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Appendix 2-A-1 

 

 

TARIFF SCHEDULE OF MERCOSUR 

 

The Nomenclature of the Schedule is expressed in the Nomenclatura Común del MERCOSUR 

(NCM 2018). The interpretation of the commitments of the Schedule, including the product 

coverage of subheadings of that Schedule, shall be governed by the General Notes, the Section 

Notes and the Chapter Notes of the NCM 2018. 

 

 

 



AEC DIE ARG DIE BR DIE UY DIE PY
0101.21.00 PURE-BRED HORSES 0 0 0 0 0 0
0101.29.00 LIVES HORSES, EXCEPT PURE-BRED BREEDING 2 2 2 2 2 0
0101.30.00 ASSES, PURE-BRED BREEDING 4 4 4 4 4 4
0101.90.00 ASSES, EXCEPT PURE-BRED BREEDING 4 4 4 4 4 4

0102.21.10
PUREBRED BREEDING CATTLE, PREGNANT OR 
LACTATING 0 0 0 0 0 0

0102.21.90 OTHER PURE-BRED CATTLE, FOR BREEDING 0 0 0 0 0 0

0102.29.11
OTHER BOVINE ANIMALS FOR BREEDING, 
PREGNANT OR LACTATING 2 2 2 2 2 0

0102.29.19 OTHER BOVINE ANIMALS FOR BREEDING 2 2 2 2 2 0
0102.29.90 OTHER LIVE CATTLE 2 2 2 2 2 0

0102.31.10
PURE-BRED BREEDING BUFFALO, PREGNANT OR 
LACTATING 0 0 0 0 0 0

0102.31.90 OTHER PURE-BRED BREEDING BUFFALO 0 0 0 0 0 0

0102.39.11
OTHER BUFFALO FOR BREEDING, EX. PURE-BRED 
OR PREGNANT 2 2 2 2 2 0

0102.39.19
OTHER BUFFALO FOR BREEDING, EXCEPT PURE-
BRED BREEDING 2 2 2 2 2 0

0102.39.90 OTHER BUFFALOS 2 2 2 2 2 0
0102.90.00 OTHER LIVE ANIMALS OF BOVINE SPECIES 0 0 0 0 0 0
0103.10.00 PURE-BRED BREEDING SWINE 0 0 0 0 0 0
0103.91.00 OTHER LIVE SWINE, WEIGHING LESS THAN 50 KG 2 2 2 2 2 0
0103.92.00 OTHER LIVE SWINE, WEIGHING 50 KG OR MORE 2 2 2 2 2 0

0104.10.11
PURE-BRED BREEDING, PREGNANT OR 
LACTATING, SHEEP 0 0 0 0 0 0

0104.10.19 OTHER PURE-BRED BREEDING SHEEP 0 0 0 0 0 0
0104.10.90 OTHERS LIVE SHEEP 2 2 2 2 2 0
0104.20.10 PURE-BRED BREEDING GOATS 0 0 0 0 0 0
0104.20.90 OTHER LIVE GOATS 2 2 2 2 2 0

0105.11.10
FOWLS SPEC.GALLUS DOMESTIC.W<=185G PURE-
BRED BREEDING 0 0 0 0 0 0

0105.11.90
OTHER LIVE FOWLS SPEC.GALL.DOMEST.WEIG.NOT 
MORE THAN 185G 2 2 2 2 2 0

0105.12.00 LIVE TURKEYS, WEIGHING NOT MORE THAN 185G 2 2 2 2 2 0

0105.13.00 DUCKS 2 2 2 2 2 0
0105.14.00 GEESE 2 2 2 2 2 0
0105.15.00 ANGOLA CHICKENS - PAINTED 2 2 2 2 2 0

0105.94.00
OTHER LIVE FOWLS SPECIES GALLUS 
DOMESTICUS, W<=2.000G 4 4 4 4 4 4

0105.99.00
LIVE DUCKS/GEESE/TURKEYS/GUINEA FOWLS, 
WEIGHING>185G 4 4 4 4 4 4

0106.11.00 PRIMATE MAMMALS, ALIVE 4 4 4 4 4 4

0106.12.00 WHALES, DOLPHINS AND OTHER LIVE MAMMALS 4 4 4 4 4 4

0106.13.00 CAMELS AND CAMELIDS (CAMELIDAE) 4 4 4 4 4 4
0106.14.00 RABBITS AND HARES 4 4 4 4 4 4
0106.19.00 OTHER LIVE MAMMALS 4 4 4 4 4 4
0106.20.00 LIVE REPTILES (INCL.SNAKES AND TURTLES) 4 4 4 4 4 4
0106.31.00 LIVE BIRDS OF PREY 4 4 4 4 4 4

0106.32.00
LIVE PSITTACIFORMES (INCL.PARROTS, MACAWS, 
ETC) 4 4 4 4 4 4

0106.33.10 OSTRICHES (STRUTHIO CAMELUS) FOR BREEDING 0 0 0 0 0 0

0106.33.90 OTHER OSTRICH 4 4 4 4 4 4
0106.39.00 OTHER LIVING BIRDS 4 4 4 4 4 4
0106.41.00 BEES 4 4 4 4 4 4
0106.49.00 OTHER INSECTS 4 4 4 4 4 4
0106.90.00 OTHER LIVE ANIMALS 4 4 4 4 4 4

0201.10.00
CARCASSES/HALF-CARCASSES OF BOVINE 
FRESH/CHILLED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0201.20.10
FRESH/CHILLED FOREQUARTERS OF BOVINE WITH 
BONE IN 10 10 10 10 10 8

0201.20.20
FRESH/CHILLED HINDQUARTERS OF BOVINE WITH 
BONE IN 10 10 10 10 10 8
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0201.20.90
OTHER FRESH/CHILLED CUTS OF BOVINE WITH 
BONE IN 10 10 10 10 10 8

0201.30.00 FRESH OR CHILLED BOVINE MEAT, BONELESS 12 12 12 12 12 8

0202.10.00
FROZEN BOVINE CARCASSES AND HALF-
CARCASSES 10 10 10 10 10 8

0202.20.10
FROZEN  FOREQUARTERS OF BOVINES,  WITH 
BONE IN,  FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8

0202.20.20
FROZEN HINDQUARTER OF BOVINES, WITH BONE 
IN, FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8

0202.20.90 OTHER FROZEN BOVINE CUTS 10 10 10 10 10 8
0202.30.00 FROZEN BOVINE MEAT, BONELESS 12 12 12 12 12 8

0203.11.00
FRESH OR CHILLED CARCASSES AND HALF-
CARCASSES OF SWINE 10 10 10 10 10 8

0203.12.00
FRESH/CHILLED HAMS/SHOULDERS/CUTS OF 
SWINE WITH BONE IN 10 10 10 10 10 8

0203.19.00 OTHER FRESH OR CHILLED MEAT OF SWINE 10 10 10 10 10 8

0203.21.00
FROZEN CARCASSES AND HALF-CARCASSES OF 
SWINE 10 10 10 10 10 8

0203.22.00
FROZEN HAMS, SHOULDERS AND CUTS OF SWINE, 
FR. 10 10 10 10 10 8

0203.29.00 OTHER SWINE MEAT, FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8

0204.10.00
LAMB CARCASSES AND HALF-CARCASSES, FRESH 
OR CHILLED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0204.21.00
SHEEP CARCASSES AND HALF-CARCASSES, FRESH 
OR CHILLED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0204.22.00
OTHER SHEEP CUTS, WITH BONE IN, FRESH OR 
CHILLED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0204.23.00
OTHER MEAT OF SHEEP, BONELESS, FRESH OR 
CHILLED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0204.30.00
CARCASSES AND HALF-CARCASSES OF LAMB, 
FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8

0204.41.00
CARCASSES AND HALF-CARCASSES OF SHEEP, 
FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8

0204.42.00 OTHER LAMB CUTS WITH BONE IN, FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8
0204.43.00 MEAT OF SHEEP, BONELESS, FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8
0204.50.00 MEAT OF GOATS, FRESH, CHILLED OR FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8

0205.00.00
MEAT OF HORSES, ASSES, MULES, ETC. FRESH, 
CHILLED OR FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8

0206.10.00 EDIBLE OFFAL OF BOVINE, FRESH OR CHILLED 10 10 10 10 10 8
0206.21.00 FROZEN EDIBLE BOVINE TONGUES 10 10 10 10 10 8
0206.22.00 FROZEN EDIBLE BOVINE LIVERS 10 10 10 10 10 8
0206.29.10 FROZEN EDIBLE BOVINE TAILS 10 10 10 10 10 8
0206.29.90 OTHER FROZEN EDIBLE BOVINE OFFAL 10 10 10 10 10 8
0206.30.00 FRESH OR CHILLED EDIBLE OFFAL OF SWINE 10 10 10 10 10 8
0206.41.00 FROZEN EDIBLE LIVERS OF SWINE 10 10 10 10 10 8
0206.49.00 OTHER EDIBLE OFFAL OF SWINE, FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8
0206.80.00 FRESH OR CHILLED EDIBLE OFFAL OF GOATS 10 10 10 10 10 8
0206.90.00 EDIBLE OFFAL OF SHEEP, GOATS, ETC. FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8

0207.11.00
FRESH/CHILLED FOWLS SPEC.GALLUS 
DOMESTIC.N/CUT IN PIECE 10 10 10 10 10 8

0207.12.00
FROZEN FOWLS SPEC.GALLUS DOMEST.N/CUT IN 
PIECE 10 10 10 10 10 8

0207.13.00
FOWLS SPEC.GAL.DOMEST.CUTS AND OFFAL, 
FRESH/CHILLED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0207.14.00
FOWLS SPEC.GAL.DOMEST.CUTS AND OFFAL, 
FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8

0207.24.00
FRESH/CHILLED MEAT OF TURKEYS, N/CUT IN 
PIECE 10 10 10 10 10 8

0207.25.00 FROZEN MEAT OF TURKEYS, NOT CUT IN PIECE 10 10 10 10 10 8

0207.26.00
FRESH/CHILLED MEAT OF TURKEYS, CUTS AND 
OFFAL 10 10 10 10 10 8

0207.27.00 FROZEN MEAT OF TURKEYS, CUTS AND OFFAL 10 10 10 10 10 8

0207.41.00
MEAT OF DUCKS, NOT CUT IN PIECES, FRESH OR 
CHILLED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0207.42.00 MEAT OF DUCKS, NOT CUT IN PIECES, FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8
0207.43.00 FATTY LIVERS OF DUCKS, FRESH OR CHILLED 10 10 10 10 10 8
0207.44.00 OTHER MEATS OF DUCKS, FRESH OR CHILLED 10 10 10 10 10 8
0207.45.00 OTHER MEATS OF DUCKS, FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8

0207.51.00
MEAT OF GEESE, NOT CUT IN PIECES, FRESH OR 
CHILLED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0207.52.00 MEAT OF GEESE, NOT CUT IN PIECES, FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8
0207.53.00 FATTY LIVERS OF GEESE, FRESH OR CHILLED 10 10 10 10 10 8
0207.54.00 OTHER MEAT OF GEESE, FRESH OR CHILLED 10 10 10 10 10 8
0207.55.00 OTHER MEAT OF GEESE, FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8

2



0207.60.00 MEAT OF ANGOLA CHICKEN (PAINTED) 10 10 10 10 10 8

0208.10.00
FRES/CHIL/FROZ OTH.MEAT/EDIB.MEAT OFFAL OF 
RABBITS./HARES 10 10 10 10 10 8

0208.30.00 MEAT OF PRIMATES, FRESH/CHILLED/FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8

0208.40.00 MEAT OF WHALES, ETC., FRESH/CHILLED/FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8

0208.50.00 MEAT OF REPTILES, FRESH/CHILLED/FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8

0208.60.00
OTHER MEAT AND EDIBLE OFFAL, OF CAMELS AND 
CAMILÍDEOS 10 10 10 10 10 8

0208.90.00
FRESH/CHILLED/FROZEN MEAT/EDIB.MEAT OFFAL,  
OF OTHER ANIMALS 10 10 10 10 10 8

0209.10.11 BACON PORK, FRESH, CHILLED OR FROZEN 6 6 6 6 6 4
0209.10.19 OTHER PORK FAT 6 6 6 6 6 4
0209.10.21 FAT OF PORK, FRESH, CHILLED OR FROZEN 6 6 6 6 6 4
0209.10.29 OTHER PORK FAT 6 6 6 6 6 4
0209.90.00 BACON AND OTHER FATS 6 6 6 6 6 4

0210.11.00
HAMS, SHOULDERS AND CUTS OF SWINE, WITH 
BONE IN, SALTED, ETC. 10 10 10 10 10 8

0210.12.00
BELLIES AND CHEST "STREAKY" OF SWINE, 
SALTED, ETC. 10 10 10 10 10 8

0210.19.00
OTHER MEAT OF SWINE, SALTED, BRINE, DRIED, 
ETC. 10 10 10 10 10 8

0210.20.00
MEAT OF BOVINE, SALTED/IN 
BRINE/DRIED/SMOKED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0210.91.00
MEAT OF PRIMATES, SALTED, DRIED, IN BRINE, 
ETC. 10 10 10 10 10 8

0210.92.00 MEAT OF WHALES, ETC, SALTED, DRIED, ETC. 10 10 10 10 10 8
0210.93.00 MEAT OF REPTILES, SALTED, DRIED, ETC. 10 10 10 10 10 8
0210.99.00 MEAT OF OTHER ANIMALS, SALTED, DRIED, ETC. 10 10 10 10 10 8
0301.11.10 ARUANA (OSTEOGLOSSUM BICIRRHOSUM) 10 10 10 10 10 8
0301.11.90 OTHER ORNAMENTAL FISH, LIVE, FRESHWATER 10 10 10 10 10 8
0301.19.00 OTHER ORNAMENTAL FISH, LIVE 10 10 10 10 10 8

0301.91.10
TROUT (SALMO TRUTTA ONCORHYNCHUS), FOR 
BREEDING 0 0 0 0 0 0

0301.91.90
OTHER LIVE TROUT (SALMO TRUTTA 
ONCORHYNCHUS) 10 10 10 10 10 8

0301.92.10 LIVE EELS (ANGUILLA SPP.) FOR BREEDING 0 0 0 0 0 0
0301.92.90 OTHER LIVE EELS (ANGUILLA SPP.) 10 10 10 10 10 8
0301.93.10 CARP FOR BREEDING 0 0 0 0 0 0
0301.93.90 OTHER LIVE CARP 10 10 10 10 10 8

0301.94.10
BLUE YELLOWFIN (THUNNUS THYNNUS), FOR 
BREEDING 0 0 0 0 0 0

0301.94.90
OTHERS BLUE YELLOWFIN (THUNNYS THYNNUS) 
FOR BREEDING 10 10 10 10 10 8

0301.95.10 OTHER BREEDING FISH 0 0 0 0 0 0
0301.95.90 OTHER FISHES, ALIVE 10 10 10 10 10 8
0301.99.11 TILAPIAS, FISHES FOR BREEDING 0 0 0 0 0 0
0301.99.12 STURGEONS, FISHES FOR BREEDING 0 0 0 0 0 0
0301.99.19 OTHER FISH, FOR BREEDING 0 0 0 0 0 0
0301.99.91 OTHER TILAPIA FISHES, ALIVE 10 10 10 10 10 8
0301.99.92 OTHER STURGEON FISHES, ALIVE 10 10 10 10 10 8
0301.99.99 OTHER LIVE FISH 10 10 10 10 10 8

0302.11.00
FRESH OR CHILLED TROUT EXC.FILETS, OTH.MEAT 
LIVER, ETC. 10 10 10 10 10 8

0302.13.00 PACIFIC SALMON, FRESH OR CHILLED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0302.14.00
ATLANTIC SALMON AND DANUBE SALMON, FRESH 
OR CHILLED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0302.19.00
OTHER FRESH OR CHILLED SALMONIDAE EXC.FISH 
FILETS, ETC. 10 10 10 10 10 8

0302.21.00 FRESH/CHILLED HALIBUT EXC.FILETS, ETC. 10 10 10 10 10 8
0302.22.00 FRESH/CHILLED PLAICE EXC.FILETS, ETC. 10 10 10 10 10 8

0302.23.00
FRESH/CHILLED SOLE EXC.FISH FILETS, OTH.FISH 
MEAT, ETC 10 10 10 10 10 8

0302.24.00 TURBOT (PSETTA MAXIMA), FRESH OR CHILLED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0302.29.00
OTHER FRESH/CHILLED FLAT FISH EXC.FISH 
FILETS, ETC. 10 10 10 10 10 8

0302.31.00
FRESH/CHILLED TUNAS OR SKIPJACK EXC.FISH 
FILETS, ETC. 10 10 10 10 10 8

0302.32.00
FRESH/CHILLED YELLOWFIN TUNAS EXC.FISH 
FILETS 10 10 10 10 10 8

0302.33.00
FRESH/CHILLED SKIPJACK, ETC.EXC.FISH FILETS, 
ETC. 10 10 10 10 10 8

0302.34.00
FRESH OR CHILLED BIGEYE TUNAS "THUNNUS 
OBESUS" 10 10 10 10 10 8
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0302.35.00
FRESH/CHILLED BLUEFIN TUNAS "THUNNUS 
THYNNUS" 10 10 10 10 10 8

0302.36.00 FRESH/CHILLED SOUTHERN BLUEFIN TUNAS 10 10 10 10 10 8

0302.39.00
OTHER FRESH/CHILLED TUNAS, EXC.FISH FILETS 
OTHER FISH MEAT, 10 10 10 10 10 8

0302.41.00
HERRING(CLUPEA HARENGUS,CLUPEA PALLASII), 
FRESH/CHILLED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0302.42.10
ANCHOVIES (ENGRAULIS ANCHOITA), FRESH OR 
FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8

0302.42.90 OTHER ANCHOVIES, FRESH OR CHILLED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0302.43.00
SARDINES (SARDINA PILCHARDUS, ETC), FRESH OR 
CHILLED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0302.44.00 MACKEREL, FRESH OR FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8

0302.45.00
HORSE MACKEREL (TRACHURUS SPP.), FRESH OR 
CHILLED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0302.46.00
COBIA (RACHYCENTRON CANADUM), FRESH OR 
CHILLED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0302.47.00
SWORDFISH (XIPHIAS GLADIUS), FRESH OR 
CHILLED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0302.49.10
SWORDFISH, MARLINS, ISTIOPHORIDAE, FRESH OR 
CHILLED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0302.49.90

OTHER FRESH OR CHILLED FISH, EXCLUDING FISH 
FILLETS AND OTHER FISH MEAT OF HEADING 03.04 10 10 10 10 10 8

0302.51.00
COD OF ATLANTIC, PACIFIC, GREENLAND, FRESH 
OR CHILLED 0 0 0 0 0 0

0302.52.00
HADDOCK (MELANOGRAMMUA AEGLEFINUS), 
FR./CH. 10 10 10 10 10 8

0302.53.00
COALFISH (POLLACHUS VIRENS), FRESH OR 
CHILLED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0302.54.00
HAKES (MERLUCCIUS SPP., UROPHYCIS SPP),FRESH 
OR CHILLED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0302.55.00
HAKE FROM ALASKA (THERAGRA 
CHALCOGRAMMA), FRESH OR CHL. 10 10 10 10 10 8

0302.56.00 BLUE WHITING (MICROMESISTICUS POUTASSOU) 10 10 10 10 10 8

0302.59.00
OTHER FISH OF FAMILIES BREGMACEROTIDAE, 
GADIDAE, ETC. 10 10 10 10 10 8

0302.71.00
TILAPIAS (OREOCHROMIS SPP.), FRESH OR 
CHILLED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0302.72.10
CATFISH (ICTALURUS PUNTACTUS), FRESH OR 
CHILLED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0302.72.90 OTHER CATFISH, FRESH OR CHILLED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0302.73.00
CARP (CYPRINUS CARPIO, CARASSIUS CARASSIUS, 
ETC.) 10 10 10 10 10 8

0302.74.00 EELS (ANGUILA SPP.), FRESH OR CHILLED 10 10 10 10 10 8
0302.79.00 NILE PERCH, SNAKEHEAD, FRESH OR CHILLED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0302.81.00 DOGFISH AND OTHER SHARKS, FRESH OR CHILLED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0302.82.00 SKATES (RAJIDAE), FRESH OR CHILLED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0302.83.10
BLACK HAKE (DISSOSTICHUS ELEGINOIDES), 
FRESH OR CHILLED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0302.83.20
HAKE FROM ANTARTICA (DISSOSTICHUS 
MAWSON) 10 10 10 10 10 8

0302.84.00 BASS (DICENTRARCHUS SPP.), FRESH OR CHILLED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0302.85.00
PORGIES, SEA BREAMS (SPARIDAE), FRESH OR 
CHILLED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0302.89.10
RED SNAPPER (LUTJANUS PURPUREUS), FRESH OR 
CHILLED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0302.89.21
ATLANTIC WRECKFISH (POLYPRION 
AMERICANUS), FRESH OR CHIL. 10 10 10 10 10 8

0302.89.22
GROUPERS (ACANTHISTIUS SPP.), FRESH OR 
CHILLED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0302.89.23
STURGEON (ACIPENSER BAERI), FRESH OR 
CHILLED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0302.89.24 SAND SMELT (ATHERINA SPP.), FRESH OR CHILLED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0302.89.31
CURIMATAS (PROCHILODUS SPP.), FRESH OR 
CHILLED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0302.89.32

TILAPIAS (TILAPIA,SAROTHERODON,DANAKILIA); 
ITS HYBRIDS 10 10 10 10 10 8

0302.89.33
SURUBINS (PSEUDOPLATYSTOMA SPP.), FRESH OR 
CHILLED 10 10 10 10 10 8

4



0302.89.34 TRAHIRA (TIGER FISH) (HOPLIAS MALABARICUS) 10 10 10 10 10 8
0302.89.35 PIAUS (LEPORINUS SPP.), FRESH OR CHILLED 10 10 10 10 10 8
0302.89.36 MULLETS (MUGIL SPP.), FRESH OR CHILLED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0302.89.37 PIRARUCU (ARAPAIMA GIGAS), FRESH OR CHILLED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0302.89.38 PESCADAS (CYNOCION SPP.), FRESH OR CHILLED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0302.89.41
PIRAMUTABA (BRACHYPLATYSTOMA 
VAILLANTII),FRESH OR CHI. 10 10 10 10 10 8

0302.89.42
JAU (BRACHYPLATYSTOMA FLAVICANS), FRESH 
OR CHILLED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0302.89.43
PACU (PIARACTUS MESOPOTAMICUS), FRESH OR 
CHILLED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0302.89.44 TAMBAQUI (COLOSSOMA MACROPOMUM) 10 10 10 10 10 8
0302.89.45 TAMBACU (HYBRID OF TAMBAQUI AND PACU) 10 10 10 10 10 8
0302.89.90 OTHER FISH, FRESH OR CHILLED 10 10 10 10 10 8
0302.91.00 LIVERS AND MALE GONADS, FRESH OR CHILLED 10 10 10 10 10 8
0302.92.00 SHARK FIN, FRESH OR CHILLED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0302.99.00
HEADS, TAILS, NATAROY BLADDERS AND OTHER 
EDIBLE FISH PRODUCTS 10 10 10 10 10 8

0303.11.00 FROZEN RED SALMON 10 10 10 10 10 8
0303.12.00 OTHER PACIFIC SALMON, FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8

0303.13.00
ATLANTIC SALMON AND DANUBE SALMON, 
FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8

0303.14.00
TROUT (SALMO TRUTTA, ONCORHYNCHUS 
MYKISS, ETC), FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8

0303.19.00 OTHER FROZEN SALMON 10 10 10 10 10 8
0303.23.00 TILAPIAS (OREOCHROMIS SPP.), FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8
0303.24.10 CATFISH (ICTALURUS PUNTACTUS) FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8
0303.24.90 NILE PERCH AND SNAKEHEAD, FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8
0303.25.00 CARPS, FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8
0303.26.00 EELS (ANGUILLA SPP.), FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8

0303.29.00
OTH.FROZEN SALMONIDAE, EXC.FISH FILETS 
OTH.FISH MEAT, ETC 10 10 10 10 10 8

0303.31.00
FROZEN HALIBUT, EXC.FISH FILETS OTH.FISH 
MEAT, ETC 10 10 10 10 10 8

0303.32.00
FROZEN PLAICE EXC.FISH FILETS, OTH.FISH MEAT, 
ETC 10 10 10 10 10 8

0303.33.00
FROZEN SOLE, EXC.FISH FILETS OTH.FISH MEAT, 
ETC 10 10 10 10 10 8

0303.34.00 TURBOT (PSETTA MAXIMA), FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8

0303.39.00
OTH.FROZEN FLAT FISH, EXC.FISH FILETS OTH.FISH 
MEAT, ETC 10 10 10 10 10 8

0303.41.00
FROZEN ALBACORE OR LONGFINNED TUNAS 
EXC.FISH FILETS, ETC 10 10 10 10 10 8

0303.42.00 FROZEN YELLOWFIN TUNAS, EXC.FISH FILETS, ETC. 10 10 10 10 10 8

0303.43.00 FROZEN SKIPJACK, ETC.EXCEPT FISH FILETS, ETC. 10 10 10 10 10 8

0303.44.00 FROZEN BIGEYE TUNAS "THUNNUS OBESUS" 10 10 10 10 10 8
0303.45.00 FROZEN BLUEFIN TUNAS "THUNNUS THYNNUS" 10 10 10 10 10 8

0303.46.00
FROZEN SOUTHERN BLUEFIN TUNAS (THUNNUS 
MACCOYII) 10 10 10 10 10 8

0303.49.00
OTH.FROZEN TUNAS, EXC.FISH FILETS, OTH. 
MEATS, LIVERS, ETC 10 10 10 10 10 8

0303.51.00 HERRINGS, FROZEN, EXCEPT LIVER, EGGS, SEMEN 10 10 10 10 10 8

0303.53.00 SARDINES, FROZEN 10 10 0 10 10 8
0303.54.00 MACKEREL, FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8
0303.55.00 HORSE MACKEREL (TRACHURUS SPP.), FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8
0303.56.00 COBIA (RACHCENTRON CANADUM), FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8
0303.57.00 SWORDFISH (XIPHIAS GLADIUS), FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8
0303.59.10 SWORDFISH, MARLINS, ISTIOPHORIDAE, FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8
0303.59.20 ANCHOVY (ENGRAULIS ANCHOITA), FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8

0303.59.90
OTHER FROZEN FISH, EXCLUDING FISH FILLETS 
AND OTHER FISH MEAT OF HEADING 0304 10 10 10 10 10 8

0303.63.00 COD OF ATLANTIC AND COD OF PACIFIC, FROZEN 0 0 0 0 0 0

0303.64.00
HADDOCK (MELANOGRAMUA AEGLEFINUS), 
FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8

0303.65.00 COALFISH (POLLACHIUS VIRENS), FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8

0303.66.00
HAKEA AMD ABROTEAS (MERLUCCIUS, 
UROPHYCIS), FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8

0303.67.00
HAKE FROM ALASKA (THERAGRA 
CHALCOGRAMMA) 10 10 10 10 10 8
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0303.68.00
BLUE WHITING, FROZEN (EXCEPT FILLET, OTHER 
MEAT) 10 10 10 10 10 8

0303.69.10
PINK HAKE (MACRURONUS MEGELLANICUS), 
FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8

0303.69.90
OTHER FISH, FROZEN, EXCLUDING FILLETS AND 
OTHER MEAT 10 10 10 10 10 8

0303.81.11 BLUE SHARK (PRIONACE GLAUCA) FULL, FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8

0303.81.12 BLUE SHARK GUTTED, FINESS, HEADLESS, FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 15

0303.81.13 BLUE SHARK IN CHUNKS, WITH SKIN, FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8
0303.81.14 BLUE SHARK IN PIECES,  WITHOUT SKIN, FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8
0303.81.19 OTHER BLUE SHARKS, FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8
0303.81.90 OTHER SHARKS, FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8
0303.82.00 SKATES (RAJIDAE), FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8

0303.83.11
BLACK HAKE, EVISCERATED, WITHOUT HEAD OR 
TAIL, FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8

0303.83.19 OTHER PARTS OF BLACK HAKES, FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8

0303.83.21
HAKE FROM ANTARTICA,EVISC.,FROZEN, WITHOUT 
HEAD OR TAIL 10 10 10 10 10 8

0303.83.29
OTHER PARTS OF HAKES FROM ANTARCTICA, 
FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8

0303.84.00 SEABASS (DICENTRARCHUS SPP.), FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8
0303.89.10 CROAKER (MICROPOGONIAS FURNIERI), FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8
0303.89.20 PESCADAS (CYNOSCION SPP.), FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8
0303.89.32 SNAPPER (LUTJANUS PURPUREUS), FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8
0303.89.33 FROG FISH (LOPHIUS GASTROPHYSUS), FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8

0303.89.41
ATLANTIC WRECKFISH (POLYPRION 
AMERICANUS), FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8

0303.89.42 GROUPERS (ACANTHISTIUS SPP.), FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8
0303.89.43 MULLET (MUGIL SPP.), FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8
0303.89.44 STURGEON (ACIPENSER), FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8
0303.89.45 SAND SMELT (ATHERINA SPP.), FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8
0303.89.46 NOTOTENIAS (PATAGONOTOTHEN SPP.), FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8
0303.89.51 CURIMATAS (PROCHILODUS SPP.), FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8

0303.89.52
FROZEN TILAPIAS, EXCEPT FILLETS, OTHER MEAT, 
ETC. 10 10 10 10 10 8

0303.89.53
FROZEN SURUBINS, EXCEPT FILLETS, OTHER 
MEAT, ETC. 10 10 10 10 10 8

0303.89.54
FROZEN TRAHIRA, EXCEPT FILLETS, OTHER MEAT, 
ETC. 10 10 10 10 10 8

0303.89.55 PIAUS (LEPORINUS SPP.), FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8

0303.89.56
FROZEN PIRARUCU, EXCEPT FILLETS, OTHER 
MEAT, ETC. 10 10 10 10 10 8

0303.89.61
FROZEN PIRAMUTUBA, EXCEPT FILLETS, OTHER 
MEAT, ETC. 10 10 10 10 10 8

0303.89.62 JAU, FROZEN, EXCEPT FILLETS, OTHER MEAT, ETC. 10 10 10 10 10 8

0303.89.63
PACU, FROZEN, EXCEPT FILLETS, OTHER MEAT, 
ETC. 10 10 10 10 10 8

0303.89.64
TAMBAQUI, FROZEN, EXCEPT FILLETS, OTHER 
MEAT, ETC. 10 10 10 10 10 8

0303.89.65
TAMBACU, FROZEN, EXCEPT FILLETS, OTHER 
MEAT, ETC. 10 10 10 10 10 8

0303.89.90
OTHER FROZEN FISH, EXCEPT FILLETS, OTHER 
MEATS, ETC 10 10 10 10 10 15

0303.91.00 LIVERS AND MALE GONADS, FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8
0303.92.00 SHARK FINS, FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8

0303.99.10
BLACK HAKE HEADS (DISSOSTICHUS 
ELEGINOIDES), FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8

0303.99.20
HAKE HEADS ANTARCTIC (DISSOSTICHUS 
MAWSONI), FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8

0303.99.90 OTHER EDIBLE FISH BYPRODUCTS, FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8

0304.31.00 FILLETS OF TILAPIA (FRESH, CHILLED OR FROZEN) 10 10 10 10 10 8

0304.32.10
FILLETS OF CATFISH (ICTALURUS PUNTACTUS), 
FRE,.CH. FR. 10 10 10 10 10 8

0304.32.90
FILLETS OF OTHER CATFISH, FRESH, CHILLED OR 
FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8

0304.33.00
FILLETS OF NILE PERCH, FRESH, FROZEN OR 
CHILLED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0304.39.00
FILLETS/OTHER MEATS O OTHER FISH, FROZEN, 
CHILLED OR FRE. 10 10 10 10 10 8

0304.41.00 FILLETS OF SALMONS OF PACIFIC AND DANUBE 10 10 10 10 10 8
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0304.42.00
TROUT FILLETS (ALMO TRUTTA, ONCORHYNCHUS 
MYKISS, ETC.) 10 10 10 10 10 8

0304.43.00
FILLETS OF FLATFISH (PLEURONECTIDAE, 
SOLEIDAE, ETC.) 10 10 10 10 10 8

0304.44.00 FISH FILLETS OF FAMILIES BREGMACAROTIDAE 10 10 10 10 10 8

0304.45.00
FILLETS AND OTHER MEAT OF SWORDFISH 
(XYPHIAS GLADIUS) 10 10 10 10 10 8

0304.46.00
FILLETS OF BLACK HAKE AND HAKE FROM 
ANTARTICA 10 10 10 10 10 8

0304.47.00
FILETS OF DOGFISH AND OTHER SHARKS, FRESH 
OR CHILLED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0304.48.00 FILETS OF RAYS (RAJIDAE), FRESH OR CHILLED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0304.49.10
FILLETS OF ATLANTIC WRECKFISH, FRESH OR 
CHILLED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0304.49.20
FILLETS OF GROUPERS (ACANTHISTIUS SPP),FRESH 
OR CHILLED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0304.49.90 OTHER FISH FILLETS, FRESH OR CHILLED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0304.51.00
FILLET OF TILAPIA, CATFISH, CARP, EEL, FRESH OR 
CHILLED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0304.52.00
FILLET AND OTHER MEATS OF SALMON, FRESH OR 
CHILLED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0304.53.00 FISH FILLETS OF SPECIFIC FAMILIES 10 10 10 10 10 8

0304.54.00
FILLETS OF SWORDFISH (XYPHIAS 
GLADIUS),FRESH OR CHILLED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0304.55.00
FILLETS OF BLACK HAKE AND ANTARTICA HAKE, 
FRESH OR CHI. 10 10 10 10 10 8

0304.56.00
OTHER MEAT OF DOGFISH AND OTHER SHARKS, 
FRESH OR CHILLED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0304.57.00
OTHER MEAT OF RAYS (RAJIDAE), FRESH OR 
CHILLED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0304.59.00 OTHER FISH FILLETS, FRESH OR CHILLED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0304.61.00
FILLETS OF TILAPIAS (OREOCHROMIS SPP.), 
FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8

0304.62.10
FILLETS OF CATFISH (ICTALARUS PUNTACTUS), 
FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8

0304.62.90 OTHER FISH FILLETS, FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8

0304.63.00
FILLETS OF NILE PERCH (LATES NILOTICUS), 
FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8

0304.69.00 FILLETS OF SNAKEHEAD FISH, FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8

0304.71.00
FILLETS OF CODS FROM 
ATLANTIC,PACIFIC,GREENLAND, FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8

0304.72.00 HADDOCK FILLET, FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8

0304.73.00
FILLETS OF COALFISH (POLLACHIUS VIRENS), 
FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8

0304.74.00 FILLETS OF HAKE AND ABROTEA, FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8

0304.75.00
FILLET OF HAKE FROM ALASKA(THERAGRA 
CHALCOGRAMMA),FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8

0304.79.00 OTHER FISH FILLETS, FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8

0304.81.00
FILLETS OF PACIFIC, ATLANTIC AND DANUBE 
SALMON, FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8

0304.82.00 TROUT FILLETS, FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8
0304.83.00 FILLETS OF FLATFISH, FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8

0304.84.00
FILLETS OF SWORDFISH (XYPHIAS GLADIUS), 
FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8

0304.85.10
FILLETS OF BLACK HAKE (DISSOSTICHUS 
ELEGINOIDES),FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8

0304.85.20
FILLETS OF ANTARCTIC HAKE (DISSOSTICHUS 
MAWSON), FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8

0304.86.00
FILLET OF HERRING (CLUPEA HARENGUS Y 
PALLASII), FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8

0304.87.00 TUNA FILLETS, FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8

0304.88.10 BLUE SHARK FILETS (PRIONACE GLAUCA), FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8

0304.88.90
FILLETS OF DOGFISH AND OTHER SHARKS, AND 
RAYS FILLETS (RAJIDAE), FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8

0304.89.10 FILLET OF PORGIES, FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8
0304.89.20 FILLET OF ATLANTIC WRECKFISH, FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8

0304.89.30
FILLETS OF GROUPER (ACANTHISTIUS SPP.), 
FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8

0304.89.90 OTHER FROZEN FILLETS, OF FISH 10 10 10 10 10 8

0304.91.00
SWORD FISH (XIPHIAS GLADIUS),  FRESH,  
CHILLED,  FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8

0304.92.11 WHITING CHEEKS, FRESH, CHILLED, FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8
0304.92.12 WITHING NECKLACES, FRESH, CHILLED, FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8
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0304.92.19 OTHER BLACK WHITING, FRESH, CHILLED, FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8

0304.92.21
ANTARCTIC WHITING CHEEKS, FRESH, CHILLED, 
FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8

0304.92.22
ANTARCTIC WITHING NECKLACES, FRESH, 
CHILLED, FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8

0304.92.29
OTHER ANTARCTIC WHITING, FRESH, CHILLED, 
FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8

0304.93.00
OTHER MEAT OF TILAPIA, CATFISH, CARP, EEL, 
FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8

0304.94.00 OTHER MEATS OF HAKES FROM ALASKA, FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8

0304.95.00
OTHER FISH MEAT OF DETERMINED SPECIES, 
FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8

0304.96.00
FILLETS OF DOGFISH AND OTHER SHARKS, FRESH, 
CHILLED OR FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8

0304.97.00
RAYS FILETS (RAJIDAE), FRESH, CHILLED OR 
FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8

0304.99.00 OTHER FISH MEAT,  FRESH,  CHILLED OR FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8

0305.10.00
FLOURS/MEALS/PELLETS OF FISH FOR HUMAN 
CONSUMPTION 10 10 10 10 10 8

0305.20.00 LIVERS/ROES OF FISH, DRIED, SMOKED, ETC. 10 10 10 10 10 8

0305.31.00
FISH FILLETS, DRIED, SALTED, IN BRINE, NOT 
SMOKED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0305.32.10
COD FILLETS, DRIED, SALTED, IN BRINE, NOT 
SMOKED 0 0 0 0 0 0

0305.32.20
COALFISH FILLETS, DRIED, SALTED, IN BRINE, NOT 
SMOKED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0305.32.30

FILLETS OF LING (MOLVA MOLVA) AND ZARBO 
(BROSME BROSME), DRIED, SALTED OR IN BRINE, 
BUT NOT SMOKED

10 10 10 10 10 8

0305.32.90
OTHER FISH FILLETS, DRIED, SALTED, IN BRINE, 
NOT SMOKED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0305.39.00
FILLETS OF OTHER FISH, DRIED, SALTED OR IN 
BRINE, BUT NOT SMOKED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0305.41.00
PACIFIC SALMON, ATLANTIC SALMON AND 
DANUBE SALMON, SMOKED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0305.42.00 HERRINGS IN FILETS, SMOKED 10 10 10 10 10 8
0305.43.00 SMOKED TROUT, EVEN IN FILLETS 10 10 10 10 10 8

0305.44.00
TILAPIA, CATFISH, CARP, EEL, SMOKED, EVEN IN 
FILLETS 10 10 10 10 10 8

0305.49.10 SMOKED COD (GADUS), INCLUDING FILETS 0 0 0 0 0 0

0305.49.20
COALFISH (POLACHIUS VIRENS),LINGS E 
ZARBOS(BROSME BROSME) 10 10 10 10 10 8

0305.49.90 OTHER SMOKED FISH, INCLUDING FILETS 10 10 10 10 10 8

0305.51.00
DRIED COD (GADUS), INCL.SALTED BUT NOT 
SMOKED 0 0 0 0 0 0

0305.52.00

FISH, DRIED, OTHER THAN EDIBLE BY-PRODUCTS 
OF FISH, WHETHER OR NOT SALTED BUT NOT 
SMOKED: TILAPIA, CATFISH, CARP, NILE PERCH 
AND SNAKE-HEAD FISH

10 10 10 10 10 8

0305.53.10

BOREOGADUS SAIDA, POLLACHIUS VIRENS, 
MOLVA MOLVA, MOLVA DYPTERYGIA, BROSME 
BROSME, UROPHYCIS BLENNOIDES AND 
MELANOGRAMMUS AEGLEFINUS, DRIED, EVEN 
SALTED, BUT NOT SMOKED

0 0 0 0 0 0

0305.53.90
OTHER DRIED FISH, EXCLUDING EDIBLE FISH BY-
PRODUCTS, EVEN SALTED, BUT NOT SMOKED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0305.54.00

DRIED FISH, OTHER THAN EDIBLE BY-PRODUCTS 
OF FISH, WHETHER OR NOT SALTED BUT NOT 
SMOKED: VARIOUS SPECIES

10 10 10 10 10 8

0305.59.00

OTHER DRIED FISH, EXCLUDING EDIBLE FISH BY-
PRODUCTS, WHETHER OR NOT SALTED, BUT NOT 
SMOKED

10 10 10 10 10 8

0305.61.00
SALTED HERRINGS, BUT NOT DRIED, NOT SMOKED 
AND IN BRINE 10 10 10 10 10 8

0305.62.00
SALTED COD (GADUS),  BUT N/ DRIED, N/ SMOKED, 
IN BRINE 0 0 0 0 0 0

0305.63.00
SALTED ANCHOVIES, N/DRIED, N/SMOKED AND IN 
BRINE 10 10 10 10 10 8

0305.64.00
TILAPIA, CATFISH, CARP, EEL, SALTED, NOT DRIED, 
IN BRINE 10 10 10 10 10 8

0305.69.10
COALFISH  (POLACHIUS VIRENS),LINGS E 
ZARBOS(BROSME BROSME) 10 10 10 10 10 8

8



0305.69.90
OTHER SALTED FISH, NOT DRIED, NOT SMOKING 
AND IN BRINE 10 10 10 10 10 8

0305.71.00 SHARK FINS 10 10 10 10 10 8
0305.72.00 HEADS, TAILS, AND SWIM BLADDERS, OF FISH 10 10 10 10 10 8
0305.79.00 OTHER EDIBLE WASTE, FISH 10 10 10 10 10 8
0306.11.10 WHOLE LOBSTERS,  FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8
0306.11.90 OTHER FROZEN ROCK LOBSTER, EXCEPT WHOLE 10 10 10 10 10 8

0306.12.00
FROZEN LOBSTER (HOMARDS SPP.)(HOMARUS 
SPP.) 10 10 10 10 10 8

0306.14.00 FROZEN CRABS 10 10 10 10 10 8
0306.15.00 NORWEGIAN LOBSTER (NEPHROS NORVEGICUS) 10 10 10 10 10 8

0306.16.10
SHRIMP OF COLD WATER (PANDALUS SPP.), 
WHOLE, FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8

0306.16.90 SHRIMP OF COLD WATER, NOT WHOLE, FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8
0306.17.10 OTHER WHOLE PRAWNS, FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8
0306.17.90 OTHER PRAWNS, NOT WHOLE, FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8
0306.19.10 KRILL (EUPHASIA SUPERBA), FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8

0306.19.90

OTHER FROZEN 
CRUSTACEANS,INCLU.FLOURS,F/HUMAN 
CONSUMP.

10 10 10 10 10 8

0306.31.00
LOBSTERS (PALINURUS SPP., PANULIRUS SPP., 
JASUS SPP.), LIVE, FRESH OR CHILLED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0306.32.00
LOBSTERS (HOMARUS SPP.), LIVE, FRESH OR 
CHILLED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0306.33.00 LIVE CRABS, FRESH OR CHILLED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0306.34.00
NORWEGIAN LOBSTER (NEPHROPS) (NEPHROPS 
NORVEGICUS), LIVE, FRESH OR CHILLED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0306.35.00
COLD WATER SHRIMPS (PANDALUS SPP., 
CRANGON CRANGON), LIVE, FRESH OR CHILLED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0306.36.00 OTHER SHRIMP, LIVE, FRESH OR CHILLED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0306.39.10
FRESHWATER LOBSTER (CHERAX 
QUADRICARINATUS), LIVE, FRESH OR CHILLED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0306.39.90

OTHER, INCLUDING FLOURS, MEALS AND PELLETS 
OF CRUSTACEANS, FIT FOR HUMAN CONSUMPTION 10 10 10 10 10 8

0306.91.00
LOBSTERS (PALINURUS SPP., PANULIRUS SPP., 
JASUS SPP.) 10 10 10 10 10 8

0306.92.00 LOBSTERS (HOMARUS SPP.) 10 10 10 10 10 8
0306.93.00 CRABS 10 10 10 10 10 8
0306.94.00 NORWEGIAN LOBSTER (NEPHROPS NORVEGICUS) 10 10 10 10 10 8
0306.95.00 SHRIMP 10 10 10 10 10 8

0306.99.10
FRESHWATER LOBSTER (CHERAX 
QUADRICARINATUS) 10 10 10 10 10 8

0306.99.90

OTHER CRUSTACEANS, INCLUDING FLOURS, 
MEALS AND PELLETS OF CRUSTACEANS, FIT FOR 
HUMAN CONSUMPTION

10 10 10 10 10 8

0307.11.00 LIVE OYSTERS, FRESH OR CHILLED 10 10 10 10 10 8
0307.12.00 OYSTERS, FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8
0307.19.00 OTHER LIVE OYSTERS 10 10 10 10 10 8

0307.21.00
LIVE/FRESH/CHILLED SCALLOPS, OTHER 
SHELLFISHES (PECTEN, ETC) 10 10 10 10 10 8

0307.22.00

VIEIRAS (SCALLOPS), INCLUDING THE NORTH 
AMERICAN ONE, AND OTHER MOLLUSKS OF THE 
GENRES PECTEN, CHLAMYS OR PLACOPECTEN, 
FROZEN

10 10 10 10 10 8

0307.29.00
FROZEN/DRIED/ETC. SCALLOPS, OTH.SHELLFISHES 
(PECTEN, ETC) 10 10 10 10 10 8

0307.31.00
LIVE/FRESH/CHILLED MUSSELS (MYTILUS SPP., 
PERNA SPP.) 10 10 10 10 10 8

0307.32.00 MUSSELS (MYTILUS SPP., PERNA SPP.), FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8

0307.39.00
FROZEN/DRIED/SALTED/ETC.MUSSELS(MYTILUS 
SPP.PERNA SPP) 10 10 10 10 10 8

0307.42.00

CUTTLEFISH (CHOCOS) (CHOCOS E CHOPOS); 
SQUIDS (POTAS AND LULAS), LIVE, FRESH OR 
CHILLED

10 10 10 10 10 8

0307.43.10 SQUIDS, FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8
0307.43.20 CUTTLEFISH , FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8

0307.49.00
OTHER  CUTTLEFISH  (CHOCOS) (CHOCOS E 
CHOPOS); SQUIDS (POTAS AND LULAS) 10 10 10 10 10 8

0307.51.00
LIVE, FRESH OR CHILLED OCTOPUS (OCTOPUS 
SPP.) 10 10 10 10 10 8

0307.52.00 OCTOPUS (OCTOPUS SPP.), FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8

0307.59.00
OCTOPUS (OCTOPUS SPP.), OTHER THAN LIVE, 
FRESH, CHILLED OR FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8
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0307.60.00
LIVE, FRESH, CHILLED, ETC.SNAILS EXC.SEA 
SNAILS 10 10 10 10 10 8

0307.71.00 CLAMS, COCKLE, LIVE, FRESH OR CHILLED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0307.72.00

CLAMS, COCKLES AND ARCAS (FAMILIES 
ARCIDAE, ARCTICIDAE, CARDIIDAE, DONACIDAE, 
HIATELLIDAE, MACTRIDAE, MESODESMATIDAE, 
MYIDAE, SEMELIDAE, SOLECURTIDAE, 
SOLENIDAE, TRIDACNIDAE AND VENERIDAE), 
FROZEN

10 10 10 10 10 8

0307.79.00 CLAMS, COCKLE, LIVE, IN OTHER FORMS 10 10 10 10 10 8
0307.81.00 ABALONES, LIVE, FRESH OR CHILLED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0307.82.00
STROMBOID CONCHS  (STROMBUS SPP.), LIVE, 
FRESH OR CHILLED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0307.83.00 ABALONES (HALIOTIS SPP.), FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8
0307.84.00 STROMBOID CONCHS   (STROMBUS SPP.), FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8
0307.87.00 OTHER ABALONES (HALIOTIS SPP.) 10 10 10 10 10 8
0307.88.00 OTHER STROMBOID CONCHS   (STROMBUS SPP.) 10 10 10 10 10 8

0307.91.00
OTHER .LIVE/FRESH/CHILLED INVERTEBRATES 
AQUATIC  MOLLUSCS 10 10 10 10 10 8

0307.92.00

OTHER MOLLUSCS, INCLUDING FLOURS, MEALS 
AND PELLETS, FIT FOR HUMAN CONSUMPTION, 
FROZEN

10 10 10 10 10 8

0307.99.00
OTHER.LIVE/FROSEN/DRIED/ETC.AQUATIC 
INVERT.MOLLUSC 10 10 10 10 10 8

0308.11.00 SEA CUCUMBERS, LIVE, FRESH OR CHILLED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0308.12.00
STICH OPUS JAPONICUS, HOLOTHUROIDEA, 
FROZEN 10 10 10 10 10 8

0308.19.00 SEA CUCUMBERS, IN OTHER FORMS 10 10 10 10 10 8
0308.21.00 SEA URCHINS, LIVE, FRESH OR CHILLED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0308.22.00

URCHINS FROM THE SEA (STRONGYLOCENTROTUS 
SPP., PARACENTROTUS LIVIDUS, LOX ECHINUS 
ALBUMS, ECHINUS ESCULENTUS), FROZEN

10 10 10 10 10 8

0308.29.00 SEA URCHINS, IN OTHER FORMS 10 10 10 10 10 8
0308.30.00 MEDUSAS (JELLYFISH) (RHOPILEMA SPP.) 10 10 10 10 10 8

0308.90.00
OTHER AQUATIC INVERTEBRATES, FROZEN, 
DRIED, ETC. 10 10 10 10 10 8

0401.10.10
MILK/CREAM FAT CONTENT BY WEIGHT<=1% 
N/CONCENT.N/SUG. 14 14 14 14 14 8

0401.10.90
OTHER MILK/CREAM FAT CONTENT BY 
WEIGHT<=1% N/CONC.N/SUG 12 12 12 12 12 8

0401.20.10
MILK/CREAM  FAT CONT.B/WEI EXCEED.1%BUT 
N/6%N/CON.N/SUG 14 14 14 14 14 8

0401.20.90
OTHER.MILK/CREAM FAT CONT.B/WEI EXC.1%BUT 
N/6%N/CON N/SUG 12 12 12 12 12 8

0401.40.10
MILK WITH CONTENT, BY WEIGHT, OF FAT 
6<FAT<= 10% 12 12 12 12 12 8

0401.40.21
MILK CREAM UHT, FAT > 6º, BUT <= 10% OF 
WEIGHT 14 14 14 14 14 8

0401.40.29
OTHER MILK CREAM, FAT > 6º, BUT < 10% OF 
WEIGHT 12 12 12 12 12 8

0401.50.10 MILK WITH CONTENT, BY WEIGHT, OF FAT > 10% 12 12 12 12 12 8

0401.50.21
MILK CREAM UHT, FAT MATERIAL >10% OF ITS 
WEIGHT 14 14 14 14 14 8

0401.50.29 OTHER MILK CREAM, FAT > 10% OF ITS WEIGHT 12 12 12 12 12 8

0402.10.10
MILK IN POWDER, FAT CONTENT<=1, 
5%ARSENIC<5PPM, CON/AD SUG 28 28 28 28 16 excluded

0402.10.90
OTHER MILK, CREAM, IN POWDER, FAT 
CONTENT<=1, 5% CON/AD SUG 28 28 28 28 16 excluded

0402.21.10
INTEGRAL MILK, IN POWDER, FAT CONT.>1, 5%, 
CONCEN.N/SUGAR 28 28 28 28 16 excluded

0402.21.20
SEMI-SKI. MILK, POWDER, FAT CONTENT>1, 5%, 
CONCENT.N/SUGAR 28 28 28 28 16 15

0402.21.30
CREAM OF MILK, POWDER, FAT CONT>1, 5%, 
CONCENT.N/SUGAR 16 16 16 16 16 10

0402.29.10
INTEGRAL MILK, POWDER, ETC.FAT CONT>1, 5%, 
CONC.ADDED SUGAR 28 28 28 28 16 15

0402.29.20
SEMI-SKIM.MILK, POWDER, ETC. FAT CONT.>1, 5%, 
CON.ADDED SUG 28 28 28 28 16 8

0402.29.30
CREAM OF MILK, POWDER, ETC.FAT CONT>1, 5% 
CON.ADDED SUGAR 16 16 16 16 16 8

0402.91.00
OTHER MILK, CREAM OF MILK, CONCENTRATED, 
N/SUGAR 14 14 14 14 14 10
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0402.99.00
OTHER MILK, CREAM OF MILK, CONCENTRATED, 
ADDED SUGAR 28 28 28 28 14 10

0403.10.00 YOGHURT 16 16 16 16 16 10

0403.90.00
BUTTERMILK, CURDLED MILK AND CREAM, 
KEPHIR, FERMENTED, ETC. 16 16 16 16 16 10

0404.10.00
WHEY AND MODIFIED WHEY, WHETHER OR 
N/CONCENT.ADDED SUGAR 28 28 28 20 14 excluded

0404.90.00
OTHER. PRODUCTS CONSISTING OF MILK, 
WHETHER OR N/SWEET., ETC 14 14 14 14 14 excluded

0405.10.00 BUTTER 16 16 16 16 16 10
0405.20.00 DAIRY SPREADS DERIVED FROM MILK 16 16 16 16 16 10
0405.90.10 BUTTER OIL 16 16 16 16 16 10
0405.90.90 OTHER FATS AND OILS DERIVED FROM MILK 16 16 16 16 16 10

0406.10.10
FRESH (UNRIPENED OR UNCURED) CHEESE, 
MOZZARELLA TYPE 28 28 28 28 16 excluded

0406.10.90
OTHER FRESH CHEESE (UNRIPENED OR UNCURED), 
INCL.CURD, ETC 16 16 16 16 16 10

0406.20.00 GRATED OR POWDERED CHEESE, OF ALL KINDS 16 16 16 16 16 10

0406.30.00
PROCESSED CHEESE, EXCEPT GRATED OR 
POWDERED CHEESE 16 16 16 16 16 10

0406.40.00 BLUE-VEINED CHEESE 16 16 16 16 16 10

0406.90.10
HARD CHEESE OF A MOISTURE CONTENT, BY 
WEIGHT <36% 28 28 28 28 16 excluded

0406.90.20
SEMI HARD CHEESE OF A MOIST.CONT.<=36% BUT 
LESS THAN 46% 28 28 28 28 16 excluded

0406.90.30
SOFT CHEESE OF A MOISTURE CONTENT<=36% BUT 
LESS THAN 55% 16 16 16 16 16 10

0406.90.90 OTHER CHEESES 16 16 16 16 16 10

0407.11.00
FRESH EGGS OF BIRDS OF THE SPECIES 
G.DOMESTICUS, HATCH. 0 0 0 0 0 0

0407.19.00 FRESH EGGS OF OTHER BIRDS, FOR HATCHING 0 0 0 0 0 0

0407.21.00
FRESH EGGS OF BIRDS OF  THE SPECIES GALLUS 
DOMESTICUS 8 8 8 8 8 4

0407.29.00 FRESH EGGS OF OTHER BIRDS 8 8 8 8 8 4

0407.90.00
EGGS OF OTHER BIRDS, NEITHER FRESH NOR FOR 
HATCHING 8 8 8 8 8 4

0408.11.00 DRIED EGG YOLKS 10 10 10 10 10 8

0408.19.00
FRESH/COOKED BY STEAMING/BY BOILING IN 
WATER EGG YOLKS 10 10 10 10 10 8

0408.91.00 BIRD'S EGGS, NOT IN SHELL, DRIED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0408.99.00
OTHER BIRDS' EGGS, N/SHELL, FRESH, COOKED 
B/BOILING WAT., ETC 10 10 10 10 10 8

0409.00.00 NATURAL HONEY 16 16 16 16 16 10
0410.00.00 EDIBLE PRODUCTS OF ANIMAL ORIGIN 14 14 14 14 14 8

0501.00.00
HUMAN HAIR, UNWORKED; WASTE OF HUMAN 
HAIR 8 8 8 8 8 4

0502.10.11
BRISTLES OF PIG, WASHED, WHITENED OR 
DEGREASED 8 8 8 8 8 4

0502.10.19 OTHER BRISTLES OF PIG AND WASTE THEREOF 8 8 8 8 8 4
0502.10.90 BRISTLES OF BOAR AND WASTE THEREOF 8 8 8 8 8 4

0502.90.10
HAIR OF BADGER AND OTHER BRUSH MAKING 
HAIR, ETC 8 8 8 8 8 4

0502.90.20 WASTES OF HAIR 8 8 8 8 8 4

0504.00.11
FRESH/CHILLED/FROZEN/SALTED/SMOKED GUTS 
OF BOVINE 8 8 8 8 8 4

0504.00.12
FRESH/CHILLED/FROZEN/SALTED/SMOKED GUTS 
OF SHEEP 8 8 8 8 8 4

0504.00.13
FRESH/CHILLED/FROZEN/SALTED/SMOKED GUTS 
OF SWINE 8 8 8 8 8 4

0504.00.19
FRESH/CHIL./FROZ./SALT./SMOK. GUTS OF OTHER. 
ANIM.EXC.FISH 8 8 8 8 8 4

0504.00.90
FRESH, ETC. BLADDERS AND STOMACH OF 
ANIM.EXC.FISH 4 4 4 4 4 4

0505.10.00
FEATHERS OF A KIND USED FOR STUFFING AND 
DOWN 8 8 8 8 8 4

0505.90.00
SKINS AND OTHER PARTS OF BIRDS, WITH THEIR 
FEATHERS, ETC. 8 8 8 8 8 4

0506.10.00 OSSEIN AND BONES TREATED WITH ACID 8 8 8 8 8 4

0506.90.00
OTHER BONES AND HORN-CORES, UNWORKED, 
DEFATTED, ETC. 8 8 8 8 8 4

0507.10.00 IVORY POWDERS AND WASTES 8 8 8 8 8 4
0507.90.00 TORTOISE-SHELL, HORNS, NAILS, CLAWS, ETC. 8 8 8 8 8 4

0508.00.00
CORAL, SHELLS, SHELLS OF MOLLUSKS, ETC. 
UNWORKED, PREPARED 8 8 8 8 8 4
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0510.00.10
FRESH PANCREASES OF BOVINE, 
FORPREP.PRODUC.PHARMACEUT.ETC 0 0 0 0 0 0

0510.00.90
OTHER SUBSTANCES OF ANIMAL, 
FORPREP.PRODUC.PHARMACEUT.ETC 2 2 2 2 2 0

0511.10.00 BOVINE SEMEN 0 0 0 0 0 0

0511.91.10 ROES OF FISH, FECUNDATED FOR REPRODUCTION 0 0 0 0 0 0

0511.91.90
OTHER PRODUCTS OF FISH, ETC. INAPPROPRIATE 
FOR HUMAN CONSUMPTION 8 8 8 8 8 4

0511.99.10 EMBRYOS OF ANIMALS 0 0 0 0 0 0
0511.99.20 ANIMAL SEMEN 0 0 0 0 0 0
0511.99.30 SILKWORM EGGS 0 0 0 0 0 0
0511.99.91 HORSEHAIR AND WASTE,  EVEN IN WEBS 8 8 8 8 8 4

0511.99.99
OTHER PRODUCTS OF ANIMAL ORIGIN,  
INAPPROPRIATE FOR HUMAN CONSUMPTION 8 8 8 8 8 4

0601.10.00
BULBS, TUBERS, RHIZOMES, ETC. IN VEGETATIVE 
REST 0 0 0 0 0 0

0601.20.00
BULBS, TUBERS, RHIZOMES, ETC. IN GROWTH OR 
IN FLOWER, CHICORY PLANTS 0 0 0 0 0 0

0602.10.00 UNROOTED CUTTINGS AND SLIPS 2 2 2 2 2 0

0602.20.00
TREES, SHRUBS AND BUSHES, GRAFTED, WITH 
EDIBLE FRUIT 2 2 2 2 2 0

0602.30.00
RHODODENDRONS AND AZALEAS, GRAFTED OR 
NOT 2 2 2 2 2 0

0602.40.00 ROSES, GRAFTED OR NOT 2 2 2 2 2 0
0602.90.10 MUSHROOM SPAWN 2 2 2 2 2 0
0602.90.21 ORCHIDS CUTTINGS AND SLIPS 0 0 0 0 0 0

0602.90.29
OTHER CUTTINGS AND SLIPS OF ORNAMENTAL 
PLANTS 0 0 0 0 0 0

0602.90.81 SUGAR CANE CUTTINGS AND SLIPS 0 0 0 0 0 0
0602.90.82 GRAPE VINES CUTTINGS AND SLIPS 0 0 0 0 0 0

0602.90.83
COFFEE CUTTINGS AND SLIPS OF SHRUBS OR 
TREES 0 0 0 0 0 0

0602.90.89 OTHER CUTTINGS AND SLIPS OF PLANTS 0 0 0 0 0 0
0602.90.90 OTHER LIVE PLANTS 2 2 2 2 2 0

0603.11.00
ROSES AND THEIR BUTTONS, CUT, FOR BOUQUETS, 
ORNAMENTED, FRESH 10 10 10 10 25 10

0603.12.00
CARNATION AND THEIR BUTTONS, CUT, FOR 
BOUQUETS, ORNAMENTED, FRESH 10 10 10 10 25 10

0603.13.00
ORCHIDS AND THEIR BUTTONS, CUT, FOR 
BOUQUETS, ORNAMENTED, FRESH 10 10 10 10 25 10

0603.14.00
CHRYSANTHEMUMS AND THEIR BUTTONS, CUT, 
FOR BOUQUETS, ORNAMENTED, FRESH 10 10 10 10 25 10

0603.15.00 LILIES (LILIUM SPP.) 10 10 10 10 10 8

0603.19.00
OTHER FLOWERS AND THEIR BUTTONS, CUT, FOR 
BOUQUETS, ORNAMENTED, FRESH 10 10 10 10 25 10

0603.90.00
CUT FLOWERS AND BUDS FOR BOUQUETS, ETC. 
DRIED, ETC. 10 10 10 10 10 8

0604.20.00
FOLIAGE, BRANCHES OF PLANTS, FRESH, FOR 
BOUQUETS, ETC 8 8 8 8 8 4

0604.90.00
FOLIAGE, BRANCHES OF PLANTS, DRIED, FOR 
BOUQUETS, ETC 8 8 8 8 8 4

0701.10.00 SEED POTATOES 0 0 0 0 0 0
0701.90.00 OTHER FRESH OR CHILLED POTATOES 10 10 10 10 10 8
0702.00.00 TOMATO, FRESH OR CHILLED 10 10 10 10 10 8
0703.10.11 ONIONS FOR SOWING 0 0 0 0 0 0
0703.10.19 OTHER FRESH/CHILLED ONIONS 10 10 25 10 10 10
0703.10.21 SHALLOTS FOR SOWING 0 0 0 0 0 0
0703.10.29 OTHER FRESH/CHILLED SHALLOTS 10 10 10 10 10 8
0703.20.10 GARLIC FOR SOWING 0 0 0 0 0 0
0703.20.90 OTHER FRESH/CHILLED GARLIC 10 25 35 10 10 15

0703.90.10
LEEKS AND OTHER ALLIACEOUS VEGETABLES FOR 
SOWING 0 0 0 0 0 0

0703.90.90
OTHER FRESH LEEKS/OTHER ALLIACEOUS 
VEGETABLES FOR SOWING, ETC. 10 10 10 10 10 8

0704.10.00 FRESH/CHILLED CAULIFLOWERS AND BROCCOLI 10 10 10 10 10 8
0704.20.00 FRESH/CHILLED BRUSSELS SPROUTS 10 10 10 10 10 8

0704.90.00
FRESH/CHILLED KALE, CABBAGE, ETC. SIMILAR 
BRASSICAS 10 10 10 10 10 8

0705.11.00 FRESH/CHILLED LETTUCE 10 10 10 10 10 8
0705.19.00 FRESH/CHILLED CABBAGE LETTUCE 10 10 10 10 10 8
0705.21.00 FRESH/CHILLED "WITLOOF" CHICORY 10 10 10 10 10 8
0705.29.00 OTHER FRESH/CHILLED "WITLOOF" CHICORY 10 10 10 10 10 8
0706.10.00 FRESH/CHILLED CARROTS AND TURNIPS 10 10 10 10 10 8
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0706.90.00
FRESH/CHILLED BEETS, RADISHES AND OTHER 
ROOTS 10 10 10 10 10 8

0707.00.00 CUCUMBERS AND GHERKINS, FRESH OR CHILLED 10 10 10 10 10 8
0708.10.00 FRESH/CHILLED PEAS (PISUM SATIVUM) 10 10 10 10 10 8
0708.20.00 FRESH/CHILLED BEANS (VIGNA, PHASEOLUS SPP) 10 10 10 10 10 8

0708.90.00
OTHER FRESH/CHILLED LEGUMINOUS 
VEGETABLES 10 10 10 10 10 8

0709.20.00 FRESH OR CHILLED ASPARAGUS 10 10 10 10 10 8
0709.30.00 FRESH/CHILLED AUBERGINES (EGGPLANTS) 10 10 10 10 10 8
0709.40.00 FRESH/CHILLED CELERY, EXCEPT CELERIAC 10 10 10 10 10 8

0709.51.00
FRESH/CHILLED MUSHROOMS OF THE GENUS 
AGARICUS 10 10 10 10 10 8

0709.59.00 OTHER FRESH/CHILLED MUSHROOMS 10 10 10 10 10 8

0709.60.00
FRESH/CHILLED FRUITS OF THE GENUS CAPSICUM 
OR PIMENTA 10 10 10 10 10 8

0709.70.00 FRESH/CHILLED SPINACH 10 10 10 10 10 8
0709.91.00 ARTICHOKES, FRESH OR CHILLED 10 10 10 10 10 8
0709.92.00 OLIVES, FRESH OR CHILLED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0709.93.00
PUMPKINS, SQUASH AND GOURDS, FRESH OR 
CHILLED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0709.99.11 SWEET CORN FOR SOWING 0 0 0 0 0 0

0709.99.19
SWEET CORN, FRESH OR CHILLED, EXCEPT FOR 
SOWING 10 10 10 10 10 8

0709.99.90 OTHER VEGETABLES, FRESH OR CHILLED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0710.10.00
POTATOES (FROZ/UNCOOK/COOKED BY 
STEAMING/BOILING WATER) 10 10 10 10 10 8

0710.21.00
PEAS (FROZ/UNCOOKED/COOKED BY 
STEAMING/BOILING WATER) 10 10 10 10 10 8

0710.22.00
BEANS (FROZ/UNCOOKED/COOKED BY 
STEAMING/BOILING WATER) 10 10 10 10 10 8

0710.29.00
OTHER LEGUM/VEGETABLES 
(FRO/UNCOOK/COOKED B/STEAM/BOIL. AT, ETC) 10 10 10 10 10 8

0710.30.00
SPINACH (FROZ/UNCOOKED/COOKED BY 
STEAM/BOILING WATER) 10 10 10 10 10 8

0710.40.00
SWEET CORN(FROZ/UNCOOKED/COOKED BY 
STEAM/BOILING WATER) 10 10 10 10 10 8

0710.80.00
OTHER. VEGETABLES (FROZ/UNCOOK/COOKED BY 
STEAM/BOIL. WATER, ETC) 10 10 10 10 10 8

0710.90.00
MIX/VEGETABLES (FRO/UNCOOK/COOKED 
B/STEAM/BOIL. WATER., ETC) 10 10 10 10 10 8

0711.20.10 OLIVES PROVISIONALLY PRESERVED IN BRINE 10 10 10 10 10 8

0711.20.20
OLIVES PRESERVED IN SULPHUR/ADDED OF 
OTHER SUBSTANCES 10 10 10 10 10 8

0711.20.90 OTHER OLIVES PROVISIONALLY PRESERVED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0711.40.00
CUCUMBERS/GHERKINS PROVISION.PRESER IN 
BRINE, ETC 10 10 10 10 10 8

0711.51.00
MUSHROOMS(AGARICUS)PROVISIONALLY 
PRESERVED IN BRINE, ETC 10 10 10 10 10 8

0711.59.00
OTHER.MUSHROOMS/TRUFFLES 
PROVIS./PRESERVED IN BRINE, ETC 10 10 10 10 10 8

0711.90.00
OTHER VEGETABLES./MIXT.VEGET., 
PROVIS/PRESERVED IN BRINE, ETC. 10 10 10 10 10 8

0712.20.00
DRIED ONIONS, INCL.PIECES, SLICES, POWDER, 
ETC. BUT N/FUT.PR 10 10 10 10 10 8

0712.31.00
DRIED MUSHROOMS(AGARICUS), SLICED, CUT, 
ETC. 10 10 10 10 10 8

0712.32.00 DRIED WOOD EARS, CUT, SLICED, ETC. 10 10 10 10 10 8
0712.33.00 DRIED JELLY FUNGI, CUT, SLICED, ETC. 10 10 10 10 10 8

0712.39.00
OTHER DRIED MUSHROOMS/TRUFFLES, CUT, 
LICED, ETC. 10 10 10 10 10 8

0712.90.10 POWDERED GARLIC BUT NOT FURTHER PREPARED 10 10 10 10 10 15

0712.90.90
OTHER DRIED VEGETABLES/MIXTURES 
VEGETABLE INCL.PIEC, SLIC., ETC 10 10 10 10 10 8

0713.10.10
DRIED PEAS (PISUM SATIVUM) IN GRAIN, FOR 
SOWING 0 0 0 0 0 0

0713.10.90
OTHER DRIED PEAS (PISUM SATIVUM) IN GRAIN, 
FOR SOWING 10 10 10 10 10 8

0713.20.10 DRIED CHICKPEAS(GARBANZOS), FOR SOWING 0 0 0 0 0 0
0713.20.90 OTHER DRIED CHICKPEAS 10 10 10 10 10 8
0713.31.10 DRIED BEANS (VIGNA MUNGO), FOR SOWING 0 0 0 0 0 0
0713.31.90 OTHER DRIED BEANS (VIGNA MUNGO), IN GRAIN 10 10 10 10 10 8

0713.32.10
DRIED SMALL RED (ADZUKI)BEANS(PHAS./VIGNA 
ANGUL.)FORSOWING 0 0 0 0 0 0
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0713.32.90 OTHER DRIED BEANS (ADZUKI), IN GRAIN 10 10 10 10 10 8

0713.33.11
DRIED KIDNEY BEANS (PHAS. 
VULGARIS)INCL.BLACK/FOR SOWING 0 0 0 0 0 0

0713.33.19
DRIED KIDNEY BEANS (PHAS. VULGARIS), 
INCL.BLACK/IN GRAIN 10 10 10 10 10 8

0713.33.21
DRIED KIDNEY BEANS, INCL.WHITE BEANS FOR 
SOWING 0 0 0 0 0 0

0713.33.29
DRIED KIDNEY BEANS, INCL.WHITE BEANS IN 
GRAIN 10 10 10 10 10 8

0713.33.91 DRIED OTHER KIDNEY BEANS, FOR SOWING 0 0 0 0 0 0
0713.33.99 OTHER DRIED KIDNEY BEANS, IN GRAIN 10 10 10 10 10 8

0713.34.10
BAMBARA BEAN (VIGNA SUBTERRANEA), FOR 
SOWING 0 0 0 0 0 0

0713.34.90
BAMBARA BEAN (VIGNA SUBTERRANEA), EXCEPT 
FOR SOWING 10 10 10 10 10 8

0713.35.10 COW PEAS (VIGNA UNGUICULATA), FOR SOWING 0 0 0 0 0 0

0713.35.90
COW PEAS (VIGNA UNGUICULATA), EXCEPT FOR 
SOWING 10 10 10 10 10 8

0713.39.10
OTHER DRIED BEANS(VIGNA/PHASEOLUS), 
FORSOWING 0 0 0 0 0 0

0713.39.90
OTHER DRIED BEANS(VIGNA/PHASEOLUS), IN 
GRAIN 10 10 10 10 10 8

0713.40.10 DRIED LENTILS, FOR SOWING 0 0 0 0 0 0
0713.40.90 OTHER DRIED LENTILS, IN GRAIN 10 10 10 10 10 8

0713.50.10 DRIED BROAD BEANS/HORSE BEANS, FOR SOWING 0 0 0 0 0 0

0713.50.90
OTHER DRIED BROAD BEANS/HORSE BEANS, IN 
GRAIN 10 10 10 10 10 8

0713.60.10 PIGEON PEAS (CAJANUS CAJAN), FOR SOWING 0 0 0 0 0 0

0713.60.90
PIGEON PEAS (CAJANUS CAJAN), EXCEPT FOR 
SOWING 10 10 10 10 10 8

0713.90.10
OTHER DRIED LEGUMINOUS VEGETABLES, IN 
GRAIN, FOR SOWING 0 0 0 0 0 0

0713.90.90
OTHER DRIED LEGUMINOUS VEGETABLES, IN 
GRAIN 10 10 10 10 10 8

0714.10.00
FRESH/CHILLED/FROZEN/DRIED ROOTS OF 
MANIOC(CASSAVA) 10 10 10 10 10 8

0714.20.00 FRESH/CHILLED/FROZEN/DRIED SWEET POTATOES 10 10 10 10 10 8

0714.30.00 YAMS (DIOSCOREA SPP.) 10 10 10 10 10 8
0714.40.00 TAROS (COLOCASIA SPP.) 10 10 10 10 10 8
0714.50.00 YAUTIA (XANTHOSOMO SPP.) 10 10 10 10 10 8

0714.90.00
OTHER FRESH/CHILLED/FROZEN/DRIED 
ROOTS/TUBERS, SAGO PITH 10 10 10 10 10 8

0801.11.00 COCONUTS, FRESH OR DRIED, DESICCATED 10 10 55 10 10 10
0801.12.00 COCONUTS IN THE INNER BARK (ENDOCARP) 10 10 10 10 10 8
0801.19.00 OTHER FRESH COCONUTS 10 10 10 10 10 8
0801.21.00 FRESH/DRIED, BRAZIL NUTS, IN SHELL 10 10 10 10 10 8
0801.22.00 FRESH/DRIED, BRAZIL NUTS, SHELLED 10 10 10 10 10 8
0801.31.00 FRESH/DRIED, CASHEW NUTS, SHELLED 10 10 10 10 10 8
0801.32.00 FRESH/DRIED, CASHEW NUTS, SHELLED 10 10 10 10 10 8
0802.11.00 FRESH/DRIED ALMONDS, SHELLED 10 10 10 10 10 8
0802.12.00 FRESH/DRIED ALMONDS, SHELLED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0802.21.00
FRESH/DRIED HAZELNUTS/FILBERTS(CORYLUS 
SPP.), IN SHELL 6 6 6 6 6 4

0802.22.00
FRESH/DRIED HAZELNUTS/FILBERTS (CORYLUS), 
SHELLED 6 6 6 6 6 4

0802.31.00 FRESH/CHILLED NUTS, SHELLED 10 10 10 10 10 8
0802.32.00 FRESH/CHILLED NUTS, SHELLED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0802.41.00
CHESTNUTS (CASTANEAS SPP.), IN SHELL, FRESH 
OR DRIED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0802.42.00
CHESTNUTS (CASTANEAS SPP.),NOT IN SHELL, 
FRESH OR DRIED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0802.51.00 PISTACHIOS, IN SHELL, FRESH OR DRIED 10 10 10 10 10 8
0802.52.00 PISTACHIOS, NOT IN SHELL, FRESH OR DRIED 10 10 10 10 10 8
0802.61.00 MACADAMIA NUTS, IN SHELL, FRESH OR DRIED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0802.62.00
MACADAMIA NUTS, NOT IN SHELL, FRESH OR 
DRIED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0802.70.00 KOLA NUTS (COLA SPP.), FRESH OR DRIED 10 10 10 10 10 8
0802.80.00 ARECA (BETEL NUTS), FRESH OR DRIED 10 10 10 10 10 8
0802.90.00 OTHER FRESH/DRIED FRUIT IN SHELL 10 10 10 10 10 8
0803.10.00 BANANAS-OF-THE-EARTH, FRESH OR DRIED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0803.90.00
BANANAS FRESH OR DRIED, EXCEPT BANANAS-OF-
THE-EARTH 10 10 10 10 10 8
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0804.10.10 FRESH DATES 10 10 10 10 10 8
0804.10.20 DRIED DATES 10 10 10 10 10 8
0804.20.10 FRESH FIGS 10 10 10 10 10 8
0804.20.20 DRIED FIGS 10 10 10 10 10 8
0804.30.00 FRESH/DRIED PINEAPPLES 10 10 10 10 10 8
0804.40.00 FRESH/DRIED AVOCADOS 10 10 10 10 10 8
0804.50.10 FRESH/DRIED GUAVAS 10 10 10 10 10 8
0804.50.20 FRESH/DRIED MANGOES 10 10 10 10 10 8
0804.50.30 FRESH/DRIED MANGOSTEENS 10 10 10 10 10 8
0805.10.00 FRESH/DRIED ORANGES 10 10 10 10 10 8

0805.21.00
MANDARINS (INCLUDING TANGERINES AND 
SATSUMAS) 10 10 10 10 10 8

0805.22.00 CLEMENTINES 10 10 10 10 10 8
0805.29.00 OTHER CITRUS HYBRIDS 10 10 10 10 10 8
0805.40.00 FRESH/DRIED GRAPEFRUIT 10 10 10 10 10 8
0805.50.00 FRESH/DRIED LEMONS AND SWEET ORANGES 10 10 10 10 10 8
0805.90.00 OTHER FRESH/DRIED CITRUS FRUIT 10 10 10 10 10 8
0806.10.00 FRESH GRAPES 10 10 10 10 10 8
0806.20.00 DRY GRAPES 10 10 10 10 10 8
0807.11.00 FRESH WATERMELONS 10 10 10 10 10 8
0807.19.00 FRESH MELONS 10 10 10 10 10 8
0807.20.00 FRESH PAPAWS (PAPAYAS) 10 10 10 10 10 8
0808.10.00 FRESH APPLES 10 10 10 10 10 8
0808.30.00 PEARS, FRESH 10 10 10 10 10 8
0808.40.00 QUINCES, FRESH 10 10 10 10 10 8
0809.10.00 FRESH APRICOTS 10 10 10 10 10 8
0809.21.00 ACID CHERRIES (PRUNUS CERASUS), FRESH 10 10 10 10 10 8
0809.29.00 OTHER CHERRIES, FRESH 10 10 10 10 10 8
0809.30.10 FRESH PEACHES 10 10 10 10 10 8
0809.30.20 FRESH NECTARINES 10 10 10 10 10 8
0809.40.00 FRESH PLUMS AND SLOES 10 10 10 10 10 8
0810.10.00 FRESH STRAWBERRIES 10 10 10 10 10 8

0810.20.00
FRESH RASPBERRIES, BLACKBERRIES, 
MULBERRIES AND LONGANB. 10 10 10 10 10 8

0810.30.00 FRESH CURRANT, INCLUDING THE "CASSIS" 10 10 10 10 10 8

0810.40.00
FRESH CRANBERRIES AND OTHER FRUITS OF THE 
GENUS VACCINIUM 10 10 10 10 10 8

0810.50.00 FRESH KIWIFRUIT 10 10 10 10 10 8
0810.60.00 FRESH DURIANS 10 10 10 10 10 8
0810.70.00 PERSIMMONS, FRESH 10 10 10 10 10 8
0810.90.11 CARAMBOLAS (AVERRHOA CARAMBOLA) 10 10 10 10 10 8

0810.90.12
ANONYAS AND OTHERS FRUITS OF GENERO 
ANNONA 10 10 10 10 10 8

0810.90.13 JACAS (ARTOCARPUS HETEROPHYLLUS) 10 10 10 10 10 8
0810.90.14 LECHIAS (LITCHI CHINENSIS) 10 10 10 10 10 8
0810.90.15 MARACUJÁS (PASSIFLORA EDULIS) 10 10 10 10 10 8

0810.90.16
PITAIAS (HYLOCEREUS SPP., SELENICEREUS 
UNDATUS) 10 10 10 10 10 8

0810.90.17 TAMARINDOS (TAMARINDUS INDICA) 10 10 10 10 10 8
0810.90.90 OTHER FRESH FRUITS 10 10 10 10 10 8

0811.10.00
STRAWBERRIES FROZ/UNCOOK/COOKED 
B/STEAMING/BOIL.IN WAT. 10 10 10 10 10 8

0811.20.00
RASPBERRIES, BLACKBERRIES 
FROZEN/UNCOOKED/COOKED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0811.90.00
OTH.FRUITS FROZ/UNCOOK/COOKED 
B/STEAMING/BOIL.IN WAT. 10 10 10 10 10 8

0812.10.00
CHERRIES PROVISION.PRESER.IN BRINE, IN 
SULPHUR WATER, ETC 10 10 10 10 10 8

0812.90.00
OTHERFRUIT PROVISON.PRESER.IN BRINE, IN 
SULPHUR WATER, ETC 10 10 10 10 10 8

0813.10.00 DRIED APRICOTS 10 10 10 10 10 8
0813.20.10 DRIED PRUNES, NOT STONED 10 10 10 10 10 8
0813.20.20 DRIED PRUNES, STONED 10 10 10 10 10 8
0813.30.00 DRIED APPLES 10 10 10 10 10 8
0813.40.10 DRIED PEARS 10 10 10 10 10 8
0813.40.90 OTHER DRIED FRUITS 10 10 10 10 10 8

0813.50.00
MIXTURES OF DRIED FRUITS OR FRUITS WITH 
HARD PEEL 10 10 10 10 10 8

0814.00.00
PEEL OF CITRUS FRUIT, MELONS, WATERMELONS, 
FRESH, DRIED, ETC 10 10 10 10 10 8

0901.11.10
COFFEE NOT ROASTED OR DECAFFEINATED, IN 
GRAIN 10 10 10 0 10 8

0901.11.90
COFFEE NOT ROASTED OR DECAFFEINATED, 
EXCEPT IN GRAIN 10 10 10 10 10 8
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0901.12.00 COFFEE NOT ROASTED OR DECAFFEINATED 10 10 10 10 10 8
0901.21.00 COFFEE ROASTED, NOT DECAFFEINATED 10 35 10 10 10 15
0901.22.00 ROASTED, DECAFFEINATED COFFEE 10 10 10 10 10 8
0901.90.00 COFFEE HUSKS, SKINS AND COFFEE SUBSTITUTES 10 10 10 10 10 8

0902.10.00
GREEN TEA (NOT FERMENTED) IN IMMEDIATE 
PACKINGS<=3KG 10 10 10 10 10 8

0902.20.00 OTHER GREEN TEA (NOT FERMENTED) 10 10 10 10 10 8

0902.30.00
BLACK TEA (FERME./PARTLY FERMENTED), 
IMMED.PACKIN.<=3KG 10 10 10 10 10 8

0902.40.00
OTHER BLACK TEA (FERMENTED/PARTLY 
FERMENTED) 10 10 10 10 10 8

0903.00.10 CUT MATE 10 10 10 10 10 8
0903.00.90 OTHER KINDS OF MATE 10 10 10 10 10 8
0904.11.00 DRIED PEPPER 10 10 10 10 10 8

0904.12.00
PEPPER OF THE GENUS PIPER, CRUSHED OR 
GROUND 10 10 10 10 10 8

0904.21.00
PEPPER AND GREEN BELL PEPPER, DRIED, NOT 
CRUSHED OR PO. 10 10 10 10 10 8

0904.22.00
PEPPER AND GREEN BELL PEPPER, DRIED, 
CRUSHED OR POWDER. 10 10 10 10 10 8

0905.10.00 VANILLA, NOT CRUSHED OR POWDERED 10 10 10 10 10 8
0905.20.00 VANILLA, CRUSHED OR POWDERED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0906.11.00
CINNAMON AND CINNAMON-TREE 
FLOWERS(NEITHER CRUSHED NOR IN POWDER) 10 10 10 10 10 8

0906.19.00
OTHER CINNAMON AND CINNAMON-TREE 
FLOWERS(NEITHER CRUSHED NOR IN POWDER) 10 10 10 10 10 8

0906.20.00
CINNAMON AND CINNAMON-TREE FLOWERS 
CRUSHED OR GROUND 10 10 10 10 10 8

0907.10.00 CLOVES , NEITHER CRUSHED NOR POWDERED 10 10 10 10 10 8
0907.20.00 CLOVES , CRUSHED OR POWDERED 10 10 10 10 10 8
0908.11.00 NUTMEG, NEITHER CRUSHED NOR POWDERED 10 10 10 10 10 8
0908.12.00 NUTMEG, CRUSHED OR POWDERED 10 10 10 10 10 8
0908.21.00 MACE, NEITHER CRUSHED NOR POWDERED 10 10 10 10 10 8
0908.22.00 MACE, CRUSHED OR POWDERED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0908.31.00
AMOMOS AND CARDAMOMS, NOT CRUSHED NOR 
POWDERED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0908.32.00
AMOMOS AND CARDAMOMS, CRUSHED OR 
POWDERED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0909.21.00
CORIANDER SEEDS, NEITHER CRUSHED NOR 
POWDERED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0909.22.00 CORIANDER SEEDS, CRUSHED OR POWDERED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0909.31.00
CUMIN SEEDS, NEITHER CRUSHED NOR 
POWDERED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0909.32.00 CUMIN SEEDS, CRUSHED OR POWDERED 10 10 10 10 10 8
0909.61.10 SEEDS OF ANISE, NOT CRUSHED NOR POWDERED 10 10 10 10 10 8
0909.61.20 BADIAN SEEDS, NOT CRUSHED NOR POWDERED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0909.61.90
OTHER SEEDS, NEITHER CRUSHED NOR 
POWDERED 10 10 10 10 10 8

0909.62.10 ANISEED, CRUSHED OR POWDERED 10 10 10 10 10 8
0909.62.20 BADIAN SEEDS, CRUSHED OR POWDERED 10 10 10 10 10 8
0909.62.90 OTHER SEEDS, CRUSHED OR POWDERED 10 10 10 10 10 8
0910.11.00 GINGER, NEITHER CRUSHED NOR POWDERED 10 10 10 10 10 8
0910.12.00 GINGER, CRUSHED OR POWDERED 10 10 10 10 10 8
0910.20.00 SAFFRON 10 10 10 10 10 8
0910.30.00 TURMERIC (CURCUMA) 10 10 10 10 10 8
0910.91.00 MIXTURES OF SPICES 10 10 10 10 10 8
0910.99.00 OTHER SPICES 10 10 10 10 10 8
1001.11.00 DURUM WHEAT, FOR SOWING 0 0 0 0 0 0
1001.19.00 DURUM WHEAT, EXCEPT FOR SOWING 10 10 10 10 10 8

1001.91.00
OTHER WHEAT AND MIXED WHEAT AND RYE, FOR 
SOWING 0 0 0 0 0 0

1001.99.00
OTHER MIXTURES OF WHEAT AND RYE, EXCEPT 
FOR SOWING 10 10 10 10 10 8

1002.10.00 RYE FOR SOWING 0 0 0 0 0 0
1002.90.00 RYE, EXCEPT FOR SOWING 8 8 8 8 8 4
1003.10.00 BARLEY FOR SOWING 0 0 0 0 0 0
1003.90.10 MALTING BARLEY 10 10 10 10 10 8
1003.90.80 OTHER BARLEY, GRAINS 10 10 10 10 10 8
1003.90.90 OTHER BARLEY, EXCEPT IN GRAINS 10 10 10 10 10 8
1004.10.00 OATS, FOR SOWING 0 0 0 0 0 0
1004.90.00 OATS, EXCEPT FOR SOWING 8 8 8 8 8 4
1005.10.00 CORN SEED 0 0 0 0 0 0
1005.90.10 MAIZE (CORN) IN GRAIN, EXCEPT FOR SOWING 8 8 8 8 8 4
1005.90.90 MAIZE (CORN), EXCEPT IN GRAIN 8 8 8 8 8 4
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1006.10.10 RICE IN THE HUSK (PADDY), FOR SOWING 0 0 0 0 0 0

1006.10.91 RICE IN THE HUSK (PADDY), PARBOILED (STEWED) 10 10 10 10 10 8

1006.10.92
RICE IN THE HUSK (PADDY), PARBOILED 
(N/STEWED) 10 10 10 10 10 8

1006.20.10 HUSKED (BROWN) SHELLED, PARBOILED 10 10 10 10 10 8
1006.20.20 HUSKED (BROWN) SHELLED, NOT PARBOILED 10 10 10 10 10 8

1006.30.11
SEMI-MILLED/WHOLLY MILLED RICE, ETC. 
PARBOILED/POLISHED 12 12 12 12 12 8

1006.30.19
OTHER KIND OF SEMI-MILLED/WHOLLY MILLED 
RICE, ETC. PARBOILED 10 10 10 10 10 8

1006.30.21
SEMI-MIL/WHOLLY MILLED RICE, ETC.NOT 
PARBOILED, POLISHED 12 12 12 12 12 8

1006.30.29
OTHER KIND OF SEMI-MIL/WHOLLY MILLED RICE, 
ETC.NOT PARBOILED 10 10 10 10 10 8

1006.40.00 BROKEN RICE 10 10 10 10 10 8
1007.10.00 GRAIN SORGHUM, FOR SOWING 0 0 0 0 0 0
1007.90.00 GRAIN SORGHUM, EXCEPT FOR SOWING 8 8 8 8 8 4
1008.10.10 BUCKWHEAT FOR SOWING 0 0 0 0 0 0
1008.10.90 BUCKWHEAT, EXCEPT FOR SOWING 8 8 8 8 8 4
1008.21.10 MILLET (PENNISETUM GLAUCUM),  FOR SOWING 0 0 0 0 0 0
1008.21.90 OTHER MILLETS, FOR SOWING 0 0 0 0 0 0

1008.29.10
MILLET (PENNISETUM GLAUCUM),  EXCEPT FOR 
SOWING 8 8 8 8 8 4

1008.29.90 OTHER MILLETS, EXCEPT FOR SOWING 8 8 8 8 8 4
1008.30.10 CANARY SEED 0 0 0 0 0 0
1008.30.90 CANARY SEED, EXCEPT FOR SOWING 8 8 8 8 8 4
1008.40.10 MILE (DIGITARIA SPP.), FOR SOWING 0 0 0 0 0 0
1008.40.90 MILE (DIGITARIA SPP.), EXCEPT FOR SOWING 8 8 8 8 8 4
1008.50.10 QUINOA, FOR SOWING 0 0 0 0 0 0
1008.50.90 QUINOA, EXCEPT FOR SOWING 8 8 8 8 8 4
1008.60.10 TRITICALE, FOR SOWING 0 0 0 0 0 0
1008.60.90 TRITICALE, EXCEPT FOR SOWING 8 8 8 8 8 4
1008.90.10 OTHER CEREALS FOR SOWING 0 0 0 0 0 0
1008.90.90 OTHER CEREALS, EXCEPT FOR SOWING 8 8 8 8 8 4
1101.00.10 WHEAT FLOUR 12 12 12 12 12 10
1101.00.20 FLOUR MIXTURE OF WHEAT AND RYE 12 12 12 12 12 8
1102.20.00 MAIZE (CORN) FLOUR 10 10 10 10 10 8
1102.90.00 FLOUR OF OTHER CEREALS 10 10 10 10 10 8
1103.11.00 GROATS AND MEAL OF WHEAT 10 10 10 10 10 8
1103.13.00 MAIZE GROATS AND MEAL 10 10 10 10 10 8
1103.19.00 GROATS AND MEAL OF OTHER CEREALS 10 10 10 10 10 8
1103.20.00 PELLETS OF CEREALS 10 10 10 10 10 8
1104.12.00 GRAINS OF OATS, ROLLED OR FLAKED 10 10 10 10 10 8

1104.19.00 GRAINS OF OTHER CEREALS, ROLLED OR FLAKED 10 10 10 10 10 8

1104.22.00 GRAINS OF OATS, SHELLED, IN PEARLS, CUT, ETC. 10 10 10 10 10 8

1104.23.00 GRAINS OF CORN, SHELLED, IN PEARLS, CUT, ETC. 10 10 10 10 10 8

1104.29.00
GRAINS OF OTHER CEREALS, SHELLED, IN PEARLS, 
CUT, ETC. 10 10 10 10 10 8

1104.30.00
GERMS OF CEREALS, WHOLE, ROLLED,  FLAKED OR 
GROUND 10 10 10 10 10 8

1105.10.00 FLOUR, MEAL AND POWDER OF POTATO 12 12 12 12 12 8
1105.20.00 FLAKES, GRANULES AND PELLETS OF POTATO 12 12 12 12 12 8

1106.10.00
FLOUR, MEAL AND POWDER OF DRIED 
LEGUMINOUS VEGETABLES 10 10 10 10 10 8

1106.20.00
FLOUR, MEAL AND POWDER OF ROOTS AND 
TUBERS 10 10 10 10 10 8

1106.30.00
FLOUR, MEAL AND POWDER OF FRUITS, PEELS OF 
CITRIC, ETC 10 10 10 10 10 8

1107.10.10 MALT NOT ROASTED, WHOLE OR CUT 14 14 2 14 14 8
1107.10.20 MALT, NOT ROASTED, GROUND OR IN FLOUR 14 14 14 14 14 8
1107.20.10 MALT, ROASTED, WHOLE OR CUT 14 14 14 14 14 8
1107.20.20 MALT, ROASTED, GROUND OR IN FLOUR 14 14 14 14 14 8
1108.11.00 WHEAT STARCH 10 10 10 10 10 8
1108.12.00 MAIZE (CORN) STARCH 10 10 10 0 10 8
1108.13.00 POTATO STARCH 10 10 10 0 10 8
1108.14.00 MANIOC (CASSAVA) STARCH 10 10 10 0 10 8
1108.19.00 OTHER STARCHES 10 10 10 10 10 8
1108.20.00 INULIN 10 10 10 10 10 8
1109.00.00 WHEAT GLUTEN, EVEN DRIED 10 31 10 0 10 8
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1201.10.00
SOYBEANS, WHETHER OR NOT CRUSHED, FOR 
SOWING 0 0 0 0 0 0

1201.90.00
SOYBEANS, WHETHER OR NOT CRUSHED, EXCEPT 
FOR SOWING 8 8 8 8 8 4

1202.30.00
PEANUTS, NOT ROASTED OR COOKED, FOR 
SOWING 0 0 0 0 0 0

1202.41.00 PEANUTS IN SHELL, NOT ROASTED OR GROUND 8 8 8 8 8 4
1202.42.00 PEANUTS SHELLED, WHETHER OR NOT BROKEN 10 10 10 10 10 8
1203.00.00 COPRA IN GRAINS 8 8 8 8 8 4
1204.00.10 LINSEED SEEDS FOR SOWING 0 0 0 0 0 0

1204.00.90
OTHER LINSEED SEEDS, WHETHER OR NOT 
BROKEN 8 8 8 8 8 4

1205.10.10 LOW ERUCIC ACID RAPE SEEDS, FOR SOWING 0 0 0 0 0 0

1205.10.90
LOW ERUCIC ACID RAPE SEEDS, EXCEPT FOR 
SOWING 8 8 8 8 8 4

1205.90.10 OTHER RAPE SEEDS, FOR SOWING 0 0 0 0 0 0
1205.90.90 OTHER RAPE SEEDS, EXCEPT FOR SOWING 8 8 8 8 8 4
1206.00.10 SUNFLOWER SEEDS, FOR SOWING 0 0 0 0 0 0
1206.00.90 OTHER SUNFLOWER SEED, EVEN CRUSHED 8 8 8 8 8 4
1207.10.10 PALM NUTS AND KERNELS, FOR SOWING 0 0 0 0 0 0

1207.10.90
OTHER PALM NUTS AND KERNELS, WHETHER OR 
NOT BROKEN 8 8 8 8 8 4

1207.21.00 COTTON SEEDS FOR SOWING 0 0 0 0 0 0
1207.29.00 COTTON SEEDS, EXCEPT FOR SOWING 8 8 8 8 8 4
1207.30.10 CASTOR SEEDS, FOR SOWING 0 0 0 0 0 0

1207.30.90
OTHER CASTOR SEEDS, WHETHER OR NOT 
BROKEN 8 8 8 8 8 4

1207.40.10 SESAME SEEDS, FOR SOWING 0 0 0 0 0 0

1207.40.90
OTHER SESAME SEEDS, WHETHER OR NOT 
BROKEN 8 8 8 8 8 4

1207.50.10 MUSTARD SEEDS, FOR SOWING 0 0 0 0 0 0

1207.50.90
OTHER MUSTARD SEEDS, WHETHER OR NOT 
BROKEN 8 8 8 8 8 4

1207.60.10 SAFFLOWER SEEDS, FOR SOWING 0 0 0 0 0 0

1207.60.90
OTHER SAFFLOWER SEEDS, WHETHER OR NOT 
BROKEN 8 8 8 8 8 4

1207.70.10 MELON SEEDS FOR SOWING 0 0 0 0 0 0
1207.70.90 MELON SEEDS, EXCEPT FOR SOWING 8 8 8 8 8 4
1207.91.10 POPPY SEEDS, FOR SOWING 0 0 0 0 0 0

1207.91.90 OTHER POPPY SEEDS, WHETHER OR NOT BROKEN 8 8 8 8 8 4

1207.99.10
OTHER OIL SEEDS AND OLEAGINOUS FRUITS, FOR 
SOWING 0 0 0 0 0 0

1207.99.90
OTHER OIL SEEDS AND OLEAGINOUS FRUITS, 
WHETHER OR NOT BROKEN 8 8 8 8 8 4

1208.10.00 SOY FLOUR 10 10 10 10 10 8

1208.90.00
FLOURS OF OTHER SEEDS, OLEAGINOUS FRUITS 
EXC. MUSTARD 10 10 10 10 10 8

1209.10.00 SUGAR BEET SEEDS, FOR SOWING 0 0 0 0 0 0
1209.21.00 LUCERNE (ALFALFA) SEEDS, FOR SOWING 0 0 0 0 0 0
1209.22.00 CLOVER (TRIFOLIUM SPP.) SEEDS, FOR SOWING 0 0 0 0 0 0
1209.23.00 FESCUE SEEDS, FOR SOWING 0 0 0 0 0 0

1209.24.00
KENTUCKY BLUE GRASS (POA PRATENSIS 
L.)SEEDS, FOR SOWING 0 0 0 0 0 0

1209.25.00
RYE GRASS (LOLIUM MULT.LAM., LOLIUM 
PER.L.)SEEDS, FOR SOWING 0 0 0 0 0 0

1209.29.00 FORAGE PLANTS SEEDS, FOR SOWING 0 0 0 0 0 0

1209.30.00
SEED OF HERBACEOUS PLANTS CULT. PRINC. FOR 
FLOWERS, FOR SOWING 0 0 0 0 0 0

1209.91.00
SEEDS OF HORTICULTURAL PRODUCTS, FOR 
SOWING 0 0 0 0 0 0

1209.99.00 OTHER SEEDS, FRUIT AND SPORES, FOR SOWING 0 0 0 0 0 0

1210.10.00
HOP CONES, FRESH, DRIED, N/GROUND, 
N/POWDERED, ETC. 8 8 8 8 8 4

1210.20.10
HOP CONES, GROUND, POWDERED OR IN THE 
FORM OF PELLETS 8 8 8 8 0 4

1210.20.20 LUPULIN 8 8 8 8 8 4

1211.20.00
GINSENG ROOTS, FRESH, DRIED, INCL.CUT, 
GROUND, POWDER 8 8 8 8 8 4

1211.30.00
COCA (LEAFS OF), USED IN PERFUMERY, 
MEDICINE, ETC. 8 8 8 8 8 4

1211.40.00
POPPY STRAW, USED IN PERFUMERY, MEDICINE, 
ETC. 8 8 8 8 8 4

1211.50.00 EPHEDRA 8 8 8 8 8 4
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1211.90.10
OREGANO, FRESH OR DRIED FOR PERFUMERY, 
MEDICINE, ETC. 8 8 8 8 8 4

1211.90.90
OTHER .PLANTS/PART, FRESH/DRIED, FOR 
PERFUMERY, MEDICINE, ETC 8 8 8 8 8 4

1212.21.00 ALGAE THAT ARE FIT FOR HUMAN CONSUMPTION 6 6 6 6 6 4

1212.29.00
OTHER ALGAE, FRESH, CHILLED, FROZEN OR 
DRIED 6 6 6 6 6 4

1212.91.00
SUGAR BEET, 
FRESH/CHILLED/DRIED/FROZEN/POWDER 8 8 8 8 8 4

1212.92.00
SUGAR CANE (FRESH,  CHILLEN,  FROZEN,  DRY,  
POWDER) 8 8 8 8 8 4

1212.93.00 CANE SUGAR, FRESH, CHILLED, FROZEN OR DRIED 8 8 8 8 8 4

1212.94.00
ROOTS OF CHICORY, FRESH, FROZEN, DRIED OR 
CHILLED 8 8 8 8 8 4

1212.99.10 STEVIA REBAUDIANA 8 8 8 8 8 4

1212.99.90
OTHER VEGETABLE PRODUCTS USED MAINLY FOR 
HUMAN 8 8 8 8 8 4

1213.00.00
CEREAL STRAW AND HUSKS, UNPREPARED, 
GROUND, PRESSED, ETC. 8 8 8 8 8 4

1214.10.00 LUCERNE (ALFALFA) MEAL AND PELLETS 8 8 8 8 8 4

1214.90.00
SWEDES, FODDER ROOTS, AND OTHER FORAGE 
PRODUCTS 8 8 8 8 8 4

1301.20.00 GUM ARABIC 4 4 4 4 4 4
1301.90.10 LAC 4 4 4 4 4 4

1301.90.90
OTHER GUMS,  RESINS,  GUM-RESINS,  
OLEORESINS,  NATURAL 8 8 8 8 8 4

1302.11.10 CONCENTRATED OF STRAW OF POPPY 8 8 8 8 8 4

1302.11.90
OTHER JUICES AND VEGETABLE EXTRACTS, OF 
OPIUM 8 8 8 8 8 4

1302.12.00 JUICES AND EXTRACTS, OF LIQUORICE 8 8 8 8 8 4
1302.13.00 JUICES AND EXTRACTS, OF HOP 8 8 8 8 6 4

1302.14.00
JUICE/EXTRACTS OF PYRETHRUM/THE ROOT OF 
PLANT CONTAINING ROTENONE 8 8 8 8 8 4

1302.19.10
JUICES AND EXTRACTS,  OF PAPAYA ("CARICA 
PAPAYA"), DRIED 8 8 8 8 8 4

1302.19.20
JUICES AND EXTRACTS, OF SEED OF POMELO 
("GRAPEFRUIT") 8 8 8 8 8 4

1302.19.30 JUICES AND EXTRACTS OF GINKGO BILOBA DRIED 2 2 2 2 2 0

1302.19.40
JUICES AND EXTRACTS, VALEPOTRIATES 
(VALERIAN EXTRACTS) 2 2 2 2 2 0

1302.19.50 JUICES AND EXTRACTS, OF GINSENG 2 2 2 2 2 0
1302.19.60 JUICES AND EXTRACTS, OF SILYMARIN 14 14 14 14 14 8

1302.19.91
JUICE/EXTRACTS OF PYRETHRUM/THE ROOT OF 
PLANT CONTAINING ROTENONE 2 2 2 2 2 0

1302.19.99 OTHER JUICES AND VEGETABLE EXTRACTS 8 8 8 8 8 4
1302.20.10 PECTIC SUBSTANCES 8 8 8 8 8 4

1302.20.90
OTHER PECTIC SUBSTANCES, PECTINATES AND 
PECTATES 8 8 8 8 8 4

1302.31.00 AGAR-AGAR 10 10 10 10 10 8
1302.32.11 ENDOSPERM FLOUR 8 8 8 8 8 4

1302.32.19
OTHER MUCILAGES PROD.THICKENERS, DERIVED 
FROM LOCUST BEANS 8 8 8 8 8 4

1302.32.20
MUCILAGES PRODUCTS, THICKENERS, OF GUAR 
SEEDS 8 8 8 8 8 4

1302.39.10
MUCILAGES PRODUCTS, THICKENERS, OF 
CARRAGEENAN 10 10 10 0 10 8

1302.39.90
MUCILAGES PROD.THICKENERS, DERIVED FROM 
OTHER VEGETABLE 8 8 8 8 8 4

1401.10.00 BAMBOOS USED PRIMARILY FOR PLAITING 6 6 6 6 6 4
1401.20.00 RATTANS USED PRIMARILY FOR PLAITING 6 6 6 6 6 4
1401.90.00 OTHER MATERIALS VEGETABLES FOR PLAITING 6 6 6 6 6 4
1404.20.10 COTTON LINTERS, IN BRUTE 6 6 6 6 6 4
1404.20.90 OTHER COTTON LINTERS 6 6 6 6 6 4

1404.90.10
VEGETABLE MATERIALS FOR PRODUCTION OF 
BROOMS/BRUSHES 6 6 6 6 6 4

1404.90.90
OTHER PRODUCTS OF VEGETABLE ORIGIN, FOR 
TWISTING 6 6 6 6 6 4

1501.10.00 LARD 8 8 8 8 8 4
1501.20.00 OTHER FATS, PORK 8 8 8 8 8 4
1501.90.00 BIRDS FAT 8 8 8 8 8 4
1502.10.11 BEEF TALLOW, CRUDE 6 6 6 6 6 4
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1502.10.12 MELTED TALLOW 6 6 6 6 6 4
1502.10.19 OTHER BEEF TALLOW 6 6 6 6 6 4
1502.10.90 OTHER BOVINE FATS 6 6 6 6 6 4
1502.90.00 FATS OF SHEEP OR GOATS 6 6 6 6 6 4
1503.00.00 LARD STEARIN, LARD OIL, ETC. UNPREPARED 8 8 8 8 8 4
1504.10.11 OILS OF LIVERS OF COD, CRUDE 4 4 4 4 4 4
1504.10.19 OTHER OILS OF LIVERS OF COD 4 4 4 4 4 4

1504.10.90
OTHER OILS OF LIVERS OF OTHER FISH  AND THEIR 
FRACTIONS 10 10 10 10 10 8

1504.20.00 FATS AND OILS AND THEIR FRACTIONS, OF FISH 10 10 10 10 10 8

1504.30.00
FATS AND OILS AND THEIR FRACTIONS, OF 
MARINE MAMMALS 10 10 10 10 10 8

1505.00.10 LANOLIN 8 8 8 8 8 4

1505.00.90
OTHER FATTY SUBSTANCES DERIV. OF LANOLIN, 
INCL. WOOL GREASE 6 6 6 6 6 8

1506.00.00
OTHER FATS, OILS, ANIMALS, INCL.REFINED BUT 
N/CHEMIC.MODIF 6 6 6 6 6 8

1507.10.00
CRUDE SOYA-BEAN OIL, WHETHER OR NOT 
DEGUMMED 10 10 10 10 10 8

1507.90.11
SOYA-BEAN OIL, REFINED, IN CONTAINERS WITH 
CAPACITY<= 5L 12 12 12 25 12 excluded

1507.90.19
SOYA-BEAN OIL, REFINED, IN CONTAINERS WITH 
CAPACITY>5L 12 12 12 25 12 excluded

1507.90.90 OTHER SOYA-BEAN OILS 10 10 10 10 10 8
1508.10.00 GROUND-NUT OIL, IN CRUDE 10 10 10 10 10 8
1508.90.00 OTHER GROUND-NUT OIL 12 12 12 12 12 8
1509.10.00 OLIVE OIL, VIRGIN 10 31,5 10 10 10 10
1509.90.10 OLIVE OIL, REFINED 10 31,5 10 10 10 10
1509.90.90 OTHER OLIVE OIL 10 31,5 10 10 10 10

1510.00.00
OTHER OILS OF OLIVES AND MIXTUR.WITH OLIVE 
OIL OF OLIVE 10 10 10 10 10 8

1511.10.00 PALM OIL, IN CRUDE 10 10 10 10 10 excluded
1511.90.00 OTHER PALM OIL 10 10 20 10 10 excluded
1512.11.10 SUNFLOWER-SEED OIL, IN CRUDE 10 10 10 10 10 8
1512.11.20 SAFFLOWER OIL, IN CRUDE 10 10 10 10 10 8

1512.19.11
SOYA-BEAN OIL, REFINED, IN CONTAINERS WITH 
CAPACITY<= 5L 12 12 12 21 12 10

1512.19.19 OTHER SUNFLOWER-SEED OIL 12 12 12 21 12 10
1512.19.20 OTHER SAFFLOWER OIL 10 10 10 10 10 8

1512.21.00
CRUDE COTTON-SEED OIL, CONTAINING OR NOT 
GOSSYPOL 10 10 10 10 10 8

1512.29.10 COTTON-SEED OIL, REFINED 10 10 10 10 10 8
1512.29.90 OTHER COTTON-SEED OIL 10 10 10 10 10 8
1513.11.00 COCONUT (COPRA) OIL, CRUDE 10 10 10 10 10 8
1513.19.00 OTHER COCONUT (COPRA) OIL 10 10 10 10 10 8
1513.21.10 PALM KERNEL OIL, CRUDE 10 2 10 0 10 8
1513.21.20 BABASSU OIL, CRUDE 10 10 10 10 10 8
1513.29.10 OTHER PALM KERNEL OIL 10 2 10 10 10 15
1513.29.20 OTHER BABASSU OIL 10 10 10 10 10 8
1514.11.00 WILD TURNIP OIL, LOW CONTENT, IN CRUDE 10 10 10 10 10 8
1514.19.10 WILD TURNIP OIL, LOW CONTENT, REFINED 10 10 10 10 10 8
1514.19.90 OTHER WILD TURNIP OIL, CONTENT TENOR 10 10 10 10 10 8

1514.91.00
OTHER WILD TURNIP OIL, LOW CONTENT, IN 
CRUDE 10 10 10 10 10 8

1514.99.10 OTHER WILD TURNIP OIL, LOW CONTENT, REFINED 10 10 10 10 10 8

1514.99.90 OTHER WILD TURNIP OIL 10 10 10 10 10 8
1515.11.00 LINSEED OIL, IN CRUDE 10 10 10 10 10 8
1515.19.00 OTHER LINSEED OIL 10 10 10 10 10 8
1515.21.00 MAIZE (CORN) OIL, IN CRUDE 10 10 10 10 10 8

1515.29.10
MAIZE (CORN) OIL, REFINED, IN CONTAINER WITH 
CAPACITY<=5L 10 10 10 25 10 10

1515.29.90 OTHER MAIZE (CORN) OIL 10 10 10 25 10 10
1515.30.00 CASTOR OIL 10 10 10 10 10 8
1515.50.00 SESAME OIL 10 10 10 10 10 10
1515.90.10 JOJOBA OIL AND THEIR FRACTIONS 10 10 10 10 10 8

1515.90.21 TUNG OIL, IN CRUDE, NOT CHEMICALLY MODIFIED 10 10 10 10 10 8

1515.90.22 TUNG OIL, REFINED, NOT CHEMICALLY MODIFIED 10 10 10 10 10 8

1515.90.90
OTHER FIXED VEGETABLE FATS AND OILS, 
REFINED OR NOT 10 10 10 10 10 8

1516.10.00
ANIMAL FATS AND OILS, HYDROGENATED, INTER-
ESTERIFIED, ETC. 10 10 10 10 10 8
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1516.20.00
VEGETABLE FATS AND OILS, HYDROG., INTER-
ESTERIFIED, ETC. 10 35 10 10 10 15

1517.10.00 MARGARINE (EXCLUDING LIQUID MARGARINE) 12 12 12 12 12 8

1517.90.10
MIXTURES OF REFINED OILS, IN CONTAINER WITH 
CAPACITY<=5L 12 12 12 25 12 excluded

1517.90.90
OTHER EDIBLE MIXTURES PREPARATIONS OF 
FATS, OILS,  ETC. 12 35 12 25 12 excluded

1518.00.10 EPOXIDIZED VEGETABLE OIL 10 10 10 10 10 8

1518.00.90
OTHER ANIMAL FAT AND OIL/COOKED 
VEGETABLES/OXIDIZED,  ETC 10 10 10 10 10 8

1520.00.10 CRUDE GLYCEROL 8 8 8 8 8 8
1520.00.20 GLYCEROL WATERS AND GLYCEROL LYES 10 10 10 10 10 8
1521.10.00 VEGETABLE WAXES 10 10 10 10 10 8
1521.90.11 BEE WAX, IN CRUDE 10 10 10 10 10 8
1521.90.19 OTHER BEE WAXES, IN CRUDE 10 10 10 10 10 8

1521.90.90
VEGET.WAXES, OT.INSECT 
WAXES/SPERMAC.REFIN/COLOUR.OR NOT 10 10 10 10 10 8

1522.00.00
DEGRAS AND RESIDUES FROM TREATMENT 
GREASES SUBSTAN.ETC 10 10 10 10 10 8

1601.00.00
SAUSAGES OF MEAT, MEAT OFFAL, BLOOD, THEIR 
FOOD PREPARAT. 16 16 16 16 16 10

1602.10.00
HOMOGENIZED PREPARED OF MEAT, EDIBLE 
OFFAL, BLOOD 16 16 16 16 16 10

1602.20.00
PREPARED PRESERVED EDIBLE, OF LIVER OF 
ANIMALS 16 16 16 16 16 10

1602.31.00 PREPARED PRESERVED EDIBLE, OF TURKEY 16 16 16 16 16 10

1602.32.10
ROOSTER/CHICKEN, UNCOOKED, MEAT > 57% 
WEIGHT 16 16 16 16 16 10

1602.32.20 ROOSTER/CHICKEN, COOKED, MEAT > 57% WEIGHT 16 16 16 16 16 10

1602.32.30 ROOSTER/CHICKEN, MEAT 25 <= WEIGHT < 57% 16 16 16 16 16 10
1602.32.90 OTHER PREPARED/PRESERVED, OF FOWLS 16 16 16 16 16 10

1602.39.00 PREPARED PRESERVED EDIBLE, OF OTHER BIRDS 16 16 16 16 16 10

1602.41.00
PREPARED PRESERVED EDIBLE, HAMS, CUTS 
THEREOF, OF SWINE 16 16 16 16 16 10

1602.42.00
PREPARED PRESERVED EDIBLE, SHOULDERS, CUTS 
THEREOF, OF SWINE 16 16 16 16 16 10

1602.49.00
OTHER PREPARED PRESERVED EDIBLE, OF SWINE 
AND MIXTURES 16 16 16 16 16 10

1602.50.00 PREPARED PRESERVED EDIBLE, OF BOVINE 16 16 16 16 16 10

1602.90.00
PREPARED PRESERVED EDIBLE, OF MEAT OFFAL, 
BLOOD 16 16 16 16 16 10

1603.00.00
EXTRACTS AND JUICES OF MEAT,  FISH OR 
CRUSTACEANS, ETC. 16 16 16 16 16 8

1604.11.00
PREPARED PRESERVED, OF SALMON, WHOLE OR IN 
PIECES 16 16 16 16 16 10

1604.12.00
PREPARED PRESERVED, OF HERRINGS, WHOLE OR 
IN PIECES 16 16 16 16 16 10

1604.13.10
PREPARED PRESERVED, OF SARDINES, WHOLE OR 
IN PIECES 16 16 32 16 16 10

1604.13.90
PREPARED PRESERVED. OF SARDINELLA, 
BRISLING, WHOLE/IN PIECES 16 16 16 16 16 10

1604.14.10
PREPARED PRESERVED, OF TUNAS, WHOLE OR IN 
PIECES 16 16 16 16 16 10

1604.14.20
PREPARED PRESERVED, OF SKIPJACK, WHOLE OR 
IN PIECES 16 16 16 16 16 10

1604.14.30
PREPARED PRESERVED, OF BONITO, WHOLE OR IN 
PIECES 16 16 16 16 16 10

1604.15.00
PREPARED PRESERVED, OF MACKEREL, 
ETC.WHOLE OR IN PIECES 16 16 16 16 16 10

1604.16.00
PREPARED PRESERVED, OF ANCHOVIES, WHOLE 
OR IN PIECES 16 16 16 16 16 10

1604.17.00 PREPARED OR PRESERVED, EEL 16 16 16 16 16 10
1604.18.00 SHARK FINS, PREPARED AND PRESERVED 16 16 16 16 16 10

1604.19.00
PREPARED PRESERVED, OF OTHER FISH, WHOLE 
OR IN PIECES 16 16 16 16 16 10

1604.20.10 OTHER PREPARED PRESERVED, OF TUNAS 16 16 16 16 16 10
1604.20.20 OTHER PREPARED PRESERVED, OF BONITO 16 16 16 16 16 10

1604.20.30
OTHER PREPARED PRESERVED, OF SARDINES, 
SARDINELLAS, ETC. 16 16 16 16 16 10

1604.20.90 OTHER PREPARED PRESERVED, OF OTHER FISH 16 16 16 16 16 10
1604.31.00 CAVIAR 16 16 16 16 16 10
1604.32.00 CAVIAR SUBSTITUTES 16 16 16 16 16 10
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1605.10.00 PREPARED PRESERVED, OF CRAB 16 16 16 16 16 10

1605.21.00
PREPARED OR PRESERVED, SHRIMP, NOT IN 
CLOSED CONTAINER 16 16 16 16 16 10

1605.29.00
PREPARED OR PRESERVED,SHRIMP,EX.NOT IN 
CLOSED CONTAINER 16 16 16 16 16 10

1605.30.00 PREPARED PRESERVED, OF LOBSTER 16 16 16 16 16 10

1605.40.00 PREPARED PRESERVED, OF OTHER CRUSTACEANS 16 16 16 16 16 10

1605.51.00 PREPARED OR PRESERVED, OYSTERS 16 16 16 16 16 10

1605.52.00
PREPARED OR PRESERVED, SCALLOP AND OTHER 
SEAFOOD 16 16 16 16 16 10

1605.53.00 PREPARED OR PRESERVED, MUSSELS 16 16 16 16 16 10

1605.54.00
PREPARED OR PRESERVED, SQUID AND 
CUTTLEFISH 16 16 16 16 16 10

1605.55.00 PREPARED OR PRESERVED, OCTOPUS 16 16 16 16 16 10
1605.56.00 PREPARED OR PRESERVED, CLAMS, COCKLES 16 16 16 16 16 10
1605.57.00 PREPARED OR PRESERVED, ABALONES 16 16 16 16 16 10

1605.58.00
PREPARED OR PRESERVED, SNAILS (EXCEPT FROM 
SEA) 16 16 16 16 16 10

1605.59.00 PREPARED OR PRESERVED, OTHER MOLLUSKS 16 16 16 16 16 10
1605.61.00 PREPARED OR PRESERVED, SEA ?? CUCUMBERS 16 16 16 16 16 10
1605.62.00 PREPARED OR PRESERVED, SEA URCHIN 16 16 16 16 16 10
1605.63.00 PREPARED OR PRESERVED, JELLYFISH 16 16 16 16 16 10

1605.69.00
PREPARED OR PRESERVED, OTHER AQUATIC 
INVERTEBRATES 16 16 16 16 16 10

1701.12.00

BEET SUGAR, IN CRUDE 16 16 16 5 30 8

In the case of 
Argentina, tariff 
elimination applies 
only to the base 
rate. Custom duties 
triggered in a 
situation foreseen in 
Decree 797/92 shall 
continue to apply.

1701.13.00

CANE SUGAR MENTIONED IN NOTE 2 OF HEADING 
1701 16 16 16 5 30 8

In the case of 
Argentina, tariff 
elimination applies 
only to the base 
rate. Custom duties 
triggered in a 
situation foreseen in 
Decree 797/92 shall 
continue to apply.

1701.14.00

OTHER CANE SUGAR 16 16 16 5 30 8

In the case of 
Argentina, tariff 
elimination applies 
only to the base 
rate. Custom duties 
triggered in a 
situation foreseen in 
Decree 797/92 shall 
continue to apply.

1701.91.00

OTHER CANE OR BEET SUGAR ADDED 
FLAVOURING OR COLOURING 16 16 16 35 30 10

In the case of 
Argentina, tariff 
elimination applies 
only to the base 
rate. Custom duties 
triggered in a 
situation foreseen in 
Decree 797/92 shall 
continue to apply.

1701.99.00

OTHER CANE/BEET SUGAR/CHEMICALLY PURE 
SUCROSE, IN SOLID 16 16 16 35 30 excluded

In the case of 
Argentina, tariff 
elimination applies 
only to the base 
rate. Custom duties 
triggered in a 
situation foreseen in 
Decree 797/92 shall 
continue to apply.

1702.11.00
LACTOSE AND LACTOSE SYRUP,  BY WEIGHT>= 
99% LACTOSE, ETC 16 16 16 16 12 8

1702.19.00 OTHER LACTOSE AND LACTOSE SYRUP 16 16 16 16 16 excluded
1702.20.00 MAPLE SUGAR AND MAPLE SYRUP 16 16 16 16 16 10
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1702.30.11 CHEMICALLY PURE GLUCOSE 16 16 16 16 16 8

1702.30.19
OTHER FRUCTOSE CONTAINING DRY STATE, BY 
WEIGHT<20%FRUCTOSE 16 16 16 16 16 8

1702.30.20
GLUCOSE SYRUP CONTAIN DRY STATE, BY 
WEIGHT<20%FRUCTOSE 16 16 16 16 16 8

1702.40.10
GLUCOSE CONTAIN DRY STATE, 
20%<=WEIGHT<50% OF FRUCTOSE 16 16 16 16 12 8

1702.40.20
GLUCOSE SYRUP CONTAIN DRY STATE, 
20%<=WEIGHT<50%FRUCTOSE 16 16 16 16 16 8

1702.50.00 CHEMICALLY PURE FRUCTOSE 16 16 16 16 16 8

1702.60.10
FRUCTOSE CONTAIN DRY STATE, WEIGHT>50% OF 
FRUCTOSE 16 16 16 16 16 excluded

1702.60.20
GLUCOSE SYRUP CONTAIN DRY STATE, 
WEIGHT>50%OF FRUCTOSE 16 16 16 16 16 excluded

1702.90.00
OTHER SUGAR, SUGAR SYRUP, HONEY 
SUBSTITUTE, ETC 16 16 16 16 16 excluded

1703.10.00 CANE MOLASSES 16 16 16 16 16 8

1703.90.00
MOLASSES RESULTING FROM THE EXTRACTION 
OR REFINING SUG. 16 16 16 16 16 8

1704.10.00
CHEWING GUMS, WITHOUT COCOA, WHETHER OR 
N/SUGAR-COATED 20 20 20 20 20 10

1704.90.10 WHITE CHOCOLATE, NOT CONTAINING COCOA 20 20 20 20 6 10

1704.90.20
CHOCOLATES, CARAMELS, SWEETS, TABLETS, NOT 
CONTAINING COCOA 20 20 20 20 20 excluded

1704.90.90
OTHER PRODUCTS SUGAR CONFECTIONERY, NO 
COCOA 20 20 20 20 20 excluded

1801.00.00 COCOA (WHOLE OR BROKEN), RAW OR ROASTED 10 10 10 10 10 8

1802.00.00
COCOA SHELLS, HUSKS, SKINS AND OTHER COCOA 
WASTE 10 10 10 10 10 8

1803.10.00 COCOA PASTE, NOT DEFATTED 12 12 12 0 12 8
1803.20.00 COCOA PASTE, WHOLLY OR PARTLY DEFATTED 12 12 12 0 12 8
1804.00.00 BUTTER, FAT AND OIL, FROM COCOA 12 12 12 0 12 excluded

1805.00.00
COCOA (POWDER),  WITHOUT ADDED SUGAR OR 
OTHER SWEETENERS 14 14 14 14 11 10

1806.10.00
COCOA POWDER, CONTAINING ADDED SUGAR OR 
OTHER SWEETENING MATTER 18 18 18 18 18 10

1806.20.00
OTHER PREPARATIONS IN BLOCKS, SLABS, BARS 
WITH COCOA, WEI.>2KG, ETC 18 18 18 18 18 excluded

1806.31.10 FILLED CHOCOLATE, IN TABLETS, SLABS OR BARS 20 20 20 20 20 10

1806.31.20
OTHER FOOD PREPARATIONS CONTAINING 
COCOA, FILLED, TABLETS, ETC 20 20 20 20 20 10

1806.32.10
CHOCOLATE NOT FILLED, IN TABLETS, SLABS AND 
BARS 20 20 20 20 6 10

1806.32.20
OTHER FOOD PREPARATIONS CONTAINING 
COCOA, NOT FILLED, TABLETS, ETC 20 20 20 20 6 10

1806.90.00
OTHER CHOCOLATE AND  FOOD PREPARATIONS 
CONTAINING COCOA 20 20 20 20 6 15

1901.10.10 MODIFIED MILK, PREPARATIONS FOR INFANT USE 16 16 16 16 2 excluded

1901.10.20 LACTEAL FLOUR, PREPARATIONS FOR INFANT USE 18 18 18 18 18 excluded

1901.10.30
PREPARED BASIS OF FLOURS, MEALS OR STARCH, 
FOR INFANT USE 18 18 18 18 18 10

1901.10.90 OTHER PREPARATIONS FOR INFANT USE 18 18 18 18 18 10

1901.20.00
MIXES AND DOUGHS FOR THE PREPARATION OF 
BAKER, ETC 14 14 14 14 14 excluded

1901.90.10 MALT EXTRACT 14 14 14 14 14 excluded

1901.90.20
CREAM WITH A BASIS OF COOKED MILK WITH 
ADDED SUGAR 16 16 16 16 16 15

1901.90.90
OTHER FOOD PREPARATIONS OF FLOUR, ETC. 
COCOA<40% 16 16 16 16 16 10

1902.11.00
UNCOOKED PASTA, NOT STUFFED, CONTAINING 
EGGS 16 16 16 16 16 10

1902.19.00 OTHER UNCOOKED PASTA, NOT STUFFED, ETC. 16 16 16 16 16 10

1902.20.00
STUFFED PASTA, INCL.COOKED, PREPARED 
ANOTHER WAY 16 16 16 16 16 10

1902.30.00 OTHER PASTA 16 16 16 16 16 15
1902.40.00 COUSCOUS 16 16 16 16 16 10

1903.00.00
TAPIOCA AND SUBSTITUTES THEREFOR, FROM 
STARCH, FLAKES, ETC 16 16 16 16 16 8

1904.10.00
CEREAL PRODUCTS, OBTAINED BY THE SWELLING 
OR ROASTING 16 16 16 16 2 10
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1904.20.00
PREPARED FOODS OBTAINED FROM CEREAL 
FLAKE AND MIXTURES 16 16 16 16 16 10

1904.30.00 BULGUR WHEAT 16 16 16 16 16 10

1904.90.00
OTHER CEREAL IN GRAIN,  PRE-COOKED OR 
OTHERWISE PREPARED 16 16 16 16 16 10

1905.10.00 CRISPBREAD 18 18 18 18 18 10
1905.20.10 PANETTONE 18 18 18 18 18 10
1905.20.90 OTHER GINGERBREAD AND THE LIKE 18 18 18 18 18 10

1905.31.00
SWEET BISCUITS, CONTAINING SWEETENER 
ADDED 18 18 18 18 18 10

1905.32.00 WAFFLES AND WAFERS 18 18 18 18 18 10

1905.40.00
RUSKS, TOASTED BREAD AND SIMILAR TOASTED 
PRODUCTS 18 18 18 18 18 10

1905.90.10 PAN LOAF 18 18 18 18 18 excluded
1905.90.20 COOKIES 18 18 18 18 18 excluded

1905.90.90
OTHER PRODUCTS OF BAKERY, PASTRY SHOP, 
BISCUITS IND. ETC 18 18 18 18 18 10

2001.10.00
CUCUMBERS/GHERKIN, PREP. PRESERVED 
VINEGAR OR ACETIC ACID 14 14 14 14 14 8

2001.90.00
OTHER VEGETABLES PROD. ETC. PREP. PRESER. 
VINEGAR, ACETIC ACID 14 14 14 14 14 8

2002.10.00
TOMATOES, WHOLE OR IN PIECES, PREPARED OR 
PRESERVED 14 14 14 14 14 8

2002.90.10 TOMATOE JUICE 14 14 14 14 14 8

2002.90.90
OTHER TOMATOES PREP. PRESERVED, EXC.BY 
VINEGAR/ACETIC ACID 14 14 14 14 14 8

2003.10.00
MUSHROOMS OF THE GENUS AGARICUS, 
PREPARED OR PRESERVED 14 14 14 14 14 8

2003.90.00
MUSHROOMS, PREPARED OR PRESERVED, EXC. 
VINEGAR 14 14 14 14 14 8

2004.10.00 POTATOES PREPARED OR PRESERVED, FROZEN 14 14 14 14 14 8

2004.90.00

OTHER VEGETABLES .PROD. 
PREPARED/PRESERVED, FROZ. EXC.VINEGAR, ETC 14 14 14 14 14 8

2005.10.00
HOMOGENIZED VEGETABLES PROD. 
PREPARED/PRESERVED N/ FROZ. 14 14 14 14 14 8

2005.20.00 POTATOES PREPARED/PRESERVED, NOT FROZEN 14 14 14 14 8 8
2005.40.00 PEARS PREPARED/PRESERVED, NOT FROZEN 14 14 14 14 14 8

2005.51.00
BEANS IN GRAIN PREPARED/PRESERVED, NOT 
FROZEN 14 14 14 14 14 8

2005.59.00
OTHER BEANS PREPARED/PRESERVED, N/ FROZ. 
EXC. VINEGAR, ETC. 14 14 14 14 14 8

2005.60.00 ASPARAGUS PREPARED/PRESERVED, NOT FROZEN 14 14 14 14 14 8

2005.70.00
OLIVES PREPARED/PRESERVED, N/ 
FROZ.EXC.VINAGER, ETC. 14 14 14 14 14 8

2005.80.00
SWEET CORN, PREPARED/PRESERVED, NOT 
FROZEN 14 14 14 14 14 8

2005.91.00
BAMBOO SHOOTS, NOT FROZEN, CONSERVED IN 
VINEGAR/ACETIC ACID 14 14 14 14 14 8

2005.99.00
OTHER VEGETABLE PRODUCTS, NOT FROZEN, 
CONSERVED IN VINEGAR/ACID ACETIC 14 14 14 14 14 8

2006.00.00
VEGETABLES FRUIT, FRUIT-PEE, ETC. PRESERVED 
BY SUGAR 14 14 14 14 14 8

2007.10.00
HOMOGENISED PREPARATIONS OF FRUIT, FOR 
COOKED, FOR INFANT USE 14 14 14 14 14 8

2007.91.00
JAMS, FRUIT JELLIES, MARMALADE PUREE AND 
PASTES, OF CITRIC 14 14 14 14 14 8

2007.99.10 JELLIES, MARMALADES, OF OTHER FRUITS 14 14 14 14 14 8
2007.99.21 PUREES OF ACAI (EUTERPE OLERACEA) 14 14 14 14 14 8
2007.99.22 PUREES ACEROLA (MALPIGHIA SPP.) 14 14 14 14 14 8
2007.99.23 MASHED BANANA (MUSA SPP.) 14 14 14 14 14 8
2007.99.24 MASHED GUAVA (PSIDIUM GUAJAVA) 14 14 14 14 14 8
2007.99.25 MASHED OF MANGO (MANGIFERA INDICA) 14 14 14 14 14 8

2007.99.26 CUPUAÇU PURÉE  (THEOBROMA GRANDIFLORUM) 14 14 14 14 14 8

2007.99.27 PAPAYA PURÉE  (CARICA PAPAYA L.) 14 14 14 14 14 8
2007.99.29 MASHED OF OTHER FRUITS 14 14 14 14 14 8
2007.99.90 JAMS, PURÉE, PASTES, OF OTHER FRUITS 14 14 14 14 14 8
2008.11.00 GROUND-NUTS PREPARED OR PRESERVED 14 14 14 14 14 8

2008.19.00
OTHER HARD PEEL FRUITS, OTHER SEEDS 
PREPARED/PRESERVED 14 14 14 14 14 8

2008.20.10
PINEAPPLES PREPARED/PRESERVED WITH 
SWEETENING WATER, ETC 14 14 14 14 14 8
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2008.20.90
PINEAPPLES OTHERWISE PREPARED OR 
PRESERVED 14 14 14 14 14 8

2008.30.00 CITRUS FRUIT PREPARED OR PRESERVED 14 14 14 14 14 8

2008.40.10
PEARS PREPARED/PRESERVED, SWEETENING 
WATER, INCL. SYRUP 14 14 14 14 14 8

2008.40.90 PEARS OTHERWISE PREPARED OR PRESERVED 14 14 14 14 14 8
2008.50.00 APRICOTS, PREPARED OR PRESERVED 14 14 14 14 14 8

2008.60.10
CHERRIES, PREPARED/PRESERVED, SWEETENING 
WATER, INCL.SYRUP 14 14 14 14 14 8

2008.60.90 CHERRIES, OTHERWISE PREPARED OR PRESERVED 14 14 14 14 14 8

2008.70.10
PEACHES, PREPARED/PRESERVED, SWEETENING 
WATER, INCL.SYRUP 35 35 35 35 14 10

2008.70.20
PEACHES PREPARED/PRESERVED IN WATER, BRIX 
VALUE > = 20 35 35 35 35 14 10

2008.70.90 PEACHES, OTHERWISE PREPARED OR PRESERVED 35 35 35 35 14 10

2008.80.00 STRAWBERRIES, PREPARED OR PRESERVED 14 14 14 14 14 8
2008.91.00 PALM HEART, PREPARED OR PRESERVED 14 14 14 14 14 8

2008.93.00
CRANBERRY RED, PREPARED OR PRESERVED IN 
OTHER FORMS 14 14 14 14 14 8

2008.97.10
MIXTURES OF FRUITS, PREPARED IN WATER 
SWEETENED 14 14 14 14 14 8

2008.97.90
MIXTURES OF PREPARED FRUIT, OTHERWISE 
PRESERVED 14 14 14 14 14 8

2008.99.00
FRUIT AND OTHER PARTS OF PLANTS, OTHERWISE 
PREPARED/PRESERVED 14 14 14 14 14 8

2009.11.00 FROZEN/UNFERMENTED, ORANGE JUICE 14 14 14 14 14 8
2009.12.00 ORANGE JUICE, NOT FROZEN, BRIX VALUE <= 20 14 14 14 14 14 8
2009.19.00 OTHER UNFERMENTED, ORANGE JUICE 14 14 14 14 14 8
2009.21.00 GRAPEFRUIT JUICE, OF A BRIX VALUE <= 20 14 14 14 14 14 8
2009.29.00 OTHER GRAPEFRUIT JUICE 14 14 14 14 14 8
2009.31.00 OTHER CITRIC JUICE OF A BRIX VALUE <= 20 14 14 14 14 14 8
2009.39.00 OTHER JUICE OF OTHER CITRIC 14 14 14 14 14 8
2009.41.00 PINEAPPLE JUICE OF A BRIX VALUE <= 20 14 14 14 14 14 8
2009.49.00 OTHER PINEAPPLE JUICES 14 14 14 14 14 8
2009.50.00 TOMATO JUICES, UNFERMENTED 14 14 14 14 14 8
2009.61.00 GRAPE JUICE OF A BRIX VALUE <= 30 14 14 14 14 14 8
2009.69.00 OTHER GRAPE JUICES 14 14 14 14 14 8
2009.71.00 APPLE JUICE OF A BRIX VALUE <= 20 14 14 14 14 14 8
2009.79.00 OTHER APPLE JUICES 14 14 14 14 0 8
2009.81.00 JUICE OF CRANBERRY RED 14 14 14 14 14 8

2009.89.11

PEACH JUICE WITH BRIX VALUE NOT LESS THAN 
60, WITH ADDED SUGAR AND OTHER SWEETENERS 
OR NOT

14 14 14 14 14 8

2009.89.12
ACEROLA JUICE (MALPIGHIA SPP.), WITH ADDED 
SUGAR AND OTHER SWEETENERS OR NOT 14 14 14 14 14 8

2009.89.13

PASSION FRUIT JUICE (PASSIFLORA EDULIS) WITH 
ADDED SUGAR AND OTHER SWEETENERS OR NOT 14 14 14 14 14 8

2009.89.19

JUICE OF OTHER FRUIT OR VEGETABLES, WITH 
ADDED SUGAR AND OTHER SWEETENERS OR NOT 14 14 14 14 14 8

2009.89.21
COCONUT WATER (COCOS NUCIFERA)  WITH A 
BRIX VALUE NOT EXCEEDING 7,4 14 14 14 14 14 8

2009.89.22
COCONUT WATER (COCOS NUCIFERA)  WITH A 
BRIX VALUE HIGHER THAN 7,4 14 14 14 14 14 8

2009.89.90
OTHER FRUIT JUICE, UNFERMENTED, WITHOUT 
ADDED SUGAR 14 14 14 14 14 8

2009.90.00 MIXTURES OF JUICES, UNFERMENTED 14 14 14 14 14 8
2101.11.10 SOLUBLE COFFEE, INCLUDING DECAFFEINATED 16 16 16 16 16 10

2101.11.90
OTHER EXTRACTS, ESSENCES AND 
CONCENTRATES, OF COFFEE 16 16 16 16 16 10

2101.12.00
PREPARATIONS WITH A BASIS OF THESE 
EXTRACTS, ESS./CONC.OF COFFEE 16 16 16 16 16 excluded

2101.20.10
EXTRACTS, ESSENCES AND CONCENTRATES, OF 
TEA 16 16 16 16 16 10

2101.20.20
EXTRACTS, ESSENCES AND CONCENTRATES, OF 
MATE 16 16 16 16 16 10

2101.30.00
ROASTED CHICORY AND OTHER ROASTED COFFEE 
SUBSTITUTE, ETC 14 14 14 14 14 8

2102.10.10 LIVE YEAST "SACCHAROMYCES BOULARDII" 2 2 2 2 2 0
2102.10.90 OTHER LIVE YEASTS 14 14 14 14 14 8
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2102.20.00
INACTIVE YEASTS; OTHER SINGLE-CELL MICRO-
ORGANISMS, DEAD 14 14 14 14 14 8

2102.30.00 PREPARED BAKING POWDERS 14 14 14 14 14 8

2103.10.10
SOYA SAUCE, PREPARED, IMMEDIATE PACKINGS, 
WEIGHING<=1KG 18 18 18 18 18 excluded

2103.10.90 OTHER SOYA SAUCE, PREPARED 16 16 16 16 16 excluded

2103.20.10
TOMATO KETCHUP AND OTHER TOMATO SAUCES 
IMMED.PAC.W<=1KG 18 18 18 18 18 10

2103.20.90
OTHER TOMATO KETCHUP AND OTHER TOMATO 
SAUCES, PREPARED 16 16 16 16 16 10

2103.30.10 MUSTARD FLOUR 16 16 16 16 16 10

2103.30.21
MUSTARD PREPARED, IN IMMEDIATE PACKINGS 
WEI.<=1KG 18 18 18 18 18 10

2103.30.29 OTHER PREPARED MUSTARD 16 16 16 16 16 10

2103.90.11
MAYONNAISE IMMEDIATE PACKINGS, 
WEIGHING<= 1KG 18 18 18 18 18 excluded

2103.90.19 OTHER MAYONNAISE 16 16 16 16 16 excluded

2103.90.21
CONDIMENTS/MIXED SEASONINGS, COMP., 
IMMED.PACK.W<=1KG 18 18 18 18 18 10

2103.90.29
OTHER CONDIMENTS AND MIXED SEASONINGS, 
COMPOSED 16 16 16 16 16 10

2103.90.91
OTHER SAUCES PREPARATIONS, SAUCE 
PREP.IMMED.PAC.WEI<=1KG 18 18 18 18 18 10

2103.90.99
OTHER SAUCES PREPARATIONS AND SAUCE 
PREPARED 16 16 16 16 16 excluded

2104.10.11
PREPARATIONS SOUPS AND BROTHS, 
IMMED.PAC.WEI.<=1KG 18 18 18 18 18 10

2104.10.19 OTHER PREPARATIONS FOR SOUPS AND BROTHS 16 16 16 16 16 10

2104.10.21
SOUPS AND BROTHS, PREPARED, 
IMMED.PACK.WEI.<=1KG 18 18 18 18 18 10

2104.10.29 OTHER SOUPS AND BROTHS, PREPARED 16 16 16 16 16 10

2104.20.00 HOMOGENISED COMPOSITE FOOD PREPARATIONS 16 16 16 16 16 10

2105.00.10
ICE CREAM, WHETHER OR N/CONTAINING COCOA, 
IMMED.PACK.W<=2KG 18 18 18 18 18 10

2105.00.90 OTHER ICE CREAM, EVEN CONTAINING COCOA 16 16 16 16 16 10

2106.10.00
PROTEIN CONCENTRATES AND TEXTURED 
PROTEIN SUBSTANCES 14 14 14 14 14 10

2106.90.10
OTHER PREPARATIONS FOR ELABORATION OF 
DRINKS 14 22 14 0 14 excluded

2106.90.21
POWDER FOR PREPARATIONS OF PUDDINGS, 
IMMED.PACK.WEI.<=1KG 18 18 18 18 18 8

2106.90.29
POWDER FOR PREPARATIONS OF CREAM, ICE 
CREAM, JELLY, ETC. 16 16 16 16 16 8

2106.90.30 ALIMENTARY COMPLEMENTS 16 16 16 16 6 excluded

2106.90.40
MIXTURES WITH A BASIS OF SODIUM 
ASCORBATE/GLUCOSE FOR PREPARATIONS 14 14 14 14 14 8

2106.90.50 CHEWING GUM, WITHOUT SUGAR 16 16 16 16 16 8

2106.90.60
CARAMELS, SWEETS, TABLETS AND SIMILAR 
PROD., WITHOUT SUGAR 16 16 16 16 16 8

2106.90.90 OTHER FOOD PREPARATIONS 16 16 16 16 16 excluded

2201.10.00
MINERAL WATERS/AERATED WATERS 
N/AD.SUG.N/FLAVOURED, ETC 20 20 20 20 20 excluded

2201.90.00
OTHER WATERS N/ADD.SUG.N/FLAVOURED, ETC. 
ICE/SNOW 20 20 20 20 20 10

2202.10.00
WATERS, INCLUDING MINERAL/AERATED, AD. 
SUGAR, FLAVOURED, ETC 20 20 20 20 20 10

2202.91.00 BEER WITHOUT ALCOHOL 20 20 20 20 20 10

2202.99.00

OTHER NON-ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES (EXCEPT 
WATER, NON-ALCOHOLIC BEER AND ITEMS OF 
HEADING 2009)

20 35 20 20 20 15

2203.00.00 BEER MADE FROM MALT 20 20 20 20 20 excluded
2204.10.10 WINE OF FRESH GRAPES, "CHAMPAGNE" TYPE 20 35 20 20 18 10
2204.10.90 OTHER WINE OF FRESH GRAPES AND SPARKLING 20 20 20 20 20 10

2204.21.00
OTHER WINE, GRAPE MUST, FERMEN.ALCOHOL 
CONTAINERS<=2L 20 20 27 20 19 10

2204.22.11
WINES IN CONTAINERS HOLDING NO MORE THAN 
5 LITERS 20 20 20 20 20 10

2204.22.19
WINES IN CONTAINERS HOLDING MORE THAN 5 
LITERS 20 20 20 20 20 10

2204.22.20
GRAPE MUST IN CONTAINERS HOLDING MORE 
THAN 2 LITERS, BUT NO MORE THAN 10 LITERS 20 20 20 20 20 10

2204.29.10 WINE IN CONTAINERS LARGER THAN 10 LITERS 20 20 20 20 20 10
2204.29.20 GRAPE MUST 20 20 20 20 20 10
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2204.30.00 OTHER GRAPE MUST 20 20 20 20 20 8

2205.10.00
VERMOUTH, OTHER WINE OF FRESH GRAPES 
FLAVOURED CONT.<=2L 20 20 20 20 20 10

2205.90.00
OTHER VERMOUTH AND OTHER WINE OF FRESH 
GRAPES, FLAVOURED 20 20 20 20 20 10

2206.00.10 CIDER 20 20 20 20 20 10

2206.00.90
OTHER FERMENTED BEVERAGES AND MIXTURES 
OF FERMENTED BEVERAGES 20 20 20 20 20 10

2207.10.10
ETHYL ALCOHOL, NOT UNDENATURED, WATER 
CONTENT<=1% 20 20 0 20 20 10

2207.10.90 OTHER ETHYL ALCOHOL, NOT UNDENATURED 20 20 20 20 20 8

2207.20.11
ETHYL ALCOHOL WITH WATER CONTENT <= 1% 
VOLUME 20 20 0 20 20 8

2207.20.19 OTHER ETHYL ALCOHOL, UNDENATURED 20 20 20 20 20 8
2207.20.20 SPIRITS, DENATURED, OF ANY STRENGTH 20 20 20 20 20 8

2208.20.00
SPIRITS OBTAINED BY DISTILLING GRAPE WINE OR 
GRAPE MARC 20 20 20 20 20 10

2208.30.10
WHISKIES, ALCOHOLIC CONTENT>50%VOL, IN 
CONTAINER CAP>=50L 12 6 12 0 12 8

2208.30.20 WHISKIES, CAPACITY CONTAINER <= 2 L 20 35 20 20 18 10
2208.30.90 OTHER WHISKIES 20 20 20 20 20 10
2208.40.00 RUM AND TAFIA 20 20 20 20 20 10
2208.50.00 GIN AND GENEVA 20 20 20 20 20 10
2208.60.00 VODKA 20 20 20 20 18 10
2208.70.00 LIQUEURS 20 20 20 20 18 10
2208.90.00 OTHER ALCOHOL DRINKS 20 20 20 20 20 10

2209.00.00
VINEGAR AND SUBST.FORVINEG.OBT.ACETIC 
ACID, FOR HUMAN CONSUMPTION 20 20 20 20 20 10

2301.10.10
FLOURS, MEALS AND PELLETS, OF MEAT, UNFIT 
FOR CIDER  HUMAN CONSUMPTION 6 6 6 6 6 8

2301.10.90
FLOURS, MEAT OFFAL/GREAVES, UNFIT FOR 
HUMAN CONSUMPTION 6 6 6 6 6 4

2301.20.10
FLOURS, MEALS AND PELLETS, OF FISH, UNFIT FOR 
HUMAN CONSUMPTION 6 6 6 6 6 8

2301.20.90
FLOURS/MEALS/PELLETS, OF CRUSTACEANS, UNFIT 
FOR HUMAN CONSUMPTION 6 6 6 6 6 4

2302.10.00 BRAN, SHARPS AND OTHER RESIDUES, OF MAIZE 6 6 6 6 6 4
2302.30.10 SHARPS OF WHEAT 6 6 6 6 6 4
2302.30.90 BRAN AND OTHER RESIDUES, OF WHEAT 6 6 6 6 6 8

2302.40.00
BRAN, SHARPS AND OTHER RESIDUES, OF OTHER 
CEREALS 6 6 6 6 6 8

2302.50.00
BRAN, SHARPS AND OTHER RESIDUES, OF 
LEGUMINOUS PLANTS 6 6 6 6 6 4

2303.10.00
RESIDUES OF STARCH MANUFACTURE AND 
SIMILAR 6 6 6 6 6 4

2303.20.00
PULP, BAGASSE AND OTHER WASTE OF SUGAR 
MANUFACTURE 6 6 6 6 6 4

2303.30.00 BREWING OR DISTILLING DREGS AND WASTE 6 6 6 6 6 8

2304.00.10
FLOURS AND PELLETS, FROM THE EXTRACTION OF 
SOYA-BEAN OIL 6 6 6 0 6 8

2304.00.90 SOYBEAN WASTE, SOLID 6 6 6 6 6 8

2305.00.00
OIL-CAKE AND OTHER SOLID RESIDUES, OF 
PEANUT 6 6 6 6 6 8

2306.10.00
OIL-CAKE AND OTHER SOLID RESIDUES, OF THE 
COTTON 6 6 6 6 6 4

2306.20.00
OIL-CAKE AND OTHER SOLID RESIDUES, OF 
LINSEED 6 6 6 6 6 4

2306.30.10
OIL-CAKE, FLOUR AND PELLETS, SUNFLOWER 
SEEDS 6 6 6 6 6 4

2306.30.90 OTHER SOLID RESIDUES, OF SUNFLOWER SEEDS 6 6 6 6 6 4

2306.41.00
OIL-CAKE OF LOW ERUCIC ACID RAPE OR COLZA 
SEEDS 6 6 6 6 6 8

2306.49.00
OTHER OIL-CAKE OF LOW ERUCIC ACID RAPE OR 
COLZA SEEDS 6 6 6 6 6 4

2306.50.00
OIL-CAKE AND OTHER SOLID RESIDUES, OF 
COCONUT OR COPRA 6 6 6 6 6 8

2306.60.00
OIL-CAKE AND OTHER SOLID RESIDUES, OF PALM 
NUTS/KERNELS 6 6 6 6 6 4

2306.90.10 OIL CAKE, RESIDUES, ETC, OF WHEAT GERM 6 6 6 0 6 4

2306.90.90
OIL CAKE, RESIDUES, ETC, OF OTHER VEGETABLE 
OILS 6 6 6 6 6 4

2307.00.00 WINE LEES AND ARGOL 6 6 6 6 6 8

2308.00.00
VEGETABLE MATERIALS AND OTHER VEGETABLE 
WASTE 6 6 6 6 6 8
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2309.10.00 FOOD FOR DOGS AND CATS 14 14 14 14 14 8
2309.90.10 COMPLETE/COMPOSED FOODS, FOR ANIMALS 8 8 8 8 2 10

2309.90.20
PREPARATIONS WITH A BASIS OF IODIZED SALT, 
ETC.FORANIM.FE 8 8 8 8 8 10

2309.90.30 BISCUITS, FOR ANIMAL FEEDING 14 14 14 14 14 10

2309.90.40
PREPARATIONS CONTAINING DICLAZURIL, FOR 
ANIMAL FEEDING 2 2 2 2 2 10

2309.90.50
PREPARATIONS WITH RACTOPAMINE 
HYDROCHLORIDE =>2% 2 2 2 2 2 10

2309.90.60

PREPARATIONS CONTAINING XYLANASE AND 
BETAGLUCONASE, WITH SUPPORT OF WHEAT 
FLOUR

2 2 2 2 2 10

2309.90.90 OTHER PREPARATIONS FOR ANIMAL FEEDING 8 20 8 8 6 excluded

2401.10.10
UNMAN.TOBAC.N/STEM./STRIPPED, LEAVES, WIT. 
DRYING, UNFER 14 14 14 14 14 8

2401.10.20
UNMAN. WRAPPER TOBACCO N/STEMMED, 
N/STRIPPED, LEAVES, ETC 14 14 14 14 14 8

2401.10.30
UNMAN. TOBACCO N/STEM.N/STRIPPED, LEAVES, 
ETC.VIRGIN.TYPE 14 14 14 0 14 8

2401.10.40
UNMAN. TOBACCO N/STEM.N/STRIPPED, LEAVES, 
ETC.TURKISH TYPE 10 10 10 0 10 8

2401.10.90
OTHER UNMAN. TOBACCO, NOT STEMMED, NOT 
STRIPPED 14 35 14 0 14 8

2401.20.10
UNMAN.TOBAC.PART./WHOL.STEM./STRIP., 
LEAV.WIT.DRYIN.UNF 14 14 14 14 14 8

2401.20.20
UNMAN.WRAP.TOBAC.PART./WHOL.STEM./STRIP., 
LEAV.DRYIN.FER 14 14 14 14 14 8

2401.20.30
UNMAN.TOBAC.PARTLY/WHOLLY 
STEM./STRIP.LEAV.DR., ETC.VIR 14 14 14 0 0 8

2401.20.40
UNMAN.TOBAC.PART./WHOL.STEM./STRIP.LEAVES, 
DR.BURLEY 14 14 14 0 11 8

2401.20.90
OTHER UNMAN. TOBACCO PARTLY/WHOLLY 
STEMMED/STRIPPED 14 14 14 14 14 8

2401.30.00 TOBACCO REFUSE 14 14 14 14 14 8

2402.10.00
CIGARS, CHEROOTS AND CIGARILLOS, 
CONTAINING TOBACCO 20 20 20 20 20 10

2402.20.00 CIGARETTES CONTAINING TOBACCO 20 20 20 20 20 excluded

2402.90.00
CIGARS/CHEROOTS/CIGARILLOS/CIGARETTES, OF 
TOBACCO SUBST. 20 20 20 20 20 10

2403.11.00 TOBACCO FOR NARGHILE (NOTE 1 HEADING 2403) 20 20 20 20 20 10

2403.19.00 OTHER TOBACCO FOR SMOKING 20 20 20 20 20 10

2403.91.00
MANUFACTURED TOBACCO, ‘HOMOGENISED’ OR 
‘RECONSTITUTED’ 14 14 14 14 14 8

2403.99.10 EXTRACTOS Y JUGOS, DE TABACO 14 14 14 14 14 8

2403.99.90
OTHER MANUFACTURED TOBACCO AND 
MANUFACTURED TOBACCO SUB 18 18 18 18 18 8

2501.00.11 SALT IN BULK, WITHOUT ATTACHÉS 4 4 4 4 4 4

2501.00.19
OTHER TYPES OF SALT IN BULK, WITHOUT 
ATTACHÉS 4 4 4 4 4 4

2501.00.20 TABLE SALT 4 4 4 4 4 4

2501.00.90
OTHER SALT TYPES, PURE SODIUM CHLORIDE AND 
SEA WATER 4 4 4 4 4 4

2502.00.00 UNROASTED IRON PYRITES 4 4 4 4 4 4

2503.00.10
SULPHUR IN BULK, EXC.SUBLIMED, PRECIPITATED 
OR COLLOIDAL 0 0 0 0 0 0

2503.00.90
OTHER FORMS OF SULPHUR, EXC.SUBLIMED, 
PRECIPITAT.COLLOIDAL 0 0 0 0 0 0

2504.10.00 NATURAL GRAPHITE, IN POWDER OR IN FLAKES 4 4 4 4 4 4
2504.90.00 OTHER FORMS OF NATURAL GRAPHITE 4 4 4 4 4 4
2505.10.00 SILICA SANDS AND QUARTZ SANDS 4 4 4 4 4 4
2505.90.00 OTHER NATURAL SANDS, INCLUDING COLOURED 4 4 4 4 4 4
2506.10.00 QUARTZ 4 4 4 4 4 4
2506.20.00 QUARTZITE, CRUDE OR ROUGHLY TRIMMED 4 4 4 4 4 4
2507.00.10 KAOLIN 4 4 4 4 4 4

2507.00.90
OTHER KAOLINIC CLAYS, WHETHER OR NOT 
CALCINED 4 4 4 4 4 4

2508.10.00 BENTONITE 4 4 4 4 4 4
2508.30.00 FIRE-CLAY 4 4 4 4 4 4

2508.40.10
PLAST. CLAYS, OF AN FE2O3 CONT.WEI.<1, 5% A 
CALC.LOSS>12% 4 4 4 4 4 4

2508.40.90 OTHER CLAYS 4 4 4 4 4 4
2508.50.00 ANDALUSITE, KYANITE AND SILLIMANITE 4 4 4 4 4 4
2508.60.00 MULLITE 4 4 4 4 4 4
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2508.70.00 CHAMOTTE OR DINAS EARTHS 4 4 4 4 4 4
2509.00.00 CHALK 4 4 4 4 4 4
2510.10.10 NATURAL CALCIUM PHOSPHATES, UNGROUND 0 0 0 0 0 0

2510.10.90
CALCIUM PHOSPHATES, NATURAL 
ALUMIN.PHOSPHATIIC UNGROUND 0 0 0 0 0 0

2510.20.10 CALCIUM PHOSPHATES, NATURAL, GROUND 0 0 0 0 0 0

2510.20.90
CALCIUM PHOSPHATES, NATURAL ALUMINIUM 
PHOSPHATIIC, GROUND 0 0 0 0 0 0

2511.10.00 NATURAL BARIUM SULPHATE (BARYTES) 4 4 4 4 4 4
2511.20.00 NATURAL BARIUM CARBONATE (WITHERITE) 4 4 4 4 4 4

2512.00.00
SILICEOUS FOSSIL MEALS/OTHER SILICEOUS 
EARTHS, D<=1 4 4 4 4 4 4

2513.10.00
PUMICE STONE; EMERY/OTHER NATURAL 
GARNETT 4 4 4 4 4 4

2513.20.00
EMERY, NATURAL CORUNDUM, NATURAL 
GARNET/OT.NAT.ABRASIVES 4 4 4 4 4 4

2514.00.00
SLATE, WHETHER/N/ROUGHLY TRIMMED/MERELY 
CUT, BLOCKS SLABS 4 4 4 4 4 4

2515.11.00
MARBLE AND TRAVERTINE, CRUDE OR ROUGHLY 
TRIMMED 4 4 4 4 4 4

2515.12.10 MERELY CUT INTO BLOCKS OR SLABS 6 6 6 6 6 4
2515.12.20 TRAVERTINE CUT INTO BLOCKS OR SLABS 6 6 6 6 6 4

2515.20.00
GRANITE ECAUSSINE AND OTHER CALCAREOUS 
MONUMENTAL, ETC. 4 4 4 4 4 4

2516.11.00 GRANITE, IN CRUDE OR ROUGHLY TRIMMED 4 4 4 4 4 4
2516.12.00 GRANITE, CUT OR IN BLOCKS OR SLABS 6 6 6 6 6 8

2516.20.00
SANDSTINE, CUT IN BLOCKS, PLATES, SQUARES, 
RECTANGULAR 4 4 4 4 4 4

2516.90.00 OTHER MONUMENTAL OR BUILDING STONE 4 4 4 4 4 4

2517.10.00
PEBBLES, GRAVEL, BROKEN, CRUSHED STONE 
USED FOR CONCRETE, ETC 4 4 4 4 4 4

2517.20.00 MACADAM OF SLAG, DROSS, OTHER SLAGS, ETC 4 4 4 4 4 4
2517.30.00 TARRED MACADAM 4 4 4 4 4 4

2517.41.00 GRANULES, CHIPPINGS AND POWDER, OF MARBLE 4 4 4 4 4 4

2517.49.00
GRANULES, CHIPPINGS, POWDER, GRANITE AND 
OTHER STONE QUARRY 4 4 4 4 4 4

2518.10.00 DOLOMITE, NOT CALCINED OR SINTERED, "RAW" 4 4 4 4 4 4
2518.20.00 CALCINED OR SINTERED DOLOMITE 4 4 4 4 4 4
2518.30.00 DOLOMITE RAMMING MIX 4 4 4 4 4 4

2519.10.00 NATURAL MAGNESIUM CARBONATE (MAGNESITE) 4 4 4 4 4 4

2519.90.10 FUSED MAGNESIA 4 4 4 4 4 4

2519.90.90
FUSED MAGNESIA AND OTHER OXIDES OF 
MAGNESIUM 4 4 4 4 4 4

2520.10.11 GYPSUM IN IRREGULAR PIECES (STONE) 4 4 4 4 4 4
2520.10.19 OTHER FORMS OF GYPSUM 4 4 4 4 4 4
2520.10.20 ANHYDRITE 4 4 4 4 4 4

2520.20.10
MILLED PLASTER GROUND, FOR USE IN 
DENTISTRY 4 4 4 4 4 4

2520.20.90 OTHER FORMS OF PLASTERS 4 4 4 4 4 4

2521.00.00
LIMESTONE FLUX, CALCAR.STONE FOR 
MANUFAC.OF LIME OR CEMENT 4 4 4 4 4 4

2522.10.00 QUICKLIME 4 4 4 4 4 10
2522.20.00 SLAKED LIME 4 4 4 4 4 8
2522.30.00 HYDRAULIC LIME 4 4 4 4 4 4
2523.10.00 CEMENT CLINKERS 4 4 4 4 4 10
2523.21.00 PORTLAND CEMENT, WHITE 4 4 4 4 4 4
2523.29.10 PORTLAND CEMENT, COMMON 4 4 4 4 4 10
2523.29.90 OTHER KIND OF PORTLAND CEMENT 4 4 4 4 4 10
2523.30.00 ALUMINOUS CEMENT 4 4 4 4 4 4
2523.90.00 OTHER HYDRAULIC CEMENTS 4 4 4 4 4 4
2524.10.00 CROCIDOLITE (ASBESTOS) EVEN STAINED 4 4 4 4 4 4
2524.90.00 OTHER FORMS OF ASBESTOS (ASBESTOS) 4 4 4 4 4 4

2525.10.00
CRUDE MICA AND MICA RIFTED INTO SHEETS OR 
SPLITTINGS 4 4 4 4 4 4

2525.20.00 MICA POWDER 4 4 4 4 4 4
2525.30.00 MICA WASTE 4 4 4 4 4 4

2526.10.00
NATURAL STEATITE, NOT CRUSHED, NOT 
POWDERED 4 4 4 4 4 4

2526.20.00 NATURAL STEATITE, CRUSHED OR POWDERED 4 4 4 4 4 8

2528.00.00
NATURAL BORATES AND CONCEN. THERE 
OF(CALCINED OR NOT) 4 4 4 4 4 4

2529.10.00 FELDSPAR 4 4 4 4 4 4
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2529.21.00
FLUORSPAR CONTAINING WEIGHT<=97% OF 
FLUORIDE OF CALCIUM 4 4 4 4 4 4

2529.22.00
FLUORSPAR CONTAINING WEIGHT>97% OF 
FLUORIDE OF CALCIUM 4 4 4 4 4 4

2529.30.00 LEUCITE, NEPHELINE AND NEPHELINE SYENITE 4 4 4 4 4 4
2530.10.10 PERLITE UNEXPANDED 4 4 4 4 4 4
2530.10.90 VERMICULITE AND CHLORITES, UNEXPANDED 4 4 4 4 4 4

2530.20.00
KIESERITE, EPSOMITE (NATURAL MAGNESIUM 
SULPHATES) 4 4 4 4 4 4

2530.90.10 SPODUMENE 4 4 4 4 4 4

2530.90.20
MICRONIZ.ZIRCON.SAND SUITABLE FORUSE 
MANUFAC.CERAM.ENAM. 4 4 4 4 4 4

2530.90.30 MINERALS OF METALS OF THE RARE LANDS 4 4 4 4 4 4
2530.90.40 COLORING LANDS 4 4 4 4 4 4
2530.90.90 OTHER MINERAL SUBSTANCES 4 4 4 4 4 4

2601.11.00
IRON ORES NOT AGGLOMERATED, AND 
CONCENTRATES 2 2 2 2 2 0

2601.12.10
IRON ORE AGGLOMERATE BY PELLETIZING 
PROCESS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2601.12.90 OTHER AGGLOMERATED IRON ORES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2601.20.00 ROASTED IRON PYRITES (GRAY PYRITES) 2 2 2 2 2 0

2602.00.10
MANGANESE ORES, AGGLOMERATED AND 
CONCENTRATES 2 2 2 2 2 0

2602.00.90 OTHER MANGANESE ORES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2603.00.10 SULPHIDES OF COPPER ORES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2603.00.90 OTHER ORES AND CONCENTRATES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2604.00.00 NICKEL ORES AND CONCENTRATES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2605.00.00 COBALT ORES AND CONCENTRATES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2606.00.11 BAUXITE NOT CALCINED (ALUMINIUM ORES) 2 2 2 2 2 0
2606.00.12 BAUXITE CALCINED (ALUMINIUM ORES) 2 2 2 2 2 0
2606.00.90 OTHER ALUMINIUM ORES AND CONCENTRATES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2607.00.00 LEAD ORES AND CONCENTRATES 4 4 4 4 4 4
2608.00.10 SULPHIDES OF ZINC ORES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2608.00.90 OTHER ZINC ORES AND CONCENTRATES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2609.00.00 TIN ORES AND CONCENTRATES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2610.00.10 CHROMITE (CHROMIUM ORES) 2 2 2 2 2 0
2610.00.90 OTHER CHROMIUM ORES AND CONCENTRATES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2611.00.00 TUNGSTEN ORES AND CONCENTRATES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2612.10.00 URANIUM ORES AND CONCENTRATES 4 4 4 4 4 4
2612.20.00 THORIUM ORES AND CONCENTRATES 4 4 4 4 4 4
2613.10.10 MOLYBDENUM ROASTED (MOLYBDENUM ORES) 2 2 2 2 2 0

2613.10.90
OTHER MOLYBDENUM ORES, ROASTED AND 
CONCENTRATES 2 2 2 2 2 0

2613.90.10 MOLYBDENUM N/ROASTED (MOLYBDENUM ORES) 2 2 2 2 2 0

2613.90.90
OTHER MOLYBDENUM ORES, N/ROASTED AND 
CONCENTRATES 2 2 2 2 2 0

2614.00.10 ILMENITE (TITANIUM ORES) 2 2 2 2 2 0
2614.00.90 OTHER TITANIUM ORES AND CONCENTRATES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2615.10.10 ZIRCONIUM (ZIRCONIUM ORES) 2 2 2 2 2 0
2615.10.20 ZIRCON (ZIRCONIUM ORES) 2 2 2 2 2 0
2615.10.90 OTHER ZIRCONIUM ORES AND CONCENTRATES 2 2 2 2 2 0

2615.90.00
NIOBIUMTANTALUM OR VANADIUM ORES AND 
CONCENTRATES 2 2 2 2 2 0

2616.10.00 SILVER ORES AND CONCENTRATES 2 2 2 2 2 0

2616.90.00
OTHER PRECIOUS METAL ORES AND 
CONCENTRATES 4 4 4 4 4 4

2617.10.00 ANTIMONY ORES AND CONCENTRATES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2617.90.00 OTHER ORES AND CONCENTRATES 2 2 2 2 2 0

2618.00.00
GRANULATED SLAG FROM THE MANUFACTURE OF 
IRON AND STEEL 4 4 4 4 4 4

2619.00.00
OTHER SLAG AND WASTE FROM THE MANUFAC.OF 
IRON AND STEEL 4 4 4 4 4 4

2620.11.00 HARD ZINC SPELTER(CONTAINING MAINLY ZINC) 4 4 4 4 4 4

2620.19.00 OTHER ASH AND RESIDUES CONTAINING ZINC 4 4 4 4 4 4
2620.21.00 MUDS OF GASOLINE CONTAINING LEAD, ETC. 4 4 4 4 4 4

2620.29.00
OTHER ASH AND RESIDUES CONTAINING MAINLY 
LEAD 4 4 4 4 4 4

2620.30.00 ASH AND RESIDUES CONTAINING MAINLY COPPER 4 4 4 4 4 4

2620.40.00
ASH AND RESIDUES CONTAINING MAINLY 
ALUMINIUM 4 4 4 4 4 4
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2620.60.00
ASH AND RESIDUES CONTAINING ARSENIC, 
MERCURY, ETC. 4 4 4 4 4 4

2620.91.00
ASH AND RESIDUES CONTAINING ANTIMONY, 
BERYLLIUM, ETC 4 4 4 4 4 4

2620.99.10
ASH AND RESIDUES CONTAINING MAINLY 
TITANIUM 2 2 2 2 2 0

2620.99.90 ASH AND RESIDUES CONTAINING OTHER METALS 4 4 4 4 4 4

2621.10.00
ASH/RESIDUES FROM THE INCINERATION OF 
MUNICIPAL WASTE 4 4 4 4 4 4

2621.90.10 ASH OF VEGETABLE ORIGIN 4 4 4 4 4 4
2621.90.90 OTHER SLAG AND ASH 4 4 4 4 4 4
2701.11.00 ANTHRACITE COAL, NOT AGGLOMERATED 0 0 0 0 0 0
2701.12.00 BITUMINOUS COAL, NOT AGGLOMERATED 0 0 0 0 0 0

2701.19.00
OTHER COAL, IN POWDER OR NOT, BUT NOT 
AGGLOMERATED 0 0 0 0 0 0

2701.20.00
BRIQUETTES, OVOIDS IN AGGLOMERATED, ETC 
FROM COAL 0 0 0 0 0 0

2702.10.00
LIGNITE,  IN POWDER OR NOT, BUT 
N/AGGLOMERATED 0 0 0 0 0 0

2702.20.00 AGGLOMERATED LIGNITE 0 0 0 0 0 0

2703.00.00
PEAT, (INCLUDING PEAT LITTER)WHETHER OR NOT 
AGGLOMERATED 0 0 0 0 0 0

2704.00.11 COKE WITH A PARTICLE SIZE OF 80 MM OR MORE 0 0 0 0 0 0

2704.00.12 COKE WITH A PARTICLE SIZE OF LESS THAN 80 MM 0 0 0 0 0 0

2704.00.90
SEMI-COKE OF COAL,  OF LIGNITE OR OF PEAT, 
RETORT CARBON 0 0 0 0 0 0

2705.00.00

COAL GAS, WATER, 
ETC.EXC.PETROLEUM/GASEOUS HYDROCARBONS 0 0 0 0 0 0

2706.00.00
TAR DISTILLED FROM COAL,  FROM LIGNITE OR 
FROM PEAT, ETC 0 0 0 0 0 0

2707.10.00
BENZOL (PRODUCTS OF THE DISTILLATION OF 
COAL TAR) 0 0 0 0 0 0

2707.20.00
TOLUOL (PRODUCTS OF THE DISTILLATION OF 
COAL TAR) 0 0 0 0 0 0

2707.30.00
XYLOL (PRODUCTS OF THE DISTILLATION OF COAL 
TAR) 0 0 0 0 0 0

2707.40.00
NAPHTHALENE (PRODUCTS OF THE DISTILLATION 
OF COAL TAR) 0 0 0 0 0 0

2707.50.00
OTHER AROMATIC HYDROCARB. MIX. 
WHICH>= 65%DISTILS AT 250GC 0 0 0 0 0 0

2707.91.00 CREOSOTE OILS 0 0 0 0 0 0
2707.99.10 CRESOLS 0 0 0 0 0 0

2707.99.90
OTHER OILS AND PRODUCTS OF TAR 
DISTILLATION 0 0 0 0 0 0

2708.10.00 PITCH, OBTAINED FROM MINERAL TAR 0 0 0 0 0 0
2708.20.00 PITCH COKE,  OBTAINED FROM MINERAL TAR 0 0 0 0 0 0
2709.00.10 PETROLEUM OILS, CRUDE 0 0 0 0 0 0

2709.00.90
OILS OBTAINED FROM BITUMINOUS MINERALS, 
CRUDE 0 0 0 0 0 0

2710.12.10 COMMERCIAL HEXANE 0 0 0 0 0 0
2710.12.21 DIISOBUTYLENE 0 0 0 0 0 0
2710.12.29 OTHER MIXTURES OF ALQUILIDENES 0 0 0 0 0 0
2710.12.30 MINERAL SPIRITS (WHITE SPIRIT) 0 0 0 0 0 0
2710.12.41 NAPHTHA FOR PETROCHEMICAL 0 0 0 0 0 0

2710.12.49
OTHERS NAPHTHAS, EXCEPT FOR 
PETROCHEMICAL 0 0 0 0 0 0

2710.12.51 GASOLINE FOR AVIATION 0 0 0 0 0 0
2710.12.59 OTHER GASOLINES, EXCEPT FOR AVIATION 0 0 0 0 0 0

2710.12.60
MIXTURE OF HYDROCARBONS, ACYCLIC AND 
CYCLIC 0 0 0 0 0 0

2710.12.90 OTHER LIGHT OILS AND PREPARATIONS 0 0 0 0 0 0
2710.19.11 KEROSENE OILS FOR AVIATION 0 0 0 0 0 0
2710.19.19 OTHER KEROSENE OILS 0 0 0 0 0 0
2710.19.21 DIESEL OIL 0 0 0 0 0 0
2710.19.22 FUEL OIL 0 0 0 0 0 0
2710.19.29 OTHER FUEL OILS 0 0 0 0 0 0
2710.19.31 LUBRICATING OILS WITHOUT ADDICTIVE 0 0 0 0 0 0
2710.19.32 LUBRICATING OILS WITH ADDICTIVE 6 6 6 6 6 0
2710.19.91 WHITE MINERAL OILS (OF VASELINE/PARAFFIN) 4 4 20 4 4 10
2710.19.92 LIQUIDS FOR HYDRAULIC TRANSMISSIONS 0 0 0 0 0 0
2710.19.93 OILS FOR ELECTRIC ISOLATION 0 0 0 0 0 0
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2710.19.94
MIXT. SATUR.HYDROC.FRAC.FORPETROC.>=90%, 
210<=PT<360ºC 0 0 0 0 0 0

2710.19.99
OILS OF PETROLEUM OR OF BETUMINOUS 
MINERALS 0 0 0 0 0 0

2710.20.00
PETROLEUM OIL OR BITUMINOUS OILS 
(EXC.CRUDE OIL) 0 0 0 0 0 0

2710.91.00 WASTES OF OILS CONTAINING BIPHENYLS, ETC. 0 0 0 0 0 0
2710.99.00 OTHER WASTES OF OILS 0 0 0 0 0 0
2711.11.00 NATURAL GAS, LIQUEFIED 0 0 0 0 0 0
2711.12.10 PROPANE IN CRUDE, LIQUEFIED 0 0 0 0 0 0
2711.12.90 OTHER PROPANE, LIQUEFIED 0 0 0 0 0 0
2711.13.00 BUTANES, LIQUEFIED 0 0 0 0 0 0

2711.14.00
ETHYLENE, PROPYLENE, BUTYLENE AND 
BUTADIENE, LIQUEFIED 0 0 0 0 0 0

2711.19.10 LIQUEFIED PETROLEUM GAS (LPG) 0 0 0 0 0 0

2711.19.90
OTHER LIQUEFIED GASES OF GASEOUS 
HYDROCARBONS 0 0 0 0 0 0

2711.21.00 NATURAL GAS IN THE STATE GASEOUS 0 0 0 0 0 0
2711.29.10 BUTANES IN THE STATE GASEOUS 0 0 0 0 0 0

2711.29.90
OTHER GASEOUS HYDROCARBONS/PETR. GASES, 
IN STATE GASEOUS 0 0 0 0 0 0

2712.10.00 PETROLEUM JELLY 4 4 4 4 4 4

2712.20.00
PARAFFIN WAX CONTAINING BY WEIGHT < 0,75 % 
OF OIL 4 4 4 4 4 4

2712.90.00
MICROCRYSTALLINE PETROLEUM WAX, 
MINERALS WAXES, ETC. 4 4 4 4 4 4

2713.11.00 PETROLEUM COKE NOT CALCINED 0 0 0 0 0 0
2713.12.00 PETROLEUM COKE CALCINED 2 2 2 2 2 0
2713.20.00 PETROLEUM BITUMEN 0 0 0 0 0 0

2713.90.00
OTHER RESIDUES OF PETROLEUM OILS, 
BITUMINOUS MINERALS 0 0 0 0 0 0

2714.10.00 BITUMINOUS OR OIL SHALE AND TAR SANDS 0 0 0 0 0 0

2714.90.00
BITUMEN AND ASPHALT, NATURAL, ASPHALTITES, 
ASPHALTIC ROCKS 0 0 0 0 0 0

2715.00.00
BITUMINOUS MIXT. BASED ON NATURAL 
ASPHALT, OF BITUMEN, ETC 0 0 0 0 0 0

2716.00.00 ELECTRICAL ENERGY 0 0 0 0 0 0
2801.10.00 CHLORINE 8 8 8 8 8 8
2801.20.10 IODINE SUBLIMED 2 2 2 2 2 0
2801.20.90 OTHER FORMS OF IODINE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2801.30.00 FLUORINE AND BROMINE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2802.00.00
SULPHUR, SUBLIMED OR PRECIPITATED AND  
COLLOIDAL SULPHUR 2 2 2 2 2 0

2803.00.11 CARBON BLACKS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2803.00.19 OTHER CARBON BLACKS 8 8 8 8 8 10
2803.00.90 OTHER FORMS OF CARBON 8 8 8 8 8 8
2804.10.00 HYDROGEN 6 6 6 6 6 8
2804.21.00 ARGON (RARE GASES) 6 6 6 6 6 8
2804.29.10 LIQUID HELIUM (RARE GASES) 2 2 2 2 2 0
2804.29.90 OTHER GASES RARE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2804.30.00 NITROGEN 6 6 6 6 6 8
2804.40.00 OXYGEN 6 6 6 6 6 8
2804.50.00 BORON AND TELLURIUM 2 2 2 2 2 0

2804.61.00
SILICON,  CONTAINING BY WEIGHT>= 99.99% OF 
SILICON 6 6 6 6 6 8

2804.69.00 OTHER SILICONS 6 6 6 6 6 8
2804.70.10 WHITE PHOSPHORUS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2804.70.20 RED OR AMORPHOUS PHOSPHORUS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2804.70.30 BLACK PHOSPHORUS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2804.80.00 ARSENIC 2 2 2 2 2 0
2804.90.00 SELENIUM 2 2 2 2 2 0
2805.11.00 SODIUM (ALKALI METALS) 2 2 2 2 2 0
2805.12.00 CALCIUM 2 2 2 2 2 0
2805.19.10 STRONTIUM 2 2 2 2 2 0
2805.19.20 BARIUM 2 2 2 2 2 0
2805.19.90 OTHER ALKALI OR ALKALINE-EARTH METALS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2805.30.10
CERIUM ALLOYS CONT.<=5%, BY WEIGHT OF IRON 
(MISCHMETAL) 2 2 2 2 2 0

2805.30.90
OTHER RARE-EARTH METALS,  SCANDIUM AND 
YTTRIUM 2 2 2 2 2 0

2805.40.00 MERCURY 2 2 2 2 2 0

2806.10.10
HYDROGEN CHLORIDE(HYDROCHLORIC ACID)), 
GASEUOS, LIQUEFIED 6 6 6 6 6 8
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2806.10.20
HYDROGEN CHLORIDE(HYDROCHLORIC ACID)), IN 
AQUEOUS SOLUT. 8 8 8 8 8 8

2806.20.00 CHLOROSULPHURIC ACID 10 10 10 0 10 8
2807.00.10 SULPHURIC ACID 4 4 4 4 4 8
2807.00.20 OLEUM (SMOKING SULPHURIC ACID) 4 4 4 4 4 4
2808.00.10 NITRIC ACID 10 10 10 0 10 8
2808.00.20 SULPHONITRIC ACID 10 10 10 10 10 8
2809.10.00 DIPHOSPHORUS PENTAOXIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2809.20.11 PHOSPHORIC ACID WITH TENOR OF IRON<750 PPM 10 10 10 10 10 8

2809.20.19 OTHER PHOSPHORIC ACID 4 4 4 4 4 8
2809.20.20 METAPHOSPHORIC ACID 2 2 2 2 2 0
2809.20.30 PYROPHOSPHORIC ACID 2 2 2 2 2 0
2809.20.90 OTHER POLYPHOSPHORIC ACIDS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2810.00.10 ORTHOBORIC ACID 10 10 10 10 10 8
2810.00.90 OXIDES OF BORON AND OTHER BORIC ACIDS 10 10 10 10 10 8
2811.11.00 HYDROGEN FLUORIDE (HYDROFLUORIC ACID) 10 10 10 10 10 8

2811.12.00
HYDROGEN CYANIDE (PRUSSIC ACID OR 
HYDROCYANIC ACID) 2 2 2 2 2 0

2811.19.10 AMINOSULPHONIC ACID (SULPHAMIC ACID) 2 2 2 2 2 0
2811.19.20 PHOSPHONIC ACID (PHOSPHOROUS ACID) 2 2 2 2 2 0
2811.19.30 PERCHLORIC ACID 10 10 10 10 10 8

2811.19.40
FLUOROACIDS AND OTHER COMPOUNDS OF 
FLUORINE 10 10 10 10 10 8

2811.19.90 OTHER INORGANIC ACIDS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2811.21.00 CARBON DIOXIDE 4 4 4 4 4 8

2811.22.10
SILICON DIOXIDE OBTAINED BY CHEMICAL 
PRECIPITATION 10 10 10 0 10 8

2811.22.20 SILICA AEROGEL (SILICON DIOXIDE) 2 2 2 2 2 0
2811.22.30 SILICA GEL (SILICON DIOXIDE) 10 10 10 10 10 8
2811.22.90 OTHER SILICON DIOXIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2811.29.10 SULPHUR DIOXIDE 10 10 10 10 10 8

2811.29.90
OTHER INORGANIC OXYGEN COMPOUNDS OF NON-
METALS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2812.11.00 CARBONYL CHLORIDE (PHOSGENE) 2 2 2 2 2 0
2812.12.00 PHOSPHORUS OXYCHLORIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2812.13.00 PHOSPHORUS TRICHLORIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2812.14.00 PHOSPHORUS PENTACHLORIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2812.15.00 SULFUR MONOCHLORIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2812.16.00 SULFUR DICHLORIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2812.17.00 THIONYL CHLORIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2812.19.11 ARSENIC TRICHLORURE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2812.19.19
OTHER HALOGENIDES AND OXYHALOGENIDES OF 
NON-METALLIC ELEMENTS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2812.19.20 OXYCHLORIDES 2 2 2 2 2 0

2812.90.00
OTHER HALOGEN AND HALOGEN OXIDE 
COMPOUNDS OF NON-METALS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2813.10.00 CARBON DISULPHIDE 10 10 10 10 10 8
2813.90.10 DIPHOSPHORUS PENTASULPHIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2813.90.90
OTHER SULPHIDES OF NON-METALS COM. 
PHOSPHORUS TRISULPHIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2814.10.00 ANHYDROUS AMMONIA 4 4 4 4 4 4
2814.20.00 AMMONIA IN AQUEOUS SOLUTION (AMMONIA) 4 4 4 4 4 4
2815.11.00 SODIUM HYDROXIDE (CAUSTIC SODA) SOLID 8 8 8 8 0 8

2815.12.00
SODIUM HYDROXIDE IN AQUEOUS SOLUT.(SODA 
LYE) 8 8 8 8 8 10

2815.20.00 POTASSIUM HYDROXIDE (CAUSTIC POTASH) 6 6 6 6 6 8
2815.30.00 PEROXIDES OF SODIUM OR POTASSIUM 2 2 2 2 2 0
2816.10.10 HYDROXIDE OF MAGNESIUM 10 10 10 10 10 8
2816.10.20 PEROXIDE OF MAGNESIUM 2 2 2 2 2 0
2816.40.10 HYDROXIDE OF BARIUM 2 2 2 2 2 0

2816.40.90
OXIDES, HYDROXIDES AND PEROXIDES OF 
STRONTIUM,  ETC 2 2 2 2 2 0

2817.00.10 ZINC OXIDE 10 10 10 10 8 8
2817.00.20 ZINC PEROXIDE 10 10 10 10 10 8

2818.10.10
ARTIFICIAL CORUNDUM, WHITE, THROUGH SIEVE 
WITH APERT.OF<=63 M 2 2 2 2 2 0

2818.10.90
OTHER ARTIFICIALCORUNDUM, WHETHER OR NOT 
CHEMICALLY DEFINED 2 2 2 2 2 0

2818.20.10 CALCINED ALUMINA 0 0 0 0 0 0
2818.20.90 OTHER ALUMINIUM OXIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2818.30.00 ALUMINIUM HYDROXIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2819.10.00 CHROMIUM TRIOXIDE 10 10 10 10 10 8
2819.90.10 CHROMIUM OXIDES 2 2 2 2 2 0
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2819.90.20 CHROMIUM HYDROXIDES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2820.10.00 MANGANESE DIOXIDE 10 10 10 10 10 8
2820.90.10 MANGANESE OXIDE 10 10 10 10 10 8

2820.90.20
DIMANGANESE TRIOXIDE (MANGANESE 
SESQUIOXIDE) 10 10 10 10 10 8

2820.90.30
MANGANOMANGANIC OXIDE (MANGANESE 
SALINE OXIDE) 10 10 10 10 10 8

2820.90.40 PERMANGANIC ANHYDRIDE 10 10 10 10 10 8

2821.10.11
IRON OXIDES CONTAINING 85% OR MORE BY 
WEIGHT OF FE2O3 10 10 10 10 10 8

2821.10.19 OTHER FERRIC OXIDES 2 2 2 2 2 0

2821.10.20 FERROSOFERRIC OXIDE (MAGNETIC IRON OXIDE) 2 2 2 2 2 0

2821.10.30 IRON HYDROXIDES 10 10 10 10 10 8
2821.10.90 OTHER IRON OXIDES 10 10 10 10 10 15

2821.20.00
EARTH COLOURS, CONTAIN.>=70%COMB.IRON, 
EVALUAT.AS FE203 2 2 2 2 2 0

2822.00.10 TRICOBALT TETRAOXIDE (COBALT SALINE OXIDE) 2 2 2 2 2 0

2822.00.90
OTHER COBALT OXIDES AND HYDROXIDES, INCL. 
COMMERCIAL 2 2 2 2 2 0

2823.00.10 TITANIUM OXIDES, ANATASE TYPE 10 10 10 10 10 8
2823.00.90 OTHER TITANIUM OXIDES 8 8 8 8 6 8
2824.10.00 LEAD MONOXIDE (LITHARGE, MASSICOT) 10 10 10 10 10 8
2824.90.10 RED LEAD AND ORANGE LEAD 10 10 10 10 10 8
2824.90.90 OTHER LEAD OXIDES 10 10 10 10 10 8
2825.10.10 HYDRAZINE AND THEIR INORGANIC SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2825.10.20 HYDROXYLAMINE AND THEIR INORGANIC SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2825.20.10 LITHIUM OXIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2825.20.20 LITHIUM HYDROXIDE 10 10 10 10 10 8
2825.30.10 DIVANADIUM PENTOXIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2825.30.90 OTHER VANADIUM OXIDES AND HYDROXIDES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2825.40.10 NICKEL OXIDES 10 10 10 10 10 8
2825.40.90 OTHER NICKEL OXIDES AND HYDROXIDES 2 2 2 2 2 0

2825.50.10
COPPER OXIDES, CONTAINING>=98% OF CUO,  BY 
WEIGHT 10 10 10 10 10 8

2825.50.90 OTHER COPPER OXIDES AND HYDROXIDES 10 10 10 10 10 8
2825.60.10 GERMANIUM OXIDES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2825.60.20 ZIRCONIUM DIOXIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2825.70.10 MOLYBDENUM TRIOXIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2825.70.90 OTHER MOLYBDENUM OXIDES AND HYDROXIDES 2 2 2 2 2 0

2825.80.10 ANTIMONY TRIOXIDE 10 10 10 10 10 8
2825.80.90 OTHER ANTIMONY TRIOXIDE 10 10 10 10 10 8
2825.90.10 CADMIUM OXIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2825.90.20 TUNGSTEN TRIOXIDE (VOLFRAMIO) 2 2 2 2 2 0

2825.90.90
OXIDE, HYDROXIDES AND PEROXIDES OF OTHER 
METALS, ETC 10 10 10 10 10 8

2826.12.00 FLUORIDE OF ALUMINIUM 2 2 2 2 2 0
2826.19.10 FLUORIDE OF ALUMINIUM 2 2 2 2 2 0
2826.19.20 AMMONIUM ACID FLUORIDE 10 10 10 10 10 8
2826.19.90 OTHER FLUORIDE 10 10 10 10 10 8

2826.30.00
SODIUM HEXAFLUOROALUMINATE (SYNTHETIC 
CRYOLITE) 10 10 10 10 10 8

2826.90.10 FLUOROALUMINATES OF POTASSIUM 2 2 2 2 2 0

2826.90.20

OTHER FLUOROSILICATES, FLUOROALUMINATES, 
COMPLEX FLUORINE SALTS 10 10 10 10 10 8

2826.90.90
OT.FLUOROSILICATES, FLUOROALUMINATES, 
COMP.FLUORINE SALTS 10 10 10 10 10 8

2827.10.00 AMMONIUM CHLORIDE 10 10 10 10 10 8

2827.20.10
CALCIUM CHLOR.CONT>=98%BY WEI.ON THE DRY 
PROD.OF CACL2 10 10 10 10 10 8

2827.20.90 OTHER CALCIUM CHLORIDE 10 10 10 10 10 15

2827.31.10
MAGNESIUM CHLORIDE CONT.<98%BY WEI.OF 
MGCL2 AND<=0.5%CA 10 10 10 10 10 8

2827.31.90 OTHER MAGNESIUM CHLORIDE 10 10 10 10 10 8
2827.32.00 ALUMINIUM CHLORIDE 10 10 10 10 10 8
2827.35.00 NICKEL CHLORIDE 10 10 10 10 10 8
2827.39.10 CUPROUS CHLORIDE (COPPER MONOCHLORIDE) 2 2 2 2 2 0
2827.39.20 TITANIUM CHLORIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2827.39.40 ZIRCONIUM CHLORIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2827.39.50 ANTIMONY CHLORIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2827.39.60 LITHIUM CHLORIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0
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2827.39.70 BISMUTH CHLORIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2827.39.91 CADMIUM CHLORIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2827.39.92 CAESIUM CHLORIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2827.39.93 CHROMIUM CLHORIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2827.39.94 STRONTIUM CHLORIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2827.39.95 MANGANESE CHLORIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2827.39.96 IRON CHLORIDE 10 10 10 10 10 8
2827.39.97 COBALT CHLORIDE 10 10 10 10 10 8
2827.39.98 ZINC CHLORIDE 10 10 10 10 10 8
2827.39.99 OTHER CHLORIDE 10 10 10 10 10 8
2827.41.10 COPPER CHLORIDE OXIDES 10 10 10 10 10 8
2827.41.20 COPPER CHLORIDE HYDROXIDES 10 10 10 10 10 8
2827.49.11 BISMUTH CHLORIDE OXIDES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2827.49.12 ZIRCONIUM CHLORIDE OXIDES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2827.49.19 OTHER CHLORIDE OXIDES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2827.49.21 ALUMINIUM CHLORIDE HYDROXIDES 10 10 10 10 10 8
2827.49.29 OTHER CHLORIDE OXIDES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2827.51.00 BROMIDES OF SODIUM OR OF POTASSIUM 2 2 2 2 2 0
2827.59.00 OTHER BROMIDES AND BROMIDE OXIDES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2827.60.11 IODIDES OF SODIUM 10 10 10 10 10 8
2827.60.12 IODIDES  OF POTASSIUM 10 10 10 10 10 8
2827.60.19 OTHER IODIDES OXIDES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2827.60.21 POTASSIUM IODIDES OXIDES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2827.60.29 OTHER IODIDES OXIDES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2828.10.00 CALCIUM HYPOCHLORITE, INCL.COMMERCIAL 10 10 10 10 10 8
2828.90.11 SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE 10 10 10 10 10 8
2828.90.19 OTHER HYPOCHLORITE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2828.90.20 SODIUM CHLORITE 10 10 10 10 10 excluded
2828.90.90 OTHER HYPOBROMITES CHLORITE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2829.11.00 SODIUM CHLORATES 10 10 10 10 10 8
2829.19.10 CALCIUM CHLORATES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2829.19.20 POTASSIUM CHLORATES 10 10 10 10 10 8
2829.19.90 OTHERS CHLORATES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2829.90.11 SODIUM BROMATES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2829.90.12 POTASSIUM BROMATES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2829.90.19 OTHER BROMATES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2829.90.21 SODIUM PERBROMATES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2829.90.22 POTASSIUM PERBROMATES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2829.90.29 OTHER PERBROMATES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2829.90.31 POTASSIUM IODATES 10 10 10 10 10 8
2829.90.32 CALCIUM IODATES 10 10 10 10 10 8
2829.90.39 OTHERS IODATES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2829.90.40 PERIODATES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2829.90.50 PERCHLORATES 10 10 10 10 10 8
2830.10.10 SODIUM SULPHIDES 10 10 10 10 8 8
2830.10.20 SODIUM HYDROGEN SULPHIDE 10 10 10 10 10 8
2830.90.11 MOLYBDENUM DISULPHIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2830.90.12 BARIUM SULPHIDES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2830.90.13 POTASSIUM SULPHIDES 10 10 10 10 10 8
2830.90.14 LEAD SULPHIDES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2830.90.15 STRONTIUM SULPHIDES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2830.90.16 ZINC SULPHIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2830.90.19 OTHER SULPHIDES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2830.90.20 POLYSULPHIDES 2 2 2 2 2 0

2831.10.11
DITHIONITES(SULPHIDES HYDROXIDES)OF 
SODIUM STABILIZED 10 10 10 10 10 8

2831.10.19
OTHER DITHIONITES(SULPHIDES HYDROXIDES)OF 
SODIUM 10 10 10 10 10 8

2831.10.21
SODIUM SULPHOXYLATES, STABILIZED WITH 
FORMALDEHYDE 10 10 10 10 10 8

2831.10.29 OTHER SODIUM SULPHOXYLATES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2831.90.10 ZINC DITHIONITES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2831.90.90 OTHER DITHIONITES AND SULPHOXYLATES 10 10 10 10 10 8
2832.10.10 DISODIUM SULPHITES 10 10 10 0 10 8
2832.10.90 OTHER DISODIUM SULPHITES 10 10 10 10 10 8
2832.20.00 OTHER SULPHITES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2832.30.10 AMMONIUM THIOSULPHATES 10 10 10 10 10 8
2832.30.20 SODIUM THIOSULPHATES 10 10 10 10 10 8
2832.30.90 OTHER THIOSULPHATES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2833.11.10 ANHYDROUS DISODIUM SULPHATE 10 10 10 0 10 8
2833.11.90 OTHER DISODIUM SULPHATE 10 10 10 10 10 8
2833.19.00 OTHER SODIUM SULPHATE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2833.21.00 MAGNESIUM SULPHATE 10 10 10 10 10 8
2833.22.00 ALUMINIIUM SULPHATE 10 10 10 10 35 8
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2833.24.00 NICKEL SULPHATE 10 10 10 10 10 8
2833.25.10 CUPROUS SULPHATE 10 10 10 10 10 8
2833.25.20 CUPRIC SULPHATE 10 10 10 10 8 excluded

2833.27.10
BARIUM SULPHATE CONTAINING>=97.5%, BY 
WEIGHT OF BASO4 2 2 2 2 2 0

2833.27.90 OTHER BARIUM SULPHATES 10 10 10 10 10 8
2833.29.10 ANTIMONY SULPHATE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2833.29.20 LITHIUM SULPHATE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2833.29.30 STRONTIUM SULPHATE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2833.29.40 MERCURY SULPHATE 10 10 10 10 0 8
2833.29.50 LEAD NEUTRAL SULPHATE 10 10 10 10 10 8
2833.29.60 CROMIUM SULPHATES 10 10 10 10 10 excluded
2833.29.70 ZINC SULPHATES 10 10 10 10 10 8
2833.29.90 OTHER SULPHATES 10 10 10 10 0 8
2833.30.00 ALUMS 10 10 10 10 10 8

2833.40.10 PEROXOSULPHATES (PERSULPHATES) OF SODIUM 2 2 2 2 2 0

2833.40.20
PEROXOSULPHATES (PERSULPHATES) OF 
ANTIMONY 2 2 2 2 2 0

2833.40.90 OTHER PEROXOSULPHATES (PERSULPHATES) 2 2 2 2 2 0
2834.10.10 SODIUM NITRITE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2834.10.90 OTHER NITRITES 2 2 2 2 2 0

2834.21.10
POTASSIUM NITRITE CONTAINING<=98% BY 
WEIGHT OF KNO3 2 2 2 2 2 0

2834.21.90 OTHER POTASSIUM NITRITES 10 10 10 10 10 8

2834.29.10
CALCIUM NITRITE CONT.<=16% BY WEIGHT OF 
NITROGEN 4 4 4 4 4 8

2834.29.30 ALUMINIUM NITRITE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2834.29.40 LITHIUM NITRITE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2834.29.90 OTHER NITRATES 10 10 10 10 10 8
2835.10.11 PHOSPHINATE (HYPOPHOSPHITES) OF SODIUM 2 2 2 2 2 0
2835.10.19 OTHER PHOSPHINATES (HYPOPHOSPHITES) 2 2 2 2 2 0
2835.10.21 PHOSPHINATES (PHOSPHITES) DIBASIC OF LEAD 10 10 10 10 10 8
2835.10.29 OTHER PHOSPHONATES (PHOSPHITES) 2 2 2 2 2 0
2835.22.00 PHOSPHATES OF MONO OR DISODIUM 10 10 10 10 10 8
2835.24.00 PHOSPHATES OF POTASSIUM 10 10 10 10 10 8

2835.25.00
CALCIUM HYDROGEN ORTHOPHOSPHATE 
(DICALCIUM PHOSPHATE) 10 10 0 0 0 8

2835.26.00 OTHER PHOSPHATES OF CALCIUM 10 10 10 10 8 8
2835.29.10 IRON PHOSPHATE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2835.29.20 PHOSPHATE COBALT 2 2 2 2 2 0
2835.29.30 PHOSPHASTE COPPER 2 2 2 2 2 0
2835.29.40 PHOSPHATE CHROMIUM 2 2 2 2 2 0
2835.29.50 PHOSPHATE STRONTIUM 2 2 2 2 2 0
2835.29.60 MANGANESE PHOSPHATES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2835.29.70 TRIAMMONIUM PHOSPHATE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2835.29.80 TRISODIUM PHOSPHATE 10 10 10 10 10 8
2835.29.90 OTHER PHOSPHATES 10 10 10 10 8 8

2835.31.10
SODIUM TRIPHOSPHATES, NUTRITIOUS DEGREE 
(FAO-OMS) 10 10 10 0 8 8

2835.31.90
OTHER SODIUM TRIPHOSPHATE (SODIUM 
TRIPOLYPHOSPHATE) 10 10 10 0 10 8

2835.39.10 SODIUM METAPHOSPHATE 10 10 10 10 10 8
2835.39.20 SODIUM PYROPHOSPHATE 10 10 10 10 8 8
2835.39.30 ZINC PYROPHOSPHATE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2835.39.90 OTHER PHOSPHINATES 10 10 10 10 10 8
2836.20.10 ANHYDROUS DISODIUM CARBONATE 10 10 0 0 0 8
2836.20.90 OTHER DISODIUM CARBONATE 10 10 10 10 0 8

2836.30.00
SODIUM HYDROGENCARBONATE (BICARBONATE) 
OF SODIUM 10 10 20 0 8 excluded

2836.40.00 POTASSIUM CARBONATES 10 10 10 10 10 8
2836.50.00 CALCIUM CARBONATE 10 10 10 10 10 8

2836.60.10
BARIUM CARBONATE, WITH A BACO3 CONTENT 
EQUAL OR HIGHER TO 98%, BY WEIGHT 2 2 2 2 2 0

2836.60.90 OTHER BARIUM CARBONATE 10 10 10 10 10 8
2836.91.00 LITHIUM CARBONATES 10 10 10 10 10 8
2836.92.00 STRONTIUM CARBONATE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2836.99.11
MAGNESIUM CARBONATE WITH DENSITY<200 
KG/M3 10 10 10 10 10 8

2836.99.12 ZIRCONIUM CARBONATE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2836.99.13
AMMONIUM CARBONATE, INCLUDING 
COMMERCIAL 10 10 10 10 10 8

2836.99.19 OTHER CARBONATES 10 10 10 10 10 8
2836.99.20 PEROXOCARBONATES (PERCARBONATES) 2 2 2 2 2 0
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2837.11.00 SODIUM CYANIDES AND CYANIDE OXIDES 10 0 10 10 10 8
2837.19.11 POTASSIUM CYANIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2837.19.12 ZINC CYANIDE 10 10 10 10 10 8
2837.19.14 CUPROUS CYANIDES 10 10 10 10 10 8
2837.19.15 CUPRIC CYANIDE 10 10 10 10 10 8
2837.19.19 OTHER CYANIDES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2837.19.20 OTHER CYANIDES OXIDES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2837.20.11 SODIUM FERROCYANIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2837.20.12
FERROUS FERROCYANIDE (FERROUS 
FERROCYANIDE) 2 2 2 2 2 0

2837.20.19 OTHER FERROCYANIDES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2837.20.21 POTASSIUM FERRICYANIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2837.20.22
FERROUS FERRICYANIDE (FERROUS 
FERRICYANIDE) 2 2 2 2 2 0

2837.20.23
FERROUS FERRICYANIDE (FERROUS 
FERRICYANIDE) 2 2 2 2 2 0

2837.20.29 OTHER FERRICYANIDES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2837.20.90 OTHER COMPLEX CYANIDES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2839.11.00 SODIUM METASILICATES 10 10 10 10 10 8
2839.19.00 OTHER SODIUM SILICATES 10 10 10 10 10 8
2839.90.10 MAGNESIUM METASILICATES 10 10 10 10 10 8
2839.90.20 ALUMINIUM SILICATES 10 10 10 10 10 8
2839.90.30 ZIRCONIUM SILICATES 10 10 10 10 10 8
2839.90.40 LEAD SILICATES 10 10 10 10 10 8
2839.90.50 POTASSIUM SILICATE 10 10 10 10 10 8
2839.90.90 OTHER SILICATES 2 2 2 2 2 0

2840.11.00
ANHYDROUS DISODIUM TETRABORATE (REFINED 
BORAX) 10 10 10 10 10 8

2840.19.00
OTHER DISODIUM TETRABORATE (REFINED 
BORAX) 10 10 10 10 10 8

2840.20.00 OTHER BORATES 10 10 10 10 10 8
2840.30.00 PEROXOBORATES (PERBORATES) 2 2 2 2 2 0
2841.30.00 SODIUM DICHROMATE 10 10 2 0 10 8

2841.50.11
AMMONIUM CHROMATE AND AMMONIUM 
DICHROMATE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2841.50.12 POTASSIUM CHROMATE 10 10 10 10 10 8
2841.50.13 SODIUM CHROMATE 10 10 10 10 10 8
2841.50.14 POTASSIUM DICHROMATE 10 10 10 10 10 8
2841.50.15 ZINC CHROMATE 10 10 10 10 10 8
2841.50.16 LEAD CHROMATE 10 10 10 10 10 8
2841.50.19 OTHER CHROMATES AND DICHROMATE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2841.50.20 PEROXOCHROMATES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2841.61.00 POTASSIUM PERMANGANATES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2841.69.10 MANGANITES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2841.69.20 MANGANATES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2841.69.30 OTHER PERMANGANATES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2841.70.10 AMMONIUM MOLYBDATE 10 10 10 10 10 8
2841.70.20 SODIUM MOLYBDATE 10 10 10 10 10 8
2841.70.90 OTHER MOLYBDATES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2841.80.10 TUNGSTATE (WOLFRAMATES) OF AMMONIUM 10 10 10 10 10 8
2841.80.20 TUNGSTATE (WOLFRAMATES) OF LEAD 10 10 10 10 10 8
2841.80.90 OTHER TUNGSTATES (WOLFRAMATES) 2 2 2 2 2 0
2841.90.11 LEAD TITANATE 10 10 10 10 10 8
2841.90.12 TITANATE OF BARIUM OR OF BISMUTH 10 10 10 10 10 8
2841.90.13 TITANATE OF CALCIUM OR OF STRONCIUM 10 10 10 10 10 8
2841.90.14 MAGNESIUM TITANATE 10 10 10 10 10 8
2841.90.15 TITANATE OF LANTHANUM OR OF NEODYMIUM 10 10 10 10 10 8
2841.90.19 OTHER TITANATE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2841.90.21 BARIUM FERRITE 10 10 10 10 10 8
2841.90.22 STRONTIUM FERRITE 10 10 10 10 10 8
2841.90.29 OTHER FERRITES FERRATES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2841.90.30 VANADATES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2841.90.41 BARIUM STANNATE 10 10 10 10 10 8
2841.90.42 BISMUTH STANNATE 10 10 10 10 10 8
2841.90.43 CALCIUM STANNATE 10 10 10 10 10 8
2841.90.49 OTHER STANNATES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2841.90.50 PLUMBATES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2841.90.60 ANTIMONATES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2841.90.70 ZINCATES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2841.90.81 SODIUM ALUMINATE 10 10 10 10 10 8
2841.90.82 MAGNESIUM ALUMINATE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2841.90.83 BISMUTH ALUMINATE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2841.90.89 OTHER ALUMINATES 2 2 2 2 2 0
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2841.90.90
OTHER SALTS OF OXOMETALLIC OR 
PEROXOMETALLIC ACIDS 10 10 10 10 10 8

2842.10.10
ZEOLITES OF A KIND USED AS ION EXCHANGERS 
FORTREAT.WATER 10 10 10 10 10 8

2842.10.90
DOUBLE OR COMPLEX SILICATES, EXCEPT 
ZEOLITES 10 10 10 10 10 8

2842.90.00
OTHER SALTS OF INORGANIC ACIDS OR 
PEROXOACIDS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2843.10.00 COLLOIDAL PRECIOUS METALS 10 10 10 10 10 8
2843.21.00 SILVER NITRATE 10 10 10 10 10 8
2843.29.10 SILVER VITELLINATE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2843.29.90 OTHER SILVER COMPOUNDS 10 10 10 10 10 8
2843.30.10 GOLD SULPHIDE DISPERSED IN GELATIN 2 2 2 2 2 0

2843.30.90
OTH.GOLD COMPOUNDS  EXCLUSIVELY 
AURANOFIN, ETC. 10 10 10 10 10 8

2843.90.11
DEXORMAPLATINE, ENLOPLATINE, 
ETC.PRESENTED AS MEDICINE 0 0 0 0 0 0

2843.90.19
DEXORMAPLATINE, ENLOPLATINE, 
ETC.PRESENTED AS OTHER FORM 2 2 2 2 2 0

2843.90.20

RUTHENIUM TRICHLORIDE IN AQUEOUS 
SOLUTION, IN A CONCENTRATION OF 17 % OR 
MORE BUT NOT MORE THAN 27 %, BY WEIGHT

2 2 2 2 2 0

2843.90.30

HEXACHLOROHYRIC ACID IN AQUEOUS SOLUTION 
WITH A CONCENTRATION OF 17 % OR MORE BUT 
NOT MORE THAN 27 % BY WEIGHT

2 2 2 2 2 0

2843.90.90
OTHERS COMPOUNDS, AMALGAMS 
INORGANIC/ORGANIC, OF PRECIOUS MET 10 10 10 10 10 8

2844.10.00
NATURAL URANIUM AND ITS COMPOUNDS, 
ALLOYS, DISPERS, ETC 2 2 2 2 2 0

2844.20.00
URANIUM ENRICHED IN U 235, PLUTONIUM, ITS 
COMPOUNDSM, ETC 2 2 2 2 2 0

2844.30.00
URANIUM DEPLETED IN U 235, THORIUM, ITS 
COMPOUNDS, ETC 2 2 2 2 2 0

2844.40.10
MOLYBDENUM 99 ABS. IN ALUMINA, 
FOROBTAIN.OF TECNECIO 99 10 10 10 10 10 8

2844.40.20 COBALT 60 2 2 2 2 2 0
2844.40.30 IODINE 131 10 10 10 10 10 8

2844.40.90
OTHER RADIOACTIVE ELEMENTS AND ISOTOPES 
AND COMPOUNDS, ETC 2 2 2 2 2 0

2844.50.00 SPENT FUEL ELEMENTS OF NUCLEAR REACTORS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2845.10.00 HEAVY WATER (DEUTERIUM OXIDE) 2 2 2 2 2 0

2845.90.00
OTHER ISOTOPES AND THEIR COMPOUNDS 
INORG.OR ORGANIC 2 2 2 2 2 0

2846.10.10 CERIC OXIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2846.10.90 OTHER CERIC COMPOUNDS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2846.90.10 PRASEODYMIUM OXIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2846.90.20 OTHER RARE-EARTH METAL CHLORIDES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2846.90.30 DIMEGLUMINE GADOPENTATE 10 10 10 10 10 8

2846.90.90
OTHER COMPOUNDS RARE-EARTH METAL, OF 
YTTRIUM, ETC 2 2 2 2 2 0

2847.00.00 HYDROGEN PEROXIDE 10 10 10 0 10 8
2849.10.00 CARBIDE OF CALCIUM 10 10 10 10 10 8
2849.20.00 SILICON CARBIDE 10 10 10 10 10 8
2849.90.10 BORON CARBIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2849.90.20 TANTALUM CARBIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2849.90.30 TUNGSTEN CARBIDE (WOLFRAMATES) 2 2 2 2 2 0

2849.90.90
OTHER CARBIDES WHETHER OR NOT CHEMICALLY 
DEFINED 2 2 2 2 2 0

2850.00.10 BORON NITRIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2850.00.20 CALCIUM SILICIDES 10 10 10 10 10 8

2850.00.90
HYDRIDES, AZIDES, BORIDES AND OTH.NITRIDES 
AND SILICIDES 2 2 2 2 2 0

2852.10.11 OXIDES OF MERCURY, INORGANIC 10 10 10 10 10 8
2852.10.12 CHLORIDE MERCURY I (MERCUROUS CHLORIDE) 2 2 2 2 2 0

2852.10.13
CHLORIDE MERCURY II (CLORURO DE 
MERCURIO),F/PHOTO 14 14 14 14 14 8

2852.10.14
CHLORIDE MERCURY II (CLORURO DE 
MERCURIO),ANOTHER FORM 2 2 2 2 2 0

2852.10.19 OTHER INORGANIC MERCURY COMPOUNDS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2852.10.21 ACETATE OF MERCURY 12 12 12 12 12 8
2852.10.22 THIMEROSAL 12 12 12 12 12 8
2852.10.23 STEREATE OF MERCURY 12 12 12 12 12 8
2852.10.24 LACTATE OF MERCURY 12 12 12 12 12 8
2852.10.25 SALICYLATE OF MERCURY 12 12 12 12 12 8
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2852.10.29 OTHER ORGANIC MERCURY COMPOUNDS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2852.90.00 OTHER COMPOUNDS OF MERCURY 12 12 12 12 12 8
2853.10.00 CYANOGEN CHLORIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2853.90.11
PHOSPHIDE, CHEMICALLY DEFINED OR NOT, 
ALUMINUM 10 10 10 10 10 8

2853.90.12
PHOSPHIDE, CHEMICALLY DEFINED OR NOT, 
MAGNESIUM 10 10 10 10 10 8

2853.90.13

PHOSPHIDE, CHEMICALLY DEFINED OR NOT, 
COPPER (COPPER PHOSPHITE), CONTAINING OVER 
15%, BY WEIGHT, OF PHOSPHORUS

2 2 2 2 2 0

2853.90.19
OTHER PHOSPHIDE, CHEMICALLY DEFINED OR 
NOT 2 2 2 2 2 0

2853.90.20 CYANAMIDE AND ITS METAL DERIVATIVES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2853.90.30 SULPHATE CHLORIDES OF PHOSPHORUS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2853.90.90 OTHER PRODUCTS OF HEADING 28.53 2 2 2 2 2 0
2901.10.00 ACYCLIC HYDROCARBONS SATURATED 2 2 2 2 2 0
2901.21.00 ETHYLENE NOT SATURATED 2 2 2 2 2 0
2901.22.00 PROPENE (PROPYLENE) NOT SATURATED 2 2 2 2 2 0

2901.23.00
BUTENE (BUTYLENE) NOT SATURATED AND THEIR 
ISOMERS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2901.24.10 BUTA-1, 3-DIENE NOT SATURATED 2 2 2 2 2 0
2901.24.20 ISOPRENE NOT SATURATED 2 2 2 2 2 0

2901.29.00
OTHER ACYCLIC HYDROCARBONS NOT 
SATURATED 2 2 2 2 2 0

2902.11.00 CYCLOHEXANE 8 8 8 8 8 8
2902.19.10 LIMONENE 10 10 10 10 10 8

2902.19.90
OTHER CYCLANIC, CYCLENIC, CYCLOTERPENIC 
HYDROCARBONS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2902.20.00 BENZENE 4 4 4 4 4 4
2902.30.00 TOLUENE 4 4 4 4 4 4
2902.41.00 XYLENES 4 4 4 4 4 4
2902.42.00 M-XYLENE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2902.43.00 P-XYLENE 4 4 0 4 4 4
2902.44.00 MIXED XYLENE ISOMERS 4 4 4 4 4 4
2902.50.00 STYRENE 10 10 10 0 10 excluded
2902.60.00 ETHYLBENZENE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2902.70.00 CUMENE 8 8 8 8 8 8
2902.90.10 DIPHENYL (1-BIPHENYL) 2 2 2 2 2 0
2902.90.20 NAPHTHALENE (CYCLIC HYDROCARBON) 2 2 2 2 2 0
2902.90.30 ANTHRACENE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2902.90.40 A-METHYLSTYRENE 10 10 10 10 10 8
2902.90.90 OTHER CYCLIC HYDROCARBONS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2903.11.10 CHLOROMETHANE (METHYL CHLORIDE) 10 10 10 10 10 8
2903.11.20 CHLOROETHANE (ETHYL CHLORIDE) 10 10 10 10 10 8
2903.12.00 DICHLOROMETHANE (METHYLENE CHLORIDE) 2 2 2 2 2 0
2903.13.00 CHLOROFORM (TRICHLOROMETHANE) 2 2 2 2 2 0
2903.14.00 CARBON TETRACHLORIDE 10 10 10 10 10 8

2903.15.00 1, 2-DICHLOROETHANE (ETHYLENE DICHLORIDE) 10 10 10 10 10 8

2903.19.10
1, 1, 1-TRICHLOROETHANE (METHYL 
CHLOROFORM) 2 2 2 2 2 0

2903.19.20 1, 1, 2-TRICHLOROETHANE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2903.19.90
OTHER DERIVATIVES CHLORINATED SATURATED 
OF CYCLIC HYDROCARBONS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2903.21.00 VINYL CHLORIDE (CHLOROETHYLENE) 10 10 10 10 10 8
2903.22.00 TRICHLOROETHYLENE 10 10 10 10 10 8

2903.23.00
TETRACHLOROETHYLENE 
(PERCHLOROETHYLENE) 10 10 10 0 10 8

2903.29.00
OT.DERIVATIVES CHLOR.N/SATURETED OF CYCLIC 
HYDROCARBONS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2903.31.00
ETHYLENE DIBROMOMETHANE (ISO) 1, 2-
DIBROMOMETHANE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2903.39.11 1, 1, 1, 2-TETRAFLUOROETHANE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2903.39.12
1, 1, 3, 3, 3-PENTAFLUORO-2-
(TRIFLUOROMETHYL)PROP-1-ENE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2903.39.19 OTHER FLUORINATED DERIVATIVES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2903.39.21 BROMOMETHANE 0 0 0 0 0 0
2903.39.29 OTHER BROMINATED DERIVATIVES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2903.39.31 IODOETHANE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2903.39.32 IODOFORM 2 2 2 2 2 0
2903.39.39 OTHERS IODOETHANE DERIVATIVES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2903.71.00 CLORODIFLUOROMETANOS 10 10 10 0 10 8
2903.72.00 DICLOROTRIFLUOROETANOS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2903.73.00 DICLOROFLUOROETANOS 2 2 2 2 2 0
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2903.74.00 CLORODIFLUOROETANOS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2903.75.00 DICLOROPENTAFLUOROPROPANOS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2903.76.00
BROMOCLORODIFLUOROMETANO, 
BROMOTRIFLUOROMETANO, ETC 2 2 2 2 2 0

2903.77.11 TRICLOROFLUOROMETANO 10 10 10 10 10 8
2903.77.12 DICLORODIFLUOROMETANO 10 10 10 10 10 8
2903.77.13 CLOROTRIFLUOROMETANO 2 2 2 2 2 0
2903.77.21 TRICLOROTRIFLUOROETANOS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2903.77.22
DICLOROTETRAFLUOROETANOS E 
CLOROPENTAFLUOROETANO 2 2 2 2 2 0

2903.77.23 PENTACLOROFLUOROETANO 2 2 2 2 2 0
2903.77.24 TETRACLORODIFLUOROETANOS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2903.77.31 HEPTACLOROFLUOROPROPANOS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2903.77.32 HEXACLORODIFLUOROPROPANOS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2903.77.33 PENTACLOROTRIFLUOROPROPANOS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2903.77.34 TETRACLOROTETRAFLUOROPROPANOS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2903.77.35 TRICLOROPENTAFLUOROPROPANOS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2903.77.36 DICLOROEXAFLUOROPROPANOS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2903.77.37 CLOROEPTAFLUOROPROPANOS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2903.77.90
OUTS.DERIVS.PERALOG.DOS 
HIDROCARB.ACICL.C/FLUOR E CLORO 10 10 10 10 10 8

2903.78.00 OTHER PERHALOGENATED DERIVATIVES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2903.79.11 CLOROFLUOROETANOS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2903.79.12 CLOROTETRAFLUOROETANOS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2903.79.19 OTHER PERHALOGENATED DERIVATIVES 2 2 2 2 2 0

2903.79.20
DERIVADOS METANO,ETANO OU 
PROPANO,HAL.COM FLUOR E BROMO 2 2 2 2 2 0

2903.79.31 HALOTHANE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2903.79.39 OUTROS BROMOCLOROTRIFLUOROETANOS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2903.79.90
OUTS.DERIVA. HAL.DOS 
HIDROCAR..ACICLICOS,MIN.2 HAL.DIF. 2 2 2 2 2 0

2903.81.10 LINDANE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2903.81.90 OUTROS 1,2,3,4,5,6-HEXACLOROCICLOEXANO 2 2 2 2 2 0
2903.82.10 ALDRIN 2 2 2 2 2 0
2903.82.20 CHLORDANE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2903.82.30 HEPTACHLOR 2 2 2 2 2 0
2903.83.00 MIREX (ISO) 2 2 2 2 2 0

2903.89.00

OTHER HALOGENATED DERIVATIVES OF 
HYDROCARBONS CYCLANES, CYCLENES OR 
CYCLE TERPHENIQUES

2 2 2 2 2 0

2903.91.10 CHLOROBENZENE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2903.91.20 O-DICHLOROBENZENE 12 12 12 12 12 8
2903.91.30 P-DICHLOROBENZENE 12 12 12 12 12 8
2903.92.10 HEXACHLOROBENZENE 10 10 10 10 10 8
2903.92.20 DDT 2 2 2 2 2 0
2903.93.00 PENTACHLOROBENZENE (ISO) 2 2 2 2 2 0
2903.94.00 HEXABROMOBIPHENYL 2 2 2 2 2 0
2903.99.11 BENZYL CHLORIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2903.99.12 P-CHLOROTOLUENE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2903.99.13 NEOFILA CHLORIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2903.99.14 TRICHLOROBENZENES 12 12 12 12 12 8
2903.99.15 CLORONAFTALENOS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2903.99.16 BENZYLIDENE CHLORIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2903.99.17 XILILA CHLORIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2903.99.18
BIFENILAS POLICLORADAS(PCB);TERFENILAS 
POLICLORADAS(PCT 2 2 2 2 2 0

2903.99.19
OTHER HALOGENATED DERIVATIVES, SOLELY 
WITH CHLORINE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2903.99.21 BROMOBENZENE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2903.99.22 BROMIDES XILILA 2 2 2 2 2 0
2903.99.23 BROMINEDIPHENYLMETHANE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2903.99.24 BIFENILAS POLIBROMADAS (PBB) 2 2 2 2 2 0

2903.99.29
OTHER HALOGENATED DERIVATIVES, ONLY WITH 
BROMINE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2903.99.31 4-CLORO-ALFA, ALFA, ALFA-TRIFUORTOLUENE 10 10 10 10 10 8

2903.99.39
OTHER HALOGENATED DERIVATIVES, ONLY WITH 
FLUORINE/CHLO. 2 2 2 2 2 0

2903.99.90 OTHER HALOGENATED DERIVATIVES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2904.10.11 METHANE SULPHONIC ACID 2 2 2 2 2 0
2904.10.12 LEAD METHANESULPHONATE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2904.10.13 TIN METHANESULPHONATE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2904.10.19
OTH.DERIVATIVES OF METASULPHONATES ACID 
AND THEIR SALTS 8 8 8 8 8 8
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2904.10.20
DODECYLBENZENESULPHONIC ACID AND ITS 
SALTS 14 14 14 14 14 8

2904.10.30
TOLUENESULPHONIC ACIDS, XYLENESULPHONIC 
AND SALTS 14 14 14 14 14 8

2904.10.40
ETHANE SULPHONIC ACID ETHYLENESULPHONIC 
ACID 14 14 14 14 14 8

2904.10.51 SODIUM NAPHTHALENESULPHONATES 14 14 14 14 14 8
2904.10.52 BETA-NAPHTHALENESULPHONIC ACID 14 14 14 14 14 8

2904.10.53
ALKYL AND DIALKYLNAPHTHALENESULPHONIC 
ACIDS, THEIR SALTS 14 14 14 14 14 8

2904.10.59
OTH.NAPHTHALENESULPHONIC ACID, SALTS AND 
ETHYL ESTERS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2904.10.60 BENZENESULPHONIC ACID AND ITS SALTS 14 14 14 14 14 8

2904.10.90
OTHER DERIVATIVES SULPHONATED 
HYDROCARBONS, SALTS, ETC 2 2 2 2 2 0

2904.20.10 MONONITROTOLUENES (MNT) 2 2 2 2 2 0
2904.20.20 NITROPROPANES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2904.20.30 DINITROTOLUENES 12 12 12 12 12 8
2904.20.41 2, 4, 6-TRINITROTOLUENE (TNT) 12 12 12 12 12 8
2904.20.49 OTHER NITROTOLUENES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2904.20.51 NITROBENZENE 12 12 12 12 12 8
2904.20.52 1, 3, 5-TRINITROBENZENE 12 12 12 12 12 8
2904.20.59 OTHER NITRATED DERIVATIVE OF BENZENE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2904.20.60 NITRATED DERIVATIVES OF XYLENE 12 12 12 12 12 8
2904.20.70 NITROETHANE AND NITROMETHANES 12 12 12 12 12 8

2904.20.90
OTH.NITRATED OR NITROSATED DERIVATIVES OF 
HYDROCARBONS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2904.31.00 PERFLUOROOCTANE SULFONIC ACID 2 2 2 2 2 0
2904.32.00 PERFLUOROOCTANE SULFONATE OF AMMONIUM 2 2 2 2 2 0
2904.33.00 PERFLUOROOCTANE SULPHONATE OF LITHIUM 2 2 2 2 2 0

2904.34.00 PERFLUOROOCTANE SULPHONATE OF POTASSIUM 2 2 2 2 2 0

2904.35.00
OTHER SALTS OF PERFLUOROOCTANE SULFONIC 
ACID 2 2 2 2 2 0

2904.36.00 PERFLUOROCTANOYL SULFONYL FLUORIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2904.91.00 TRICHLORONITROMETHANE (CHLOROPICRIN) 2 2 2 2 2 0
2904.99.11 1-CHLORO-4-NITROBENZENE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2904.99.12 1-CHLORO-2,4-DINITROBENZENE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2904.99.13 2-CHLORO-1,3-DINITROBENZENE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2904.99.14
4-CHLORO-ALPHA,ALPHA,ALPHA-TRIFLUORO-3,5-
DINITROTOLUENE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2904.99.15
O-NITROCHLOROBENZENE; M-
NITROCHLOROBENZENE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2904.99.16 1,2-DICHLORO-4-NITROBENZENE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2904.99.19 OTHER DERIVATIVES NITROGEN HALOGENATED 2 2 2 2 2 0
2904.99.21 DINITROESTILBENODISULFONIC ACIDS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2904.99.29 OTHER NITROSULPHONATED DERIVATIVES 2 2 2 2 2 0

2904.99.30
P-TOLUENESULFONYL CHLORIDE (TOSYL 
CHLORIDE) 2 2 2 2 2 0

2904.99.40 CHLORIDE OF O-TOLUENESULFONYL 2 2 2 2 2 0

2904.99.90

OTHER DERIVATIVES SULPHONATED, NITRATED 
OR NITROSATED OF HYDROCARBONS, WHETHER 
OR NOT HALOGENATED

2 2 2 2 2 0

2905.11.00 METHANOL (METHYL ALCOHOL) 12 12 0 12 12 15
2905.12.10 PROPYL ALCOHOL (PROPAN-1-OL) 2 2 2 2 2 0
2905.12.20 ISOPROPYL ALCOHOL (PROPAN-2-OL) 12 12 12 0 12 8
2905.13.00 BUTAN-1-OL (N-BUTYL ALCOHOL) 12 12 12 12 12 15
2905.14.10 ISOBUTYL ALCOHOL 12 6 12 12 12 excluded
2905.14.20 SEC-BUTYL ALCOHOL 12 12 12 12 12 8
2905.14.30 TERT-BUTYL ALCOHOL 2 2 2 2 2 0

2905.16.00 OCTANOL (OCTYL ALCOHOL) AND THEIR ISOMERS 12 12 12 12 12 excluded

2905.17.10 LAURYL ALCOHOL 2 2 2 2 2 0
2905.17.20 CETYL ALCOHOL (HEXADECAN-1-OL) 2 2 2 2 2 0
2905.17.30 STEARYL ALCOHOL (OCTADECAN-1-OL) 12 12 12 12 12 8
2905.19.11 N-DECANOL 2 2 2 2 2 0
2905.19.12 ISODECANOL 12 12 12 12 12 8
2905.19.19 OTHER DECANOLS, SATURATED 2 2 2 2 2 0
2905.19.21 MAGNESIUM ETHYLATE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2905.19.22 SODIUM METHYLATE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2905.19.23 SODIUM ETHYLATE 12 12 12 12 12 8
2905.19.29 OTHER METALLIC ALCOHOLATES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2905.19.91 4-METHYLPENTAN-2-OL 12 12 12 12 12 8
2905.19.92 ISONONANOL 12 12 12 12 12 8
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2905.19.93 ISOTRIDECANOL 12 12 12 12 12 8

2905.19.94
TETRAHYDROLINALOL (3, 7-DIMETHYLOCTAN-3-
OL) 2 2 2 2 2 0

2905.19.95 3, 3-DIMETHYLBUTAN-2-OL (PINACOL ALCOHOL) 2 2 2 2 2 0
2905.19.96 PETANOL (AMYL ALCOHOL) AND ITS ISOMERS 12 12 12 12 12 8
2905.19.99 OTHER MONOALCOHOLS SATURATED 2 2 2 2 2 0
2905.22.10 LINALOL 2 2 2 2 2 0
2905.22.20 GERANIOL 12 12 12 12 12 8

2905.22.30
DIHYDROMYRCENOL (2, 6-DIMETHYL-7-OCTEN-2-
OL) 2 2 2 2 2 0

2905.22.90
OTHER UNSATURATED ACYCLIC TERPENE 
ALCOHOLS 12 12 12 12 12 8

2905.29.10 ALLYL ALCOHOL 2 2 2 2 2 0
2905.29.90 OTHER UNSATURATED MONOALCOHOLS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2905.31.00 ETHYLENE GLYCOL (ETHANEDIOL) 12 0 12 12 12 10
2905.32.00 PROPYLENE GLYCOL (PROPANE-1, 2-DIOL) 12 12 12 12 0 8

2905.39.10
2-METHYLPENTANEDIOL-2, 4-DIOL (HEXYLENE 
GLYCOL) 12 12 12 12 12 8

2905.39.20 TRIMETHYLENE GLYCOL (PROPANE-1, 3-DIOL) 12 12 12 12 12 8
2905.39.30 1, 3-BUTYLENEGLYCOL (BUTA-1, 3-DIOL) 12 12 12 12 12 8
2905.39.90 OTHER UNSATURATED ADIOLS ALCOHOLS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2905.41.00
2-ETHYL-2-(HYDROXYMETHYL) PROPANE-1, 3-DIOL 
(TRIMETHYL.) 2 2 2 2 2 0

2905.42.00 PENTAERYTHRITOL 2 2 2 2 2 0
2905.43.00 MANNITOL 14 14 14 14 14 8
2905.44.00 D-GLUCITOL (SORBITOL) (POLIALCOHOL) 14 14 14 14 11 8
2905.45.00 GLYCEROL 10 10 10 10 10 8
2905.49.00 OTHER UNSATURATED POLYALCOHOLS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2905.51.00 ETHCHLORVYNOL (INN) 2 2 2 2 2 0
2905.59.10 CHLORAL HYDRATE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2905.59.90
OTH.HYDROGENATED DERIV.ETC.OF ACYCLIC 
ALCOHOLS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2906.11.00 MENTHOL 12 12 12 12 12 8

2906.12.00
CYCLOHEXANOL, METHYLCYCLOHEXANOLS AND 
DIMETHYLCYCLOHEX. 12 12 12 12 12 8

2906.13.00 STEROLS AND INOSITOLS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2906.19.10 MENTHOL DERIVATIVES 12 12 12 12 12 8
2906.19.20 BORNEOL AND ISOBORNEOL 2 2 2 2 2 0
2906.19.30 TERPIN AND TERPIN HYDRATE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2906.19.40
FENCHYL ALCOHOL (1, 3, 3-TRIMETHYL-2-
NORBORNANOL) 2 2 2 2 2 0

2906.19.50 TERPINEOLS 12 12 12 12 12 8

2906.19.90
OTHER CYCLANIC, CYCLENIC AND 
CYCLOTERPENIC ALCOHOLS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2906.21.00 BENZYL ALCOHOL 12 12 12 12 12 8
2906.29.10 2-PHENYLETHANOL 2 2 2 2 2 0
2906.29.20 DICOFOL 2 2 2 2 2 0

2906.29.90
OTHER AROMATIC CYCLIC ALCOHOLS AND THEIR 
DERIVATIVES 2 2 2 2 2 0

2907.11.00 PHENOL (HYDROXYBENZENE) AND ITS SALTS 8 2 8 8 8 8
2907.12.00 CRESOLS AND THEIR SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2907.13.00
OCTYLPHENOL, NONYLPHENOL AND THEIR 
ISOMERS AND SALTS 10 4 10 10 0 8

2907.15.10 BETA-NAPHTHOL AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2907.15.90 OTHER NAPHTHOLS AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2907.19.10 2, 6-DI-TERT-BUTYL-P-CRESOL AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2907.19.20 O-PHENYLPHENOL AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2907.19.30 P-TERT-BUTYLPHENOL AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2907.19.40 XYLENOLS AND THEIR SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2907.19.90 OTHER MONOPHENOLS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2907.21.00 RESORCINOL AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2907.22.00 HYDROQUINONE (QUINOL) AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2907.23.00 4, 4'-ISOPROPYLIDENEDIPHENOL AND ITS SALTS 12 12 12 12 12 excluded
2907.29.00 OTHER POLYPHENOLS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2908.11.00 PENTACHLOROPHENOL AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2908.19.11 4-CHLORO-M-CRESOL AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2908.19.12 DICHOROPHENOLS AND THEIR SALTS 12 12 12 12 12 8
2908.19.13 P-CHLOROPHENOL 2 2 2 2 2 0
2908.19.14 TRICHLOROPHENOLS AND THEIR SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2908.19.15 TETRACHLOROPHENOLS AND THEIR SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2908.19.19
OTTHER DERIV.PHENOLS HALOG./ALCOHOLS 
PHENOLS SALTS, WITH CHLORO 2 2 2 2 2 0

2908.19.21 2, 4, 6-TRIBROMOPHENOL 2 2 2 2 2 0
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2908.19.29
OTHER DERIVED.PHENOLS HALOG./ALCOHOLS 
PHENOLS SALTS, W/BROMIN 2 2 2 2 2 0

2908.19.90
OTHER DERIVED PHENOLS 
HALOG./ALCOH.PHENOLS AND THEIR SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2908.91.00 DINOSEB AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2908.92.00 4,6-DINITRO-O-CRESOL (DNOC (ISO)) E SEUS SAIS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2908.99.12 P-NITROPHENOL AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2908.99.13 PICRIC ACID 2 2 2 2 2 0
2908.99.19 OTHER NITRATE DERIVATIVES AND THEIR SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2908.99.21 DIISOPHENOL 14 14 14 14 14 8
2908.99.29 OTHER NITROHALOGENATED DERIVATIVES 2 2 2 2 2 0

2908.99.30
SULPHONTES DERIVATIVES OF PHENOLS, THEIR 
SALTS AND ESTERS 12 12 12 12 12 8

2908.99.90 OTHER DER.HAL.SULF.NITRAT.-ALCOHOLS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2909.11.00 DIETHYL ETHER (DIETHYL OXIDE) 12 12 12 12 12 8
2909.19.10 METHYL TERT-BUTYL ETHER (MTBE) 12 12 12 12 12 8

2909.19.90
OTH.ACYC.ETHERS AND THEIR HALOGENATED 
DERIVATIVES, ETC. 2 2 14 2 2 10

2909.20.00
CYCLANIC, CYCLENIC OR CYCLOTERPENIC 
ETHERS AND DERIVAT. 12 12 12 12 12 8

2909.30.11 ANETHOLE 12 12 12 12 12 8
2909.30.12 DIPHENYL ETHER (PHENYL ETHER) 2 2 2 2 2 0
2909.30.13 DIBENZYL ETHER (BENZYL ETHER) 12 12 12 12 12 8
2909.30.14 PHENYLETHYL ISOAMYL ETHER 12 12 12 12 12 8
2909.30.19 OTHER AROMATIC ETHERS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2909.30.21 OXYFLUORFEN 2 2 2 2 2 0

2909.30.29
OTHER HALOGENATED DERIVATIVES, ETC.OF 
AROMATIC ETHERS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2909.41.00
2, 2'-OXYDIETHANOL (DIETHYLENE GLYCOL,  
DIGOL) 14 8 14 14 14 8

2909.43.10 MONOBUTYL ETHERS OF ETHYLENE GLYCOL 14 14 14 14 14 8
2909.43.20 MONOBUTYL ETHERS OF DIETHYLENE GLYCOL 14 14 14 14 14 8
2909.44.11 ETHERS OF ETHYLENE GLYCOL 14 14 14 14 14 8
2909.44.12 ETHER OF ETHYLENE GLYCOL ISOBUTYL 14 14 14 14 14 8
2909.44.13 ETHER OF ETHYLENE GLYCOL  HEXYL 2 2 2 2 2 0

2909.44.19
OTHER MONOALKYLETHERS OF ETHYLENE 
GLYCOL 14 14 14 14 14 8

2909.44.21 ETHYLENE ETHER OF DIETHYLENE GLYCOL 14 14 14 14 14 8

2909.44.29
OTHER MONOALKYLETHERS ETHERS OF 
DIETHYLENE GLYCOL 14 14 14 14 14 10

2909.49.10 GUIAFENESIN 2 2 2 2 2 0
2909.49.21 TRIETHYLENE GLYCOL 14 14 14 14 14 8
2909.49.22 TETRAETHYLENE GLYCOL 14 14 14 14 14 8
2909.49.23 PENTAETHYLENE GLYCOL AND ITS ETHERS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2909.49.24 ETHYLENE GLYCOL PHENYL ETHER 14 14 14 14 14 8
2909.49.29 OTHER ETHYLENE GLYCOLS AND ITS ETHERS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2909.49.31 DIPROPYLENE GLYCOL 14 14 14 14 11 10

2909.49.32
ETHERS OF MONO-,  DI- AND TRIPROPYLENE 
GLYCOL 14 14 14 14 11 8

2909.49.39 OTHER PROPYLENE GLYCOLS AND ITS ETHERS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2909.49.41 BUTYLENE GLYCOL ETHYL ETHER 14 14 14 14 14 8
2909.49.49 OTHER BUTYLENE GLYCOL AND OTHER ETHER 2 2 2 2 2 0
2909.49.50 PHENOXYBENZYL ALCOHOLS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2909.49.90
OTH.ETHERS-ALCOHOLS AND THEIR 
DERIV.HALOGENATED, ETC 2 2 2 2 2 0

2909.50.11 TRICLOSAN 2 2 2 2 2 0
2909.50.12 EUGENOL 2 2 2 2 2 0
2909.50.13 ISOEUGENOL 2 2 2 2 2 0
2909.50.19 OTHER ETHER-PHENOLS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2909.50.90
ETHER-ALCOHOL-PHENOLS AND THEIR 
HALOGENATED DERIV., ETC 2 2 2 2 2 0

2909.60.11 ALCOHOL PEROXIDES OF DIISOPROPYLBENZENE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2909.60.12 ALCOHOL PEROXIDES OF TERT-BUTYL 2 2 2 2 2 0
2909.60.13 ALCOHOL PEROXIDES OF P-MENTHANE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2909.60.19
OTHER ALCOHOL PEROXIDES, ETHERS, ACETONE 
AND DERIVAT. 12 12 12 12 12 8

2909.60.20
ALCOHOL PEROXIDES, ETHERS, ACETONE, 
DERIV.HALOGENATED, ETC 12 12 12 12 12 8

2910.10.00 OXIRANE (ETHYLENE OXIDE) 2 2 2 2 2 0
2910.20.00 METHYLOXIRANE (PROPYLENE OXIDE) 2 2 2 2 2 0

2910.30.00
1-CHLORO-2, 3-EPOXYPROPANE 
(EPICHLOROHYDRIN) 2 2 2 2 2 0

2910.40.00 DIELDRIN 2 2 2 2 2 0
2910.50.00 ENDRIN (ISO) 2 2 2 2 2 0
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2910.90.10 STYRENE OXIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2910.90.90
OTH.EPOXIDES, EPOXYALCOHOLS, ETC.WITH 3-
MEMBERED RING 2 2 2 2 2 0

2911.00.10 2-NITROBENZALDEHYDE DIMETHYLACETAL 2 2 2 2 2 0

2911.00.90
OTH.ACETALS, SEMI-ACETALS AND ITS 
HALOGEN.DERIV.ETC. 2 2 2 2 2 0

2912.11.00 METHANAL (FORMALDEHYDE) 12 12 12 12 12 8
2912.12.00 ETHANAL (ACETALDEHYDE) 12 12 12 12 12 8
2912.19.11 GLYOXAL 2 2 2 2 2 0
2912.19.12 GLUTARALDEHYDE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2912.19.19 OTHER DIALDEHYDE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2912.19.21 CITRAL 12 12 12 12 12 8
2912.19.22 CITRONELLAL (3, 7-DIMETHYL-6-OCTENAL) 12 12 12 12 12 8

2912.19.23
BERGAMAL (3, 7-DIMETHYL-2-METHYLENE-6-
OCTENAL) 2 2 2 2 2 0

2912.19.29 OTHER UNSATURARED MONOALDEHYDES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2912.19.91 HEPTANAL 2 2 2 2 2 0

2912.19.99
OTHER ACYCLIC ALDHEYDES 
N/CONT.OT.OXYGENATED FUNCTIONS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2912.21.00 BENZALDEHYDE 10 10 10 10 10 8
2912.29.10 ALPHA-AMYLCINNAMALDEHYDE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2912.29.20 ALPHA-HEXYLCINNAMALDEHYDE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2912.29.90
OTHER CYCLIC ALDEHYDE N/CONT.OTH.OXYGEN 
FUNCTION 2 2 2 2 2 0

2912.41.00
VANILLIN (4-HYDROXY-3-
METHOXYBENZALDEHYDE) 2 2 2 2 2 0

2912.42.00
ETHYLVANILLIN (3-ETHOXY-4-
HYDROXYBENZALDEHYDE) 2 2 2 2 2 0

2912.49.10 3-PHENOXYBENZALDEHYDE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2912.49.20 3-HYDROXYBENZALDEHYDE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2912.49.30 3, 4, 5-TRIMETHOXYBENZALDEHYDE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2912.49.41
4-(4-HIDROXI-4-METILPENTIL)-3-CICLOEXENO-1-
CARBOXIALDE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2912.49.49 OTHER ALDEHYDES-ALCOHOLS 12 12 12 12 12 8

2912.49.90
OT.ETHER-ALDEHYDES, PHEN-ALDEHYDES 
W/OT.OXYGEN FUNCTION 2 2 2 2 2 0

2912.50.00 CYCLIC POLYMERS OF ALDEHYDES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2912.60.00 PARAFORMALDEHYDE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2913.00.10 TRICHLOROACETALDEHYDE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2913.00.90
OTHER ALDEHYDES HALOG.DERIV., 
SULPHONATED, ETC 2 2 2 2 2 0

2914.11.00
ACETONE N/CONTAINING OTHER FUCTION 
OXYGEN 12 12 12 0 12 10

2914.12.00 BUTANONE (METHYL ETHYL KETONE) 12 12 12 12 12 8

2914.13.00
4-METHYLPENTAN-2-ONE (METHYL ISOBUTYL 
KETONE) 12 12 12 12 12 8

2914.19.10 PHORONE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2914.19.21 ACETYLACETONE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2914.19.22 ACETONYLACETONE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2914.19.23 DIACETYL 12 12 12 12 12 8
2914.19.29 OTHER DIACETONE 12 12 12 12 12 8
2914.19.30 METHYL HEXYL KETONE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2914.19.40 PSEUDOIONONES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2914.19.50 METHYL ISOPROPYL KETONE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2914.19.90
OTHER CYCLIC KETONES N/CONT.OTH.FUCTION 
OXYGEN 12 12 12 12 12 8

2914.22.10 CYCLOHEXANONE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2914.22.20 METHYLCYCLOHEXANONES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2914.23.10 IONONES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2914.23.20 METHYLIONONES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2914.29.10 CARVONE 12 12 12 12 12 10
2914.29.20 1-MENTHONE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2914.29.90
OTHER CYCLANIC KETONES N/ 
CONT.OTH.FUCTION OXYGEN 2 2 2 2 2 0

2914.31.00 PHENYLACETONE (PHENYLPROPAN-2-ONE) 2 2 2 2 2 0
2914.39.10 ACETOPHENONE 12 12 12 12 12 8

2914.39.90
OTHER AROMATIC KETONES N/ 
CONT.OTH.FUCTION OXYGEN 2 2 2 2 2 0

2914.40.10
4-HYDROXY-4-METHYLPENTAN-2-ONE 
(DIACETONE ALCOHOL) 12 12 12 12 12 8

2914.40.91 BENZOIN 2 2 2 2 2 0

2914.40.99
OTHER KETONE-ALCOHOLS AND KETONE-
ALDEHYDES 2 2 2 2 2 0

2914.50.10 NABUMETONE 2 2 2 2 2 0
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2914.50.20
1, 8-DIHYDROXY-3-METHYL-9-ANTHRONE AND ITS 
ENOL FORM 12 12 12 12 12 8

2914.50.90
OTH.KETONE-PHENOLS AND KETONES WITH 
OTHER OXYGEN FUNC. 2 2 2 2 2 0

2914.61.00 ANTHRAQUINONE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2914.62.00 COENZYME Q10 (UBIDECARENONE (DCI)) 2 2 2 2 2 0
2914.69.10 LAPACHOL 2 2 2 2 2 0
2914.69.20 MENADIONE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2914.69.90 OTHER QUINONES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2914.71.00 CHLORDECONE (ISO) 2 2 2 2 2 0
2914.79.11 1-CHLORO-5-HEXANONE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2914.79.19 OTHER HALOGENATED DERIVATIVES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2914.79.21 MENADIONE SODIUM BISULFITE 8 8 8 8 8 15

2914.79.22
ACID 2-HIDROXI-4-METOXIBENZOFENONA-5-
SULFÔNICO (SULISOBENZONA) 12 12 12 12 12 8

2914.79.29 OTHER SULFONATED DERIVATIVES 2 2 2 2 2 0

2914.79.90
OTHER HALOGENATED, NITRATED OR 
NITROSATED DERIVATIVES 2 2 2 2 2 0

2915.11.00 FORMIC ACID 12 2 12 12 9 8
2915.12.10 SODIUM SALTS AND FORMIC ACID 12 12 12 12 9 8
2915.12.90 OTHER SALTS OF FORMIC ACID 2 2 2 2 2 0
2915.13.10 GERANYL ESTERS, OF FORMIC ACID 12 12 12 12 12 8
2915.13.90 OTHER ESTERS OF FORMIC ACID 2 2 2 2 2 0
2915.21.00 ACETIC ACID 12 12 2 12 9 8
2915.24.00 ACETIC ANHYDRIDE 12 12 12 12 12 8
2915.29.10 SODIUM ACETATE 12 12 12 12 12 8
2915.29.20 COBALT ACETATES 12 12 12 12 12 8
2915.29.90 OTHER SALTS OF ACETIC ACID 12 12 12 12 12 8
2915.31.00 ETHYL ACETATE 12 12 12 0 12 8
2915.32.00 VINYL ACETATE 2 2 2 0 2 0
2915.33.00 N-BUTYL ACETATE 12 12 12 12 12 8
2915.36.00 DINOSEB ACETATE 12 12 12 12 12 8
2915.39.10 LINALYL ACETATE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2915.39.21 TRIACETIN 12 12 12 12 9 8
2915.39.29 OTHER GLYCERIN ACETATE 12 12 12 12 12 15
2915.39.31 N-PROPYL ACETATE 12 12 12 12 12 8
2915.39.32 2-ETHOXYETHYL ACETATE 12 12 12 12 12 8

2915.39.39
OTHER SATURED ACYCLIC MONOALCOHOL 
ACETATE ATOM OF C<=8 12 12 12 12 12 8

2915.39.41 DECYL ACETATE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2915.39.42 HEXYL ACETATE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2915.39.51 BENZOESTROL ACETATE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2915.39.52 DIENOESTROL ACETATE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2915.39.53 HEXOESTROL ACETATE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2915.39.54 MESTILBOL ACETATE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2915.39.55 STILBOESTROL ACETATE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2915.39.61 TRICHLORO-ALFA-PHENYLETHYL ACETATE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2915.39.62 TRICHLOROMETHYLPHENYLCARBINOL ACETATE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2915.39.63
ETHYLENE GLYCOL DIACETATE (ETHYLENE 
DIACETATE) 2 2 2 2 2 0

2915.39.91 2-TERT-BUTYLCYCLOHEXYL ESTERS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2915.39.92 BORNYL ESTERS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2915.39.93 DIMETHYLBENZYLCARBINYL ESTERS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2915.39.94

BIS(P-
ACETOXYPHENYL)CYCLOHEXYLIDENEMETHANE(
CYCLOPHEN.)

2 2 2 2 2 0

2915.39.99 OTHER ACETATE ACID ESTERS 12 12 12 12 12 8
2915.40.10 MONOCHLOROACETIC ACID 12 12 12 12 12 8
2915.40.20 SODIUM MONOCHLOROACETATE 12 12 12 12 12 8

2915.40.90
DI- OR TRICHLOROACETIC ACIDS, AND THEIR 
SALTS/ESTERS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2915.50.10 PROPIONIC ACID 2 2 2 2 2 0
2915.50.20 PROPIONIC ACID SALTS 12 12 12 12 12 8
2915.50.30 ESTERS OF PROPIONIC ACID 2 2 2 2 2 0
2915.60.11 BUTANOIC ACIDS AND THEIR SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2915.60.12 ETHYL BUTANOATE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2915.60.19 OTHER ESTERS OF BUTANOIC ACIDS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2915.60.21 PIVALIC ACID 2 2 2 2 2 0
2915.60.29 VALERIC ACID AND OTHER SALTS AND ESTERS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2915.70.11 PALMITIC ACID 2 2 2 2 2 0
2915.70.19 OTHER SALTS AND ESTERS FROM PALMITIC ACID 12 12 12 12 12 15

2915.70.20
STEARIC ACID (ACYCLIC SATURATED 
MONOCARBOXYLIC ACID ) 12 12 12 12 12 8
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2915.70.31 ZINC SALTS OF STEARIC ACID 12 12 12 12 12 10
2915.70.39 OTHER SALTS OF STEARIC ACID 12 12 12 12 12 10
2915.70.40 ESTERS OF STEARIC ACID 12 12 12 12 12 8
2915.90.10 CHLOROACETYL CHLORIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2915.90.21 2-ETHYLHEXANOIC ACID 12 12 12 12 12 excluded
2915.90.22 TIN 2-ETHYLHEXANOATE 12 12 12 12 0 8
2915.90.23 TRIETHYLENE GLYCOL DI(2-ETHYLHEXANOATE) 2 2 2 2 2 0
2915.90.24 CHLORIDE 2-ETILEXANOILA 2 2 2 2 2 0

2915.90.29
OTHER SALTS AND ESTERS OF 2-ETHYLHEXANOIC 
ACID 12 12 12 12 12 8

2915.90.31 MYRISTIC ACID 2 2 2 2 2 0
2915.90.32 CAPRILIC ACID 2 2 2 2 2 0
2915.90.33 ISOPROPYL MYRISTATE 12 12 12 12 9 8

2915.90.39
OTHER SALTS AND ESTERS OF MYRISTIC/CAPRILIC 
ACID 2 2 2 2 2 0

2915.90.41 LAURIC ACID 2 2 2 2 2 0
2915.90.42 SALTS AND ESTERS OF LAURIC ACID 12 12 12 12 9 8

2915.90.50
ACID PEROXIDES SATURATED ACYCLIC 
MONOCARBOXYLIC ACIDS 12 12 12 12 12 8

2915.90.60
ACID PEROXIDES SATURATED ACYCLIC 
MONOCARBOXYLIC ACIDS 12 12 12 12 12 8

2915.90.90
OTHER ACID PEROXIDES 
SATUR.ACYCL.MONOCARBOXYLIC ACIDS, ETC 2 2 2 2 2 0

2916.11.10 ACRYLIC ACID 2 2 10 2 2 excluded
2916.11.20 ACRYLIC ACID SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2916.12.10 ESTERS OF METHYL OF ACRYLIC ACID 12 12 12 12 12 8
2916.12.20 ESTERS OF ETHYL OF ACRYLIC ACID 12 12 12 12 12 8
2916.12.30 ESTERS OF BUTYL OF ACRYLIC ACID 12 12 12 0 12 excluded
2916.12.40 ESTERS OF 2-ETHYLHEXYL OF ACRYLIC ACID 2 2 2 2 2 0
2916.12.90 OTHER ESTERS OF ACRYLIC ACID 2 2 2 2 2 0
2916.13.10 METHACRYLIC ACID 2 2 2 2 2 0
2916.13.20 METHACRYLIC ACID AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2916.14.10 ESTERS OF METHYL OF METHACRYLIC ACID 12 6 12 0 0 8
2916.14.20 ESTERS OF ETHYL OF METHACRYLIC ACID 12 12 12 12 12 8
2916.14.30 ESTERS OF N-BUTYL OF METHACRYLIC ACID 2 2 2 2 2 0
2916.14.90 OTHER ESTERS OF METHACRYLIC ACID 2 2 2 2 2 0
2916.15.11 MANNITOL OLEATE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2916.15.19

OLEIC ACID, OTHER 
SALTS/ESTERS(ACYCL.MONOCARBOXYLIC ACIDS) 12 12 12 12 9 8

2916.15.20
LINOLEIC ACID, LINOLENIC ACID, THEIR SALTS 
AND ESTERS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2916.16.00 BINAPACRYL (ISO) 2 2 2 2 2 0
2916.19.11 POTASSIUM SORBATE 12 12 12 0 9 8
2916.19.19 SORBIC ACID, THEIR SALTS AND ESTERS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2916.19.21 UNDECYLENIC ACID 2 2 2 2 2 0
2916.19.22 METHYL UNDECYLINATE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2916.19.23 ZINC UNDECYLENATE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2916.19.29 OTHER SALTS AND ESTERS OF UNDECYLENIC ACID 2 2 2 2 2 0

2916.19.90
OTHER UNSATURATED ACYCLIC 
MONOCARBOXYLIC ACIDS, ETC. 2 2 2 2 2 0

2916.20.11
3-(2, 2-DIBROMOVINYL)-2, 2-
DIMETHYLCYCLOPROPANECARB. ACID 2 2 2 2 2 0

2916.20.12
3-(2, 2-DICHLOROVINYL)-2, 2-
DIMETHYLCYCLOP.AC.CHLOR.(DVD) 2 2 2 2 2 0

2916.20.13 ALLETHRINS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2916.20.14 PERMETHRIN 12 12 12 12 12 8
2916.20.15 BIFENTHRIN 2 2 2 2 2 0

2916.20.19
OTHER DERIVAT.OF CYCLOPROPANECARBOXYLIC 
ACID 2 2 2 2 2 0

2916.20.90
OTH.CYCLANIC, CYCLENIC, CYCLOTERPENIC 
MONOCARBOXYL.AC.ETC 2 2 2 2 2 0

2916.31.10 BENZOIC ACID 12 12 12 12 12 8
2916.31.21 BENZOIC ACID, ITS SALTS 12 12 12 12 12 8
2916.31.22 SALTS OF AMMONIUM OF BENZOIC ACID 12 12 12 12 12 8
2916.31.29 OTHER SALTS OF BENZOIC ACID 2 2 2 2 2 0
2916.31.31 ESTERS OF METHYL OF BENZOIC ACID 12 12 12 12 12 8
2916.31.32 ESTERS OF BENZYL OF BENZOIC ACID 12 12 12 12 12 8
2916.31.39 OTHER ESTERS OF BENZOIC ACID 2 2 2 2 2 0
2916.32.10 BENZOYL PEROXIDE 12 12 12 12 12 8
2916.32.20 BENZOYL CHLORIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2916.34.00 PHENYLACETIC ACID AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
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2916.39.10
4-CHLORO-ALPHA-(1-
METHYLETHYL)BENZENEACETYL CHLORIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2916.39.20 IBUPROFEN 2 2 2 2 2 0
2916.39.30 4-CHLORO-3-NITROBENZOIC ACID 2 2 2 2 2 0
2916.39.40 TERT-BUTYL PERBENZOATE 12 12 12 12 12 8

2916.39.90
OTHER AROMATIC MONOCARBOXYLIC ACIDS,  
ETC. 2 2 2 2 2 0

2917.11.10 OXALIC ACID AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2917.11.20 OXALIC ACID AND ITS ESTERS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2917.12.10 ADIPIC ACID 10 0 10 10 10 8
2917.12.20 ADIPIC ACID, ITS SALTS AND ESTERS 12 12 12 12 12 excluded
2917.13.10 AZELAIC ACID, ITS SALTS AND ESTERS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2917.13.21 SEBACIC ACID 2 2 2 2 2 0
2917.13.22 DIBUTYL SEBACATE 12 12 12 12 12 excluded
2917.13.23 DIOCTYL SEBACATE 12 12 12 12 12 excluded
2917.13.29 OTHER SEBACIC ACID, THEIR SALTS AND ESTERS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2917.14.00 MALEIC ANHYDRIDE 12 12 12 12 12 8
2917.19.10 SODIUM DIOCTYLSULPHOSUCCINATE 12 12 12 12 12 8
2917.19.21 MALEIC ACID 12 12 12 12 12 8
2917.19.22 MALEIC ACID, ITS SALTS AND ESTERS 12 12 12 12 12 excluded
2917.19.30 FUMARIC ACID, ITS SALTS AND ESTERS 12 12 12 12 12 8
2917.19.90 OTHER ACYCLIC POLYCARBOXYLIC ACIDS, ETC. 2 2 2 2 2 0

2917.20.00
CYCLANIC, CYCLENIC, ETC.POLYCARBOXYLIC 
ACIDS, ETC 2 2 2 2 2 0

2917.32.00 DIOCTYL ORTHOPHTHALATES 12 12 12 12 12 excluded
2917.33.00 DINONYL OR DIDECYL ORTHOPHTHALATES 12 12 12 12 12 excluded
2917.34.00 OTHER ESTERS OF ORTHOPHTHALIC ACID 12 12 12 12 12 excluded
2917.35.00 PHTHALIC ANHYDRIDE 12 12 12 12 12 8
2917.36.00 TEREPHTHALIC ACID AND ITS SALTS 12 0 12 12 12 excluded
2917.37.00 DIMETHYL TEREPHTHALATE 12 12 12 12 12 8
2917.39.11 M-PHTHALIC ACID ESTERS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2917.39.19 M-PHTHALIC ACID, ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2917.39.20 O-PHTHALIC ACID, ITS SALTS 12 12 12 12 12 8
2917.39.31 DIOCTYL ESTERS OF TEREPHTHALIC ACID 12 12 12 12 12 8
2917.39.39 OTHER TEREPHTHALIC ACID ESTERS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2917.39.40
SALTS AND ESTERS OF TRIMELLITIC ACID (1, 2, 4-
BENZENETR.) 6 6 6 6 6 8

2917.39.50
TRIMELLITIC ANHYDRIDE(1, 3-DIHYDRO-1, 3-
DIOXO-5-ISOBENZ.) 2 2 2 2 2 0

2917.39.90 OTHER AROMATIC POLYCARBOXYLIC ACIDS, ETC 2 2 2 2 2 0

2918.11.00 LACTIC ACID, ITS SALTS AND ESTERS 12 12 12 12 12 8
2918.12.00 TARTARIC ACID 12 12 12 12 12 8
2918.13.10 TARTARIC ACID, ITS SALTS 12 12 12 12 12 8
2918.13.20 TARTARIC ACID, ITS ESTERS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2918.14.00 CITRIC ACID 12 12 12 12 12 10
2918.15.00 SALTS AND ESTERS OF CITRIC ACID 12 12 12 12 9 excluded
2918.16.10 CALCIUM GLUCONATE 12 12 12 12 9 8
2918.16.90 GLUCONIC ACID, ITS OTHER SALTS AND ESTERS 12 12 12 12 12 10

2918.17.00
PHENYL GLICOLIC ACID(MANDELIC AC.), ITS 
SALTS AND ESTERS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2918.18.00 CHLOROBENZILATE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2918.19.10 BROMOPROPYLATE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2918.19.21 URSODIOL (URSODEOXYCHOLIC ACID) 2 2 2 2 2 0
2918.19.22 CHENODEOXYCHOLIC ACID 2 2 2 2 2 0

2918.19.29
BILIAR ACID, ITS OTHER SALTS, ESTERS AND 
DERIVATIVES 12 12 12 12 12 8

2918.19.30 12-HYDROXYSTEARIC ACID 12 12 12 12 12 8
2918.19.42 SALTS OF BENZYLIC ACID 2 2 2 2 2 0
2918.19.43 ESTERS OF BENZYLIC ACID 2 2 2 2 2 0

2918.19.90
OTHER CARBOXYLIC ACIDS ALCOHOL FUNCTION, 
ANHYDRIDES, ETC 2 2 2 2 2 0

2918.21.10 SALICYLIC ACID 12 12 12 12 9 8
2918.21.20 SALTS OF SALICYLIC ACID 12 12 12 12 12 8
2918.22.11 O-ACETYLSALICYLIC ACID 12 12 12 12 0 8
2918.22.12 ALUMINIUM O-ACETYLSALICYLATE 12 12 12 12 12 8
2918.22.19 OTHER SALTS OF O-ACETYLSALICYLATE ACID 2 2 2 2 2 0
2918.22.20 OTHER ESTERS OF O-ACETYLSALICYLATE ACID 2 2 2 2 2 0

2918.23.00
OTHER ESTERS OF SALICYLIC ACID AND THEIR 
SALTS 12 12 12 12 12 10

2918.29.10 HYDROXYNAPHTHOIC ACID 2 2 2 2 2 0
2918.29.21 P-HYDROXYBENZOIC ACID 2 2 2 2 2 0
2918.29.22 METHYLPARABEN 12 12 12 12 12 8
2918.29.23 PROPYLPARABEN 12 12 12 12 9 8
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2918.29.29
OTHER SALTS AND ESTERS OF P-
HYDROXYBENZOIC ACID 2 2 2 2 2 0

2918.29.30 GALLIC ACID, ITS SALTS AND ESTERS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2918.29.40
PENTAERYTHRITYL TETRAKIS(3(3, 5-DI-TERT-
BUTYL-4-HYD.)PR. 12 12 12 12 12 15

2918.29.50
OCTADECYL 3-(3, 5-DI-TERT-BUTYL-4-
HYDROXYPHENYL)PROPION. 12 12 12 12 12 8

2918.29.90
OTHERS CARBOXYLIC ACIDS, PHENOL FUNCTION, 
ANHYDRIDES, ETC 2 2 2 2 2 0

2918.30.10 KETOPROFEN 2 2 2 2 2 0
2918.30.20 METHYLBUTRYL ACETATE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2918.30.31 DEHYDROCHOLIC ACID 2 2 2 2 2 0
2918.30.32 SODIUM DEHYDROCHOLATE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2918.30.33 MAGNESIUM DEHYDROCHOLATE 14 14 14 14 14 8
2918.30.39 OTHERS SALTS OF DEHYDROCHOLIC ACID 2 2 2 2 2 0

2918.30.40 2-NITROMETHYLBENZYLIDENE ACETYL ACETATE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2918.30.90
OTHERS CARBOXYLIC ACIDS ALDEHYDE FUCTION,  
KETONE, ETC 2 2 2 2 2 0

2918.91.00 2, 4, 5-TRICHLOROPHENOXYACETIC ACID 2 2 2 2 2 0
2918.99.11 PHENOXYACETIC ACID, ITS SALTS AND ESTERS 12 12 12 12 12 8

2918.99.12
2, 4-DICHLOROPHENOXYACETIC ACID, ITS SALTS 
AND ESTERS 14 14 14 14 0 8

2918.99.19
OTHER DERIV.PHENOXYACETIC ACID, ITS SALTS 
AND ESTERS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2918.99.21
DICHLOROPHENOXYBUTYRIC ACID, ITS SALTS 
AND ESTERS 12 12 12 12 12 8

2918.99.29
OTHER DICHLOROPHENOXYBUTYRIC ACIDS, ITS 
SALTS AND ESTERS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2918.99.30 ACIFLUORFEN SODIUM 2 2 2 2 2 0
2918.99.40 NAPROXEN 2 2 2 2 2 0

2918.99.50
ÁC.3-(2'-CL.-ALFA, ALFA,ALFA-TRIFL.-
TOLILOXI)BENZ. 2 2 2 2 2 0

2918.99.60 DICLOFOP-METHYL 2 2 2 2 2 0
2918.99.91 FENOFIBRATE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2918.99.92
METHYLCHLOROPHENOXYACETIC ACID, THEIR 
SALTS/ESTERS 12 12 12 12 12 8

2918.99.93
5-(2-CHLORO-4-TRIFLUOROMETHYLPHENOXY)2-
NITROB.ETC(LAC.) 12 12 12 12 12 8

2918.99.94
4-(4-HYDROXYPHENOXY)-3, 5-DIIODOPHENYL 
ACETIC ACID 14 14 14 14 14 8

2918.99.99
OTHER AC.CARB. WITH/FUNC.OXIG.SUPLAND 
S/ANID., S/DER. 2 2 2 2 2 0

2919.10.00 TRIS (2, 3-DIBROMOPROPYL) PHOSPAHTE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2919.90.10 PHOSPHORIC ESTER AND SALTS OF TRIBUTYL 2 2 2 2 2 0
2919.90.20 PHOSPHORIC ESTER AND SALTS OF TRICRESYL 2 2 2 2 2 0
2919.90.30 PHOSPHORIC ESTER AND SALTS OF TRIPHENYL 10 10 10 10 10 8
2919.90.40 DICHLORVOS (DDVP) 12 12 12 12 12 8
2919.90.50 CALCIUM LACTOPHOSPHATE 12 12 12 12 12 8
2919.90.60 CHLORFENVINPHOS 14 14 14 14 14 8

2919.90.90
OBTER PHOSPHORIC ESTER, ITS SALT, 
HALOGEN.DERIVATIVE, ETC 2 2 2 2 2 0

2920.11.10 ETHYLPARATHION 2 2 2 2 2 0
2920.11.20 METHYL PARATION 2 2 2 2 2 0
2920.19.10 FENITROTHION 2 2 2 2 2 0
2920.19.20 DIMETHYL PHOSPHOROTHIOATE CHLORIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2920.19.90
OTHER THIOPHOSPHORIC ESTERS, SALTS AND 
DERIVATIVES 2 2 2 2 2 0

2920.21.00 DIMETHYL PHOSPHITE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2920.22.00 DIMETHYL DIETHYL 2 2 2 2 2 0
2920.23.00 TRIMETHYL PHOSPHITE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2920.24.00 PHOSPHITE OF TRIETHYLE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2920.29.10
PHOSPHITE OF ALKYL OF C3 TO C13 OR OF ALKYL-
ARIL 12 12 12 12 12 8

2920.29.20 DIPHENYL PHOSPHITE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2920.29.30 OTHER PHOSPHITES, OF ARILA 12 12 12 12 12 8
2920.29.40 FOSETIL AL 2 2 2 2 2 0
2920.29.50 PHOSPHITE OF TRIS (2,4-DI-TERT-BUTYLPHENYL) 12 12 12 12 12 15

2920.29.90

OTHER PHOSPHITE ESTERS AND THEIR SALTS; 
THEIR HALOGENATED, SULFONATED, NITRATED 
OR NITROSATED DERIVATIVES

2 2 2 2 2 0

2920.30.00 ENDOSULFAN (ISO) 12 12 12 12 12 8
2920.90.22 PROPARGITE 2 2 2 2 2 0
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2920.90.29 OTHER SULPHIDE OF ESTERS OF INORGANIC ACID 2 2 2 2 2 0

2920.90.31 PROPATYL NITRATE 12 12 12 12 12 8
2920.90.32 NITROGLYCEROL 12 12 12 12 12 8

2920.90.33
PENTAERYTHRITOL TETRANITRATE (PETN,  
PENTHRITE, ETC) 12 12 12 12 12 8

2920.90.39 OTHER NITRATES OF ESTERS OF INORGANIC ACID 2 2 2 2 2 0

2920.90.41 ALKY (C6 TO C22) SULPHIDE 12 12 12 12 12 8

2920.90.42
SULPHIDE OF MONOALKYLDIETHYLENE 
GLYCOLS(DI OR TRI) 12 12 12 12 12 8

2920.90.49 OTHER ESTERS SULPHIDE OF INORGANIC ACIDS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2920.90.51 ETHYL SILICATE 12 12 12 12 12 8
2920.90.59 OTHER ESTERS SILICATES OF INORGANIC ACIDS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2920.90.90
OTHER ESTERS OF INORG.ACID, SALTS, 
DERIV.HALOG.ETC 2 2 2 2 2 0

2921.11.11 METHYLAMINE 12 12 12 12 12 8
2921.11.12 SALTS OF METHYLAMINE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2921.11.21 DIMETHYLAMINE 12 8 12 12 12 8

2921.11.22
DIMETHYLAMINE 2, 4-
DICHLOROPHENOXYACETATE 12 12 12 12 12 8

2921.11.23
DIMETHYLAMINE 
METHYLCHLOROPHENOXYACETATE 12 12 12 12 12 8

2921.11.29 OTHER SALTS OF DIMETHYLAMINE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2921.11.31 TRIMETHYLAMINE 12 12 12 12 12 8
2921.11.32 TRIMETHYLAMINE HYDROCHLORIDE 12 12 12 12 12 8
2921.11.39 OTHER SALTS OF TRIMETHYLAMINE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2921.12.00
CHLORIDRATE OF 2-CHLORETHYL (N, N-
DIMETHYLAMIN) 2 2 2 2 2 0

2921.13.00
HYDROCHLORIDE OF 2-CHLOROETHYL (N, N-
DIETHYLAMINE) 2 2 2 2 2 0

2921.14.00
CHLORHYDRATE OF 2-CHLORÉTHYLE (N,N-
DIISOPROPHYLAMINE) 2 2 2 2 2 0

2921.19.11 MONOETHYLAMINE AND ITS SALTS 14 14 14 14 14 8
2921.19.12 TRIETHYLAMINE 12 12 12 12 12 8
2921.19.13 BIS(2-CHLOROETHYL)ETHYLAMINE) 2 2 2 2 2 0

2921.19.14
TRICHLORMETHINE (INN) (TRIS(ß-
CHLORORETHYL)AMINE) 2 2 2 2 2 0

2921.19.15
SALTS OF DIMETHYLAMINE, EXCEPT 
ETHAMSYLATE 14 14 14 14 14 8

2921.19.19 OTHER ETHYLAMINE AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2921.19.21 MONO-N-PROPYLAMINE AND ITS SALTS 12 12 12 12 12 8
2921.19.22 DI(N-PROPYLAMINE) AND ITS SALTS 14 14 14 14 14 8
2921.19.23 MONOISOPROPYLAMINE AND ITS SALTS 14 4 14 0 0 8
2921.19.24 DIISOPROPYLAMINE AND ITS SALTS 14 14 14 14 14 8

2921.19.29
OTHER N-PROPYLAMINE, ISOPROPYLAMINE AND 
ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2921.19.31 DIISOBUTYLAMINE AND ITS SALTS 14 14 14 14 14 8
2921.19.39 OTHER BUTYLAMINE AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2921.19.41 METHYLDIALKYLAMINES 12 12 12 12 12 8

2921.19.49
MONOAKYL AND OTHER DIALKILAMINES, 
ALKYLA(C10 TO C18) 12 12 12 12 12 8

2921.19.91
CHLORMETHINE (INN) 
(DI(CHLOROETHYL)METHYLAMINE) 2 2 2 2 2 0

2921.19.92
N, N-DIALKYL(C1 TO C3)-2-CHLOROETHYLAMINES, 
ETC 2 2 2 2 2 0

2921.19.93 ISOMETHEPTENE MUCATE 14 14 14 14 14 8

2921.19.99
OTHER ACYCLIC AMINE AND ITS SALTS AND 
DERIVATIVES 2 2 2 2 2 0

2921.21.00 ETHYLENEDIAMINE AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2921.22.00 HEXAMETHYLENEDIAMINE AND ITS SALTS 12 0 12 12 12 8
2921.29.10 DIETHYLENETRIAMINE AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2921.29.20 TRIETHYLTETRAMINE AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2921.29.90
OTHER POLYAMINES ACYCLICS, ITS DERIVATIVES 
AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2921.30.11 CYCLOHEXYLAMINE AND ITS SALTS 14 14 14 14 14 8
2921.30.12 DICYCLOHEXYLAMINE 12 12 12 12 12 8
2921.30.19 OTHER CYCLOHEXYLAMINE AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2921.30.20 PROPYLHEXEDRINE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2921.30.90
OTHER AMINES/POLYAMINES CYCLANIC, 
CYCLENIC, ETC. 2 2 2 2 2 0

2921.41.00 ANILINE AND ITS SALTS 12 12 12 12 12 8
2921.42.11 SULPHANILIC ACID AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
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2921.42.19
OTHER AMINEBENZENESULPHONICS ACID, AND 
THEIR SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2921.42.21 3, 4-DICHLOROANILINE AND ITS SALTS 12 12 12 12 12 8
2921.42.29 OTHER CHLOROANILINE AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2921.42.31 4-NITROANILINE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2921.42.39 OTHER NITROANILINE AND THEIR SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2921.42.41 5-CHLORO-2-NITROANILINE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2921.42.49 OTHER CHLORONITROANILINE AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2921.42.90 OTHER ANILINE DERIVATIVES AND THEIR SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2921.43.11 O-TOLUIDINE 12 12 12 12 12 8
2921.43.19 OTHER O-TOLUIDINES AND THEIR SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2921.43.21 3-NITRO-4-TOLUIDINE AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2921.43.22 TRIFLURALIN 14 14 14 14 14 8
2921.43.23 4-CHLORO-2-TOLUIDINE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2921.43.29
OTHER TOLUIDINES AND THEIR DERIVATIVES AND 
SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2921.44.10 DIPHENYLAMINE AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2921.44.21 N-OCTYLDIPHENYLAMINE 12 12 12 12 12 8
2921.44.22 N-NONYLDIPHENYLAMINE 12 12 12 12 12 8

2921.44.29
OTH.DIPHENYLAMINE AND ITS DERIVATIVES 
SALTS THEREOF 2 2 2 2 2 0

2921.45.00
1-NAPHTHYLAMINE(ALPHA)2-
NAPHTHYLAMINE(BETA)DERIV./SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2921.46.10 AMFETAMINE AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2921.46.20 BENZFETAMINE AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2921.46.30 DEXAMFETAMINE AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2921.46.40 ETILAMFETAMINE AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2921.46.50 FENCAMFETAMINE AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2921.46.60 PHENTERMINE AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2921.46.70 LEFETAMINE AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2921.46.80 LEVAMFETAMINE AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2921.46.90 MEFENOREX AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2921.49.10 FENFLURAMINE HYDROCHLORIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2921.49.21 2, 4-XYLIDINE AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2921.49.22 PENDIMETHALIN 2 2 2 2 2 0

2921.49.29
OTHER XYLIDINE, ITS DERIVATIVES AND ITS 
SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2921.49.31 TRANYLCYPROMINE SULPHATE 14 14 14 14 14 8
2921.49.39 OTHER TRANYLCYPROMINE AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2921.49.90
OTH.AROMATIC MONOAMINE, ITS DERIVATIVES 
AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2921.51.11 M-PHENYLENEDIAMINE AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2921.51.12 DIAMINOTOLUENES 12 12 12 12 12 8

2921.51.19
O-PHENYLENEDIAMINE, P-PHENYLENEDIAMINE 
AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2921.51.20
O-PHENYLENEDIAMINE, P-PHENYLENEDIAMINE 
AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2921.51.31 N, N'-DI-SEC-BUTYL-P-PHENYLENEDIAMINE 12 12 12 12 12 8

2921.51.32 N-ISOPROPYL-N'-PHENYL- P-PHENYLENEDIAMINE 12 12 12 12 12 8

2921.51.33
N-(1, 3-DIMETHYLBUTYL)-N'-PHENYL-P-
PHENYLENEDIAMINE 12 12 12 12 12 8

2921.51.34
N-(1, 4-DIMETHYLPENTYL)-N'-PHENYL-P-
PHENYLENEDIAMINE 12 12 12 12 12 8

2921.51.35
N-PHENYL-P-PHENYLENEDIAMINE (4-
AMINODIPHEN.) AND SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2921.51.39
OTHER DERIVATIVES OF PHENYLENEDIAMINE 
AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2921.51.90
OTHER DERIVATIVES OF DIAMINOTOLUENES AND 
ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2921.59.11 3, 3'-DICHLOROBENZIDINE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2921.59.19 BENZIDINE, ITS OTHER DERIVATIVES AND SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2921.59.21 4, 4'-DIAMINOPHENYLMETHANE 12 12 12 12 12 8
2921.59.29 OTHER DIAMINOPHENYLMETHANE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2921.59.31 4, 4'-DIAMINODIPHENYLAMINE AND ITS SALTS 12 12 12 12 12 8

2921.59.32
4, 4'-DIAMINODIPHENYLAMINO-2-SULPHONIC ACID 
AND SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2921.59.39
OTHER DIAMINODIPHENYLAMINE, ITS 
DERIVATIVES/SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2921.59.90
OTHER AROMATIC POLYAMINE, ITS DERIVATIVES 
AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2922.11.00 MONOETHANOLAMINE AND ITS SALTS 14 4 14 14 14 8
2922.12.00 DIETHANOLAMINE AND ITS SALTS 14 4 14 14 14 8
2922.14.00 DEXTROPROPOXYPHENE (INN) AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
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2922.15.00 TRIETHANOLAMINE 14 14 14 0 11 8

2922.16.00
DIETHANOLAMMONIUM 
PERFLUOROCTANOSULFONATE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2922.17.00
METHYLDIETHANOLAMINE AND 
ETHYLDIETHANOLAMINE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2922.18.00 2-(N,N-DIISOPROPYLAMINE)ETHANOL 2 2 2 2 2 0
2922.19.11 MONOISOPROPANOLAMINE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2922.19.12
TRIISOPROPANOLAMINE 2, 4-
DICHLOROPHENOXYACETATE 14 14 14 14 14 8

2922.19.13
DIMETHYLPROPANOLAMINE 2, 4-
DICHLOROPHENOXYACETATE 14 14 14 14 14 8

2922.19.19
PROPANOLAMINE, ITS OTHER SALTS AND 
DERIVATIVES 2 2 2 2 2 0

2922.19.21 ORPHENADRINE CITRATE 14 14 14 14 14 8
2922.19.29 ORPHENADRINE AND ITS OTHERS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2922.19.31 HYDROCHLORIDE AMBROXOL 2 2 2 2 2 0
2922.19.39 AMBROXOL AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2922.19.41 HYDROCHLORIDE CLOBUTINOL 2 2 2 2 2 0
2922.19.49 CLOBUTINOL AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2922.19.51
N, N-DIMETHYL-2-AMINOETHANOL AND ITS 
PROTONATED SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2922.19.52
N, N-DIETHYL-2-AMINOETHANOL AND ITS 
PROTONATED SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2922.19.59
OTH.N, N-DIALKYL 2-AMINOETHANOL AND ITS 
PROTONATED SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2922.19.71 CHLORIDRATE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2922.19.79 OTHER PROPAFENONES AND THEIR SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2922.19.81 TARTARATE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2922.19.89

OTHER AMINOALCOHOLS, EXCEPT THOSE 
CONTAINING MORE THAN ONE KIND OF OXYGEN 
FUNCTION, THEIR ETHERS AND ESTERS; SALTS 
THEREOF

2 2 2 2 2 0

2922.19.91 1-P-NITROPHENYL-2-AMINO-1, 3-PROPANODIOL 2 2 2 2 2 0
2922.19.92 BENCYCLANEFUMARATE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2922.19.93 CLENBUTEROL AND ITS HYDROCHLORIDE 14 14 14 14 14 8
2922.19.94 MYRTECAINE 14 14 14 14 14 8
2922.19.95 TAMOXIFEN AND ITS CITRATE 14 14 14 14 14 8

2922.19.96
DEXTROPROPOXYPHENE AND ITS PROTONATED 
SALTS 12 12 12 12 12 8

2922.19.99
OTHER AMINOALCOHOL, ITS ETHERS, ESTERS AND 
SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2922.21.00
AMINONAPHTHOLSULPHONIC ACIDS AND THEIR 
SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2922.29.11 P-AMINOPHENOL 2 2 2 2 2 0

2922.29.19
O-AMINOPHENOL, M-AMINOPHENOL AND THEIR 
SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2922.29.20 NITROANISIDINES AND THEIR SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2922.29.90
OTHER AMINONAFTOL, AMINOPHENOL THEIR 
ETHERS, ESTERS, SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2922.31.11 AMFEPRAMONE 14 14 14 14 14 8
2922.31.12 AMFEPRAMONE SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2922.31.20 METHADONE AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2922.31.30 NORMETHADONE AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2922.39.10 AMINOANTHRAQUINONES AND THEIR SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2922.39.21 KETAMINE HYDROCHLORIDE 12 12 12 12 12 8
2922.39.29 KETAMINE AND OTHER SALTS THEREOF 2 2 2 2 2 0

2922.39.90
OTHER AMINO-ALDEHYDES, AMINO-KETONES, 
ETC. 2 2 2 2 2 0

2922.41.10 LYSINE 12 12 12 12 0 8
2922.41.90 LYSINE, ITS ESTERS AND SALTS 12 12 12 12 12 8
2922.42.10 GLUTAMIC ACID 2 2 2 2 2 0
2922.42.20 SALTS OF GLUTAMIC ACID 8 8 8 8 8 8
2922.43.00 ANTHRANILIC ACID AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2922.44.10 TILIDINE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2922.44.20 SALTS OF TILIDINE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2922.49.10 GLYCINE AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2922.49.20
ETHYLENEDIAMINE TETRAACETIC ACID (EDTA) 
AND ITS SALTS 12 12 12 12 9 10

2922.49.31 IMINODIACETIC ACID 2 2 2 2 2 0
2922.49.32 SALTS OF IMINODIACETIC ACID 2 2 2 2 2 0

2922.49.40
DIETHYLENETRIAMINE PENTACETIC ACID AND ITS 
SALTS 12 12 12 12 12 10

2922.49.51 ALPHA-PHENYLGLYCINE 2 2 2 2 2 0
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2922.49.52
D-(–)-A-AMINOBENZENEACETYL CHLORIDE 
HYDROCHLORIDE 12 12 12 12 12 10

2922.49.59
OTHER SALTS AND DERIVATIVES OF ALPHA-
PHENYLGLYCINE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2922.49.61 DICLOFENAC SODIUM 14 14 14 14 11 10
2922.49.62 DICLOFENAC POTASSIUM 14 14 14 14 0 10
2922.49.63 DICLOFENAC DIETHYLAMINE 14 14 14 14 14 10
2922.49.64 DICLOFENAC 14 14 14 14 14 10

2922.49.69
OTHER DICLOFENAC, ITS SALTS AND ITS 
DERIVATIVES 2 2 2 2 2 0

2922.49.90 OTHER AMINO ACID, ITS ESTERS AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2922.50.11 PHENYLEPHRINE HYDROCHLORIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2922.50.19 PHENYLEPHRINE AND ITS OTHERS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2922.50.31 LEVODOPA 14 14 14 14 14 8
2922.50.32 METILDOPA 2 2 2 2 2 0
2922.50.39 OTHER DERIVATIVES AND SALTS OF TYROSINE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2922.50.91
SODIUM N-[1-(METHOX.)PROPEN-2-YL]-A-AM.-P-
HYDR.(NAPOH) 2 2 2 2 2 0

2922.50.99
OTH.AMINO-ALCOHOL-PHEN., AMINO-ACID-PHEN., 
ETC.OXIG.FUNC 2 2 2 2 2 0

2923.10.00 CHOLINE AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2923.20.00 LECITHINS AND OTHER PHOSPHOAMINOLIPIDS 12 12 12 12 12 8

2923.30.00
TETRAETHYLAMMONIUM 
PERFLUOROCTANOSULFONATE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2923.40.00
DIDECYLDIMETHYLAMMONIUM 
PERFLUOROCTANOSULFONATE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2923.90.10 BETAINE AND ITS SALTS 12 12 12 12 12 8
2923.90.20 CHOLINE DERIVATIVES 2 2 2 2 2 0

2923.90.30

3-CHLORO-2-
HYDROXYPROPYLTRIMETHYLAMMONIUM 
CHLORIDE

12 12 12 12 12 8

2923.90.40
ALKYL(C6 TO C22) -TRIMETHYLAMMONIUM 
HALIDES 12 12 12 12 9 8

2923.90.50
DIALKYL HALIDES OR ALKYL - BENZYL - 
DIMETHYLAMMONIUM 12 12 12 12 12 8

2923.90.60
PENTAMETHYLALKYL HALOG.-ALKYIL-
PROPYLENEDIAMMONIUM, ETC 12 12 12 12 12 8

2923.90.90
OTHER QUATERNARY AMMONIUM SALTS AND 
HYDROXIDES 2 2 2 2 2 0

2924.11.00 MEPROBAMATE (INN) 2 2 2 2 2 0
2924.12.10 FLUOROACETAMIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2924.12.20 PHOSPHAMIDON 2 2 2 2 2 0
2924.12.30 MONOCROTOPHOS 14 14 14 14 14 8
2924.19.11 2-CHLORO-N-METHYLACETOACETAMIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2924.19.19
ACETOACETAMIDE OTHER DERIVATIVES 
PRODUCT SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2924.19.21 N-METHYLFORMAMIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2924.19.22 N, N-DIMETHYLLFORMAMIDE 14 14 14 14 11 8
2924.19.29 OTHER FORMAMIDE AND ACETAMIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2924.19.31 ACRYLAMIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2924.19.32 METHACRYLAMIDES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2924.19.39 OTHER DERIVATIVES OF ACRYLAMIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2924.19.42 DICROTOFOS 14 14 14 14 14 8
2924.19.49 CROTONAMIDE AND ITS OTHER DERIVATIVES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2924.19.91 N, N'-DIMETHYLUREA 2 2 2 2 2 0
2924.19.92 CARISOPRODOL 2 2 2 2 2 0

2924.19.93
N, N'-(DISTEAROYL)ETHYLENEDIAMINE (N, N'-
ETHYLENEBIS) 14 14 14 14 14 8

2924.19.94
DIETHANOLAMINES ACID OF C12 TO C18 FATTY 
ACIDS 14 14 14 14 14 excluded

2924.19.99
OTHER ACYCLIC AMIDES, ITS DERIVATIVES AND 
ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2924.21.11 HEXANITROCARBANILIDES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2924.21.19 CARBANILIDES, ITS DERIVATIVES AND SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2924.21.20 DIURON 14 14 14 14 14 8
2924.21.90 OTHER UREINES, ITS DERIVATIVES AND SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2924.23.00
2-ACETAMIDOBENZ.ACID(N-ACETYLANTHRANILIC 
ACID)AND SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2924.24.00 ETHINAMATE (INN) 2 2 2 2 2 0
2924.25.00 ALACHLOR (ISO) 14 14 14 14 14 8
2924.29.11 ACETANILIDE 12 12 12 12 12 8
2924.29.12 4-AMINOACETANILIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2924.29.13 ACETAMINOPHEN (PARACETAMOL) 14 14 14 14 0 8
2924.29.14 LIDOCAINE AND ITS HYDROCHLORIDE 14 14 14 14 14 8
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2924.29.15 2, 5-DIMETHOXYACETANILIDE 14 14 14 14 14 8

2924.29.19
OTHER DERIVATIVES OF ACETANILIDE AND ITS 
SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2924.29.20
ANILIDES OF HYDROXYNAPHTHOIC ACIDS AND 
ITS DERIV./SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2924.29.31 CARBARYL 2 2 2 2 2 0
2924.29.32 PROPOXUR 2 2 2 2 2 0
2924.29.39 OTHER CARBAMATES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2924.29.41 TECLOZAN 2 2 2 2 2 0
2924.29.43 ATENOLOL, METOLACHLOR 2 2 2 2 2 0
2924.29.44 OXAGLIC ACID 2 2 2 2 2 0
2924.29.45 IODAMIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2924.29.46
P-ACETAMIDOBENZENESULPHONIC ACID 
CHLORIDE 14 14 14 14 14 8

2924.29.47 IOXITALAMIC ACID 2 2 2 2 2 0
2924.29.49 OTHER ACETAMIDE AND ITS DERIVATIVES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2924.29.51 BROMOPRIDE 14 14 14 14 14 8
2924.29.52 METOCLOPRAMIDE AND ITS HYDROCHLORIDE 14 14 14 14 14 8

2924.29.59
OTHER METOXYBENZAMIDES ITS DERIVATIVES 
AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2924.29.61 PROPANIL 14 14 14 14 14 8
2924.29.62 FLUTAMIDE 14 14 14 14 14 8
2924.29.63 PRILOCAINE AND ITS HYDROCHLORIDE 14 14 14 14 14 8
2924.29.64 IOBITRIDOL 2 2 2 2 2 0

2924.29.69
OTHER PROPANAMIDES ITS DERIVATIVES AND ITS 
SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2924.29.91 ASPARTAM 2 2 2 2 2 0
2924.29.92 DIFLUBENZURON 2 2 2 2 2 0
2924.29.93 METALAXYL 2 2 2 2 2 0
2924.29.94 TRIFLUMURON 2 2 2 2 2 0
2924.29.95 BUCLOSAMIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2924.29.96 DENATONIUM BENZOATE 14 14 14 14 14 8

2924.29.99
OTHER CYCLIC AMIDE, ITS DERIVATIVES AND ITS 
SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2925.11.00 SACCHARIN AND ITS SALTS 14 14 14 14 11 8
2925.12.00 GLUTETHIMIDE (INN) 2 2 2 2 2 0
2925.19.10 THALIDOMIDE 14 14 14 14 14 8
2925.19.90 OTHER IMIDE, ITS DERIVATIVES AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2925.21.00 CHLORDIMEFORM 2 2 2 2 2 0
2925.29.11 L-ARGININE ASPARTATE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2925.29.19 OTHER L-ARGININE AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2925.29.21 GUANIDINE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2925.29.22 N, N'-DIPHENYLGUANIDINE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2925.29.23 CHLORHEXIDINE AND ITS SALTS 12 12 12 12 12 8
2925.29.29 OTHER GUANIDINE AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2925.29.30 AMITRAZ 12 12 12 12 12 8
2925.29.40 PENTAMIDINE ISETHIONATE 14 14 14 14 14 8

2925.29.50
METHYL N-(3, 7-DIMETHYL-7-
HYDROXYOCTYLIDENE)ANTHRANILATE 12 12 12 12 12 8

2925.29.90
OTHER IMINES, THEIR DERIVATIVES AND THEIR 
SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2926.10.00 ACRYLONITRILE 12 12 12 12 12 8
2926.20.00 1-CYANOGUANIDINE (DICYANDIAMIDE) 2 2 2 2 2 0
2926.30.11 FENPROPOREX 14 14 14 14 14 8
2926.30.12 SALTS OF FENPROPOREX 2 2 2 2 2 0
2926.30.20 METHADONE INTERMEDIATE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2926.40.00 ALPHA-FENILACETOACETONITRILO 2 2 2 2 2 0
2926.90.11 VERAMPIL 2 2 2 2 2 0
2926.90.12 VERAMPIL HYDROCHLORIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2926.90.19 OTHER SALTS OF VERAMPIL 2 2 2 2 2 0
2926.90.21 ALPHA-CYANO-3-PHENOXYBENZYL ALCOHOL 2 2 2 2 2 0
2926.90.22 CYFLUTHRIN 2 2 2 2 2 0
2926.90.23 CYPERMETHRIN 14 14 14 14 0 8
2926.90.24 DELTAMETHRIN 2 2 2 2 2 0
2926.90.25 FENVALERATE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2926.90.26 CYHALOTHRIN ("CYHALOTHRIN") 2 2 2 2 2 0

2926.90.29
OTH.ESTERS DERIVATIV.ALPHA-CYANO-3-
PHENOXYBENZYL ALCOHOL 2 2 2 2 2 0

2926.90.30 SALTS OF METHADONE INTERMEDIATE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2926.90.91 ADIPONITRILE (1, 4-DICYANOBUTANE) 2 2 2 2 2 0
2926.90.92 ACETONE CYANOHYDRIN 2 2 2 2 2 0
2926.90.93 CLOSANTEL 14 14 14 14 14 8
2926.90.95 CHLOROTHALONIL 2 2 2 2 2 0
2926.90.96 ETHYL CYANOACRYLATES 12 12 12 12 12 8
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2926.90.99 OTHER NITRILE-FUNCTION COMPOUNDS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2927.00.10 DIAZO COMPOUNDS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2927.00.21 AZODICARBONAMIDE 14 14 14 14 14 8
2927.00.29 OTHER AZOXY-COMPOUNDS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2927.00.30 AZOXY-COMPOUNDS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2928.00.11 METHYLETHYLACETOXIME 2 2 2 2 2 0

2928.00.19
OTHER ACETOXIME, ITS DERIVATIVES AND ITS 
SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2928.00.20 CARBIDOPA 2 2 2 2 2 0
2928.00.30 2-HYDRAZINOETHANOL 2 2 2 2 2 0
2928.00.41 PHENYLHYDRAZINE 12 12 12 12 12 8
2928.00.42 PHENYLHYDRAZINE DERIVATIVES 12 12 12 12 12 8

2928.00.90
OTH.ORGANIC DERIVAT.OF HYDRAZINE OR OF 
HYDROXYLAMINE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2929.10.10 DIPHENYLMETHANE DIISOCYANATE 14 4 14 14 14 10
2929.10.21 ISOMER MIXTURE TOLUENE DIISOCYANATE 14 14 2 0 0 8
2929.10.29 OTHER TOLUENE DIISOCYANATE 14 14 14 14 14 8
2929.10.30 3, 4-DICHLOROFENYL ISOCYANATE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2929.10.90 OTHER ISOCYANATE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2929.90.11 CYCLAMIC ACID OF SODIUM AND ITS SALTS 12 12 12 12 12 8
2929.90.12 CYCLAMIC ACID OF CALCIUM AND ITS SALTS 12 12 12 12 12 8

2929.90.19
OTHER CYCLAMIC ACID OF CALCIUM AND ITS 
SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2929.90.21
N, N-DIALKYL(C1 A C3)PHOSPHOROAMIDATE 
DIHALIDES, ETC. 2 2 2 2 2 0

2929.90.22
N, N-DIALKYL(C1 TO C3)PHOSPHOROAMIDATES, 
ETC. 2 2 2 2 2 0

2929.90.29
OT.N, N-DIALKYL(C1 TO 
C3)PHOSPHOROAMIDATES, THEIR DERIV. 2 2 2 2 2 0

2929.90.90 OTHER COMPOUNDS NITROGEN FUCTION 2 2 2 2 2 0
2930.20.11 EPTC (THIOCARBAMATE) 2 2 2 2 2 0
2930.20.12 CARTAP 2 2 2 2 2 0

2930.20.13
HIOBENCARB (S-4-CHLOROBENZYL 
DIETHYLTHIOCARBAMATE) 2 2 2 2 2 0

2930.20.19 OTHER THIOCARBAMATES 2 2 2 2 2 0

2930.20.21
ZIRAM AND SODIUM 
DIMETHYLDITHIOCARBAMATE 12 12 12 12 12 excluded

2930.20.22 ZINC DIETHYLDITHIOCARBAMATE 12 12 12 12 12 8
2930.20.23 ZINC DIBUTYLDITHIOCARBAMATE 12 12 12 12 12 8
2930.20.24 METHAM SODIUM 14 14 14 14 14 8
2930.20.29 OTHER DITHIOCARBAMATES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2930.30.11 MONOSULPHIDES OF TETRAMETHYLTHIURAM 12 12 12 12 12 8
2930.30.12 SULFIRAM 12 12 12 12 12 8
2930.30.19 OTHER MONOSULPHIDES OF THIURAM 2 2 2 2 2 0
2930.30.21 THIRAM 12 12 12 12 12 8
2930.30.22 DISULFIRAM 2 2 2 2 2 0
2930.30.29 OTHER DISULPHIDES OF THIURAM 2 2 2 2 2 0
2930.30.90 TETRASULPHIDES OF THIURAM 2 2 2 2 2 0

2930.40.10
DL-METHIONINE, CONTAIN.>0.1%B/WEIGHT OF 
SULPHUR ASH 2 2 2 2 2 0

2930.40.90 OTHER METHIONINE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2930.60.00 2-(N,N-DIÉTHYLAMINE)ÉTHANETHIOL 2 2 2 2 2 0

2930.70.00
BIS SULFIDE (2-HYDROXYETHYL) (THIODIGLYCOL 
(DCI)) 2 2 2 2 2 0

2930.80.10 ALDICARB 2 2 2 2 2 0
2930.80.20 CAPTAFOL 2 2 2 2 2 0
2930.80.30 METHAMIDOPHOS 12 12 12 12 12 8
2930.90.11 THIOGLYCOLIC ACID AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2930.90.12 CYSTEINA 2 2 2 2 2 0

2930.90.13
N, N-DIALKYL-2-AMINOETHANOTHIOLS, THEIR 
PROTONAT.SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2930.90.19 OTHER THIOLS, ITS DERIVATES AND SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2930.90.21 THIOUREA 2 2 2 2 2 0
2930.90.22 THIOPHANATE-METHYL 2 2 2 2 2 0
2930.90.23 4-METHYL-3-THIOSEMICARBAZIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2930.90.29 OTHER THIOAMIDES, ITS DERIVATIVES AND SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2930.90.31
2-(ETHYLTHIO)ETHANOL OF A CONCENTRATION 
OF >=98% 2 2 2 2 2 0

2930.90.32 3-(METHYLTHIO)PROPANOL AND ALDICARB 2 2 2 2 2 0
2930.90.33 S-ETHYL CHLOROTHIOFORMATE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2930.90.34
2-HYDROXY-4-(METHYLTHIO)BUTYRIC ACID AND 
ITS CALC.SALT 2 2 2 2 2 0

2930.90.35 METHOMYL 2 2 2 2 2 0
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2930.90.36 CARBOCYSTEINE 12 12 12 12 9 8

2930.90.37
4-SULPHATE-ETHYL-SULPHONYL-2, 5-
DIMETOXYANILINE, ETC 12 12 12 12 12 8

2930.90.39
OTH.THIOETHERS, THIOESTERS AND ITS 
DERIVATIVES/SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2930.90.41
S-[2-(DIETHYLAMINO)ETHYL] O, O-
DIETHYLPHOSPHOROTH., ETC 2 2 2 2 2 0

2930.90.42
O, O-DIMETHYL S-[2-(1-
METHYLCARBAMOYLETHYLTHIO)ETHYL PH. 2 2 2 2 2 0

2930.90.43
PROFEN.(O-(4-BROMO-2-CHLOROPHENYL)O-ETHYL 
S-PROPYL PHOS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2930.90.49
OTHER PHOSPHOROTHIOATE, ITS DERIVATIVES 
AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2930.90.51 PHORATO 2 2 2 2 2 0
2930.90.52 DISULFOTON 12 12 12 12 12 8
2930.90.53 ETHION 2 2 2 2 2 0
2930.90.54 DIMETHOATE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2930.90.57 THIOMETON 14 14 14 14 14 8

2930.90.59
OTHER PHOSPHORODITHIOATE, ITS DERIVATIVES 
AND SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2930.90.61 ACEPHATE 12 12 12 12 9 8

2930.90.69
OTHER PHOSPHORODAMIDETHIOATE, ITS 
DERIVATIVES AND SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2930.90.71 THIAPRIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2930.90.72 BICALUTAMIDE 14 14 14 14 14 8
2930.90.79 OTHER SULPHONES 2 2 2 2 2 0

2930.90.81 2-CHLOROETHYL AND CHLOROMETHYL SULPHIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2930.90.82 BIS(2-CHLOROETHYL) SULPHIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2930.90.83 BIS(2-CHLOROETHYLTHIO)METHANE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2930.90.84 1, 2-BIS(2-CHLOROETHYLTHIO)ETHANE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2930.90.85 1, 3-BIS(2-CHLOROETHYLTHIO)-N-PROPANE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2930.90.86 1, 4-BIS(2-CHLOROETHYLTHIO)-N-BUTANE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2930.90.87 1, 5-BIS(2-CHLOROETHYLTHIO)-N-PENTANE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2930.90.88 BIS (2-CHLOROETHYLTHIOMETHYL) OXIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2930.90.89 BIS (2-CHLOROETHYLTHIOMETHYL) OXIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2930.90.91 CAPTAN 2 2 2 2 2 0
2930.90.93 METHYLENEBIS(THIOCYANATE) 12 12 12 12 12 8
2930.90.94 DIMETHYLTHIOPHOSPHORAMIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2930.90.95
O-ETHYL S-PHENYL 
ETHYLPHOSPHONOTHIOLOTHIONATE (FONOFOS) 2 2 2 2 2 0

2930.90.96
ALKYL HYDROGEN (C1 TO C3) 
PHOSPHONOTHIOLOTHIONATE OF 12 12 12 12 12 8

2930.90.97
OTH.COMP.WITH 1 ATOM PHOSPHORUS LINKED 
ONE ALKYLE GROUP 12 12 12 12 12 8

2930.90.98 DITHIOCARBONATES (XANTHATES) 12 12 12 12 12 8
2930.90.99 OTHER ORGANIC THIOCOMPOUNDS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2931.10.00
CHUMBO TETRAMETILA E CHUMBO 
TETRAETILENO 2 2 2 2 2 0

2931.20.00 COMPOSTOS DE TRIBUTILESTANHO 2 2 2 2 2 0
2931.31.00 DIMETHYL METHYLPHOSPHONATE 12 12 12 12 12 8
2931.32.00 DIMETHYL PROPYLPHOSPHONATE 12 12 12 12 12 8
2931.33.00 DIETHYL ETHYLPHOSPHONATE 12 12 12 12 12 8

2931.34.00
METHYLPHOSPHONATE OF SODIUM 3- 
(TRIIDROXISILIL)PROPYLE 12 12 12 12 12 8

2931.35.00
2,4,6-TRIOXIDE OF 2,4,6-TRIPROPYL-1,3,4,2,4,6-
TRIOXATRIPHOSPHINAN 12 12 12 12 12 8

2931.36.00

METHYLPHOSPHONATE DE BIS (5-ETHYL-2-
METHYL-2-OXYDO-1,3,2-DIOXAFOSFINAN-5-YL) 
METHYL METHYLE

12 12 12 12 12 8

2931.37.00

METHYLPHOSPHONATE DE BIS [(5-ÉTHYL-2-
METHYL-2-OXYDO-1,3,2-DIOXAFOSFINAN-5-YL) 
METHYL]

12 12 12 12 12 8

2931.38.00
SALT OF METHYLPHOSPHONIC ACID AND 
(AMINOIMINOMETHYL) UREA (1: 1) 12 12 12 12 12 8

2931.39.11

ETEFON; DIPHENYLPHOSPHONATE (4,4'-BIS 
((DIMETHOXYPHOSPHINYL) METHYL) DIPHENYL) 2 2 2 2 2 0

2931.39.12
GLYPHOSATE AND ITS SALT 
MONOISOPROPYLAMINE 12 12 12 12 0 8

2931.39.13 ETIDRONATE DISODIUM 14 14 14 14 14 8
2931.39.14 TRICHLORFON 12 12 12 12 9 8
2931.39.15 GLUFOSINATE AMMONIUM 2 2 2 2 2 0
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2931.39.16
HYDROGENOPHOSPHONATE OF BIS (2-
ÉTHYLHEXYL) 2 2 2 2 2 0

2931.39.17
PHOSPHONOMETHYLIMINODIACETIC ACID; 
TRIMETHYLPHOSPHONIC ACID 12 12 12 12 9 8

2931.39.18
CLODRONIC ACID AND ITS DISODIUM SALT; 
FOTEMUSTINE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2931.39.91

ALQUIL(FROM C1 TO C3)FOSFONOFLUORIDATES OF 
O-ALQUILE (UNTIL C10, INCLUDING THE 
CYCLOALQUILE)

12 12 12 12 12 8

2931.39.92
METHYLPHOSPHOROCHLORIDATE OF O-
ISOPROPYL 12 12 12 12 12 8

2931.39.93
METHYLPHOSPHOROCHLORIDATE OF O-
PINACOLILA 12 12 12 12 12 8

2931.39.94
ALKYLPHOSPHONYL DIFLUORIDE, WITH AN 
ALKYL GROUP FROM C1 TO C3 12 12 12 12 12 8

2931.39.95

HYDROGEN ALKYL (C1 TO C3) PHOSPHONITES OF 
[O-2- (C1 TO C3 DIALKYL) AMINO) ETHYL], ITS O-
ALKYL ESTERS (UP TO AND INCLUDING C10, 
INCLUDING CYCLOALKYL); ALKYLATED OR 
PROTONATED SALTS OF THESE PRODUCTS

12 12 12 12 12 8

2931.39.96

OTHER COMPOUNDS CONTAINING A PHOSPHORUS 
ATOM BONDED TO AN ALKYL GROUP (C1 TO C3), 
NO OTHER CARBON ATOMS

12 12 12 12 12 8

2931.39.97

N,N-DIALKYL (C1 TO C3) 
PHOSPHORAMIDOCYANOIDATES OF O-ALKYL (UP 
TO C10, INCLUDING CYCLOALKYL)

12 12 12 12 12 8

2931.39.99 OTHER ORGANOPHOSPHORUS DERIVATIVES 12 12 12 12 12 8
2931.90.21 BIS (TRIMETHYLSILYL) UREA 2 2 2 2 2 0
2931.90.29 OTHER COMPOUNDS ORGANOSSILICICOS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2931.90.41 ACETATO DE TRIFENILESTANHO 2 2 2 2 2 0
2931.90.42 TETRAOCTILESTANHO 2 2 2 2 2 0
2931.90.43 CIEXATIN 2 2 2 2 2 0
2931.90.44 HIDROXIDO DE TRIFENILESTANHO 2 2 2 2 2 0

2931.90.45 OXIDO DE FEMBUTATIN (OXIDO DE FENBUTATIN) 12 12 12 12 12 8

2931.90.46
SAIS DE DIMETIL-ESTANHO,ETC.DO ACIDO 
CARBOXIL/TIOGLICOL 12 12 12 12 12 8

2931.90.49 OTHER ORGANOMETALLIC COMPOUNDS OF TIN 2 2 2 2 2 0
2931.90.51 METHYLARSINIC ACID AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2931.90.52 2-CLOROVINIL-DICLOROARSINA 2 2 2 2 2 0
2931.90.53 BIS(2-CLOROVINIL)CLOROARSINA 2 2 2 2 2 0
2931.90.54 TRIS (2-CHLOREVYNIL) ARSINE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2931.90.59 OTHER ORGANO-ARSENIC COMPOUNDS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2931.90.61
TRICLORETO DE ETIALUMINIO(SESQUICLORETO 
DE ETIALUMINIO) 12 12 12 12 12 8

2931.90.62 CHLORIDE OF DIETHYLALUMINIUM 12 12 12 12 12 8
2931.90.69 OTHER ORGANIC-ALUMINIC COMPOUNDS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2931.90.90 OTHER ORGANIC-INORGANIC COMPOUNDS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2932.11.00 TETRAHYDROFURAN 2 2 2 2 2 0
2932.12.00 2-FURALDEHYDE (FURFURALDEHYDE) 12 12 12 12 12 8
2932.13.10 FURFURYL ALCOHOL 12 12 12 12 12 8
2932.13.20 TETRAHYDROFURFURYL ALCOHOL 2 2 2 2 2 0
2932.14.00 SUCRALOSE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2932.19.10 RANITIDINE AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2932.19.20 NAFRONYL 2 2 2 2 2 0
2932.19.30 NITROVIN 14 14 14 14 14 8
2932.19.40 BIORESMETHRIN 12 12 12 12 12 8
2932.19.50 5-NITROFURFURYLIDENE DIACETATE (NFDA) 12 12 12 12 12 8

2932.19.90
HETEROCYCLIC COMPOUNDS WITH 1 FURANE 
CYCLICE, N/CONDEN. 2 2 2 2 2 0

2932.20.00 LACTONES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2932.91.00 ISOSAFROLE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2932.92.00 1-(1, 3-BENZODIOXOL-5-YL)PROPAN-2-ONE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2932.93.00 PIPERONAL 12 12 12 12 12 8
2932.94.00 SAFROLE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2932.95.00 TETRAHYDROCANNABINOLS (ALL ISOMERS) 2 2 2 2 2 0
2932.99.11 EUCALYPTOL 12 12 12 12 12 8
2932.99.12 QUERCETIN 14 14 14 14 14 8
2932.99.13 SOSORBIDE DINITRATE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2932.99.14 CARBOFURAN 2 2 2 2 2 0
2932.99.91 AMIODARONE HYDROCHLORIDE 14 14 14 14 11 8

2932.99.92
1, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8-HEXAHYDRO-4, 6, 6, 7, 8, 8-
HEXAMETHYLCYCLOP.ETC 12 12 12 12 12 8

2932.99.93 DIBENZYLIDENE-SORBITOL 14 14 14 14 14 8
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2932.99.94
CARBOSULFAN(DIBUTYLAMINOTHIO)METHYLCAR
BAMATE OF 2, ETC. 2 2 2 2 2 0

2932.99.99
OTH.HETEROCYCLIC COMPOUNDS WITH OXYGEN 
HETERO-ATOMS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2933.11.11 DIPYRONE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.11.12 MAGNOPYROL 2 2 2 2 2 0

2933.11.19
OTHER ACID 1-PHENIL-2, 3-DIMETHYL-5-
PYRAZOLONE-4-... 2 2 2 2 2 0

2933.11.20
METHYLENEBIS(4-METHYLAMINO-1-PHENYL-2, 3-
DIMETHYL)PYRAZ. 2 2 2 2 2 0

2933.11.90
OTHER PHENAZONE (ANTIPYRIN) AND ITS 
DERIVATIVES 2 2 2 2 2 0

2933.19.11 PHENYLBUTAZONE CALCIUM 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.19.19 OTHER PHENYLBUTAZONE, ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2933.19.90
OTH.HETEROCYCLIC COMPOUNDS WITH 1 CYCLE 
PYRAZOLE, N/COND 2 2 2 2 2 0

2933.21.10 IPRODIONE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.21.21 PHENYTOIN AND ITS SODIUM SALT 14 14 14 14 14 8
2933.21.29 OTHER PHENYTOIN SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.21.90 OTHER HYDANTOIN AND ITS DERIVATIVES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.29.11 2-METIL-5-NITROIMIDAZOL 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.29.12 METRONIDAZOLE AND ITS SALTS 14 14 14 14 11 8
2933.29.13 TINIDAZOLE 14 14 14 14 11 8

2933.29.19
OTHER HETEROCYCLIC COMPOUNDS WITH 1 
NITROIMIDAZOLE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2933.29.21 ECONAZOLE AND ITS NITRATE 14 14 14 14 14 8
2933.29.22 MICONAZOL NITRATE 14 14 14 14 11 8
2933.29.23 CLONIDINE HYDROCHLORIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.29.24 ISOCONAZOLE NITRATE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.29.25 CLOTRIMAZOLE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2933.29.29
HETEROCYCLIC COMPOUNDS WITH CYCLE 
CHLORINAT.BENZENE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2933.29.30 CIMETIDINE AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2933.29.40
4-METHYL-5-HYDROXYMETHYLIMIDAZOLE AND 
ITS SALTS 12 12 12 12 12 8

2933.29.91 IMIDAZOLE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.29.92 HISTIDINE AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.29.93 ONDANSETRON AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2933.29.94 1-HYDROXYETHYL-2-UNDECANOYLIMIDAZOLINE 12 12 12 12 12 8

2933.29.95
1-HYDROXYETHYL-2-(8-
HEPTADECANOYL)IMIDAZOLINE 12 12 12 12 12 8

2933.29.99
OTHER HETEROCYCLIC COMPOUNDS 1 CYCLE 
IMIDAZOLE N/CONDEN 2 2 2 2 2 0

2933.31.10 PYRIDINE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.31.20 SALTS OF PYRIDINE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.32.00 PIPERIDINE AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.33.11 ALFENTANIL 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.33.12 ANILERIDINE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.33.19 SALTS OF ALFENTANIL OR ANILERIDINE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.33.21 BEZITRAMIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.33.22 BROMAZEPAM 12 12 12 12 0 8
2933.33.29 SALTS OF BEZITRAMIDA OR BROMAZEPAM 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.33.30 KETOBEMIDONE AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.33.41 DIPHENOXYLATE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.33.42 DIPHENOXYLATE HYDROCHLORIDE 14 14 14 14 14 8
2933.33.49 OTHER DIPHENOXYLATE SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.33.51 DIPHENOXIN 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.33.52 DIPIPANONE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.33.59 SALTS OF DIFENOXIN OR DIPIPANONA 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.33.61 PHENCYCLIDINE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.33.62 PHENOPERIDINE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.33.63 FENTANYL 2 2 2 2 2 0

2933.33.69
SALTS OF PHENCYCLIDINE, PHENOPERIDINE OR 
FENTANYL 2 2 2 2 2 0

2933.33.71 METHYLPHENIDATE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.33.72 PENTAZOCINE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.33.79 SALTS OF METHYLPHENIDATE OR PENTAZOCINE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.33.81 PETHIDINE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.33.82 PETHIDINE INTERMEDIATE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.33.83 PIPRADROL 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.33.84 PETHIDINE HYCROCHLORIDE 14 14 14 14 14 8

2933.33.89
OTHER SALTS OF PETHIDINE OR OF INTERMEDIATE 
A 2 2 2 2 2 0
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2933.33.91 PIRITRAMIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.33.92 PROPIRAM 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.33.93 TRIMEPERIDINE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.33.99 OTHER OF PIRITRAMIDE OR TRIMEPERIDINE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.39.12 DROPERIDOL 12 12 12 12 12 8
2933.39.13 NIFLUMIC ACID 2 2 2 2 2 0

2933.39.14
HALOXIFOP (RS)-2-[4-(3-CHLORO-5-
TRIFLUOROMETHYL-ETC 2 2 2 2 2 0

2933.39.15 HALOPERIDOL 2 2 2 2 2 0

2933.39.19
OTHER HETEROCYCLIC COMP.W/FLUORINE 
AND/OR BR.COVAL.BOND. 2 2 2 2 2 0

2933.39.21 PICLORAM 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.39.22 CHLORPYRIFOS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.39.23 CLEBOPRIDE MALATE ACID 14 14 14 14 14 8
2933.39.24 CLOPERAMIDE HYDROCHLORIDE 14 14 14 14 11 8

2933.39.25
(2-METHYL-3-CHLOROANILINE)NICOTINIC 
ACID/LYSINE SALTS 14 14 14 14 14 15

2933.39.29
OTHER HETEROCYCLIC COMPOUNDS WITH 
CHLOR.N/FLUOR.N/BROM. 2 2 2 2 2 0

2933.39.31 TERFENADINE 14 14 14 14 14 8
2933.39.32 BIPERIDEN AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.39.33 ISONICOTINIC ACID 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.39.34 5-ETHYL-2, 3-DICARBOXYPYRIDINE (5-EPDC) 2 2 2 2 2 0

2933.39.35
MAZETAPIR (RS)-5-ETHYL-2-(4-ISOPROPYL-4-
METHYL-5-ETC. 14 14 14 14 0 8

2933.39.36 QUINUCLIDINE-3-OL 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.39.39 PENTAZOCINE AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.39.43 NIFEDIPINE 14 14 14 14 11 8
2933.39.44 NITRENDIPINE 14 14 14 14 14 8
2933.39.45 PIRILAMINE MALEATE 14 14 14 14 14 8
2933.39.46 OMEPRAZOLE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.39.47 3-QUINUCLIDINYL BENZYLATE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.39.48 NIMODIPINE 12 12 12 12 0 8

2933.39.49
OTHER COMPOUNDS CONT.CYCLE PIRIDINE 
N/CONDENSED 2 2 2 2 2 0

2933.39.81 BENZETAMIDE HYDROCHLORIDE 14 14 14 14 14 8
2933.39.82 MEPIVACAINE HYDROCHLORIDE 14 14 14 14 14 8
2933.39.83 BUPIVACAINE HYDROCHLORIDE 14 14 14 14 14 8
2933.39.84 PARAQUAT DICHLORIDE 12 12 12 12 9 8

2933.39.89
OTH.HETEROCYCLIC COMP.WITH PIRIDINE, 
N/RAD.ALKYLE, ETC 2 2 2 2 2 0

2933.39.91 PHENAZOPYRIDINE HYDROCHLORIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.39.92 ISONIAZID 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.39.93 3-CYANOPYRIDINE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.39.94 4, 4'-BIPIRIDINE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2933.39.99
OTHER HETEROCYCLIC COMPOUNDS 1 CYCLE 
PIRIDINE N/CONDEN. 2 2 2 2 2 0

2933.41.10 LEVORPHANOL 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.41.20 SALTS OF LEVORPHANOL 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.49.11 2, 3-QUINOLINEDICARBOXYLIC ACID 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.49.12 ROSOXACIN 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.49.13 I-MAZAQUIN 14 14 14 14 14 8

2933.49.19
OTHER DERIVATIVES OF 
QUINOLINEDICARBOXYLIC ACID 2 2 2 2 2 0

2933.49.20 OXAMNIQUINE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.49.30 BROXYQUINOLINE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.49.40 ESTERS OF LEVORPHANOL 2 2 2 2 2 0

2933.49.90 OTHER COMPOUNDS CONT.QUINOLEINE RING, ETC 2 2 2 2 2 0

2933.52.00
MALONYLUREA (BARBITURIC ACID) AND ITS 
SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2933.53.11 ALLOBARBITAL AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.53.12 AMOBARBITAL AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.53.21 BARBITAL AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.53.22 BUTALBITAL AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.53.23 BUTETHAL AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.53.30 CYCLOBARBITAL AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.53.40 PHENOBARBITAL AND ITS SALTS 14 14 14 14 14 8
2933.53.50 METHYLPHENOBARBITAL AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.53.60 PENTOBARBITAL AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.53.71 SECBUTABARBITAL AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.53.72 SECOBARBITAL AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.53.80 VINYLBITAL AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
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2933.54.00
OTHER DERIVATIVES OF MALONYLUREA 
(BARBITURIC ACID) 2 2 2 2 2 0

2933.55.10 LOPRAZOLAM AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.55.20 MECLOQUALONE AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.55.30 METHAQUALONE AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.55.40 ZIPEPROL AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.59.11 OXATOMIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.59.12 PRAZIQUANTEL 14 14 14 14 14 10
2933.59.13 NORFLOXACIN AND ITS NICOTINATE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.59.14 FLUNARIZINE AND ITS DIHYDROCHLORIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.59.15 ENROFLOXACIN, PIPERAZINE SALTS 12 12 12 12 12 10
2933.59.16 BUSPIRONE HYDROCHLORIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2933.59.19
OTHER HETEROCYCLIC COMPOUNDS WITH 
PIPERAZINE RING 2 2 2 2 2 0

2933.59.21 BROMACYL 14 14 14 14 14 10
2933.59.22 TERBACIL 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.59.23 FLUOROURACIL 2 2 2 2 2 0

2933.59.29
OTHER HETEROCYCLIC COMPOUND, CYCLE PIRIM., 
HALOG.+++++++ 2 2 2 2 2 0

2933.59.31 PROPYTHIOURACIL 14 14 14 14 14 10
2933.59.32 DIAZINON 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.59.33 PYRAZOPHS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.59.34 AZATHIOPRINE 14 14 14 14 14 10
2933.59.35 6-MERCAPTOPURINE 14 14 14 14 14 8

2933.59.39
OTHER HETEROCYCLIC COMPOUNDS, SULPHUR, 
WITHOUT HALOG. 2 2 2 2 2 0

2933.59.41 TRIMETHOPRIM 14 14 14 14 11 8
2933.59.42 ACYCLOVIR 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.59.43 DIPIRIDAMOL TOSYLATES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.59.44 NICARBAZINE 14 14 14 14 14 10

2933.59.45 MENADIONE DIMETHYLPYRAMIDINOL BISULPHITE 8 8 8 8 8 8

2933.59.49
OTH.HETEROCYC.COMPOUN.PYRIMIDINE RING, 
ALC./ETHER FUNC. 2 2 2 2 2 0

2933.59.91 MINOXIDIL 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.59.92 2-AMINOPYRIMIDINE 14 14 14 14 14 10

2933.59.99
OTH.HETEROCYC.COMPOUN.WITH 
PYRIMIDINE/PIPERAZINE RING 2 2 2 2 2 0

2933.61.00 MELAMINE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2933.69.11
2, 4, 6-TRICHLOROTRIAZINE (CYANURIC 
CHLORIDE) 2 2 2 2 2 0

2933.69.12 MERCAPTODICHLOROTRIAZINE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.69.13 ATRAZINE 12 35 12 12 9 8
2933.69.14 SIMAZINE 12 12 12 12 9 8
2933.69.15 CYANAZINE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.69.16 ANILAZINE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2933.69.19
OTH.HETEROC.COMP.TRIAZINE RING WITH 
CHLORINE COVAL.BOND 2 2 2 2 2 0

2933.69.21 N, N, N-TRIHYDROXYETHYLHEXAHYDROTRIAZINE 14 14 14 14 14 8

2933.69.22 HEXAZINON 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.69.23 METRIBUZIN 2 2 2 2 2 0

2933.69.29
OTH.HETER.COMP.TRIAZINE RING WITHOUT 
CHLORINE COV.BOND 2 2 2 2 2 0

2933.69.91 AMETRYN 14 14 14 14 14 8

2933.69.92
METHENAMINE (HEXAMETHENAMINE) AND ITS 
SALTS 14 14 14 14 14 8

2933.69.99
OTH.HETEROC.COMPOUNDS 1 TRIAZINE RING 
N/CONDENSED 2 2 2 2 2 0

2933.71.00 6-HEXANELACTAM (EPSILON-CAPROLACTAM) 12 12 12 12 12 8
2933.72.10 CLOBAZAM 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.72.20 METHYPRYLON 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.79.10 PIRACETAM 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.79.90 OTHER LACTAMS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.91.11 ALPRAZOLAM 12 12 12 12 12 8
2933.91.12 CAMAZEPAM 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.91.13 CLONAZEPAM 2 2 12 2 2 10
2933.91.14 CLORAZEPATE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.91.15 CHLORDIAZAPOXIDE 12 12 12 12 12 8

2933.91.19
SALTS OF ALPRAZOLAM, CAMAZEPAM, 
CHLORDIAZEPOXIDE, ETC 2 2 2 2 2 0

2933.91.21 DELORAZEPAM 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.91.22 DIAZEPAM 14 14 14 14 14 8
2933.91.23 ESTAZOLAM 2 2 2 2 2 0
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2933.91.29
SALTS OF DELORAZEPAM, DIAZEPAM OR 
ESTAZOLAM 2 2 2 2 2 0

2933.91.31 FLUDIAZEPAM 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.91.32 FLUNITRAZEPAM 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.91.33 FLURAZEPAM 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.91.34 HALAZEPAM 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.91.39 SALTS OF FLUDIAZEPAM, FLUNITRAZEPAM, ETC. 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.91.41 ETHYL LOFLAZEPATE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.91.42 LORAZEPAM 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.91.43 LORMETAZEPAM 2 2 2 2 2 0

2933.91.49 SALTS OF ETHYL LOFLAZEPATE, LORAZEPAM, ETC. 2 2 2 2 2 0

2933.91.51 MAZINDOL 14 14 14 14 14 8
2933.91.52 MEDAZEPAM 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.91.53 MIDAZOLAM 14 14 14 14 14 8

2933.91.59
SALTS OF MAZINDOL, MEDAZEPAM OR 
MIDAZOLAM 2 2 2 2 2 0

2933.91.61 NIMETAZEPAM 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.91.62 NITRAZEPAM 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.91.63 NORDAZEPAM 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.91.64 OXAZEPAM 2 2 2 2 2 0

2933.91.69
SALTS OF NIMETAZEPAM, NITRAZEPAM, 
NORDAZEPAM, OXAZEPAM 2 2 2 2 2 0

2933.91.71 PINAZEPAM 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.91.72 PYROVALERONE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.91.73 PRAZEPAM 2 2 2 2 2 0

2933.91.79
SALTS OF PINAZEPAM, PIROVALERONA OR 
PRAZEPAM 2 2 2 2 2 0

2933.91.81 TEMAZEPAM 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.91.82 TETRAZEPAM 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.91.83 TRIAZOLAM 12 12 12 12 12 8

2933.91.89
SALTS OF TEMAZEPAM, TETRAZEPAM AND 
TRIAZOLAM 2 2 2 2 2 0

2933.92.00 AZINPHOS-METHYL (ISO) 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.99.11 PYRAZINAMIDE 14 14 14 14 14 8
2933.99.12 AMILORIDE HYDROCHLORIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.99.13 PINDOLOL 2 2 2 2 2 0

2933.99.19
OTHER HETEROCYCLIC COMPOUNDS CONTAINING 
PYRAZINA RING 2 2 2 2 2 0

2933.99.20
OTHER HETEROCYCLIC COMPOUNDS CONT. 
DIAZEPINE RING (HYGROG. 2 2 2 2 2 0

2933.99.31 IMINOSTILBENE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.99.32 CARBAMAZEPINE 14 14 14 14 14 8
2933.99.33 CLOMIPRAMINE HYDROCHLORIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2933.99.34
MOLINATE (S-ETHYL HEXAHYDROAZEPIN-1-
CARBOTHIOATE) 2 2 2 2 2 0

2933.99.35 HEXAMETHYLENEIMINE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2933.99.39
OTH.HETEROCYCLIC COMPOUNDS CONT.AZEPINE 
RING 2 2 2 2 2 0

2933.99.41 CLEMASTINE, ITS DERIVATIVES AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.99.42 AMISULPRIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.99.43 SULTOPRIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.99.44 ALIZAPRIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.99.45 BUFLOMEDIL ITS DERIVATIVES AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.99.46 ENALAPRIL MALEATE 14 14 14 14 0 8
2933.99.47 KETOROLAC TROMETHAMINE SALT 2 2 2 2 2 0

2933.99.49
OTHER HETEROCYCLIC COMPOUNDS 
CONT.PYRROLE RING 2 2 2 2 2 0

2933.99.51 BENOMYL 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.99.52 OXFENDAZOLE 14 14 14 14 14 8

2933.99.53 ALBENDAZOLE AND ALBENDAZOLE SULPHOXIDE 14 14 14 14 11 8

2933.99.54 MEBENDAZOLE 14 14 14 14 11 8
2933.99.55 FLUBENDAZOLE 14 14 14 14 14 8
2933.99.56 FEMBENDAZOLE 14 14 14 14 11 8

2933.99.59
OTH.HETEROCYCLIC COMPOUNDS 
CONT.IMIDAZOLE RING 2 2 2 2 2 0

2933.99.61 TRIADIMENOL 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.99.62 TRIADIMEFON 2 2 2 2 2 0

2933.99.63
TRIAZOFOS(O, O-DIETHYL O-(1-PHENY, 
ETC.)PHOSPHOROTHIOATE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2933.99.69
OTH.HETEROCYCLIC COMPOUNDS CONT.TRIAZOL 
RING 2 2 2 2 2 0

2933.99.91 AZINFOS-ETHYL 2 2 2 2 2 0
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2933.99.92 NALIDIXIC ACID 2 2 2 2 2 0
2933.99.93 CLOFAZIMINE 14 14 14 14 14 8
2933.99.95 AMEZINIUM METHYL SULPHATE 14 14 14 14 14 8
2933.99.96 MALEIC HYDRAZIDE AND ITS SALTS 12 12 12 12 12 8

2933.99.99
OTH.HETEROCYCLIC COMPOUNDS WITH 
NITROGEN HETERO-ATOM 2 2 2 2 2 0

2934.10.10 FENTIAZAC 2 2 2 2 2 0
2934.10.20 THIAZOLIDINE HYDROCHLORIDE 14 14 14 14 14 8
2934.10.30 THIABENDIZOLE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2934.10.90
OT.HETEROCYCLIC COMP.WITH 1 THIAZOLE RING 
N/ CONDENSED 2 2 2 2 2 0

2934.20.10 2-MERCAPTOBENZOTHIAZOLE AND ITS SALTS 14 14 14 14 14 8

2934.20.20

2, 2'-DITHIOBIS(BENZOTHIAZOLE)(BENZOTHIAZOLE 
DISULPHIDE) 14 14 14 14 14 8

2934.20.31
3-(TERT-BUTYLAMINOTHIO)BENZOTHIAZ.(N-TERT-
BUTYLBENZ.ETC 14 14 14 14 14 8

2934.20.32
2-(CYCLOHEXYLAMINOTHIO)BENZOTHIAZ.(N-
CYCLOHEXYLBENZ.ETC 14 14 14 14 14 8

2934.20.33
2-(DICYCLOHEXYLAMINOTHIO)BENZOTHIAZ.(N, N-
DICYCLOHEX.ETC 14 14 14 14 14 8

2934.20.34
2-(4-MORPHOLINYLTHIO)BENZOTHIAZ.(N-
OXYDIETHYLENEBEN.ETC 14 14 14 14 14 8

2934.20.39 OTHER SULPHENAMIDE BENZOTHIAZOLE 14 14 14 14 14 8

2934.20.40
2-(THIOCYANOMETHYLTHIO) BENZOTHIAZOLE 
(TCMTB) 14 14 14 14 14 8

2934.20.90
OTH.HETEROCYCLIC COMPOUNDS WITH 
BENZOTHIAZOLE RING 2 2 2 2 2 0

2934.30.10
METHOTRIMEPRAZINE MALEATE 
(LEVOMEPROMAZINE MALEATE) 2 2 2 2 2 0

2934.30.20 FLUPHENAZINE ENANTHATE 12 12 12 12 12 8
2934.30.30 PROMETHAZINE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2934.30.90
OTH.HETEROCYCLIC COMP.WITH 
STRUCT.PHENOTIAZINE RING 2 2 2 2 2 0

2934.91.11 AMINOREX AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2934.91.12 BROTIZOLAM AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2934.91.21 CLOTIAZEPAM 2 2 2 2 2 0
2934.91.22 CLOXAZOLAM 12 12 12 12 12 8
2934.91.23 DEXTROMORAMIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2934.91.29
SALTS OF CLOTIAZEPAM, CLOXAZOLAM, 
DEXTROMORAMIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2934.91.31 PHENDIMETRAZINE AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2934.91.32 PHENDIMETRAZINE AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2934.91.33 HALOXAZOLAM AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2934.91.41 KETAZOLAM 14 14 14 14 11 8
2934.91.42 MESOCARB 2 2 2 2 2 0
2934.91.49 SALTS OF KETAZOLAM AND MESOCARB 2 2 2 2 2 0
2934.91.50 OXAZOLAM AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2934.91.60 PEMOLINE AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2934.91.70 SUFENTANIL AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2934.99.11 MORPHOLINE AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2934.99.12 PIRENOXINE SODIUM SALT (CATALIN SODIUM) 2 2 2 2 2 0
2934.99.13 NIMORAZOL 2 2 2 2 2 0

2934.99.14
ISATOIC ANHYDRIDE (2H-3, 1-BENZOXAZINE-2, 4-
(1H)-DIONE) 2 2 2 2 2 0

2934.99.15 4, 4'-DITHIODIMORPHOLINE 14 14 14 14 14 10
2934.99.19 OTHER HETEROCYCLIC COMPOUNDS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2934.99.22 ZIDOVUDINE (AZT) 12 0 12 12 12 8
2934.99.23 THYMIDINE 0 0 0 0 0 0
2934.99.24 FURAZOLIDONE 12 12 12 12 12 8
2934.99.25 CYTARABINE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2934.99.26 OXADIAZON 2 2 2 2 2 0
2934.99.27 STAVUDINE 12 12 12 12 12 8

2934.99.29
OTH.HETEROCYCLIC COMPOUNDS WITH 3 
NITROGEN HETERO-ATOM 2 2 2 2 2 0

2934.99.31 KETOCONAZOLE 14 14 14 14 0 8
2934.99.32 PRAZOSIN HYDROCHLORIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2934.99.33 TALNIFLUMATE 14 14 14 14 14 10
2934.99.34 NUCLEIC ACIDS AND THEIR SALTS 14 14 14 14 14 8
2934.99.35 PROPICONAZOLE 14 14 14 14 14 10

2934.99.39
OTHER HETEROCYCLIC COMPOUNDS WITH 
NITROGEN HETERO-ATOM 2 2 14 2 2 15

2934.99.41 THIOPHENE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2934.99.42 6-AMINOPENNICILLANIC ACID 4 4 4 4 4 4
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2934.99.43 7-AMINOCEPHALSPORANIC ACID 2 2 2 2 2 0
2934.99.44 7-AMINODESACETOXYCEPHALOSPORANIC ACID 2 2 2 2 2 0
2934.99.45 CHLORMEZANONE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2934.99.46
9-(N-METHYL-4-
PIPERIDINYLIDENE)THIOXANTHENE 14 14 14 14 14 10

2934.99.49
OTHER HETEROCYCLIC COMPOUNDS WITH 
SULFUR HETERO-ATOM 2 2 2 2 2 0

2934.99.51 TEBUTHIURON 2 2 2 2 2 0
2934.99.52 TETRAMISOLE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2934.99.53 LEVAMISOLE AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2934.99.54 TIOCONAZOLE 14 14 14 14 14 10

2934.99.59
OTHER HETEROCYCLIC COMP.WITH 3 SULFUR 
HETERO-ATOM 2 2 2 2 2 0

2934.99.61 TIZANIDINE HYDROCHLORIDE 12 12 12 12 12 8

2934.99.69
OTHER.HETEROCYCLIC COMPOUNDS WITH 
SULFUR HETERO-ATOM 2 2 2 2 2 0

2934.99.91 TIMOLOL 2 2 2 2 2 0
2934.99.92 TIMOLOL ACID MALEATE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2934.99.93 LAMIVUDINE 12 12 12 12 12 15
2934.99.99 OTHER HETEROCYCLIC COMPOUNDS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2935.10.00 N-METHYLPERFLUOROOCTANE SULFONAMIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2935.20.00 N-ETHYLPERFLUOROOCTANE SULFONAMIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2935.30.00

N-ETHYL-N-(2-
HYDROXYETHYL)PERFLUOROCTANE 
SULFONAMIDE

2 2 2 2 2 0

2935.40.00
N-(2-HYDROXYETHYL)-N-
METHYLPERFLUOROOCTANE SULFONAMIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2935.50.00 OTHER PERFLUOROOCTANE SULFONAMIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2935.90.11 SULFADIAZINE AND ITS SODIUM SALT 14 14 14 14 11 10
2935.90.12 CHLORTHALIDONE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2935.90.13 SULPIRIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2935.90.14 VERALIPRIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2935.90.15
SULFAMETHAZINE (4,6-DIMETHYL-2-PYRIMIDIN 
SULFANILAMIDE) AND ITS SODIUM SALT 2 2 2 2 2 0

2935.90.19

OTHER SULFONAMIDES WHOSE STRUCTURE 
CONTAINS ONLY HETEROCYCLE(S) 
HETEROATOMO (S), OF NITROGEN

2 2 2 2 2 0

2935.90.21 FUROSEMIDE 14 14 14 14 14 8
2935.90.22 FTALILSULFATIAZOL 14 14 14 14 11 10
2935.90.23 PIROXICAM 12 12 12 12 12 8
2935.90.24 TENOXICAM 12 12 12 12 12 8
2935.90.25 SULFAMETHOXAZOLE 14 14 14 14 11 10

2935.90.29
OTHER SULFONAMIDES WHOSE STRUCTURE 
CONTAINS OTHER(S) HETEROCYCLE(S) 2 2 2 2 2 0

2935.90.91 CHLORAMINE-B AND CHLORAMINE-T 2 2 2 2 2 0
2935.90.92 GLYBURIDE 14 14 14 14 14 10
2935.90.93 TOLUENESULFONAMIDE 14 14 14 14 14 10
2935.90.94 NIMESULIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2935.90.95 BUMETANIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2935.90.96 SULFAGUANIDINE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2935.90.97 SULFLURAMID 14 14 14 14 14 10
2935.90.99 OTHER SULFONAMIDES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2936.21.11 VITAMIN A1 ALCOHOL (RETINOL) 2 2 2 2 2 0
2936.21.12 ACETATE OF VITAMIN A1 ALCOHOL 2 2 2 2 2 0
2936.21.13 PALMITATE OF VITAMIN A1 ALCOHOL 2 2 2 2 2 0

2936.21.19
OTHER DERIVATIVES OF VITAMIN A1 ALCOHOL, 
UNMIXED 2 2 2 2 2 0

2936.21.90
OTHER VITAMIN A AND THEIR DERIVATIVES, 
UNMIXED 2 2 2 2 2 0

2936.22.10
VITAMIN B1 HYDROCHLORIDE(THIAMINE), 
UNMIXED 2 2 2 2 2 0

2936.22.20 VITAMIN B1 MONONITRATE (THIAMINE), UNMIXED 2 2 2 2 2 0

2936.22.90
OTHER VITAMIN B1 AND ITS DERIVATIVES, 
UNMIXED 2 2 2 2 2 0

2936.23.10 VITAMIN B2 (RIBOFLAVINE), UNMIXED 2 2 2 2 2 0
2936.23.20 5'-PHOSPHATE SODIUM OF VITAMIN B2, UNMIXED 2 2 2 2 2 0
2936.23.90 OTHER DERIVATIVES OF VITAMIN B2, UNMIXED 2 2 2 2 2 0
2936.24.10 CALCIUM D-PANTOTHENATE, UNMIXED 2 2 2 2 2 0

2936.24.90
OT.D-OR DL-PANTOTHENIC ACID(VITAMIN 
B3/VITAMIN B5), DER 2 2 2 2 2 0

2936.25.10 VITAMIN B6, UNMIXED 2 2 2 2 2 0
2936.25.20 PYRIDOXINE HYDROCHLORIDE, UNMIXED 2 2 2 2 2 0
2936.25.90 OTHER DERIVATIVES OF VITAMIN B6, UNMIXED 2 2 2 2 2 0
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2936.26.10 VITAMIN B12 (CYANOCOBALAMIN), UNMIXED 14 14 14 14 0 8
2936.26.20 COBAMAMIDE, UNMIXED 2 2 2 2 2 0
2936.26.30 HYDROXOCOBALAMIN AND ITS SALTS, UNMIXED 14 14 14 14 14 8
2936.26.90 OTHER DERIVATIVES OF VITAMIN B12, UNMIXED 2 2 2 2 2 0
2936.27.10 VITAMIN C (L- OR DL-ASCORBIC ACID), UNMIXED 2 2 2 2 2 0
2936.27.20 SODIUM ASCORBATE, UNMIXED 2 2 2 2 2 0
2936.27.90 OTHER DERIVATIVES OF VITAMIN C, UNMIXED 2 2 2 2 2 0
2936.28.11 L- OR DL-A-TOCOPHEROL, UNMIXED 0 0 0 0 0 0
2936.28.12 D- OR DL-A-TOCOPHEROL ACETATE, UNMIXED 0 0 0 0 0 0

2936.28.19
OTHER D- OR DL-ALPHA-TOCOPHEROL 
DERIVATIVES, UNMIXED 0 0 0 0 0 0

2936.28.90 OTHER VITAMIN AND ITS DERIVATIVES, UNMIXED 2 2 2 2 2 0

2936.29.11
VITAMIN B9 (FOLIC ACID) AND ITS SALTS, 
UNMIXED 2 2 2 2 2 0

2936.29.19 OTHER DERIVATIVES OF VITAMIN B9, UNMIXED 2 2 2 2 2 0
2936.29.21 VITAMIN D3 (COLECALCIFEROL), UNMIXED 2 2 2 2 2 0

2936.29.29
OTHER VITAMINS D AND THEIR DERIVATIVES, 
UNMIXED 2 2 2 2 2 0

2936.29.31 VITAMIN H (BIOTIN), UNMIXED 0 0 0 0 0 0
2936.29.39 OTHERS DRIVATIVES OF VITAMIN H, UNMIXED 2 2 2 2 2 0
2936.29.40 VITAMINS K AND THEIR DERIVATIVES, UNMIXED 2 2 2 2 2 0
2936.29.51 NICOTINIC ACID, UNMIXED 2 2 2 2 2 0
2936.29.52 NICOTINIC UNMIXED 14 14 14 14 11 8
2936.29.53 SODIUM NICOTINATE, UNMIXED 2 2 2 2 2 0
2936.29.59 SODIUM NICOTINATE, UNMIXED 14 14 14 14 14 8

2936.29.90
OTHER VITAMINS AND THEIR DERIVATIVES, 
UNMIXED 2 2 2 2 2 0

2936.90.00 PROVITAMINS AND VITAMINS, UNMIXED 2 2 2 2 2 0

2937.11.00
SOMATROPIN, ITS DERIVATIVES AND 
STRUCTURAL ANALOGUES 2 2 2 2 2 0

2937.12.00 INSULIN AND ITS SALTS 14 14 14 14 14 8
2937.19.10 ACTH (CORTICOTROPHIN) 2 2 2 2 2 0
2937.19.20 HGC (CHORIONIC GONADOTROPHIN) 14 14 14 14 14 8
2937.19.30 PMSG (SERUM GONADOTROPHIN) 2 2 2 2 2 0
2937.19.40 MENOTROPHINS 14 14 14 14 14 8
2937.19.50 OXYTOCIN 12 12 12 12 12 8

2937.19.90 OTHER HORMONES POLYPEPTIDE, PROTEINS, ETC 2 2 2 2 2 0

2937.21.10 CORTISONE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2937.21.20 HYDROCORTISONE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2937.21.30 PREDNISONE (DEHYDROCORTISONE) 2 2 2 2 2 0
2937.21.40 PREDNISONE (DEHYDROHYDROCORTISONE) 2 2 2 2 2 0
2937.22.10 DEXAMETHASONE AND ITS ACETATES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2937.22.21 TRIAMCINOLONE ACETONIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2937.22.29 TRIAMCINOLONE AND OTHER DERIVATIVES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2937.22.31 DIFLUCORTOLONE VALERATE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2937.22.39 FLUCORTOLONE AND ITS DERIVATIVES 2 2 2 2 2 0

2937.22.90
OTHER HALOGENATED DERIV.CORTICOSSUPRA-
RENAL HORMONES 2 2 2 2 2 0

2937.23.10 MEDROXYPROGESTERONE AND ITS DERIVATIVES 2 2 2 2 2 0

2937.23.21 L-NORGESTREL (LEVONORGESTREL) 2 2 2 2 2 0
2937.23.22 DL-NORGESTREL 2 2 2 2 2 0
2937.23.29 L-NORGESTREL AND OTHERS DERIVATIVES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2937.23.31 OESTRIOL AND ITS SUCCINATE 12 12 12 12 12 8
2937.23.39 DERIVATIVES AND SALTS OF OESTRIOL 2 2 2 2 2 0
2937.23.41 OESTRADIOL HEMISUCCINATE 14 14 14 14 14 8

2937.23.42
OESTRADIOL FENPROPIONATE(OESTRADIOL 17-(3-
PHENYLPROPION 14 14 14 14 14 8

2937.23.49
OESTRADIOL, OTHER ESTERES, SALTS AND 
DERIVATIVES 2 2 2 2 2 0

2937.23.51 ALLYLOESTRENOL 12 12 12 12 12 8
2937.23.59 ESTERS AND SALTS OF ALLYLOESTRENOL 2 2 2 2 2 0
2937.23.60 DESOGESTREL 12 12 12 12 12 8
2937.23.70 LYNESTRENOL 12 12 12 12 12 8
2937.23.91 ETYNODIOL ACETATE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2937.23.92 GESTODENE 14 14 14 14 14 8
2937.23.99 OTHER OESTROGENS AND PROGESTOGENS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2937.29.10 METHYLPREDNISOLONE AND ITS DERIVATIVES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2937.29.20 HYDROCORTISONE SODIUM 21-SUCCINATE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2937.29.31 CYPROTERONE ACETATE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2937.29.39 CYPROTERONE AND OTHER ITS DERIVATIVES 2 2 2 2 2 0
2937.29.40 MESTEROLONE AND ITS DERIVATIVES 2 2 2 2 2 0
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2937.29.50 SPIRONOLACTONE 14 14 14 14 14 8
2937.29.60 DEFLAZACORT 2 2 2 2 2 0

2937.29.90
OTHER HORMONES CORTICOSSUPRA-RENAL AND 
ITS DERIVATIVES 2 2 2 2 2 0

2937.50.00
PROSTAGLANDINS, THROMBOXANES AND 
LEUKOTRIENES 2 2 2 2 2 0

2937.90.10 TIRATRICOL (TRIAC) AND ITS SODIUM SALT 14 14 14 14 14 8
2937.90.30 SODIUM LEVOTHYROXINE 12 12 12 12 12 8
2937.90.40 SODIUM LIOTHYRONINE 12 12 12 12 12 8
2937.90.90 OTHER HORMONES, PROSTAGLANDINS, ETC. 2 2 2 2 2 0
2938.10.00 RUTOSIDE (RUTIN) AND ITS DERIVATIVES 12 6 12 12 12 8
2938.90.10 DESLANOSIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2938.90.20 STEVIOSIDE 14 14 14 14 14 8

2938.90.90
OTHER HETEROSIDES, ITS SALTS, ETHERS, ESTERS 
AND DERIVATIVES 2 2 2 2 2 0

2939.11.10 CONCENTRATES OF POPPY STRAW 2 2 2 2 2 0
2939.11.21 BUPRENORPHINE AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2939.11.22 CODEINE AND ITS SALTS 12 12 12 12 0 8
2939.11.23 DIHYDROCODEINE AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2939.11.31 ETHYLMORPHINE AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2939.11.32 ETORPHINE AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2939.11.40 PHOLCODINE AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2939.11.51 HEROIN AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2939.11.52 HYDROCODONE AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2939.11.53 HYDROMORPHONE AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2939.11.61 MORPHINE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2939.11.62
MORPHINE HYDROCHLORIDE AND MORPHINE 
SULPHATE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2939.11.69 OTHER 2 2 2 2 2 0
2939.11.70 NICOMORPHINE AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2939.11.81 OXYCODONE AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2939.11.82 OXYMORPHONE AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2939.11.91 THEBACON AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2939.11.92 THEBAINE AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2939.19.00
OTHER OPIUM ALKALOIDS, ITS DERIVATIVES AND 
ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2939.20.00
CINCHONA ALCALOIDS, THEIR DERIVATIVES AND 
SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2939.30.10 CAFFEINE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2939.30.20 SALTS OF CAFFEINE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2939.41.00 EPHEDRINE AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2939.42.00 PSEUDOEPHEDRINE (INN) AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2939.43.00 CATHINE (INN) AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2939.44.00 NOREPHEDRINE AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2939.49.00
OTHER DERIVATIVES OF EPHEDRINE AND ITS 
SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2939.51.00 FENETYLLINE (INN) AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2939.59.10 THEOPHYLLINE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2939.59.20 AMINOPHYLLINE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2939.59.90
OTHER DERIVAT.AND SALTS OF THEOPHYLLINE 
OR AMINOPHYLLINE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2939.61.00 ERGOMETRINE (INN) AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2939.62.00 ERGOTAMINE (INN) AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2939.63.00 LYSERGIC ACID AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2939.69.11 METHYLERGOMETRINE MALEATE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2939.69.19
OTHER DERIVATIVES OF ERGOMETRINE (INN) AND 
ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2939.69.21 DIHYDROERGOTAMINE MESYLATE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2939.69.29
OTHER DERIVATIVES OF ERGOTAMINE (INN) AND 
ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2939.69.31 DIHYDROERGOCORNINE MESYLATE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2939.69.39
ERGOCORNINE AND OTHER DERIVATIVES AND 
SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2939.69.41 ALPHA-DIHYDROERGOCRYPTINE MESYLATE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2939.69.42 BETA-DIHYDROERGOCRYPTINE MESYLATE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2939.69.49
ERGOCRIPTINE AND OTHER DERIVATIVES AND 
SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2939.69.51 ERGOCRISTINE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2939.69.52 DIHYDROERGOCRISTINE METHANESULPHONATE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2939.69.59
OTHER DERIVATIVES OF ERGOCRISTINE AND ITS 
SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2939.69.90
OTHER ALKALOIDS OF RYE ERGOT, ITS 
DERIVATIVES 2 2 2 2 2 0

2939.71.11 COCAINE AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
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2939.71.12 ECGONINE AND THEIR SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2939.71.19
ESTERS AND OTHER DERIVATIVES OF COCAINE 
AND ECGONINE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2939.71.20
LEVOMETTHAMPHETAMINE, SALTS, ESTERS AND 
OTHER DERIVATIVES 2 2 2 2 2 0

2939.71.30
METHAMPHETAMINE, THEIR SALTS, ESTERS AND 
OTHER DERIVATIVES 2 2 2 2 2 0

2939.71.40
METHAMPHETAMINE RACEMATE, THEIR SALTS, 
ESTERS AND OTHER DERIVATIVES 2 2 2 2 2 0

2939.79.11 BROMETO DE N-BUTILESCOPOLAMÔNIO 2 2 2 2 2 0

2939.79.19
OTHER ESCOPOLAMINES AND THEIR 
DERIVATIVES; SALTS THEREOF 2 2 2 2 2 0

2939.79.20
THEOBROMINE AND ITS DERIVATIVES; SALTS 
THEREOF 2 2 2 2 2 0

2939.79.31
PILOCARPINE, THE NITRATE AND ITS 
CHLORIDRATE 14 14 14 14 14 8

2939.79.39 PILOCARPINE SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2939.79.40 THIOCOLCHICOSIDE 14 14 14 14 14 8
2939.79.90 OTHER ALKALIS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2939.80.00

OTHER ALKALOIDS, NATURAL OR PRODUCED BY 
SYNTHESIS, AND THEIR SALTS, ESTERS AND 
OTHER DERIVATIVES

2 2 2 2 2 0

2940.00.11 GALACTOSE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2940.00.12 ARABINOSE 14 14 14 14 14 8
2940.00.13 RAMNOSE 14 14 14 14 14 8
2940.00.19 OTHER SUGARS, CHEMICALLY PURE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2940.00.21 LACTOBIONIC ACID 12 12 12 12 12 8
2940.00.22 CALCIUM LACTOBIONATE 12 12 12 12 12 8
2940.00.23 CALCIUM BROMOLACTOBIONATE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2940.00.29

OTHER SALTS, 
DERIVAT.SULF.HALOGENAT.ETC.LACTOBIONIC 
ACID

2 2 2 2 2 0

2940.00.92
CALCIUM OR SODIUM FRUCTOSE-1, 6-
DIPHOSPHATE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2940.00.93 MALTITOL 14 14 14 14 14 8
2940.00.94 CALCIUM LACTOGLUCONATE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2940.00.99
OTHER ETHERS AND ESTERS OF SUGARS AND ITS 
SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2941.10.10 AMPICILLIN AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2941.10.20 AMOXICILLIN AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2941.10.31 PENICILLIN V POTASSIUM 2 2 2 2 2 0

2941.10.39
OTHER PENICILLIN V POTASSIUM, DERIVATIVES 
AND SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2941.10.41 PENICILLIN G POTASSIUM 14 14 14 14 14 10
2941.10.42 PENICILLIN G BENZATHINE 14 14 14 14 0 10
2941.10.43 PENICILLIN G PROCAINE 14 14 14 14 0 10
2941.10.49 OTHER PENICILLIN G, DERIVATIVES AND SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2941.10.90
OTH.PENICILLINS, DERIV.W/PENICILLANIC ACID 
STRUCT.SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2941.20.10 STREPTOMYCINS SULPHATES 2 2 2 2 2 0

2941.20.90
STREPTOMYCINS, OTHER DERIVATIVES AND ITS 
SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2941.30.10 TETRACYCLINE HYDROCHLORIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2941.30.20 OXYTETRACYCLINE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2941.30.31 MINOCYCLINE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2941.30.32 SALTS OF MINOCYCLINE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2941.30.90 TETRACYCLINES, OTHER DERIVATIVES AND SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2941.40.11
CHLORAMPHENICOL, ITS PALMITATE, SUCCINATE 
OR HEMISUCCIN. 2 2 2 2 2 0

2941.40.19 OTHER ESTERS OF CHLORAMPHENICOL 2 2 2 2 2 0
2941.40.20 THIAMPHENICOL AND ITS ESTERS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2941.40.90
OTHER DERIVATIVES AND SALTS OF 
CHLORAMPHENICOL 2 2 2 2 2 0

2941.50.10 CLARITHROMYCIN 2 2 2 2 2 0
2941.50.20 ERYTHROMYCIN AND ITS SALTS 14 14 14 14 11 8

2941.50.90
OTHER DERIVATIVES OF ERYTHROMYCIN AND ITS 
SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2941.90.11 RIFAMYCIN S 2 2 2 2 2 0
2941.90.12 RIFAMPICIN 2 2 2 2 2 0
2941.90.13 RIFAMYCIN SV SODIUM 2 2 2 2 2 0

2941.90.19
OTHER RIFAMYCIN, ITS DERIVATIVES AND ITS 
SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2941.90.21 LINCOMYCIN HYDROCHLORIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0
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2941.90.22 CLINDAMYCIN PHOSPHATE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2941.90.29 LINCOMYCIN, OTHER DERIVATIVES AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2941.90.31 CEFADROXIL AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2941.90.32
CEFOPERAZONE AND ITS SALTS AND CEFAZOLINE 
SODIUM 2 2 2 2 2 0

2941.90.33
CEFACLOR AND CEFALEXIN 
MONOHYDRATE;CEFALOTIN SODIUM 14 6 14 14 0 8

2941.90.34 CEFADROXIL AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2941.90.35 CEFOTAXIME SODIUM 2 2 2 2 2 0
2941.90.36 CEFOXITIN AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2941.90.37 CEPHALOSPORIN C 2 2 2 2 2 0

2941.90.39
OTHER  CEPHALOSPORIN AND CEPHAMICIN, 
DERIVATIVES AND SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2941.90.41 NEOMYCIN SULPHATE 2 2 2 2 2 0

2941.90.42
GENTAMYCIN EMBONATE (GENTAMYCIN 
PAMOATE) 2 2 2 2 2 0

2941.90.43 GENTAMYCIN SULPHATE 14 14 14 14 11 8
2941.90.49 OTHER AMINOGLYCOSIDES AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0

2941.90.51 SPIRAMYCIN EMBONATE (SPIRAMYCIN PAMOATE) 2 2 2 2 2 0

2941.90.59 OTHER MACROLIDS AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2941.90.61 NYSTATINE AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2941.90.62 AMPHOTERICIN B AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2941.90.69 POLYENES AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2941.90.71 MONENSIN SODIUM 2 2 2 2 2 0
2941.90.72 NARASIN 2 2 2 2 2 0
2941.90.73 AVILAMYCINS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2941.90.79 OTHER POLYETHERS AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2941.90.81 POLYMYXINS AND THEIR SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2941.90.82 COLISTIN SULPHATE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2941.90.83 VIRGINIAMYCINS AND THEIR SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2941.90.89 OTHER POLYPEPTIDES AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2941.90.91 GRISEOFULVIN AND ITS SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2941.90.92 TIAMULIN FUMARATE 2 2 2 2 2 0
2941.90.99 OTHER ANTIBIOTICS 2 2 2 2 2 0
2942.00.00 OTHER ORGANIC COMPOUNDS 2 2 2 2 2 0

3001.20.10
EXTRACTS OF LIVERS, FOR ORGANO-THERAPEUTIC 
USES 6 6 6 6 6 8

3001.20.90
EXTRACTS OF GLANDS, OTHER ORGANS, 
ETC.FORORGANO-THERAP.USES 6 6 6 6 6 8

3001.90.10 HEPARIN AND ITS SALTS 8 8 8 8 8 8

3001.90.20
PARTS OF PERICARDIA, OF BOVINE ANIMALS OR 
OF SWINE 2 2 2 2 2 0

3001.90.31 DRIED LIVERS, WHETHER IN POWDER OR NOT 4 4 4 4 4 4

3001.90.39
OTRAS GLANDS AND ORGANS, WHETHER IN 
POWDER OR NOT 4 4 4 4 4 4

3001.90.90
OTHER HUMAN/ANIMAL 
SUBST.FORTHERAP.PROPHYL.USES 2 2 2 2 2 0

3002.11.00 DIAGNOSTIC KITS TO DETECT MALARIA 2 2 2 2 2 0
3002.12.11 ANTIOPHIDIC AND OTHER ANTI POISONS 8 8 8 8 0 4
3002.12.12 ANTITETANUS 4 4 4 4 0 4
3002.12.13 ANTICATARRHAL 4 4 4 4 4 4
3002.12.14 ANTIPIOGENIC 4 4 4 4 4 4
3002.12.15 ANTIDIPHTHERIAL 4 4 4 4 0 4
3002.12.16 POLYVALENTS 4 4 4 4 4 4

3002.12.19
OTHER ANTI SERUM AND OTHER BLOOD 
FRACTIONS 2 2 2 2 0 0

3002.12.21 ANTI-RH IMMUNOGLOBULIN 2 2 2 2 2 0
3002.12.22 OTHER SERUM IMMUNOGLOBULINS 2 2 2 2 2 0
3002.12.23 FACTOR VIII CONCENTRATE 2 2 2 2 2 0

3002.12.24
SERUM ALBUMIN, IN GEL FORM, FOR PREPARING 
DIAGNOSTIC REAGENTS 2 2 2 2 2 0

3002.12.29
OTHER FRACTIONS OF BLOOD, EXCEPT THOSE 
PREPARED AS MEDICINES 2 2 2 2 2 0

3002.12.31 SERUM ALBUMIN, EXCEPT HUMAN 2 2 2 2 2 0
3002.12.32 PLASMIN (FIBRINOLYSIN) 0 0 0 0 0 0
3002.12.33 UROKINASE 0 0 0 0 0 0

3002.12.34
IMMUNOGLOBULIN AND HISTAMINE 
CHLORIDRATE, ASSOCIATED 8 8 8 8 8 4

3002.12.35
IMMUNOGLOBULIN G, LYOPHILIZED, OR IN 
SOLUTION 8 8 8 0 8 10

3002.12.36 HUMAN SERUM ALBUMIN 4 4 4 4 4 4
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3002.12.39
OTHER FRACTIONS OF BLOOD, PREPARED AS 
MEDICINES 2 2 2 2 2 0

3002.13.00
IMMUNOLOGICAL PRODUCTS, UNMIXED, NOT IN 
MEASURED DOSES OR PUT UP FOR RETAIL SALE 2 2 2 2 2 0

3002.14.10

MONOCLONAL ANTIBODIES IN BUFFER SOLUTION 
CONTAINING BOVINE ALBUMIN, NOT IN 
MEASURED DOSES OR PUT UP FOR RETAIL SALE

2 2 2 2 2 0

3002.14.90

OTHER IMMUNOLOGICAL PRODUCTS, MIXED, NOT 
IN MEASURED DOSES OR PUT UP FOR RETAIL SALE 2 2 2 2 2 0

3002.15.10 INTERFERON BETA; PEGINTERFERON ALFA-2-A 0 0 0 0 0 0

3002.15.20

BASILIXIMAB (DCI); BEVACIZUMAB (DCI); 
DACLIZUMAB (DCI); ETANERCEPT (DCI); 
GEMTUZUMAB OZOGAMICIN (DCI); OPRELVEKIN 
(DCI); RITUXIMAB (DCI); TRASTUZUMAB (DCI)

0 0 0 0 0 0

3002.15.90
OTHER IMMUNOLOGICAL PRODUCTS, IN 
MEASURED DOSES OR PUT UP FOR RETAIL SALE 2 2 2 2 2 0

3002.19.00

OTHER ANTI SERUMS, OTHER BLOOD FRACTIONS 
AND IMMUNOLOGICAL PRODUCTS, WHETHER OR 
NOT MODIFIED OR OBTAINED BY MEANS OF 
BIOTECHNOLOGICAL PROCESSES

2 2 2 2 2 0

3002.20.11 VACCINES AGAINST FLU, EXCEPT IN DOSES 2 2 2 2 2 0

3002.20.12
VACCINES AGAINST POLIOMYELITIS, EXCEPT IN 
DOSES 2 2 2 2 2 0

3002.20.13
VACCINES AGAINST HEPATITIS B, EXCEPT IN 
DOSES 2 2 2 2 2 0

3002.20.14 VACCINES AGAINST MEASLES, EXCEPT IN DOSES 2 2 2 2 2 0

3002.20.15
VACCINES AGAINST MENINGITIS, EXCEPT IN 
DOSES 2 2 2 2 2 0

3002.20.16
VACCINES AGAINST RUBELLA, MEASLES, MUMPS, 
EXCEPT IN DOSES 2 2 2 2 2 0

3002.20.17 OTHER TRIPLE VACCINES, EXCEPT IN DOSES 4 4 4 4 4 4

3002.20.18
VACCINES ANTICATARRH AND ANTIPYOGEN, 
EXCEPT IN DOSES 2 2 2 2 2 0

3002.20.19
OTHER VACCINES FOR HUMAN MEDICINE, EXCEPT 
IN DOSES 2 2 2 2 2 0

3002.20.21 VACCINES AGAINST FLU, IN DOSES 2 2 2 2 2 0
3002.20.22 VACCINES AGAINST POLIOMYELITIS, IN DOSES 2 2 2 2 0 0
3002.20.23 VACCINES AGAINST HEPATITIS B, IN DOSES 2 2 2 2 0 0
3002.20.24 VACCINES AGAINST MEASLES, IN DOSES 2 2 2 2 0 0
3002.20.25 VACCINES AGAINST MENINGITIS, IN DOSES 2 2 2 2 2 0

3002.20.26
VACCINES AGAINST RUBELLA, MEASLES, MUMPS, 
IN DOSES 2 2 2 2 2 0

3002.20.27 OTHER TRIPLE VACCINES, IN DOSES 2 2 2 2 0 0

3002.20.28
VACCINES ANTICATARRH AND ANTIPYOGEN, IN 
DOSES 4 4 4 4 4 4

3002.20.29
OTHER VACCINES FOR HUMAN MEDICINE, IN 
DOSES 2 2 2 2 0 0

3002.30.10 VETERINARY VACCINES, AGAINST RABIES 4 4 4 4 0 8
3002.30.20 VETERINARY VACCINES, AGAISNT COCCIDIOSIS 4 4 4 4 4 4

3002.30.30
VETERINARY VACCINES, AGAINST 
KERATOCONJUNCTIVITIS 4 4 4 4 4 4

3002.30.40 VETERINARY VACCINES, AGAINST DISTEMPER 4 4 4 4 4 4

3002.30.50 VETERINARY VACCINES, AGAINST LEPTOSPIROSIS 4 4 4 4 4 8

3002.30.60
VETERINARY VACCINES, AGAINST FOOT-AND-
MOUTH 4 4 4 4 4 4

3002.30.70
VETERINARY VACCINES, AGAINST DISEASES 
NEWCASTLE, GUM.ETC 4 4 4 4 4 4

3002.30.80
COMBIN.VETER.VACCINES, AGAINST 
DISEAS.NEWCASTLE, GUM.ETC 4 4 4 4 4 4

3002.30.90 OTHER VACCINES FOR VETERINARY MEDICINE 2 2 2 2 2 0
3002.90.10 DIAGNOSTIC REAGENTS OF MICROBIAL ORIGIN 10 10 10 10 10 8
3002.90.20 ANTI-TOXINS OF MICROBIAL ORIGIN 4 4 4 4 4 4
3002.90.30 TUBERCULINS 4 4 4 4 4 8

3002.90.91
OTHER TOXIC, CULTURES OF MICROORGANISMS, 
FOR ANIMAL MEDIC 4 4 4 4 4 8

3002.90.92
OTHER TOXIC, CULTURES OF MICROORGANISMS, 
FOR HUMAN MEDIC 4 4 4 4 4 8

3002.90.93 SAXITOXIN 8 8 8 8 8 8
3002.90.94 RICIN 8 8 8 8 8 8

3002.90.99
OTHER TOXIC, CULTURES OF MICROORGANISMS, 
SIMILAR PRODUCTS 8 8 8 8 8 8

67



3003.10.11
MEDICAMENT CONT.AMPICILLIN OR ITS SALTS, 
EXC.IN DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 8

3003.10.12
MEDICAMENT CONT.AMOXICILLIN OR ITS SALTS, 
EXC.IN DOSES 8 8 8 8 8 4

3003.10.13
MEDICAM.CONT.PENICILLIN G BENZATHINE, 
EXC.IN DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 8

3003.10.14
MEDICAM.CONT.PENICILLIN G POTASSIUM, EXC.IN 
DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 8

3003.10.15
MEDICAM.CONT.PENICILLIN G PROCAINE, EXC.IN 
DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 8

3003.10.19
MEDICAM.CONT.OT.PENICILINS/DERIVATIVES, 
EXC.IN DOSES 8 8 8 8 8 4

3003.10.20
MEDICAM.CONT.STREPTOMYCINS/DERIVATIVES, 
EXC.IN DOSES 8 8 8 8 8 4

3003.20.11
MEDICAMENT CONTAINING CHLORAMPHENICOL, 
ETC.EXC.IN DOSES 8 8 8 8 8 4

3003.20.19
MEDICAM.CONT.AMPHENICOL/OTH.DERIVAT., 
EXC.IN DOSES 8 8 8 8 8 4

3003.20.21
MEDICAMENT CONT.ERYTHROMYCIN/ITS SALTS, 
EXC.IN DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 8

3003.20.29
MEDICAM.CONT.MACROLIDS/OTH.DERIVAT., 
EXC.IN DOSES 8 8 8 8 8 4

3003.20.31
MEDICAMENT CONT.RIFAMYCIN SV SODIUM,  
EXC.IN DOSES 8 8 8 8 8 4

3003.20.32
MEDICAMENT CONTAINING RIFAMYCIN, EXC.IN 
DOSES 8 8 8 8 8 4

3003.20.39
MEDICAM.CONT.ANSAMYCIN OTH.DERIVAT., 
EXC.IN DOSES 8 8 8 8 8 4

3003.20.41
MEDICAM.CONT.LINCOMYCIN HYDROCHLORIDE, 
EXC.IN DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 8

3003.20.49
MEDICAM.CONT.LINCOSAMIDES/OTH.DERIVAT., 
EXC.IN DOSES 8 8 8 8 8 4

3003.20.51
MEDICAMENT CONTAINING CEPHALOTHIN 
SODIUM, EXC.IN DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 8

3003.20.52
MEDICAM.C/CEFACLOR/CEPHALEXIN 
MONOHYDRATE, EXC.IN DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 8

3003.20.59
MEDICAMENT C/CEFACLOR/CEPHALEXIN/ETC., 
EXC.IN DOSES 8 8 8 8 8 4

3003.20.61
MEDICAMENT CONTAINING GENTAMYCIN 
SULPHATE, EXC.IN DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 8

3003.20.62
MEDICAMENT CONTAINING DAUNORUBICIN, 
EXC.IN DOSES 0 0 0 0 0 0

3003.20.63
MEDICAMENT CONTAINING PIRARUBICIN, EXC.IN 
DOSES 0 0 0 0 0 0

3003.20.69
MEDICAM.CONT.AMINOGLYCOSIDES/OTH.DERIVA
T., EXC.IN DOSES 8 8 8 8 8 10

3003.20.71
MEDICAMENT CONTAINING VANCOMYCIN, EXC.IN 
DOSES 8 8 8 8 8 4

3003.20.72
MEDICAMENT CONTAINING ACTINOMYCINS, 
EXC.IN DOSES 0 0 0 0 0 0

3003.20.73
MEDICAMENT CONTAINING CYCLOSPORIN A, 
EXC.IN DOSES 0 0 0 0 0 0

3003.20.79
MEDICAMENT CONT.POLYPEPTIDES 
/OTH.DERIVAT., EXC.IN DOSES 8 8 8 8 8 4

3003.20.91
MEDICAMENT CONTAINING MITOMYCINS, EXC.IN 
DOSES 0 0 0 0 0 0

3003.20.92
MEDICAMENT CONTAINING TIAMULIN FUMARATE, 
EXC.IN DOSES 8 8 8 8 8 4

3003.20.93
MEDICAMENT C/ BLEOMYCINS OR THEIR SALTS, 
EXC.IN DOSES 0 0 0 0 0 0

3003.20.94
MEDICAMENT CONTAINING IMIPENEM, EXC.IN 
DOSES 0 0 0 0 0 0

3003.20.95
MEDICAMENT WITH AMPHOTERICIN B IN 
LIPOSOME 0 0 0 0 0 0

3003.20.99
MEDICAMENT CONTAINING OTHER ANTIBIOTICS, 
EXC.IN DOSES 8 8 8 8 8 10

3003.31.00
MEDICAMENT CONT.INSULIN, 
N/CONT.ANTIBIOT.EXC.IN DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 8

3003.39.11
MEDICAMENT CONT.HORMONE 
GROWTH(SOMATROPIN), EXC.DOSES 0 0 0 0 0 0

3003.39.12
MEDICAMENT C/HGC (CHORIONIC 
GONADOTROPHIN),  EXC.DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 8

3003.39.13
MEDICAMENT C/MENOTROPHINS, 
N/CONT.ANTIBIOTIC, EXC.DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 8
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3003.39.14
MEDICAMENT C/ACTH (CORTICOTROPHIN), 
EXCEPT  IN DOSES 8 8 8 8 8 4

3003.39.15
MEDICAMENT C/PMSG (SERUM GONADOTROPHIN), 
EXC.IN DOSES 8 8 8 8 8 4

3003.39.16
MEDICAMENT C/SOMATOSTATIN/ITS SALTS, 
EXC.IN DOSES 0 0 0 0 0 0

3003.39.17
MEDICAMENT CONTAINING BUSERELIN ACETATE, 
EXC.IN DOSES 0 0 0 0 0 0

3003.39.18
MEDICAMENT CONTAING TRIPTORELIN/ITS SALTS, 
EXC.IN DOSES 0 0 0 0 0 0

3003.39.19
MEDICAMENT CONTAIN.LEUPROLIDE/ITS 
ACETATE, EXC.DOSES 0 0 0 0 0 0

3003.39.21
MEDICAMENT CONTAIN.LH-RH (GONADORELIN), 
EXC.IN DOSES 0 0 0 0 0 0

3003.39.22
MEDICAMENT CONTAINING OXYTOCIN, EXC.IN 
DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 8

3003.39.23
MEDICAMENT CONTAINING INSULIN SALTS, 
EXC.IN DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 8

3003.39.24
MEDICAMENT CONTAINING TIMOSINS, EXC.IN 
DOSES 0 0 0 0 0 0

3003.39.25
MEDICAMENT CONTAINING OCTREOTIDE, EXC.IN 
DOSES 0 0 0 0 0 0

3003.39.26
MEDICAMENT CONTAIN.GOSERELIN/ITS ACETATE, 
EXC.IN DOSES 0 0 0 0 0 0

3003.39.27
MEDICAMENT CONT.NAFARELIN OR ITS ACETATE, 
EXC.IN DOSES 0 0 0 0 0 0

3003.39.29
MEDICAMENT C/OTH.POLYPEPTIDES 
HORMON.ETC.EXC.IN DOSES 8 8 8 8 8 4

3003.39.31
MEDICAMENT C/OESTRADIOL HEMISUCCINATE, 
EXC.IN DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 8

3003.39.32
MEDICAMENT C/OESTRADIOL FENPROPIONATE, 
EXC.IN DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 8

3003.39.33
MEDICAMENT C/OESTRADIOL OR ITS SUCCINATE, 
EXC.IN DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 8

3003.39.34
MEDICAMENT CONTAINING ALLYLOESTRENOL, 
EXC.IN DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 8

3003.39.35
MEDICAMENT CONTAINING LYNESTRENOL, 
EXC.IN DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 8

3003.39.36
MEDICAMENT C/MEGESTROL ACETATE, 
FORMESTANE, EXC.IN DOSES 0 0 0 0 0 0

3003.39.37
MEDICAMENT CONTAINING DESOGESTREL, EXC.IN 
DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 8

3003.39.39

MEDICAMENT 
C/OTH.ESTROGENS/PROGESTOGENOS, EXC.IN 
DOSES

8 8 8 8 8 4

3003.39.81
MEDICAMENT CONTAINING LEVOTHYROXINE 
SODIUM, EXC.DOSES 12 12 12 12 12 8

3003.39.82
MEDICAMENT CONTAINING LIOTHYRONINE 
SODIUM, EXC.DOSES 12 12 12 12 12 8

3003.39.91
MEDICAMENT CONTAINING SODIUM SALT AC 9, 11, 
15.EXC.DOSES 0 0 0 0 0 0

3003.39.92
MEDICAMENT C/TIRATRICOL/ITS SODIUM SALT, 
EXC.DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 8

3003.39.94
MEDICAMENT CONTAINING SPIRONOLACTONE, 
EXC.IN DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 8

3003.39.95
MEDICAMENT CONTAINING EXEMESTANE, EXCEPT 
IN DOSES 0 0 0 0 0 0

3003.39.99
OTHER MEDICAMENT CONTAINING HORMONE, 
EXCEPT IN DOSES 8 8 8 8 8 10

3003.41.00

MEDICATIONS CONTAINING EPHEDRINE OR ITS 
SALTS, FOR THERAPEUTIC OR PROPHYLACTIC 
USES, NOT IN MEASURED DOSES OR PUT UP FOR 
RETAIL SALE

8 8 8 8 8 4

3003.42.00

MEDICINES CONTAINING PSEUDOEPHEDRINE (DCI) 
OR SALTS THEREOF, FOR THERAPEUTIC OR 
PROPHYLACTIC USES, NOT IN MEASURED DOSES 
OR PUT UP FOR RETAIL SALE

8 8 8 8 8 4

3003.43.00

MEDICINES CONTAINING NOREPHEDRINE OR ITS 
SALTS, FOR THERAPEUTIC OR PROPHYLACTIC 
USES, NOT IN MEASURED DOSES OR PUT UP FOR 
RETAIL SALE

8 8 8 8 8 4
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3003.49.10

VINBLASTINE; VINCRISTINE; DERIVATIVES 
THEREOF; TOPOTECAN OR ITS HYDROCHLORIDE, 
FOR THERAPEUTIC OR PROPHYLACTIC USES, NOT 
IN MEASURED DOSES OR PUT UP FOR RETAIL SALE

0 0 0 0 0 0

3003.49.20

PILOCARPINE, THE NITRATE OR ITS CHLORIDATE, 
FOR THERAPEUTIC OR PROPHYLACTIC USES, NOT 
IN MEASURED DOSES OR PUT UP FOR RETAIL SALE

14 14 14 14 14 8

3003.49.30

METHANESULFONATE DIHYDROERGOCRISTINE, 
FOR THERAPEUTIC OR PROPHYLACTIC USES, NOT 
IN MEASURED DOSES OR PUT UP FOR RETAIL SALE

8 8 8 8 8 4

3003.49.40

CODEINE OR THEIR SALTS, FOR THERAPEUTIC OR 
PROPHYLACTIC USES, NOT IN MEASURED DOSES 
OR PUT UP FOR RETAIL SALE

14 14 14 14 14 8

3003.49.50

GRANISETRON; TROPISETRON OR ITS 
HYDROCHLORIDE, FOR THERAPEUTIC OR 
PROPHYLACTIC USES, NOT IN MEASURED DOSES 
OR PUT UP FOR RETAIL SALE

0 0 0 0 0 0

3003.49.90

OTHER MEDICAMENTS (EXCLUDING GOODS OF 
HEADING 30.02, 30.05 OR 30.06) CONTAINING 
ALKALOIDS OR DERIVATIVES THEREOF, PUT UP 
FOR THERAPEUTIC OR PROPHYLACTIC USES, NOT 
PUT UP IN MEASURED DOSES OR IN FORMS OR 
PACKINGS FOR RETAIL SALE

8 8 8 8 8 4

3003.60.00

OTHER DRUGS THAT CONTAIN ACTIVE ANTI 
MALARIA PRINCIPLES, FOR THERAPEUTIC OR 
PROPHYLACTIC USES, NOT IN MEASURED DOSES 
OR PUT UP FOR RETAIL SALE

8 8 8 8 8 4

3003.90.11
MEDICAMENT C/CALCIUM FOLINATE 
(LEUCOVORINE), EXC.DOSES 8 8 8 8 8 4

3003.90.12
MEDICAMENT C/NICOTINAMIDE ACID, ETC.EXC.IN 
DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 10

3003.90.13
MEDICAMENT C/HYDROXYCOBALAMINE, 
ETC.EXC.IN DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 10

3003.90.14
MEDICAMENT C/VITAMIN A1 (RETINOL), 
ETC.EXC.IN DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 10

3003.90.15
MEDICAMENT C/CALCIUM D-PANTOTHENATE, 
ETC.EXC.IN DOSES 8 8 8 8 8 4

3003.90.16
MEDICAMENT C/ESTERS OF VITAMIN A AND D, 
ETC.EXC.IN DOSES 8 8 8 8 8 4

3003.90.17
MEDICAMENT C/RETINOIC ACID 
(TRETINOIN).EXC.IN DOSES 0 0 0 0 0 0

3003.90.19
MEDICAMENT C/OTH.VITAMIN, PROVITAMIN, 
DERIV.EXC.IN DOSES 8 8 8 8 8 4

3003.90.21
MEDICAMENT CONTAINING STREPTOKINASES, 
EXC.IN DOSES 0 0 0 0 0 0

3003.90.22
MEDICAMENT CONTAINING L-ASPARAGINASE, 
EXC.IN DOSES 0 0 0 0 0 0

3003.90.23
MEDICAMENT CONTAINING 
DEOXYRIBONUCLEASE, EXC.IN DOSES 0 0 0 0 0 0

3003.90.29
MEDICAMENT CONT.ENZYMES N/CONT.VITAMINS, 
E, EXC.IN DOSES 8 8 8 8 8 4

3003.90.31
MEDICAMENT CONTAINING PERMETHRIN, ETC. 
EXC.IN DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 10

3003.90.32
MEDICAMENT CONTAINING.DEHYDROCHOLIC 
ACID, ETC.EXC.IN DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 10

3003.90.33
MEDICAMENT C/GLUCONIC ACID/SALTS/ESTERS, 
EXC.IN DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 10

3003.90.34
MEDICAMENT C/O-ACETYLSALICYLIC ACID/ETC, 
EXC.IN DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 8

3003.90.35
MEDIC.C/TIRATRICOL(TRIAC)/CALCIUM 
LACTOPHOSP.EXC.DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 10

3003.90.36
MEDICAMENT CONT.LACTIC ACID/SALTS/ETC, 
EXC.IN DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 10

3003.90.37
MEDICAMENT CONT.FUMARIC ACID/SALTS/ETC, 
EXC.IN DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 10

3003.90.38
MEDICAMENT CONT.ETRETINATE/MILTEFOSINE, 
ETC, EXC.IN DOSES 0 0 0 0 0 0

3003.90.39
MEDICAMENT CONT.OTH.CARBOXYLIC ACID, ETC, 
EXC.IN DOSES 8 8 8 8 8 4

3003.90.41
MEDICAMENT C/TRANYLCYPROMINE SULPHATE, 
ETC, EXC.IN DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 10
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3003.90.42
MEDICAMENT C/SULFANILIC ACID, SALTS, ETC, 
EXC.IN DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 10

3003.90.43
MEDICAMENT C/CLENBUTEROL/ITS 
HYDROCHLORIDE, EXC.IN DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 10

3003.90.44
MEDICAMENT C/TAMOXIFEN/ITS CITRATE, EXC.IN 
DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 10

3003.90.45
MEDICINE WITH LEVODOPA/ALFA-METILDOPA, 
EXCEPT IN DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 10

3003.90.46
MEDICAMENT C/PHENYLEPHRINE 
HYDROCHLORIDE, ETC, EXC.DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 10

3003.90.47
MEDICAMENT C/DICLOFENAC SODIUM, ETC, 
EXC.DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 10

3003.90.48
MEDICAMENT C/MELFALAN, CHLORAMBUCIL, ETC, 
EXC.DOSES 0 0 0 0 0 0

3003.90.49
MEDICINE WITH OTHER COMPOUNDS W/ AMINE 
FUNCTIONS, EX.DO 8 8 8 8 8 4

3003.90.51
MEDICAMENT CONTAINING METOCLOPRAMIDE, 
ETC, EXC.IN DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 10

3003.90.52
MEDICAMENT C/ATENOLOL/PRILOCAINE/ETC, 
EXC.IN DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 10

3003.90.53
MEDICAMENT C/LIDOCAINE/ITS HYDROCHLORIDE, 
ETC, EXC.DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 10

3003.90.54
MEDICAMENT CONTAINING FENPROPOREX, EXC.IN 
DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 10

3003.90.55
MEDICAMENT C/PARACETAMOL OR BROMOPRIDE, 
EXC.IN DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 8

3003.90.56
MEDICAMENT C/AMITRAZ OR CYPERMETHRIN, 
EXC.IN DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 10

3003.90.57
MEDICAMENT C/CHLORHEXIDINE/ITS SALTS, 
ETC.EXC.IN DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 10

3003.90.58
MEDICAMENT C/CARMUSTINE/LOMUSTINE, 
ETC.EXC.IN DOSES 0 0 0 0 0 0

3003.90.59
MEDICAMENT. C/OTH.CARBOXYAM. FUNCTION 
COMPOUN.ETC.EXC.DOSES 8 8 8 8 8 4

3003.90.61
MEDICAMENT C/ISOSSORBIDE DINITRATE, 
ETC.EXC.DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 10

3003.90.62
MEDICAMENT CONTAINING TIAPRIDE, EXC.IN 
DOSES 8 8 8 8 8 4

3003.90.63
MEDICAMENT CONTAINING ETIDRONATE 
DISODIUM, EXC.IN DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 10

3003.90.64
MEDICAMENT CONT.AMIODARONE 
HYDROCHLORIDE, EXC.IN DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 10

3003.90.65
MEDICAMENT CONT.NITROVIN OR MOXIDECTIN, 
EXC.IN DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 10

3003.90.66
MEDICAMENT CONT.SPIRONOLACTONE, EXC.IN 
DOSES 0 0 0 0 0 0

3003.90.67
MEDICAMENT CONT.CARBOCISTEINE OR 
SULFIRAM, EXC.IN DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 10

3003.90.69
MEDICAMENT C/OTH.ORGANIC TIOCOMPOUNDS, 
EXC.IN DOSES 8 8 8 8 8 4

3003.90.71
MEDICAMENT C/TERFENADINE/TALNIFLUMATE, 
ETC.EXC.IN DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 10

3003.90.72
MEDICAMENT C/NIMODIPINE/NITRENDIPINE, 
ETC.EXC.IN DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 10

3003.90.73
MEDICAMENT C/OXFENDAZOLE/ALBENDAZOLE, 
ETC.EXC.IN DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 10

3003.90.74
MEDICAMENT C/TRIAZOLAM/ALPRAZOLAM, 
ETC.EXC.IN DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 10

3003.90.75
MEDICAMENT C/PHENYTOIN/ITS SODIUM SALT, 
ETC.EXC.IN DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 10

3003.90.76
MED.C/2-(2-METHYL-3-
CHLOROANILINO)NICOT.ACID EXC.DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 10

3003.90.77
MEDICAMENT C/NICARBAZINE/NORFLOXACIN, 
ETC.EXC.IN DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 10

3003.90.78
MEDICAMENT C/CYCLOSPORIN, FLUSPIRILENE, 
ETC.EXC.IN DOSES 0 0 0 0 0 0

3003.90.79
MEDICAMENT C/OTH.HETERO-ATOM, 
HETEROCYC.COMP.EXC.DOSES 8 8 8 8 8 4

3003.90.81
MEDICAMENT C/LEVAMISOLE/ITS SALTS, 
ETC.EXC.IN DOSES 8 8 8 8 8 4

3003.90.82
MEDICAMENT C/SULFADIAZINE/ITS SODIUM SALT, 
ETC.EXC.DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 10

3003.90.83
MEDICAMENT C/KETAZOLAM/SULPIRIDE, 
ETC.EXC.DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 10
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3003.90.84
MEDICAM.C/PHTHALYLSULFATHIAZOL/BUMETANI
D, ETC.EXC.DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 10

3003.90.85
MEDICAMENT C/FLUPHENAZINE ENANTHATE, 
ETC.EXC.DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 10

3003.90.86

MEDICAMENT C/FUROSEMIDE/CHLORTHALIDONE, 
ETC.EXC.DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 10

3003.90.87
MEDICAMENT C/TIZANIDINE HYDROCHLORIDE, 
ETC.EXC.DOSES 14 14 14 14 2 10

3003.90.88
MEDICAMENT C/TOPOTECAN, URACIL, 
ETC.EXC.DOSES 0 0 0 0 0 0

3003.90.89
MEDICAMENTS C/OTH.HETEROCYCLIC 
COMPOUNDS, ETC.EXC.DOSES 8 8 8 8 8 4

3003.90.91
MEDICAMENT CONTAINING POLLEN EXTRACT, 
EXC.IN DOSES 8 8 8 8 8 4

3003.90.92
MEDICAMENTS C/DISOPHENOL/CHYRSAROBIN, 
ETC.EXC.DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 10

3003.90.93
MEDICAMENT CONT.DICLOFENAC RESINATE, 
EXC.IN DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 10

3003.90.94
MEDICAMENT CONT.SILYMARIN GROUP, EXC.IN 
DOSES 8 8 8 8 8 4

3003.90.95
MEDICAMENT C/PROPOFOL, BUSULFAN, 
MITOTANE, EXC.IN DOSES 0 0 0 0 0 0

3003.90.96 IRON DEXTRAN COMPLEX 14 14 14 14 14 10

3003.90.99
OTH.MEDICAMENT CON.MIXED PRODUCTS, 
FORTHERAPEUTIC USE ETC 8 8 8 8 8 10

3004.10.11
MEDICAMENT CONT.AMPICILLIN OR ITS SALTS, IN 
DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 8

3004.10.12
MEDICAMENT CONT.AMOXICILLIN OR ITS SALTS, 
IN DOSES 8 8 8 8 8 10

3004.10.13
MEDICAMENT CONT.PENICILLIN G BENZATHINE, 
IN DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 8

3004.10.14
MEDICAMENT CONT.PENICILLIN G POTASSIUM, IN 
DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 8

3004.10.15
MEDICAMENT CONT.PENICILLIN G PROCAINE, IN 
DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 8

3004.10.19
MEDICAMENT CONT.OTH.PENICILLIN/ITS 
DERIVATIVES, IN DOSES 8 8 8 8 8 10

3004.10.20
MEDICAMENT CONT.STREPTOMYCINS/ITS 
DERIVATIVES, IN DOSES 8 8 8 8 8 10

3004.20.11
MEDICAMENT C/CHLORAMPHENICOL, ITS 
PALMITATE, ETC.IN DOSES 8 8 8 8 8 4

3004.20.19
MEDICAMENT C/AMPHENICOLS/OTHER SALTS, IN 
DOSES 8 8 8 8 8 10

3004.20.21
MEDICAMENT C/ERYTHROMYCIN OR ITS SALTS, IN 
DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 8

3004.20.29
OTH.MEDICAM.C/MACROLIDES/DERIVATIVES, IN 
DOSES 8 8 8 8 8 10

3004.20.31 MEDICAMENT C/RIFAMYCIN SV SODIUM, IN DOSES 8 8 8 8 8 4

3004.20.32 MEDICAMENT CONTAINIG RIFAMPICIN, IN DOSES 8 8 8 8 6 4

3004.20.39
OTHER MEDICAMENTS CONT.ANSAMYCIN/DERIV., 
IN DOSES 8 8 8 8 8 10

3004.20.41
MEDICAMENT CONTAIN.LINCOMYCIN 
HYDROCHLORIDE, IN DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 8

3004.20.49
OTHER MEDICAMENTS 
CONT.LINCOSAMIDES/DERIV., IN DOSES 8 8 8 8 8 10

3004.20.51
MEDICAMENT CONTAIN.CEPHALOTHIN SODIUM, 
IN DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 8

3004.20.52
MEDICAM.CON.CEPHALOTHIN/CEPHALEXIN 
MONOHYDRATE, IN DOSES 14 14 14 14 11 8

3004.20.59
OTHER MEDICAMENTS CONT.CEPHALOSPORIN, 
ETC.IN DOSES 8 8 8 8 8 excluded

3004.20.61
MEDICAMENT C/GENTAMYCIN SULPHATE, IN 
DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 8

3004.20.62
MEDICAMENT CONTAINING DAUNORUBICIN, IN 
DOSES 0 0 0 0 0 0

3004.20.63
MEDICAMENT CONTAINING PIRARUBICIN, IN 
DOSES 0 0 0 0 0 0

3004.20.69
OTH.MEDICAMENTS 
C/AMINOGLYCOSIDES/DERIV.IN DOSES 8 8 8 8 8 15

3004.20.71
MEDICAMENT CONTAINING VANCOMYCIN, IN 
DOSES 8 8 8 8 8 8
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3004.20.72
MEDICAMENT CONTAINING ACTINOMYCINS, IN 
DOSES 0 0 0 0 0 0

3004.20.73
MEDICAMENT CONTAINING CYCLOSPORIN A, IN 
DOSES 0 0 0 0 0 0

3004.20.79
OTHER MEDICAMENT 
C/POLYPEPTIDES/DERIVATIVES, IN DOSES 8 8 8 8 8 10

3004.20.91
MEDICAMENT CONTAINING MITOMYCINS, IN 
DOSES 0 0 0 0 0 0

3004.20.92
MEDICAMENT CONTAINING TIAMULIN FUMARATE, 
IN DOSES 8 8 8 8 8 4

3004.20.93
MEDICAMENT CONTAIN.BLEOMYCINS OR THEIR 
SALTS, IN DOSES 0 0 0 0 0 0

3004.20.94 MEDICAMENT CONTAINING IMIPENEMS, IN DOSES 0 0 0 0 0 0

3004.20.95
MEDICAMENT WITH AMPHOTERICIN B IN 
LIPOSOME, DOSES, RETAIL SALE 0 0 0 0 0 0

3004.20.99
MEDICAMENT CONTAINING OTHER ANTIBIOTICS, 
IN DOSES 8 8 8 8 8 10

3004.31.00 MEDICAMENT CONTAINING INSULIN, IN DOSES 14 14 14 14 11 8

3004.32.10
MEDICAMENT C/CORTICOSTEROID HORMONES, IN 
DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 10

3004.32.20
MEDICAMENT CONTAINING SPIRONOLACTONE, IN 
DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 10

3004.32.90
MEDICAMENT C/OTH.DERIV.HORMONES, 
ANALOGUES, IN DOSES 8 8 8 8 8 15

3004.39.11
MEDICAMENT C/GROWTH 
HORMONES(SOMATROPIN)IN DOSES 0 0 0 0 0 0

3004.39.12
MEDICAMENT C/HGC (CHORIONIC 
GONADOTROPHIN), IN DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 10

3004.39.13
MEDICAMENT CONTAINING MENOTROPHINS, IN 
DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 10

3004.39.14
MEDICAMENT CONTAINING ACTH 
(CORTICOTROPHIN), IN DOSES 8 8 8 8 8 4

3004.39.15
MEDICAMENT C/PMSG (SERUM GONADOTROPHIN), 
IN DOSES 8 8 8 8 8 15

3004.39.16
MEDICAMENT C/SOMATOSTATIN OR ITS SALTS, IN 
DOSES 0 0 0 0 0 0

3004.39.17
MEDICAMENT CONTAINING BUSERELIN OR ITS 
ACETATE, IN DOSES 0 0 0 0 0 0

3004.39.18
MEDICAMENT CONTAINING TRIPTORELIN OR ITS 
SALTS, IN DOSES 0 0 0 0 0 0

3004.39.19
MEDICAMENT CONTAINING LEUPROLIDE, IN 
DOSES 0 0 0 0 0 0

3004.39.21
MEDICAMENT CONTAINING LH-RH 
(GONADORELIN), IN DOSES 0 0 0 0 0 0

3004.39.22 MEDICAMENT CONTAINING OXYTOCIN, IN DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 10

3004.39.23
MEDICAMENT CONTAINING INSULIN SALTS, IN 
DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 10

3004.39.24 MEDICAMENT CONTAINING TIMOSINS, IN DOSES 0 0 0 0 0 0

3004.39.25
MEDICAMENT CONTAINING CALCITONIN, IN 
DOSES 8 8 8 8 8 4

3004.39.26
MEDICAMENT CONTAINING OCTREOTIDE, IN 
DOSES 0 0 0 0 0 0

3004.39.27
MEDICAMENT CONTAINING GOSERELIN OR ITS 
ACETATE, IN DOSES 0 0 0 0 0 0

3004.39.28
MEDICAMENT CONTAINING NAFARELIN OR ITS 
ACETATE, IN DOSES 0 0 0 0 0 0

3004.39.29
MEDICAMENT CONT.OTH.POLYPEPTIDES 
HORMONES, ETC.IN DOSES 8 8 8 8 8 8

3004.39.31
MEDICAMENT CONTAIN.OESTRADIOL 
HEMISUCCINATE, IN DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 10

3004.39.32
MEDICAMENT CONTAIN.OESTRADIOL 
FENPROPIONATE, IN DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 10

3004.39.33
MEDICAMENT CONTAIN.OESTRIOL OR ITS 
SUCCINATE, IN DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 8

3004.39.34
MEDICAMENT CONTAINING ALLYLOESTRENOL, IN 
DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 10

3004.39.35
MEDICAMENT CONTAINING LYNESTRENOL, IN 
DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 10

3004.39.36
MEDICAMENTS CONT.MEGESTROL ACETATE, 
FORMESTANE, IN DOSES 0 0 0 0 0 0

3004.39.37 MEDICAMENTS CONT.DESOGESTREL, IN DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 10
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3004.39.39

MEDICAMENT 
CONT.OTH.ESTROGENS/PROGESTOGENS, IN DOSES 8 8 8 8 8 15

3004.39.81
MEDICAMENTS CONT.LEVOTHYROXINE SODIUM, 
IN DOSES 12 12 12 12 12 8

3004.39.82
MEDICAMENTS CONT.LIOTHYRONINE SODIUM, IN 
DOSES 12 12 12 12 12 8

3004.39.91
MEDICAMENT C/SODIUM SALT AC.9, 11, 15-TRIHYD, 
IN DOSES 0 0 0 0 0 0

3004.39.92
MEDICAMENT C/TIRATRICOL AND ITS SODIUM 
SALT, IN DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 10

3004.39.94
MEDICAMENTS CONT.SPIRONOLACTONE, IN 
DOSES 0 0 0 0 0 0

3004.39.99 OTH.MEDICAMENTS C/HORMONES, IN DOSES, ETC 8 8 8 8 8 15

3004.41.00

MEDICATIONS CONTAINING EPHEDRINE OR ITS 
SALTS, IN MEASURED DOSES (INCLUDING THOSE 
INTENDED TO BE ADMINISTERED 
PERCUTANEOUSLY) OR PUT UP FOR RETAIL SALE

8 8 8 8 8 4

3004.42.00

MEDICINES CONTAINING PSEUDOEPHEDRINE (DCI) 
OR SALTS THEREOF, IN MEASURED DOSES 
(INCLUDING THOSE INTENDED TO BE 
ADMINISTERED PERCUTANEOUSLY) OR PUT UP 
FOR RETAIL SALE

8 8 8 8 8 4

3004.43.00

MEDICINES CONTAINING NOREPHEDRINE OR ITS 
SALTS, IN MEASURED DOSES (INCLUDING THOSE 
INTENDED TO BE ADMINISTERED 
PERCUTANEOUSLY) OR PUT UP FOR RETAIL SALE

8 8 8 8 8 4

3004.49.10

VINBLASTINE; VINCRISTINE; DERIVATIVES 
THEREOF; TOPOTECAN OR ITS HYDROCHLORIDE, 
IN MEASURED DOSES (INCLUDING THOSE 
INTENDED TO BE ADMINISTERED 
PERCUTANEOUSLY) OR PUT UP FOR RETAIL SALE

0 0 0 0 0 0

3004.49.20

PILOCARPINE, THE NITRATE OR ITS CHLORIDRATE, 
IN MEASURED DOSES (INCLUDING THOSE 
INTENDED TO BE ADMINISTERED 
PERCUTANEOUSLY) OR PUT UP FOR RETAIL SALE

14 14 14 14 14 8

3004.49.30

METHANESULFONATE DIHYDROERGOCRISTINE, IN 
MEASURED DOSES (INCLUDING THOSE INTENDED 
TO BE ADMINISTERED PERCUTANEOUSLY) OR PUT 
UP FOR RETAIL SALE

8 8 8 8 8 4

3004.49.40

CODEINE OR THEIR SALTS, IN MEASURED DOSES 
(INCLUDING THOSE INTENDED TO BE 
ADMINISTERED PERCUTANEOUSLY) OR PUT UP 
FOR RETAIL SALE

14 14 14 14 14 8

3004.49.50

GRANISETRON; TROPISETRON OR ITS 
HYDROCHLORIDE, IN MEASURED DOSES 
(INCLUDING THOSE INTENDED TO BE 
ADMINISTERED PERCUTANEOUSLY) OR PUT UP 
FOR RETAIL SALE

0 0 0 0 0 0

3004.49.90
OTHER MEDICAMENTS (EXCLUDING GOODS OF 
HEADING 3002, 3005 OR 3006) 8 8 8 8 8 excluded

3004.50.10
MEDICAMENT C/CALCIUM FOLINATE 
(LEUCOVORINE), IN DOSES 8 8 8 8 8 10

3004.50.20
MEDICAM.C/NICOTINAMIDE AC./ITS SODIUM SALT, 
ETC.IN DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 8

3004.50.30
MEDICAMENT C/HYDROXYCOBALAMINE/ITS 
SALTS, IN DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 8

3004.50.40
MEDICAMENT C/VITAMINA A1 (RETINOL), ETC.IN 
DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 8

3004.50.50
MEDICAMENT C/CALCIUM D-PANTOTHENATE, 
ETC.IN DOSES 8 8 8 8 8 15

3004.50.60
MEDICAMENT C/RETINOIC ACID(TRETINOIN), IN 
DOSES 0 0 0 0 0 0

3004.50.90
MEDICAMENT C/OTH.VITAMINS/PROVITAMINS, 
ETC.IN DOSES 8 8 8 8 8 15

3004.60.00

OTHER MEDICINES CONTAINING ACTIVE 
INGREDIENTS ANTIMALARIALS (ANTIMALARIAL) 8 8 8 8 8 4

3004.90.11
MEDICAMENT CONTAINING STREPTOKINASE, IN 
DOSES 0 0 0 0 0 0

3004.90.12
MEDICAMENT CONTAINING L-ASPARAGINASE, IN 
DOSES 0 0 0 0 0 0
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3004.90.13
MEDICAMENT CONTAINING 
DEOXYRIBONUCLEASE, IN DOSES 0 0 0 0 0 0

3004.90.19 MEDICAMENT CONTAINING ENZYMES, IN DOSES 8 8 8 8 8 10

3004.90.21
MEDICAMENT C/PERMETHRIN/PROPATYL 
NITRATE, ETC.IN DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 8

3004.90.22
MEDICAMENT CONTAINING DEOXYCHOLIC ACID, 
ETC, IN DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 8

3004.90.23
MEDICAMENT CONT.GLUCONIC 
ACID/SALTS/ESTERS, IN DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 8

3004.90.24
MEDICAMENT CONT.O-ACETYLSALICYLIC ACID, 
ETC.IN DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 8

3004.90.25
MEDICAMENT CONTAIN.TRIAC/CALCIUM 
LACTOPHOSIN DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 8

3004.90.26
MEDICAMENT CONTAIN.LACTIC ACID/ITS SALTS, 
ETC.IN DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 8

3004.90.27
MEDICAM.C/NITROGLYCERINE, IN DOSES, 
FORTRANS.ADMINISTRAT. 2 2 2 2 2 0

3004.90.28
MEDICAMENT C/ETRETINATE MILTEFOSINE, ETC.IN 
DOSES 0 0 0 0 0 0

3004.90.29
OTH.MEDICAM.C/MONOCARBOXYLIC ACYCLIC 
N/SAT.ETC.DOSES 8 8 8 8 8 excluded

3004.90.31
MEDICAMENT C/TRANYLCYPROMINE SULPHATE, 
ETC.IN DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 8

3004.90.32
MEDICAMENT C/TRANYLCYPROMINE SULPHATE, 
ETC.IN DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 8

3004.90.33
MEDICAMENT C/CLENBUTEROL OR ITS 
HYDROCHLORIDE, IN DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 8

3004.90.34
MEDICAMENT C/TAMOXIFEN OR ITS CITRATE, IN 
DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 8

3004.90.35
MEDICINE WITH LEVODOPA/ALFA-METILDOPA, IN 
DOSES 14 14 14 14 12 8

3004.90.36
MEDICAMENT C/PHENYLEPHRINE 
HYDROCHLORIDE, ETC.IN DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 8

3004.90.37
MEDICAMENT C/DICLOFENAC SODIUM, ETC. IN 
DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 8

3004.90.38
MEDICAMENT C/MELFALAN, CHLORAMBUCIL, 
ETC.IN DOSES 0 0 0 0 0 0

3004.90.39
OTHER MEDICINE WITH COMPOUNDS W/ AMINE 
FUNCTIONS,DOSES 8 8 8 8 8 15

3004.90.41

MEDICAMENT 
C/METOCLOPRAMIDE/HYDROCHLORIDE, ETC.IN 
DOSES

14 14 14 14 12 8

3004.90.42
MEDICAMENT C/ATENOLOL, PRILOCAINE, ETC.IN 
DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 8

3004.90.43
MEDICAMENT C/LIDOCAINE/ITS HYDROCHLORIDE, 
ETC.IN DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 8

3004.90.44
MEDICAMENT CONTAINING FENPROPOREX, IN 
DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 8

3004.90.45
MEDICAMENT CONT.PARACETAMOL OR 
BROMOPRIDE, IN DOSES 14 14 14 14 12 8

3004.90.46
MEDICAMENT CONT.AMITRAZ/CYPERMETHRIN, IN 
DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 8

3004.90.47
MEDICAMENT CONTAINING CHLORHEXIDINE/ITS 
SALTS, IN DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 8

3004.90.48
MEDICAMENT CONTAINING 
CARMUSTINE/LOMUSTINE, ETC.IN DOSES 0 0 0 0 0 0

3004.90.49
OT.MEDICAM.C/CARBOXYAMIDE-FUNCTION 
COMPOUNDS, ETC.DOSES 8 8 8 8 8 15

3004.90.51
MEDICAMENT CONT.ISOSSORBIDE DINITRATE, 
ETC.IN DOSES 14 14 14 14 12 8

3004.90.52 MEDICAMENT CONTAINING THIAPRIDE, IN DOSES 8 8 8 8 8 4

3004.90.53
MEDICAMENT CONTAINING ETIDRONATE 
DISODIUM, IN DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 8

3004.90.54
MEDICAMENT CONTAINING AMIODARONE 
HYDROCHLORIDE, IN DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 8

3004.90.55
MEDICAMENT CONTAINING NITROVIN, 
MOXIDECTIN, IN DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 8

3004.90.57
MEDICAMENT CONTAINING CARBOCISTEINE, 
SULFIRAM, IN DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 8

3004.90.58 MEDICAMENT CONTAINING ETOPOSIDE, IN DOSES 0 0 0 0 0 0

3004.90.59
OTH.MEDICAMENTS C/PRODUCTS POS.2930 TO 
2932, ETC.DOSES 8 8 8 8 8 4
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3004.90.61
MEDICAMENT C/TERFENADINE/TALNIFLUMATE, 
ETC.IN DOSES 14 14 14 14 12 8

3004.90.62
MEDICAMENT C/NIFENDIPINE/NITRENDIPINE, 
ETC.IN DOSES 14 14 14 14 12 8

3004.90.63
MEDICAMENT C/OXFENDAZOLE/ALBENDAZOLE, 
ETC.IN DOSES 14 14 14 14 12 10

3004.90.64
MEDICAMENT C/TRIAZOLAM/ALPRAZOLAM, ETC.IN 
DOSES 14 14 14 14 12 8

3004.90.65
MEDICAMENT C/PHENYTOIN OR ITS SODIUM SALT, 
ETC.IN DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 8

3004.90.66
MEDICAMENT C/2-(2-METHYL-3-
CHLOROANILINO)NICOT. DOSES 14 14 14 14 12 8

3004.90.67
MEDICAMENT C/NICARBAZINE/NORFLOXACIN, 
ETC.IN DOSES 14 14 14 14 12 8

3004.90.68
MEDICAMENT C/CYCLOSPORINE A, FLUSPIRILENE, 
ETC.IN DOSES 0 0 0 0 0 0

3004.90.69
OT.MEDICAMENTS 
C/COMP.HETEROCYC.HETEROAT.NITR.IN DOSES 8 8 8 8 8 15

3004.90.71
MEDICAMENT C/LEVAMISOLE/ITS 
SALTS/TETRAMISOLE, IN DOSES 8 8 8 8 8 10

3004.90.72
MEDICAMENT C/SULFADIAZINE/ITS SODIUM SALT, 
IN DOSES 14 14 14 14 12 8

3004.90.73
MEDICAMENT C/KETAZOLAM/SULPIRIDE, ETC.IN 
DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 8

3004.90.74

MEDICAMENT 
C/PHTHALYLSULFATHIAZOLE/BUTANIDE, 
ETC.DOSES

14 14 14 14 14 8

3004.90.75
MEDICAMENT C/FLUPHENAZINE ENANTHATE, 
ETC.IN DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 8

3004.90.76

MEDICAMENT C/FUROSEMIDE/CHLORTHALIDONE, 
ETC.IN DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 8

3004.90.77
MEDICAMENT C/TIZANIDINE HYDROCHLORIDE, 
ETC.IN DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 8

3004.90.78
MEDICAMENT C/TOPOTECAN, URACIL, TEGAFUR, 
ETC.IN DOSES 0 0 14 0 0 8

3004.90.79
MEDICAMENT C/COMPOUNDS HETEROCYCLIC, 
ETC.IN DOSES 8 8 8 8 8 4

3004.90.91
MEDICAMENT CONTAINING POLLEN EXTRACT, IN 
DOSES 8 8 8 8 8 4

3004.90.92
MEDICAMENT CONTAINING 
DISOPHENOL/CHYRSAROBIN, ETC.DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 8

3004.90.93
MEDICAMENT CONTAINING DICLOFENAC 
RESINATE, DOSES 14 14 14 14 14 8

3004.90.94 MEDICAMENT CONTAINING SILYMARIN, DOSES 8 8 8 8 6 4

3004.90.95
MEDICAMENT CONT.PROPOFOL, BUSULFAN, 
MITOTANE, DOSES 0 0 0 0 0 0

3004.90.96 IRON DEXTRAN COMPLEX 14 14 14 14 14 8

3004.90.99
OTH.MEDICAMENT CONT.PROD.FOR THERAPEUTIC 
USES, ETC.DOSES 8 8 14 8 8 8

3005.10.10
ADHESIVE DRESSINGS IMPREGNATED/COATED 
PHARMACEUT.SUBST. 12 12 12 12 12 8

3005.10.20
SURGICAL DRESSINGS ALLOWING DIRECT 
OBSERV.OF THE WOUND 12 12 12 12 12 8

3005.10.30
IMPERMEABLE DRESSING FOR MUCOUS 
MEMBRANES 12 12 12 12 12 8

3005.10.40
DRESSINGS W/CLOSURES, FORUSE 
W/COLOSTOMIES(OBTUR.CONES) 2 2 2 2 2 0

3005.10.50
DRESSINGS WITH CLOSURE DEVICES, FOR WOUND 
CLOSURE 2 2 2 2 2 0

3005.10.90
OT.ADH.DRESSINGS, ANAL.ARTICLES HAVING AN 
ADHESIVE LAYE 12 12 12 12 12 8

3005.90.11 ABSORBABLE DRESSINGS OF POLYGLYCOLIC ACID 2 2 2 2 2 0

3005.90.12
ABSORBABLE DRES.OF GLYCOLIC ACID-LACTIC 
ACID COPOLYMERS 2 2 2 2 2 0

3005.90.19 OTHER DRESSINGS ABSORBABLE 12 12 12 12 12 8
3005.90.20 SURGICAL DRESSINGS OF NONWOVENS 12 12 12 12 12 8

3005.90.90
OTH.WADDING, SIMILAR FORUSE MEDICINAL, 
SURGICAL, ETC. 12 12 12 12 12 8

3006.10.10
MATERIAL FOR SURGICAL SUTURES, OF 
POLIDIEXANONA 2 2 2 2 2 0

3006.10.20
MATERIALS FOR SURGICAL SUTURES, OF 
STAINLESS STEEL 2 2 2 2 2 0
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3006.10.90
OTHER STERILE CATGUT, ETC.FOR SURGICAL 
SUTURES 12 12 12 12 12 8

3006.20.00
REAGENTS FORDETERMINATION OF THE BLOOD-
GROUPING 10 10 10 10 10 8

3006.30.11
OPACIFYING PREPARATIONS BASED ON IOHEXOL, 
FORX-RAY EXAM. 2 2 2 2 2 0

3006.30.12
OPACIF.PREPARAT.OF DIMEGLUMINE IOCARMATE, 
FORX-RAY EXAM. 2 2 2 2 2 0

3006.30.13
OPACIF.PREPARAT.OF IOPAMIDOL FORX-RAY 
EXAMINATTION 2 2 2 2 2 0

3006.30.15
OPACIF.PREPARAT.ZIRCONIUM DIOXIDE, 
ETC.FORX-RAY EXAMINAT. 2 2 2 2 2 0

3006.30.16
OPACIF.PREPARAT.SODIUM DIATRIAZIDE, 
ETC.FORX-RAY EXAM. 2 2 2 2 2 0

3006.30.17
OPACIF.PREPARAT.W/BASE IOVERSOL/IOPROMIDE 
FORX-RAY EXAM. 2 2 2 2 2 0

3006.30.18
OPACIF.PREPARAT.SODIUM IOTHALAMATE, 
ETC.FORX-RAY EXAM. 2 2 2 2 2 0

3006.30.19
OTHER OPACIFIFYING PREPARATIONS, FOR X-RAY 
EXAMINATIONS 12 12 12 12 12 8

3006.30.21
REAGENT OF DIAGN.OF SOMATOLIBERIN, FORUSE 
IN THE PATIENT 2 2 2 2 2 0

3006.30.29
OTHER REAGENTS OF DIAGN. FOR USE IN THE 
PATIENT 12 12 0 12 12 8

3006.40.11 DENTAL CEMENTS FOR FILLING 12 12 12 12 12 8
3006.40.12 OTHER DENTAL PRODUCTS FOR FILLING 2 2 2 2 2 0
3006.40.20 BONE RECONSTRUCTION CEMENTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
3006.50.00 FIRST-AID BOXES AND KITS 14 14 14 14 14 8

3006.60.00
CHEMICAL CONTRACEPTIVE PREPARAT.BASED ON 
HORMONE/SPERM. 12 12 12 12 12 excluded

3006.70.00
PREPARATIONS IN GEL,  USED SURGICAL 
INTERVENTION, ETC. 14 14 14 14 14 10

3006.91.10
PLASTIC BAGS FOR COLOSTOMY, ILEOSTOMY, 
UROSTOMY 6 6 6 6 6 4

3006.91.90
OTHER IDENTIFIED EQUIPMENT FOR USE IN 
OSTOMY 18 18 18 18 18 10

3006.92.00 PHARMACEUTICALS WASTE 14 14 14 14 14 8

3101.00.00 FERTILISERS OBTAINED ANIMAL/VEGETABLE, ETC 4 4 4 4 4 8

3102.10.10 UREA CONTAINING OF NITROGEN>45% WEIGHING 6 6 0 6 0 8

3102.10.90
OTHER UREA, WHETHER OR NOT IN AQUEOUS 
SOLUTION 6 6 6 6 0 8

3102.21.00 AMMONIUM SULPHATE 4 4 0 4 0 8
3102.29.10 AMMONIUM SULPHONITRATE 0 0 0 0 0 0

3102.29.90
OTH.DOUBLE SALTS/MIXTURES OF 
SULPHATE/AMMONIUM NITRATE 0 0 0 0 0 0

3102.30.00
AMMONIUM NITRATE, WHETHER OR NOT IN 
AQUEOUS SOLUTION 0 0 0 0 0 0

3102.40.00
MIXTURES OF AMMONIUM NITRATE WITH 
CALCIUM CARBONATE, ETC 0 0 0 0 0 0

3102.50.11
SODIUM NITRATE, NATURAL, CONTAINING 
NITROGEN<=16.3% 0 0 0 0 0 0

3102.50.19 OTHER SODIUM NITRATE, NATURAL 0 0 0 0 0 0
3102.50.90 OTHER SODIUM NITRATE 0 0 0 0 0 0

3102.60.00
DOUBLE SALTS MIXTURES OF CALCIUM NITRATE 
AND AMMONIUM 0 0 0 0 0 0

3102.80.00
MIXTURES OF UREA W/AMMONIUM NITRATE IN 
AQUEOUS SOL., ETC 4 4 4 4 4 4

3102.90.00
OTH.FERTILIZER CHEMICAL/MINERALS, 
NITROGENOUS 0 0 0 0 0 0

3103.11.00
SUPERPHOSPHATE, CONTAINING BY WEIGHT 35% 
OR MORE OF P2O5 6 6 6 6 6 8

3103.19.00 OTHER SUPERPHOSPHATES 6 6 6 6 6 10

3103.90.11
HYDROGENORTHOPHOSPHATE CALCIUM 
CONT.P2O5<=46% 0 0 0 0 0 0

3103.90.19 OTHER HYDROGENORTHOPHOSPHATE CALCIUM 0 0 0 0 0 0

3103.90.90
OTHER MINERAL OR CHEMICAL FERTILISERS, 
PHOSPHATIC 0 0 0 0 0 0

3104.20.10
POTASSIUM CHLORIDE, CONTAINING POTASSIUM 
OXIDE(K2O)<=60% 0 0 0 0 0 0

3104.20.90 OTHER POTASSIUM CHLORIDE 0 0 0 0 0 0

3104.30.10
POTASSIUM SULPHATE, POTASSIUM 
OXIDE(K2O)<=52% 0 0 0 0 0 0
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3104.30.90 OTHER POTASSIUM SULPHATE 0 0 0 0 0 0

3104.90.10
SULPHATE DOUBLE OF POTASSIUM AND MAGN., 
CONT.K2O>AL30% 6 6 6 6 6 8

3104.90.90
OTHER MINERAL OR CHEMICAL FERTILISERS, 
POTASSIC 0 0 0 0 0 0

3105.10.00 FERTILISERS IN TABLETS/PACKAGES WEI.<=10KG 6 6 6 6 6 8

3105.20.00
FERTILISERS CONTANING NITROGEN, 
PHOSPHORUS AND POTASSIUM 6 6 0 6 0 10

3105.30.10
DIAMMONIUM HYDROGENORTHOPHOSPHATE 
ARSENIC>=6MG/KG 6 0 0 6 0 8

3105.30.90
OTHER DIAMMONIUM 
HYDROGENORTHOPHOSPHATE 6 0 0 6 0 8

3105.40.00
AMMONIUM DIHYDROGENORTHOPHOSPHATE, 
INC.MIXTURES HYDR.ETC 6 0 0 6 0 8

3105.51.00
FERTILISERS CONTAINING NITRATE AND 
PHOSPHATE 4 4 0 4 4 4

3105.59.00
OTHER FERTILISERS CONT.MINERAL/CHEMICAL 
C/NITRATE/PHOSP 4 4 0 4 4 8

3105.60.00
FERTILISERS CONTAINING PHOSPHORUS AND 
POTASSIUM 4 4 4 4 4 8

3105.90.11
NITRATE OF SODIUM POTASSIC, CONT.N<=15% 
AND K2O<=15% 0 0 0 0 0 0

3105.90.19 OTHER NITRATE OF SODIUM POTASSIC 0 0 0 0 0 0

3105.90.90
OTHER FERTILISERS MIN./CHEM.C/NITROGEN AND 
POTASSIUM 4 4 4 4 4 8

3201.10.00 TANNING EXTRACT, OF QUEBRACHO 10 10 10 10 10 8
3201.20.00 TANNING EXTRACTS, OF WATTLE 10 10 10 10 10 8
3201.90.11 TANNING EXTRACTS, OF GAMBIER 2 2 2 2 2 0
3201.90.12 TANNING EXTRACT, OF OAK OR CHESTNUT 10 10 10 10 10 8
3201.90.19 TANNING EXTRACTS OF VEGETABLE ORIGIN 10 10 10 10 10 8
3201.90.20 TANNINS 10 10 10 10 10 8

3201.90.90
SALTS, ETHERS, ESTERS AND OTHER DERIVATIVES 
OF TANNINS 10 10 10 10 10 8

3202.10.00 PRODUCTS SYNTHETIC ORGANIC TANNING 10 10 10 10 8 10

3202.90.11
PRODUCTS TANNING, WITH A BASIS OF 
CHROMIUM SALTS 10 10 10 10 10 8

3202.90.12
PRODUCTS TANNING, WITH A BASIS OF TITANIUM 
SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0

3202.90.13
PRODUCTS TANNING, WITH A BASIS OF 
ZIRCONIUM SALTS 2 2 2 2 2 0

3202.90.19 OTHER PRODUCTS INORGANIC TANNING 10 10 10 10 10 8

3202.90.21
TANNING PREPARATIONS, WITH A BASIS OF 
CHROMIUM COMPOUNDS 10 10 10 10 10 10

3202.90.29 OTHER TANNING PREPARATIONS 10 10 10 10 10 15
3202.90.30 ENZYMATIC PREPARATIONS FOR PRE-TANNING 10 10 10 10 10 8
3203.00.11 HEMATEIN (COLORING MATTER) 2 2 2 2 2 0
3203.00.12 FISETIN (COLORIN MATTER) 2 2 2 2 2 0
3203.00.13 MORIN (CLORING MATTER) 2 2 2 2 2 0

3203.00.19
OTHER COLOURING MATTER OF VEGETABLE 
ORIGIN 10 10 10 10 10 8

3203.00.21 COCHINEAL(COLOURING MATTER) 10 10 10 10 10 8
3203.00.29 OTHER COLORING MATTER OF ANIMAL ORIGIN 10 10 10 10 10 8

3203.00.30
PREP.WITH A BASE COLOUR.MATTER OF 
VEGET./ANIMAL ORIGIN 10 10 10 10 10 8

3204.11.00 DISPERSE DYES AND ITS PREPARATIONS 12 12 12 12 9 10

3204.12.10
ACID DYES, WHETHER OR N/PREMETALLIZED, AND 
ITS PREPARAT. 14 14 14 0 14 8

3204.12.20 MORDANT DYES AND ITS PREPARATIONS 12 12 12 12 12 8
3204.13.00 BASIC DYES AND ITS PREPARATIONS 14 14 14 14 11 8
3204.14.00 DIRECT DYES AND ITS PREPARATIONS 14 14 14 0 14 8
3204.15.10 VAT BLUE DYE, SECOND COLOUR INDEX 73000 14 14 14 14 14 8
3204.15.20 DIBENZANTHRONE DYE 2 2 2 2 2 0
3204.15.30 12, 12-DIMETHOXYBENZANTTRONE DYE 2 2 2 2 2 0
3204.15.90 OTHER VAT DYES AND ITS PREPARATIONS 14 14 14 14 0 excluded
3204.16.00 OTHER REAGENTS DYE AND ITS PREPARATIONS 14 14 14 14 0 10
3204.17.00 PIGMENTS AND ITS PREPARATIONS 14 14 14 0 0 excluded
3204.19.11 CAROTENOIDS 2 2 2 2 2 0

3204.19.12
PREPARATIONS C/BETA-CAROTENE, ETC.TO COLOR 
FOOD 2 2 2 2 2 0

3204.19.13 OTHER PREPARATIONS TO COLOR FOOD 12 12 12 12 9 8

3204.19.19
OTHER PREPARATIONS WITH A BASE OF 
CARATENOIDS 14 14 14 14 14 8

3204.19.20 DYES SOLUBLE IN SOLVENT (SOLVENT DYES) 14 14 14 14 14 8
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3204.19.30 AZO DYES 14 14 14 14 0 8

3204.19.90
OTHER COLOURING MATTER ORGANIC SYNTHETIC 
AND ITS PREPAR. 14 14 14 14 11 8

3204.20.11
4, 4-BIS(1, 3, 5)TRIAZINYL-6-AMIN.-2, 2-DISULP.ACID 
DER.ETC 14 14 14 14 14 8

3204.20.19
OTHER STILBENE DERIV.USED AS 
FLUORESC.BRIGHTENING AGENTS 14 14 14 14 14 8

3204.20.90
OT.SYNT.ORG.PROD.USED AS FLUORESCENT 
BRIGHTENING AGENTS 14 14 14 14 14 8

3204.90.00
OTHER SYNTHETIC ORGANIC COLOURING 
MATTER, ETC. 14 14 14 14 14 8

3205.00.00 COLOUR LAKES AND ITS PREPARATIONS 12 12 12 12 9 8
3206.11.10 RUTILE PIGMENTS 12 12 12 0 6 10

3206.11.20
OTHER PIGMENTS CONTAINING TITANIUM 
DIOXIDE>=80% DRIED 12 12 12 12 12 8

3206.11.30
PREPARATIONS BASED ON TITANIUM DIOXIDE, 
WEIGHING>=80% 12 12 12 12 12 excluded

3206.19.10
PIGMENT CONSIST. OF MICA COATED W/TITANIUM 
DIOXIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0

3206.19.90
OTHER PIGMENTS AND PREP.WITH A BASE OF 
TITANIUM DIOXIDE 12 12 12 0 9 10

3206.20.00
PIGMENTS AND PREPARATIONS BASED ON 
CHROMIUM COMPOUNDS 12 12 12 12 0 8

3206.41.00 ULTRAMARINE AND ITS PREPARATIONS 2 2 2 2 2 0
3206.42.10 LITHOPONE 2 2 2 2 2 0

3206.42.90
OTHER PIGMENTS AND PREPARATIONS BASED ON 
ZINC SULPHIDE 12 12 12 12 12 8

3206.49.10
PIGMENTS PREPARED BASED ON CADMIUM 
COMPOUNDS 12 12 12 12 12 8

3206.49.20 PIGMENTS, PREPARED ON HEXACYANOFERRATE 12 12 12 12 0 8
3206.49.90 OTHER COLORING MATTER AND PREPARATIONS 12 12 12 12 9 excluded

3206.50.11
CALCIUM HALOPHOSP. ETC. WITHOUT 
SUBS.RAD.USED ILLUMIN. 2 2 2 2 2 0

3206.50.19
OTHER INORG.PROD.USED AS LUMINOPHORES, 
WITH RADIOACTIVE SUBSTANCES 12 12 12 12 12 8

3206.50.21
CALCIUM HALOPHOSP., ETC. WITHOUT 
SUBS.RAD.USED ILLUMIN. 2 2 2 2 2 0

3206.50.29
OTHER INORG.PROD.USED AS LUMINOPHORES, 
WITHOUT RADIOAC.SUB. 2 2 2 2 2 0

3207.10.10
PIGMENT, OPACIFIER, ETC. WITH A BASIS OF 
ZIRCON./ITS SALTS 12 12 12 12 12 8

3207.10.90
OTHER PIGMENTS, OPACIFIERS/COLORS, 
PREPAREDS AND PREPAREDS 12 12 12 0 12 8

3207.20.10 ENGOBES (SLIPS) 12 12 12 12 12 8

3207.20.91
VITRIFIABLE COMPOUNDS AND PREPARATIONS 
CIRCUIT IMPRES. 2 2 2 2 2 0

3207.20.99
OTHER VITRIFIABLE COMPOUNDS AND SIMILAR 
PREPARATIONS 12 12 12 0 12 8

3207.30.00 LIQUID LUSTRES AND SIMILAR PREPARATIONS 12 12 12 12 12 10

3207.40.10
GLASS FRIT AND OTHER GLASS, IN POWDER, 
GRANULES OR FLAKES 12 12 12 12 12 8

3207.40.90
OTHER GLASS FRIT AND OTHER GLASS IN 
POWDER/GRANULES/FLAKES 12 12 12 12 12 8

3208.10.10
PAINT OF POLYESTERS, DISPERSED/DISSOLVED 
N/AQUEOUS 14 14 14 14 14 8

3208.10.20
VARNISHES OF POLYESTERS, 
DISPERSED/DISSOLVED N/AQUEOUS 14 14 14 14 14 8

3208.10.30
SOLUTIONS OF POLYESTERS, 
DISPERSED/DISSOLVED N/AQUEOUS 14 14 14 14 14 8

3208.20.11
PAINT OF ACRYLIC POLYMERS, FOR PRODUCING 
PRINTED CIRCUITS 2 2 2 2 2 0

3208.20.19
OTHER PAINTS BASED ON ACRYLIC OR VINYL 
POLYMERS 14 14 14 14 14 8

3208.20.20
VARNISHES ACRYLIC/VINYL POLYM., 
DISPER./DISSOL.N/AQUEOUS 14 14 14 14 14 8

3208.20.30
SOLUTIONS ACRYLIC/VINYL POLYM., 
DISPER./DISSOL.N/AQUEOUS 14 14 14 14 14 8

3208.90.10
PAINT OF OTHER SYN.POLYMERS, ETC., 
DISPERSED/DISSOL.N/AQUEOUS 14 14 14 14 14 10

3208.90.21
VARNISHES OF CELLULOSE DERIV., 
DISPERS./DISSOL.N/AQUEOUS 14 14 14 14 14 excluded

3208.90.29
VARNISHES OF OTHER SYNT.POLIM.ETC, 
DISPER./DISSOL.N/AQUEOUS 14 14 14 14 14 8
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3208.90.31
SOLUTIONS OF SILICONES DISPERSED/DISSOLVED 
N/AQUEOUS 14 14 14 14 14 8

3208.90.39
OTHER POLYM.SYNT.SOLUTIONS, ETC, 
DISPERS./DISSOLV.N/AQUEOUS 14 14 14 14 14 15

3209.10.10
PAINT ACRYLIC/VINYL POLYMERS, 
DISPERSED/DISSOL.N/AQUEOUS 14 14 14 14 14 15

3209.10.20

VARNISHES OF 
ACRYLIC/VINYL.POLIM.DISPER./DISSOL.AQUEOUS 14 14 14 14 14 8

3209.90.11
PAINT OF POLYTETRAFLUOROETHYLENE, 
DISPER./DISSOL.AQUEOUS 14 14 14 14 14 8

3209.90.19
PAINT OF OTHER SYNT.POLYMERS, ETC., 
DISPERSED/DISSOL.AQUEOUS 14 14 14 14 14 8

3209.90.20
VARNISHES OF OTHER SYNT.POLYMERS, ETC, 
DISP./DISSOL.AQUEOUS 14 14 14 14 14 8

3210.00.10 OTHER PAINTS 14 14 14 14 14 8
3210.00.20 OTHER VARNISHES 14 14 14 14 14 8

3210.00.30
PREPARED WATER PIGMENTS KIND USED FOR 
FINISHING LEATHER 14 14 14 14 14 10

3211.00.00 PREPARED DRIERS 14 14 14 14 14 8
3212.10.00 STAMPING FOILS 14 14 14 14 14 8

3212.90.10
ALUMINUM IN POWDER, ETC, PASTED WITH 
SOLVENT HIDROCARBON 14 14 14 14 14 8

3212.90.90
OTHER PIGMENTS, DISPERSED IN NON-AQUEOUS, 
LIQUID, ETC. 14 14 14 14 14 excluded

3213.10.00
COLOURS IN SETS, FOR ARTISTIC PAINTING, 
EDUCAT.ACTIVIT, ETC 14 14 14 14 14 8

3213.90.00
OTHER COLOURS, FOR ARTISTIC PAINTING, 
EDUCAT.ACTIVIT, ETC 14 14 14 14 14 8

3214.10.10
GRAFTING PUTTY, RESIN CEMENTS, OTHER 
MASTICS 14 14 14 14 14 excluded

3214.10.20 PAINTERS' FILLINGS 14 14 14 14 14 8
3214.90.00 FILLINGS NON-REFRACTORY USED IN MASONRY 14 14 14 14 14 8
3215.11.00 BLACK INK, OF PRINTING 14 14 14 14 11 8
3215.19.00 OTHER  INK, OF PRINTING 14 14 14 14 11 15

3215.90.00
INK OD WRITING OR DRAWING INK AND OTHER 
INKS 14 14 14 14 14 8

3301.12.10 ESSENTIAL OIL, OF PETIT GRAIN 14 14 14 14 14 8
3301.12.90 OTHER ESSENTIAL OILS, OF ORANGE 14 14 14 14 14 8
3301.13.00 ESSENTIAL OIL, OF LEMON 14 14 14 14 14 8
3301.19.10 ESSENTIAL OIL, OF LIME 14 14 14 14 14 8
3301.19.90 ESSENTIAL OIL, OF OTHER CITRIC 14 14 14 14 14 8

3301.24.00
ESSENTIAL OIL, OF PEPPERMINT (MENTHA 
PIPERITA) 14 14 14 14 14 8

3301.25.10
ESSENTIAL OIL, OF JAPANESE MINT (MENTHA 
ARVENSIS) 12 12 12 12 12 10

3301.25.20
ESSENTIAL OIL,  OF "MENTHA 
SPEARMINT"(MENTHA VIRIDIS L) 2 2 2 2 2 0

3301.25.90 ESSENTIAL OIL, OF OTHER MINTS 2 2 2 2 2 0
3301.29.11 ESSENTIAL OIL, OF CITRONELLA 14 14 14 14 14 8
3301.29.12 ESSENTIAL OIL, OF CEDAR 2 2 2 2 2 0

3301.29.13
ESSENTIAL OIL, OF GUAIACUM (BULNESIA 
SARMIENTOI) 14 14 14 14 14 8

3301.29.14 ESSENTIAL OIL, OF "LEMONGRASS" 14 14 14 14 14 8
3301.29.15 ESSENTIAL OIL, OF ROSEWOOD 14 14 14 14 14 8
3301.29.16 ESSENTIAL OIL, OF PALMAROSA 14 14 14 14 14 8
3301.29.17 ESSENTIAL OIL, OF CORIANDER 14 14 14 14 14 8
3301.29.18 ESSENTIAL OIL, OF CABREUVA 14 14 14 14 14 8
3301.29.19 ESSENTIAL OIL, OF EUCALYPTUS 12 12 12 12 12 8
3301.29.21 OTHER ESSENTIAL OILS, OF LAVENDER 2 2 2 2 2 0
3301.29.22 ESSENTIAL OIL, OF VETIVER 14 14 14 14 14 8
3301.29.90 OTHER ESSENTIAL OILS 2 2 2 2 2 0
3301.30.00 RESINOIDS 2 2 2 2 2 0

3301.90.10
CONCENT. OF ESSENTIAL OILS IN FATS OF 
TREATMENT OF FLOW. 14 14 14 14 14 8

3301.90.20
TERPENIC BY-PROD. OF THE DETERPENATION OF 
ESSENTIALS OILS 14 14 14 14 14 8

3301.90.30
AQUEOUS DISTILLATES AROM./AQUEOUS 
SOLUTION ESSENTIALS OILS 14 14 14 14 14 8

3301.90.40 EXTRACTED OLEORESINS 8 8 8 8 8 8

3302.10.00
MIXTURES USED BASIC MATTER FOR FOOD OR 
DRINK INDUSTRIES 14 14 14 0 11 10

3302.90.11 VETIVEROL FOR PERFUMERY 14 14 14 14 14 10
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3302.90.19
OTHER MIXTURES USED AS BASIC MATTER FOR 
PERFUMERY 14 14 14 0 0 10

3302.90.90
OTHER MIXTURES USED AS BASIC MATTER FOR 
INDUSTRY 14 14 14 0 11 10

3303.00.10 PERFUMES (EXTRACTS) 18 18 18 18 6 10
3303.00.20 COLOGNE WATER 18 18 18 18 6 10
3304.10.00 LIP MAKE-UP PREPARATIONS 18 18 18 18 6 10

3304.20.10
EYESHADOW, LINER, PENCIL FOR BROWS AND 
MASCARA 18 18 18 18 6 10

3304.20.90 OTHER PRODUCT OF EYE MAKE-UP 18 18 18 18 18 10
3304.30.00 MANICURE OR PEDICURE PREPARATIONS 18 18 18 18 6 10

3304.91.00
POWDERS, WHETHER OR NOT COMPRESSED, FOR 
MAKE-UP 18 18 18 18 6 10

3304.99.10
CREAMS OF BEAUTY, NUTRITIOUS CREAMS AND 
TONIC LOTIONS 18 18 18 18 6 excluded

3304.99.90
OTHER PRODUCTS  OF BEAUTY OR MAKE-UP 
PREPARATIONS, ETC. 18 25 18 18 6 excluded

3305.10.00 SHAMPOOS FOR HAIR 18 18 18 18 6 10

3305.20.00
PREPARATIONS FOR PERMANENT 
WAVING/STRAIGHTENING, OF HAIR 18 18 18 18 6 10

3305.30.00 HAIR LACQUERS 18 18 18 18 6 10
3305.90.00 OTHER PREPARATIONS FOR USE ON THE HAIR 18 18 18 18 6 10
3306.10.00 DENTIFRICES 18 18 18 18 18 10

3306.20.00
YARN USED TO CLEAN BETWEEN THE TEETH 
(DENTAL FLOSS) 16 16 16 16 16 10

3306.90.00
OTHER PREPARATIONS FOR ORAL OR DENTAL 
HYGIENE, ETC. 18 18 18 18 18 10

3307.10.00
PRE-SHAVE, SHAVING OR AFTER-SHAVE 
PREPARATIONS 18 18 18 18 6 10

3307.20.10
PERSONAL DEODORANTS AND ANTIPERSPIRANTS, 
LIQUID 18 18 18 18 6 10

3307.20.90
OTHER PERSONAL DEODORANTS AND 
ANTIPERSPIRANTS 18 18 18 18 6 10

3307.30.00
PERFUMED BATH SALTS AND OTHER BATH 
PREPARATIONS 18 18 18 18 6 10

3307.41.00
AGARBATTI, OTHER ODORIFEROUS 
PREPARATIONS WHICH OPERATE B/BURNING 18 18 18 18 6 10

3307.49.00
OTHER PREPARATION FOR 
PERFUMING/DEODORIZING AMBIENT 18 18 18 18 18 excluded

3307.90.00
OTHER PRODS. OF PERFUMERY OR DRESSING 
TABLE, PREPARED, ETC. 18 18 18 18 6 10

3401.11.10
MEDICINAL SOAPS, IN BARS, PIECES, MOULDED 
ILLUSTRATION, ETC. 18 18 18 18 18 10

3401.11.90
OTHER PRODS/PREP. DRESSING TABLE, IN BARS, 
PIECES, ETC. 18 18 18 18 6 excluded

3401.19.00
OTHER SOAPS, PRODS/PREPARATIONS, IN BARS, 
PIECES, ETC. 18 18 18 18 18 10

3401.20.10 SOAP OF DRESSING TABLE, IN OTHER FORMS 18 18 18 18 18 10
3401.20.90 OTHER SOAPS 18 18 18 18 18 10

3401.30.00

ORGANIC SURFACE-ACTIVE 
PRODUCTS/PREPARATIONS FOR WASHING THE 
SKIN

18 18 18 18 18 10

3402.11.10
SODIUM DIBUTYLNAPHTHALENESULPHONATE 
(ORG.SURF.ACT.AGEN.) 2 2 2 2 2 0

3402.11.20
SODIUM N-METHYL-N-OLEOLYLTAURATE 
(ORG.SURF.ACT.AGEN.) 2 2 2 2 2 0

3402.11.30
SODIUM ALKYLSULPHONATES, SECONDARY 
(ORG.SURF.ACT.AGEN.) 2 2 2 2 2 0

3402.11.40 ALQUILBENZENOSSULPHONATED ACID MIXING 14 14 14 14 11 excluded

3402.11.90
OTHER ORGANIC SURFACE-ACTIVE AGENTS, 
ANIONIC 14 14 14 14 11 excluded

3402.12.10
OLEYLAMINE ACETATE (ORGANIC SURFACE-
ACTIVE AGENT) 2 2 2 2 2 0

3402.12.90
OTHER ORGANIC SURFACE-ACTIVE AGENTS,  
CATIONIC 14 14 14 14 14 10

3402.13.00 ORGANIC SURFACE-ACTIVE AGENTS , NON-IONIC 14 14 14 0 0 excluded
3402.19.00 OTHER ORGANIC SURFACE-ACTIVE AGENTS 14 14 14 14 14 15

3402.20.00
SURFACE-ACTIVE PREPARATIONS, FOR WASH AND 
CLEANING 18 18 18 18 18 10

3402.90.11
MIXTURES OF SURFACE-ACTIVE AGENT CONT. ON-
IONIC PRODS 14 14 14 14 14 15

3402.90.19 OTHER MIXTURES OF SURFACE-ACTIVE AGENTS 14 14 14 14 14 excluded

3402.90.21
HYDRO-ALCOHOLIC SOLUTIONS OR EMULSIONS 
OF (1-PERFLUOR.. 2 2 2 2 2 0
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3402.90.22
SOLUTIONS, ETC. A BASIS OF 
NONANOYLOXYBENZENESULPHONATE 2 2 2 2 2 0

3402.90.23
SOLUTIONS, ETC. OF 
PERFLUOROALKYLTRIMETHYL.SULPHONATES 2 2 2 2 2 0

3402.90.29
OTHER SOLUTIONS/EMULSIONS OF SURFACE-
ACTIVE PRODS, ETC 18 18 18 18 14 excluded

3402.90.31
PREPAR.OF ETHOXYLATED 
NONYLPHENOL(DETERGENTS)FOR WASH 18 18 18 18 18 10

3402.90.39 OTHER PREPARATIONS FOR WASH (DETERGENTS) 18 18 18 18 18 excluded

3402.90.90
OTHER SURFACE-ACTIVE PREPARATIONS AND 
PREPARATIONS FOR CLEANING 18 18 18 18 14 8

3403.11.10
PREPARATIONS CONT. OILS OF PETROL. ETC. 
TREAT. OF TEXTILE MATERIALS 14 14 14 14 14 10

3403.11.20
PREPARATIONS CONT. OILS OF PETROL. ETC. 
TREAT. OF LEATHER/FURSKINS 14 14 14 14 11 10

3403.11.90
PREPARATIONS CONT. OILS OF PETROL. ETC. 
FORTREATMENT OF OTHER MAT. 14 14 14 14 14 10

3403.19.00
PREP. CONT. OILS OF PETROLEUM/BITUMINOUS 
MINERALS 14 14 14 14 14 10

3403.91.10
OTHER PREPARATIONS FOR TREATMENT OF 
TEXTILE MATERIALS 14 14 14 14 14 10

3403.91.20
OTHER PREPARATIONS FOR TREATMENT OF 
LEATHER/FURSKINS 14 14 14 14 11 10

3403.91.90
OTHER PREPARATIONS FOR TREATMENT OF 
OTHER MATTERS 14 14 14 14 14 10

3403.99.00
OTHER PREPARATIONS OF LUBRICATING/ANTI-
ADHERENT/ANTI-RUST, ETC. 14 14 14 0 14 10

3404.20.10 ARTIFICIAL WAXES OF POLYETHYLENE GLYCOL 14 14 14 14 14 excluded
3404.20.20 PREPARED WAXES OF POLYETHYLENE GLYCOL 14 14 14 14 14 8

3404.90.11
ARTIFICIAL WAXES OF POLYETHYLENE, 
EMULSIFIABLE 14 14 14 14 14 8

3404.90.12 OTHER ARTIFICIAL WAXES, OF POLYETHYLENE 14 14 14 14 14 8

3404.90.13 ARTIFICIAL WAXES OF POLY PROPYLENE GLYCOL 14 14 14 14 14 8

3404.90.14
ARTIFICIAL WAXES OF ALKYL KETENE DIMER, 
ETC. IN GRANULES 2 2 2 2 2 0

3404.90.19 OTHER ARTIFICIAL WAXES 14 14 14 0 14 10

3404.90.21
PREPARED WAXES WITH A BASIS OF VASELINE 
AND LANOLON ALCOHOLS 2 2 2 2 2 0

3404.90.22 BASED ON HYDROXYSTEARYL CETYL ETHER 2 2 2 2 2 0
3404.90.29 OTHER PREPARED WAXES 14 14 14 14 14 15

3405.10.00
POLISHES, CREAMS AND SIMILAR PREP. FOR 
FOOTWEAR OR LEATHER 16 16 16 16 16 10

3405.20.00
POLISHES, CREAMS PREP. FOR MAINTEN. WOODEN 
FURNITURE, ETC. 16 16 16 16 16 10

3405.30.00
PREPARATIONS FOR COACHWORK, OTHER THAN 
METAL POLISHES, ETC. 16 16 16 16 16 10

3405.40.00
SCOURING PASTES/POWDERS AND OTHER 
SCOURING PREPARATION 16 16 16 16 16 10

3405.90.00
OTHER PREPARATIONS FOR COACHWORK IN 
GLASS, METAL, ETC. 16 16 16 16 16 10

3406.00.00 CANDLES, TAPERS AND THE LIKE 16 16 16 16 8 10
3407.00.10 MODELLING PASTES 16 16 16 16 16 8
3407.00.20 DENTAL WAX 16 16 16 16 16 8

3407.00.90
OTHER PREPARATIONS FOR USE IN DENTISTRY, 
WITH A BASIS OF PLASTER 16 16 16 16 16 8

3501.10.00 CASEIN 14 14 14 14 14 8
3501.90.11 CASEINATE OF SODIUM 14 14 14 14 14 8

3501.90.19
OTHER CASEINATES AND OTHER CASEIN 
DERIVATIVES 14 14 14 14 14 8

3501.90.20 CASEIN GLUES 14 14 14 14 14 8
3502.11.00 DRIED EGG ALBUMINS 14 14 14 14 14 8
3502.19.00 OTHER EGG ALBUMINS 14 14 14 14 14 8

3502.20.00
MILK ALBUMIN, INCLUDING CONCENT.>=2 
PROTEINS OF SERUM MILK 14 14 14 14 14 8

3502.90.10 SERUM ALBUMIN 2 2 2 2 2 0

3502.90.90
OTHER ALBUMINS, ALBUMINATES AND OTHER 
DERIV. OF ALBUMINS 14 14 14 14 14 8

3503.00.11
OSSEIN GELATIN, ITS DERIVATIVES, OF A PURITY 
OF >=99, 98% 2 2 2 2 2 0

3503.00.12
OSSEIN GELATIN, ITS DERIVATIVES, OF A PURITY 
OF <99, 98% 14 14 14 14 14 8

3503.00.19 OTHER GELATIN AND ITS DERIVATIVES 14 14 14 14 14 8
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3503.00.90
ISINGLASS, OTHER GLUES OF ANIMAL ORIGIN, 
EXCL. CASEIN GLUES 14 14 14 14 14 8

3504.00.11 PEPTONES AND PEPTONATES 14 14 14 14 14 8
3504.00.19 OTHER DERIVATIVES PEPTONES 14 14 14 14 14 8

3504.00.20
POWDERED SOYA PROTEINS, OF A PROTEIN 
CONTENT OF >=90% 14 14 14 0 14 8

3504.00.30
POWDERED POTATO PROTEINS, OF A PROTEIN 
CONTENT OF >=80% 2 2 2 2 2 0

3504.00.90
OTHER PROTEIN SUBSTANCES, THEIR DERIVATIV. 
AND HIDE POWDER 14 14 14 14 14 8

3505.10.00 DEXTRINS AND OTHER MODIFIED STARCHES 14 14 14 0 14 8

3505.20.00
GLUES WITH A BASIS OF STARCHES, OF DEXTRINS, 
ETC. 14 14 14 14 14 8

3506.10.10
PRODUCTS USED AS GLUE, ADHES. OF 
CYANOACRYLATES, WEI<=1KG 16 16 16 16 16 excluded

3506.10.90
OTHER PROD. USED AS GLUE, ADHES. OF 
CYANOACRYLATES, WEI<=1KG 16 16 16 16 6 excluded

3506.91.10 ADHESIVES BASED ON RUBBER 16 16 16 16 16 8

3506.91.20
ADHESIVES BASED DISPERSED PLASTICS, FOR 
DISPERSING, ETC. 16 16 16 16 12 15

3506.91.90 OTHER ADHESIVES BASED ON PLASTICS 16 16 16 16 16 8
3506.99.00 OTHER GLUE AND PREPARED ADHESIVES 16 16 16 16 16 excluded
3507.10.00 RENNET AND CONCENTRATES THEREOF 14 14 14 14 14 8
3507.90.11 ALPHA-AMYLASE (ASPERGILLUS ORYZAE) 14 14 14 14 11 8

3507.90.19 OTHER AMYLASE AND CONCENTRATES THEREOF 14 14 14 14 14 8

3507.90.21 FIBRONUCLEASES 14 14 14 14 14 8
3507.90.22 BROMELAIN 2 2 2 2 2 0
3507.90.23 STREPTOKINASE 14 14 14 14 14 8
3507.90.24 STREPTODORNASE 14 14 14 14 14 8

3507.90.25 MIXED STREPTOQUINASE AND STREPTODORNASE 14 14 14 14 14 8

3507.90.26 PAPAIN 14 14 14 14 14 8
3507.90.29 OTHER PROTEASES AND ITS CONCENTRATED 14 14 14 14 14 8
3507.90.31 LYSOZYME AND ITS HYDROCHLORIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0
3507.90.32 L-ASPARAGINASE 2 2 2 2 2 0
3507.90.39 OTHER ENZYMES AND ITS CONCENTRATED 14 14 14 14 14 8

3507.90.41
PREPARED ENZYMES WITH A BASIS OF 
CELLULASES 14 14 14 14 14 8

3507.90.42
PREPARED ENZYMES BASED ON 
TRANSGLUTAMINASE 2 2 2 2 2 0

3507.90.49 OTHER PREPARED ENZYMES 14 14 14 14 14 8
3601.00.00 PROPELLENT POWDERS 12 12 12 12 12 8

3602.00.00
PREPARED EXPLOSIVES, OTHER THAN 
PROPELLENT POWDERS 12 12 12 12 12 8

3603.00.10 SECURITY WICKS 12 12 12 12 12 8
3603.00.20 DETONATING CORDS 12 12 12 12 12 8
3603.00.30 FULMINATING BAITS 12 12 12 12 12 8
3603.00.40 FULMINATING CAPSULES 12 12 12 12 12 8
3603.00.50 INFLATORS 12 12 12 12 12 8
3603.00.60 ELECTRIC DETONATORS 12 12 12 12 12 8
3604.10.00 FIREWORKS 14 20 14 14 14 8

3604.90.10
SIGNALLING FLARES, AGAINST RAIN ROCKETS 
AND SIMILARS 4 4 4 4 4 4

3604.90.90
OTHER SIGNALLING FLARES AND PYROTECHNIC 
ARTICLES 14 14 14 14 14 8

3605.00.00 MATCHES, OTHER THAN PYROTECHNIC ARTICLES 14 14 14 14 14 8

3606.10.00
LIQUID COMBUSTIBLE, ETC. USED FOR LIGHTER, 
CAP<=300CM3 14 14 14 14 14 8

3606.90.00
FERRO-CERIUM/OTHER PYROPHORIC ALLOYS, 
ARTIC. OF INFLAM. MAT. 14 14 14 14 14 8

3701.10.10
PLATES AND FILM IN THE FLAT, FOR X-RAY, 
SENSIT.1SIDE, UNEXP. 2 2 2 2 2 0

3701.10.21
PLATES/FILM IN THE FLAT, FOR X-RAY, 
ODONT.SENS.1SIDE, UNEXP. 2 2 2 2 2 0

3701.10.29
OTHER PLATES/FILM IN THE FLAT, FOR X-RAY, 
SENS.1SIDE, UNEXP. 14 14 14 14 11 8

3701.20.10
FILM IN THE FLAT, INSTANT PRINT SEN., UNEX. 
FOR COLOUR PHOT. 2 2 2 2 2 0

3701.20.20
FILM IN THE FLAT, INSTANT PRINT SEN., UNEX 
.FOR MONOCH.PHOT. 2 2 2 2 2 0

3701.30.10
OTHER PLATES/FILM FLAT, SEN. UNEX.D>255MM 
FOR COLOUR PHOTHOG. 2 2 2 2 2 0
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3701.30.21
ALUMINIUM PLATES/PLANE, SEN. PHOTOS. 
POLYMERS UNEX.D>255MM 14 14 14 0 0 8

3701.30.22
POLYESTERS PLATES/PLANE, SEN. PHOTOS. 
POLYM.UNEX.D>255MM 2 2 2 2 2 0

3701.30.29
OTHER PLANE PLATES, SEN. PHOTOS.POLYMERS 
UNEX.D>255MM 14 14 14 14 7 8

3701.30.31
ALUMINIUM PLATES/PLANE, SENS. OTHER 
PROC.UNEXPOSED D>255MM 14 14 14 0 14 8

3701.30.39
OTHER PLANE PLATES, SEN. OTHER 
PROC.UNEX.D>255MM 14 14 14 14 14 8

3701.30.40
FILM IN THE FLAT, FOR GRAPHIC ARTS, 
SENSIT.UNEXPOS.D>255MM 14 14 14 14 14 8

3701.30.50
FILM IN THE FLAT, POLYESTERS HELIOGRAP. SENS. 
UNEX.D>255MM 14 14 14 14 14 8

3701.30.90
OTHER PLATES AND FILM IN THE FLAT, 
SENS.UNEX.D>255MM 14 14 14 14 0 8

3701.91.00
OTHER PLATES/FILM FLAT, SENSIT. UNEXPOSED 
FOR COLOUR PHOTHOG. 2 2 2 2 2 0

3701.99.00
OTHER PLATES/FILM FLAT SENSITIZED 
UNEXPOSED FOR MONOC. PHOTHOG 14 14 14 14 14 8

3702.10.10
FILM FOR X-RAY, SENSITIZED 1 SIDE UNEXPOSED 
IN ROLLS 14 14 14 14 14 8

3702.10.20
FILM FOR X-RAY, SENSITIZED 2 SIDE UNEXPOSED 
IN ROLLS 14 14 14 14 14 8

3702.31.00
OTHER FILM FOR COLOUR PHOTOGRAFIC, 
SENS.UNEX.W<=105MM, ROLLS 2 2 2 2 2 0

3702.32.00
FILMS, C/SILVER HALIDE EMULSION 
SENS.UNEX.W<=105MM, ROLLS 2 2 2 2 2 0

3702.39.00
OTHER FILMS, N/PERFORATED SENSITIZED 
UNEX.W<=105MM, ROLLS 14 14 14 14 14 8

3702.41.00
FILMS FOR COLOUR PHOTOG., 
SEN.UNEX.W>610MM, L>200M, ROLLS 2 2 2 2 2 0

3702.42.10
FILMS FOR GRAPHIC ARTS, SEN.UNEX.W>610MM, 
L>200M, ROLLS 14 14 14 14 14 8

3702.42.90
OTHER FILMS, N/PERFORATED 
SEN.UNEX.W>610MM, L>200M, ROLLS 2 2 2 2 2 0

3702.43.10
FILMS FOR GRAPHIC ARTS, SEN.UNEX.W>610MM, 
L>200M, ROLLS 14 14 14 14 0 8

3702.43.20
FILMS POLYESTERS HELIOG.SENS.UNEX.W>61CM, 
L<=200M, ROLLS 14 14 14 14 14 8

3702.43.90
OTHER FILMS, N/PERFORATED 
SEN.UNEX.W>610MM, L>200M, ROLLS 2 2 2 2 2 0

3702.44.10
FILMS FOR COLOUR PHOTOG., 
SEN.UNEX.105<W<=610MM, IN ROLLS 2 2 2 2 2 0

3702.44.21
FILMS FOR GRAPHIC ARTS, 
MONOC.SEN.UNEX.105<W<=610MM, ROLLS 14 14 14 14 14 8

3702.44.22

FILMS OF PHOTOPOLYMER, ACRYLIC 
COMPOSIT.SENS.W>105MM, <610MM, FOR 
PRODUCT. PRINT. CIRCUIT

2 2 2 2 2 0

3702.44.29
OTHER FILMS MONOC.SEN.UNEX.105<W<=610MM, 
IN ROLLS 14 14 14 14 14 8

3702.52.00
FILMS FOR COLOUR PHOTOGRAFIC, 
SEN.UNEX.W<=16MM, L>14M, ROLLS 2 2 2 2 2 0

3702.53.00
FILMS FOR COLORS DISPOS.UNEXP.16<W<=35MM, 
L<=30M, ROLLS 2 2 2 2 2 0

3702.54.11

FILMS FOR COLOUR 
PHOTOGRAF.SENS.UNEXP.W=35MM, L<=30M, 
REELS

2 2 2 2 2 0

3702.54.12
FILMS FOR COLOUR PHOTOGRAF.UNEXPOS.12, 24 
OR 36 EXIB.ROLLS 10 10 10 10 10 8

3702.54.19
OTHER FILMS FOR COLOUR 
PHOTOG.UNEXPOS.W=35MM, L<=30M, ROLLS 14 14 14 14 11 8

3702.54.91
FILMS FOR COLOUR PHOTOG.UNEXP.16<W<35MM, 
L<=30M, RELLS 2 2 2 2 2 0

3702.54.99
OTHER FILMS FOR COLOUR 
PHOTOG.UNEXP.16<W<35MM, L<=30M, ROLLS 14 14 14 14 14 8

3702.55.10
FILMS FOR COLOUR PHOTOG.SEN.UNEXP.W<35MM, 
L<=30M, ROLLS 10 10 10 10 10 8

3702.55.90
FILMS FOR COLOUR PHOTOG. 
SEN.UNEXP.16<W<35MM, L<=30M, ROLLS 14 14 14 14 14 8

3702.56.00
FILMS FOR COLOUR PHOTOGRAFIC, 
SENS.UNEXPOSED W<35MM, ROLLS 2 2 2 2 2 0

3702.96.00
OTHER SENSITIZED FILMS, NOT PRINTED,WID.<= 
35MM,LEN<=30M 2 2 2 2 2 0
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3702.97.00
OTHER SENSITIZED FILMS, NOT PRINTED, WID.<= 
35MM,LEN>30M 2 2 2 2 2 0

3702.98.00
OTHER SENSITIZED FILMS, NOT PRINTED, WIDTH> 
35MM 14 14 14 14 14 8

3703.10.10
PHOTOG. PAPER, ETC. FOR COLOUR 
PHOT.SEN.UNEX.ROLLS, W>610MM 14 14 14 14 11 8

3703.10.21
PAPER HELIOGR. MONOC. SEN.UNEX.IN ROLLS, 
W>610MM 14 14 14 14 14 8

3703.10.29
OTHER PAPERS FOR MONOC.PHOTOG.SEN.UNEX.IN 
ROLLS, W>610MM 14 14 14 14 11 8

3703.20.00
OTHER PAPERS FOR COLOUR PHOTOGRAPHY, 
SENSITISED UNEXPOSED 2 2 2 2 2 0

3703.90.10
PAPER FOR COLOUR PHOTOCOMPOSITION, 
SENSITISED UNEXPOSED 14 14 14 14 14 8

3703.90.90
OTHER PAPER, CARDS AND TEXTILES, SENS. 
UNEXPOSED 14 14 14 14 14 8

3704.00.00
PHOTOGRAPHIC PLATES, FILM, ETC. EXPOSED BUT 
N/DEVELOPED 14 14 14 14 14 10

3705.00.10

PHOTO MASKS ON FLAT GLASS, POSITIVE, 
SUITABLE FOR RECORDING ON SILICON WAFERS 
(CHIPS) FOR THE MANUFACTURE OF ELECTRONIC 
MICROSTRUCTURES

0 0 0 0 0 0

3705.00.90

OTHER PLATES AND FILM, EXPOSED AND 
DEVELOPED, OTHER THAN CINEMATOGRAPHIC 
FILM

14 14 14 14 14 excluded

3706.10.00
CINEMATOGRAPHIC FILM, EXPOSED AND 
DEVELOPED, W>=35MM 14 14 14 14 14 8

3706.90.00
OTHER CINEMATOGRAPHIC FILM EXPOSED AND 
DEVELOPED 14 14 14 14 14 8

3707.10.00
SENSITISING EMULSIONS FOR PHOTOGRAPHIC 
USES 14 14 14 14 14 8

3707.90.10 FIXERS FOR PHOTOGRAPHIC USES 14 14 14 14 11 8

3707.90.21
DEVELOPING BASED ON CARBON BLACK, ETC. FOR 
DOC. REPRODUCTION 14 0 14 14 14 10

3707.90.29 OTHER DEVELOPING FOR PHOTOGRAPHIC USES 14 14 14 14 11 8

3707.90.30
PHOTOSEN.DIAZO COMPOUNDS FOR THE 
PREPAR.OF PHOT. EMULSIONS 2 2 2 2 2 0

3707.90.90
OTHER CHEMICAL PREPARATIONS FOR 
PHOTOGRAPHIC USES, ETC. 14 14 14 14 11 8

3801.10.00 ARTIFICIAL GRAPHITE 2 2 2 2 2 0

3801.20.10
SEMI-COLLOIDAL GRAPHITE IN SUSPENSION IN 
MINERAL OIL 10 10 10 10 10 8

3801.20.90
OTHER COLLOIDAL OR SEMI-COLLOIDAL 
GRAPHITE 10 10 10 10 10 8

3801.30.10 CARBONACEOUS PASTES FOR ELECTRODES 2 2 2 2 2 0

3801.30.90
SIMILAR CARBONACEOUS PASTES FOR FURNACE 
LININGS 2 2 2 2 2 0

3801.90.00
OTHER PREP. BASED ON GRAPHITE/OTHER 
CARBON, IN PASTE, ETC. 10 10 10 10 10 8

3802.10.00 ACTIVATED CARBON 12 12 12 12 12 10
3802.90.10 SILICEOUS FOSSIL MEALS (ACTIVATED) 12 12 12 12 9 8
3802.90.20 BENTONITA (ACTIVATED NATURAL MINERAL) 12 12 12 12 12 8
3802.90.30 ATAPULGITE 2 2 2 2 2 0
3802.90.40 OTHER CLAYS AND ACTIVATED LANDS 12 12 12 12 12 8
3802.90.50 BAUXITE (ACTIVATED NATURAL MINERAL) 2 2 2 2 2 0

3802.90.90
OTHER ACTIVATED NATURAL MINERAL 
PRODUCTS, ETC. 12 12 12 12 12 8

3803.00.10 TALL OIL, WHETHER OR NOT REFINED, RAW 2 2 2 2 2 0

3803.00.90
TALL OIL, WHETHER OR NOT REFINED, IN ANY 
OTHER STATE 12 12 12 12 12 8

3804.00.11
RESIDUAL LYES FROM THE MANUFACTURE OF 
WOOD PULP, SULPHITE 10 10 10 10 10 8

3804.00.12
RESIDUAL LYES FROM THE MANUFACTURE OF 
WOOD PULP, SODA/SULPHATE 10 10 10 10 10 8

3804.00.20 LIGNIN SULPHONATES 10 10 10 10 10 8
3805.10.00 TURPENTINE ESSENCES, WOOD OR ETC. 14 14 14 14 14 8
3805.90.10 PINE OIL 14 14 14 14 14 8

3805.90.90
OTHER TERPENIC ESSENCES OF WOOD 
FABRICATION, PAPER 14 14 14 14 14 8

3806.10.00 ROSIN AND RESIN ACIDS 12 12 12 12 12 8

3806.20.00
SALTS OF ROSIN, OF RESIN ACIDS OR OF 
DERIVATIVES 14 14 14 14 14 8

3806.30.00 ESTER GUMS (RUN GUMS) 14 14 14 14 14 8
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3806.90.11
ROSINS, OXIDIZED, HYDROGENATED, 
DEHYDROGENATED, ETC. 14 14 14 14 14 8

3806.90.12
METHYL ABIETATE/BENZYL ABIETATE, METHYL 
HYDROABIETATE 14 14 14 14 14 8

3806.90.19 OTHER ROSIN DERIVATIVES OR RESIN ACIDS 14 14 14 14 14 8
3806.90.90 OTHER ROSIN ESSENCES AND ROSIN OILS 14 14 14 14 14 8

3807.00.00
WOOD TAR, WOOD TAR OILS, WOOD CREOSOTE, 
ETC. 14 14 14 14 14 8

3808.52.00

DDT (ISO) (CLOFENOTANO (DCI)), PACKED IN 
PACKAGES WITH A NET WEIGHT CONTENT NOT 
EXCEEDING 300 G

14 14 14 14 14 8

3808.59.10

OTHER COMMODITIES MENTIONED IN NOTE OF 
SUBHEADING 1 OF HTIS CHAPTER, PRESENTED IN 
FORMS OR PACKINGS EXCLUSIVELY FOR DIRECT 
USE IN SANITARY APPLICATIONS

14 14 14 14 14 8

3808.59.21

COMMODITIES BASED ON METHAMIDOPHOS (ISO) 
OR MONOCROTOPHOS (ISO), PRESENTED 
OTHERWISE

14 14 14 14 14 8

3808.59.22
COMMODITIES BASED ON ENDOSULFAN (ISO), 
PRESENTED OTHERWISE 14 14 14 14 14 8

3808.59.23
COMMODITIES BASED ON ALACHLOR (ISO), 
PRESENTED OTHERWISE 14 14 14 14 11 8

3808.59.29
COMMODITIES BASED ON OTHER SUBSTANCES, 
PRESENTED OTHERWISE 8 8 8 8 8 8

3808.61.00

GOODS SPECIFIED IN NOTE OF SUBHEADINGS 2 OF 
THIS CHAPTER, PACKED IN PACKAGES WITH A NET 
WEIGHT CONTENT NOT EXCEEDING 300 G

14 14 14 14 11 8

3808.62.10

GOODS SPECIFIED IN NOTE OF SUBHEADINGS 2 OF 
THIS CHAPTER, PACKED IN PACKAGES WITH A NET 
WEIGHT CONTENT GREATER THAN 300 G BUT NOT 
EXCEEDING 7.5 KG, BASED ON ALPHA-
CYPERMETHRIN (ISO)

14 14 14 14 11 8

3808.62.90

OTHER GOODS SPECIFIED IN NOTE OF 
SUBHEADINGS 2 OF THIS CHAPTER, PACKED IN 
PACKAGES WITH A NET WEIGHT CONTENT NOT 
EXCEEDING 300 G

8 8 8 8 8 excluded

3808.69.10

OTHER GOODS SPECIFIED IN NOTE OF 
SUBHEADINGS 2 OF THIS CHAPTER, BASED ON 
ALPHA-CYPERMETHRIN (ISO)

14 14 14 14 11 8

3808.69.90
OTHER GOODS SPECIFIED IN NOTE OF 
SUBHEADINGS 2 OF THIS CHAPTER 8 8 8 8 8 8

3808.91.11
INSECTICIDES CONTAINING BROMOMETHANE, 
ETC, FOR HOUSEHOLD USE 14 14 14 14 14 8

3808.91.19
OTHER INSECTICIDES PACKED FOR HOUSEHOLD 
USE 14 14 14 14 11 8

3808.91.20
INSECTICIDES CONTAINING BROMOMETHANE, 
ETC., PRESENTED IN ANOTHER WAY 14 14 14 14 14 8

3808.91.91
INSECTICIDE BASED ON ACEPHATE PRESENTED IN 
ANOTHER WAY 14 14 14 14 14 8

3808.91.92
INSECTICIDE BASED ON 
CYPERMETHRINS/PERMETHRIN, OTHER WAY 14 14 14 14 11 15

3808.91.93
INSECTICIDE BASED ON DICROTOFOS, PRESENTED 
IN ANOTHER WAY 14 14 14 14 14 8

3808.91.94
INSECTICIDE BASED ON DISULFOTON OR 
ENDOSULFAN, PRESENTED IN ANOTHER WAY 14 14 14 14 14 8

3808.91.95
INSECTICIDE BASED ON ALUMINIUM PHOSPHIDE, 
PRESENTED IN ANOTHER WAY 14 14 14 14 14 15

3808.91.96
INSECTICIDE BASED ON TRICHLORFON OR 
DICHLORVOS, PRESENTED IN ANOTHER WAY 14 14 14 14 14 8

3808.91.97
INSECTICIDE BASED ON MINERAL OIL/TIOMETON, 
IN ANOTHER WAY 14 14 14 14 14 8

3808.91.98
INSECTICIDE BASED ON SULFLURAMID, 
PRESENTED IN ANOTHER WAY 12 12 12 12 12 8

3808.91.99
OTHER INSECTICIDES, PRESENTED IN ANOTHER 
WAY 8 8 0 8 8 10

3808.92.11
FUNGICIDES CONTAINING BROMOMETHANE, ETC., 
FOR HOUSEHOL USE 14 14 14 14 14 8

3808.92.19 OTHER FUNGICIDES PACKED FOR HOUSEHOLD USE 14 14 14 14 7 15

3808.92.20
FUNGICIDES CONTAINING BROMOMETHANE, ETC., 
PRESENTED IN ANOTHER WAY 14 14 14 14 14 8

3808.92.91
FUNGICIDE BASED ON COPPER HYDROXIDE,  ETC., 
PRESENTED IN ANOTHER WAY 14 14 14 14 7 excluded
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3808.92.92
FUNGICIDE BASED ON ZIRAM OR SULPHUR, 
PRESENTED IN ANOTHER WAY 14 14 14 14 14 8

3808.92.93
FUNGICIDE BASED ON MANCOZEB OR MANEB, 
PRESENTED IN ANOTHER WAY 14 14 14 14 7 15

3808.92.94
FUNGICIDE BASED ON SULFIRAM, PRESENTED IN 
ANOTHER WAY 14 14 14 14 14 8

3808.92.95

FUNGICIDE BASED ON CHROMIUM, ARSENIC, 
COPPER COMPOUNDS, PRESENTED IN ANOTHER 
WAY

14 14 14 14 14 8

3808.92.96
FUNGICIDE BASED ON THIRAM, PRESENTED IN 
ANOTHER WAY 14 14 14 14 14 8

3808.92.97
FUNGICIDE BASED ON PROPICONAZOLE, 
PRESENTED IN ANOTHER WAY 12 12 12 12 12 10

3808.92.99 OTHER FUNGICIDES PRESENTED IN ANOTHER WAY 8 8 0 8 6 15

3808.93.11
HERBICIDES CONTAINING BROMOMETAHNE, ETC, 
FOR HOUSEHOLD USE 14 14 14 14 14 8

3808.93.19
OTHER HERBICIDES, PACKED FOR HOUSEHOLD 
USE 14 14 14 14 14 8

3808.93.21
HERBICIDE CONTAINING BROMOMETHANE OR 
BROMOCHLOROMETHANE 14 14 14 14 14 8

3808.93.22
HERBICIDE BASED ON 2, 4-
DICHLOROPHENOXIACETIC, ETC. 14 35 14 14 11 excluded

3808.93.23
HERBICIDE BASED ON ATRAZINE, ALACHLOR, 
DIURON OR AMETRINE 14 35 14 14 11 excluded

3808.93.24
HERBICIDE BASED ON GLYPHOSATE/ITS SALTS, 
IMAZAQUIN, ETC. 14 14 14 14 11 excluded

3808.93.25
HERBICIDE BASED ON PARAQUAT DICHLORIDE, 
PROPANIL, ETC. 14 14 14 14 11 8

3808.93.26 HERBICIDE BASED ON THRIPHULARINE 14 14 14 14 14 8
3808.93.27 HERBICIDE BASED ON IMAZETHAPYR 12 12 12 12 9 15
3808.93.28 OTHER HERBICIDES BASED ON HEXAZINONA 8 8 8 8 6 8

3808.93.29
OTHER HERBICIDES, PRESENTED IN ANOTHER 
WAY 8 8 0 8 8 15

3808.93.31
ANTI-SPROUTING CONTAINING 
BROMOMETHANE/BROMOCHLOROMETHANE 14 14 14 14 14 8

3808.93.32
OTHER ANTI-SPROUTING WRAPPED FOR SANITARY 
FOR HOUSEHOLD USE 14 14 14 14 14 8

3808.93.33
OTHER ANTI-SPROUTING PRESENTED IN ANOTHER 
WAY 8 8 8 8 8 8

3808.93.41

REGULATORS FOR PLANT GROWTH, WITH METHYL 
BROMIDE, PACKED FOR HOUSEHOLD USE 14 14 14 14 14 8

3808.93.49
OTHER REGULATORS FOR PLANT GROWTH, 
PACKED FOR HOUSEHOLD USE 14 14 14 14 14 8

3808.93.51

REGULATORS FOR PLANT GROWTH, CONTAIN. 
BROMOMETHANE, PRESENTED IN ANOTHER WAY 14 14 14 14 14 8

3808.93.52
REGULATORS FOR PLANT GROWTH BASES ON 
HYDRAZIDE 14 14 14 14 14 excluded

3808.93.59
OTHER REGULATORS FOR PLANT GROWTH, 
PRESENTED IN ANOTHER WAY 8 8 8 8 8 8

3808.94.11
DISINFECTANT CONTAINING BROMIDE, PACKED 
FOR HOUSEHOLD USE 14 14 14 14 14 8

3808.94.19
OTHER DISINFECTANTS PACKED FOR HOUSEHOLD 
USE 14 14 14 14 14 10

3808.94.21

DISINFECTANTS CONTAINING 
BROMOMETHANE/BROMOCHLOROMETHANE, IN 
ANOTHER WAY

14 14 14 14 14 8

3808.94.22

DISINFECTANT CONTAINING 2-
(TIOCIANOMETILTIO)BENZOTIAZOL, OTHER WAY 14 14 14 14 14 15

3808.94.29
OTHER DISINFECTANTS PRESENTED IN ANOTHER 
WAY 8 20 8 8 8 10

3808.99.11
OTHER RODENTICIDES, CONTAINING METHYL 
BROMIDE, FOR HOUSEHOLD USE 14 14 14 14 14 8

3808.99.19
OTHER RODENTICIDES OR SIMILAR, PACKED FOR 
HOUSEHOLD USE 14 14 14 14 14 8

3808.99.20
OTHER RODENTICIDES, CONTAINING METHYL 
BROMIDE, PRESENTED IN ANOTHER WAY 14 14 14 14 14 8

3808.99.91
ACARICIDES BASED ON AMITRAZ, 
CHLOROFENVINPHOS, ETC, IN ANOTHER WAY 14 14 14 14 14 8

3808.99.92
ACARICIDES BASED ON CYHEXATIN, FENBUTATIN 
OXIDE, IN ANOTHER WAY 14 14 14 14 14 8
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3808.99.93
OTHER ACARICIDES PRESENTED IN ANOTHER 
WAY 8 8 8 8 8 8

3808.99.94
NEMATOCIDES BASED ON METHAM SODIUM, 
PRESENTED ANOTHER WAY 14 14 14 14 14 8

3808.99.95 OTHER NEMATOCIDES PRESENTED ANOTHER WAY 8 8 8 8 8 8

3808.99.96 RATICIDES PRESENTED IN ANOTHER WAY 8 8 8 8 8 8

3808.99.99
OTHER RODENTICIDES PRESENTED IN ANOTHER 
WAY 8 8 8 8 8 8

3809.10.10
PREP.WITH A BASIS OF AMYLACEOUS 
SUBSTANCES FOR TEXTILE INDUSTRY 14 14 14 14 14 8

3809.10.90
OTHER PREPARATION WITH A BASIS OF 
AMYLACEOUS SUBSTANCES 14 14 14 14 14 8

3809.91.10
FINISHING AGENTS PREPARE, USED INDUSTRY 
TEXT./SIMILAR 14 14 14 14 14 8

3809.91.20
MORDANT  PREPARATIONS FOR INDUSTRY 
TEXTILE/SIMILAR INDUS. 14 14 14 14 14 8

3809.91.30
FIRE-RETARDANT PROD .FOR INDUSTRY 
TEXTILE/SIMILAR INDUS. 14 14 14 14 14 8

3809.91.41
WATER-REPELLENT AGENT BASED ON PARAFFIN, 
ETC. FOR TEXTILE INDUSTRY 14 14 14 14 14 8

3809.91.49
OTHER WATER-REPELLENT BASED ON PARAFFIN 
FOR IND. TEXTILE/IND. SIM. 14 14 14 14 14 8

3809.91.90 OTHER FINISHING AGENTS, ETC. FOR TEXTILE IND. 14 14 14 0 11 8

3809.92.11
WATER-REPELLENT AGENT BASED ON PARAFFIN, 
ETC. FOR PAPER IND. 14 14 14 14 14 8

3809.92.19
OTHER WATER-REPELLENT FOR PAPER 
IND./SIMILAR IND. 14 14 14 14 14 8

3809.92.90 OTHER FINISHING AGENTS, ETC. FOR PAPER IND. 14 14 14 14 14 8

3809.93.11
WATER-REPELLENT AGENT BASED ON PARAFFIN, 
ETC. FOR LEATHER INDUSTRY 14 14 14 14 14 8

3809.93.19
OTHER WATER-REPELLENT FOR LEATHER 
IND./SIMILAR IND. 14 14 14 14 14 8

3809.93.90
OTHER FINISHING AGENTS, ETC. FOR LEATHER 
IND. 14 14 14 14 14 15

3810.10.10 PICKLING PREPARATIONS FOR METAL SURFACES 14 14 14 14 14 8

3810.10.20
SOLDERING, BRAZING OR WELDING POWDERS 
AND PASTES 14 14 14 14 14 10

3810.90.00
OTHER FLUXES/AUXILIARY PREP./STIKS/FOR 
SOLDERING, ETC. 14 14 14 14 14 10

3811.11.00
ANTI-KNOCK PREPARATIONS BASED ON LEAD 
COMPOUNDS 2 2 2 2 2 0

3811.19.00 OTHER ANTI-KNOCK PREPARATIONS 2 2 2 2 2 0

3811.21.10
ADDITIVES FORGETTING BETTER VISCOS. IMPROV. 
C/PETROL. OILS, ETC. 14 14 14 0 11 8

3811.21.20
ADDITIVES ANTI-COR./OXIDATION INHIBIT. 
C/PETROL. OILS, ETC. 14 14 14 14 14 8

3811.21.30
DISPERSANTS ADDITIVES NOT CONTAINING ASH, 
PETROLEUM OILS, ETC. 14 14 14 14 14 8

3811.21.40
DETERGENTS ADDITIVES C/METAL COMPOUNDS, 
C/PETROLEUM OIL, ETC. 14 14 14 14 14 8

3811.21.50
OTHER PREP. CONT. 1 OR MORE ADDICTIVE 
C/PETROLEUM OIL, ETC. 14 14 14 0 11 10

3811.21.90
OTHER ADDITIVES C/PETROLEUM OIL, ETC. FOR 
LUBRICAT. OILS 2 2 2 2 2 0

3811.29.10
OTHER ADDITIVES DISPERSANTS NOT 
CONTAINING ASH 14 14 14 14 14 8

3811.29.20
OTHER ADDITIVES DETERGENTS CONTAINING 
METAL COMPOUNDS 14 14 14 14 14 8

3811.29.90 OTHER ADDITIVES LUBRICATING OILS 14 14 14 14 11 8

3811.90.10
OTHER ADDITIVES DISPERS.  N/ASH, FOR OIL 
COMBUST. PETROLEUM 14 14 14 14 14 8

3811.90.90
OTHER ADDITIVES PREPARATIONS, FOR MINERAL 
OILS/OTHER LIQUIDS 2 2 2 2 2 0

3812.10.00
PREPARED DENOMINATED "RUBBER 
ACCELERATORS" 14 14 14 14 14 8

3812.20.00
COMPOUND PLASTICISERS FOR RUBBER OR 
PLASTICS 14 14 14 14 14 8

3812.31.00
MIXTURES OF OLIGOMERS OF 2,2,4-TRIMETHYL-1,2-
DIIDROQUINOLINA (TMQ) 14 14 14 14 14 8
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3812.39.11

ANTIOXIDANTS PREPARATIONS AND OTHER 
COMPOUNDS STABILIZERS, FOR RUBBER, 
CONTAINING DERIVATIVES N-SUBSTITUTED OF P-
PHENYLENEDIAMINE

14 14 14 14 14 8

3812.39.12

ANTIOXIDANTS PREPARATIONS AND OTHER 
COMPOUNDS STABILIZERS, FOR RUBBER, 
CONTAINING ALKYL PHOSPHATE, OF ARYL OR 
ALKYL-ARYL

14 14 14 14 14 8

3812.39.19
ANTIOXIDANTS PREPARATIONS AND OTHER 
COMPOUNDS STABILIZERS, FOR RUBBER 2 2 2 2 2 0

3812.39.21

ANTIOXIDANTS PREPARATIONS AND OTHER 
COMPOUNDS STABILIZERS, FOR PLASTIC, 
CONTAINING DERIVATIVES N-SUBSTITUTED OF P-
PHENYLENEDIAMINE

14 14 14 14 14 8

3812.39.29

OTHER ANTI-OXIDISING PREPARATIONS AND 
OTHER COMPOUND STABILIZERS FOR RUBBER OR 
PLASTICS

14 14 14 14 14 10

3813.00.10

CHARGES WITH 
BROMOCHLORODIFLUOROMETHANE, ETC. FOR 
FIRE-EXTINGUISHERS

14 14 14 14 14 8

3813.00.20

CHARGES WITH HYDROBROMOFLUOROCARBONS 
(HBFC) FOR FIRE-EXTINGUISHERS 14 14 14 14 14 8

3813.00.30

CHARGES WITH HYDROCHLOROFLUOROCARBONS 
(HCFC) FOR FIRE-EXTINGUISHERS 14 14 14 14 14 8

3813.00.40

PREPARATIONS AND CHARGES CON 
BROMOCHLOROMETHANE FOR FIRE-
EXTINGUISHERS

14 14 14 14 14 8

3813.00.90
PREPARATIONS AND CHARGES FOR FIRE-
EXTINGUISHERS, GRENADES, ETC. 14 14 14 0 14 8

3814.00.10
OTHER SOLVENTS/THINNERS, CONTAINING 
CHLOROFLUOROCARBONS (CFC) 14 14 14 14 14 8

3814.00.20
OTHER SOLVENTS/THINNERS, CONTAINING 
ORGANIC HYDROCHLOROFLUOROCARBONS 14 14 14 14 14 8

3814.00.30
OTHER SOLVENTS/THINNERS, CONTAINING 
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE 14 14 14 14 14 8

3814.00.90
OTHER COMPOSITE ORGANIC SOLVENTS AND 
THINNER, ETC. 14 14 14 14 14 8

3815.11.00
SUPPORTED CATALYSTS, ACTIVE 
SUBSTANCE=NICKEL OR COMP. 2 2 2 2 2 0

3815.12.10
CATALYST CERAMIC BEEHIVE/METALLIC FOR 
CATAL. CONVER. FOR VEH 12 12 12 12 12 8

3815.12.20
CATALYSTS WITH PARTICLES OF A SIZE<500 
MICRONS 12 12 12 12 12 8

3815.12.90
OTHER CATALYSTS, CONT. ACTIVE SUBSTANCE 
PRECIOUS METAL 2 2 2 2 2 0

3815.19.00 OTHER SUPPORTED CATALYSTS 2 2 2 2 2 0

3815.90.10
OTHER SUPPORTED CATALYTIC FOR CRACKING 
PETROLEUM OILS 4 4 4 4 4 4

3815.90.91
OTHER PREPARATION CATALYTIC, ACTIVE SUBST. 
ISOPRENYL ALUMINIUM 2 2 2 2 2 0

3815.90.92
OTHER PREPARATION CATALYTIC, ACTIVE 
SUBSTANCE ZINC OXIDE 12 12 12 12 12 8

3815.90.93
WITH RARE EARTH OXIDES AS AN ACTIVE 
SUBSTANCE 2 2 2 2 2 0

3815.90.99 OTHER CATALYTIC PREPARATIONS 4 4 4 4 4 8

3816.00.11
REFRACTORY CEMENTS/MORTARS, WITH A BASE 
OF CALCINATED MAGN. 14 14 14 14 14 8

3816.00.12
REFRACTORY CEMENTS/MORTARS, WITH A BASE 
OF SILLIMANITE 2 2 2 2 2 0

3816.00.19 REFRACTORY CEMENTS AND MORTARS 14 14 14 14 14 8

3816.00.21
PREP.WITH BASE REFRACTORY 
C>=50%CORUNDUM AND GRAPHITE 2 2 2 2 2 0

3816.00.29
OTHER PREP.WITH A BASE REFRACT. CHROMO-
MAGNES.ZIRCONIUM, ETC. 14 14 14 14 14 8

3816.00.90
OTHER REFRACT. CONCRETES AND SIMILAR 
COMPOSITIONS 14 14 14 14 14 8

3817.00.10 MIXED ALKYLBENZENES 12 12 12 0 12 excluded
3817.00.20 MIXED ALKYLNAPHTHALENES 14 14 14 14 14 8

3818.00.10
CHEMICAL ELEMENTS DOPED OF SILICON, FOR 
USE IN ELECTRONICS 2 2 2 2 2 0

3818.00.90
OTHER CHEMICAL ELEMENTS DOPED FOR USE IN 
ELECTRONICS 2 2 2 2 2 0
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3819.00.00
LIQUIDS FORHYDRAULIC BRAKES, ETC.WITH 
PETR.OILS<=70% 14 14 14 14 5 8

3820.00.00
ANTI-FREEZING PREPARATIONS AND PREPARED 
DE-ICING FLUIDS 14 14 14 14 14 8

3821.00.00
PREPARED CULTURE MEDIA FOR DEVELOPMENT 
OF MICRO-ORGANISMS 14 14 0 14 14 8

3822.00.10
DECISIVE REAGENTS THE COMPON. BLOOD/URINE, 
PAPER SUP. ETC. 2 2 2 2 2 0

3822.00.90 OTHER DIAGNOSTIC OR LABORATORY REAGENTS 14 14 0 14 2 10

3823.11.00
STEARIC ACID (INDUSTRIAL MONOCARBOXYLIC 
FATTY ACIDS) 6 6 6 6 6 8

3823.12.00
OLEIC ACID (INDUSTRIAL MONOCARBOXYLIC 
FATTY ACIDS) 6 6 6 6 6 8

3823.13.00 TALL OIL FATTY ACIDS "TALL OIL" 14 14 14 14 14 8
3823.19.10 CAPRYLIC ACID 14 14 14 14 14 10
3823.19.90 OTHERS 2 2 2 2 2 0

3823.70.10
STEARYL ALCOHOL (INDUSTRIAL FATTY 
ALCOHOLS) 2 2 14 2 2 15

3823.70.20
LAURYL ALCOHOL (INDUSTRIAL FATTY 
ALCOHOLS) 14 14 14 14 14 10

3823.70.30
OTHER MIXTURES OF PRIMARY ALIPHATIC 
ALCOHOLS 2 2 2 2 2 0

3823.70.90 OTHER INDUSTRIAL FATTY ALCOHOLS 2 2 2 2 2 0

3824.10.00
PREPARED BINDERS FOR FOUNDRY MOULDS OR 
CORES 14 14 14 14 14 8

3824.30.00
NON-AGGLOMERATED METAL CARBIDES MIXED 
TOGETHER, ETC. 14 14 14 14 14 8

3824.40.00
PREPARED ADDITIVES FOR CEMENTS, MORTARS 
OR CONCRETES 14 14 14 14 14 8

3824.50.00 NON-REFRACTORY MORTARS AND CONCRETES 14 14 14 14 14 8

3824.60.00
SORBITOL, EXCEPT THE POLYALCOHOL D-
GLUCITOL 14 14 14 14 14 8

3824.71.10
MIXTURES CONTAINING 
TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROETHANE 2 2 2 2 2 0

3824.71.90
OTHER MIXTURES C/ACYCL. PERHALOG. 
HYDROC.C/FLUORINE/CHLORINE 14 14 14 14 14 8

3824.72.00

OTHER MIX. CONT. 
BROMOCHLORODIFLUOROMETHANE,BROMOTRIFL
UOROMETHANE AND 
DIBROMOTETRAFLUOROETHANE

14 14 14 14 14 8

3824.73.00
OTHER MIXTURES CONTAIN. 
HYDROBROMOFLUOROCARBONS (HBFC) 14 14 14 14 14 8

3824.74.10

PREPARED BASED ON 
CHLORODIFLUOROMETHANE/PENTAFLUOROETHA
NE

2 2 2 2 2 0

3824.74.20

PREPARED BASED ON 
CHLORODIFLUOROMETHANE/CHLOROTETRAFLUO
ROETHANE

2 2 2 2 2 0

3824.74.90
OTHER PRODUCTS PREPARED BASED ON ORGANIC 
COMPOUNDS 14 14 14 14 14 8

3824.75.00
MIXTURES CONTAINING CARBON 
TETRACHLORIDE 14 14 14 14 14 8

3824.76.00 MIXTURES CONTAINING 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE 14 14 14 14 14 8

3824.77.00
MIXTURES CONTAINING BROMOMETHANE OR 
BROMOCHLOROMETHANE 14 14 14 14 14 8

3824.78.10
PREPARED BASED ON 
TETRAFLUOROETHANE/PENTAFLUOROETHANE 2 2 2 2 2 0

3824.78.90
OTHER PRODUCTS PREPARED BASED ON ORGANIC 
COMPOUNDS 14 14 14 14 14 8

3824.79.00

OTHER MIXTURE 
C/ACYCL.PERHALOG.HYDROC.ACYCLIC 2 
HALOG.DIF

14 14 14 14 14 8

3824.81.10
MIXTURE OF PROPYLENE OXIDE WITH ETHYLENE 
OXIDE <=30% 14 14 14 14 14 8

3824.81.90
OTHERS PRODUCTS PREPARED BASED ON 
ORGANIC COMPOUNDS 14 14 14 14 14 8

3824.82.00

MIXTURE CONTAINING POLIBROMOFENILAS(PBB), 
POLICLOROTERFENILAS(PCT) OU 
POLICLOROBIFENILAS (PCB)

14 14 14 14 14 8

3824.83.00
MIXTURE CONTAINING FOSF. DE TRIS(2, 3-
DIBROMOPROPILA) 14 14 14 14 14 8
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3824.84.00

GOODS CONTAINING ALDRIN, CAMPHECHLOR, 
CHLORDANE, CHLORDECONE, DDT, 1,1,1-
TRICHLORO-2,2-BIS (P-CHLOROPHENYL) ETHANE), 
DIELDRIN, ENDOSULFAN, ENDRIN, HEPTACHLOR 
OR MIREX (ISO)

14 14 14 14 0 8

3824.85.00

GOODS CONTAINING 1,2,3,4,5,6-
HEXACHLOROCYCLOHEXANE (HCH (ISO)), 
INCLUDING LINDANE (ISO, DCI)

14 14 14 14 0 8

3824.86.00
GOODS CONTAINING PENTACHLOROBENZENE 
(ISO) OR HEXACHLOROBENZENE (ISO) 14 14 14 14 0 8

3824.87.00

GOODS CONTAINING PERFLUOROCARBON 
SULFONIC ACID, ITS SALTS, PERFLUOROCTANE 
SULFONAMIDE, OR PERFLUOROCTANOSULFONYL 
FLUORIDE

14 14 14 14 0 8

3824.88.00
GOODS CONTAINING ÉTHERS TETRA-, PENTA-, 
HEXA-, HEPTA- AND OCTA-BROMO-DIPHENYL 14 14 14 14 0 8

3824.91.00

MIXTURES AND PREPARATIONS CONSISTING 
MAINLY OF METHYLPHOSPHONATE OF (5-ETHYL-2-
METHYL-2-OXIDE-1,3,2-DIOXAPHOSPHINAN-5-IL) 
METHYL METHYLE AND METHYLPHOSPHONATE 
OF BIS [(5-ETHYL-2-METHYL-2 -OXIDE-1,3,2-
DIOXAPHOSPHINAN-5-IL) METHYL]

14 14 14 14 0 8

3824.99.11 SALINOMYCIN MYCELIAL 14 14 14 14 14 8

3824.99.12

INTERMEDIATE PRODUCTS FOR THE 
MANUFACTURE OF ANTIBIOTICS OR VITAMINS OR 
OTHER PRODUCTS OF HEADING 2936, WITH A 
CYANOCOBALAMIN CONTENT NOT EXCEEDING 
55%, BY WEIGHT

2 2 2 2 2 0

3824.99.13

INTERMEDIATE PRODUCTS FOR THE 
MANUFACTURE OF ANTIBIOTICS OR OF VITAMINS 
OR OTHER PRODUCTS OF HEADING 29.36, OF THE 
MANUFACTURE OF PRIMICINE AMMONIUM

2 2 2 2 2 0

3824.99.14
SODIUM SENDURAMICINA, FROM THE 
MANUFACTURING PROCESS OF SENDURAMICINA 2 2 2 2 2 0

3824.99.15

MADURAMICIN AMMONIUM IN ALCOHOLIC 
SOLUTION, FROM THE MANUFACTURE OF 
MADURAMICIN

2 2 2 2 2 0

3824.99.19

OTHER INTERMEDIATE PRODUCTS FOR THE 
MANUFACTURE OF ANTIBIOTICS OR OF VITAMINS 
OR OTHER PRODUCTS OF HEADING 29.36

14 14 14 14 14 8

3824.99.21
DIMERIZED FATTY ACIDS; PREPARATIONS 
CONTAINING DIMERIZED FATTY ACIDS 2 2 2 2 2 0

3824.99.22

PREPARATIONS CONTAINING STEAROYL BENZOYL 
METHANE AND PALMITOYL BENZOYLMETHANE; 
PREPARATIONS CONTAINING CAPRYLATE AND 
CAPRATE OF PROPYLENE GLYCOL

2 2 2 2 2 0

3824.99.23
PREPARATIONS CONTAINING TRIGLYCERIDES OF 
CAPRYLIC AND CAPRIC ACIDS 14 14 14 14 14 8

3824.99.24

ESTERS OF FATTY ALCOHOLS OF C12 TO C20 OF 
METHACRYLIC ACID AND MIXTURES THEREOF; 
ESTERS OF MONOCARBOXYLIC C10 BRANCHED 
WITH GLYCEROL

2 2 2 2 2 0

3824.99.25

MIXTURES OF DIMETHYL ESTERS OF ADIPIC, 
SUCCINIC AND GLUTARIC ACID; MIXTURES OF 
DIBASIC ACIDS C11 AND C12; NAPHTHENIC ACIDS, 
THEIR WATER-INSOLUBLE SALTS AND ESTERS

2 2 2 2 2 0

3824.99.29

OTHER INDUSTRIAL FATTY ACID DERIVATIVES; 
OTHER MIXTURES AND PREPARATIONS 
CONTAINING FATTY ALCOHOLS OR CARBOXYLIC 
ACIDS OR DERIVATIVES THEREOF

14 14 14 0 0 excluded

3824.99.31

MIXTURES AND PREPARATIONS OF A KIND USED 
FOR THE MANUFACTURE OF PAINTS AND 
VARNISHES (INCLUDING ENAMELS, LACQUERS 
AND DISTEMPERS), CONTAINING ISOCYANATES OF 
HEXAMETHYLENE OR OTHER ISOCYANATES

14 14 14 0 14 15
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3824.99.32

MIXTURES AND PREPARATIONS OF A KIND USED 
FOR THE MANUFACTURE OF PAINTS AND 
VARNISHES (INCLUDING ENAMELS, LACQUERS 
AND DISTEMPERS), WHICH CONTAIN FATTY 
AMINES FROM C8 TO C22

14 14 14 14 14 8

3824.99.33

MIXTURES AND PREPARATIONS OF A KIND USED 
FOR THE MANUFACTURE OF PAINTS AND 
VARNISHES (INCLUDING ENAMELS, LACQUERS 
AND DISTEMPERS), CONTAINING 
POLYETHYLENEAMINES AND 
DIETHYLENETRIAMINES, SUITABLE FOR LATEX 
COAGULATION

2 2 2 2 2 0

3824.99.34
OTHER MIXTURES CONTAINING 
POLYETHYLENEAMINES 14 14 14 14 14 8

3824.99.35
MIXTURES OF MONO-, DI- AND 
TRIISOPROPANOLAMINE 14 14 14 14 14 8

3824.99.36 CROSSLINKERS FOR SILICONES 2 2 2 2 2 0

3824.99.39

OTHER MIXTURES AND PREPARATIONS OF A KIND 
USED FOR THE MANUFACTURE OF PAINTS AND 
VARNISHES (INCLUDING ENAMELS, LACQUERS 
AND DISTEMPERS)

14 14 14 0 14 15

3824.99.41
DESCALING, ANTICORROSIVE AND ANTIOXIDANT 
PREPARATIONS 14 14 14 14 14 10

3824.99.42
EUTECTIC MIXTURE OF DIPHENYL AND DIPHENYL 
OXIDE 8 8 8 8 8 8

3824.99.43
MIXTURES BASED ON TRIMETHYL-3,9-
DIETHYLDECANE 2 2 2 2 2 0

3824.99.49

OTHER DISTILLING, ANTICORROSIVE OR ANTI-
OXIDISING MIXTURES AND PREPARATIONS; 
FLUIDS FOR HEAT TRANSFER

14 14 14 14 14 10

3824.99.51
DEFOAMERS CONTAINING TRIBUTYL PHOSPHATE 
IN ISOPROPYL ALCOHOL SOLUTION 2 2 2 2 2 0

3824.99.52 MIXTURES OF POLYETHYLENE GLYCOL 14 14 14 14 14 8
3824.99.53 POLYETHYLENE GLYCOL LIQUID 14 14 14 14 0 8

3824.99.54
FLAME RETARDANT CONTAINING MIXTURES OF 
TRIPHENYLPHOSPHATE ISOPROPYL 2 2 2 2 2 0

3824.99.59

MIXTURES AND PREPARATIONS CONTAINING 
ESTERS OF INORGANIC ACIDS AND THEIR 
DERIVATIVES

14 14 14 14 14 8

3824.99.71
SODIUM LIME; HYDROFUGE CALCIUM 
CARBONATE 14 14 14 14 14 8

3824.99.72

PREPARATIONS BASED ON SILICA IN COLLOIDAL 
SUSPENSION; BORON NITRIDE OF CUBIC 
CRYSTALLINE STRUCTURE, COMPACTED WITH 
TUNGSTEN CARBIDE SUBSTRATE

14 14 14 14 14 excluded

3824.99.73

PREPARATIONS BASED ON TUNGSTEN CARBIDE 
(WOLFRAM) WITH NICKEL AS A BINDER; 
HYDROGEN BROMIDE SOLUTION

2 2 2 2 2 0

3824.99.74

PREPARATIONS BASED ON NICKEL OR CADMIUM 
HYDROXIDE, CADMIUM OXIDE OR FERRIC 
FERROUS OXIDE, SUITABLE FOR THE 
MANUFACTURE OF ALKALINE

2 2 2 2 2 0

3824.99.75

PREPARATIONS USED IN THE PREPARATION OF 
CULTURE MEDIA; ION EXCHANGERS FOR WATER 
TREATMENT; PREPARATIONS BASED ON 
ARTIFICIAL ZEOLITES

2 2 2 2 2 0

3824.99.76

ABSORBING COMPOUNDS BASED ON METALS TO 
IMPROVE THE VACUUM ON TUBES OR ELECTRIC 
VALVES

2 2 2 2 2 0

3824.99.77
FOLIAR FERTILIZERS CONTAINING ZINC OR 
MANGANESE 0 0 0 0 0 0

3824.99.78

PREPARATIONS OF ALUMINUM OXIDE AND 
ZIRCONIUM OXIDE, WITH A CONTENT OF 
ZIRCONIUM OXIDE EQUAL OR GREATER THAN 
20%, BY WEIGHT

2 2 2 2 2 0

3824.99.79

OTHER PRODUCTS AND BASIC INORGANIC 
COMPOUNDS PREPARATIONS, NOT SPECIFIED OR 
INCLUDED ELSEWHERE

14 14 14 0 14 10

3824.99.81
PREPARATIONS POLYISOBUTYLENE SUCCINIC 
ANHYDRIDE BASED ON MINERAL OIL 14 14 14 14 14 15

3824.99.82
HALQUINOL; TETRACHLOROHYDROGLYCINE OF 
ALUMINUM AND ZIRCONIUM 2 2 2 2 2 0
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3824.99.83

TRIISOCYANATE OF PHENYL THIOPHOSPHATE  OR 
TRIPHENYLMETHANE, IN METHYLENE CHLORIDE 
SOLUTION OR ETHYL ACETATE; PREPARATIONS 
BASED ON TETRAACETYL ETHYLENEDIAMINE 
(TAED), IN GRANULES

2 2 2 2 2 0

3824.99.85 SODIUM METHYLATE IN METHANOL 14 14 14 14 14 10

3824.99.86 MANEB; MANCOZEB; BENZALKONIUM CHLORIDE 14 14 14 14 14 8

3824.99.87

AQUEOUS DISPERSION OF POLYURETHANE OR 
MICROCAPSULES OF MELAMINE-FORMALDEHYDE 
CONTAINING A DYE PRECURSOR IN ORGANIC 
SOLVENTS

14 14 14 14 14 8

3824.99.88

MIXTURES PARTICULARLY OF THE FOLLOWING 
COMPOUNDS: ALQUILFOSFONOFLUORIDATOS O-
ALKYL (UP TO C10, INCLUDING CYCLOALKYL), N, 
N-DIALQUILFOSFOROAMIDOCIANIDATOS O-ALKYL 
(UP TO C10, INCLUDING CYCLOALKYL), 
HYDROGEN ALQUILFOSF

14 14 14 14 14 8

3824.99.89

OTHER PRODUCTS AND BASIC ORGANIC 
COMPOUNDS PREPARATIONS, NOT SPECIFIED OR 
INCLUDED ELSEWHERE

14 14 14 0 0 excluded

3825.10.00 MUNICIPAL WASTE 14 14 14 14 14 8
3825.20.00 SEWAGE SLUDGE 14 14 14 14 14 8
3825.30.00 CLINICAL WASTE 14 14 14 14 14 8
3825.41.00 WASTES HALOGENATED OF ORGANIC SOLVENTS 14 14 14 14 14 8
3825.49.00 OTHER WASTES OF ORGANIC SOLVENTS 14 14 14 14 14 8

3825.50.00
WASTES OF DEOXIDIZING SOLUTIONS FOR 
METALS, ETC. 14 14 14 14 14 8

3825.61.00
WASTES FROM CHEMICAL INDUSTRIES C/ORGANIC 
CONSTITUENTS 14 14 14 14 14 8

3825.69.00
OTHER WASTES FROM CHEMICAL/ALLIED 
INDUSTRIES 14 14 14 14 14 8

3825.90.00
OTHER RESIDUAL PRODUCTS CHEMICAL 
INDUSTRIES, ETC. 14 14 14 14 14 8

3826.00.00 BIODIESEL AND MIXTURES THEREOF, >70% OIL 14 14 14 14 14 8

3901.10.10
POLYETHYLENE LINEAR, DENSITY<0.94, IN 
PRIMARY FORMS 14 14 14 0 0 excluded

3901.10.91
POLYETHYLENE C/FILLERS, DENSITY<0.94, IN 
PRIMARY FORMS 14 14 14 0 14 excluded

3901.10.92
POLYETHYLENE NOT C/FILLERS, DENSITY<0.94, 
PRIMARY FORMS 14 14 14 0 0 excluded

3901.20.11
POLYET.C/FILLERS, VULCANIZED D>1.3, IN 
PRIMARY FORMS 2 2 2 2 2 0

3901.20.19
OTHER POLYETHYL.C/FILLERS DENSITY>=0.94, IN 
PRIMARY FORMS 14 14 14 14 0 excluded

3901.20.21
POLYET. NOT C/FILLERS, VULCANIZED D>1.3, IN 
PRIMARY FORMS 2 2 2 2 2 0

3901.20.29
OTHER POLYETH.NOT C/FILLERS, DENSITY>=0.94, 
PRIMARY FORMS 14 14 14 0 0 excluded

3901.30.10
ETHYLENE-VINYL ACETATE COPOLYMERS, IN 
LIQUIDS, PASTES 14 14 14 14 14 8

3901.30.90
ETHYLENE-VINYL ACETATE COPOLYMERS, IN 
OTHER PRIMARY FORMS 14 14 14 0 14 excluded

3901.40.00
COPOLYMERS OF ETHYLENE AND ALPHA-OLEFIN, 
DENSITY OF LESS THAN 0.94 14 14 14 0 14 excluded

3901.90.10
ETHYLENE COPOLYMERS/ACRYLIC ACID, IN 
PRIMARY FORMS 14 14 14 14 14 10

3901.90.20
ETHYLENE COPOLYMERS/MONOMERS ETC. IN 
PRIMARY FORMS 14 14 14 14 14 10

3901.90.30
POLYETHYLENE CHLOROSULPHONATE, IN 
PRIMARY FORMS 2 2 2 2 2 0

3901.90.40
CHLORINATED POLYETHYLENE, IN PRIMARY 
FORMS 2 2 2 2 2 0

3901.90.50
ETHYLENE POLYMERS-METACRILIC ACID, WITH 
ETHYLENE >= 60% 2 2 2 2 2 0

3901.90.90
OTHER POLYMERIC ETHYLENE, IN PRIMARY 
FORMS 14 14 14 0 14 excluded

3902.10.10 POLYPROPYLENE C/FILLERS, IN PRIMARY FORMS 14 14 14 0 14 excluded

3902.10.20
POLYPROPYLENE NOT CONTAINING FILLERS, IN 
PRIMARY FORMS 14 14 14 0 0 excluded

3902.20.00 POLYISOBUTYLENE IN PRIMARY FORMS 14 14 14 14 14 8
3902.30.00 PROPYLENE COPOLYMERS, IN PRIMARY FORMS 14 14 14 0 14 10
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3902.90.00
OTHER POLYMERS OF PROPYLENE/OLEFINS, IN 
PRIMARY FORMS 14 14 14 14 14 15

3903.11.10
POLYSTYRENE EXPANSIBLE, C/FILLERS, IN 
PRIMARY FORMS 14 14 14 14 14 excluded

3903.11.20
POLYSTYRENE EXPANSIBLE, NOT C/FILLERS, IN 
PRIMARY FORMS 14 14 14 0 0 8

3903.19.00 OTHER POLYSTYRENE IN PRIMARY FORMS 14 14 14 0 14 excluded

3903.20.00
STYRENE-ACRYLONITRILE COPOLYMERS, IN 
PRIMARY FORMS 14 14 2 14 14 8

3903.30.10
ACRYLONITRILE-BUTADIENE-STYRENE COP., PRIM. 
FORMS, C/FIL. 14 14 14 14 14 8

3903.30.20
ACRYLONITRILE-BUTADIENE-STYRENE COP., NOT 
C/FILLERS 14 14 2 0 14 8

3903.90.10
METHACRYLATE-METHYL-BUTADIENE-STYRENE 
COPOLYMERS 14 14 14 14 14 15

3903.90.20 ACRYLONITRILE-STYRENE-BUTYL ACRYLATE 2 2 2 2 2 0

3903.90.90
OTHER POLYMERS OF STYRENE, IN PRIMARY 
FORMS 14 14 14 0 0 excluded

3904.10.10
POLY(VINYL CHLORIDE)OBTAINED IN SUSPENS., 
PRIMARY FORMS 14 14 14 0 0 8

3904.10.20
POLY(VINYL CHLORIDE)OBTAINED IN EMULSION., 
PRIMARY FORMS 14 14 14 14 14 8

3904.10.90
OTHER POLY(VINYL CHLORIDE), IN PRIMARY 
FORMS 14 14 14 14 14 8

3904.21.00
POLY(VINYL CHLORIDE), NON-PLASTICIZED, IN 
PRIMARY FORMS 14 14 14 14 14 excluded

3904.22.00
POLY(VINYL CHLORIDE), PLASTICIZED, IN 
PRIMARY FORMS 14 14 14 14 14 excluded

3904.30.00
VINYL CHLORIDE-VINYL ACETATE COPOLYMERS, 
PRIMARY FORMS 14 14 14 14 14 8

3904.40.10
VINYL CHLORIDE-VINYL ACETATE COLUMERS, 
C/DIBASIC ACID, ETC. 14 14 14 14 14 8

3904.40.90
VINYL CHLORIDE-VINYL ACETATE COPOLYMERS, 
PRIMARY FORMS 14 14 14 14 14 excluded

3904.50.10
COPOLYM. OF VINYLIDENE CHLORIDE, NOT 
C/EMULSIFIER, ETC. 2 2 2 2 2 0

3904.50.90
OTHER VINYLIDENE CHLORIDE POLYMERS, IN 
PRIMARY FORMS 2 2 2 2 2 0

3904.61.10
POLYTETRAFLUOROETHYLENE IN LIQUIDS AND 
PASTES 2 2 2 2 2 0

3904.61.90
OTHER POLYTETRAFLUOROETHYLENE IN 
PRIMARY FORMS 2 2 2 2 2 0

3904.69.10
VINYLIDENE FLUORIDE-HEXAFLUOROPROPYLENE 
COPOLYMER 2 2 2 2 2 0

3904.69.90 OTHER FLUORO-POLYMERS, IN PRIMARY FORMS 2 2 2 2 2 0

3904.90.00
OTHER POLYMERS OF VINYL CHLORIDE/HALOG. 
OLEFINS PRIM. FORMS 14 14 14 14 14 8

3905.12.00 POLYVINYL ACETATE, IN AQUEOUS DISPERSION 14 14 14 14 14 8

3905.19.10
POLYVINYL ACETATE, C/VINYL ALCOHOL IN 
BLOCKS, ETC. 14 14 14 14 14 8

3905.19.90
OTHER POLYMERS OF POLYVINYL ACETATE, 
PRIMARY FORMS 14 14 14 14 14 8

3905.21.00
VINYL ACETATE COPOLYMERS, IN AQUEOUS 
DISPERSION 14 14 14 14 14 excluded

3905.29.00
OTHER VINYL ACETATE COPOLYMERS, IN 
PRIMARY FORMS 14 14 14 14 14 10

3905.30.00 POLY(VINYL ALCOHOL), IN PRIMARY FORMS 2 2 2 2 2 0

3905.91.30
POLY(VINYL PYRRLIDONE)COPOLYMERS/VINYL 
ACETATE 14 14 14 14 14 8

3905.91.90
OTHER VINYL ACETATE COPOLYMERS, ETC. 
PRIMARY FORMS 2 2 2 2 2 0

3905.99.10 POLY (VINYL FORMAL) 2 2 2 2 2 0
3905.99.20 POLY (VINYL BUTYRAL) 2 2 2 2 2 0
3905.99.30 IODINATED POLY (VINYL PYRRLIDONE) 12 12 12 12 0 8

3905.99.90 OTHER POLYMERS OF VINYL, IN PRIMARY FORMS 2 2 2 2 2 0

3906.10.00
POLY(METHYL METHACRYLATE), IN PRIMARY 
FORMS 14 14 14 14 14 8

3906.90.11
POLY(ACRYLIC ACID)/ITS SALTS, LIQ/PASTE, 
SOLUBLE IN WATER 14 14 14 14 14 15

3906.90.12
WATER-SOLUBLE POLY(ACRYLAMIDIC 
ACID)SODIUM SALT, ETC. 14 14 14 14 14 8

3906.90.19
OTHER WATER-SOLUBLE ACRYLIC POLYMERS, IN 
LIQUID/PASTE 14 14 14 14 14 excluded
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3906.90.21
ORGAN. SOLVENT ACRYLIC POLYMERS AND 
SALTS, IN LIQ/PASTE 14 14 14 14 14 8

3906.90.22
2-DIISOPROP.METHACRYLATE COPOLYMER, IN 
SUSPEN. ETC. 2 2 2 2 2 0

3906.90.29
OTHER ORGANIC SOLVENT ACRYLIC POLYMERS, 
IN LIQUID/PASTE 14 14 14 0 14 10

3906.90.31
POLY(ACRYLIC ACID) AND ITS SALTS, LIQ/PASTE, 
OT.SOLV. ETC. 14 14 14 14 14 8

3906.90.32
POLY(ACRYLAMIDIC ACID)SODIUM SALT, 
LIQ/PASTE, OT.SOLV. ETC. 14 14 14 14 14 8

3906.90.39
OTHER ACRYLIC POLYMERS, LIQ/PASTE, OTHER 
SOLV. ETC. 14 14 14 14 14 8

3906.90.41
POLY(ACRYLIC ACID) AND SALTS, IN BLOCKS, 
IRREG. PIECES, ETC. 14 14 14 14 14 8

3906.90.42
POLY(ACRYLAMIDIC ACID)SODIUM, IN PIECES, 
ETC. SOL. IN WATER 14 14 14 14 14 15

3906.90.43 CARBOXYPOLYMETHYLENE, IN POWDER 2 2 2 2 2 0

3906.90.44
SODIUM POLYACRYLATE, IN IRREG.BLOCKS, 
PIECES, ETC. 2 2 12 2 2 excluded

3906.90.45
POTASSIUM ACRYLATE-ACRYLAMIDE 
COPOLYMER 2 2 2 2 2 0

3906.90.46
METHYL ACRYLATE COPOLYMER, ACRYLATE 
>=50% 2 2 2 2 2 0

3906.90.47
ETHYL ACRYLATE COPOLYMER, N-BUTYL 
ACRYLATE, ETC 2 2 2 2 2 0

3906.90.48

COPOLYMER OF POTASSIUM ACRYLATE AND 
ACRYLIC ACID, WITH CAPACITY TO ABSORB 
DISTILLED WATER UP TO FOUR HUNDRED TIMES 
ITS OWN WEIGHT

2 2 2 2 2 0

3906.90.49
OTHER ACRYLIC POLYMERS, IN IRREG.BLOCKS, 
PIECES, ETC. 14 14 14 0 14 15

3907.10.10
POLYACETALS WITH FILLERS, IN LIQUID AND 
PASTES 14 14 14 14 14 8

3907.10.20
POLYACETALS WITH FILLERS, IN OTHER PRIMARY 
FORMS 14 14 14 14 14 8

3907.10.31
POLYDEXTROSE WITHOUT FILLERS, IN LIQUID 
AND PASTES 2 2 2 2 2 0

3907.10.39
POLYACETALS WITHOUT FILLERS, IN LIQUID AND 
PASTES 14 14 14 14 14 8

3907.10.41
POLYDEXTROSE WITHOUT FILLERS, IN OTHER 
PRIMARY FORMS 2 2 2 2 2 0

3907.10.42
OTHER POLYACETALS WITHOUT FILLERS, POWD., 
PAS.THRO.AP.0, 85MM 2 2 2 2 2 0

3907.10.49
POLYACETALS WITHOUT FILLERS, IN OTHER 
PRIMARY FORMS 2 2 2 2 2 0

3907.10.91
OTHER POLYACETALS, IN GRANULES, OF A 
PARTICLE DIAMETER>2 MM 14 14 14 14 14 8

3907.10.99 OTHER POLYACETALS 14 14 14 14 14 8

3907.20.11
POLYOXYPHENYLENE WITH FILLERS, IN PRIMARY 
FORMS 14 14 14 14 14 8

3907.20.12
POLYOXYPHENYLENE WITHOUT FILLERS, IN 
PRIMARY FORMS 2 2 2 2 2 0

3907.20.20
POLY(TETRAMETHYLENE ETHER GLYCOL), IN 
PRIMARY FORMS 2 2 2 2 2 0

3907.20.31
POLY(ETHYLENE GLYCOL) 400, IN PRIMARY 
FORMS 14 14 14 14 11 15

3907.20.39 OTHER POLYETHER POLYOLS, IN PRIMARY FORMS 14 14 14 0 0 8

3907.20.41 POLY (EPICHLOROHYDRIN) 2 2 2 2 2 0
3907.20.42 COPOLYMERS OF ETHYLENE OXIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0
3907.20.49 OTHER 14 14 14 14 14 8
3907.20.90 OTHER POLYETHERS, IN PRIMARY FORMS 14 14 14 14 14 10

3907.30.11
EPOXIDE RESINS WITH FILLERS, IN LIQUID AND 
PASTES 14 14 14 14 14 10

3907.30.19
EPOXIDE RESINS WITH FILLERS, IN OTHER 
PRIMARY FORMS 14 14 14 14 14 10

3907.30.21
TETRABROMOBISPHENOL A COPOLYMER, 
ETC.WITHOUT FIL.PRIM.FO 14 14 14 14 14 8

3907.30.22
EPOXIDE RESINS WITHOUT FILLERS, IN LIQUID 
AND PASTES 14 14 14 14 14 8

3907.30.29
EPOXIDE RESINS WITHOUT FILLERS, IN PRIMARY 
FORMS 14 14 14 14 14 10

3907.40.10
POLYCARBONATES PRIM.FORMS 
60G/10MIN<=FLUIDITY<=80G/10M 2 2 2 2 2 0
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3907.40.90 OTHER POLYCARBONATES, IN PRIMARY FORMS 14 0 14 14 0 15
3907.50.10 ALKYD RESINS, IN LIQUID AND PASTES 14 14 14 14 14 8
3907.50.90 ALKYD RESINS, IN OTHER PRIMARY FORMS 14 14 14 14 14 8

3907.61.00
POLYETHYLENE TEREPHTHALATE, THE VISCOSITY 
INDEX OF 78 ML/G OR MORE 14 14 14 0 0 excluded

3907.69.00 OTHER ETHYLENE TEREPHTHALATE 14 14 14 0 0 excluded
3907.70.00 POLY (LACTIC ACID) PRIMARY FORMS 14 14 14 14 14 8

3907.91.00
OTHER POLYETHERS UNSATURATED, IN PRIMARY 
FORMS 14 14 14 0 14 10

3907.99.11
POLYBUTYL.TEREPHTHALATE C/GLASS FIBRE 
FILLER, PRIM. FORM 14 14 14 14 14 8

3907.99.12
POLI (BUTYLENE TEREPHTHALATE) IN LIQUID AND 
PASTES 2 2 2 2 2 0

3907.99.19
POLYBUTYL.TEREPHTHALATE IN OTHER PRIMARY 
FORMS 2 2 2 2 2 0

3907.99.91 OTHER POLYETHERS IN LIQUID AND PASTES 14 14 14 14 14 10
3907.99.92 POLY (EPSILON CAPROLACTONE) 2 2 2 2 2 0

3907.99.93

COPOLYMER OF DIMETHYL TEREPHTHALATE, 
CYCLOHEXANEDIMETHANOL AND ISOPHTHALIC 
ACID

2 2 2 2 2 0

3907.99.94

COPOLYMER OF DIMETHYL TEREPHTHALATE, 
CYCLOHEXANEDIMETHANOL AND TETRAMETHYL 
CYCLOBUTANEDIOL

2 2 2 2 2 0

3907.99.95

COPOLYMER OF DIMETHYL TEREPHTHALATE, 
CYCLOHEXANEDIMETHANOL AND ETHYLENE 
GLYCOL

2 2 2 2 2 0

3907.99.99 OTHER POLYETHERS IN PRIMARY FORMS 14 14 14 0 14 excluded
3908.10.11 POLYAMIDE-11 LIQUIDS AND PASTES 2 2 2 2 2 0
3908.10.12 POLYAMIDE-12 LIQUIDS AND PASTES 2 2 2 2 2 0

3908.10.13
POLYAMIDE-6/POLYAMIDE-6, 6, WITH LOAD 
LIQUIDS AND PASTES 14 14 14 14 14 8

3908.10.14
POLYAMIDE-6/POLYAMIDE-6, 6, WITHOUT  LOAD 
LIQUIDS, PASTES 14 14 14 14 14 8

3908.10.19
POLYAMIDE-6, 9 OR 6, 10 OR 6-12, IN LIQUIDS AND 
PASTES 2 2 2 2 2 0

3908.10.21
POLYAMIDE-11 IN IRREG. BLOCKS, PIECES, CLOTS, 
ETC. 2 2 2 2 2 0

3908.10.22
POLYAMIDE-12 IN IRREG. BLOCKS, PIECES, CLOTS, 
ETC. 2 2 2 2 2 0

3908.10.23
POLYAMIDE-6 OR POLYAMIDE-6, 6, WITH FILLER, 
IN PIECES, ETC. 14 14 14 14 14 8

3908.10.24
POLYAMIDE-6/POLYAMIDE-6, 6, WITHOUT FILLER, 
IN PIECES, ETC. 14 14 14 0 14 8

3908.10.29
POLYAMIDE-6, 9 OR 6, 10 OR 6-12, IN BLOCKS 
IRREGULAR, ETC. 2 2 2 2 2 0

3908.90.10
LAURYL-LACTAM COPOLYMER, IN PRIMARY 
FORMS 2 2 2 2 2 0

3908.90.20
OTHER POLYAMIDES OBT.CONDENSATION OF 
DIMER.FATTY ACID ETC. 14 14 14 14 14 10

3908.90.90 OTHER POLYAMIDES IN PRIMARY FORMS 2 2 2 2 2 0

3909.10.00
UREA RESINS, THIOUREA RESINS, IN PRIMARY 
FORMS 14 14 14 14 14 8

3909.20.11
MELAMINE-FORMALDEHYDE, WITH FILLER IN 
POWDER FORM 14 14 14 14 14 8

3909.20.19
OTHER MELAMINE RESINS, WITH FILLER, IN 
PRIMARY FORMS 14 14 14 14 14 8

3909.20.21
MELAMINE-FORMALDEHYDE, WITHOUT FILLER, IN 
POWDER FORM 14 14 14 14 14 8

3909.20.29
OTHER MELAMINE RESINS, WITHOUT FILLER, IN 
PRIMARY FORMS 14 14 14 14 14 8

3909.31.00
POLY (PHENYL METHYLENE ISOCYANATE) (MDI 
CRUDE, MDIC POLYMERIC) 14 0 14 14 14 8

3909.39.00 OTHER AMINO-RESINS 14 14 14 14 14 8

3909.40.11
PHENOL-FORMALDEHYDE, LIPOSOLUBLE, PURE OR 
MODIFIED 14 14 14 14 14 8

3909.40.19
OTHER PHENOLIC RESINS, LIPOSOLUBLE, PURE OR 
MODIFIED 14 14 14 14 14 8

3909.40.91
OTHER PHENOL-FORMALDEHYDE IN PRIMARY 
FORMS 14 14 14 14 14 8

3909.40.99 OTHER PHENOL-RESINS IN PRIMARY FORMS 14 8 14 14 14 8

3909.50.11
POLYURETHANE IN SOLUTIONS IN ORGANIC 
SOLVENT 14 14 14 14 14 8

3909.50.12 POLYURETHANE IN AQUEOUS DISPERSION 2 2 2 2 2 0
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3909.50.19
OTHER POLYURETHANES IN AQUEOUS 
DISPERSION 14 14 14 14 14 excluded

3909.50.21
HYDROXYL.POLYURETHANE 
C/PROPERT.ADHESIVE, IN PIECES, ETC. 2 2 2 2 2 0

3909.50.29
OTH.POLYURETHANES IN BLOCKS IRREGULAR, 
PIECES, POWDER, ETC. 14 14 14 14 14 15

3910.00.11
LINEAL PRE-POLYMERS MIXTURES, ETC.(OIL 
SILICON) 2 2 2 2 2 0

3910.00.12
POLYDIMETHYLSILOXANE, ETC.DISPERSION(OIL 
SILICON) 14 14 14 14 14 8

3910.00.13
COPOLYMERS OIL DIMETHYLSILOXANE WITH 
VINYL COMPOUN. ETC. 2 2 2 2 2 0

3910.00.19 OTHER SILICONES OILS IN PRIMARY FORMS 14 14 14 14 0 8
3910.00.21 SILICON ELASTOMER, HEAT VULCANIZED 2 2 2 2 2 0
3910.00.29 OTHER SILICON ELASTOMER 14 14 14 14 14 8
3910.00.30 RESIN (SILICON) 14 14 14 14 14 8
3910.00.90 SILICONES IN PRIMARY FORMS 14 14 14 14 14 15

3911.10.10
PETROLEUM RESIN, COUMARONE, ETC. WITH 
FILLER, PRIMARY FORM 14 14 14 14 14 8

3911.10.21
OTHER PETROLEUM RESINS WITHOUT CHARGE, 
TOTAL OR PARTIALLY HYDROGENATED 2 2 2 2 2 0

3911.10.29 OTHER PETROLEUM RESINS WITHOUT CHARGE 14 14 14 14 14 8

3911.90.11
CHEMICALLY MODIFIED POLYTERPENES, WITH 
FILLER, PRIM. FORMS 14 14 14 14 14 8

3911.90.12
POLIETEREMIDES AND ITS COPOLYMERS, WITH 
LOAD, PRIMARY FORMS 2 2 2 2 2 0

3911.90.13
POLIETEREMIDES AND ITS COPOLYMERS, WITH 
LOAD, PRIMARY FORMS 2 2 2 2 2 0

3911.90.14 POLI(SULFETO DE FENILENO) 2 2 2 2 2 0

3911.90.19
POLYSULPH, POLYSULPHONES, ETC. WITH FILLER, 
PRIMARY FORMS 14 14 14 14 14 8

3911.90.21
CHEMICALLY MOD.POLYTERPENES, WITHOUT 
FILLER, PRIM. FOMS 14 14 14 14 14 8

3911.90.22
POLY(PHENYLENE SULPHIDE), WITH FILLER, 
PRIMARY FORMS 2 2 2 2 2 0

3911.90.23
POLYETHYLAMINES, WITH FILLER, PRIMARY 
FORMS 2 2 2 2 2 0

3911.90.24
POLIETEREMIDES AND ITS COPOLYMERS, 
WITHOUT LOAD, PRIMARY FORMS 2 2 2 2 2 0

3911.90.25
POLIETEREMIDES AND ITS COPOLYMERS, 
WITHOUT LOAD, PRIMARY FORMS 2 2 2 2 2 0

3911.90.26 POLYSULPHONES 2 2 2 2 2 0
3911.90.27 HEXADIMETHRINE CHLORIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0

3911.90.29
OTHER POLYTERPENES, ETC. WITHOUT FILLER, 
PRIMARY FORMS 14 14 14 14 14 8

3912.11.10
CELLULOSE ACETATE, NON-PLASTICISED, WITH 
FILLER, PRIM. FORM 8 8 8 8 8 8

3912.11.20
CELLULOSE ACETATE, NON-PLASTIC., WITHOUT 
FILLER, PRIM. FORM 2 2 2 2 2 0

3912.12.00
CELLULOSE ACETATE, PLASTICISED, PRIMARY 
FORM 2 2 2 2 2 0

3912.20.10
CELLULOSE NITRATE, WITH FILLER, PRIMARY 
FORM 14 14 14 14 14 8

3912.20.21
CELLULOSE NITRATE, WITH FIL., IN ALC.NON-
VOLAT.CONTENT>=65% 14 14 14 0 14 8

3912.20.29
OTHER CELLULOSE NITRATE, WITH FILLER, IN 
PRIMARY FORM 14 14 14 14 14 8

3912.31.11
CARBOXYMETHYLCELLULOSE CONTENT>=75%, IN 
PRIMARY FORMS 14 14 14 14 14 8

3912.31.19
OTHER CARBOXYMETHYLCELLULOSE, IN 
PRIMARY FORMS 14 14 14 14 14 8

3912.31.21
SALTS OF CARBOXYMETHYLCELLULOSE 
CON.>=75%, PRIMARY FORMS 14 14 14 14 14 8

3912.31.29
OTHER SALTS OF CARBOXYMETHYLCELLULOSE, 
IN PRIMARY FORMS 14 14 14 14 14 8

3912.39.10
HYDROXYLATED METHYL-, ETHYL-PROPYL 
CELLUL., PRIMARY FORM 2 2 2 0 2 0

3912.39.20 OTHER METHYLCELLULOSES, IN PRIMARY FORMS 2 2 2 2 2 0

3912.39.30 OTHER ETHYLCELLULOSES, IN PRIMARY FORMS 2 2 2 2 2 0

3912.39.90 OTHER ETERS OF CELLULOSE, IN PRIMARY FORMS 2 2 2 2 2 0

3912.90.10 CELLULOSE PROPIONATE, IN PRIMARY FORMS 2 2 2 2 2 0
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3912.90.20
CELLULOSE ACETOBUTANOATE, IN PRIMARY 
FORMS 2 2 2 2 2 0

3912.90.31 MICROCRYSTALLINE CELLULOSE, IN POWDER 14 14 14 0 0 8

3912.90.39
MICROCRYSTALLINE CELLULOSE, IN PRIMARY 
FORMS 14 14 14 14 14 8

3912.90.40 OTHER CELLULOSE, IN POWDER 14 14 14 14 14 8

3912.90.90
OTHER CELLULOSE AND ITS CHEMICAL 
DERIVATIVES, PRIMARY FORMS 14 14 14 14 11 8

3913.10.00
ALGINIC ACID,  ITS SALTS AND ESTERS, PRIMARY 
FORMS 2 2 2 2 2 0

3913.90.11
CHLORINATED/HYDROCHLORIDE RUBBER, IN 
PIECES, CLOTS, ETC. 2 2 2 2 2 0

3913.90.12 CHLORINATED RUBBER, IN OTHER FORMS 2 2 2 2 2 0

3913.90.19
OTHER NATURAL RUBBER/ITS CHEMICAL 
DERIVATIVES, PRIM. FORMS 2 2 2 2 2 0

3913.90.20 XANTHANE GUM, IN PRIMARY FORMS 2 2 2 2 2 0
3913.90.30 DEXTRAN, IN PRIMARY FORMS 2 2 2 2 2 0
3913.90.40 HARDENED PROTEINS, IN PRIMARY FORMS 2 2 2 2 2 0

3913.90.50
CHITOSAN, ITS SALTS/DERIVATIVES, IN PRIMARY 
FORMS 14 14 14 14 14 8

3913.90.60 CHONDROITIN SULFATE AND ITS SALTS 14 14 14 14 14 8

3913.90.90
OTHER NATURAL POLYMERS, INCL.MODIFIED, IN 
PRIMARY FORMS 2 2 2 2 2 0

3914.00.11
ION-EXCHANGERS BASED ON COPOLYMERS 
STYRENE-DIVINYLB.ETC 2 2 2 2 2 0

3914.00.19
OTHER ION-EXCHANGERS BASED ON 
POLYSTYRENE/ITS COPOLYMERS 2 2 2 2 2 0

3914.00.90
ION-EXCHANGERS BASED ON OF OTHER 
COPOLYMERS, PRIMARY FORM 2 2 2 2 2 0

3915.10.00
WASTE, PARINGS AND SCRAP, OF POLYMERS OF 
ETHYLENE 14 14 14 14 14 8

3915.20.00
WASTE, PARINGS AND SCRAP, OF POLYMERS OF 
STYRENE 14 14 14 14 14 8

3915.30.00
WASTE, PARINGS, ETC. OF POLYMERS OF VINYL 
CHLORIDE 14 14 14 14 14 8

3915.90.00 WASTE, PARINGS AND SCRAP OF OTHER PLASTICS 14 14 14 14 14 8

3916.10.00
MONOFILAMENTS, ETC. OF POLYMERS OF 
ETHYLENE 16 16 16 16 16 8

3916.20.00
MONOFILAMENTS, ETC. OF POLYMERS OF VINYL 
CHLORIDE 16 16 16 16 16 8

3916.90.10 MONOFILAMENTS, OF OTHER PLASTICS 16 16 16 16 16 8
3916.90.90 STICKS AND PROFILES, OF OTHER PLASTICS 16 16 16 16 16 8
3917.10.10 ARTIFICIAL GUTS OF HARDENED PROTEIN 2 2 2 2 2 0

3917.10.21
ARTIFICIAL GUTS, OF REGENERATE CELLULOSE 
D>=150MM 2 2 2 2 2 0

3917.10.29
ARTIFICIAL GUTS OF OTHER CELLULOSIC 
PLASTICS 16 16 16 0 0 8

3917.21.00 RIGID TUBES, OF POLYMERS OF ETHYLENE 16 16 16 16 16 15
3917.22.00 RIGID TUBES, OF POLYMERS OF PROPYLENE 16 16 16 16 16 8

3917.23.00 RIGID TUBES, OF POLYMERS OF VINYL CHLORIDE 16 16 16 16 16 8

3917.29.00 RIGID TUBES, OF OTHER PLASTICS 16 16 16 16 16 10

3917.31.00
FLEXIBLE TUBES, OF PLASTIC, FOR SUPPORT 
PRESSURE>=27.6 MPA 16 16 16 16 16 8

3917.32.10
TUBES OF COPOL. OF ETHYLENE, N/REINFORC., 
WITHOUT FITTINGS 16 16 16 16 16 8

3917.32.21
SEMIPERMEABLE CAPILLARY TUBE OF 
POLYPFORHEMODYALISIS 2 2 2 2 2 0

3917.32.29
OTHER TUBES OF POLYPR., N/REINFORCED, 
WITHOUT FITTINGS 16 16 16 16 16 8

3917.32.30
TUBE OF POLY (ETHYLENE TEREPHTH.), N/REINF., 
WITHOUT FIT. 16 16 16 16 16 8

3917.32.40
TUBES OF SILICONES, N/REINFORCED, WITHOUT 
FITTINGS 16 16 16 16 16 8

3917.32.51
SEMIPERMEABLE CAPILLARY TUBE REG.CELLUL. 
FOR HEMODIALYSIS 2 2 2 2 2 0

3917.32.59
OTHER TUBES OF REGENERATE, N/REINFORCED, 
WITHOUT FITTINGS 16 16 16 16 16 8

3917.32.90
OTHER TUBES OF PLASTICS, N/REINFORCED, 
WITHOUT FITTINGS 16 16 16 16 16 8

3917.33.00
TUBES OF PLASTIC, N/REINFORCED, WITHOUT 
FITTINGS 16 16 16 16 16 8

3917.39.00 OTHER PLASTIC TUBES 16 16 16 16 16 8
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3917.40.10
FITTINGS FOR TUBES, OF PLASTICS, USED IN 
HEMODIALYSIS 0 0 0 0 0 0

3917.40.90 OTHER FITTINGS FOR TUBES, OF PLASTICS 16 16 16 16 16 excluded

3918.10.00
FLOOR COVERINGS, ETC. OF POLYMERS OF VINYL 
CHLORIDE 16 16 16 16 16 8

3918.90.00
FLOOR COVERINGS, WALLS/ROOFS, OF OTHER 
PLASTICS 16 16 16 16 16 8

3919.10.10

PLATES, SHEETS, FOIL, TAPE, STRIP AND OTHER 
FLAT SHAPES, SELF-ADHESIVE, MADE OF PLASTIC, 
IN ROLLS OF A WIDTH NOT EXCEEDING 20 CM, OF 
POLYPROPYLENE

16 16 16 16 16 10

3919.10.20

PLATES, SHEETS, FOIL, TAPE, STRIP AND OTHER 
FLAT SHAPES, SELF-ADHESIVE, MADE OF PLASTIC, 
IN ROLLS OF A WIDTH NOT EXCEEDING 20 CM, OF 
POLY (VINYL CHLORIDE)

16 16 16 16 16 excluded

3919.10.90

PLATES, SHEETS, FOIL, TAPE, STRIP AND OTHER 
FLAT SHAPES, SELF-ADHESIVE, MADE OF PLASTIC, 
IN ROLLS OF A WIDTH NOT EXCEEDING 20 CM, OF 
OTHER MATERIALS

16 16 16 16 16 excluded

3919.90.10

OTHER PLATES, SHEETS, FOIL, TAPE, STRIP AND 
OTHER FLAT SHAPES, SELF-ADHESIVE, OF 
PLASTICS, WHETHER IN ROLLS OR NOT, OF 
POLYPROPYLENE

16 16 16 16 0 8

3919.90.20

OTHER PLATES, SHEETS, FOIL, TAPE, STRIP AND 
OTHER FLAT SHAPES, SELF-ADHESIVE, OF 
PLASTICS, WHETHER IN ROLLS OR NOT, OF POLY 
(VINYL CHLORIDE)

16 16 16 16 0 8

3919.90.90

OTHER PLATES, SHEETS, FOIL, TAPE, STRIP AND 
OTHER FLAT SHAPES, SELF-ADHESIVE, MADE 
PLASTIC, COILED OR NOT, OF OTHER MATERIALS

16 16 16 16 0 8

3920.10.10
PLATES OF POLYMERS OF ETHYLENE, 
N/REINF.ETC.ROLL W<=66CM 2 2 2 2 2 0

3920.10.91
PLATES OF POLYMERS OF ETHYL., 
N/REINF.ETC.PROD.ACUM.ELEC 2 2 2 2 2 0

3920.10.99
OTHER PLATES OF POLYMERS OF ETHYLENE, 
N/REINFORCED, ETC 16 16 16 16 16 excluded

3920.20.11
PLATES, ETC. POLYM. OF 
PROP.BIAX.ORIEN.METAL./WITHOUT SUP 2 2 2 2 2 0

3920.20.12
PLATES, ETC., POLYM. OF 
PROP.BIAX.ORIEN.METAL./WITHOUT SUP 2 2 2 2 2 0

3920.20.19
OTHER PLATES, ETC. 
POLYM.PROP.BIAX.ORIEN.MET./WITHOUT SUP 16 16 16 16 16 8

3920.20.90
OTHER PLATES, ETC. POLYM.OF PROPYL.WITHOUT 
SUPP.N/REINF. 16 16 16 16 16 excluded

3920.30.00
PLATES, ETC. POLYM. OF STYRENE WITHOUT 
SUPP.N/REINF. ETC. 16 16 16 0 16 8

3920.43.10
PLATES OF POLY(VINYL CHLORIDE) PLAST>=6%, 
TRANSP. 16 16 16 16 0 10

3920.43.90
OTHER PLATES OF POLY(VINYL CHLORIDE), 
PLAST>=6% 16 16 16 16 16 excluded

3920.49.00
OTHER PLATES, SHEETS, ETC. OF POLY(VINYL 
CHLORIDE) 16 16 16 16 16 excluded

3920.51.00
PLATES, ETC. OF POLY (METH.METHAC.), WITHOUT 
SUP.N/REIN. ETC. 16 16 16 16 16 8

3920.59.00
PLATES, ETC. ACRYLATE POLYMERS, WITHOUT 
SUP.N/REIN.ETC 16 16 16 16 16 8

3920.61.00
PLATES, ETC. OF POLYCARBONATES, WITHOUT 
SUP.N/REIN.ETC 16 16 16 16 16 8

3920.62.11
PLATES, ETC. POLY (ETHYL.TEREPH.)T<5 
MICR.WITHOUT SUPP.ETC 2 2 2 2 2 0

3920.62.19
OTHER PLATES, ETC. POLY (ETHYL.TEREPH.)T<=40 
MICR.WITHOUT SUP 16 16 16 0 16 excluded

3920.62.91
PLATES, ETC. POLY (ETHYL.TEREPH.)W<=12CM, 
WITHOUT SUPP.ETC 16 16 16 16 16 8

3920.62.99

OTHER PLATES, ETC. 
POLY(ETHYL.TEREPHTHALATE)WITHOUT SUP. ETC 16 16 16 16 16 excluded

3920.63.00
PLATES, ETC.UNSATUR.POLYESTERS WITHOUT 
SUP.N/REINFORCED 16 16 16 16 16 8

3920.69.00
PLATES, ETC.OF OT.POLYESTERS WITHOUT 
SUPP.N/REINFOR.ETC 16 16 16 16 0 8

3920.71.00
PLATES, ETC., REG.CELLULOSE WITHOUT 
SUPP.N/REINF.ETC 16 16 16 16 16 8
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3920.73.10
PLATES, ETC.CELLULOS.ACET., T<=0.75MM, 
WITHOUT SUP.N/REINF 16 16 16 16 16 8

3920.73.90
OT.PLATES, ETC.CELLULOSE ACETATE, WITHOUT 
SUPPORT, N/REINF 16 16 16 16 16 8

3920.79.10
OTHER PLATES, CELLULOSE SHEETS, VULCAN. 
FIBRE THICK.=<1MM 2 2 2 2 2 0

3920.79.90
OTHER PLATES, SHEETS, RIBBONS OF OTHER 
CELLULOSE DERIVED 16 16 16 16 16 8

3920.91.00
PLATES, ETC. POLY(VINYL BUTYRAL), WITHOUT 
SUPP.N/REIN.ETC 2 2 2 2 2 0

3920.92.00
PLATES, ETC. OF POLYAMIDES, WITHOUT 
SUPPORT, N/REINF.ETC 16 16 16 16 16 8

3920.93.00
PLATES, ETC. OF AMINO-RESINS, WITHOUT 
SUPPORT, N/REINF.ETC 16 16 16 16 16 8

3920.94.00
PLATES, ETC. OF PHENOLIC RESINS, WITHOUT 
SUPP.N/REIN.ETC 16 16 16 16 16 8

3920.99.10
PLATES, ETC. OF SILICONES, WITHOUT SUPPORT, 
N/REINF.ETC 16 16 16 16 16 8

3920.99.20
PLATES, ETC. POLY(VINYL ALCOHOL), WITHOUT 
SUPP., N/REIN.ETC 16 16 16 16 16 8

3920.99.30
PLATES, ETC. POLYM.OF VINYL FLUOR., WITHOUT 
SUP.N/REIN.ETC 2 2 2 2 2 0

3920.99.40
PLATES, ETC. POLYM.OF POLYIMIDES, WITHOUT 
SUPP., N/REIN.ETC 2 2 2 2 2 0

3920.99.50

PLATES, ETC. OF 
POLI(CHLOROTRIFLUOROETHYLENE), NO 
REINFORCE, ETC

2 2 2 2 2 0

3920.99.90
OTHER PLATES, ETC. OF OT.PLASTIC, 
N/ALVEOL.WITHOUT SUPP.ETC 16 16 16 16 16 8

3921.11.00
OTHER PLATES, ETC. OF POLYMERS OF STYRENE, 
ALVEOLAR 16 16 16 16 16 8

3921.12.00
OTHER PLATES, ETC. OF POLYMERS OF VINYL 
CHLORIDE, ALVEOLAR 16 16 16 16 16 8

3921.13.10
OTHER PLATES, ETC. OF POLYESTER, 
24<=PORES<=157, 3, 5<=PKA<=4 2 2 2 2 2 0

3921.13.90
OTHER PLATES, ETC. OF POLYURETHANES, 
ALVEOLAR 16 16 16 16 16 8

3921.14.00
OTHER PLATES, ETC. REGENERATED CELLULOSE, 
ALVEOLAR 16 16 16 16 16 8

3921.19.00
OTHER PLATES, ETC. OF OTHER PLASTICS, 
ALVEOLAR 16 16 16 0 16 10

3921.90.11
PLATES, ETC. MELAMINE-FORMALDEH.RESIN, 
STRATIFIED 16 16 16 16 16 10

3921.90.12
OTHER PLATES, ETC. OF OTHER PLASTICS WITH 
POLYETHYLENE SUPPORT 2 2 2 2 2 0

3921.90.13

OF TETRAFLUOROETHYLENE COPOLYMERS 
REINFORCED WITH POLYTETRAFLUOROETHYLENE 
FIBER FABRIC, OF THE TYPES USED AS 
SEMIPERMEABLE MEMBRANES IN ELECTROLYSIS 
CELLS

2 2 2 2 2 0

3921.90.19
OTHER PLATES, ETC. OF OTHER PLASTICS, 
STRATIFIED 16 16 16 16 16 15

3921.90.20
OTHER PLATES, ETC. OF OTHER PLASTICS, WITH 
SUPP./REINFOR. 2 2 2 2 2 0

3921.90.90
OTHER FOILS, SHEETS, FILM, PLATES AND STRIP, 
OF PLASTICS 16 16 16 0 0 10

3922.10.00
BATHS, SHOWER-BATHS, SINKS AND WASH-BASIN, 
OF PLASTICS 18 18 18 18 18 8

3922.20.00 LAVATORY SEATS AND COVERS, OF PLASTICS 18 18 18 18 18 10

3922.90.00
OTHER ARTICLES FOR SANITARY AND HYGIENIC 
USES, OF PLASTICS 18 18 18 18 18 8

3923.10.10
PLAST. CASES, USED FOR PUTTING UP DISCS FOR 
LASER READ.SYST 18 18 18 18 18 8

3923.10.90
OTHER BOXES, CASES, CRATES, SIMILAR 
ARTICLES, ETC. OF PLASTICS 18 18 18 18 18 excluded

3923.21.10
SACKS, BAGS, CARTRIDGE, OF ETHYLENE 
POLYMERS, CAP<=1000CM³ 18 18 18 18 18 excluded

3923.21.90
OTHER SACKS, BAGS, CARTRIDGE, OF ETHYLENE 
POLYMERS 18 18 18 18 18 excluded

3923.29.10
SACKS, BAGS, CARTRIDGE, OF OTHER PLASTICS, 
CAP<=1000CM³ 18 18 18 18 18 8

3923.29.90
OTHER SACKS, BAGS AND CARTRIDGE, OF OTHER 
PLASTICS 18 18 18 18 18 excluded
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3923.30.00
CARBOYS, BOTTLES, FLASKS, SIMILAR ARTICLES, 
OF PLASTICS 18 18 18 18 18 excluded

3923.40.00
SPOOLS, COPS, BOBBINS AND SIMILAR SUPPORTS, 
OF PLASTICS 18 18 18 18 18 8

3923.50.00
STOPPERS, LIDS, CAPS, ETC. FOR CLOSE RECIP. OF 
PLASTICS 18 18 18 18 18 excluded

3923.90.00
OTHER ARTICLES FOR THE CONVEYANCE OR 
PACKING, OF PLASTICS 18 18 18 18 18 excluded

3924.10.00
TABLEWARE, KITCHENWARE, OTHER HOUSEHOLD 
ARTICLES, OF PLAST. 18 18 18 18 8 8

3924.90.00
OTHER ARTICLES OF HYGIENE/OF DRESSING 
TABLE, OF PLASTIC 18 18 18 18 8 10

3925.10.00
RESERVOIRS, TANKS, VATS, ETC. OF PLASTICS, 
CAP>300L 18 18 18 18 18 excluded

3925.20.00
DOORS, WINDOWS, THEIR FRAME, THRESHOLDS, 
ETC.OF PLASTICS 18 18 18 18 18 8

3925.30.00
SHUTTERS, BLINDS, SIMILAR ARTICLES AND 
PARTS, OF PLASTICS 18 18 18 18 18 10

3925.90.10
OTHER ARTIFACTS FOR EQUIPPING BUILDINGS, OF 
EXPANDED POLYSTYRENE 18 18 18 18 18 excluded

3925.90.90 OTHER ARTIFACTS FOR EQUIPPING BUILDINGS 18 18 18 18 18 8

3926.10.00
ARTICLES OF OFFICE OR SCHOOL SUPPLIES, OF 
PLASTICS 18 18 18 18 8 8

3926.20.00
ARTICLES OF APPAREL/ACCESSORIES, OF 
PLASTICS, INCL. MITTS 18 18 18 18 8 8

3926.30.00
FITTINGS FOR FURNITURE, COACHWORK OR THE 
LIKE, OF PLASTICS 18 18 18 18 18 10

3926.40.00
STATUETTES AND OTHER ORNAMENTAL 
ARTICLES, OF PLASTICS 18 18 18 18 8 10

3926.90.10 WASHERS OF PLASTICS 18 18 18 18 18 10
3926.90.21 TRANSMISSION BELTS OR BELTING, OF PLASTICS 18 18 18 18 18 10

3926.90.22
CONVEYOR OR ELEVATOR BELTS OR BELTING, OF 
PLASTICS 18 18 18 18 18 excluded

3926.90.30
PLASTIC BAGS FOR MEDICAL USE (COLOSTOMY, 
HEMODIALYSIS) 0 0 0 0 0 0

3926.90.40
LABORATORY AND PHARMACEUTICAL ARTICLES, 
OF PLASTICS 18 18 18 18 18 excluded

3926.90.50
OTHER ACCES. OF PLASTICS, USED FOR 
HEMODIALYSIS, OBTURATORS 0 0 0 0 0 0

3926.90.61
RINGS OF CIRCULAR CROSS SECTION OF 
TETRAFLUOROETHYLENE AND ETHER 2 2 2 2 2 0

3926.90.69 RINGS OF CIRCULAR CROSS SECTION OF PLASTIC 18 18 18 18 18 10
3926.90.90 OTHER ARTICLES OF PLASTICS 18 18 18 18 8 excluded

4001.10.00
NATURAL RUBBER LATEX, WHETHER OR NOT 
PREVULCANISED 4 0 4 0 4 4

4001.21.00
NATURAL RUBBER IN OTHER FORMS SMOKED 
SHEETS 4 4 4 4 4 4

4001.22.00
TECHNICALLY SPECIFIED NATURAL RUBBER 
(TSNR), OTHER FORMS 4 0 4 0 4 4

4001.29.10 CREPED NATURAL RUBBER 4 4 4 4 4 4

4001.29.20
NATURAL RUBBER GRANULATED OR 
COMPRESSED 4 4 4 4 4 4

4001.29.90 NATURAL RUBBER IN OTHER FORMS 4 4 4 4 4 4

4001.30.00
BALATA, GUTTA-PERCHA, GUAYULE, CHICLE, 
SIMILAR NATUR.GUMS 4 4 4 4 4 4

4002.11.10 RUBBER OF LATEX OF STYRENE-BUTADIENE (SBR) 12 12 12 12 12 8

4002.11.20
RUBBER OF LATEX OF CARBOXYLATED STYRENE-
BUTADIENE 12 12 12 0 12 8

4002.19.11
STYRENE-BUTADIENE RUBBER, IN FOILS, SHEETS, 
STRIP 12 12 12 12 12 15

4002.19.12
STYRENE-BUTADIENE RUBBER, FOOD GRADE, 
PRIMARY FORM 12 12 12 12 12 8

4002.19.19
STYRENE-BUTADIENE RUBBER, IN OTHER 
PRIMARY FORMS 12 12 12 0 12 10

4002.19.20
CARBOXYLATED STYRENE-BUTADIENE RUBBER, 
IN FOILS, ETC. 12 12 12 12 12 8

4002.20.10 BUTADIENE RUBBER OIL (BR) 2 2 2 2 2 0

4002.20.90
BUTADIENE RUBBER (BR), IN FOIL, SHEETS, STRIP, 
ETC. 12 0 12 0 12 15

4002.31.00
ISOBUTENE-ISOPRENE (BUTYL) RUBBER, IN FOILS, 
ETC. 2 2 2 2 2 0

4002.39.00
ISOBUTENE-ISOPRENE RUBBER HALOGENATED, IN 
FOILS, ETC 2 2 2 2 2 0
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4002.41.00
LATEX OF RUBBER OF CHLOROPRENE 
(CHLOROBUTADIENE)(CR) 2 2 2 2 2 0

4002.49.00
CHLOROPRENE(CHLOROBUTADIENE)RUBBER(CR), 
IN FOILS, ETC. 2 2 2 2 2 0

4002.51.00
LATEX OF RUBBER OF ACRYLONITRILE-
BUTADIENE(NBR) 12 12 12 12 12 8

4002.59.00
ACRYLONITRILE-BUTADIENE RUBBER, IN FOILS, 
SHEETS, ETC. 12 12 25 12 12 10

4002.60.00
ISOPRENE RUBBER (IR) IN FOILS, SHEETS, STRIP, 
ETC. 2 2 2 2 2 0

4002.70.00
ETHYLENE-PROPYLENE-NON-CONJUGAT.DIENE 
RUBBER, IN FOILS, 12 0 12 12 12 8

4002.80.00
MIXTURES OF NATURAL RUBBER WITH 
SYNTHETIC RUBBER, ETC. 12 12 12 12 12 8

4002.91.00
LATEX OF OTHER SYNTHETIC RUBBER OR 
ARTIFICIAL 12 12 12 12 12 8

4002.99.10
STYRENE-ISOPRENE-STYRENE RUBBER IN FOILS, 
SHEETS, ETC. 12 12 12 12 12 8

4002.99.20
ETHYLENE-PROPYLENE-NON-CONJUGATED DIENE-
PROP. RUBBER, ETC. 2 2 2 2 2 0

4002.99.30
HYDROGENATED ACRYLONITRILE-BUTADIENE 
RUBBER 2 2 2 2 2 0

4002.99.90
OTHER SYNTHETIC AND ARTIFICIAL RUBBER, IN 
FOILS, ETC. 12 12 12 12 12 10

4003.00.00
RECLAIMED RUBBER IN PRIMARY FORMS OR IN 
PLATES, ETC. 12 12 12 12 12 8

4004.00.00 WASTE,  PARINGS, ETC. OF RUBBER N/HARDENED 12 12 12 12 12 8

4005.10.10
ETHYLENE-PROPYLENE-DIENE RUBBER, ETC. WITH 
SILICA, GRANUL. 2 2 2 2 2 0

4005.10.90
OTHER VULCAN. RUBBER WITH CARBON 
BLACK/SILICA, IN FOILS, ETC. 14 14 14 14 14 excluded

4005.20.00
MIXTURES RUBBER, UNVULCANISED, IN 
SOLUTION, DISPERSIONS 14 14 14 14 14 8

4005.91.10
PREP.WITH BASE OF RUBBER, FOR PROD. GUMS 
FOR CHEW .PLATES, ETC. 14 14 14 14 14 8

4005.91.90
OTHER MIXTURES RUBBER, UNVULCANISED, IN 
PLASTES, SHEETS, STRIP 14 14 14 14 14 8

4005.99.10
PREP.WITH A BASE OF RUBBER, FOR PROD. GUMS 
FOR CHEW. PRIM. FOMS 14 14 14 14 14 8

4005.99.90
OTHER MIXTURED RUBBERS, UNVULCANISED, IN 
PRIMARY FORMS 14 14 14 14 14 excluded

4006.10.00
CAMEL-BACK' FOR RETREADING, OF RUBBER, 
UNVULCANISED 14 14 14 14 14 8

4006.90.00
OTHER FORMS AND ARTICLES, OF RUBBER, 
UNVULCANISED 14 14 14 14 14 8

4007.00.11
VULCANISED RUBBER THREAD, COVERED WITH 
SILICON 14 14 14 0 14 8

4007.00.19 OTHER VULCANISED RUBBER THREAD 14 14 14 14 14 8
4007.00.20 VULCANISED RUBBER CORD 14 14 14 14 14 8

4008.11.00
PLATES, SHEETS, ETC. OF RUBBER VULCANISED, 
ALVEOLAR N/HARD. 14 14 14 14 14 8

4008.19.00
RODS/PROFILES OF RUBBER VULCANISED, 
ALVEOLAR N/HARDENED 14 14 14 14 14 8

4008.21.00
PLASTES, SHEETS, ETC. OF RUBBER N/VULCAN., 
ALVEOL.N/HARD. 14 14 14 14 11 8

4008.29.00
RODS/PROFILES OF RUBBER VULCANIS. 
N/ALVEOLAR, N/HARDENED 14 14 14 14 14 8

4009.11.00
TUBES OF VULC. RUBBER, 
N/HARD.N/REINF.WITHOUT FITTIN. 14 14 14 14 10 10

4009.12.10
TUBES OF VULC. RUBBER, N/HARD.N/REINF.WITH 
FITTIN.RUP>=17 14 14 14 14 10 8

4009.12.90
OTHER TUBES OF VULC. RUBBER, 
N/HARD.N/REINF.WITH FITTIN. 14 14 14 14 10 10

4009.21.10
TUBES OF VULC. RUBBER N/HARD. 
REIN.MET.WITHOUT FITT.R>=17 14 14 14 14 10 10

4009.21.90
OTHER TUBES OF VUL. RUB.N/HARD.REIN 
FOR.MET. WITHOUT FITTINGS 14 14 14 14 10 8

4009.22.10

TUBES OF 
VUL.RUB.N/HARD.REINFOR.MET.WITHOUT 
FIT.RUP>=17

14 14 14 14 10 8

4009.22.90

OTHER TUBES OF 
VULC.RUB.N/HARD.REINFOR.MET.WITHOUT FITTIN. 14 14 14 14 10 10
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4009.31.00
RUBBER TUBE VULC. 
N/HARD.REINFOR.TEXT.MAT.WITHOUT FITT. 14 14 14 14 10 8

4009.32.10
RUBBER TUBE VULC. REINFOR.TEXT.MAT.WITH 
FITT.R>=17 14 14 14 14 10 8

4009.32.90
OTHER RUBBER TUBES VULC. 
REINFOR.TEXT.MAT.WITH FITT. 14 14 14 14 10 8

4009.41.00
RUBBER TUBES VULC. 
N/HARD.REINFOR.OTH.MAT.WITHOUT FITT. 14 14 14 14 10 8

4009.42.10
RUBBER TUBE VULC. REINFOR.OTH.MAT.WITH 
FITT.R>=17 14 14 14 14 10 8

4009.42.90
OTHER .RUBBER TUBES 
VULC.REINFOR.OTH.MATER.WITH FITTINGS 14 14 14 14 10 15

4010.11.00
CONVEYOR BELT OF RUBBER 
VULCAN.REINFOR.ONLY WITH METAL 14 14 14 14 14 8

4010.12.00
CONVEYOR BELT OF RUBBER 
VULCAN.REINFOR.WITH TEXT.MATER. 14 14 14 14 14 8

4010.19.00
OTHER CONVEYOR BELT, OF VULCANISED 
RUBBER 14 14 14 14 14 8

4010.31.00
TRANSMISSION BELTS TRAPEZ.V-RIBBED 
60<C<=180CM 14 14 14 14 10 10

4010.32.00
TRANSMISSION BELTS TRAPEZ.N/RIBBED 
60<C<=180CM 14 14 14 14 10 10

4010.33.00
TRANSMISSION BELT TRAPEZ.V-RIBBED 
180<C<=240CM 14 14 14 14 10 8

4010.34.00
TRANSMISSION BELT TRAPEZ.N/RIBBED 
180<C<=240CM 14 14 14 14 10 15

4010.35.00
TRANSMISSION BELT, SYNCHRONOUS, 
80<C<=150CM 14 14 14 14 10 8

4010.36.00
TRANSMISSION BELT, SYNCHRONOUS, 
150<C<=198CM 14 14 14 14 10 8

4010.39.00 OTHER TRANSMISSION BELTS 14 14 14 14 10 15
4011.10.00 NEW TIRES FOR AUTOMOBILES OF PASSENGERS 16 35 16 16 5 excluded

4011.20.10
NEW TIRES FOR BUS OR TRUCKS, MEASSURED=11, 
00-24 16 16 16 16 10 8

4011.20.90 OTHER NEW TIRES FOR BUS OR TRUCKS 16 35 16 16 5 excluded
4011.30.00 NEW TIRES FOR AIRPLANES 0 0 0 0 0 0
4011.40.00 NEW TIRES FOR MOTOCYCLES 16 35 16 16 16 8
4011.50.00 NEW TIRES FOR BYCICLES 16 16 16 16 16 8

4011.70.10

NEW PNEUMATIC TIRES, OF RUBBER, OF A KIND 
USED IN VEHICLES AND MACHINERY FOR 
AGRICULTURAL AND FORESTRY PURPOSES, IN THE 
FOLLOWING MEASURES:  4,00-15;4,00-18;4,00-19; 
5,00-15;5,00-16; 5,50-16;6,00-16; 6,00-19;6,00-20; 6,50-
16; 6,50-20; 7,50-16;7,50-18;7,50-20

16 16 16 16 16 8

4011.70.90

NEW PNEUMATIC TIRES, OF RUBBER, OF A KIND 
USED IN VEHICLES AND MACHINERY FOR 
AGRICULTURAL AND FORESTRY PURPOSES, IN 
OTHER MEASURES

16 16 16 16 16 8

4011.80.10

NEW PNEUMATIC TIRES, RUBBER, RADIAL, FOR 
DUMPERS DESIGNED FOR OFF-HIGHWAY USE, 
WITH A SECTION OF A WIDTH EQUAL OR GREATER 
THAN 940 MM (37"), FOR RIMS OF A DIAMETER 
EQUAL OR GREATER THAN 1,448 MM (57")

2 35 2 2 2 8

4011.80.20

NEW PNEUMATIC TIRES, OF RUBBER, OF A KIND 
USED IN VEHICLES AND MACHINES FOR 
CONSTRUCTION, MINING AND INDUSTRIAL 
MAINTENANCE, WITH A SECTION WITH A WIDTH 
EQUAL OR SUPERIOR THAN 1,143 MM (45"), FOR 
RIM WITH A DIAMETER EQUAL OR SUPERIOR 
THAN 1,143 MM (45")

2 2 2 2 2 0

4011.80.90

OTHER NEW PNEUMATIC TIRES, OF RUBBER, OF A 
KIND USED IN VEHICLES AND MACHINES FOR 
CONSTRUCTION, MINING AND INDUSTRIAL 
MAINTENANCE

16 35 16 16 16 8

4011.90.10

OTHER NEW PNEUMATIC TIRES, OF RUBBER, WITH 
A SECTION WITH A WIDTH EQUAL OR SUPERIOR 
THAN 1,143 MM (45"), FOR RIM WITH A DIAMETER 
EQUAL OR SUPERIOR THAN 1,143 MM (45")

2 2 2 2 2 0

4011.90.90 OTHER NEW PNEUMATIC TIRES, OF RUBBER 16 16 16 16 16 8

4012.11.00
RETREADED TIRES, FOR PASSENGER 
AUTOMOBILES 16 16 16 16 16 8

4012.12.00 RETREADED TIRES, OF BUS AND TRUCKS 16 16 16 16 16 8
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4012.13.00 RETREADED TIRES, OF AERIAL VEHICLES 16 16 16 16 16 8
4012.19.00 OTHER RETREADED TIRES 16 16 16 16 16 8
4012.20.00 USED RUBBER TIRES 16 16 16 16 16 8
4012.90.10 FLAPS FOR RUBBER TIRES 16 16 16 16 10 8

4012.90.90
PROTECTING, BANDS WHEELWORK, ETC. FOR 
TIRES OF RUBBER 16 16 16 16 10 8

4013.10.10
INNER TUBES OF RUBBER, FOR TIRES OF BUS, ETC. 
M=11, 00-24 16 16 16 16 10 8

4013.10.90
INNER TUBES RUBBER, FOR TIRES OF 
AUTOMOBILES, ETC. 16 16 16 16 10 8

4013.20.00 INNER TUBES RUBBER, FOR TIRES OF BICYCLES 16 16 16 16 16 8
4013.90.00 OTHER INNER TUBES, OF RUBBER 16 16 16 16 10 8

4014.10.00
CONTRACEPTIVES, OF VULCANISED RUBBER, NO 
HARDENED 10 10 10 10 10 8

4014.90.10
ICE-BAGS AND HOT-WATER, OF VULCANISED 
RUBBER, NO HARDENED 16 16 16 16 16 10

4014.90.90
OTHER HYGIENIC ARTICLES, ETC. OF VULCAN. 
RUBBER, N/HARDENED 16 16 16 16 8 10

4015.11.00
GLOVES FOR SURGERY, OF VULCANISED RUBBER, 
N/HARDENED 16 16 16 16 16 8

4015.19.00
OTHER GLOVES, OF VULCANISED RUBBER, 
N/HARDENED 16 16 35 16 16 10

4015.90.00
OTHER APPAREL AND ACCESSORIES, OF VULCAN. 
RUBBER, N/HARDENED 16 16 16 16 16 8

4016.10.10
PARTS OF AUTOMOBILES, ETC. VULCAN. RUBBER 
ALVEOL.N/HARDEN. 16 16 16 16 16 10

4016.10.90
OTHER WORKS OF VULCAN. RUBBER 
ALVEOL.N/HARDEN. 16 16 16 16 16 10

4016.91.00
COVERING FOR PAVEMENTS, ETC. OF VULCANISED 
RUBBER N/HARDEN. 16 16 16 16 10 10

4016.92.00 ERASERS 16 16 16 16 16 10

4016.93.00
GASKETS, WASHERS, SIMILAR, OF VULCAN. 
RUBBER, N/HARDEN. 16 16 16 16 10 15

4016.94.00
FENDERS TO MOOR EMBARKATIONS, OF VULCAN. 
RUBBER, N/HARDEN. 16 16 16 16 16 8

4016.95.10
INFLATABLE ARTICLES OF RESCUE, OF VULCAN. 
RUBBER, N/HARD. 16 16 16 16 16 8

4016.95.90
OTHER INFLATABLE ARTICLES, OF VULCANISED 
RUBBER, N/HARDEN. 16 16 16 16 16 8

4016.99.10
STOPPERS OF EPDM FOR CAPACITORS, 
PERFORATED FOR MOUNT. TERM. 2 2 2 2 2 0

4016.99.90
OTHER ARTICLES OF VULCANISED RUBBER OTHER  
THAN HARD RUBBER 16 16 16 16 10 10

4017.00.00
HARD RUBBER AND OTHER ARTICLES OF HARD 
RUBBER 16 16 16 16 10 8

4101.20.00
RAW HIDES AND SKINS, WHOLE, WITH WEIGHT 
RESTRICTION 2 2 2 2 2 0

4101.50.10
WHOLE LEATHERS/SKIN OF BOVINE, NOT SPLIT, 
W<=16KG 2 2 2 2 2 0

4101.50.20
WHOLE LEATHERS/SKIN, BOVINE, GRAIN SPLITS, 
W<=16KG 2 2 2 2 2 0

4101.50.30
WHOLE LEATH./SKIN, BOV. SLIPTS (OTHER  THAN 
GRAIN SP.), W<=16KG 2 2 2 2 2 0

4101.90.10 OTHER LEATHERS/SKIN, BOVINE, NOT SPLIT 2 2 2 2 2 0

4101.90.20 OTHER LEATHERS/SKIN, OF BOVINE, GRAIN SPLITS 2 2 2 2 2 0

4101.90.30
OTHER LEATHERS/SKIN, OF BOVINE, SPLITS(THAN 
GRAIN SPLITS) 2 2 2 2 2 0

4102.10.00 SKIN IN BRUTE, SHEEP, WITH WOOL 2 2 2 2 2 0
4102.21.00 SKIN IN BRUTE, SHEEP, "PICKLED" 2 2 2 2 2 0

4102.29.00
OTHER SKIN IN BRUTE, SHEEP, WAXED OR 
WITHOUT WOOL 2 2 2 2 2 0

4103.20.00 SKIN IN BRUTE, OF REPTILES 2 2 2 2 2 0
4103.30.00 LEATHERS/SKIN, OF SWINE, IN BRUTE 2 2 2 2 2 0
4103.90.00 SKIN IN BRUTE, OF OTHER ANIMALS 2 2 2 2 2 0

4104.11.11
WHOLE LEATHERS OF BOVINES, N/SPLIT "WET 
BLUE", S<=2.6M2 4 4 4 4 4 4

4104.11.12
WHOLE LEATHERS OF BOVINES, SLIPTS (THAN 
GRAIN SPLIT)<=2.6M2 8 8 8 8 8 4

4104.11.13
OTHER LEATHERS OF BOVINES, N/SLIPT WET PRE-
TANNED, VEG. 10 10 10 10 10 8

4104.11.14
OTHER LEATHERS BOVINES, INCL. BUFFALOS, WET 
SPLIT(THAN GRAIN 8 8 8 8 8 4
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4104.11.19
EQUINE LEATHERS, WET STATE, SPLIT(THAN 
GRAIN SPLIT) 10 10 10 10 10 8

4104.11.21
WHOLE LEATHERS OF BOVINE, SPLIT "WET BLUE", 
S<=2, 6M2 4 4 4 4 4 4

4104.11.22
WHOLE LEATHERS OF BOVINES, GRAIN SPLITS 
S<=2, 6M2 8 8 8 8 8 4

4104.11.23
OTHER TANNED BOVINE, SPLIT, WET, VEGET. PRE-
TANNED 10 10 10 10 10 8

4104.11.24
OTHER LEATHERS BOVINES, INCL. BUFFALOS, 
WET, GRAIN SPLITS 8 8 8 8 8 4

4104.11.29 OTHER EQUINE LEATHERS, WET, GRAIN SPLITS 10 10 10 10 10 8

4104.19.10
OTHER WHOLE LEATHERS OF BOVINES, "WET 
BLUE", S<=2, 6M2 4 4 4 4 4 4

4104.19.20
OTHER LEATHERS/SKINS, WHOLE, BOVINES, WET 
STATE S<=2, 6M2 8 8 8 8 8 4

4104.19.30
OTHER LEATHERS/SKINS, BOVINES, WET STATE 
VEG. PRE-TANNED 10 10 10 10 10 8

4104.19.40
OTHER LEATHERS/SKINS, BOVINES, INCLUDING 
BUFFALOS, WET 8 8 8 8 8 4

4104.19.90 LEATHERS/SKINS, EQUINE, WET 10 10 10 10 10 8

4104.41.10
WHOLE LEATHERS OF BOVINES, DRY STATE, 
GRAIN SPLITS S<=2, 6M2 8 8 8 8 8 4

4104.41.20
LEATHERS OF BOVINES, DRY STATE, GRAIN SP. 
TANNED, FOR USE AS SOLE 10 10 10 10 10 8

4104.41.30
OTHER LEATHERS/SKINS OF BOVINES, DRY STATE, 
GRAIN SLIPTS 10 10 10 10 10 8

4104.41.90
LEATHERS/SKINS EQUINE, DRY STATE, GRAIN 
SPLITS 10 10 10 10 10 8

4104.49.10
OTHER LEATHERS/SKINS, OF BOVINES, DRY STATE, 
S<=2, 6M2 8 8 8 8 8 4

4104.49.20 OTHER LEATHERS/SKINS OF BOVINES, DRY STATE 10 10 10 10 10 8

4104.49.90 OTHER LEATHERS/SKINS EQUINE, DRY STATE 10 10 10 10 10 8

4105.10.10
WAXED SKINS OF SHEEP, WET, VEGETABLE PRE-
TANNED 10 10 10 10 10 8

4105.10.21
WAXED SKINS OF SHEEP TANNED CHROMO "WET 
BLUE" 8 8 8 8 8 4

4105.10.29 OTHER WAXED SKINS OF SHEEP, PRE-TANNED 8 8 8 8 8 4
4105.10.90 OTHER WAXED SKINS OF SHEEP, TANNED 10 10 10 10 10 8
4105.30.00 DEHAIRED SKINS OF SHEEP, DRY STATE, CRUST 10 10 10 10 10 8

4106.21.10 LEATHERS/SKINS GOATS VEGETABLE PRE-TANNED 10 10 10 10 10 8

4106.21.21
LEATHERS/SKINS GOATS IN THE WET STATE "WET 
BLUE" 8 8 8 8 8 4

4106.21.29
OTHER LEATHERS/SKINS GOATS IN THE WET 
STATE PRE-TANNED 10 10 10 10 10 8

4106.21.90 OTHER LEATHERS/SKINS GOATS, TANNED 10 10 10 10 10 8

4106.22.00
LEATHERS/SKINS GOATS, IN THE DRY STATE 
"CRUST" 10 10 10 10 10 8

4106.31.10
LEATHERS/SKINS OF SWINE, TANNED, WET STATE 
"WET BLUE" 8 8 8 8 8 4

4106.31.90
OTHER LEATHERS/SKINS, OF SWINE, TANNED, WET 
STATE 10 10 10 10 10 8

4106.32.00
LEATHERS/SKINS, OF SWINE, TANNED, DRY 
STATE(CRUST) 10 10 10 10 10 8

4106.40.00
LEATHERS/SKINS, OF REPTILES, TANNED OR 
"CRUST" 10 10 10 10 10 8

4106.91.00
LEATHERS/SKINS, OF OTHER ANIMALS, TANNED IN 
THE WET STATE 10 10 10 10 10 8

4106.92.00
LEATHERS/SKINS, OF OTHER ANIMALS, DRY STATE 
"CRUST" 10 10 10 10 10 8

4107.11.10
WHOLE LEATHERS OF BOVINES, FULL GRAINS, 
PREPARED S<=2, 6M2 8 8 8 8 8 4

4107.11.20
OTHER WHOLE LEATHERS/SKINS OF BOVINES, 
FULL GRAIN. PREPAR. 10 10 10 10 10 8

4107.11.90
LEATHERS/SKINS, EQUINE, WHOLE, FULL GRAINS, 
PREPARED 10 10 10 10 10 8

4107.12.10
WHOLE LEATHERS/SKINS OF BOVINES, PREPARED 
S<=2, 6M2 8 8 8 8 8 4

4107.12.20
OTHER WHOLE LEATHERS/SKINS OF BOVINES, 
PREPARED, ETC. 10 10 10 10 10 8

4107.12.90
OTHER WHOLE LEATHERS/SKINS, EQUINE, 
PREPARED 10 10 10 10 10 8
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4107.19.10
WHOLE LEATHERS/SKINS OF BOVINES, PREPARED 
S<=2, 6M2 8 8 8 8 8 4

4107.19.20
OTHER WHOLE LEATHERS/SKINS OF BOVINES, 
PREPARED 10 10 10 10 10 8

4107.19.90
LEATHERS/SKINS, EQUINE, WHOLE, PREPARED 
AFTER TANNED 10 10 10 10 10 8

4107.91.10
WHOLE SKINS OF BOVINES, PREPAR. FULL GRAINS, 
UNSPLIT 10 10 10 10 10 8

4107.91.90 LEATHERS/SKINS, EQUINE, PREPARED, NOT SPLIT 10 10 10 10 10 8

4107.92.10
LEATHERS/SKINS, BOVINES, PREPARED, GRAIN 
SPLITS 10 10 10 10 10 8

4107.92.90
LEATHERS/SKINS, EQUINE, PREPARED, GRAIN 
SPLITS 10 10 10 10 10 8

4107.99.10 OTHER LEATHERS/SKINS, BOVINES, PREPARED 10 10 10 10 10 8
4107.99.90 OTHER LEATHERS/SKINS, EQUINE, PREPARED 10 10 10 10 10 8

4112.00.00
LEATHER FURTHER PREPARED AFTER TANNING, 
OF SHEEP, ETC. 10 10 10 10 10 8

4113.10.10
GOATS LEATHERS, CHROME-TANNED, WITH 
FINISHING 10 10 10 10 10 8

4113.10.90
OTHER GOATS LEATHERS, PREPARED AFTER 
TANNING, ETC. 10 10 10 10 10 8

4113.20.00
SWINE LEATHERS, PREPARED AFTER TANNING, 
ETC. 10 10 10 10 10 8

4113.30.00
REPTILES LEATHERS, PREPARED AFTER TANNING, 
ETC. 10 10 10 10 10 10

4113.90.00
LEATHERS OF OTHER ANIMALS, PREPARED AFTER 
TANNING, ETC. 10 10 10 10 10 8

4114.10.00
LEATHERS/SKINS CHAMOIS (INCL. COMBINATION 
CHAMOIS) 10 10 10 10 10 8

4114.20.10 LEATHERS/SKINS VARNISHINGS OR COVERED 10 10 10 10 10 8
4114.20.20 LEATHERS AND SKINS METALLISED 10 10 10 10 10 8

4115.10.00
COMPOSITION LEATHER WITH A BASIS OF 
LEATHER, ETC. 10 10 10 10 10 8

4115.20.00 PARINGS AND OTHER WASTE OF LEATHER, ETC. 10 10 10 10 10 8

4201.00.10
SADDLERY AND HARNESS, OF NATURAL 
LEATHER/RECONSTIT. 20 20 20 20 20 10

4201.00.90 SADDLERY AND HARNESS, OF OTHER MATERIALS 20 20 20 20 20 10

4202.11.00
TRUNKS, SUIT-CASES, FOLDER, NATURAL 
LEATHER VARN./REBUILT 20 20 20 20 20 10

4202.12.10 TRUNKS, SUIT-CASES, FOLDERS, OF PLASTICS 20 20 20 20 6 10

4202.12.20
TRUNKS, SUIT-CASES, FOLDERS, OF TEXTILE 
MATERIALS 20 20 20 20 6 10

4202.19.00
TRUNKS, SUIT-CASES, FOLDERS, OF OTHER 
MATERIALS 20 20 20 20 6 10

4202.21.00
PURSES OF NATURAL LEATHER, REBUILT OR 
VARNISHINGS 20 20 20 20 8 excluded

4202.22.10 PURSES OF PLASTIC SHEETING 35 35 35 20 8 10
4202.22.20 PURSES OF TEXTILE MATERIALS 35 35 35 20 20 excluded
4202.29.00 PURSES OF OTHER MATERIALS 20 20 20 20 20 10

4202.31.00
POCKETS ARTICLES/PURSES OF NATURAL 
LEATHERS/RECONST. ETC. 20 20 20 20 20 10

4202.32.00
POCKETS ARTICLES/PURSES OF PLASTIC 
SHEETING/TEXT. MATER. 20 20 20 20 20 10

4202.39.00 POCKETS ARTICLES/PURSES OF OTHER MATERIALS 20 20 20 20 20 10

4202.91.00
OTHER ARTICLES OF NATURAL 
LEATHERS/COMPOS./VARNISHINGS 20 20 20 20 20 10

4202.92.00
OTHER ARTICLES OF PLASTIC SHEETING/OF 
TEXTILE MATERIALS 35 35 35 20 20 10

4202.99.00 OTHER ARTICLES OF OTHER MATERIALS 20 20 20 20 20 excluded

4203.10.00 APPAREL OF NATURAL LEATHER OR COMPOSITION 20 20 20 20 20 excluded

4203.21.00
GLOVES, MITTENS, ETC. FOR SPORTS, OF NATURAL 
LEATHER/COMPOSIT 20 20 20 20 20 10

4203.29.00
OTHER GLOVES, MITTENS, ETC. OF NATURAL 
LEATHER/COMPOSIT 20 20 20 20 20 10

4203.30.00
BELTS AND BANDOLIERS, ETC. OF NATURAL 
LEATHER/COMPOSIT. 20 20 20 20 20 10

4203.40.00
OTHER CLOTHING ACCESSORIES, OF NATURAL 
LEATHER/COMPOSIT. 20 20 20 20 20 10

4205.00.00
OTHER ARTICLES OF LEATHER OR OF 
COMPOSITION LEATHER 20 20 20 20 20 15

4206.00.00 ARTICLES OF GUT, BLADDER OR TENDONS 20 20 20 20 20 8
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4301.10.00 RAW FURSKINS, OF MINK, WHOLE 10 10 10 10 10 8

4301.30.00
RAW FURSKINS, OF ASTRAKHAN LAMB, ETC. 
WHOLE 10 10 10 10 10 8

4301.60.00 RAW FURSKINS, OF FOX, WHOLE 10 10 10 10 10 8
4301.80.00 RAW FURSKINS, OF OTHER ANIMALS, WHOLE 10 10 10 10 10 8

4301.90.00
HEADS, TAILS, PAWS, ETC. OF ANIMALS USED IN 
THE SKINS IND. 10 10 10 10 10 8

4302.11.00
TANNED/DRESSED FURSKINS, OF MINK, WHOLE, 
UNASSEMBLED 14 14 14 14 14 8

4302.19.10
TANNED/DRESSED FURSKINS, OF SHEEP, WHOLE, 
UNASSEMBLED 14 14 14 14 14 8

4302.19.90
TANNED/DRESSED FURSKINS OF OTHER ANIMALS, 
WHOLE, UNASSEMBLED 14 14 14 14 14 8

4302.20.00
HEADS, TAILS, PAWS, ETC. TANNED/FINISH. 
WHOLE, UNASSEMBLED 14 14 14 14 14 8

4302.30.00
TANNED/DRESSED FURSKINS WHOLE/PIECES, ETC. 
ASSEMBLED 14 14 14 14 14 8

4303.10.00
ARTICLES OF APPAREL/CLOTHING ACCESSORIES, 
OF FURSKINS 20 20 20 20 20 10

4303.90.00 OTHER ARTICLES OF FURSKINS 20 20 20 20 20 10
4304.00.00 ARTIFICIAL FUR AND ARTICLES THEREOF 20 20 20 20 20 10
4401.11.00 FIREWOOD IN ANY FORM, CONIFEROUS 2 2 2 2 2 0
4401.12.00 FIREWOOD IN ANY FORM OF NON-CONIFEROUS 2 2 2 2 2 0
4401.21.00 CONIFEROUS WOOD, IN CHIPS OR PARTICLES 2 2 2 2 2 0

4401.22.00 NON-CONIFEROUS WOOD, IN CHIPS OR PARTICLES 2 2 2 2 2 0

4401.31.00 WOOD PELLETS 2 2 2 2 2 0
4401.39.00 OTHER SAWDUST AND WASTE, OF WOOD 2 2 2 2 2 0

4401.40.00
SAWDUST (CHIPS), WASTE AND SCRAP, WOOD, 
NON-AGGLOMERATED 2 2 2 2 2 0

4402.10.00
BAMBOO WOOD CHARCOAL, EVEN 
AGGLOMERATED 2 2 2 2 2 0

4402.90.00 OTHER WOOD CHARCOAL, EVEN AGGLOMERATED 2 2 2 2 2 0

4403.11.00

WOOD IN THE ROUGH, EVEN PEELED, OR 
ROUGHLY SQUARED, TREATED WITH PAINT, 
CREOSOTE OR OTHER PRESERVATIVES, 
CONIFEROUS

2 2 2 2 2 0

4403.12.00

WOOD IN THE ROUGH, EVEN PEELED, OR 
ROUGHLY SQUARED, TREATED WITH PAINT, 
CREOSOTE OR OTHER PRESERVATIVES, NON-
CONIFEROUS

2 2 2 2 2 0

4403.21.00

WOOD IN THE ROUGH, EVEN PEELED, OR 
ROUGHLY SQUARED, PINE (PINUS SPP.), THE 
LARGEST CROSS-SECTIONAL DIMENSION IS EQUAL 
OR GREATER THAN 15 CM

2 2 2 2 2 0

4403.22.00
WOOD IN THE ROUGH, EVEN PEELED, OR 
ROUGHLY SQUARED, PINE (PINUS SPP.) 2 2 2 2 2 0

4403.23.00

WOOD IN THE ROUGH, EVEN PEELED, OR 
ROUGHLY SQUARED, (ABIES SPP.) AND SPRUCE 
(PICEA SPP.), THE LARGEST CROSS-SECTIONAL 
DIMENSION IS EQUAL OR GREATER THAN 15 CM

2 2 2 2 2 0

4403.24.00

WOOD IN THE ROUGH OF (ABIES SPP.) AND (PICEA 
SPP.) EVEN PEELED, OR ROUGHLY SQUARED, 
(ABIES SPP.) AND (PICEA SPP.)

2 2 2 2 2 0

4403.25.00

OTHER WOOD IN THE ROUGH, WHETHER PEELED, 
OR ROUGHLY SQUARED, CONIFEROUS, WITH A 
CROSS-SECTIONAL DIMENSION EQUAL OR 
GREATER THAN 15 CM

2 2 2 2 2 0

4403.26.00
OTHER WOOD IN THE ROUGH, WHETHER PEELED, 
OR ROUGHLY SQUARED, CONIFEROUS 2 2 2 2 2 0

4403.41.00
WOOD OF DARK OR LIGHT RED MERANTI, ETC. IN 
ROUGH 2 2 2 2 2 0

4403.49.00 OTHER TROPICAL WOOD, IN ROUGH 2 2 2 2 2 0
4403.91.00 WOOD OAK (QUERCUS SPP), IN ROUGH 2 2 2 2 2 0

4403.93.00

WOOD IN THE ROUGH, WHETHER OR NOT 
STRIPPED OF BARK OR ROUGHLY SQUARED, OF 
BEECH (FAGUS SPP.), OF WHICH THE GREATEST 
CROSS-SECTIONAL DIMENSION IS 15 CM OR MORE

2 2 2 2 2 0

4403.94.00

WOOD IN THE ROUGH, WHETHER OR NOT 
STRIPPED OF BARK OR ROUGHLY SQUARED, OF 
BEECH (FAGUS SPP.), OTHER

2 2 2 2 2 0
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4403.95.00

WOOD IN THE ROUGH, WHETHER OR NOT 
STRIPPED OF BARK OR SAPWOOD, OF BÉTULA 
(BETULA SPP.), WITH THE LARGER CROSS-
SECTIONAL DIMENSION OF 15 CM OR MORE

2 2 2 2 2 0

4403.96.00

WOOD IN THE ROUGH, WHETHER OR NOT 
STRIPPED OF BARK OR SAPWOOD, OF BÉTULA 
(BETULA SPP.), OTHERS

2 2 2 2 2 0

4403.97.00

WOOD IN THE ROUGH, WHETHER OR NOT 
STRIPPED OF BARK OR SAPWOOD, OF CHOUPO 
(ÁLAMO) (POPULUS SPP.)

2 2 2 2 2 0

4403.98.00

WOOD IN THE ROUGH, WHETHER OR NOT 
STRIPPED OF BARK OR ROUGHLY SQUARED, OF 
EUCALYPTUS (EUCALYPTUS SPP.)

2 2 2 2 2 0

4403.99.00 OTHER WOOD, IN ROUGH 2 2 2 2 2 0
4404.10.00 HOOP WOOD, STAKES, ETC. OF CONIFEROUS 2 2 2 2 2 0
4404.20.00 HOOP WOOD, STAKES, ETC. OF NON-CONIFEROUS 2 2 2 2 2 0
4405.00.00 WOOD WOOL AND WOOD FLOUR 2 2 2 2 2 0

4406.11.00
RAILWAY OR TRAMWAY SLEEPERS  MAD OF 
WOOD, NOT IMPREGNATED, OF CONIFEROUS 4 4 4 4 4 4

4406.12.00

RAILWAY OR TRAMWAY SLEEPERS  MAD OF 
WOOD, NOT IMPREGNATED, OF NON-CONIFEROUS 4 4 4 4 4 4

4406.91.00
RAILWAY OR TRAMWAY SLEEPERS  MAD OF 
WOOD, OF CONIFEROUS 4 4 4 4 4 4

4406.92.00
RAILWAY OR TRAMWAY SLEEPERS  MAD OF 
WOOD, OF NON-CONIFEROUS 4 4 4 4 4 4

4407.11.00

WOOD SAWN OR CHIPPED LENGTHWISE, SLICED 
OR PEELED, WHETHER OR NOT PLANED, SANDED 
OR END-JOINTED, OF A THICKNESS EXCEEDING 6 
MM, OF PINE (PINUS SPP.)

6 6 6 6 6 4

4407.12.00

WOOD SAWN OR CHIPPED LENGTHWISE, SLICED 
OR PEELED, WHETHER OR NOT PLANED, SANDED 
OR END-JOINTED, OF A THICKNESS EXCEEDING 6 
MM, OF ABETO (ABIES SPP.) AND OF ESPRUCE 
(PICEA SPP.)

6 6 6 6 6 4

4407.19.00

WOOD SAWN OR CHIPPED LENGTHWISE, SLICED 
OR PEELED, WHETHER OR NOT PLANED, SANDED 
OR END-JOINTED, OF A THICKNESS EXCEEDING 6 
MM, OF OTHER CONIFEROUS

6 6 6 6 6 8

4407.21.00
MAHOGANY WOOD, LENGHTWISE SAWN, CUT IN 
SHEEETS, THICKNESS.>6MM 6 6 6 6 6 4

4407.22.00
VIROLA, IMBUIA,BALSA, SAWN/CUT, LENGHTWISE, 
IN SHEETS, THICK>6MM 6 6 6 6 6 4

4407.25.00
DARK RED MERANTI WOOD, ETC.SAWN, CUT IN 
SHEETS THIN.>6MM 6 6 6 6 6 4

4407.26.00
WHITE LAUAN WOOD, ETC.SAWN, CUT IN SHEETS 
THIN.>6MM 6 6 6 6 6 4

4407.27.00
SAPELLI WOOD, SAWN, LENGHTWISE, 
THICKNESS>6MM 6 6 6 6 6 4

4407.28.00
IROCO WOOD, SAWN, LENGHTWISE, 
THICKNESS>6MM 6 6 6 6 6 4

4407.29.10
CEDAR WOOD, SAWN/CUT IN SHEETS 
ETC.THICK.>6MM 6 6 6 6 6 4

4407.29.20 IPE WOOD, SAWN/CUT IN SHEETS ETC.THICK.>6MM 6 6 6 0 6 4

4407.29.30
PAU MARFIM WOOD, SAWN/CUT IN SHEETS 
ETC.THICK.>6MM 6 6 6 6 6 4

4407.29.40
LOURO WOOD, SAWN/CUT IN SHEETS 
ETC.THICK.>6MM 6 6 6 6 6 4

4407.29.50

WOOD SAWN OR CHIPPED LENGTHWISE, SLICED 
OR PEELED, WHETHER OR NOT PLANED, SANDED 
OR END-JOINTED, OF A THICKNESS EXCEEDING 6 
MM, OF CANAFÍSTULA (PELTOPHORUM 
VOGELIANUM)

6 6 6 6 6 4

4407.29.60

WOOD SAWN OR CHIPPED LENGTHWISE, SLICED 
OR PEELED, WHETHER OR NOT PLANED, SANDED 
OR END-JOINTED, OF A THICKNESS EXCEEDING 6 
MM, OF CABREÚVA PARDA (MYROCARPUS SPP.)

6 6 6 6 6 4

4407.29.70

WOOD SAWN OR CHIPPED LENGTHWISE, SLICED 
OR PEELED, WHETHER OR NOT PLANED, SANDED 
OR END-JOINTED, OF A THICKNESS EXCEEDING 6 
MM, OF URUNDEI (ASTRONIUM BALANSAE)

6 6 6 6 6 4
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4407.29.90
OTHER TROPICAL WOOD, SAWN/CUT IN SHEETS 
ETC. THICK.>6MM 6 6 6 0 6 4

4407.91.00
OAK WOOD, SAWN/CUT IN SHEETS, ETC. 
THICK.>6MM 6 6 6 6 6 4

4407.92.00
BEECH WOOD, SAWN/CUT IN SHEETS, ETC. 
THICK.>6MM 6 6 6 6 6 4

4407.93.00
MAPLE WOOD, SAWN, LENGTHWISE, 
THICKNESS>6MM 6 6 6 6 6 4

4407.94.00
CHERRY WOOD, LENGTHWISE SAWN IN SHEETS, 
THICKNESS >6MM 6 6 6 6 6 4

4407.95.00
ASH WOOD, LENGTHWISE SAWN IN SHEETS, 
THICKNESS >6MM 6 6 6 6 6 4

4407.96.00

WOOD SAWN OR CHIPPED LENGTHWISE, SLICED 
OR PEELED, WHETHER OR NOT PLANED, SANDED 
OR END-JOINTED, OF A THICKNESS EXCEEDING 6 
MM, OF BÉTULA (VIDOEIRO) (BETULA SPP.)

6 6 6 6 6 4

4407.97.00

WOOD SAWN OR CHIPPED LENGTHWISE, SLICED 
OR PEELED, WHETHER OR NOT PLANED, SANDED 
OR END-JOINTED, OF A THICKNESS EXCEEDING 6 
MM, OF CHOUPO (ÁLAMO) (POPULUS SPP.)

6 6 6 6 6 4

4407.99.20
PEROBA WOOD, SAWN/CUT IN SHEETS, ETC. 
THICK.>6MM 6 6 6 6 6 4

4407.99.30
GUAYAIBI WOOD, SAWN/CUT IN SHEETS, ETC. 
THICK.>6MM 6 6 6 6 6 4

4407.99.60
VIVARO WOOD, SAWN/CUT IN SHEETS, ETC. 
THICK.>6MM 6 6 6 6 6 4

4407.99.70
CURUPAY WOOD, SAWN/CUT IN SHEETS, ETC., 
THICK.>6MM 6 6 6 6 6 4

4407.99.90
OTHER WOOD, SAWN/CUT IN SHEETS, ETC., 
THICK.>6MM 6 6 6 0 6 8

4408.10.10
WOOD SHEETS, OF PINE BRAZIL, 
THICKNESS<=6MM 10 10 10 10 10 8

4408.10.91 SHEETS FOR VENEERING, ETC. OF PINE BRAZIL 6 6 6 6 6 4

4408.10.99
SHEETS FOR VENEERING, ETC. OF OTHER 
CONIFEROUS WOOD 6 6 6 6 6 4

4408.31.10
SHEETS FOR VENEERING, ETC. CONIFEROUS WOOD 
STRATIFIED 10 10 10 10 10 8

4408.31.90
SHEETS FOR VENEERING, ETC. OF DARK RED 
MERANTI, ETC. 6 6 6 6 6 4

4408.39.10 WOOD SHEETS, OF CEDAR, THICKNESS<=6MM 10 10 10 10 10 8

4408.39.91
SHEETS FOR VENEERING COMPENSATED, ETC., OF 
CEDAR 6 6 6 6 6 4

4408.39.92
SHEETS FOR VENEERING COMPENSATED, ETC., OF 
PAU MARFIM 6 6 6 6 6 4

4408.39.99
SHEETS FOR VENEERING, ETC., OF OTHER 
TROPICAL WOOD 6 6 6 6 6 4

4408.90.10
SHEETS FOR VENEERING, ETC., OF OTHER 
STRATIFIED WOOD 10 10 10 10 10 8

4408.90.90 SHEETS FOR VENEERING, ETC., OF OTHER WOOD 6 6 6 6 6 8
4409.10.00 CONIFEROUS WOOD,  CONTINUOUSLY SHAPED 10 10 10 10 10 8

4409.21.00
OF SHAPED BAMBOO, STICK, FRIEZES  NON-
CONIFEROUS 10 10 10 10 10 8

4409.22.00

MADE-UP TROPICAL WOOD (WITH EAR SPOTS, 
GROOVES, FILLETS, NOTCHES, BEADED, BEADED, 
BEADED OR THE LIKE) ALONG ANY OF ITS EDGES, 
ENDS OR FACES, WHETHER OR NOT PLANED, 
SANDED OR END-JOINTED

10 10 10 10 10 8

4409.29.00 OTHER SHAPED WOOD, ETC. NON-CONIFEROUS 10 10 10 10 10 8
4410.11.10 WOOD BOARDS, IN ROUGH OR SIMPLY POLISHED 10 10 10 10 10 8

4410.11.21
WOOD PARTICLE BOARDS, COVERED BY PROTEC. 
FILM FOR PAVEMENT 14 14 14 14 14 8

4410.11.29
OTHER WOOD PARTICLE BOARDS, COVERED BY 
MELAMINE PAPER 10 10 10 0 10 8

4410.11.90 OTHER PARTICLE BOARDS 10 10 10 10 10 8

4410.12.10
ORIENTED STRAND BOARDS, WAFERBOARD, 
BRUTE, POLISHED 10 10 10 10 10 8

4410.12.90
OTHER ORIENTED STRAND BOARDS, 
WAFERBOARD 10 10 10 10 10 8

4410.19.11 WAFERBOARD 10 10 10 10 10 8
4410.19.19 OTHER WAFERBOARD 10 10 10 10 10 8

4410.19.91
OTHER WOOD BOARDS, IN ROUGH OR SIMPLY 
POLISHED 10 10 10 10 10 8
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4410.19.92
OTHER WOOD BOARDS, COVERED BY MELAMINE 
PAPER 10 10 10 10 10 8

4410.19.99
OTHER WOOD BOARDS, COVER. SUP. WITH 
LAMINATES, SHEET OF PLASTIC 10 10 10 10 10 8

4410.90.00 BOARD OF OTHER WOODY MATTERS 10 10 10 10 10 8

4411.12.10
FIBREBOARDS OF WOOD, NOT MECHANICALLY 
WORKED T>5MM 10 10 10 10 10 8

4411.12.90
OTHER FIBREBOARDS OF WOOD OR LIGENOUS 
MATERIALS T>5MM 10 10 10 10 10 8

4411.13.10
FIBREBOARDS OF WOOD, NOT MECHANICALLY 
WORKED T>5MM, T<9MM 10 10 10 10 10 8

4411.13.91
FIBREBOARDS OF WOOD 5MM<THICKNESS<9MM, 
COVERED BY PROTECTING FILM 14 14 14 14 14 8

4411.13.99
OTHER FIBREBOARDS OF WOOD, 
5MM<THICKNESS<9MM 10 10 10 10 10 8

4411.14.10
FIBREBOARDS OF WOOD, NOT MECHANICALLY 
WORKED T>9MM 10 10 10 0 10 8

4411.14.90
FIBREBOARDS OF WOOD OR LIGENOUS 
MATERIALS T>9MM 10 10 10 10 10 8

4411.92.10
FIBREBOARDS OF WOOD, NOT MECHANICALLY 
WORKED D>0.8G/CM3 10 10 10 0 10 8

4411.92.90
OTHER FIBREBOARDS OF WOOD, NOT 
MECHANICALLY WORKED D>0.8G/CM3 10 35 10 0 10 8

4411.93.10
FIBREBOARDS OF WOOD, NOT MECHANICALLY 
WORKED 0.5<D<0.8 G/CM3 10 10 10 10 10 8

4411.93.90
OTHER FIBREBOARDS OF WOOD OR LIGENOUS 
MATERIALS 0.5<D<0.8G/CM3 10 10 10 10 10 8

4411.94.10
FIBREBOARDS OF WOOD, NOT MECHANICALLY 
WORKED D<0.5 G/CM3 10 10 10 10 10 8

4411.94.90
OTHER FIBREBOARDS OF WOOD OR LIGENOUS 
MATERIALS D<0.5G/CM3 10 10 10 10 10 8

4412.10.00
PLYWOOD, VENEERED PANELS STRATIFIED AND 
SIMILAR IN BAMBOO 10 10 10 10 10 8

4412.31.00
PLYWOOD WITH PLY OF TROPICAL WOOD 
THICKNESS <6MM 10 10 10 0 10 8

4412.33.00

OTHERS, WITH, AT LEAST, A OUTER LAYER OF NON-
CONIFEROUS WOOD, FROM SPP. ALNUS, 
FRAXINUS, FAGUS BETULA, PRUNUS, CASTANEA, 
ULMUS

10 10 10 0 10 8

4412.34.00

OTHER PLYWOOD WITH AT LEAST ONE OUTER PLY 
OF NON-CONIFEROUS WOOD, NOT SPECIFIED IN 
SUBHEADING 4412.33

10 10 10 10 10 8

4412.39.00
OTHER PLYWOOD, VENEERED PANELS, THICKNESS 
<=6 MM 10 10 10 10 10 8

4412.94.00 OTHER 10 10 10 10 10 8
4412.99.00 OTHER PLYWOOD, BROWSED OR STRATIFIED 10 10 10 10 10 8

4413.00.00
DENSIFIED WOOD, IN BLOCKS, PLATES, STRIPS, 
PROFILE 10 10 10 10 10 8

4414.00.00
WOODEN FRAMES, FOR PAINTINGS, 
PHOTOGRAPHS, MIRRORS, ETC. 10 10 10 10 10 8

4415.10.00 CASES, BOXES, CRATES, DRUMS, ETC. OF WOOD 10 10 10 10 10 8
4415.20.00 PALLETS, BOX PALLETS, ETC. OF WOOD 10 10 10 10 10 8

4416.00.10 CASKS, BARRELS, VATS, TUBS, ETC. OF OAK WOOD 2 2 2 2 2 0

4416.00.90
CASKS, BARRELS, VATS, TUBS, ETC. OF OTHER 
WOOD 10 10 10 10 10 8

4417.00.10 TOOLS MADE OF WOOD 10 10 10 10 10 8

4417.00.20
BOOT OR SHOE LASTS AND TREES, OF WOOD, FOR 
SHOES 10 10 10 10 10 8

4417.00.90
TOOLS, TOOL BODIES, TOOL HANDLES, BROOM 
BODIES, ETC. 10 10 10 10 10 8

4418.10.00
WINDOWS, FRENCH-WINDOWS, FRAMES, ETC. OF 
WOOD 14 14 14 14 14 8

4418.20.00
DOORS AND THEIR FRAMES AND THRESHOLDS, OF 
WOOD 14 14 14 14 14 8

4418.40.00 WOOD SHUTTERING, FOR CONCRETE 14 14 14 14 14 8
4418.50.00 SHINGLES AND SHAKES OF WOOD, FOR ROOFS 14 14 14 14 14 8
4418.60.00 BEAMS AND POSTS MADE OF WOOD 14 14 14 14 14 8

4418.73.00
ASSEMBLED FLOORING PANELS, OF BAMBOO OR 
OF AT LEAST THE UPPER LAYER OF BAMBOO 14 14 14 14 14 8

4418.74.00
OTHER MOUNTING PANELS FOR FLOOR 
COVERINGS, FOR MOSAIC FLOORS (FLOORS) 14 14 14 14 14 8

4418.75.00
OTHER ASSEMBLED PANELS FOR FLOOR 
COVERINGS (PAVING), MULTI-PLY 14 14 14 14 14 8
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4418.79.00 OTHER MOUNTED PANELS TO FLOORS 14 14 14 14 14 8

4418.91.00

OTHER JOINERY AND CARPENTRY OF WOOD, 
INCLUDING CELLULAR WOOD PANELS, 
ASSEMBLED FLOORING PANELS, SHINGLES AND 
SHAKES, OF BAMBOO

14 14 14 14 14 8

4418.99.00

OTHER JOINERY AND CARPENTRY OF WOOD, 
INCLUDING CELLULAR WOOD PANELS, 
ASSEMBLED FLOORING PANELS, SHINGLES AND 
SHAKES

14 14 14 14 14 8

4419.11.00
BREAD CUTTING BOARDS, OTHER CUTTING 
BOARDS AND THE LIKE, MADE OF BAMBOO 14 14 14 14 14 8

4419.12.00 CHOPSTICKS (HASHI OR FACHI), OF BAMBOO 14 14 14 14 14 8

4419.19.00
OTHER ARTICLES OF WOOD, FOR TABLE OR 
KITCHEN, OF BAMBOO 14 14 14 14 14 8

4419.90.00
OTHER ARTICLES OF WOOD, FOR TABLE OR 
KITCHEN 14 14 14 14 14 8

4420.10.00
STATUETTES AND OTHER OBJECTS, OF WOOD, FOR 
ORNAMENTS 14 14 14 14 14 8

4420.90.00 INLAID WOOD, INCRUSTED, SAFES, ETC. OF WOOD 14 14 14 14 14 8

4421.10.00 WOOD HANGERS, FOR CLOTHING 14 14 14 14 14 8
4421.91.00 OTHER WORKS IN BAMBOO 14 14 14 14 14 8
4421.99.00 OTHER WOOD PRODUCTS 14 35 14 14 14 8
4501.10.00 NATURAL CORK, RAW OR SIMPLY PREPARED 2 2 2 2 2 0

4501.90.00
WASTES OF CORK, TRITURATED CORK, 
GRANULATED, ETC. 2 2 2 2 2 0

4502.00.00
NATURAL CORK, DEBACKED/ROUGHLY 
SQUARED/IN RECTANG. ETC. 4 4 4 4 4 4

4503.10.00 STOPPERS OF NATURAL CORKS 10 0 10 0 10 8
4503.90.00 OTHER ARTICLES OF NATURAL CORKS 10 10 10 10 10 8

4504.10.00
AGGLOMERATED CORK, IN CUBES, BLOCKS, FOILS, 
SHEETS, ETC. 10 10 10 10 10 8

4504.90.00 OTHER ARTICLES OF AGGLOMERATED CORK 10 10 10 10 10 8
4601.21.00 MATS, MATTING AND SCREENS, OF BAMBOO 12 12 12 12 12 8
4601.22.00 MATS, MATTING AND SCREENS, OF RATTAN 12 12 12 12 12 8

4601.29.00
MATS, MATTING AND SCREENS, OF VEGETABLE 
MATERIALS 12 12 12 12 12 8

4601.92.00 OTHER MATERIALS FOR TWISTING, OF BAMBOO 12 12 12 12 12 8
4601.93.00 OTHER MATERIALS FOR TWISTING, OF RATTAN 12 12 12 12 12 8

4601.94.00
OTHER MATERIALS FOR TWISTING, OF VEGETABLE 
MATERIALS 12 12 12 12 12 8

4601.99.00
PLAITS/ETC. OF OTHER MATERIALS, STRANDS OR 
WOVEN 12 12 12 12 12 8

4602.11.00 BASKETWORK, OF BAMBOO 12 12 12 12 12 8
4602.12.00 BASKETWORK, OF RATTAN 12 12 12 12 12 8

4602.19.00 OTHER BASKETWORK, OF VEGETABLE MATERIALS 12 12 12 12 12 8

4602.90.00
BASKETWORK, OF OTHER MATERIALS FOR PLAIT, 
ETC. 12 12 12 12 12 8

4701.00.00 MECHANICAL WOOD PULP 4 4 4 4 4 4
4702.00.00 CHEMICAL WOOD PULP, DISSOLVING GRADES 4 4 4 4 4 4

4703.11.00
CHEMICAL WOOD PULP OF CONIFEROUS, SODA OR 
SULPHATE, RAW 4 4 4 4 4 4

4703.19.00
CHEMICAL WOOD PULP OF N/CONIFEROUS, SODA 
OR SULPHATE, RAW 4 4 4 4 4 4

4703.21.00
CHEMICAL WOOD PULP OF CONIFEROUS, 
SODA/SULPHATE, SEMI/BLEACH 4 4 14 0 4 8

4703.29.00
CHEMICAL WOOD PULP OF N/CONIFEROUS, 
SODA/SULPHATE, SEMI/BLEACH 4 4 4 0 4 4

4704.11.00
CHEMICAL CONIFEROUS WOOD PULP, SULPHITE, 
UNBLEACHED 4 4 4 4 4 4

4704.19.00
CHEMICAL NON-CONIFEROUS WOOD PULP, 
SULPHITE, UNBLEACHED 4 4 4 4 4 4

4704.21.00
CHEMICAL CONIFEROUS WOOD PULP, SULPHITE, 
SEMI/BLEACHED 4 4 4 4 4 4

4704.29.00
CHEMICAL WOOD PULP OF N/CONIFEROUS, 
SULPHITE, SEMI/BLEACH 4 4 4 4 4 4

4705.00.00 WOOD SEMI-CHEMICAL PULP 4 4 4 4 4 4
4706.10.00 COTTON LINTERS PULP 4 4 4 4 4 4

4706.20.00
FIBRES PULPS DERIV. FROM RECOVERED 
(WASTE/SCRAP)PAP./PAPER BO 4 4 4 4 4 4

4706.30.00 OTHER PULP OF FIBBER OBTAINED FROM BAMBOO 4 4 4 4 4 4
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4706.91.00
MECHANICAL PULPS OF OTHER FIBROUS 
CELLULOSIC MATERIAL 4 4 4 4 4 4

4706.92.00
CHEMICAL PULPS OF OTHER FIBROUS CELLULOSIC 
MATERIAL 4 4 4 4 4 4

4706.93.00
SEMI-CHEMICAL PULPS OF OTHER FIBROUS 
CELLULOSIC MATERIAL 4 4 4 4 4 4

4707.10.00
UNBLEACHED KRAFT PAPER/PAPER B. CORR. OF 
RECYCLING(WASTES) 2 2 2 2 2 0

4707.20.00
OTHER PAPER/PAPERBOARD, MADE OF BLEACH 
CHEM. PULP, OF RECYCLED. 2 2 2 2 2 0

4707.30.00
PAPER/PAPERBOARD, MADE OF BLEACH MECHAN. 
PULP, OF RECYCLED. 2 2 2 2 2 0

4707.90.00
OTHER PAPER/PAPERBOARD, OF RECYCLING, INCL. 
N/SELECTED 2 2 2 2 2 0

4801.00.20
NEWSPRINT PAPER, IN SHEETS, BUT NO SIDE 
EXCEEDS 360 MM WHEN UNFOLDED 16 16 16 16 16 8

4801.00.30

OTHER NEWSPRINT PAPER, IN ROLLS OR SHEETS, 
OF WEIGHT LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO 57 G/M2, 
WHEREIN 65% OR MORE, BY WEIGHT, OF THE 
TOTAL FIBBER CONTENT CONSISTS OF WOOD 
FIBBERS OBTAINED BY MECHANICAL PROCESS

6 6 6 6 6 4

4801.00.90 OTHER NEWSPRINT, IN ROLLS OR SHEETS 12 12 12 12 12 8

4802.10.00
HAND-MADE PAPER AND PAPERBOARD (SHEET AT 
SHEET) 12 12 12 12 12 8

4802.20.10
PAPER FOR PROD. PHOTO-SEN. PAPER ROLLS, 
W<=15CM, SH.W<=360MM 16 16 16 16 16 8

4802.20.90
OTHER PAPER FOR PRODUC. PHOTO-SEN. PAPER, 
ETC. IN ROLLS/SHEETS 12 12 12 12 12 8

4802.40.10
PAPER FOR PRODUCTION OF WALLPAPER, ROLLS 
W<=15CM 16 16 16 16 16 8

4802.40.90
OTHER PAPER FOR PRODUCTION OF WALLPAPER, 
ROLLS/SHEETS 12 12 12 12 12 8

4802.54.10
PAPER C/FIBRE MECH<=10%, W<40G/M2, 
ROL.W<=15CM, SHEETS, ETC. 16 16 16 16 16 8

4802.54.91
MANUFACTURED PAPER OF BLEACHED PULP 
W<19G/M2, CARBON PAPER 2 2 2 2 2 0

4802.54.99
OTHER MANUFACTURED/OBTAINED PAPER OF 
BLEACHED PULP, MECHANIC 12 12 12 12 12 8

4802.55.10
PAPER FIBRE MECH.<=10%, 40G/M2<=W<=150G/M2, 
ROLL W<=15CM 16 16 16 16 16 8

4802.55.91
DRAWING PAPER, FIBRE MECH<=10%, 
40G/M2<=W<=150G/M2 12 12 12 12 12 8

4802.55.92
KRAFT PAPER, FIBRE MECH<=10%, 
40G/M2<=W<=150G/M2 12 12 12 12 12 8

4802.55.99
OTHER PAPER/PAPERBOARD FIBRE PROC. 
MEC<=10%, 40<=W<=150G/M2 12 12 12 12 12 8

4802.56.10
FIBRE PAPER MECH<=10%, 40<=W<=150G/M2, 
SHEETS SIDE<=360MM 16 16 16 16 16 8

4802.56.91
PAPER FOR IMPR. BANKNOTE PAPER, 
FIB.MEC<=10%, 40<=W<=150G/M2 6 6 6 6 6 4

4802.56.92
DRAWING PAPER, FIBRE<=10%, 40<=W<=150G/M2, 
W<=435X297MM 12 12 12 12 12 8

4802.56.93
KRAFT PAPER, FIBRE<=10%, 40<=W<=150G/M2, 
W<=435X297MM 12 12 12 12 12 8

4802.56.99
OTHER FIBRE PAPER<=10%, 40<=W<=150G/M2, 
W<=435X297MM 12 12 12 12 12 8

4802.57.10
OTHER FIBRE PAPER<=10%, 40<=W<=150G/M2, 
BELTS<=15CM, ETC. 16 16 16 16 16 8

4802.57.91
PAPER FOR IMPR. BANKNOTE PAPER, 
FIB.MEC<=10%, 40<=W<=150G/M2 6 6 6 6 6 4

4802.57.92
DRAWING PAPER, FIBRE MEC<=10%, 
40G/M2<=W<=150G/M2 12 12 12 12 12 8

4802.57.93
KRAFT PAPER, FIBRE MEC<=10%, 
40G/M2<=P<=150G/M2 12 12 12 12 12 8

4802.57.99
OTHER PAPER/PAPERBOARD FIBRE MEC<=10%, 
40G/M2<=W<=150G/M2 12 12 12 12 0 8

4802.58.10
FIBRE PAP. MEC<=10%, W>150G/M2, BELTS/ROLL 
W<=150G/M2, ETC. 16 16 16 16 16 8

4802.58.91 DRAWING PAPER, FIBRE MEC<=10%, W>150G/M2 12 12 12 12 12 8
4802.58.92 KRAFT PAPER, FIBRE MEC<=10%, W>150G/M2 12 12 12 12 12 8

4802.58.99
OTHER PAPER/FIBRE PAPERBOARD MEC<=10%, 
W>150G/M2 12 12 12 12 0 8

4802.61.10
PAPER WITH FIBRE MECH.>10%, IN ROLLS 
W<=15CM 16 16 16 16 16 8
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4802.61.91
PAPER WITH FIBRE MECH.>65%, W<=57G/M2, IN 
ROLLS 6 6 6 6 6 8

4802.61.92 PAPER WITH FIBRE MECH.>10%, KRAFT, IN ROLLS 12 12 12 12 12 8

4802.61.99
OTHER PAPER/PAPERBOARD FIBRE MECH. 
PROCESS>10%, IN ROLLS 12 12 12 12 12 8

4802.62.10
OTHER PAPER FIBRE MECH. PROCESS>10%, 
SIDE<=360MM 16 16 16 16 16 8

4802.62.91
OTHER PAPER FIBRE MECH. PROCESS>65%, 
W<=57G/M2 6 6 6 6 6 4

4802.62.92
OTHER PAPER FIBRE MEC>10%, KRAFT, 
SHEETS<=435MMX297MM 12 12 12 12 12 8

4802.62.99
OTHER PAPER/PAPERBOARD, FIBRE MEC>10%, 
SHEETS<=435MMX297MM 12 12 12 12 12 8

4802.69.10
PAPER FIBRE MEC>10%, BELTS W<=15CM, SHEETS 
SIDE<=360MM 16 16 16 16 16 8

4802.69.91
OTHER PAPER FIBRE MECH. PROCESS>=65%, 
W<=57G/M2 6 6 6 6 6 4

4802.69.92 OTHER PAPER FIBRE MECH. PROCESS>10%, KRAFT 12 12 12 12 12 8

4802.69.99 OTHER PAPER/PAPERBOARD, FIBRE MEC>10% 12 12 12 12 12 8

4803.00.10
CELLULOSE WADDING OR WEBS OF CELLULOSE 
FIBRES 12 12 12 12 12 8

4803.00.90
PAPER KIND USED FOR HOUSEHOLD OR SANITARY 
PURPOSES. ETC. 12 12 12 12 12 8

4804.11.00
PAPER/PAPER B. "KRAFTLINER", FOR COVERING, 
RAW, ROLLS/SHEETS 12 12 12 0 12 8

4804.19.00
OTHER PAPER/PAPER B. "KRAFTLINER", FOR 
COVER., RAW, ROLLS/SHEETS 12 12 12 0 12 8

4804.21.00
KRAFT PAPER FOR SACK OF GREAT CAPACITY, 
RAW, ROLLS/SHEETS 12 12 12 12 12 8

4804.29.00
OTHER KRAFT PAPER FOR SACK OF GREAT CAPAC. 
RAW, ROLLS/SHEETS 12 12 12 12 12 8

4804.31.10
PAPER/KRAFT PAPER B., RAW, W<=150G/M2, 
DIELET. STRENG.>=600V 2 2 2 2 2 0

4804.31.90
OTHER PAPER/KRAFT PAPERBOARD, 
RAW<=150G/M2, ROLLS/SHEETS 12 12 12 12 12 8

4804.39.10
OTHER PAPER/KRAFT PAPERBOARD, W<=150G/M2, 
DIELEC. STRENG.>=600V 2 2 2 2 2 0

4804.39.90
OTHER PAPER/KRAFT PAPERBOARD, W<=150G/M2, 
IN ROLLS/SHEETS 12 12 12 12 9 8

4804.41.00
PAPER/PAPERBOARD KRAFT, BOARDRAW, 
150<W<225G/M2, ROLLS/SHEETS 12 12 12 12 12 8

4804.42.00
KRAFT PAPER, BLEACH. FIBRE CHEM. PROC.>95%, 
150<W<=225G/M2 12 12 12 12 12 8

4804.49.00
OTHER PAPER/KRAFT PAPERBOARD, 
150<W<225G/M2, ROLLS/SHEETS 12 12 12 12 12 8

4804.51.00
PAPER/KRAFT PAPERB., RAW, W>=225G/M2, IN 
ROLLS/SHEETS 12 12 12 12 12 8

4804.52.00
PAP./KRAFT PAPERB, BLEAC. FIBRE CHEM. 
PROC.>95%, W>=225G/M2 12 12 12 12 12 8

4804.59.10
SEMI-BLEACHED KRAFT PAPER, PROC. CHEM. 
FIBRE W>=225G/M2,ROLLS 2 2 2 2 2 0

4804.59.90
OTHER PAPER/KRAFT PAPERBOARD, W>=225G/M2, 
ROLLS/SHEETS 12 12 12 12 12 8

4805.11.00
SEMI-CHEMIC. PAPER FOR CORRUGATED, 
UNCOATED, ROLLS/SHEETS 12 12 12 12 9 8

4805.12.00
STRAW PAPER FOR CORRUGATED, UNCOATED, IN 
ROLLS/SHEETS 12 12 12 12 12 8

4805.19.00
OTHER PAPER FOR CORRUGATED, UNCOATED, IN 
ROLLS/SHEETS 12 12 12 12 12 8

4805.24.00
TESTLINER PAPER, UNCOATED, IN ROLLS/SHEETS, 
W<=150G/M2 12 12 12 12 12 8

4805.25.00
TESTLINER PAPER, UNCOATED, IN ROLLS/SHEETS, 
W>150G/M2 12 12 12 12 12 8

4805.30.00
SULPHITE WRAPPING PAPER, N/COVERED, IN 
ROLLS/SHEETS 12 12 12 12 12 8

4805.40.10
FILTER PAPER AND PAPERBOARD, FIBRE ACETATE 
VIN. COPOLYMER 2 2 2 2 2 0

4805.40.90
OTHER FILTER PAPER/PAPERBOARD, UNCOATED, 
IN ROLLS/SHEETS 12 12 12 12 9 8

4805.50.00
FELT PAPER AND PAPERBOARD AND WOOLLY 
PAPER AND PAPERBOARD, ETC 12 12 12 12 12 8
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4805.91.00
OTHER PAPER/PAPERBOARD N/COVERED, IN 
ROLLS/SHEETS W<=150G/M2 12 12 12 0 12 8

4805.92.10 PAPER WITH FIBERGLASS, 150<W<225G/M2 12 12 12 12 12 8

4805.92.90
OTHER PAPER UNCOATED 
ROLLS/SH.150<W<225G/M2, ROLLS/SHEETS 12 12 12 12 12 8

4805.93.00
OTHER PAPER/PAPERBOARD UNCOATED 
ROLLS/SHEETS W>225G/M2 12 12 12 12 12 8

4806.10.00
VEGETABLE PARCHMENT AND PAPERBOARD 
PARCHMENT, ROLLS/SHEETS 12 12 12 12 12 8

4806.20.00 GREASEPROOF PAPERS, IN ROLLS OR SHEETS 12 12 12 12 12 8
4806.30.00 TRACING PAPERS, IN ROLLS OR SHEETS 12 12 12 12 12 8

4806.40.00
GLASSINE AND OTHER GLAZED PAPERS, ETC. IN 
ROLLS/SHEETS 12 12 12 12 12 8

4807.00.00
COMPOSITE PAPER/PAPERBOARD (MADE STICK. 
FLAT LAYERS) UNC. ROLLS/SH 12 12 12 12 12 8

4808.10.00
CONR. PAPER/PAPERBOARD, INCL. PERFORATED, 
IN ROLLS/SHEETS 12 12 12 12 12 excluded

4808.40.00 KRAFT PAPER, CREPED/CRINKLED 12 12 12 12 12 8

4808.90.00
OTHER PAPER/PAPERBOARD WAVY/CREPED, ETC. 
ROLLS/SHEETS 12 12 12 12 12 8

4809.20.00 SELF-COPY PAPER, IN ROLLS AND SHEETS 14 14 14 0 0 8

4809.90.00
OTHER PAPER FOR COPIES OR DUPLICATION, IN 
ROLLS AND SHEETS 14 14 14 14 14 8

4810.13.10
PAPER/PAPERBOARD FOR WRITING, ETC. 
FIBRE<=10%, ROLLS W<=15CM 16 16 16 16 16 8

4810.13.81
METAL. PAPER/PAPERBOARD , FIBRE<=10%, 
ROLLS/SHEETS W>150G/M2 14 14 14 14 11 8

4810.13.82
BARYTA PAPER/PAPERBOARD, FIBRE<=10%, 
ROLLS/SHEETS W>150G/M2 2 2 2 2 2 0

4810.13.89
OTHER PAPER FOR WRITING, ETC. FIBRE<=10%, 
ROLLS W>150G/M2 14 14 14 14 14 8

4810.13.90
OTHER PAPER FOR WRITING, ETC. FIBRE<=10%, IN 
ROLLS 14 14 14 14 14 8

4810.14.10
PAPER FOR WRITING, ETC. FIBRE<10%, SHEETS, 
SIDE<=360MM 16 16 16 16 16 8

4810.14.81
METALLIZED PAPER, FIBRE<=10%, W>150G/M2, 
SHEETS<=435X297MM 14 14 14 14 11 8

4810.14.82
BARYTA PAPER, FIBRE<=10%, W>150G/M2, SHEET, 
SIDE<=435X297MM 2 2 2 2 2 0

4810.14.89
OTHER PAPER FOR WRIT. ETC. FIB.<=10%, 
W>150G/M2, SHEET<=435X297 14 14 14 14 14 8

4810.14.90
OTHER PAPER FOR WRIT. ETC. FIBRE<=10%, 
SHEETS<=435X297MM 14 14 14 14 14 8

4810.19.10
OTHER PAPER FOR WRIT. ETC. FIBRE<=10%, STRIP 
W<=15CM, SH.<360MM 16 16 16 16 16 8

4810.19.81
OTHER METALLIZED PAPER, W>150G/M2, 
FIBRE<=10% 14 14 14 14 14 8

4810.19.82 OTHER BARYTA PAPER, W>150G/M2, FIBRE<=10% 2 2 2 2 2 0

4810.19.89
OTHER PAPER/PAPERBOARD FOR WRITING ETC. 
W>150G/M2, FIBRE<=10% 14 14 14 14 0 8

4810.19.90
OTHER PAPER/PAPERBOARD FOR WRITING ETC. 
MECHANICAL FIBRE<=10% 14 14 14 14 0 8

4810.22.10
LIGHT WEIGHT COAT. PAPER, FIB.>10%, W<=15CM, 
STRIP/SH.<=360 16 16 16 16 16 8

4810.22.90
OTHER LIGHT WEIGHT COAT. PAPER, FIBRE 
MECHAN. PROCESS>10% 14 14 14 14 11 8

4810.29.10
PAPER FOR WRIT. ETC. FIBRE>10%, STRIP/ROLL 
W<=15CM, SH.<=360M 16 16 16 16 16 8

4810.29.90
OTHER PAPER/PAPERBOARD FOR WRITING, ETC. 
FIBRE MECH.>10%, ROLLS 14 14 14 14 0 8

4810.31.10
KRAFT PAPER, BLEA. W<=150G/M2, CHEM. 
FIBRE>95%, ROLL W<=15CM 16 16 16 16 16 8

4810.31.90
OTHER KRAFT PAPER, W<=150G/M2, CHEM. 
FIBRE>95%, ROLL W<=15CM 14 14 14 14 14 8

4810.32.10
KRAFT BLEAC. PAPER W>150G/M2, ROLLS 
W<=15CM 16 16 16 16 16 8

4810.32.90
OTHER KRAFT PAPERS, W>150G/M2, CHEM. 
FIBRE>95%, ROLLS W<=15CM 14 14 14 14 14 8

4810.39.10
OTHER KRAFT PAPERS/PAPERBOARD ROLLS 
W<=15CM, SHEETS W<=360MM 16 16 16 16 16 8

4810.39.90
OTHER KRAFT PAPERS/PAPERBOARD, EXC. FOR 
WRITING, ETC. 14 14 14 14 14 8

4810.92.10
MULTI-PLY PAPER, STRIP/ROLL W<=15CM, 
SHEET<=360MM 16 16 16 16 16 8
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4810.92.90
OTHER MULTI-PLY PAPER, COATED WITH KAOLIN, 
ROLLS/SHEETS 14 14 14 0 14 8

4810.99.10
OTHER PAPER, COATED, KAOLIN, 
STRIP/ROLL<=15CM, SHEETS<=360MM 16 16 16 16 16 8

4810.99.90
OTHER PAPER/PAPERBOARD, COATED, KAOLIN, IN 
ROLLS/SHEETS 14 14 14 14 14 8

4811.10.10
PAPER OF CELLULOSE TARRED, ETC. STRIP/ROLL 
W<=15CM, SHEETS 16 16 16 16 16 8

4811.10.90
OTHER TARRED CELLULOSE PAPER, BITUMISED, 
ETC. ROLLS/SHEET 12 12 12 12 12 8

4811.41.10
PAPER/PAPERBOARD. SELF-ADHESIVE STRIP/ROLL 
W<=15CM, SH<=360MM 16 16 16 16 0 8

4811.41.90
OTHER PAPER/PAPERBOARD SELF-ADHESIVE, IN 
ROLLS/SHEETS 12 12 12 0 0 8

4811.49.10
OTHER PAPER/PAPERBOARD SELF-ADHESIVE, 
STRIP/ROLL W<=15CM 16 16 16 16 16 8

4811.49.90
OTHER GUMMED/ADHESIVE PAPER AND 
PAPERBOARD, ROLLS/SHEETS 12 12 12 12 12 8

4811.51.10
PAPER BLEACH COAT. ETC. PLAST. W>150G/M2, 
STRIP W<=15CM, SH 16 16 16 16 16 8

4811.51.21
PAPER BLEACH COAT. ETC. SILICONE, W>150G/M2, 
ROLLS/SHEETS 12 12 12 12 12 8

4811.51.22
PAPER BLEACH COAT. ETC. STRATIF. POLYET. 
ALUMIN.W>150G/M2 12 12 12 12 12 8

4811.51.23
PAPER BLEACH COAT. ETC. 
POLYETHYLENE/POLYPROP, W>150G/M2 2 2 2 2 2 0

4811.51.28 OTHER PAPER EMBOSSED ON THE COATED SIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0

4811.51.29
OTHER PAPER/PAPERBOARD BLEACHED COAT. 
ETC. PLAST.W>150G/M2 12 12 12 12 12 8

4811.51.30
OTHER PAPER/PAPERBOARD BLEACHED IMPREGN. 
PLASTIC, W>150G/M2 12 12 12 12 12 8

4811.59.10
OTHER PAPER COATED ETC. PLAST. STRIPS/ROLLS 
W<=150G/M2 16 16 16 16 16 8

4811.59.21
OTHER PAPER COAT .ETC. 
POLYETHYLENE/POLYPROPYLENE, ROLLS/ 12 12 12 12 12 10

4811.59.22
OTHER PAPER COATED ETC. OF SILICONE, IN 
ROLLS/SHEETS 12 12 12 12 12 8

4811.59.23
OTHER PAPER COAT. ETC. POLYETHYLENE, 
STRATIF. ALUM. ROLLS/ 12 12 12 0 12 8

4811.59.29
OTHER PAPER/PAPERBOARD COVERED/COAT. 
OTHER PLASTICS, ROLLS/ 12 12 12 12 9 excluded

4811.59.30
OTHER PAPER IMPREGNATED OF PLASTICS IN 
ROLLS/SHEETS 12 12 12 12 12 8

4811.60.10
PAPER COATED. WAX, ETC. STRIPS/ROLLS 
W<=15CM, SHEETS<=360MM 16 16 16 16 16 8

4811.60.90
OTHER PAPER COVER. COAT. IMPREG.WAX, ETC. IN 
ROLLS/SHEETS 12 12 12 12 12 8

4811.90.10
OTHER PAPER OF CELLULOSE COVERED. ETC. 
STRIPS/ROLLS W<=15CM 16 16 16 16 16 8

4811.90.90
OTHER PAPER OF CELLULOSE COVERED IMPREG. 
ETC.ROLLS/SHEETS 12 12 12 0 12 8

4812.00.00
FILTER BLOCKS, SLABS AND PLATES, OF PAPER 
PULP 12 12 12 12 12 8

4813.10.00
CIGARETTE PAPER, IN THE FORM OF BOOKLETS OR 
TUBES 12 12 12 12 12 8

4813.20.00 CIGARETTE PAPER, IN ROLLS OF WIDTH<=5CM 12 12 12 0 0 8
4813.90.00 OTHER PAPERS FOR CIGARETTES 12 12 12 0 0 8

4814.20.00
WALLPAPER, COVER. OF GRAINED, PLAST. ETC. 
DECORATION 14 14 14 14 14 8

4814.90.00
OTHER WALLPAPER/COVERED WALLS, WINDOWS 
TRANSPAR. OF PAPER 14 14 14 14 14 8

4816.20.00 SELF-COPY PAPER, WHETHER OR NOT IN BOXES 16 16 16 0 0 8
4816.90.10 CARBON PAPER AND SIMILAR EVEN IN BOXES 16 16 16 16 16 8

4816.90.90
OTHER PAPER FOR COPY/DUPLICATION AND FOILS  
OFFSET 14 14 14 14 14 8

4817.10.00 ENVELOPES OF PAPER OR PAPERBOARD 16 16 16 16 16 10

4817.20.00
LETTER CARDS, PLAIN POSTCARDS 
N/ILLUST.CORRESPOND.CARDS 16 16 16 16 16 10

4817.30.00
BOXES, ETC. OF PAPER/PAPERBOARD, C/ASSORT. 
CORRESP. ARTICLES 16 16 16 16 16 10

4818.10.00 TOILET PAPER 16 16 16 16 16 excluded
4818.20.00 HANDKERCHIEFS AND HAND TOWELS, OF PAPER 16 16 16 16 16 excluded
4818.30.00 TABLECLOTHS AND SERVIETTES, OF PAPER 16 16 16 16 16 10
4818.50.00 CLOTHING AND THEIR ACCESSORIES, OF PAPER 16 16 16 16 16 10
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4818.90.10
ABSORBENT PADS OF A KIND USED IN PACKING 
FOODSTUFFS 16 16 16 16 16 8

4818.90.90
OTHER ARTICLES OF PAPER, FOR USE 
SANITARY/DOMESTIC/HOSPITAL 16 16 16 16 16 10

4819.10.00 BOXES OF PAPER/PAPERBOARD, CORRUGATED 16 16 16 16 16 excluded

4819.20.00
FOLDING CARTONS, BOXES, OF NON-CORRUGATED 
PAPER/PAPERBOARD 16 16 16 16 16 excluded

4819.30.00
SACKS OF PAPER/PAPERBOARD, HAVING A BASE 
OF A WIDTH>=40CM 16 16 16 16 16 8

4819.40.00
OTHER SACKS, BAGS, CONES, OF 
PAPER/PAPERBOARD 16 16 16 16 16 15

4819.50.00
OTHER PACKING CONTAIN. OF 
PAPER/PAPERBOARD INCL. RECORD SLEEVES 16 16 16 16 16 8

4819.60.00
BOX FILES/SIMILAR ARTICLES FOR OFFICES, STOR. 
SIM. ESTABLISHM 16 16 16 16 16 8

4820.10.00 REGISTERS, ACCOUNT BOOKS, NOTE BOOKS, ETC. 16 16 16 16 16 8
4820.20.00 EXERCISE BOOKS 16 16 16 16 16 10
4820.30.00 BINDERS, OF PAPER/PAPERBOARD 16 16 16 16 16 8

4820.40.00
MANIFOLD BUSINESS ("MANIFOLD"), EVEN WITH 
CARBON PAPER 16 16 16 16 16 8

4820.50.00
ALBUMS FOR SAMPLES OR FOR COLLECTIONS, OF 
PAPER/PAPERBOARD 16 16 16 16 16 10

4820.90.00
OTHER ARTICLES OF PAPER/PAPERBOARD, FOR 
OFFICE/STATIONERY, ETC. 16 16 16 16 16 8

4821.10.00 LABELS PAPER OR PAPERBOARD, PRINTED 16 16 16 16 16 excluded
4821.90.00 OTHER LABELS OF PAPER OR PAPERBOARD 16 16 16 16 16 8

4822.10.00
BOBBINS, ROLLS, ETC. OF PAPER/PAPERBOARD, 
FOR TEXTILE YARN 16 16 16 16 16 8

4822.90.00
BOBBINS, ROLLS, ETC. OF PAPER/PAPERBOARD, 
FOR OTHER USES 16 16 16 16 16 8

4823.20.10
FILTER PAPER, ETC. 15G/M2<W<=25G/M2, FIBRE 
COPOL. ACET. VINYL 2 2 2 2 2 0

4823.20.91
FILTER PAPER, OF CELLULOSE, STRIP/ROLL 
15<W<=36CM 12 12 12 12 12 8

4823.20.99 FILTER PAPER AND PAPERBOARD, OF CELLULOSE 16 16 16 16 16 8

4823.40.00
DIAGRAM PAPER FOR RECORDING APPARELS, IN 
ROLLS/SHEETS, ETC. 16 16 16 16 16 8

4823.61.00 TRAYS, DISHES, PLATES, CUPS, ETC. OF BAMBOO 16 16 16 16 16 10

4823.69.00
OTHER TRAYS, DISHES, PLATES, CUPS, ETC. OF 
PAPER/KRAFT 16 16 16 16 16 10

4823.70.00 MOULDED OR PRESSED ARTICLES OF PAPER PULP 16 16 16 16 16 8

4823.90.10 PERFORATED CARDS FOR JACQUARD MACHINES 2 2 2 2 2 0

4823.90.20
PAPER/PAPERBOARD, OF A DIELETRIC 
STRENGTH>=600V, W<=60G/M2 2 2 2 2 2 0

4823.90.91
OTHER PAPER, ETC. OF CELLULOSE, ROLLS 
15<W<=36CM 12 12 12 12 12 8

4823.90.99
OTHER PAPER, PAPERBOARD OF CELLULOSE AND 
OTHER ARTICLES OF PAPER 16 16 16 16 6 8

4901.10.00
BOOKS, BROCHURES, SIMILAR PRINTED PAPERS, IN 
SINGLE SHEETS 0 0 0 0 0 0

4901.91.00
DICTIONARIES AND ENCYCLOPAEDIAS, SERIAL 
INSTALM. THEREOF 0 0 0 0 0 0

4901.99.00
OTHER PRINTED BOOKS, BROCHURES AND 
SIMILAR PRINTED 0 0 0 0 0 0

4902.10.00
NEWSPAPERS, JOURNALS, PRINTED, 
PERIODICAL>=4 TIMES/WEEK 0 0 0 0 0 0

4902.90.00
OTHER NEWSPAPERS AND JOURNALS, 
PERIODICALS, PRINTED 0 0 0 0 0 0

4903.00.00
DRAWING OR COLOURING BOOKS, ETC. FOR 
CHILDREN 16 16 16 16 16 excluded

4904.00.00
MUSIC, PRINTED OR IN MANUSCRIPT, WHETHER 
OR NOT ILLUSTRATED 0 0 0 0 0 0

4905.10.00 GLOBES (CARTOGRAPHIC WORK, PRINTED) 4 4 4 4 4 4

4905.91.00
CARTOGRAPHIC WORK, PRINTED IN BOOKS OR 
BROCHURES 2 2 2 2 2 0

4905.99.00 OTHER CARTOGRAPHIC WORK, PRINTED 4 4 4 4 4 4

4906.00.00
PLANS AND DRAWINGS FOR ARCHITECTURAL, 
ETC. DRAWN BY HAND 4 4 4 4 4 4

4907.00.10 BANKNOTE 0 0 0 0 0 0
4907.00.20 TRAVEL CHECKS 0 0 0 0 0 0

4907.00.30
STOCK, SHARE, BOND CERTIFICATES, ETC. OF 
TITLE, COMPL./VALID 0 0 0 0 0 0
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4907.00.90
UNUSED POSTAGE, REVENUE, ETC. N/OBLITER. 
WITH LEG. COURSE 16 16 16 16 16 10

4908.10.00 DECALCOMANIAS, VITRIFIABLE 16 16 16 16 16 10
4908.90.00 OTHER DECALCOMANIAS OF ANY SPECIES 16 16 16 16 16 10
4909.00.00 PRINTED OR ILLUSTRATED POSTCARDS 16 16 16 16 16 10

4910.00.00
CALENDARS OF ANY KIND, PRINTED, INCL. 
CALENDAR BLOCKS 16 16 16 16 16 10

4911.10.10
TRADE ADVERT. MATERIAL/COMMERCIAL 
CATALOGUE (TECHNICAL MANUALS) 0 0 0 0 0 0

4911.10.90
OTHER TRADE ADVERTISING 
MATERIAL/COMMERCIAL CATALOGUES, ETC. 16 16 16 16 16 excluded

4911.91.00 PRINTS, ENGRAVINGS AND PICTURES 16 16 16 16 16 10
4911.99.00 OTHER PRINTED MATTER 16 16 16 16 16 excluded
5001.00.00 SILKWORM COCOONS SUITABLE FOR REELING 4 4 4 4 4 4
5002.00.00 RAW SILK (NOT THROWN) 4 4 4 4 4 4
5003.00.10 SILK WASTE, NOT CARDED OR COMBED 4 4 4 4 4 4
5003.00.90 OTHER SILK WASTES 4 4 4 4 4 4
5004.00.00 SILK YARN 18 18 18 14 14 8
5005.00.00 YARN SPUN FROM SILK WASTE 18 18 18 14 14 8

5006.00.00
SILK YARN/ITS WASTE, BY MESSINA, F/RETAIL 
SALE 18 18 18 16 16 10

5007.10.10 FABRICS OF NOIL SILK, PRINTED, DYED, ETC. 26 26 26 18 18 8
5007.10.90 OTHER FABRICS OF NOIL SILK 26 26 26 18 18 8

5007.20.10
FABRICS OF SILK/WASTE(CONT.>=85%), PRINTED, 
ETC. 26 26 26 18 18 8

5007.20.90
OTHER FABRICS OF SILK/WASTE OF SILK 
(CONTAINING>=85%) 26 26 26 18 18 8

5007.90.00 OTHER FABRICS OF SILK OR OF WASTE OF SILK 26 26 26 18 18 8

5101.11.10
SHORN WOOL, DIRTY, N/CARDED, ETC. 
22.05<=F<=32.6MICR. 8 8 8 8 8 8

5101.11.90
OTHER SHORN WOOL, DIRTY, N/CARDED OR 
COMBED 8 8 8 8 8 8

5101.19.00
OTHER WOOL, DIRTY, NEITHER CARDED NOR 
COMBED 8 8 8 8 8 8

5101.21.00
SHORN WOOL, DEGREASED, N/CARBONISED, 
N/CARDED, N/COMBED 8 8 8 8 8 8

5101.29.00
OTHER WOOL, DEGREASED, N/CARBONISED, 
N/CARDED, N/COMBED 8 8 8 8 8 8

5101.30.00
DEGREASED WOOL, CARBONISED, N/CARDED, 
N/COMBED 8 8 8 8 8 4

5102.11.00
FINE ANIMAL HAIR, OF 
KASHMIR(CASHMERE)GOATS N/COMBED 8 8 8 8 8 4

5102.19.00 OTHER FINE ANIMAL HAIR, N/COMBED N/COMBED 8 8 8 8 8 4

5102.20.00 COARSE ANIMAL HAIR, N/COMBED OR COMBED 8 8 8 8 8 4

5103.10.00
WASTE OF COMBED OF WOOL OR OF FINE ANIMAL 
HAIR 6 6 6 6 6 8

5103.20.00 OTHER WASTE OF WOOL OR OF FINE ANIMAL HAIR 6 6 6 6 6 8

5103.30.00 WASTE OF COARSE ANIMAL HAIR 6 6 6 6 6 4

5104.00.00
GARNETTED STOCK OR OF FINE OR COARSE 
ANIMAL HAIR 6 6 6 6 6 4

5105.10.00 CARDED WOOL 10 10 10 10 10 8
5105.21.00 COMBED WOOL IN FRAGMENTS 10 10 10 10 10 8
5105.29.10 TOPS OF COMBED WOOL 10 10 10 10 10 8

5105.29.91
OTHER COMBED WOOL, OF THINNESS<22.5 
MICROMETRES 10 10 10 10 10 8

5105.29.99 OTHER COMBED WOOL 10 10 10 10 10 8

5105.31.00
FINE ANIMAL HAIR, OF 
KASHMIR(CASHMERE)GOAT, CARDED/COMBED 10 10 10 10 10 8

5105.39.00 OTHER FINE ANIMAL HAIR, CARDED OR COMBED 10 10 10 10 10 8

5105.40.00 COARSE FINE ANIMAL HAIR, CARDED OR COMBED 10 10 10 10 10 8

5106.10.00 YARN OF CARDED WOOL (CONTAINING>=85%) 18 18 18 14 14 10
5106.20.00 YARN OF CARDED WOOL (CONTAINING>=85%) 18 18 18 14 14 8

5107.10.11
YARN OF COMBED WOOL (>=85%), TWIS. 2 CABLES, 
T<=184.58D 18 18 18 14 14 8

5107.10.19
OTHER YARN OF COMBED WOOL(CONT.>=85%), 
TWISTED 18 18 18 14 14 8

5107.10.90
OTHER YARN OF COMBED WOOL 
(CONTAINING>=85%) 18 18 18 14 14 8

5107.20.00 YARN OF COMBED WOOL (CONTAINING<85%) 18 18 18 14 14 8
5108.10.00 YARN OF FINE ANIMAL HAIR, CARDED 18 18 18 14 14 8
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5108.20.00 YARN OF FINE ANIMAL HAIR, COMBED 18 18 18 14 14 8

5109.10.00
YARN OF WOOL/FINE AN. HAIR(W>=85% WOOL/AN. 
HAIR), RET. SALE 18 18 18 16 16 10

5109.90.00
YARN OF WOOL/FINE AN. HAIR(W<85% WOOL/AN. 
HAIR), RET. SALE 18 18 18 16 16 10

5110.00.00
YARN OF COARSE ANIMAL HAIR OR OF 
HORSEHAIR 18 18 18 14 14 8

5111.11.10
WOVEN FABRICS OF CARDED(CONTAINING>=85%), 
WEIGH<=300G/M2 26 26 26 18 18 10

5111.11.20
FABRICS OF FINE ANIMAL HAIR(COM.>=85%), 
WEIGHT<=300G/M2 26 26 26 18 18 8

5111.19.00
OTHER FABRICS WOOL/FINE ANIMAL HAIR, 
CARDED (CONTAIN.>=85%) 26 26 26 18 18 8

5111.20.00
FABRIC OF WOOL/FINE ANIM. HAIR, CARD. 
C/FILAM. SYNT/ARTIF 26 26 26 18 18 10

5111.30.10
FABRIC OF WOOL, CARD. AFIEL TR. C/SYNT.FIBRE 
ETC.P/PELS.TEM 2 2 2 2 2 0

5111.30.90
OTHER FABRICS OF WOOL/FINE ANIMAL HAIR, 
CARD. C/FIB.SYN/ART 26 26 26 18 18 8

5111.90.00
OTHER FABRICS OF WOOL OR OF FINE ANIMAL 
HAIR, CARDED 26 26 26 18 18 8

5112.11.00
COMBED FABRICS OF WOOL/FINE ANIM. 
HAIR(CON>=85%), W<=200G/M2 26 26 26 18 18 8

5112.19.10 OTHER FABRICS OF COMBED WOOL (CONT>=85%) 26 26 26 18 18 8

5112.19.20
OTHER FABRICS OF FINE ANIMAL HAIR 
(CONT>=85%) 26 26 26 18 18 8

5112.20.10
FABRIC OF COMBED WOOL, WITH FILAMENTS 
SYNTHET. /ARTIFICIAL 26 26 26 18 18 8

5112.20.20
FABRIC COMBED FINE ANIM. HAIR, WITH 
FILAMENTS SYNT /ARTIF 26 26 26 18 18 8

5112.30.10
FABRIC OF COMBED WOOL, WITH FIBRES 
SYNT/DISCONT.ARTIFICIAL 26 26 26 18 18 8

5112.30.20
FABRIC OF COMBED FINE ANIM. HAIR, WITH 
FIBRES SYN/DIS. ART 26 26 26 18 18 8

5112.90.00
OTHER FABRICS OF COMB. WOOL OR OF COMBED 
FINE ANIMAL HAIR 26 26 26 18 18 8

5113.00.11
WOVEN FABRICS OF COARSE ANIMAL HAIR 
(CONTENT>=85%) 26 26 26 18 18 8

5113.00.12
WOVEN FABRICS OF COARSE ANIM. 
HAIR(CONTENT>=85%)WITH COT 26 26 26 18 18 8

5113.00.13
WOVEN FABRICS OF COARSE ANIM. 
HAIR(CONTENT>=85%)WITHOUT COT 26 26 26 18 18 8

5113.00.20 FABRICS OF HORSEHAIR 26 26 26 18 18 8
5201.00.10 COTTON, NOT CARDED OR COMBED 6 6 6 6 6 4
5201.00.20 GINNED, NOT CARDED OR COMBED 6 6 6 6 6 4

5201.00.90
OTHER TYPES OF COTTON, NOT CARDED OR 
COMBED 6 6 6 6 6 4

5202.10.00 YARN WASTE OF COTTON 6 6 6 6 6 4
5202.91.00 GARNETTED STOCK OF COTTON 6 6 6 6 6 4
5202.99.00 OTHER COTTON WASTE 6 6 6 6 6 4
5203.00.00 COTTON, CARDED OR COMBED 8 8 8 8 8 4

5204.11.11
SEWING THREAD, OF RAW COTTON>=85%, 
TIT.<=5000D, CABLE=2 18 18 18 14 14 8

5204.11.12
SEWING THREAD, OF RAW COTTON>=85%, 
TIT.<=5000D, CABLE>=3 18 18 18 14 14 8

5204.11.20
SEWING THREAD, OF RAW COTTON>=85%, 
TIT.>5000DEC. 18 18 18 14 14 8

5204.11.31
COTTON SEWING THREAD>=85%, 
BLEACH/COLOURS, T<=5000D, CABLE=2 18 18 18 14 14 8

5204.11.32
COTTON SEWING THREAD>=85%, 
BLEACH/COLOURS, T<=5000D, CABLE>= 18 18 18 14 14 8

5204.11.40
COTTON SEWING THREAD>=85%, 
BLEACH./COLOURS, T>5000D 18 18 18 14 14 8

5204.19.11
OTHER SEWING THREAD, OF RAW COTTON, 
TIT<=5000DEC.CABLE=2 18 18 18 14 14 8

5204.19.12
OTHER SEWING THREAD, OF RAW COTTON, 
TIT<=5000DEC.CABLE>=3 18 18 18 14 14 8

5204.19.20
OTHER SEWING THREAD, OF RAW COTTON, 
TIT<=5000DEC. 18 18 18 14 14 8

5204.19.31
OTHER SEWING THREAD, OF COTTON 
BLEACH/COL.T<=5000D, CABLE=2 18 18 18 14 14 8

5204.19.32
OTHER SEWING THREAD, OF COTTON 
BLEACH/COL.T<=5000D, CABLE>=3 18 18 18 14 14 8
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5204.19.40
OTHER SEWING THREAD,  OF COTTON 
BLEACH/COL.T>5000D 18 18 18 14 14 8

5204.20.00
OTHER SEWING THREAD, OF COTTON 
BLEACH/COLOURS F/RETAIL SALE 18 18 18 16 16 10

5205.11.00
COTTON YARN>=85%, SIMPLE, FIBRE N/COMBED 
TIT>=714.29D 18 18 18 14 14 8

5205.12.00
COTTON YARN>=85%, SIMPLE, FIBRE N/COMBED. 
232.56<=T<714.29D 18 18 18 14 14 8

5205.13.10
COTTON YARN>=85%, RAW, SIMPLE, FIBRE N/COM. 
192.3<=T<232.5D 18 18 18 14 14 8

5205.13.90
OTHER COTTON YARN>=85%, SIMPLE, FIBRE 
N/COMB. 192.3<=T<232.5D 18 18 18 14 14 8

5205.14.00
COTTON YARN>=85%, SIMPLE, FIBRE N/COMB. 
125D<=TIT<192.31D 18 18 18 14 14 8

5205.15.00
COTTON YARN>=85%, SIMPLE, FIBRE N/COMBED 
TITLE<125DEC. 18 18 18 14 14 8

5205.21.00
COTTON YARN>=85%, SINGLE, COMB. FIBRE 
TITLES>=714.29DECIT 18 18 18 14 14 8

5205.22.00
COTTON YARN>=85%, SINGLE, COMBED FIBRE. 
232.56D<=T<714.29D 18 18 18 14 14 8

5205.23.10
COTTON YARN>=85%, RAW, SING. COMBED FIBRE 
192.3D<=T<232.56D 18 18 18 14 14 8

5205.23.90
OTHER COTTON YARN>=85%, SING. COMBED FIBRE 
192.3D<=T<232.56D 18 18 18 14 14 8

5205.24.00
COTTON YARN>=85%, SIMPLE, FIBRE COMBED. 
125D<=TIT<192.31D 18 18 18 14 14 8

5205.26.00
COTTON YARN>=85%, SIMPLE, FIBRE COMBED. 
106.38D<=TIT<125D 18 18 18 14 14 8

5205.27.00
COTTON YARN>=85%, SIMPLE, FIBRE COMBED. 
83.33D<=TIT<106.38D 18 18 18 14 14 8

5205.28.00
COTTON YARN>=85%, SIMPLE, FIBRE COMBED. 
TITLE<83.33DEC. 18 18 18 14 14 8

5205.31.00
COTTON YARN>=85%, TWISTED FIBREN/COMB. 
TITLE>=714.29D 18 18 18 14 14 8

5205.32.00
COTTON YARN>=85%, TWISTED FIBREN/COMB. 
232.56D<=T<714.29D 18 18 18 14 14 8

5205.33.00
COTTON YARN>=85%, TWISTED 
FIBREN/COMB.192.31D<=T<232.56D 18 18 18 14 14 8

5205.34.00
COTTON YARN>=85%, TWISTED FIBREN/COMB. 
125D<=TIT<192.31D 18 18 18 14 14 8

5205.35.00
COTTON YARN>=85%, TWISTED. 
FIBREN/COMB.TITLE<125DEC. 18 18 18 14 14 8

5205.41.00
COTTON YARN>=85%, TWISTED. FIBRE COMBED, 
TITLE>=714.29DECIT 18 18 18 14 14 8

5205.42.00
COTTON YARN>=85%, TWISTED. FIBRE COMB. 
232.56D<=TIT<714.29D 18 18 18 14 14 8

5205.43.00
COTTON YARN>=85%, TWISTED. FIBRE 
COMB.192.31D<=T<232.56D 18 18 18 14 14 8

5205.44.00
COTTON YARN>=85%, TWISTED. FIBRE COMB 
125D<=TITLE<192.31D 18 18 18 14 14 8

5205.46.00
COTTON YARN>=85%, TWISTED. FIBRE COMB. 
106.38D<=TITLE<125D 18 18 18 14 14 8

5205.47.00
COTTON YARN>=85%, TWISTED. FIBRE COMB. 
83.33D<=TIT<106.38D 18 18 18 14 14 8

5205.48.00
COTTON YARN>=85%, TWISTED. FIBRE COMB. 
TITLE<83.33DECITEX 18 18 18 14 14 8

5206.11.00
COTTON YARN<85%, SIMPLE, FIBREN/COMB. 
TITLE>=714.29DEC. 18 18 18 14 14 8

5206.12.00
COTTON YARN<85%, SIMPLE, FIBREN/COMB. 
232.56D<=T<714.29D 18 18 18 14 14 8

5206.13.00
COTTON YARN<85%, SIMPLE, FIBREN/COMB. 
192.31D<=T<232.56D 18 18 18 14 14 8

5206.14.00
COTTON YARN<85%, SIMPLE, FIBREN/COMB. 
125D<=TIT<192.31D 18 18 18 14 14 8

5206.15.00
COTTON YARN<85%, SIMPLE, FIBREN/COMB. 
TITLE<125 DECITEX 18 18 18 14 14 8

5206.21.00
COTTON YARN<85%, SIMPLE, FIBRE COMB. 
TITLE>=714.29DECIT. 18 18 18 14 14 8

5206.22.00
COTTON YARN<85%, SIMPLE, FIBRE COMB. 
232.56D<=TIT<714.29D 18 18 18 14 14 8

5206.23.00
COTTON YARN<85%, SIMPLE, FIBRE COMB. 192. 
31D<=TIT<232.56D 18 18 18 14 14 8

5206.24.00
COTTON YARN<85%, SIMPLE, FIBRE COMB. 
125D<=TITLE<192.31D 18 18 18 14 14 8
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5206.25.00
COTTON YARN<85%, SIMPLE, FIBRE COMB. 
TITLE<125DECITEX 18 18 18 14 14 8

5206.31.00
COTTON YARN<85%, TWISTED, FIBREN/COMB. 
TITLE>=714.29DECIT 18 18 18 14 14 8

5206.32.00
COTTON YARN<85%, TWISTED, FIBREN/COMB. 
232.56D<=T<714.29D 18 18 18 14 14 8

5206.33.00
COTTON YARN<85%, TWISTED, FIBREN/COMB. 
192.31D<=T<232.56D 18 18 18 14 14 8

5206.34.00
COTTON YARN<85%, TWISTED, FIBREN/COMB. 
192.31D<=T<232.56D 18 18 18 14 14 8

5206.35.00
COTTON YARN<85%, TWISTED, FIBREN/COMB. 
TITLE<125DECITEX 18 18 18 14 14 8

5206.41.00
COTTON YARN<85%, TWISTED, FIBRE COMBED 
TIT>=714.29DECITEX 18 18 18 14 14 8

5206.42.00
COTTON YARN<85%, TWISTED, FIBRE COMB. 
232.56D<=TIT<714.29D 18 18 18 14 14 8

5206.43.00
COTTON YARN<85%, TWISTED, FIBRE COMB. 
192.31D<=TIT<232.56D 18 18 18 14 14 8

5206.44.00
COTTON YARN<85%, TWISTED, FIBRE COMB. 
125D<=TITLE<192.31D 18 18 18 14 14 8

5206.45.00
COTTON YARN<85%, TWISTED, FIBRE COMB. 
TITLE<125DECITEX 18 18 18 14 14 8

5207.10.00 COTTON YARN>=85%, FOR RETAIL SALE 18 18 18 16 16 10
5207.90.00 OTHER COTTON YARNS, FOR RETAIL SALE 18 18 18 16 16 10

5208.11.00
FABRIC OF COTTON>=85%, RAW, POINT TAFFETA, 
W<=100G/M2 26 26 26 18 25 8

5208.12.00
FABRIC OF COTTON>=85%, RAW, POINT TAFF. 
100<W<=200G/M2 26 26 26 18 25 8

5208.13.00
FABRIC OF COTTON>=85%, RAW, POINT TWILL, 
W<=200G/M2 26 26 26 18 26 8

5208.19.00
OTHER FABRICS OF COTTON>=85%, RAW, 
WEIGHT<=200G/M2 26 26 26 18 18 8

5208.21.00
FABRIC OF COTTON>=85%, BLEACH. POINT 
TAFF.W<=100G/M2 26 26 26 18 25 8

5208.22.00
FABRIC OF COTTON>=85%, BLEACH. POINT 
TAFF.100<W<=200G/M2 26 26 26 18 18 8

5208.23.00
FABRIC OF COTTON>=85%, BLEACH. POINT TWILL, 
W<=200G/M2 26 26 26 18 26 8

5208.29.00
OTHER FABRICS OF COTTON>=85%, BLEACH, 
W<=200G/M2 26 26 26 18 26 8

5208.31.00
FABRIC OF COTTON>=85%, DYED, POINT TAFF. 
W<=100G/M2 26 26 26 18 26 8

5208.32.00
FABRIC OF COTTON>=85%, DYED, POINT TAFF. 
100<W<=200G/M2 26 26 26 18 18 8

5208.33.00
FABRIC OF COTTON>=85%, DYED, POINT TWILL, 
W<=200G/M2 26 26 26 18 25 8

5208.39.00
OTHER FABRICS OF COTTON>=85%, DYED, 
W<=200G/M2 26 26 26 18 26 8

5208.41.00
FABRIC OF COTTON>=85%, COLOURED YARN, 
POINT TAFF. W<=100G/M2 26 26 26 18 18 8

5208.42.00
FABRIC OF COTTON>=85%, COLOURED YARN, 
POINT TAF. 100<W<=200G/M2 26 26 26 18 18 8

5208.43.00
FABRIC OF COTTON>=85%, COLOURED YARN 
POINT TWILL, W<=200G/M2 26 26 26 18 18 8

5208.49.00
OTHER OTHER FABRICS OF COTTON>=85%, 
COLOUR. YARN, W<=200G/M2 26 26 26 18 18 8

5208.51.00
FABRIC OF COTTON>=85%, PRINTED, POINT 
TAFFETA, W<=100G/M2 26 26 26 18 26 8

5208.52.00
FABRIC OF COTTON>=85%, PRINTED, POINT TAFF. 
100<W<=200G/M2 26 26 26 18 26 8

5208.59.10
OTHER PRINTED FABRICS, POINT TWILL, DIAG. 
TEXTURE < 4 26 26 26 18 26 8

5208.59.90 OTHER PRINTED FABRICS OF COTTON 26 26 26 18 26 8

5209.11.00
FABRIC OF COTTON>=85%, RAW, POINT TAFFETA 
W<=200G/M2 26 26 26 18 26 8

5209.12.00
FABRIC OF COTTON>=85%, RAW, POINT TWILL, 
W<=200G/M2 26 26 26 18 26 8

5209.19.00
OTHER FABRICS OF COTTON>=85%, RAW, 
WEIGHT>200G/M2 26 26 26 18 26 8

5209.21.00
FABRIC OF COTTON>=85%, BLEACHED, POINT 
TAFFETA, W>200G/M2 26 26 26 18 26 8

5209.22.00
FABRIC OF COTTON>=85%, BLEACHED, POINT 
TWILL, W>200G/M2 26 26 26 18 26 8
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5209.29.00
OTHER FABRICS OF COTTON>=85%, BLEACHED, 
WEIGHT>200G/M2 26 26 26 18 26 8

5209.31.00
FABRIC OF COTTON>=85%, DYED, POINT TAFFETA, 
WEIGHT>200G/M2 26 26 26 18 20 8

5209.32.00
FABRIC OF COTTON>=85%, DYED, POINT TWILL, 
WEIGHT>200G/M2 26 26 26 18 18 8

5209.39.00
OTHER FABRICS OF COTTON>=85%, DYED, 
WEIGHT>200G/M2 26 26 26 18 6 8

5209.41.00
FABRIC OF COTTON>=85%, COLOURED YARN, 
POINT TAF.W>200G/M2 26 26 26 18 18 8

5209.42.10
FABRIC OF COTTON>=85%, COLOURED YARN 
DENIM, INDIGO, W>200G/M2 26 26 26 18 0 8

5209.42.90
OTHER FABRIC OF COT.>=85%, COLOURED YARN 
DENIM, W>200G/M2 26 26 26 18 6 8

5209.43.00
FABRICS OF COTTON>=85%, COLOURED YARN, 
POINT TWILL, W>200G/M2 26 26 26 18 18 8

5209.49.00
OTHER FABRICS OF COTTON>=85%, YARN 
COLOURED, W>200G/M2 26 26 26 18 18 8

5209.51.00
FABRIC OF COTTON>=85%, PRINTED, POINT 
TAFFETA, W>200G/M2 26 26 26 18 26 8

5209.52.00
FABRIC OF COTTON>=85%, PRINTED, POINT TWILL, 
W>200G/M2 26 26 26 18 26 8

5209.59.00
OTHER FABRICS OF COTTON>=85%, PRINTED, 
WEIGHT>200G/M2 26 26 26 18 26 8

5210.11.00
FABRIC OF COTTON<85%, RAW/FIBRE SYNT/ART. 
TAF., W<=200G/M2 26 26 26 18 18 8

5210.19.10

FABRICS OF COTTON, RAW, SYNTHETIC OR 
ARTIFICIAL FIBRES, POINT TWILL, DIAG. <200G/M2 26 26 26 18 18 8

5210.19.90
OTHER FABRICS OF COTTON, RAW, SYTNTHTIC OR 
ARTIFICAL FIBRES, W <= 200 G/M2 26 26 26 18 18 8

5210.21.00
FABRIC OF COT.<85%, BLEACH/FIBRE SYNT/ART. 
TAF., W<=200G/M2 26 26 26 18 18 8

5210.29.10

FABRICS OF COTTON, BLEACHED, SYNTHETIC OR 
ARTIFICIAL FIBRES, POINT TWILL, DIAG. <200G/M2 26 26 26 18 18 8

5210.29.90

OTHER FABRICS OF COTTON, BLEACHED, 
SYNTHETIC OR ARTIFICIAL FIBRES, 
WEIGHT<200G/M2

26 26 26 18 18 8

5210.31.00
FABRIC OF COTTON<85%, DYED/FIBRESYNT/ART. 
TAF.W<=200G/M2 26 26 26 18 18 8

5210.32.00
FABRIC OF COTTON<85%, DYED/FIB.SYNT/ART. 
TWILL, W<=200G/M2 26 26 26 18 18 8

5210.39.00
OTHER FABRICS OF COTTON<85%, 
DYED/FIBRESYNT/ART, W<=200G/M2 26 26 26 18 18 8

5210.41.00
FABRIC OF COTTON<85%, 
COLOR./FIBRESYN/ART.TAF, W<=200G/M2 26 26 26 18 18 8

5210.49.10

FABRICS OF COTTON, MADE FROM YARN OF 
DIFFERENT COLOURS, SYNTHETIC OR ARTIFICIAL 
FIBRES, POINT TWILL, DIAG. <200G/M2

26 26 26 18 18 8

5210.49.90

OTHER FABRICS OF COTTON, MADE FROM YARN 
OF DIFFERENT COLOURS, SYNTHETIC OR 
ARTIFICIAL FIBRES, WEIGHT<200G/M2

26 26 26 18 18 8

5210.51.00
FABRIC COTTON<85%, PRINTED/FIBRE 
SYNT/ART.TAF, W<=200G/M2 26 26 26 18 18 8

5210.59.10
FABRICS OF PRINTED COTTON, SYNTHETIC OR 
ARITICIAL FIBRES, POINT TWILL, DIAG. <200G/M2 26 26 26 18 18 8

5210.59.90

OTHER FABRICS OF PRINTED COTTON, SYNTHETIC 
OR ARTIFICIAL FIBRES, WEIGHT<200G/M2 26 26 26 18 18 8

5211.11.00
FABRIC OF COTTON<85%, RAW/FIBRE 
SYNT/ART.TAF., W>200G/M2 26 26 26 18 18 8

5211.12.00
FABRIC OF COTTON<85%, RAW/FIBRE 
SYNT/ART.TWILL, W>200G/M2 26 26 26 18 18 8

5211.19.00
OTHER FABRICS OF COTTON<85%, RAW/FIBRE 
SYNT/ART, W>200G/M2 26 26 26 18 18 8

5211.20.10

FABRICS OF COTTON, BLEACHED, SYNTHETIC OR 
ARTIFICIAL FIBRES, POINT TAFFETA, 
WEIGHT<200G/M2

26 26 26 18 18 8

5211.20.20

FABRICS OF COTTON, BLEACHED, SYNTHETIC OR 
ARTIFICIAL FIBRES, POINT TWILL, DIAG. <200G/M2 26 26 26 18 18 8

121



5211.20.90

OTHER FABRICS OF COTTON, BLEACHED, 
SYNTHETIC OR ARTIFICIAL FIBRES, 
WEIGHT<200G/M2

26 26 26 18 18 8

5211.31.00
FABRIC OF COTTON<85%, DYED/FIBRE SYNT/ART. 
TAF., W>200G/M2 26 26 26 18 18 8

5211.32.00
FABRIC OF COTTON<85%, DYED/FIBRE SYNT/ART. 
TWILL, W>200G/M2 26 26 26 18 18 8

5211.39.00
OTHER FABRICS OF COTTON<85%, DYED/FIBRE 
SYNT/ART, W>200G/M2 26 26 26 18 18 8

5211.41.00
FABRIC OF COT.<85%, COLOURS/FIBRE 
SYNT/ART.TAF.W>200G/M2 26 26 26 18 18 8

5211.42.10
FABRIC OF COT.<85%, INDIGO BLUE/FIBRE 
SYNT/ART, W>200G/M2 26 26 26 18 16 8

5211.42.90
OTHER FABRICS OF COTTON<85%, DENIM/FIB. 
SYN/ART, W>200G/M2 26 26 26 18 18 8

5211.43.00
FABRIC OF COT<85%, COLOURS/FIBRE 
SYN/ART.TWILL, W>200G/M2 26 26 26 18 18 8

5211.49.00
OTHER FABRICS OF COTTON<85%, COL./FIBRE 
SYN/ART, W>200G/M2 26 26 26 18 18 8

5211.51.00
FABRIC OF COT.<85%, PRINTED/FIBRE 
SYN/ART.TAF., W>200G/M2 26 26 26 18 18 8

5211.52.00
FABRIC OF COT.<85%, PRINTED/FIBRE 
SYN/ART.TWILL, W>200G/M2 26 26 26 18 18 8

5211.59.00
OTHER FABRICS OF COTTON<85%, PRINT./FIBRE 
SYNT/ART.W>200G/M2 26 26 26 18 18 8

5212.11.00
OTHER FABRICS OF COTTON, RAW, 
WEIGHT<=200G/M2 26 26 26 18 18 8

5212.12.00
OTHER FABRICS OF COTTON, BLEACHED, 
WEIGHT<=200G/M2 26 26 26 18 18 8

5212.13.00
OTHER FABRICS OF COTTON, DYED, 
WEIGHT<=200G/M2 26 26 26 18 18 8

5212.14.00
OTHER FABRICS OF COTTON, YARNS OF DIFFER. 
COLOURS, W<=200G/M2 26 26 26 18 18 8

5212.15.00
OTHER FABRICS OF COTTON, PRINTED, 
WEIGHT<=200G/M2 26 26 26 18 18 8

5212.21.00
OTHER FABRICS OF COTTON, RAW, 
WEIGHT>200G/M2 26 26 26 18 18 8

5212.22.00
OTHER FABRICS OF COTTON, BLEACHED, 
WEIGHT>200G/M2 26 26 26 18 18 8

5212.23.00
OTHER FABRICS OF COTTON, DYED, 
WEIGHT>200G/M2 26 26 26 18 18 8

5212.24.00
OTHER FABRICS OF COTTON, YARNS OF DIFFER. 
COLOURS, W>200G/M2 26 26 26 18 18 8

5212.25.00
OTHER FABRICS OF COTTON, PRINTED, 
WEIGHT>200G/M2 26 26 26 18 18 8

5301.10.00 FLAX, RAW OR RETTED 6 6 6 6 6 4
5301.21.10 FLAX BROKEN 6 6 6 6 6 4
5301.21.20 FLAX SCUTCHED, BUT NOT SPUN 6 6 6 6 6 4
5301.29.10 FLAX COMBED, BUT NOT SPUN 6 6 6 6 6 4

5301.29.90
FLAX PROCESSED OF ANOTHER FORM, BUT NOT 
SPUN 6 6 6 6 6 4

5301.30.00 FLAX TOW AND WASTE 6 6 6 6 6 4
5302.10.00 RUE HEMP, RAW OR RETTED 6 6 6 6 6 4

5302.90.00
TRUE HEMP PROCESSED, BUT NOT SPUN, TOW, 
WASTE 6 6 6 6 6 4

5303.10.10 JUTE 8 8 8 8 8 4
5303.10.90 OTHER TEXTILE BAST FIBRES, RAW OR RETTED 8 8 8 8 8 4

5303.90.10
JUTE PROCES. IN ANOTHER FORM , BUT N/SPUN, 
TOW, WASTE 8 8 8 8 8 4

5303.90.90
OTHER TEXTILE BAST FIBRES PROCES. IN 
ANOTHER FORM, TOW, ETC. 8 8 8 8 8 4

5305.00.10 ABACA (MANILA HEMP) RAW 6 6 6 6 6 4

5305.00.90
OTHER VEGETABLE TEXTILE FIBRES, TOW AND 
WASTE, PROCESSED 6 6 6 6 6 4

5306.10.00 FLAX YARN, SINGLE 18 18 18 14 14 8
5306.20.00 FLAX YARN, MULTIPLE (FOLDED) OR CABLED 18 18 18 14 14 8
5307.10.10 YARN OF JUTE, SINGLE 18 18 18 14 14 8

5307.10.90
YARN OF JUTE OR OF OTHER TEXTILE BAST 
FIBRES, SINGLE 18 18 18 14 14 8

5307.20.10 YARN OF JUTE, MULTIPLE (FOLDED) OR CABLED 18 18 18 14 14 8

5307.20.90
YARN OF OTHER TEXTILE BAST FIBRES, FOLDED, 
ETC. 18 18 18 14 14 8

5308.10.00 COIR YARN (YARNS OF FIBRES OF COCONUT) 18 18 18 14 14 8
5308.20.00 TRUE HEMP YARN 18 18 18 14 14 8
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5308.90.00 YARN OF OTHER VEGETABLE TEXTILE FIBRES 18 18 18 14 14 8

5309.11.00
FABRICS OF FLAX (CONTAINING>=85%), RAW OR 
BLEACHED 26 26 26 18 18 8

5309.19.00 OTHER FABRICS OF FLAX (CONTAINING>=85%) 26 26 26 18 11 8

5309.21.00
FABRICS OF FLAX (CONTAINING<85%), RAW OR 
BLEACHED 26 26 26 18 18 8

5309.29.00 OTHER FABRICS OF FLAX (CONTAINING<85%) 26 26 26 18 18 8
5310.10.10 FABRICS OF BURLAP OF JUTE, RAW 26 26 26 14 11 8
5310.10.90 FABRICS OF OTHER TEXTILE BAST FIBRES, RAW 26 26 26 16 16 8

5310.90.00
OTHER FABRICS OF JUTE OR OF OTHER TEXTILE 
BAST FIBRES 26 26 26 16 16 8

5311.00.00
FABRICS OF OTHER VEGETABLE TEXTILE FIBRES 
OR OF PAPER YARN 26 26 26 18 18 8

5401.10.11
SEWING THREAD, OF POLYESTER, EXCEPT FOR 
RETAIL SALE 18 18 18 16 16 8

5401.10.12
SEWING THREAD, OF POLYESTER, FOR RETAIL 
SALE 18 18 18 18 18 8

5401.10.90
SEWING THREAD OF OTHER SYNTHETIC 
FILAMENTS 18 18 18 16 16 8

5401.20.11
SEWING THREAD, RAYON VISCOSE, HIGH TENAC. 
EXC. FOR RETAIL 18 18 18 16 16 8

5401.20.12
SEWING THREAD, RAYON VISCOSE, HIGH 
TENACITY, F/RETAIL SALE 18 18 18 18 18 8

5401.20.90
SEWING THREAD, OF OTHER ARTIFICIAL 
FILAMENTS 18 18 18 16 16 8

5402.11.00 YARN HIGH TENACITY OF ARAMIDS 2 2 2 2 2 0
5402.19.10 YARN HIGH TENACITY OF NYLON 18 18 18 16 16 8
5402.19.90 YARN HIGH TENACITY, OF OTHER POLYAMIDES 18 18 18 16 16 8
5402.20.00 YARN HIGH TENACITY, OF POLYESTERS 18 18 18 16 16 8

5402.31.11
TEXTURED YARN, OF NYLON, DYED, 
TITLE<=50TEX 18 18 18 16 16 8

5402.31.19
OTHER TEXTURED YARNS, OF NYLON, 
TITLE<=50TEX 18 18 18 0 16 8

5402.31.90
TEXTURED YARNS, OF OTHER POLYAMIDES, 
DYED, TITLE<=50TEX 18 18 18 16 16 8

5402.32.11
MULTIFILAMENT OF NYLON, PERM.ANTI-
STATIC.EFFECT, TIT>110T 18 18 18 16 16 8

5402.32.19
OTHER TEXTURED YARNS, OF NYLON, 
TITLE>50TEX 18 18 18 16 16 8

5402.32.90
TEXTURED YARNS, OF OTHER POLYAMIDES, 
TITLE<=50TEX 18 18 18 16 16 8

5402.33.10 POLYESTER YARN, RAW 18 18 18 0 16 8
5402.33.20 POLYESTER YARN, DYED 18 18 18 0 16 8
5402.33.90 OTHER POLYESTER YARNS 18 18 18 16 16 8

5402.34.00 POLYPROPYLENE MULTIFILAMENT, TITLE>110TEX 18 18 18 16 16 8

5402.39.00 OTHER TEXTURED YARNS 18 18 18 16 16 8

5402.44.00
OTHER ELASTOMERIC YARN, SINGLE, TWIST <= 50 
TURNS/M 18 18 18 0 16 15

5402.45.10
YARN OF ARAMID, SINGLE, SPRAIN<=50 
TURNS/METER 2 2 2 2 2 0

5402.45.20
YARN OF NYLON, SINGLE, TWISTED OR 
UNTWISTED < 50 TURNS/M 18 18 18 16 16 8

5402.45.90
YARN OF OTHER POLYAMIDES, SINGLE, TWIST OR 
UNTWISTED < 50 TURNS/M 18 18 18 16 16 8

5402.46.00
YARN OF POLYESTER ORIENT., SINGLE, TWIST OR 
UNTWISTED < 50 TURNS/M 18 18 18 16 16 8

5402.47.10
YARN OF OTHER POLYESTER, CRUDE, SINGLE, 
TWIST OR UNTWISTED < 50 TURNS/M 18 18 18 16 16 10

5402.47.20
YARN OF OTHER POLYESTER, CRUDE, SINGLE, 
TWIST OR UNTWISTED < 50 TURNS/M 18 18 18 16 16 10

5402.47.90
OTHER YARN OF OTHER POLYESTER, TWIST OR 
UNTWISTED < 50 TURNS/M 18 18 18 16 16 8

5402.48.00
YARN OF OTHER POLYPROPYLINE, TWIST OR 
UNTWISTED < 50 TURNS/M 18 18 18 16 16 8

5402.49.10
ELASTOMERIC YARN, OF OTHER SYNTH. 
FILAM.SING.SPRAIN<=50T/M 2 2 2 2 2 0

5402.49.90
OTHER SYNTHETIC FILAMENT YARNS, SINGLE, 
SPRAIN<=50T/M 18 18 18 16 16 8

5402.51.10
YARN OF ARAMID, SINGLE, TWIST>50 
TURNS/METER 2 2 2 2 2 0

5402.51.90
YARN OF NYLON/OTHER POLYAMIDES, SINGLE, 
TWIST>50T/M 18 18 18 16 16 8
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5402.52.00
YARN OF POLYESTERS, SINGLE, 
TWIST>50TURNS/METER 18 18 18 16 16 8

5402.53.00

OTHER YARN, SINGLE, WITH A TWIST EXCEEDING 
50 TURNS PER METER, POLYPROPYLENE 18 18 18 16 16 8

5402.59.00
YARN OF OTHER SYNTHETIC FILAMENT, SINGLE, 
TWIST>50TURNS/M 18 18 18 16 16 8

5402.61.10
YARN OF ARAMIDS, MULTIPLE (FOLDED) OR 
CABLED 2 2 2 2 2 0

5402.61.90
YARN OF NYLON/OTHER POLYAMIDES, 
MULTIPLE(FOLDED)/CABLED 18 18 18 16 16 8

5402.62.00
YARN OF POLYESTERS, MULTIPLE(FOLDED) OR 
CABLED 18 18 18 16 16 8

5402.63.00
OTHER YARN, MULTIPLE OR CABLED, 
POLYPROPYLENE 18 18 18 16 16 8

5402.69.00
YARN OF OTHER SYNT. FILAMENT 
MULTIPLE(FOLDED)/CABLED 18 18 18 16 16 8

5403.10.00 HIGH TENACITY YARN OF VISCOSE RAYON 18 18 18 16 16 8

5403.31.00
YARN OF VISCOSE RAYON, SINGLE, 
TWIST<=120TURNS/METER 18 18 18 16 16 8

5403.32.00
YARN OF VISCOSE RAYON, SINGLE, 
TWIST>120TURNS/METER 18 18 18 16 16 8

5403.33.00 YARN OF CELLULOSE ACETATE, SINGLE 18 18 18 16 16 8
5403.39.00 YARN OF OTHER ARTIFICIAL FILAMENT, SINGLE 18 18 18 16 16 8

5403.41.00
YARN OF VISCOSE RAYON, MULTIPLE(FOLDED) OR 
CABLED 18 18 18 16 16 8

5403.42.00
YARN OF CELLULOSE ACETATE, 
MULTIPLE(FOLDED) OR CABLED 18 18 18 16 16 8

5403.49.00
YARN OF ARTIFICIAL FILAMENT 
MULTIPLE(FOLDED)/CABLED 18 18 18 16 16 8

5404.11.00 ELASTOMERIC MONOFILAMENTS, WIDTH<5MM 18 18 18 16 16 8

5404.12.00
OTHER POLYPROPYLENE MONOFILAMENTS, 
WIDTH<5MM 18 18 18 16 16 8

5404.19.11 IMITATIONS OF CATGUT 2 2 2 2 2 0
5404.19.19 IMITATIONS OF CATGUT, OF MONOFILAMENTS 18 18 18 16 16 8

5404.19.90
OTHER SYNTHETIC MONOFILAMENTS, 
WIDTH<5MM 18 18 18 16 16 8

5404.90.00
LAMINATE OF SYNTHETIC TEXTILE MATTERS, 
WIDTH<=5MM 18 18 18 16 16 8

5405.00.00
ARTIFICIAL MONOFILAM.T>=67 DECITEX, CROSS-
SECT.<=1MM, ETC. 18 18 18 12 12 8

5406.00.10 SYNTHETIC FILAMENT YARN, FOR RETAIL SALE 18 18 18 18 18 8
5406.00.20 ARTIFICIAL FILAMENT YARN, FOR RETAIL SALE 18 18 18 18 18 8

5407.10.11
FABRIC OBTAINED FROM HIGH TEN. YARN, 
ARAMID, WITHOUT RUBBER YARN 2 2 2 2 2 0

5407.10.19
FABRIC OBTAINED FROM HIGH TEN. YARN, 
NYLON, ETC. WITH. RUBBER YARN 26 26 26 18 18 8

5407.10.21
FABRIC OBTAINED FROM HIGH TEN. YARN, OF 
ARAMID, WITH RUBBER YARN 2 2 2 2 2 0

5407.10.29
FABRIC OBTAINED FROM HIGH TEN. YARN, 
NYLON, ETC. WITH RUBBER YARN 26 26 26 18 18 8

5407.20.00
FABRIC OBTAINED FROM LAMINATE SYNTHETIC, 
ETC. 26 26 26 18 18 8

5407.30.00
FABRICS BLANKETS OF THREADS OF SYNTHETIC 
FILAMENT 26 26 26 18 18 8

5407.41.00
FABRIC OF NYLON FILAMENT, OTHER 
POLYAMIDE>=85%, RAW/BLEACH 26 26 26 18 18 8

5407.42.00
FABRIC OF NYLON FILAMENT, OTHER 
POLYAMIDE>=85%, DYED 26 26 26 18 18 8

5407.43.00
FABRIC OF NYLON FILAMENT OTHER 
POLYAMIDE>=85%, DIFER. COLOURS 26 26 26 18 18 8

5407.44.00
FABRIC OF NYLON FILAMENT OTHER 
POLYAMIDE>=85%, PRINTED 26 26 26 18 18 8

5407.51.00
FABRIC OF POLYESTER FILAMENT 
TEXTURED>=85%, RAW/BLEACH 26 26 26 18 18 8

5407.52.10
FABRIC OF POLYEST. FILAM. TEXT.>=85%, 
DYED/WITHOUT RUBBER 26 26 26 18 0 8

5407.52.20
FABRIC OF POLYEST. FILAM. TEXT.>=85%, 
DYED/WITH RUBBER 26 26 26 18 18 10

5407.53.00
FABRIC OF POLYEST. FILAM. TEXT.>=85%, 
DIFFERENT COLOURS 26 26 26 18 11 8

5407.54.00 FABRIC OF POLYEST. FILAM. TEXT.>=85%, PRINTED 26 26 26 18 11 8

124



5407.61.00
FABRIC OF POLYESTER FILAMENT NO 
TEXTURED>=85% 26 26 26 18 0 8

5407.69.00 FABRIC OF OTHER OF POLYESTER FILAMENT>=85% 26 26 26 18 0 8

5407.71.00
FABRIC OF SYNTHETIC FILAMENT>=85%, 
RAW/BLEACHED 26 26 26 18 18 8

5407.72.00 FABRIC OF SYNTHETIC FILAMENT>=85%, DYED 26 26 26 18 18 8

5407.73.00
FABRIC OF SYNTHETIC FILAMENT>=85%, 
DIFFERENT COLOURS 26 26 26 18 18 8

5407.74.00 FABRIC OF SYNTHETIC FILAMENT>=85%, PRINTED 26 26 26 18 18 8

5407.81.00
FABRIC OF SYNTHETIC FILAMENT>85%, WITH 
COTTON, RAW/BLEACH 26 26 26 18 18 8

5407.82.00
FABRIC OF SYNTHETIC FILAMENT<85%, WITH 
COTTON, DYED 26 26 26 18 11 8

5407.83.00
FABRIC OF SYNTHETIC FILAMENT<85%, DIFFERENT 
COLOURS 26 26 26 18 18 8

5407.84.00
FABRIC OF SYNTHETIC FILAMENT<85%, WITH 
COTTON, PRINTED 26 26 26 18 18 8

5407.91.00
OTHER FABRICS OF SYNTHETIC FILAMENT<85%, 
RAW/BLEACHED 26 26 26 18 18 8

5407.92.00
OTHER FABRICS OF SYNTHETIC FILAMENT<85%, 
DYED 26 26 26 18 11 8

5407.93.00
OTHER FABRICS OF SYNTHETIC FILAMENT<85%, 
DIFFERENT COLOURS 26 26 26 18 18 8

5407.94.00
OTHER FABRICS OF SYNTHETIC FILAMENT<85%, 
PRINTED 26 26 26 18 18 8

5408.10.00
FABRIC OBTAIN. FROM HIGH TENACITY YARN, OF 
VISCOSE RAYON 26 26 26 18 11 8

5408.21.00
FABRIC OF ARTIFICIAL FILAMENT>=85%, 
RAW/BLEACHED 26 26 26 18 18 8

5408.22.00 FABRIC OF ARTIFICIAL FILAMENT>=85%, DYED 26 26 26 18 18 8

5408.23.00
FABRIC OF ARTIFICIAL FILAMENT>=85%, YARNS 
DIFF. COLOURS 26 26 26 18 18 8

5408.24.00 FABRIC OF ARTIFICIAL FILAMENT>=85%, PRINTED 26 26 26 18 18 8

5408.31.00
OTHER FABRICS OF ARTIFICIAL FILAMENT<85%, 
RAW/BLEACHED 26 26 26 18 18 8

5408.32.00
OTHER FABRICS OF ARTIFICIAL FILAMENT<85%, 
DYED 26 26 26 18 18 8

5408.33.00
OTHER FABRICS OF ARTIFICIAL FILAMENT<85%, 
DIFFER. COLOURS 26 26 26 18 18 8

5408.34.00
OTHER FABRICS OF ARTIFICIAL FILAMENT<85%, 
PRINTED 26 26 26 18 18 8

5501.10.00 CABLES OF NYLON OR OTHER POLYAMIDES 16 16 16 16 16 8
5501.20.00 CABLES OF POLYESTERS 16 16 16 16 16 8
5501.30.00 CABLES ACRYLIC OR MODACRYLIC 16 16 16 16 16 8

5501.40.00
CABLES OF SYNTHETIC POLYPROPYLENE 
FILAMENTS 16 16 16 16 16 8

5501.90.00 CABLES OF OTHER SYNTHETIC FILAMENT 16 16 16 16 16 8

5502.10.00
ARTIFICIAL FILAMENT CABLES, MADE OF 
CELLULOSE ACETATE 18 18 18 12 0 8

5502.90.10
CABLES OF ARTIFICIAL FILAMENT, MADE OF 
VISCOSE RAYON 2 2 2 2 2 0

5502.90.90 OTHER CABLES MADE OF ARTIFICIAL FILAMENT 12 12 12 12 12 8

5503.11.00
FIBRES OF ARAMIDS, NO CARDED, NO COMBED, 
ETC. 2 2 2 2 2 0

5503.19.10
BICOMPONENT FIBRES, OF DIFFERENT POINTS OF 
FUSION 2 2 2 2 2 0

5503.19.90
FIBRES OF NYLON/OTHER POLYAMIDES, 
N/CARDED, N/COMBED, ETC. 16 16 16 16 16 8

5503.20.10
BICOMPONENT FIBRES, OF DIFFERENT POINTS OF 
FUSION 2 2 2 2 2 0

5503.20.90 OTHER FIBRES 16 16 16 0 16 8

5503.30.00 ACRYLIC/MODACRYLIC FIBRES, NO CARDED, ETC. 16 16 2 16 16 8

5503.40.00
FIBRES OF POLYPROPYLENE, N/CARDED, 
N/COMBED, ETC. 16 16 16 16 16 8

5503.90.10
OTHER SYNTHETIC BICOMPONENT STAPLE FIBRES, 
N/CARDED, ETC. 2 2 2 2 2 0

5503.90.20
FIBRES OF POLY(VINYL ALCOHOL)NO CARDED, 
ETC. 2 2 2 2 2 0

5503.90.90
OTHER SYNTHETIC BICOMPONENT STAPLE FIBRES, 
N/CARDED, ETC. 16 16 16 16 16 8
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5504.10.00
FIBRES OF VISCOSE RAYON, N/CARDED, 
N/COMBED, ETC. 12 12 12 12 12 8

5504.90.10

ARTIFICIAL STAPLE FIBRES, NOT CARDED, 
COMBED OR OTHERWISE PROCESSED FOR 
SPINNING, OF LYOCELL

2 2 2 2 2 0

5504.90.90
OTHER ARTIFICIAL STAPLE FIBRES, NO CARDED, 
ETC. 12 12 12 12 12 8

5505.10.00 WASTE OF SYNTHETIC FIBRES 16 16 16 16 16 8
5505.20.00 WASTE OF ARTIFICIAL FIBRES 12 12 12 12 12 8

5506.10.00
FIBRES OF NYLON/OTHER POLYAMIDES, CARDED, 
ETC. F/SPINNING 16 16 16 16 16 8

5506.20.00
FIBRES OF POLYESTERS, CARDED, COMBED, ETC. 
F/SPINNING 16 16 16 16 16 8

5506.30.00
ACRYLIC/MODACRYLIC FIBRES, CARDED, 
COMBED, ETC. F/SPINNING 16 16 16 16 16 8

5506.40.00

SYNTHETIC STAPLE FIBRES, CARDED, COMBED OR 
OTHERWISE PROCESSED FOR SPINNING, 
POLYPROPYLENE

16 16 16 16 16 8

5506.90.00
OTHER SYNTHETIC FIBRES, CARDED, COMBED, 
ETC. F/SPINNING 16 16 16 16 16 8

5507.00.00
ARTIFICIAL FIBRES, CARDED, COMBED, ETC. 
F/SPINNING 12 12 12 12 12 8

5508.10.00 SEWING THREAD, OF SYNTHETIC FIBRES 18 18 18 16 16 8
5508.20.00 SEWING THREAD, OF ARTIFICIAL FIBRES 18 18 18 12 12 8

5509.11.00
YARN OF NYLON FIBRES/OTHER POLYAM.>=85%, 
SINGLE 18 18 18 16 16 8

5509.12.10
YARN OF ARAMID FIBRES>=85%, 
TWISTED/TWISTED MULTIPLE 2 2 2 2 2 0

5509.12.90
YARN OF NYLON FIBRES/OTHER POLYAM.>=85%, 
TWISTED, ETC. 18 18 18 16 16 8

5509.21.00 YARN OF POLYESTERS FIBRES>=85%, SINGLE 18 18 18 16 16 8

5509.22.00
YARN OF POLYESTERS FIBRES>=85%, 
MULTIPLE(FOLDED)/CABLED 18 18 18 0 16 8

5509.31.00
YARN OF ACRYLICS/MODACRYLICS FIBRES>=85%, 
SINGLE 18 18 18 16 16 8

5509.32.00
YARN OF ACRYLICS/MODACRYLICS FIBRES>=85%, 
FOLDED, ETC. 18 18 18 0 16 8

5509.41.00 YARN OF OTHER SYNTHETIC FIBRES>=85%, SINGLE 18 18 18 16 16 8

5509.42.00
YARN OF OTHER SYNTHETIC FIBRES>=85%, 
MULTIP. (FOLDED)/CABLED 18 18 18 16 16 8

5509.51.00
YARN OF FIBRES OF POLYESTERS WITH 
ARTIFICIAL FIBRES 18 18 18 16 16 8

5509.52.00
YARN OF FIBRES OF POLYESTERS WITH 
WOOL/FINE ANIMAL HAIR 18 18 18 16 16 8

5509.53.00 YARN OF FIBRES OF POLYESTERS WITH COTTON 18 18 18 0 16 8
5509.59.00 OTHER YARN OF FIBRES OF POLYESTERS 18 18 18 16 16 8

5509.61.00
YARN OF ACRYLICS/MODACR. FIBRES WITH 
WOOL/FINE ANIM. HAIR 18 18 18 16 16 8

5509.62.00
YARN OF ACRYLICS/MODACRYLICS FIBRES WITH 
COTTON 18 18 18 16 16 8

5509.69.00 OTHER YARN OF ACRYLICS/MODACRYLICS FIBRES 18 18 18 16 16 8

5509.91.00
YARN OF OTHER SYNTH. FIBRES WITH WOOL/FINE 
ANIM. HAIR 18 18 18 16 16 8

5509.92.00
YARN OF OTHER SYNTHETIC FIBRES WITH 
COTTON 18 18 18 16 16 8

5509.99.00 OTHER YARNS OF SYNTHETIC FIBRES 18 18 18 16 16 8

5510.11.11

YARNS CONTAINING AT LEAST 85%, BY WEIGHT, 
OF ARTIFICIAL STAPLE FIBRES, SIMPLE, OBTAINED 
FROM CELLULOSE FIBRES, OF RAYON VISCOSE, 
EXCEPT MODAL

18 18 18 16 16 8

5510.11.12

YARNS CONTAINING AT LEAST 85% BY WEIGHT OF 
ARTIFICIAL STAPLE FIBRES, SIMPLE, OBTAINED 
FROM CELLULOSE FIBRES, MODAL

18 18 18 16 16 10

5510.11.13

YARNS CONTAINING AT LEAST 85% BY WEIGHT OF 
DISCONTINUOUS FIBRES, OBTAINED FROM 
CELLULOSE FIBRES, SIMPLE, OF LYOCELL

18 18 18 16 16 10

5510.11.19

YARNS CONTAINING AT LEAST 85%, BY WEIGHT, 
OF ARTIFICIAL STAPLE FIBRES, SIMPLE, OBTAINED 
FROM CELLULOSE FIBRES, OF OTHER MATERIALS

18 18 18 16 16 10

5510.11.90
OTHER YARN CONTAINING AT LEAST 85% BY 
WEIGHT OF ARTIFICIAL STAPLE FIBRES, SINGLE 18 18 18 16 16 10
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5510.12.11

YARN CONTAINING AT LEAST 85%, BY WEIGHT, OF 
ARTIFICIAL STAPLE FIBRES, MULTIPLE OR CABLED, 
OBTAINED FROM CELLULOSE FIBRES, OF RAYON 
VISCOSE, EXCEPT MODAL

18 18 18 16 16 8

5510.12.12

YARNS CONTAINING AT LEAST 85% BY WEIGHT OF 
STAPLE FIBRES, TWISTED OR CABLED, OBTAINED 
FROM CELLULOSE FIBRES, MODAL

18 18 18 16 16 8

5510.12.13

YARNS CONTAINING AT LEAST 85% BY WEIGHT OF 
STAPLE FIBRES, TWISTED OR CABLED, OBTAINED 
FROM CELLULOSE FIBRES, OF LYOCELL

18 18 18 16 16 8

5510.12.19

YARNS CONTAINING AT LEAST 85% BY WEIGHT OF 
STAPLE FIBRES, TWISTED OR CABLED, OBTAINED 
FROM CELLULOSE FIBRES, MADE OF OTHER 
MATERIALS

18 18 18 16 16 8

5510.12.90

OTHER YARN CONTAINING AT LEAST 85% BY 
WEIGHT OF ARTIFICIAL STAPLE FIBRES, MULTIPLE 
OR CABLED

18 18 18 16 16 8

5510.20.11

OTHER YARN OF ARTIFICIAL STAPLE FIBRES, 
MIXED MAINLY OR SOLELY WITH WOOL OR FINE 
ANIMAL HAIR, MADE FROM CELLULOSE FIBRES, 
RAYON VISCOSE, EXCEPT MODAL

18 18 18 16 16 8

5510.20.12

OTHER YARN OF ARTIFICIAL STAPLE FIBRES, 
MIXED MAINLY OR SOLELY WITH WOOL OR FINE 
ANIMAL HAIR, MADE FROM CELLULOSE FIBRES, 
MODAL

18 18 18 16 16 8

5510.20.13

OTHER YARN OF ARTIFICIAL STAPLE FIBRES, 
MIXED MAINLY OR SOLELY WITH WOOL OR FINE 
ANIMAL HAIR, MADE FROM CELLULOSE FIBRES, OF 
LYOCELL

18 18 18 16 16 8

5510.20.19

OTHER YARN OF ARTIFICIAL STAPLE FIBRES, 
MIXED MAINLY OR SOLELY WITH WOOL OR FINE 
ANIMAL HAIR, MADE FROM CELLULOSE FIBRES, 
MADE OF OTHER MATERIALS

18 18 18 16 16 8

5510.20.90

OTHER YARN OF ARTIFICIAL STAPLE FIBRES, 
MIXED MAINLY OR SOLELY WITH WOOL OR FINE 
ANIMAL HAIR, MADE FROM FIBRES OTHER THAN 
CELLULOSE

18 18 18 16 16 8

5510.30.11

OTHER YARN OF ARTIFICIAL STAPLE FIBRES, 
MIXED MAINLY OR SOLELY WITH COTTON, MADE 
FROM CELLULOSE FIBRES, OF RAYON VISCOSE, 
EXCEPT MODAL

18 18 18 16 16 8

5510.30.12

OTHER YARN OF ARTIFICIAL STAPLE FIBRES, 
MIXED MAINLY OR SOLELY WITH COTTON, MADE 
FROM CELLULOSE FIBRES, OF MODAL

18 18 18 16 16 8

5510.30.13

OTHER YARN OF ARTIFICIAL STAPLE FIBRES, 
MIXED MAINLY OR SOLELY WITH COTTON, MADE 
FROM CELLULOSE FIBRES, OF LYOCELL

18 18 18 16 16 8

5510.30.19

OTHER YARN OF ARTIFICIAL STAPLE FIBRES, 
MIXED MAINLY OR SOLELY WITH COTTON, MADE 
FROM CELLULOSE FIBRES, OF OTHER MATERIALS

18 18 18 16 16 8

5510.30.90

OTHER YARN OF ARTIFICIAL STAPLE FIBRES, 
MIXED MAINLY OR SOLELY WITH COTTON, MADE 
FROM FIBRES OTHER THAN CELLULOSE

18 18 18 16 16 8

5510.90.11

OTHER YARN OF ARTIFICIAL STAPLE FIBRES, 
MADE FROM CELLULOSE FIBRES, VISCOSE RAYON, 
EXCEPT MODAL

18 18 18 16 16 8

5510.90.12

OTHER YARN OF ARTIFICIAL STAPLE FIBRES, 
MADE FROM CELLULOSE FIBRES, VISCOSE RAYON, 
OF MODAL

18 18 18 16 16 8

5510.90.13

OTHER YARN OF ARTIFICIAL STAPLE FIBRES, 
MADE FROM CELLULOSE FIBRES, VISCOSE RAYON, 
OF LYOCELL

18 18 18 16 16 8

5510.90.19

OTHER YARN OF STAPLE FIBRES, OBTAINED FROM 
CELLULOSE FIBRES, OF OTHER MATERIALS 18 18 18 16 16 8

5510.90.90
OTHER YARN OF STAPLE FIBRES, OBTAINED FROM 
FIBRES OTHER THAN CELLULOSE 18 18 18 16 16 8

5511.10.00
YARN OF SYNTHETIC FIBRES>=85%, FOR RETAIL 
SALE 18 18 18 18 18 8

5511.20.00
YARN OF SYNTHETIC FIBRES<85%, FOR RETAIL 
SALE 18 18 18 18 18 8

5511.30.00 YARNS OF ARTIFICIAL FIBRES, FOR RETAIL SALE 18 18 18 18 18 8
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5512.11.00
FABRIC OF POLYESTER FIBRES>=85%, RAW OR 
BLEACHED 26 26 26 18 18 8

5512.19.00 FABRIC OF OTHER POLYESTER FIBRES>=85% 26 26 26 18 18 8

5512.21.00
FABRIC OF ACRYLICS/MODACRYLICS 
FIBRES>=85%, RAW/BLEACH. 26 26 26 18 18 8

5512.29.00
FABRIC OF OTHER ACRYLICS/MODACRYLICS 
FIBRES>=85% 26 26 26 18 18 8

5512.91.10
FABRIC OF ARAMID FIBRES>=85%, RAW OR 
BLEACHED 2 2 2 2 2 0

5512.91.90
FABRIC OF OTHER SYNTHETIC STAPLE 
FIBRES>=85%, RAW/BLEAC. 26 26 26 18 18 8

5512.99.10 OTHER FABRICS OF OTHER ARAMID FIBRES>=85% 2 2 2 2 2 0

5512.99.90
OTHER FABRICS OF OTHER SYNTHETIC STAPLE 
FIBRES>=85% 26 26 26 18 18 8

5513.11.00
FABRIC POLYESTER<85% WITH COT.W<=170G/M2, 
TAF. RAW/BLEC. 26 26 26 18 0 8

5513.12.00
FABRIC POLYESTER<85% WITH COT.W<=170G/M2, 
TWILL, RAW/BLEC. 26 26 26 18 18 8

5513.13.00
OTHER FABRICS POLYESTER<85% WITH COT. 
W<=170G/M2, RAW/BLEC. 26 26 26 18 18 8

5513.19.00
OTHER FABRICS SYNT. FIBRE <85% WITH COT. 
W<=170G/M2, RAW/BLEC. 26 26 26 18 18 8

5513.21.00
FABRIC POLYESTER<85% WITH COT.W<=170G/M2, 
TAF. DYED 26 26 26 18 0 8

5513.23.10
FABRICS < 85% POLYESTER STAPLE FIBRES BY 
WEIGHT, DIAG. TEXTURE <4, DYED 26 26 26 18 18 8

5513.23.90
OTHER FABRICS < 85% POLYESTER STAPLE FIBRES 
BY WEIGHT, DYED 26 26 26 18 18 8

5513.29.00
OTHER FABRIC SYNT. FIBRES<85% WITH COT. 
W<=170G/M2, DYED 26 26 26 18 11 8

5513.31.00
FABRIC POLYESTER<85% WITH COT. W<=170G/M2, 
TAF. DIF. COLOURS 26 26 26 18 18 10

5513.39.11

FABRICS MADE FROM YARN OF DIFFERENT 
COLOURS, < 85% POLYESTER STAPLE FIBRES BY 
WEIGHT, DIAG. TEXTURE <4

26 26 26 18 18 8

5513.39.19
OTHER FABRICS < 85% POLYESTER STAPLE FIBRES 
BY WEIGHT, W<170G/M2 26 26 26 18 11 8

5513.39.90
OTHER FABRICS < 85% SYNTHETIC STAPLE FIBRES 
BY WEIGHT, MIXED WITH COTTON 26 26 26 18 18 8

5513.41.00
FABRIC POLYESTER<85% WITH COT.W<=170G/M2, 
TAFFETA, PRINTED 26 26 26 0 0 8

5513.49.11
PRINTED FABRICS < 85% POLYESTER STAPLE 
FIBRES BY WEIGHT, MIXED WITH COTTON 26 26 26 18 18 8

5513.49.19
OTHER FABRICS < 85% POLYESTER STAPLE FIBRES 
BY WEIGHT, MIXED WITH COTTON 26 26 26 18 18 8

5513.49.90
OTHER FABRICS < 85% SYNTHETIC STAPLE FIBRES 
BY WEIGHT, MIXED WITH COTTON 26 26 26 18 11 8

5514.11.00
FABRIC POLYESTER<85% WITH COT. W>170G/M2, 
TAF.RAW/BLEAC 26 26 26 18 18 8

5514.12.00
FABRIC POLYESTER<85% WITH COT. W>170G/M2, 
TWILL, RAW/BLEAC 26 26 26 18 18 8

5514.19.10

OTHER FABRICS < 85% POLYESTER STAPLE FIBRES 
BY WEIGHT, RAW/BLEACHED, MIXED WITH 
COTTON

26 26 26 18 18 8

5514.19.90

OTHER FABRICS < 85% SYNTHETIC STAPLE FIBRES 
BY WEIGHT, RAW/BLEACHED, MIXED WITH 
COTTON

26 26 26 18 18 8

5514.21.00
FABRIC POLYESTER<85% WITH COT.W>170G/M2, 
TAFFETA, DYED 26 26 26 18 18 8

5514.22.00
FABRIC POLYESTER<85% WITH COT.W>170G/M2, 
TWILL, DYED 26 26 26 18 18 8

5514.23.00
OTHER FABRICS POLYESTER<85% WITH 
COT.W>170G/M2, DYED 26 26 26 18 18 8

5514.29.00
OTHER FABRICS SYNTH. FIBRES<85% WITH 
COT.W>170G/M2, DYED 26 26 26 18 11 8

5514.30.11
FABRICS < 85% POLYESTER STAPLE FIBRES BY 
WEIGHT, POINT TAFFETA, MIXED WITH COTTON 26 26 26 18 18 8

5514.30.12

FABRICS < 85% SYNTHETIC STAPLE FIBRES BY 
WEIGHT, MADE OF YARN OF DIFFERENT COLOURS, 
MIXED WITH COTTON, POINT TWILL

26 26 26 18 18 8

5514.30.19

OTHER FABRICS < 85% POLYESTER STAPLE FIBRES 
BY WEIGHT, MADE OF YARN OF DIFFERENT 
COLOURS, MIXED WITH COTTON

26 26 26 18 18 8
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5514.30.90

OTHER FABRICS < 85% SYNTHETIC STAPLE FIBRES 
BY WEIGHT, MADE OF YARN OF DIFFERENT 
COLOURS, MIXED WITH COTTON

26 26 26 18 18 8

5514.41.00
FABRIC POLYESTER<85% WITH COTTON, 
W>170G/M2, TAF.PRINTED 26 26 26 18 18 8

5514.42.00
FABRIC POLYESTER<85% WITH COTTON, 
W>170G/M2, TWILL, PRINTED 26 26 26 18 18 8

5514.43.00
OTHER FABRICS POLYESTER<85% WITH 
COT.W>170G/M2, PRINTED 26 26 26 18 18 8

5514.49.00
OTHER FABRICS SYNT. FIBRE<85% WITH 
COT.W>170G/M2, PRINTED 26 26 26 18 18 8

5515.11.00
FABRIC OF POLYESTER FIBRES WITH RAYON 
VISCOSE 26 26 26 18 11 8

5515.12.00
FABRIC OF POLYESTER FIBRES WITH FILAMENT 
SYNT/ARTIFICIAL 26 26 26 18 18 8

5515.13.00
FABRIC OF POLYESTER FIBRES WITH WOOL/FINE 
ANIM.HAIR 26 26 26 18 18 8

5515.19.00 OTHER FABRICS OF POLYESTER FIBRES 26 26 26 18 11 8

5515.21.00
FABRIC OF ACRYLIC FIBRES, ETC. WITH FILAMENT 
SYNT/ARTIF 26 26 26 18 18 8

5515.22.00
FABRIC OF ACRYLIC FIBRES, ETC. WITH 
WOOL/FINE ANIM.HAIR 26 26 26 18 18 8

5515.29.00 OTHER FABRICS OF ACRYLIC/MODACRYLIC FIBRES 26 26 26 18 18 8

5515.91.00
FABRIC OF OTHER SYNTHETIC FIBRES WITH 
FILAMENT SYNT/ART 26 26 26 18 18 8

5515.99.10
OTHER FABRICS OF SYNTHETIC STAPLE FIBRES, 
WITH WOOL OR FINE ANIMAL HAIR 26 26 26 18 18 8

5515.99.90 OTHER FABRICS OF SYNTHETIC STAPLE FIBRES 26 26 26 18 18 8

5516.11.00
FABRIC OF ARTIFICIAL FIBRES>=85%, RAW, 
BLEACHED 26 26 26 18 18 8

5516.12.00 FABRIC OF ARTIFICIAL FIBRES>=85%, DYED 26 26 26 18 18 8

5516.13.00
FABRIC OF ARTIFICIAL FIBRES>=85%, OF YARNS OF 
DIFER.COL. 26 26 26 18 18 8

5516.14.00 FABRIC OF ARTIFICIAL FIBRES>=85%, PRINTED 26 26 26 18 11 8

5516.21.00
FABRIC OF ARTIFICIAL .FIBRES<85%WITH  FILAM. 
SYNT/ART.RAW/BLEA 26 26 26 18 18 8

5516.22.00
FABRIC OF ARTIFICIAL FIBRES<85%WITH  FILAM. 
SYNT/ARTIFICIALDYED 26 26 26 18 18 8

5516.23.00
FABRIC OF ARTIFICIAL FIBRES<85%WITH  
FILAM.SYNT/ART.COLOURS 26 26 26 18 18 8

5516.24.00
FABRIC OF ARTIFICIAL  FIBRES<85%WITH 
FILAM.SYNT/ART.PRINTED 26 26 26 18 18 8

5516.31.00
FABRIC OF ARTIFICIAL FIBRES<85%WITH 
WOOL/FINE ANIM.HAIR, RAW/BLE 26 26 26 18 18 8

5516.32.00
FABRIC OF ARTIFICIAL FIBRES<85%WITH 
WOOL/FINE ANIM. HAIR, DYED 26 26 26 18 18 8

5516.33.00
FABRIC OF ARTIFICIAL FIBRES <85%WITH 
WOOL/FINE ANIM. HAIR, DIF.COL 26 26 26 18 18 8

5516.34.00
FABRIC OF ARTIFICIALFIB<85%WITH WOOL/FINE 
ANIM. HAIR, PRINTED 26 26 26 18 18 8

5516.41.00
FABRIC OF ARTIFICIALFIBRES<85%WITH COTTON, 
RAW/BLEACHED 26 26 26 18 18 8

5516.42.00
FABRIC OF ARTIFICIALFIBRES<85%WITH COTTON, 
DYED 26 26 26 18 18 8

5516.43.00
FABRIC OF ARTIFICIALFIBR<85%WITH COTTON, 
YARN OF DIF.COLOURS 26 26 26 18 18 8

5516.44.00
FABRIC OF ARTIFICIALFIBRES<85%WITH COTTON, 
PRINTED 26 26 26 18 18 8

5516.91.00
OTHER FABRICS OF ARTIFICIAL FIBRES, 
RAW/BLEACHED 26 26 26 18 18 8

5516.92.00 OTHER FABRICS OF ARTIFICIAL FIBRES, DYED 26 26 26 18 18 8

5516.93.00
OTHER FABRICS OF ARTIFICIAL FIBRES, OF 
DIF.COLOURS 26 26 26 18 18 8

5516.94.00 OTHER FABRICS OF ARTIFICIAL FIBRES, PRINTED 26 26 26 18 18 8
5601.21.10 WADDING OF COTTON 18 18 18 18 18 8
5601.21.90 OTHER ARTICLES OF COTTON WADDING 18 18 18 18 18 8
5601.22.11 WADDING OF ARAMID FIBRES 2 2 2 2 2 0

5601.22.19
WADDING OF OTHER FIBRES 
SYNTHETIC/ARTIFICIAL 18 18 18 18 8 15

5601.22.91
FILTER TIPS FOR CIGARETTES, OF FIBRES 
SYNT/ARTIF WADDING 18 18 18 18 14 8

5601.22.99
OTH.ARTICLES OF WADDING OF FIBRES 
SYNTH/ARTIFICIAL 18 18 18 18 18 8
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5601.29.00
WADDING/OTH.WADDING ARTICLES, OF 
OTH.TEXTILE MATERIALS 18 18 18 18 18 10

5601.30.10 TEXTILE FLOCK AND DUST, OF ARAMID FIBRES 2 2 2 2 2 0

5601.30.90
TEXTILE FLOCK AND DUST, OF TEXTILE 
MATERIALS 18 18 18 18 18 8

5602.10.00
NEEDLELOOM FELT/STITCH-BONDED FIBRE 
FABRICS 26 26 26 18 18 10

5602.21.00
FELT OF WOOL/FINE ANIM.HAIR, N/IMPREGNATED, 
N/COVERED, ETC 26 26 26 18 18 8

5602.29.00
FELT OF OTHER TEXTILE 
MATER.N/IMPREGNAT.N/COVERED, ETC 26 26 26 18 18 8

5602.90.00
OTHER FELT 
IMPREGNATED/COVERED/COATED/LAMINATED 26 26 26 18 18 10

5603.11.10
NON-WOVENS OF ARAMID FILAMENTS, 
WEIGHT<=25G/M2 2 2 2 2 2 0

5603.11.20 FALSOS TECIDOS DE POLIESTER 26 26 26 18 18 8
5603.11.30 FALSOS TECIDOS DE POLIPROPILENO 26 26 26 18 18 8
5603.11.40 FALSOS TECIDOS DE RAIOM VISCOSE 26 26 26 18 18 8

5603.11.90
NON-WOVENS OF OTHER FILAMENTS SYNT/ARTIF, 
WEIGHT<=25G/M2 26 26 26 18 18 8

5603.12.10
NON-WOVENS OF HIGH 
DENSIT.POLYET.FILAMENTS 25<W<=70G/M2 26 26 26 18 18 8

5603.12.20
NON-WOVENS OF ARAMID FILAMENTS 
25<W<=70G/M2 2 2 2 2 2 0

5603.12.30 FALSOS TECIDOS DE POLIESTER 26 26 26 18 18 8
5603.12.40 FALSOS TECIDOS DE POLIPROPILENO 26 26 26 18 18 8
5603.12.50 FALSOS TECIDOS DE RAIOM VISCOSE 26 26 26 18 18 8

5603.12.90
NON-WOVENS OF OTHER SYNTH/ARTIF FILAMENTS 
25<W<=70G/M2 26 26 26 18 18 8

5603.13.10
NON-WOVENS OF HIGH 
DENSIT.POLYET.FILAM.70<W<=150G/M2 26 26 26 18 18 8

5603.13.20
NON-WOVENS OF ARAMID FILAMENTS 
70<W<=150G/M2 2 2 2 2 2 0

5603.13.30 FALSOS TECIDOS DE POLIESTER 26 26 26 18 18 8
5603.13.40 FALSOS TECIDOS DE POLIPROPILENO 26 26 26 18 18 excluded
5603.13.50 FALSOS TECIDOS DE RAIOM VISCOSE 26 26 26 18 18 8

5603.13.90
NON-WOVENS OF OTHER SYNTH/ARTIF FILAMENTS 
70<W<=150G/M2 26 26 26 18 18 8

5603.14.10
NON-WOVENS OF ARAMID FILAMENTS, 
WEIGHT>150G/M2 2 2 2 2 2 0

5603.14.20 FALSOS TECIDOS DE POLIESTER 26 26 26 18 0 8
5603.14.30 FALSOS TECIDOS DE POLIPROPILENO 26 26 26 18 0 8
5603.14.40 FALSOS TECIDOS DE RAIOM VISCOSE 26 26 26 18 18 8

5603.14.90
NON-WOVENS OF OTHER SYNTH/ARTIF FILAMENTS 
W>150G/M2 26 26 26 18 0 8

5603.91.10
OUTROS FALSOS TECIDOS DE 
POLIESTER,PESO<=25G/M2 26 26 26 18 18 8

5603.91.20
OUTROS FALSOS TECIDOS DE 
POLIPROPILENO,PESO<=25G/M2 26 26 26 18 18 8

5603.91.30
OUTROS FALSOS TECIDOS DE RAIOM 
VISCOSE,PESO<=25G/M2 26 26 26 18 18 8

5603.91.90 OUTROS FALSOS TECIDOS,PESO<=25G/M2 26 26 26 18 18 8

5603.92.10
OTH.NON-WOVENS OF HIGH 
DENSIT.POLYETHYLENE 25<W<=70G/M2 26 26 26 18 18 8

5603.92.20
OUTROS FALSOS TECIDOS DE 
POLIESTER,25G/M2<PESO<=70G/M2 26 26 26 18 18 8

5603.92.30
OUTROS FALSOS TECIDOS 
POLIPROPILENO,25G/M2<PESO<=70G/M2 26 26 26 18 18 8

5603.92.40
OUTROS FALSOS TECIDOS RAIOM 
VISCOSE,25G/M2<PESO<=70G/M2 26 26 26 18 18 8

5603.92.90 OTHER NON-WOVENS, 25G/M2<WEIGHT<=70G/M2 26 26 26 18 18 8

5603.93.10
OTH.NON-WOVENS OF HIGH DENSITY 
POLYETHYL.70<P<=150G/M2 26 26 26 18 18 8

5603.93.20
OUTROS FALSOS TECIDOS DE 
POLIESTER,70G/M2<PESO<=150G/M2 26 26 26 18 18 8

5603.93.30
OUTROS FALSOS TECIDOS 
POLIPROPILEN,70G/M2<PESO<=150G/M2 26 26 26 18 18 8

5603.93.40
OUTROS FALSOS TECIDOS RAIOM 
VISCOS,70G/M2<PESO<=150G/M2 26 26 26 18 18 8

5603.93.90 OTHER NON-WOVENS, 70G/M2<WEIGHT<=150G/M2 26 26 26 18 18 8

5603.94.10
OUTROS FALSOS TECIDOS DE 
POLIESTER,PESO>150G/M2 26 26 26 18 18 8
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5603.94.20
OUTROS FALSOS TECIDOS DE 
POLIPROPILENO,PESO>150G/M2 26 26 26 18 18 8

5603.94.30
OUTROS FALSOS TECIDOS, DE RAIOM VISCOSE 
PESO>150G/M2 26 26 26 18 18 8

5603.94.90 OUTROS FALSOS TECIDOS,PESO>150G/M2 26 26 26 18 18 8
5604.10.00 RUBBER THREAD AND CORD, TEXTILE COVERED 18 18 18 18 18 8

5604.90.10
IMITATIONS OF CATGUT CONSTITUTED BY 
THREADS OF SILK 2 2 2 2 2 0

5604.90.21

HIGH TENACITY YARN, OF POLYESTERS, NYLON, 
OTHER POLYAMIDES, RECOVERED WITH RUBBER 18 18 18 18 18 8

5604.90.22
HIGH TENACITY YARN, OF POLYESTERS, NYLON, 
RECOVERED WITH PLASTIC 18 18 18 18 18 8

5604.90.90
OTHER TEXTILE YARN/STRIP, ETC. WITH 
RUBBER/PLASTIC 18 18 18 18 18 8

5605.00.10
METALLISED YARN, BEING TEXTILE YARN, ETC. 
WITH PRECIOUS MET. 18 18 18 18 18 8

5605.00.20
METALLISED YARN, BEING TEXTILE YARN, ETC. 
COAT. WITH OTHER METALS 18 18 18 18 18 8

5605.00.90
OTHER METALLISED YARN, BEING TEXTILE YARN, 
ETC. COMB. WITH METAL 18 18 18 18 18 8

5606.00.00
GIMPED YARN STRIP/MONO-FILAMENT 
SYNTH/ARTIFICIAL ETC. 18 18 18 0 18 8

5607.21.00
LINES OF SISAL/OTHER AGAVE FIBRES, 
BINDER/BALER 18 18 18 18 18 8

5607.29.00
LINES, ROPES AND CABLE, OF SISAL/OTHER 
"AGAVE "FIBRES 18 18 18 18 18 8

5607.41.00
POLYETHYLENE LINES/POLYPROPYLENE, 
BINDER/BALER 18 18 18 18 18 8

5607.49.00
OTHER LINES, ROPES, ETC. 
POLYETHYLENE/POLYPROPYLENE 18 18 18 18 18 10

5607.50.11 LINES, ROPES, CABLES, OF NYLON FIBRES 18 18 18 18 18 10

5607.50.19
LINES, ROPES AND CABLES, OF OTHER 
POLYAMIDES FIBRES 18 18 18 18 18 8

5607.50.90
LINES, ROPES AND CABLES, OF OTHER SYNTHETIC 
FIBRES 18 18 18 18 18 8

5607.90.10 LINES, ROPES AND CABLES, OF COTTON 18 18 18 18 18 8

5607.90.20
CORDAGES, ROPES AND CABLES, OF JUTE NUM. 
METER 0,75 2 2 2 2 2 0

5607.90.90
LINES, ROPES AND CABLES, OF OTHER TEXTILE 
MATERIALS 18 18 18 18 18 8

5608.11.00
MADE UP FISHING NETS OF TEXTILE MATERIALS 
SYNTH/ARTIFICIAL 18 18 18 18 18 8

5608.19.00
OTHER MADE NETS OF TEXTILE MATERIALS 
SYNTHETIC/ARTIFICIAL 18 18 18 18 18 8

5608.90.00
KNOTTED NETTING OF TWINE, ETC. OF OTHER 
TEXTILE MATERIALS 18 18 18 18 18 8

5609.00.10 ARTICLES OF YARN, STRIP OF COTTON 18 18 18 18 18 8

5609.00.90
ARTICLES OF YARN, STRIP, ETC. OTHER TEXT. 
MATERIAL SYNT/ARTIF 18 18 18 18 18 8

5701.10.11 CARPETS OF WOOL, HAND KNOTTED, COILED 35 35 35 20 20 10
5701.10.12 CARPETS OF WOOL, MACHINE KNOTTED, COILED 35 35 35 20 20 10

5701.10.20
CARPETS OF FINE ANIMAL HAIR, OF POINT 
KNOTKNOTTED/COILED 35 35 35 20 20 10

5701.90.00
CARPETS OF OTHER TEXTILE MAT., OF POINT 
KNOTKNOTTED/COILED 35 35 35 20 20 10

5702.10.00
CARPET "KELIM", "SCHUMACKS", "KARAMANIE", 
ETC.HAND-WOVEN 35 35 35 20 20 10

5702.20.00
COVERING FOR PAVEMENT, OF COIR (COCONUT 
FIBRES) 35 35 35 20 20 10

5702.31.00
CARPET, ETC. OF WOOL/FINE ANIMAL HAIR, 
VELVET, N/MADE-UP 35 35 35 20 20 10

5702.32.00
CARPET, ETC. OF TEXTILE MATER. 
SYNT/ARTIFICIAL VELVET, N/MADE-UP 35 35 35 20 20 10

5702.39.00
CARPET, ETC. OF OTHER TEXTILE MATERIALS, 
VELVET, N/MADE-UP 35 35 35 20 20 10

5702.41.00
CARPET, ETC. OF FINE ANIMAL HAIR, VELVET, 
MADE-UP 35 35 35 20 20 10

5702.42.00
CARPET, ETC. OF TEXTILE MATER. SYN/ARTIFICIAL 
VELVET, MADE-UP 35 35 35 20 20 10

5702.49.00
CARPET, ETC. OF OTHER TEXTILE MATER., VELVET, 
MADE-UP 35 35 35 20 6 10

5702.50.10
CARPETS FLOOR COVERING, N/VELVET, N/MADE-
UP, OF WOOL/FINE ANIMAL HAIR 35 35 35 20 20 10
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5702.50.20
CARPETS FLOOR COVERING, N/VELVET, N/MADE-
UP, OF SYNTHETIC MATERIAL 35 35 35 20 20 10

5702.50.90
CARPETS FLOOR COVERING, N/VELVET, N/MADE-
UP, OF OTHER MATERIALS 35 35 35 20 20 10

5702.91.00
CARPET, ETC. OF WOOL/FINE ANIM. HAIR, 
N/VELVET, MADE-UP 35 35 35 20 20 10

5702.92.00
CARPET, ETC. OF TEXTILE MATER. 
SYN/ART.N/VELVET, MADE-UP 35 35 35 20 20 10

5702.99.00
CARPET, ETC. OF OTHER TEXTILE MATERIALS, 
N/VELVET, MADE-UP 35 35 35 20 20 10

5703.10.00
CARPET/COVER. F/PAVEM. OF WOOL/FINE ANIMAL 
HAIR, TUFTED 35 35 35 20 20 10

5703.20.00
CARPET/COVER. F/PAVEM. OF NYLON/OTHER 
POLYAMIDE, TUFTED 35 35 35 20 20 10

5703.30.00
CARPET/COVER. F/PAVEM. OF OTHER TEXTILE 
MAT. SYNTH/ART. TUFTED 35 35 35 20 20 10

5703.90.00
CARPET/COVER. F/PAVEMENT OF OTHER TEXTILE 
MATERIALS 35 35 35 20 20 10

5704.10.00
TILES OF FELT, FOR COVER. PAVEMENT 
SUPERF<=0.3M2 35 35 35 20 20 10

5704.20.00

FELT TILES, THE TOP SURFACE AREA GREATER 
THAN 0.3 SQUARE METER, BUT NOT MORE THAN 1 
SQUARE METER

35 35 35 20 20 10

5704.90.00
OTHER CARPETS/COVERINGS FOR PAVEMENT, OF 
FELT 35 35 35 20 20 10

5705.00.00
OTHER CARPETS AND OTHER TEXTILE FLOOR 
COVERINGS 35 35 35 20 2 10

5801.10.00
WOVEN PILE, FABRIC, OF WOOL OR FINE ANIMAL 
HAIR 26 26 26 18 18 8

5801.21.00 WOVEN PILE, FABRIC, OF COTTON WEFT, UNCUT 26 26 26 18 18 8

5801.22.00
WOVEN PILE, FABRIC, OF COTTON WEFT, CUT, 
GROOVED 26 26 26 18 18 8

5801.23.00 OTHER WOVEN PILE, FABRICS, OF COTTON WEFT 26 26 26 18 16 8
5801.26.00 CHENILLE FABRIC, OF COTTON 26 26 26 18 18 8

5801.27.00
PILE FABRICS OBTAINED BY MACHINATING, 
COTTON 26 26 26 18 18 8

5801.31.00
WOVEN PILE, FABRIC, OF COTTON WEFT SYN/ART. 
UNCUT 26 26 26 18 18 8

5801.32.00
WOVEN PILE, FABRIC, OF COTTON WEFT SYN/ART. 
CUT 26 26 26 18 18 8

5801.33.00
OTHER WOVEN PILE, FABRICS, COTTON WEFT 
SYN/ART 26 26 26 18 18 8

5801.36.00
CHENILLE FABRIC OF FIBRE 
SYNTHETIC/ARTIFICIAL 26 26 26 18 18 8

5801.37.00
PILE FABRICS OBTAINED BY MACHINATING, SYNT. 
AND ARTF. 26 26 26 18 18 8

5801.90.00 WOVEN PILE, FABRIC, OF TEXTILE MATERIALS 26 26 26 18 18 8
5802.11.00 TOWELLING FABRIC, OF COTTON, RAW 26 26 26 18 18 8
5802.19.00 OTHER TOWELLING FABRICS, OF COTTON 26 26 26 18 18 8

5802.20.00
TOWELLING FABRIC, OF OTHER TEXTILE 
MATERIALS 26 26 26 18 18 8

5802.30.00 TUFTED FABRIC 26 26 26 18 18 8
5803.00.10 FABRIC, IN POINT OF GAUZE, OF COTTON 26 26 26 18 18 8

5803.00.90
FABRIC, IN POINT OF GAUZE, OF OTHER TEXTILE 
MATERIALS 26 26 26 18 18 8

5804.10.10
TULLE, CRIB AND WOVEN OF MESHES KNOTTED, 
OF COTTON 26 26 26 18 18 8

5804.10.90
OTHER TULLE, CRIB AND WOVEN OF MESHES 
KNOTTED 26 26 26 18 18 8

5804.21.00
INCOME OF FIBRE SYNTHETIC/ARTIFICIAL, OF 
MECHANICALLY MADE 26 26 26 18 18 10

5804.29.10 INCOME OF COTTON, OF MECHANICALLY MADE 26 26 26 18 18 8

5804.29.90
INCOME OF OTHER TEXTILE MATERIALS, OF 
MECHANICALLY MADE 26 26 26 18 18 8

5804.30.10 INCOME OF COTTON, OF MECHANICALLY MADE 26 26 26 18 18 8
5804.30.90 OTHER INCOME OF MECHANICALLY MADE 26 26 26 18 18 8
5805.00.10 HAND-WOVEN TAPESTRIES OF COTTON 26 26 26 18 18 10

5805.00.20
HAND-WOVEN TAPESTRIES OF SYNTHETIC FIBRES, 
ETC. 26 26 26 18 18 10

5805.00.90
HAND-WOVEN TAPESTRIES OTHER OF TEXTILE 
MATERIALS, ETC. 26 26 26 18 18 10

5806.10.00
NARROW OF VELVET/PLUSH, OF FABRIC OF 
CHENILLE/TOWELLING 26 26 26 18 18 8
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5806.20.00
OTHER NARROW CONTAIN.>=5% OF 
ELASTOMERIC/RUBBER YARN 26 26 26 18 18 10

5806.31.00 NARROW OF COTTON 26 26 26 18 18 8
5806.32.00 NARROW OF SYNTHETIC OR ARTIFICIAL FIBRES 26 26 26 18 18 8
5806.39.00 NARROW OF OTHER TEXTILE MATERIALS 26 26 26 18 18 8

5806.40.00
NARROW WITHOUT WARP, OF YARN/FIB. 
ASSEMBL. ADHESIVE 26 26 26 18 18 8

5807.10.00
LABELS, BADGES, ETC. OF TEXTILE MATERIALS, 
WOVEN 26 26 26 18 18 8

5807.90.00
OTHER LABELS, BADGES, ETC. OF TEXTILE 
MATERIALS 26 26 26 18 18 8

5808.10.00 BRAIDS, IN THE PIECE 26 26 26 18 18 8

5808.90.00
GOODS OF LACEWORK, ORNAMENTAL SIMILAR, 
TASSELS, ETC. 26 26 26 18 18 8

5809.00.00
FABRICS OF METAL THREAD OF TEXTILE 
METALLISED YARN, ETC. 26 26 26 18 18 8

5810.10.00
EMBROIDERY CHEM., AERIAL, WITH BOTTOM CUT 
OUT IN PIECE, ETC. 26 26 26 18 18 8

5810.91.00
EMBROIDERY OF COTTON IN THE PIECE, IN STRIPS 
OR IN MOTIFS 26 26 26 18 18 8

5810.92.00
EMBROIDERY OF FIBRES SYNT/ARTIFICIAL IN PICE, 
IN STRIPS/MOTIFS 26 26 26 18 18 8

5810.99.00
EMBROIDERY OF OTHER TEXTILE MATER., IN 
PICE/STRIPS/MOTIFS 26 26 26 18 18 8

5811.00.00 QUILTED TEXTILE PRODUCTS IN THE PIECE 26 26 26 18 18 8

5901.10.00
FABRIC COAT. GUM/AMYLACEOUS SUBST., 
F/OUTER COV. BOOK, ETC. 16 16 16 16 16 8

5901.90.00
SCREENS F/TRACING, TRANSPARENT F/DRAWING, 
F/PAINTING, ETC. 16 16 16 16 16 8

5902.10.10
TYRE CORD FABRIC. HIGH TENAC. YARN OF 
POLYAM. WITH RUBBER 16 16 16 16 16 8

5902.10.90
OTHER TYRE CORD FABRICS HIGH TENAC. YARN 
OF POLYAMIDE 14 14 14 14 14 8

5902.20.00
TYRE CORD FABRIC HIGH TENAC. YARN OF 
POLYESTERS 16 10 16 16 16 8

5902.90.00
TYRE CORD FABRIC OF HIGH TENACITY YARN, 
VISCOSE RAYON 14 14 14 14 14 8

5903.10.00
FABRIC IMPREGNAT./COVERED, ETC. WITH 
POLY(VINYL CHLORIDE) 26 26 26 16 16 10

5903.20.00
FABRIC IMPREGNATED/COVERED, ETC. WITH 
POLYURETHANE 26 26 26 16 16 8

5903.90.00
FABRIC IMPREGNATED/COVERED, ETC. WITH 
OTHER PLASTICS 26 26 26 16 0 8

5904.10.00 LINOLEUM, INCLUDING CUT 16 16 16 16 16 10

5904.90.00
COVERINGS CONS. OF A APPLIED ON A COVERING 
TEXT. BACKING 16 16 16 16 16 10

5905.00.00
TEXTILE WALL COVERINGS, OF TEXTILE 
MATERIAL 16 16 16 16 16 8

5906.10.00
ADHESIVE TAPE, WOVEN WITH RUBBER, 
WIDTH<=20CM 16 16 16 16 16 8

5906.91.00 FABRICS OF MESH, WITH RUBBER 16 16 16 16 16 8
5906.99.00 OTHER FABRICS WITH RUBBER 16 16 16 0 16 8

5907.00.00
OTHER FABRICS 
IMPREGNATED/COATED/COVERED, ETC. 16 16 16 16 16 8

5908.00.00 TEXTILE WICKS, WOVEN, F/CANDLES, ETC. 16 16 16 16 16 8

5909.00.00
TEXTILE HOSE-PIPING AND SIMILAR TEXTILE 
TUBING 16 16 16 16 16 8

5910.00.00
TRANSMISSION/CONVEYOR BELTS/BELTING, OF 
TEX. MATERIAL 16 16 16 16 16 8

5911.10.00
FELT AND WOVEN, WITH RUBBER LAYER, ETC. 
USED F/COMB PROD. 16 16 16 16 16 8

5911.20.10
GAUZES AND SCREENS TO DRIZZLE, 
SYNT/ARTIFICIALTEXT.MAT.PIEC 16 16 16 16 16 8

5911.20.90
GAUZES AND SCREENS TO DRIZZLE, OF OTHER 
TEXTILE MATERIALS 16 16 16 16 16 8

5911.31.00
FABRIC AND FELT USED IN MACH. F/PROD. OF 
PAPER W<650G/M2 26 26 26 0 16 8

5911.32.00
FABRIC AND FELT USED IN MACH. F/PROD. OF 
PAPER W>=650G/M2 26 26 26 0 16 8

5911.40.00
FABRICS OF FILTER/THICK, USED IN OIL PRESSES, 
ETC. 26 26 26 16 16 8

5911.90.00
OTHER PROD/ARTICULES, OF TEXTILE MATERIAL, 
F/TECHNICAL USES 26 26 26 0 16 10

6001.10.10 FABRIC OF COTTON MESH, CALLED "LONG PILE" 26 26 26 18 18 8
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6001.10.20
FABRIC OF FIBRE MESH SYNT/ARTIFICIAL CALLED 
"LONG PILE" 26 26 26 18 18 15

6001.10.90
FABRIC OF FIBRE MESH SYNT/ARTIFICIAL CALLED 
"LONG PILE" 26 26 26 18 18 8

6001.21.00 TOWELLING FABRIC, FABRIC OF COTTON MESH 26 26 26 18 18 8

6001.22.00
TOWELLING FABRIC, OF FIBRE MESH 
SYNTHETIC/ARTIFICIAL 26 26 26 18 18 8

6001.29.00
TOWELLING FABRIC, OF OTHER TEXTILE 
MATERIALS 26 26 26 18 18 8

6001.91.00 PILE FABRICS, OF COTTON MESH 26 26 26 18 18 8

6001.92.00
PILE FABRICS, OF FIBRE MESH 
SYNTHETIC/ARTIFICIAL 26 26 26 18 11 8

6001.99.00
PILE FABRICS, OF MESH OF OTHER TEXTILE 
MATERIALS 26 26 26 18 18 8

6002.40.10
FABRICS OF COTTON MESH, W<=30CM, 
ELASTOMERIC>=5% 26 26 26 18 18 8

6002.40.20
FABRICS OF FIBRE MESH 
SYNT/ARTIFICIALW<=30CM, E>=5% 26 26 26 18 18 8

6002.40.90
FABRICS OF MESH OTHER TEXTILE 
MATERIALS.W<=30CM, E>=5% 26 26 26 18 18 8

6002.90.10 OTHER FABRICS OF MESH COTTON , W<=30CM 26 26 26 18 18 8

6002.90.20
OTHER FABRICS OF FIBRES MESH 
SYNT/ARTIFICIALW<=30CM 26 26 26 18 18 8

6002.90.90
OTHER FABRICS OF MESH OF OTH.TEXTILE 
MATERIALS W<=30CM 26 26 26 18 18 8

6003.10.00
OTHER FABRICS OF MESH OF WOOL/FINE ANIMAL 
HAIR W<=30CM 26 26 26 18 18 8

6003.20.00 OTHER FABRICS OF COTTON MESH, W<=30CM 26 26 26 18 18 8

6003.30.00
OTHER FABRICS OF FIBRES MESH SYNTHETIC 
W<=30CM 26 26 26 18 18 8

6003.40.00
OTHER FABRICS OF FIBRES MESH ARTIFICIAL 
W<=30CM 26 26 26 18 18 8

6003.90.00
OTHER FABRICS OF OTHER TEXTILE MATERIALS 
W<=30CM 26 26 26 18 18 8

6004.10.11
UNBLEACHED OR BLEACHED COTTON KNITTED OR 
CROCHETED FABRICS L>30CM 26 26 26 18 18 8

6004.10.12
DYED COTTON KNITTED OR CROCHETED FABRICS 
L>30CM 26 26 26 18 18 8

6004.10.13
COTTON KNITTED OR CROCHETED FABRICS, YARN 
OF VARIOUS COLOURS L>30CM 26 26 26 18 18 8

6004.10.14
PRINTED COTTON KNITTED OR CROCHETED 
FABRICS L>30 26 26 26 18 18 8

6004.10.31
UNBLEACHED/BLEACHED SYNTHETIC FIBRE 
KNITTED OR CROCHETED FABRICS L>30CM 26 26 26 18 18 8

6004.10.32
DYED SYNTHETIC FIBRE KNITTED OR CROCHETED 
FABRICS L>30CM 26 26 26 18 18 8

6004.10.33
SYNTHETIC FIBRE KNITTED OR CROCHETED 
FABRICS, YARN OF VARIOUS COLOURS L>30CM 26 26 26 18 18 8

6004.10.34
PRINTED SYNTHETIC FIBRE KNITTED OR 
CROCHETED FABRICS L>30CM 26 26 26 18 18 8

6004.10.41
UNBLEACHED/BLEACHED ARTIFICIAL FIBRE 
KNITTED OR CROCHETED FABRICS L>30CM 26 26 26 18 18 8

6004.10.42
DYED ARTIFICIAL FIBRE KNITTED OR CROCHETED 
FABRICS L>30CM 26 26 26 18 18 8

6004.10.43
ARTIFICIAL FIBRE KNITTED OR CROCHETED 
FABRICS, YARN OF VARIOUS COLOURS L>30CM 26 26 26 18 18 8

6004.10.44
PRINTED ARTIFICIAL FIBRE KNITTED OR 
CROCHETED FABRICS L>30CM 26 26 26 18 18 8

6004.10.91

KNITTED OR CROCHETED FABRICS OF OTHER 
TEXTILE MATERIALS, UNBLEACHED OR BLEACHED 
L>30CM

26 26 26 18 18 8

6004.10.92
KNITTED OR CROCHETED FABRICS OF OTHER 
TEXTILE MATERIALS, DYED L>30CM 26 26 26 18 18 8

6004.10.93

KNITTED OR CROCHETED FABRICS OF OTHER 
TEXTILE MATERIALS, YARN OF VARIOUS COLOURS 
L>30CM

26 26 26 18 18 8

6004.10.94
KNITTED OR CROCHETED FABRICS OF OTHER 
TEXTILE MATERIALS, PRINTED L>30CM 26 26 26 18 18 8

6004.90.10 OTHER FABRICS OF COTTON MESH, W>30CM 26 26 26 18 18 8

6004.90.30
OTHER KNITTED OR CROCHETED FABRICS, 
SYNTHETIC FIBRES L>30CM 26 26 26 18 18 8

6004.90.40
OTHER KNITTED OR CROCHETED FABRICS, 
ARTIFICIAL FIBRES L>30CM 26 26 26 18 18 8
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6004.90.90
OTHER FABRICS OF MESH OF OTHER TEXTILE 
MATERIALS W>30CM 26 26 26 18 18 8

6005.21.00 FABRICS OF WARP MESH, RAW OR BLEACHED 26 26 26 18 18 8
6005.22.00 FABRICS OF WARP MESH, DYED 26 26 26 18 18 8

6005.23.00
FABRICS OF WARP MESH, OF YARNS OF DIFFERENT 
COLOURS 26 26 26 18 18 8

6005.24.00 FABRICS OF WARP MESH, PRINTED 26 26 26 18 18 8

6005.35.00

WOVEN WARP KNIT (INCLUDING THOSE MADE ON 
GALLOON KNITTING MACHINES), OTHER THAN 
THOSE OF HEADINGS 6001 TO 6004, OF SYNTHETIC 
FIBRES, IN NOTE OF SUBHEADING OF THIS 
CHAPTER

26 26 26 18 16 8

6005.36.00

OTHER WARP KNIT FABRICS (INCLUDING THOSE 
MADE ON GALLOON KNITTING MACHINES), OTHER 
THAN THOSE OF HEADINGS 6001 TO 6004, OF 
SYNTHETIC FIBRES, UNBLEACHED OR BLEACHED

26 26 26 18 11 8

6005.37.00

OTHER WARP KNIT FABRICS (INCLUDING THOSE 
MADE ON GALLOON KNITTING MACHINES), OTHER 
THAN THOSE OF HEADINGS 6001 TO 6004, OF 
SYNTHETIC FIBRES, DYED

26 26 26 18 16 8

6005.38.00

OTHER WARP KNIT FABRICS (INCLUDING THOSE 
MADE ON GALLOON KNITTING MACHINES), OTHER 
THAN THOSE OF HEADINGS 6001 TO 6004, OF 
YARNS OF DIFFERENT COLOURS

26 26 26 18 16 8

6005.39.00

OTHER WARP KNIT FABRICS (INCLUDING THOSE 
MADE ON GALLOON KNITTING MACHINES), OTHER 
THAN THOSE OF HEADINGS 6001 TO 6004, PRINTED

26 26 26 18 16 8

6005.41.00 FABRICS OF WARP MESH, RAW OR BLEACHED 26 26 26 18 11 8
6005.42.00 FABRICS OF WARP MESH, DYED 26 26 26 18 11 8

6005.43.00
FABRICS OF WARP MESH, OF YARNS OF DIFFERENT 
COLOURS 26 26 26 18 11 8

6005.44.00 FABRICS OF WARP MESH, PRINTED 26 26 26 18 16 8

6005.90.10
FABRICS OF WARP MESH, OF WOOL OR FINE 
ANIMAL HAIR 26 26 26 18 18 8

6005.90.90 OTHER FABRICS OF WARP MESH 26 26 26 18 11 8

6006.10.00
OTHER FABRICS OF MESH OF WOOL OR FINE 
ANIMAL HAIR 26 26 26 18 18 8

6006.21.00
OTHER FABRICS OF MESH, OF COTTON, RAW OR 
BLEACHED 26 26 26 18 18 8

6006.22.00 OTHER FABRICS OF MESH, OF COTTON, DYED 26 26 26 18 18 8

6006.23.00
OTHER FABRICS OF MESH, OF COTTON, OF YARN 
OF DIFFER. COLOURS 26 26 26 18 18 8

6006.24.00 OTHER FABRICS OF MESH, OF COTTON, PRINTED 26 26 26 18 18 8

6006.31.10

OTHER KNITTED OR CROCHETED FABRICS OF 
SYNTHETIC FIBRES, UNBLEACHED OR BLEACHED, 
OF NYLON OR OTHER POLYAMIDES

26 26 26 18 0 8

6006.31.20

OTHER KNITTED OR CROCHETED FABRICS OF 
SYNTHETIC FIBRES, UNBLEACHED OR BLEACHED, 
OF POLYESTERS

26 26 26 18 0 8

6006.31.30

OTHER KNITTED OR CROCHETED FABRICS OF 
SYNTHETIC FIBRES, UNBLEACHED OR BLEACHED, 
ACRYLIC OR MODACRYLIC

26 26 26 18 0 8

6006.31.90

OTHER KNITTED OR CROCHETED FABRICS, OF 
SYNTHETIC FIBRES, UNBLEACHED OR BLEACHED, 
OTHER TYPES

26 26 26 18 0 8

6006.32.10

OTHER KNITTED OR CROCHETED FABRICS OF 
SYNTHETIC FIBRES, DYED, NYLON OR OTHER 
POLYAMIDES

26 26 26 18 0 8

6006.32.20
OTHER KNITTED OR CROCHETED FABRICS OF 
SYNTHETIC FIBRES, DYED, OF POLYESTER 26 26 26 18 0 8

6006.32.30

OTHER KNITTED OR CROCHETED FABRICS OF 
SYNTHETIC FIBRES, DYED, ACRYLIC OR 
MODACRYLIC

26 26 26 18 0 8

6006.32.90
OTHER KNITTED OR CROCHETED FABRICS OF 
SYNTHETIC FIBRES, DYED, OTHER TYPES 26 26 26 18 0 8

6006.33.10

OTHER KNITTED OR CROCHETED FABRICS OF 
SYNTHETIC FIBRES, OF YARNS OF DIFFERENT 
COLOURS, OF NYLON OR OTHER POLYAMIDES

26 26 26 18 16 8

6006.33.20

OTHER KNITTED OR CROCHETED FABRICS, OF 
SYNTHETIC FIBRES, OF YARNS OF DIFFERENT 
COLOURS, OF POLYESTERS

26 26 26 18 16 8
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6006.33.30

OTHER KNITTED OR CROCHETED FABRICS OF 
SYNTHETIC FIBRES, OF YARNS OF DIFFERENT 
COLOURS, ACRYLIC OR MODACRYLIC

26 26 26 18 16 8

6006.33.90

OTHER KNITTED OR CROCHETED FABRICS OF 
SYNTHETIC FIBRES, OF YARNS OF DIFFERENT 
COLOURS, OF OTHER TYPES

26 26 26 18 16 8

6006.34.10

OTHER KNITTED OR CROCHETED FABRICS, 
SYNTHETIC, PRINTED FIBRES, OF NYLON OR 
OTHER POLYAMIDES

26 26 26 18 16 8

6006.34.20
OTHER KNITTED OR CROCHETED FABRICS OF 
SYNTHETIC FIBRES, PRINTED, POLYESTER 26 26 26 18 16 8

6006.34.30

OTHER KNITTED OR CROCHETED FABRICS OF 
SYNTHETIC FIBRES, PRINTED, ACRYLIC OR 
MODACRYLIC

26 26 26 18 16 8

6006.34.90
OTHER KNITTED FABRICS, SYNTHETIC FIBRES 
STAMPED, OTHER TYPES 26 26 26 18 16 8

6006.41.00
OTHER FABRICS OF MESH, ARTIFICIAL FIBRES, 
RAW OR BLEACHED 26 26 26 18 11 8

6006.42.00
OTHER FABRICS OF MESH, ARTIFICIAL FIBRES, 
DYED 26 26 26 18 16 8

6006.43.00
OTHER FABRICS OF MESH, ARTIFICIAL FIBRES, OF 
YARNS OF DIFFER. COL. 26 26 26 18 16 8

6006.44.00
OTHER FABRICS OF MESH, ARTIFICIAL FIBRES, 
PRINTED 26 26 26 18 11 8

6006.90.00
OTHER FABRICS OF MESH, ARTIFICIAL FIBRES, OF 
OTHER TEXT. MATER. 26 26 26 18 0 8

6101.20.00
OVERCOATS, ETC. OF COTTON MESH, MASCULINE 
USES 35 35 35 20 20 15

6101.30.00
OVERCOATS, ETC. OF FIBRE MESH SYNT/ART. 
MASCULINE USES 35 35 35 20 20 10

6101.90.10

MESH JACKETS AND SIMILAR ARTICLES, 
MASCULINE USES, EXCEPT 6103 (OF WOOL OR FINE 
ANIMAL HAIR)

35 35 35 20 20 10

6101.90.90

MESH JACKETS AND SIMILAR ARTICLES, 
MASCULINE USES, EXCEPT 6103 (OF OTHER 
TEXTILE MATERIALS)

35 35 35 20 20 10

6102.10.00
OVERCOATS, ETC. OF WOOL/FINE ANIM. HAIR 
MESH, FEMININE USES 35 35 35 20 20 10

6102.20.00
OVERCOATS, ETC. OF COTTON MESH, FEMININE 
USES 35 35 35 20 20 10

6102.30.00
OVERCOATS, ETC. OF FIBRE MESH SYNT/ART. 
FEMININE USES 35 35 35 20 20 10

6102.90.00
OVERCOATS, ETC. OF MESH OF OTHER TEXT. 
MATERIAL, FEMININE USES 35 35 35 20 20 10

6103.10.10
MESH SUITS OF WOOL OR FINE ANIMAL HAIR, 
MASCULINE USES 35 35 35 20 20 10

6103.10.20
MESH SUITS OF SYNTHETIC FIBRES, MASCULINE 
USES 35 35 35 20 20 10

6103.10.90
MESH SUITS OF OTHER TEXTILE MATERIALS, 
MASCULINE USES 35 35 35 20 20 10

6103.22.00 ENSEMBLES OF COTTON MESH, MASCULINE USES 35 35 35 20 20 10

6103.23.00
ENSEMBLES OF MESH OF SYNTHET/ARTIFICIAL  
FIBRES, MASCULINE USES 35 35 35 20 20 10

6103.29.10
ENSEMBLES OF MESH OF WOOL/FINE ANIM. HAIR, 
MASCULINE USES 35 35 35 20 20 10

6103.29.90
ENSEMBLES OF MESH OF OTHER TEXTILE 
MATERIALS, MASCULINE USES 35 35 35 20 20 10

6103.31.00 JACKET (COATS) OF WOOL OR FINE ANIMAL HAIR 35 35 35 20 20 10

6103.32.00 JACKET (COATS) OF COTTON MESH 35 35 35 20 20 excluded
6103.33.00 JACKET (COATS) OF SYNTHETIC FIBRES 35 35 35 20 20 excluded
6103.39.00 JACKET (COATS) OF OTHER TEXTILE MATERIALS 35 35 35 20 20 10

6103.41.00
TROUSERS, ETC. OF MESH OF WOOL/FINE ANIMAL 
HAIR, MASC. USES 35 35 35 20 20 10

6103.42.00
TROUSERS, ETC. OF COTTON MESH, MASCULINE 
USES 35 35 35 20 20 excluded

6103.43.00
TROUSERS, ETC. OF SYNTHETIC FIBRES MESH, 
MASCULINE USES 35 35 35 20 20 excluded

6103.49.00
TROUSERS, ETC. OF OTHER TEXTILE MATERIALS, 
MASCULINE USES 35 35 35 20 20 10

6104.13.00 SUITS OF SYNTHETIC FIBRES MESH 35 35 35 20 20 10

6104.19.10
SUITS OF MESH OF WOOL OR FINE ANIMAL HAIR, 
FEMININE USES 35 35 35 20 20 10

6104.19.20 SUITS OF COTTON MESH, FEMININE USES 35 35 35 20 20 10
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6104.19.90
SUITS OF MESH OF OTHER TEXTILE MATERIALS, 
FEMININE USES 35 35 35 20 20 10

6104.22.00 ENSEMBLES OF COTTON MESH, FEMININE USES 35 35 35 20 20 10

6104.23.00
ENSEMBLES OF SYNTHETIC FIBRES MESH, 
FEMININE USES 35 35 35 20 20 excluded

6104.29.10
ENSEMBLES OF MESH OF WOOL/FINE ANIMAL 
HAIR, FEMININE USES 35 35 35 20 20 10

6104.29.90
ENSEMBLES OF MESH OF OTHER TEXTILE 
MATERIALS, FEMININE USES 35 35 35 20 20 10

6104.31.00
BLAZERS OF MESH OF WOOL/FINE ANIMAL HAIR, 
FEMININE USES 35 35 35 20 20 10

6104.32.00 BLAZERS OF COTTON MESH, FEMININE USES 35 35 35 20 20 10

6104.33.00
BLAZERS OF SYNTHETIC FIBRES MESH, FEMININE 
USES 35 35 35 20 20 excluded

6104.39.00
BLAZERS OF OTHER  TEXTILE MATERIALS MESH, 
FEMININE USES 35 35 35 20 20 10

6104.41.00
DRESSES OF MESH OF WOOL/FINE ANIMAL HAIR, 
FEMININE USES 35 35 35 20 20 10

6104.42.00 DRESSES OF COTTON MESH 35 35 35 20 20 excluded
6104.43.00 DRESSES OF SYNTHETIC FIBRES MESH 35 35 35 20 20 10
6104.44.00 DRESSES OF SYNTHETIC FIBRES MESH 35 35 35 20 20 10
6104.49.00 DRESSES OF OTHER TEXTILE MATERIALS 35 35 35 20 20 10

6104.51.00
SKIRTS/DIVIDED SKIRTS, OF MESH OF WOOL/FINE 
ANIMAL HAIR 35 35 35 20 20 10

6104.52.00 SKIRTS/DIVIDED SKIRTS, OF COTTON MESH 35 35 35 20 20 10

6104.53.00
SKIRTS/DIVIDED SKIRTS, OF SYNTHETIC FIBRES 
MESH 35 35 35 20 20 10

6104.59.00
SKIRTS/DIVIDED SKIRTS, OF OTHER TEXTILE 
MATERIALS MESH 35 35 35 20 20 10

6104.61.00
TROUSERS, ETC. OF MESH OF WOOL/FINE ANIM. 
HAIR, FEMININE USES 35 35 35 20 20 10

6104.62.00
TROUSERS, ETC. OF COTTON MESH, FEMININE 
USES 35 35 35 20 20 excluded

6104.63.00
TROUSERS, ETC. OF SYNTHETIC FIBRES MESH, 
FEMININE USES 35 35 35 20 20 excluded

6104.69.00
TROUSERS, ETC. OF MESH OF OTHER TEXT. 
MATERIALS, FEMININE USES 35 35 35 20 20 10

6105.10.00 SHIRTS, ETC. OF COTTON MESH, MASCULINE USES 35 35 35 20 25 excluded

6105.20.00
SHIRTS, ETC. OF SYNTH/ARTIFICIAL FIBRES MESH, 
MASCULINE USES 35 35 35 20 25 excluded

6105.90.00
SHIRTS, ETC. OF OTHER TEXTILE MATERIALS 
MESH, MASCULINE USES 35 35 35 20 25 15

6106.10.00 SHIRTS, ETC. OF COTTON MESH, FEMININE USES 35 35 35 20 20 excluded

6106.20.00
SHIRTS, ETC. OF SYNTH/ARTIFICIAL FIBRES MESH, 
FEMININE USES 35 35 35 20 20 10

6106.90.00
SHIRTS, ETC. OF OTHER TEXTILE MATERIALS 
MESH, FEMININE USES 35 35 35 20 25 excluded

6107.11.00 UNDERPANTS AND BRIEFS, OF COTTON MESH 35 35 35 20 20 10

6107.12.00
UNDERPANTS AND BRIEFS, OF SYNTH/ARTIF 
FIBRES MESH 35 35 35 20 20 excluded

6107.19.00
UNDERPANTS AND BRIEFS, ETC. OF OTHER 
TEXTILE MATERIALS MESH 35 35 35 20 20 10

6107.21.00
NIGHTSHIRTS, ETC. OF COTTON MESH, MASCULINE 
USES 35 35 35 20 20 10

6107.22.00
NIGHTSHIRTS, ETC. OF SYNT/ARTIFICIAL FIBRES 
MESH, MASCULINE USES 35 35 35 20 20 10

6107.29.00
BIG SHIRTS, ETC. OF MESH OF OTHER TEXTILE 
MATERIAL MASCULINE USES 35 35 35 20 20 10

6107.91.00 ROBES, ETC. OF COTTON MESH, MASCULINE USES 35 35 35 20 20 10

6107.99.10

DRESSING GOWNS, BATHROBES, ETC., MASCULINE 
USES, MESH OF SYNTHETIC OR ARTIFICIAL FIBRES 35 35 35 20 20 10

6107.99.90

DRESSING GOWNS, BATHROBES, ETC., MASCULINE 
USES, MESH OF OTHER TEXTILE MATERIALS 35 35 35 20 20 10

6108.11.00
SLIPS AND PETTICOATS OF SYNTHETIC/ARTIFICIAL 
FIBRES MESH 35 35 35 20 20 10

6108.19.00
SLIPS AND PETTICOATS, OF OTHER TEXTILE 
MATERIALS MESH 35 35 35 20 20 10

6108.21.00 BRIEFS AND PANTIES OF COTTON MESH 35 35 35 20 20 10

6108.22.00
BRIEFS AND PANTIES OF SYNTH/ARTIFICIAL 
FIBRES MESH 35 35 35 20 20 10
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6108.29.00
BRIEFS AND PANTIES OF OTHER TEXTILE 
MATERIALS MESH 35 35 35 20 20 10

6108.31.00
NIGHTGOWNS, ETC. OF COTTON MESH, FEMININE 
USES 35 35 35 20 20 10

6108.32.00
NIGHTGOWNS, ETC. OF SYNTH/ARTIFICIAL FIBRES, 
FEMININE USES 35 35 35 20 20 10

6108.39.00
NIGHTGOWNS, ETC. OF OTHER TEXTILE 
MATERIALS, FEMININE USES 35 35 35 20 20 10

6108.91.00 ROBES, ETC. OF COTTON MESH, FEMININE USES 35 35 35 20 20 10

6108.92.00
ROBES, ETC. OF SYNTH/ARTIFICIAL FIBRES MESH, 
FEMININE USES 35 35 35 20 20 10

6108.99.00
ROBES, ETC. OF OTHER TEXTILE MATERIALS MESH, 
FEMININE USES 35 35 35 20 20 10

6109.10.00 T-SHIRTS, ETC. OF COTTON MESH 35 35 35 20 25 excluded

6109.90.00
T-SHIRTS, ETC. OF OTHER TEXTILE MATERIALS 
MESH 35 35 35 20 25 excluded

6110.11.00 SWEATERS, ETC. OF WOOL MESH 35 35 35 20 20 10

6110.12.00
SWEATERS, ETC. OF MESH OF KASHMIR 
(CASHMERE) GOATS 35 35 35 20 20 10

6110.19.00
SWEATERS, ETC. OF OTHER TEXTILE MATERIALS 
MESH 35 35 35 20 20 10

6110.20.00 SWEATERS, PULLOVERS, ETC. OF COTTON MESH 35 35 35 20 20 excluded

6110.30.00
SWEATERS, PULLOVERS, ETC. OF 
SYNTH/ARTIFICIAL FIBRES MESH 35 35 35 20 20 10

6110.90.00
SWEATERS, PULLOVERS, ETC. OF OTHER TEXTILE 
MATERIALS MESH 35 35 35 20 20 10

6111.20.00
BABIES' GARMENTS/CLOTH. ACCESSORIES OF 
COTTON MESH 35 35 35 20 20 excluded

6111.30.00
BABIES' GARMENTS/CLOTH. ACCESSORIES OF 
SYNTHETIC FIBRES MESH 35 35 35 20 20 10

6111.90.10
BABIES' MESH GARMENTS/CLOTHING 
ACCESSORIES. OF WOOL OR FINE ANIMAL HAIR 35 35 35 20 20 10

6111.90.90
BABIES' MESH GARMENTS/CLOTHING 
ACCESSORIES OF OTHER TEXTILE MATERIALS 35 35 35 20 20 10

6112.11.00 TRACK SUITS, OF COTTON MESH 35 35 35 20 20 excluded
6112.12.00 TRACK SUITS, OF SYNTHETIC FIBRES MESH 35 35 35 20 20 excluded

6112.19.00
TRACK SUITS, OF OTHER TEXTILE MATERIALS 
MESH 35 35 35 20 20 10

6112.20.00 SKI SUITS, OF OTHER TEXTILE MATERIALS MESH 35 35 35 20 20 10

6112.31.00
MEN'S OR BOYS' SWIMWEAR, OF SYNTHETIC 
FIBRES MESH 35 35 35 20 20 10

6112.39.00
MEN'S OR BOYS' SWIMWEAR, OF OTHER TEXTILE 
MATERIALS MESH 35 35 35 20 20 10

6112.41.00
WOMEN'S OR GIRLS' SWIMWEAR, OF SYNTHETIC 
FIBRES MESH 35 35 35 20 20 10

6112.49.00
WOMEN'S OR GIRLS' SWIMWEAR, OF OTHER 
TEXTILE MATERIALS MESH 35 35 35 20 20 10

6113.00.00
GARMENTS, MADE-UP OF MESH FABRICS WITH 
PLASTIC/RUBBER 35 35 35 20 20 10

6114.20.00 OTHER GARMENTS OF COTTON MESH 35 35 35 20 20 15

6114.30.00
OTHER GARMENTS, OF SYNTHETIC/ARTIFICIAL 
FIBRES MESH 35 35 35 20 20 excluded

6114.90.10
GARMENTS/FABRICS OF MESH OF WOOL OR FINE 
ANIMAL HAIR 35 35 35 20 20 excluded

6114.90.90
GARMENTS/FABRICS, OF OTHER TEXTILE 
MATERIALS MESH 35 35 35 20 20 excluded

6115.10.11
PANTY HOSE OF SYNTHETIC FIBRES MESH, 
<67DECITEX S/Y (MEASURING PER SINGLE YARN) 35 35 35 20 20 10

6115.10.12

PANTY HOSE OF SYNTHETIC FIBRES 
MESH,>67DECITEX S/Y (MEASURING PER SINGLE 
YARN)

35 35 35 20 20 10

6115.10.13
PANTY HOSE OF MESH OF WOOL OR FINE ANIMAL 
HAIR 35 35 35 20 20 10

6115.10.14 PANTY HOSE OF COTTON MESH 35 35 35 20 20 10

6115.10.19
OTHER PANTY HOSE OF OTHER TEXTILE 
MATERIALS 35 35 35 20 20 10

6115.10.21

WOMEN'S FULL-LENGTH OR KNEE-LENGTH 
HOSIERY, <67DECITEX S/Y (MEASURING PER 
SINGLE YARN), OF SYNTHETIC OR ARTIFICIAL 
FIBRES

35 35 35 20 20 10

6115.10.22

WOMEN'S FULL-LENGTH OR KNEE-LENGTH 
HOSIERY, <67DECITEX S/Y (MEASURING PER 
SINGLE YARN), OF COTTON OR SIMILAR FIBRES

35 35 35 20 20 10
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6115.10.29

WOMEN'S FULL-LENGTH OR KNEE-LENGTH 
HOSIERY, <67DECITEX S/Y (MEASURING PER 
SINGLE YARN), OF OTHER TEXTILE MATERIALS

35 35 35 20 20 10

6115.10.91
OTHER SIMILAR PANTY HOSE OF WOOL OR FINE 
ANIMAL HAIR 35 35 35 20 20 10

6115.10.92
OTHER STOCKINGS OF COTTON MESH AND 
SIMILAR 35 35 35 20 20 10

6115.10.93
OTHER PANTY HOSE OF MESH AND SIMILAR, OF 
SYNTHETIC FIBRES 35 35 35 20 20 10

6115.10.99
OTHERS PANTY HOSE OF OTHER TEXTILE 
MATERIALS 35 35 35 20 20 10

6115.21.00
PANTY HOSE OF SYNTHETIC FIBRES MESH, 
<67DECITEX S/Y (MEASURING PER SINGLE YARN) 35 35 35 20 20 10

6115.22.00

PANTY HOSE OF SYNTHETIC FIBRES 
MESH,>67DECITEX S/Y (MEASURING PER SINGLE 
YARN)

35 35 35 20 20 10

6115.29.10
PANTY HOSE OF MESH OF WOOL OR FINE ANIMAL 
HAIR 35 35 35 20 20 10

6115.29.20 PANTY HOSE OF COTTON MESH 35 35 35 20 20 10

6115.29.90
OTHER PANTY HOSE OF OTHER TEXTILE 
MATERIALS 35 35 35 20 20 10

6115.30.10

WOMEN'S FULL-LENGTH OR KNEE-LENGTH 
HOSIERY, <67DECITEX S/Y (MEASURING PER 
SINGLE YARN), OF SYNTHETIC OR ARTIFICIAL 
FIBRES

35 35 35 20 20 10

6115.30.20

WOMEN'S FULL-LENGTH OR KNEE-LENGTH 
HOSIERY, <67DECITEX S/Y (MEASURING PER 
SINGLE YARN), OF COTTON OR SIMILAR FIBRES

35 35 35 20 20 10

6115.30.90

WOMEN'S FULL-LENGTH OR KNEE-LENGTH 
HOSIERY, <67DECITEX S/Y (MEASURING PER 
SINGLE YARN), OF OTHER TEXTILE MATERIALS

35 35 35 20 20 10

6115.94.00
OTHER SIMILAR PANTY HOSE OF WOOL OR FINE 
ANIMAL HAIR 35 35 35 20 20 10

6115.95.00
OTHER STOCKINGS OF COTTON MESH AND 
SIMILAR 35 35 35 20 20 excluded

6115.96.00
OTHER PANTY HOSE OF MESH AND SIMILAR, OF 
SYNTHETIC FIBRES 35 35 35 20 20 excluded

6115.99.00
OTHER STOCKINGS OF OTHER TEXTILE MATERIALS 
MESH 35 35 35 20 20 10

6116.10.00
GLOVES, ETC. OF MESH, IMPREGNATED, ETC. OF 
PLASTICS/RUBBER 35 35 35 20 20 10

6116.91.00
GLOVES, ETC. OF MESH OF WOOL OR FINE ANIMAL 
HAIR 35 35 35 20 20 10

6116.92.00 GLOVES, ETC. OF COTTON MESH 35 35 35 20 20 10
6116.93.00 GLOVES, ETC. OF SYNTHETIC FIBRES MESH 35 35 35 20 20 10

6116.99.00
GLOVES, ETC. OF OTHER TEXTILE MATERIALS 
MESH 35 35 35 20 20 10

6117.10.00
SHAWLS, SCARVES, MUFFLERS, MANTILLAS, ETC. 
OF MESH 35 35 35 20 20 10

6117.80.10 TIES, BOW TIES AND CRAVATS, OF MESH 35 35 35 20 20 excluded

6117.80.90 OTHER CLOTHING ACCESSORIES, MADE, OF MESH 35 35 35 20 20 excluded

6117.90.00
PARTS OF CLOTHING OR OF THEIR ACCESSORIES, 
OF MESH 35 35 35 20 20 excluded

6201.11.00
OVERCOATS, IMPERMEABLE ETC. OF WOOL/FINE 
ANIM. HAIR, MASCULINE 35 35 35 20 20 10

6201.12.00
OVERCOATS, IMPERMEABLE ETC. OF COTTON, 
MASCULINE USES 35 35 35 20 20 10

6201.13.00
OVERCOATS, IMPERMEABLE ETC. OF 
SYNTH/ARTIFICIAL FIBRE, MASCULINE 35 35 35 20 20 10

6201.19.00
OVERCOATS, IMPERMEABLE ETC. OF OTHER TEXT. 
MATERIALS, MASCULINE 35 35 35 20 20 excluded

6201.91.00
OTHER OVERCOATS, ETC. OF WOOL/FINE ANIMAL 
HAIR, MASCULINE 35 35 35 20 20 10

6201.92.00
OTHER OVERCOATS, ETC. OF COTTON, MASCULINE 
USES 35 35 35 20 20 10

6201.93.00
OTHER OVERCOATS, ETC. OF SYNTHETIC FIBRES, 
MASCULINE USES 35 35 35 20 20 excluded

6201.99.00
OTHER OVERCOATS, ETC. OF OTHER TEXTILE 
MATERIALS, MASCULINE 35 35 35 20 20 10

6202.11.00
MANTLES, IMPERMEABLE ETC. OF WOOL/FINE 
ANIMAL HAIR, FEMININE 35 35 35 20 20 10

6202.12.00
MANTLES, IMPERMEABLE ETC. OF COTTON, 
FEMININE USES 35 35 35 20 20 10
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6202.13.00
MANTLES, IMPERMEABLE ETC. OF 
SYNTH/ARTIFICIAL FIBRES, FEMININE 35 35 35 20 20 10

6202.19.00
MANTLES, IMPERMEABLE ETC. OF OTHER TEXTILE 
MATERIALS, FEMININE 35 35 35 20 20 10

6202.91.00
OTHER MANTLES, IMPERMEABLE ETC. OF 
WOOL/FINE ANIM. HAIR, FEMININE 35 35 35 20 20 10

6202.92.00
OTHER MANTLES, ETC. OF COTTON, FEMININE 
USES 35 35 35 20 20 10

6202.93.00
OTHER MANTLES, ETC. OF SYNTH/ARTIF FIBRES, 
FEMININE USES 35 35 35 20 20 15

6202.99.00
OTHER MANTLES, ETC. OF OTH.TEXTILE 
MATERIALS, FEMININE USES 35 35 35 20 20 10

6203.11.00
MEN'S OR BOYS' SUITS OF WOOL OR FINE ANIMAL 
HAIR 35 35 35 20 20 10

6203.12.00 MEN'S OR BOYS' SUITS OF SYNTHETIC FIBRES 35 35 35 20 20 10

6203.19.00
MEN'S OR BOYS' SUITS OF OTHER TEXTILE 
MATERIALS 35 35 35 20 20 10

6203.22.00 ENSEMBLES OF COTTON, MASCULINE USES 35 35 35 20 20 excluded

6203.23.00
ENSEMBLES OF SYNTHETIC FIBRES, MASCULINE 
USES 35 35 35 20 20 10

6203.29.10
ENSEMBLES OF WOOL OR FINE ANIMAL HAIR, 
MASCULINE USES 35 35 35 20 20 10

6203.29.90
ENSEMBLES OF OTHER TEXTILE MATERIALS, 
MASCULINE USES 35 35 35 20 20 10

6203.31.00 JACKETS (COATS) OF WOOL OR FINE ANIMAL HAIR 35 35 35 20 20 10

6203.32.00 JACKETS (COATS) OF COTTON 35 35 35 20 20 10
6203.33.00 JACKETS (COATS) OF SYNTHETIC FIBRES 35 35 35 20 20 excluded

6203.39.00 JACKETS (COATS)  OF OTHER TEXTILE MATERIALS 35 35 35 20 20 10

6203.41.00
ENSEMBLES, JACKETS, ETC. OF WOOL/FINE 
ANIMAL HAIR, MASCULINE 35 35 35 20 20 10

6203.42.00
ENSEMBLES, JACKETS, ETC. COTTON, USE 
MASCULINE 35 35 35 20 25 excluded

6203.43.00
ENSEMBLES, JACKETS, ETC. OF SYNTHETIC FIBRE, 
MASCULINE 35 35 35 20 25 excluded

6203.49.00
ENSEMBLES, JACKETS, ETC. OF OTHER TEXTILE 
MATERIALS, MASCULINE 35 35 35 20 20 excluded

6204.11.00
SUITS (SKIRT-COAT), OF WOOL OR FINE ANIMAL 
HAIR 35 35 35 20 20 10

6204.12.00 SUITS (SKIRT-COAT), OF COTTON 35 35 35 20 20 10
6204.13.00 SUITS (SKIRT-COAT), OF SYNTHETIC FIBRES 35 35 35 20 20 10

6204.19.00
SUITS (SKIRT-COAT), OF OTHER TEXTILE 
MATERIALS 35 35 35 20 20 10

6204.21.00
ENSEMBLES OF WOOL OR FINE ANIMAL HAIR, 
FEMININE USES 35 35 35 20 20 10

6204.22.00 ENSEMBLES OF COTTON, FEMININE USES 35 35 35 20 25 10

6204.23.00
ENSEMBLES OF SYNTHETIC FIBRES, FEMININE 
USES 35 35 35 20 20 10

6204.29.00
ENSEMBLES OF OTHER TEXTILE MATERIALS, 
FEMININE USES 35 35 35 20 20 10

6204.31.00
BLAZERS OF WOOL OR FINE ANIMAL HAIR, 
FEMININE USES 35 35 35 20 20 10

6204.32.00 BLAZERS OF COTTON, FEMININE USES 35 35 35 20 20 10
6204.33.00 BLAZERS OF SYNTHETIC FIBRES, FEMININE USES 35 35 35 20 20 15

6204.39.00
BLAZERS OF OTHER TEXTILE MATERIALS, 
FEMININE USES 35 35 35 20 20 10

6204.41.00 DRESSES OF WOOL OR FINE ANIMAL HAIR 35 35 35 20 20 10
6204.42.00 DRESSES OF COTTON 35 35 35 20 25 15
6204.43.00 DRESSES OF SYNTHETIC FIBRES 35 35 35 20 25 15
6204.44.00 DRESSES OF ARTIFICIAL FIBRES 35 35 35 20 25 10
6204.49.00 DRESSES OF OTHER TEXTILE MATERIALS 35 35 35 20 20 excluded

6204.51.00
SKIRTS, DIVIDED SKIRTS, OF WOOL OR FINE 
ANIMAL HAIR 35 35 35 20 20 10

6204.52.00 SKIRTS, DIVIDED SKIRTS, OF COTTON 35 35 35 20 25 10
6204.53.00 SKIRTS, DIVIDED SKIRTS, OF SYNTHETIC FIBRES 35 35 35 20 25 10

6204.59.00
SKIRTS, DIVIDED SKIRTS, OF OTHER TEXTILE 
MATERIALS 35 35 35 20 25 10

6204.61.00
ENSEMBLES, JACKET, ETC. OF WOOL/FINE ANIMAL 
HAIR, FEMININE 35 35 35 20 20 10

6204.62.00 ENSEMBLES, JACKET, ETC. OF COTTON, FEMININE 35 35 35 20 25 excluded

6204.63.00
ENSEMBLES, JACKET, ETC. OF SYNTHETIC FIBRE, 
FEMININE 35 35 35 20 25 10
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6204.69.00
ENSEMBLES, JACKET, ETC. OF OTHER TEXTILE 
MATERIALS, FEMININE 35 35 35 20 25 excluded

6205.20.00 SHIRTS OF COTTON, MASCULINE USES 35 35 35 20 25 excluded

6205.30.00
SHIRTS OF SYNTHETIC/ARTIFICIAL FIBRES, 
MASCULINE USES 35 35 35 20 25 10

6205.90.10
SHIRTS OF WOOL OR FINE ANIMAL HAIR, 
MASCULINE USES 35 35 35 20 20 15

6205.90.90
SHIRTS OF OTHER TEXTILE MATERIALS, 
MASCULINE USES 35 35 35 20 25 15

6206.10.00
BLOUSES, SHIRTS, ETC. OF SILK OR SILK WASTE, 
FEMININE USES 35 35 35 20 25 10

6206.20.00
BLOUSES, SHIRTS, ETC. OF WOOL/FINE ANIMAL 
HAIR, FEMININE 35 35 35 20 20 10

6206.30.00
BLOUSES, SHIRTS, ETC. OF COTTON, FEMININE 
USES 35 35 35 20 25 15

6206.40.00
BLOUSES, SHIRTS, ETC. OF SYNTH/ARTIFICIAL 
FIBRES, FEMININE USES 35 35 35 20 25 excluded

6206.90.00
BLOUSES, SHIRTS, ETC. OF OTHER TEXTILE 
MATERIALS, FEMININE 35 35 35 20 25 15

6207.11.00 UNDERPANTS AND BRIEFS, OF COTTON 35 35 35 20 20 10

6207.19.00
UNDERPANTS AND BRIEFS, OF OTHER TEXTILE 
MATERIALS 35 35 35 20 20 10

6207.21.00
NIGHTSHIRTS AND PYJAMAS, OF COTTON, 
MASCULINE USES 35 35 35 20 20 10

6207.22.00
NIGHTSHIRTS AND PYJAMAS, OF SYNT/ARTIF 
FIBRE, MASCULINE 35 35 35 20 20 10

6207.29.00
NIGHTSHIRTS AND PYJAMAS, OF OTHER TEXTIL 
MATERIALS, MASCULINE 35 35 35 20 20 10

6207.91.00 SINGLETS, ETC. OF COTTON, MASCULINE USES 35 35 35 20 20 10

6207.99.10

OTHERS (SINGLETS, BATHROBES, SIMILAR 
ARTICLES), OF SYNTHETIC OR ARTIFICIAL FIBRES, 
MASCULINE USES

35 35 35 20 20 10

6207.99.90

OTHERS (SINGLETS, BATHROBES, SIMILAR 
ARTICLES), OF OTHER TEXTILE MATERIALS 
MASCULINE USES

35 35 35 20 20 10

6208.11.00
SLIPS AND PETTICOATS, OF SYNT/ARTIFICIAL 
FIBRES, FEMININE USES 35 35 35 20 20 10

6208.19.00
SLIPS AND PETTICOATS, OF OTHER TEXTILE 
MATERIALS, FEMININE 35 35 35 20 20 10

6208.21.00
NIGHTDRESSES AND PYJAMAS, OF COTTON, 
FEMININE USES 35 35 35 20 20 10

6208.22.00
NIGHTDRESSES AND PYJAMAS, OF SYNT/ARTIF 
FIBRES, FEMININE 35 35 35 20 20 10

6208.29.00
NIGHTDRESSES AND PYJAMAS, OF OTHER TEXTILE 
MATERIALS, FEMININE 35 35 35 20 20 10

6208.91.00 BODICES, PANTS, ROBES, ETC. OF COTTON 35 35 35 20 20 10

6208.92.00
BODICES, PANTS, ROBES, ETC. OF SYNT/ARTIFICIAL 
FIBRES 35 35 35 20 20 10

6208.99.00
BODICES, PANTS, ROBES, ETC. OF OTHER TEXTILE 
MATERIALS 35 35 35 20 20 10

6209.20.00
BABIES' GARMENTS/CLOTHING ACCESSORIES, OF 
COTTON 35 35 35 20 25 10

6209.30.00
BABIES' GARMENTS/CLOTHING  ACCESSORIES OF 
SYNTHETIC FIBRES 35 35 35 20 20 10

6209.90.10
BABIES' GARMENTS/CLOTHING ACCESSORIES OF 
WOOL/FINE ANIM. HAIR 35 35 35 20 20 10

6209.90.90
BABIES' GARMENTS/CLOTHING ACCESSORIES, OF 
OTHER TEXTILE MATERIALS 35 35 35 20 20 10

6210.10.00 CLOTHING MADE WITH FELTS OR FALSE FABRICS 35 35 35 20 20 15

6210.20.00
OVERCOATS, IMPERMEABLE ETC. TEXTILE 
MATERIALS WITH PLASTIC/RUBBER 35 35 35 20 20 10

6210.30.00
MANTLE, IMPERMEABLE ETC. TEXTILE MATERIALS 
WITH PLASTIC/RUBBER 35 35 35 20 20 10

6210.40.00
OTHER GARMENT MADE WITH PLASTIC AND 
RUBBER, MASCULINE 35 35 35 20 20 10

6210.50.00
OTHER GARMENT MADE WITH PLASTIC AND 
RUBBER, FEMININE 35 35 35 20 20 10

6211.11.00 SWIMWEAR, EXCEPT OF MESH 35 35 35 20 20 10
6211.12.00 SWIMWEAR, EXCEPT OF MESH 35 35 35 20 20 10
6211.20.00 SKI SUITS, EXCEPT OF MESH 35 35 35 20 20 10

6211.32.00 OTHER GARMENTS OF COTTON, MASCULINE USES 35 35 35 20 20 10
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6211.33.00
OTHER GARMENTS OF SYNTH/ARTIFICIAL FIBRES, 
MASCULINE USES 35 35 35 20 20 10

6211.39.10
OTHER GARMENTS OF WOOL OR FINE ANIMAL 
HAIR, MASCULINE USES 35 35 35 20 20 10

6211.39.90
OTHER GARMENTS OF OTHER TEXTILE 
MATERIALS, MASCULINE USES 35 35 35 20 20 10

6211.42.00
OTHER GARMENTS USE COTTON, MASCULINE 
USES 35 35 35 20 20 10

6211.43.00
OTHER GARMENTS OF SYNTH/ARTIFICIAL FIBRES, 
FEMININE USES 35 35 35 20 20 10

6211.49.00
OTHER GARMENTS OF OTHER TEXTILE 
MATERIALS, FEMININE USES 35 35 35 20 20 15

6212.10.00 BRASSIERES 35 35 35 20 20 excluded
6212.20.00 GIRDLES AND PANTY-GIRDLES 35 35 35 20 20 10
6212.30.00 FOR MODELING WHOLE TORSO CORSELETTES 35 35 35 20 20 10

6212.90.00
CORSETS, SUSPENDERS, GART. SIMILAR ARTICLES 
AND PARTS THER 35 35 35 20 20 10

6213.20.00 HANDKERCHIEFS, OF COTTON 35 35 35 20 20 10
6213.90.10 POCKET HANDKERCHIEFS,  SILK/SILK WASTE 35 35 35 20 20 10
6213.90.90 POCKET HANDKERCHIEFS,  OTHER FABRICS 35 35 35 20 20 10

6214.10.00
SHAWLS, SCARVES, MUFFLERS, MANTILLAS, ETC. 
SILK/SILK WASTE 35 35 35 20 20 10

6214.20.00
SHAWLS, SCARVES, MUFFLERS, MANTILLAS ETC. 
WOOL/FINE ANIM. HAIR 35 35 35 20 20 excluded

6214.30.00
SHAWLS, SCARVES, MUFFLERS, MANTILLAS ETC. 
OF SYNTHETIC FIBRES 35 35 35 20 20 10

6214.40.00
SHAWLS, SCARVES, MUFFLERS, MANTILLAS ETC. 
OF SYNTHETIC FIBRES 35 35 35 20 20 10

6214.90.10
SHAWLS, SCARVES, MUFFLERS, MANTILLAS ETC. 
OF COTTON 35 35 35 20 20 excluded

6214.90.90
SHAWLS, SCARVES, MUFFLERS, MANTILLAS ETC. 
OTHER  TEXTILE MATERIALS 35 35 35 20 20 excluded

6215.10.00 TIES, CRAVATS, ETC. OF SILK/SILK WASTE 35 35 35 20 20 15

6215.20.00
TIES, CRAVATS, ETC. OF SYNTHETIC/ARTIFICIAL 
FIBRES 35 35 35 20 20 10

6215.90.00
TIES, CRAVATS, ETC. OF OTHER TEXTILE 
MATERIALS 35 35 35 20 20 10

6216.00.00 GLOVES, MITTENS AND MITTS 35 35 35 20 20 10
6217.10.00 OTHER MADE-UP CLOTHING ACCESSORIES 35 35 35 20 20 excluded

6217.90.00
OTHER PARTS OF MADE-UP CLOTHING OR ITS 
ACCESSORIES 35 35 35 20 20 excluded

6301.10.00 ELECTRIC BLANKETS 35 35 35 20 20 10

6301.20.00
BLANKETS AND TRAVEL. RUGS, OF WOOL/FINE 
ANIM.HAIR, N/ELEC. 35 35 35 20 20 10

6301.30.00
BLANKETS AND TRAVEL. RUGS, OF COTTON, 
N/ELECTRIC 35 35 35 20 20 10

6301.40.00
BLANKETS AND TRAVEL .RUGS, OF SYNTHETIC 
FIBRES, N/ELEC. 35 35 35 20 20 10

6301.90.00 OTHER BLANKETS AND TRAVELLING RUGS 35 35 35 20 20 10
6302.10.00 BED LINEN, KNITTED OR CROCHETED 35 35 35 20 20 10
6302.21.00 BED LINEN,  OF COTTON,  PRINTED 35 35 35 20 20 10
6302.22.00 BED LINEN, OF SYNTH/ARTIFIC FIBRES, PRINTED 35 35 35 20 20 10

6302.29.00
BED LINEN, OF OTHER TEXTILE MATERIALS, 
PRINTED 35 35 35 20 20 10

6302.31.00 OTHER BED LINEN, OF COTTON 35 35 35 20 20 excluded
6302.32.00 OTHER BED LINEN, OF SYNTH/ARTIFIC FIBRES 35 35 35 20 20 10

6302.39.00 OTHER BED LINEN, OF OTHER TEXTILE MATERIALS 35 35 35 20 20 10

6302.40.00 TABLE LINEN, KNITTED OR CROCHETED 35 35 35 20 20 10

6302.51.00
TABLE LINEN, OF COTTON, EXCEPT KNITTED OR 
CROCHETED 35 35 35 20 20 10

6302.53.00
TABLE LINEN, OF SYNTH/ARTIFIC FIBRES, EXC. 
MESH 35 35 35 20 20 10

6302.59.10
TABLE LINEN, OF FLAX, EXCEPT KNITTED OR 
CROCHETED 35 35 35 20 20 10

6302.59.90
OTHER TABLE LINEN, OF OTHER TEXTILE 
MATERIALS 35 35 35 20 20 10

6302.60.00
TOILET LINEN/KITCHEN LINEN, OF TERRY 
TOWELLING, OF COTTON 35 35 35 20 20 10

6302.91.00 OTHER TOILET LINEN/KITCHEN LINEN, OF COTTON 35 35 35 20 20 10

6302.93.00
TOILET LINEN/KITCHEN LINEN, OF 
SYNTHETIC/ARTIFICIAL 35 35 35 20 20 10
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6302.99.10
OTHER BED LINEN/KITCHEN LINEN/TOILET 
LINEN/TABLE LINEN, OF FLAX 35 35 35 20 20 10

6302.99.90

OTHER BED LINEN/KITCHEN LINEN/TOILET 
LINEN/TABLE LINEN, OF OTHER TEXTILE 
MATERIALS

35 35 35 20 20 10

6303.12.00
CURTAINS, VALANCES, ETC. OF SYNTHETIC FIBRES 
MESH 35 35 35 20 20 10

6303.19.10
VEIL, PRINTED CURTAINS, VALANCES, COTTON 
MESH AND SIMILAR MATERIALS 35 35 35 20 20 10

6303.19.90
VEIL, PRINTED CURTAINS, VALANCES, MESH, OF 
OTHER TEXTILE MATERIALS 35 35 35 20 20 10

6303.91.00
CURTAINS, VALANCES, ETC. OF COTTON, EXC. 
MESH 35 35 35 20 20 10

6303.92.00
CURTAINS, VALANCES, ETC.OF SYNTHETIC FIBRES, 
EXC. MESH 35 35 35 20 20 10

6303.99.00
CURTAINS, VALANCES, ETC. OF OTHER TEXTILE 
MATERIALS, EXC. MESH 35 35 35 20 20 10

6304.11.00 MESH BEDSPREADS 35 35 35 20 20 10
6304.19.10 COTTON BEDSPREADS, EXCEPT MESH 35 35 35 20 20 10
6304.19.90 BEDSPREADS OF OTHER TEXTILE MATERIALS 35 35 35 20 20 10

6304.20.00
BED NETS MENTIONED IN NOTE OF SUBHEADING 1 
OF THIS CHAPTER 35 35 35 20 20 10

6304.91.00
OTHER F/INTERIOR FURNISHING ARTICLES, OF 
MESH 35 35 35 20 20 10

6304.92.00
OTHER F/INTERIOR FURNISHING ARTICLES, OF 
COTTON, EXC. MESH 35 35 35 20 20 10

6304.93.00
OTHER F/INTERIOR FURNISHING ARTICLES, OF 
SYNT. FIBRES, EXC. MESH 35 35 35 20 20 10

6304.99.00
OTHER F/INTERIOR FURNISHING ARTICLES, OF 
OTHER TEX.MAT.EXC.MESH 35 35 35 20 20 10

6305.10.00
SACKS F/PACKING, OF JUTE/OTHER TEXTILE BAST 
FIBRES 35 35 35 16 16 8

6305.20.00 SACKS FOR PACKING, OF COTTON 35 35 35 16 16 8

6305.32.00
FLEXIBLE INTERMED. BULK CONTAINERS, OF TEX. 
MAT. SYNT/ARTIFICIAL 35 35 35 16 16 8

6305.33.10
SACKS F/PACKING, OF 
POLYETHYLENE/POLYPROPYLEN MESH 35 35 35 16 16 8

6305.33.90
OTHER SACKS F/PACKING, OF STRIP 
POLYETHYLENE, ETC. 35 35 35 16 16 8

6305.39.00
SACKS F/PACKING, OF OTHER TEXTILE MATERIALS 
SYNTH/ARTIFICIAL 35 35 35 16 16 8

6305.90.00 OTHER SACKS FOR PACKING 35 35 35 16 16 8

6306.12.00
TARPAULINS AND AWNINGS, OF SYNTHETIC 
FIBRES 35 35 35 20 20 8

6306.19.10 TARPAULINS AND AWNINGS, OF COTTON 35 35 35 20 20 8

6306.19.90
TARPAULINS AND AWNINGS, OF OTHER TEXTILE 
MATERIALS 35 35 35 20 20 8

6306.22.00 TENTS OF SYNTHETIC FIBRES 35 35 35 20 20 10
6306.29.10 COTTON TENTS 35 35 35 20 20 10
6306.29.90 TENTS OF OTHER TEXTILE MATERIALS 35 35 35 20 20 10
6306.30.10 SAILS FOR BOATS, ETC., OF SYNTHETIC FIBRES 35 35 35 20 20 10

6306.30.90
SAILS FOR BOATS, ETC., OF OTHER TEXTILE 
MATERIALS 35 35 35 20 20 10

6306.40.10 PNEUMATIC MATTRESSES OF COTTON 35 35 35 20 20 10

6306.40.90
PNEUMATIC MATTRESSES, OF OTHER TEXTILE 
MATERIALS 35 35 35 20 20 10

6306.90.00
OTHER ITEMS FOR CAMPING; OTHERS TARPAULINS 
AND AWNINGS 35 35 35 20 20 10

6307.10.00
DISH-CLOTHS, DUSTERS AND SIMILAR CLEANING 
CLOTHS 35 35 35 20 20 10

6307.20.00 LIFE-JACKETS AND LIFE-BELTS 35 35 35 20 20 8
6307.90.10 OTHER MADE-UP ARTICLES, OF NONWOVENS 35 35 35 20 20 excluded

6307.90.20
FIRE-PROOFED SLEEVES F/EMERG. EVACUATION 
OF PERSONS 2 2 2 2 2 0

6307.90.90 OTHER MADE-UP TEXTILE ARTICLES 35 35 35 20 20 excluded

6308.00.00
SETS CONSIST. OF FABRIC/YARN, F/MAKING UP 
INTO RUGS, ETC. 35 35 35 20 20 10

6309.00.10
WORN CLOTHING, THEIR ACCESSORIES AND THEIR 
PARTS 35 35 35 20 20 8

6309.00.90 OTHER WORN ARTICLES OF TEXTILE MATERIALS 35 35 35 20 20 8

6310.10.00
RAGS, CORDAGE, ETC. OF TEXTILE MATERIALS, 
SORTED 35 35 35 0 20 8

6310.90.00
OTHER RAGS, CORDAGE, ETC. OF TEXTILE 
MATERIALS, WASTE 35 35 35 20 20 8
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6401.10.00
WATERPROOF FOOTWEAR OF RUBBER/PLASTIC 
C/PROT. METAL TOECAP 35 35 35 35 20 10

6401.92.00
WATERPROOF FOOTWEAR OF RUBBER/PLAST. 
COVERING THE ANKLE 35 35 35 35 20 10

6401.99.10
OTHER FOOTWEAR COVERING THE KNEE, WITH 
OUTER SOLES OF RUBBER OR PLASTIC 35 35 35 35 20 10

6401.99.90
OTHER WATERPROOF FOOTWEAR OF 
RUBBER/PLASTIC, SEAMLESS 35 35 35 35 20 10

6402.12.00
SKI-BOOTS AND SNOWBOARD BOOTS, OF 
RUBBER/PLASTIC 20 20 20 20 20 10

6402.19.00
FOOTWEAR FOR OTHER SPORTS, OF RUBBER OR 
PLASTIC 35 35 35 35 20 excluded

6402.20.00
FOOTWEAR WITH UPPER STRAPS, OF 
RUBBER/PLASTIC, ETC. 35 35 35 35 20 10

6402.91.10
OTHER FOOTWEAR, COVERING THE ANKLE, WITH 
A PROTECTIVE METAL TOECAP 35 35 35 35 20 10

6402.91.90
OTHER FOOTWEAR, COVERING THE ANKLE, 
UPPERS OF RUBBER OR PLASTIC 35 35 35 35 20 excluded

6402.99.10
OTHER FOOTWEAR, COVERING THE ANKLE, WITH 
A PROTECTIVE METAL TOECAP 35 35 35 35 20 10

6402.99.90
OTHER FOOTWEAR, COVERING THE ANKLE, 
UPPERS OF RUBBER OR PLASTIC 35 35 35 25 20 excluded

6403.12.00 SKI-BOOTS AND SNOWBOARD BOOTS, OF LEATHER 20 20 20 20 20 10

6403.19.00 FOOTWEAR FOR OTHER SPORTS, OF LEATHER 35 35 35 35 20 excluded

6403.20.00
FOOTWEAR OF LEATHER, WITH UPPER STRAPS, 
ETC. 35 35 35 35 25 excluded

6403.40.00
OTHER FOOTWEAR OF LEATHER, C/PROTECTIVE 
METAL TOECAP 35 35 35 35 20 excluded

6403.51.10

FOOTWEAR WITH OUTER SOLES OF WOOD, NO 
INNER SOLE, WITH A PROTECTIVE METAL TOECAP 35 35 35 35 20 10

6403.51.90
OTHER FOOTWEAR OF LEATHER AND OUTER 
SOLES OF LEATHER, COVERING THE ANKLE 35 35 35 25 25 excluded

6403.59.10

FOOTWEAR WITH OUTER SOLES OF WOOD, NO 
INNER SOLE, WITH A PROTECTIVE METAL TOECAP 35 35 35 35 20 10

6403.59.90
OTHER FOOTWEAR OF LEATHER AND OUTER 
SOLES OF LEATHER, COVERING THE ANKLE 35 35 35 25 25 excluded

6403.91.10

FOOTWEAR WITH OUTER SOLES OF WOOD, NO 
INNER SOLE, WITH A PROTECTIVE METAL TOECAP 35 35 35 35 20 10

6403.91.90
OTHER FOOTWEAR OF LEATHER AND OUTER 
SOLES OF LEATHER, COVERING THE ANKLE 35 35 35 25 20 excluded

6403.99.10

FOOTWEAR WITH OUTER SOLES OF WOOD, NO 
INNER SOLE, WITH A PROTECTIVE METAL TOECAP 35 35 35 35 20 10

6403.99.90
OTHER FOOTWEAR OF LEATHER WITH OUTER 
SOLES OF RUBBER OR PLASTIC 35 35 35 25 20 excluded

6404.11.00
SPORTS FOOTWEAR, ETC. OF TEXTILE  MATERIALS 
SOLES OF RUBBER/PLASTIC 35 35 35 35 17 excluded

6404.19.00
OTHER FOOTWEAR OF TEXTILE MATERIALS, SOLES 
OF RUBBER/PLASTIC 35 35 35 35 20 10

6404.20.00
FOOTWEAR OF TEXTILE MATERIALS, WITH OUTER 
SOLES OF LEATHER 35 35 35 35 20 10

6405.10.10
FOOTWEAR COMPOSITION LEATHER, SOLES OF 
RUBBER/PLASTIC 35 35 35 35 25 10

6405.10.20
FOOTWEAR COMPOSITION LEATHER, WITH OUTER 
SOLES OF LEATHER 35 35 35 35 25 10

6405.10.90
OTHER FOOTWEAR OF LEATHER OR COMPOSITION 
LEATHER 35 35 35 35 25 10

6405.20.00 OTHER FOOTWEAR OF TEXTILE MATERIALS 35 35 35 35 20 10
6405.90.00 OTHER FOOTWEAR 35 35 35 35 25 10
6406.10.00 UPPERS AND PARTS OF FOOTWEAR 18 28 18 18 18 8

6406.20.00
OUTER SOLES AND HEELS, OF RUBBER OR 
PLASTICS 18 18 18 18 18 8

6406.90.10
OUTER SOLES OF HEELS, LEATHER OR 
COMPOSITION LEATHER 18 18 18 18 18 8

6406.90.20 INSOLES 18 18 18 18 18 8
6406.90.90 OTHER PARTS OF FOOTWEAR, ETC. 18 18 18 18 18 8
6501.00.00 HAT-FORMS, PLATEAUX, ETC. OF FELT, F/HAT 18 18 18 18 18 8
6502.00.10 HAT-SHAPES, PLAITED, ETC. FINE STRAW 18 18 18 18 18 8

6502.00.90 HAT-SHAPES, PLAITED, ETC. OF OTHER MATERIALS 18 18 18 18 18 8
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6504.00.10
HATS AND OTHER HEADGEAR, PLAITED, ETC. OF 
FINE STRAW 20 20 20 20 20 10

6504.00.90
HATS AND OTHER HEADGEAR, PLAITED, ETC. OF 
OTHER MATERIALS 20 20 20 20 20 10

6505.00.11 COTTON CAPS 20 20 20 20 20 excluded
6505.00.12 CAPS OF SYNTHETIC OR ARTIFICIAL FIBRES 20 20 20 20 20 excluded
6505.00.19 CAPS OF OTHER TEXTILE MATERIALS 20 20 20 20 20 excluded
6505.00.21 COTTON CAPS 20 20 20 20 20 excluded
6505.00.22 BEANIES OF SYNTHETIC OR ARTIFICIAL FIBRES 20 20 20 20 20 excluded
6505.00.29 BEANIES OF OTHER TEXTILE MATERIALS 20 20 20 20 20 excluded
6505.00.31 HATS OF COTTON 20 20 20 20 20 excluded
6505.00.32 HATS OF SYNTHETIC OR ARTIFICIAL FIBRES 20 20 20 20 20 excluded
6505.00.39 HATS OF OTHER TEXTILE MATERIALS 20 20 20 20 20 excluded

6505.00.90
ARTICLES FOR USING LIKE HATS; HAIR NETS, 
HOODS 20 20 20 20 20 excluded

6506.10.00 SAFETY HEADGEAR 20 20 20 0 6 8
6506.91.00 OTHER HEADGEAR OF RUBBER OR PLASTIC 20 20 20 20 20 10

6506.99.00
OTHER HEADGEAR OF OTHER MATERIALS, EXC. 
MESH 20 20 20 20 20 excluded

6507.00.00
STRIPS F/INTERIOR GARRISON, LININGS, ETC. 
F/HEADGEAR 18 18 18 18 18 8

6601.10.00 GARDEN OR SIMILAR UMBRELLAS 20 20 20 20 8 10

6601.91.10
UMBRELLAS OF STEM/TELESCOP. SHAFT WITH 
SILK FABRIC 20 20 20 20 20 10

6601.91.90 OTHER UMBRELLAS OF STEM/TELESCOPIC SHAFT 20 20 20 20 20 10

6601.99.00 OTHER UMBRELLAS AND SUN UMBRELLAS 20 20 20 20 8 10

6602.00.00
WALKING-STICKS, SEAT-STICKS, WHIPS AND THE 
LIKE 20 20 20 20 20 10

6603.20.00 UMBRELLA FRAMES 18 18 18 18 18 8

6603.90.00
OTHER PARTS, TRIMMINGS AND ACCESSORIES 
F/UMBRELLA, ETC. 18 18 18 18 18 8

6701.00.00
SKINS/OTHER PARTS OF BIRDS WITH THEIR 
FEATHERS, ETC. WORKED 16 16 16 16 8 8

6702.10.00
ARTIFICIAL FLOWERS, FOLIAGE, FRUIT AND PARTS 
THEREOF, PLASTIC 16 16 16 16 8 10

6702.90.00
ARTIFICIAL FLOWERS, FOLIAGE FRUIT AND PARTS 
THEREOF, OTHER MATERIALS 16 16 16 16 8 10

6703.00.00
HUMAN HAIR, WOOL AND OTHER TEXTILE MAT. 
PREPARED F/WIGS PRODUC. 16 16 16 16 8 8

6704.11.00
COMPLETE WIGS, OF TEXTILE SYNTHETIC 
MATERIALS 16 16 16 16 16 10

6704.19.00
FALSE BEARDS, EYEBROWS, ETC. OF TEXTILE 
SYNTH. MATERIALS 16 16 16 16 16 10

6704.20.00 WIGS, FALSE BEARDS, EYEBROWS, ETC. OF HAIR 16 16 16 16 16 10

6704.90.00
WIGS, FALSE BEARDS, EYEBROWS, ETC. OF OTHER 
TEXTILE MATERIALS 16 16 16 16 8 10

6801.00.00
SETTS, CURBSTONES AND FLAGSTONES, F/PAV. OF 
NATURAL STONE 6 6 6 6 6 4

6802.10.00 TILES, ETC. OF NATURAL STONE, SIDE< 7CM 8 8 8 8 8 4

6802.21.00
MARBLE, TRAVERTINE, ETC. SLICE/SAWED 
PLANED/FLAT SURFACE 8 8 8 8 8 4

6802.23.00
GRANITE SLICE OR SAWED, PLANED OR FLAT OF 
SURFACE 6 6 6 6 6 4

6802.29.00
OTHER WORKED MONUMENTAL, SLICE/SAWED, 
PLANED/FLAT SURFACE 6 6 6 6 6 4

6802.91.00
WORKED MARBLE, TRAVERTINE, ETC. OTHER WISE 
PROCES. AND ARTIC. 6 6 6 6 6 8

6802.92.00
OTHER WORKED CALCAREOUS STONE, OTHER 
WISE PROCES. AND ARTIC. 6 6 6 6 6 4

6802.93.10 SPHERES FOR MILL, OF GRANITE 6 6 6 6 6 4

6802.93.90
OTHER WORKED GRANITE, OTHER WISE PROCES. 
AND ARTICLES 6 35 6 6 6 8

6802.99.10
SPHERES FOR MILL, OF OTHER WORKED 
MONUMENTAL, ETC. 6 6 6 6 6 4

6802.99.90
OTHER WORKED MONUMENTAL, ETC. OTHER WISE 
PROCES. AND ARTICLES 6 6 6 6 6 4

6803.00.00
WORKED SLATE AND ARTICLES OF 
SLATE/AGGLOMERATED SLATE 6 6 6 6 6 4

6804.10.00
MILLSTONES AND GRINDST. F/MILLING, GRINDING 
OR PULPING 6 6 6 6 6 8

6804.21.11
MILLSTONES OF AGGLOM. SYNT./NAT. DIAMOND 
WITH RES.D<53.34CM 6 6 6 6 6 4
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6804.21.19
OTHER MILLSTONES. OF AGGLOM. 
SYNT./NAT.DIAMOND D<53.34CM 6 6 6 6 6 4

6804.21.90
OTHER MILLSTONES. OF AGGLOMER. 
SYNTHETIC/NATURAL DIAMOND 6 6 6 6 6 4

6804.22.11
MILLSTONES OF OTHER AGGLOMER. ABRASIVES 
WITH RESIN, D<53.34CM 6 6 6 6 6 4

6804.22.19
OTHER MILLSTONES./SIM. OF AGGLOMER. 
ABRASIVES/CERAM. D<53.34CM 6 6 6 6 6 8

6804.22.90
OTHER MILLSTONES OF OTHER AGGLOMER. 
ABRASIVES/CERAMIC 6 6 6 6 6 4

6804.23.00 OTHER MILLSTONES AND SIMILAR ARTICLES 6 6 6 6 6 4

6804.30.00
HAND SHARPENING/POLISHING STONES, OF 
NATURAL STONES, ETC. 6 6 6 6 6 4

6805.10.00
NATURAL /ARTIFICIAL ABRASIVE POWDER/GRAIN, 
BASE OF TEXTILE MATERIAL 10 10 10 10 10 8

6805.20.00
NATURAL/ARTIFICIAL ABRASIVE POWDER/GRAIN, 
BASE PAPERBOARD 10 10 10 10 10 8

6805.30.10
NATURAL/ARTIFICIAL ABRASIVE ON A BASE 
PAPER/PAPERB. C/TEXTILE MATERIAL 10 10 10 10 10 8

6805.30.20
ABRAS. DISCS OF VULCAN. FIBRE COVERED WITH 
ALUM. OXID. ETC. 10 10 10 10 10 8

6805.30.90
OTHER NATURAL/ARTIFICIAL ABRASIVE 
POWDER/GRAIN, BASE OTHER MATERIAL 10 10 10 0 10 8

6806.10.00
SLAG WOOL OF HIGH-OVEN, ETC. IN BULK, ETC. 
SHEETS/ROLLS 8 8 8 8 8 4

6806.20.00
VERMICULITE AND CLAYS, EXPANDED CLAYS, 
FOAMED SLAG, ETC. 8 8 8 8 8 4

6806.90.10
ALUMINOUS OR SILICO-ALUMINOUS MINERAL 
PRODUCTS 8 8 8 8 8 4

6806.90.90
OTHER ARTICLES OF MINERAL MATER. F/ISOLAT. 
HEAT/SOUND, ETC. 8 8 8 8 8 4

6807.10.00
ARTICLES OF ASPHALT OR OF SIMILAR MATERIAL, 
IN ROLLS 8 8 8 8 8 8

6807.90.00
OTHER ARTICLES OF ASPHALT OR OF SIMILAR 
MATERIAL 8 8 8 8 8 4

6808.00.00
PANELS AND SIMILAR OF VEGETABLE 
FIBRE/STRAW, AGGLOMERATED CEMENT ETC. 8 8 8 8 8 8

6809.11.00
BOARDS, ETC. N/ORNAM. OF PLASTER COATED 
PAPER/PAPERBOARD 10 10 25 10 10 8

6809.19.00
OTHER BOARDS, SHEETS, PANELS, ETC. N/ORNAM. 
OF PLASTER 8 8 8 8 8 4

6809.90.00
ARTICLES OF PLASTER OR OF COMPOSITIONS 
BASED ON PLASTER 8 8 8 8 8 8

6810.11.00
BUILDING BLOCKS AND BRICKS, OF CEMENT, 
CONCRETE, ETC. 8 8 8 8 8 4

6810.19.00
OTHER ROOFS, TILES, SIMILAR OF CEMENT, 
CONCRETE, ETC. 8 8 8 8 8 8

6810.91.00
PREFABRICATED STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS 
F/BUILDING, CEMENT, CONCRETE ETC. 8 8 8 8 8 8

6810.99.00
OTHER ARTICLES OF CEMENT, OF CONCRETE/OF 
ARTIFICIAL STONE 8 8 8 8 8 4

6811.40.00
ARTICLES OF CELLULOSE FIBRE-CEMENT OR 
SIMILAR CONTAINING ASBESTOS 8 8 8 8 8 4

6811.81.00
CORRUGATED SHEETS, OF CELLULOSE FIBRE-
CEMENT, AND SIMILAR 8 8 8 8 8 4

6811.82.00
OTHER SHEETS AND SIMILAR, OF CELLULOSE 
FIBRE-CEMENT 8 8 8 8 8 4

6811.89.00
OTHER ARTICLES OF CELLULOSE FIBRE-CEMENT 
AND SIMILAR 8 8 8 8 8 4

6812.80.00
ARTICLES OF CROCIDOLITE (ASBESTOS) OR IN 
FIBRES 14 14 14 14 14 8

6812.91.00
CLOTHING AND ACCESS. FOOTWEAR, ETC. OF 
ASBESTOS/MIXTURES 14 14 14 14 14 8

6812.92.00
PAPER, MILLBOARD AND FELT, OF ASBESTOS OR 
MIXTURES 14 14 14 14 14 8

6812.93.00
COMPRESSED ASBESTOS SHEETS AND 
ELASTOM.F/GASKETS, IN ROLLS INCLUDED 14 14 14 14 14 8

6812.99.10
OTHER GASKETS AND ELEMENTS OF ASBESTOS 
AND SIMILAR, WITH FUNCTION TO BAN 14 14 14 14 10 8

6812.99.20 FABRICATED ASBESTOS FIBRES 12 12 12 12 12 8

6812.99.30
MIXTURES WITH BASIS OF ASBESTOS/WITH BASIS 
OF ASBESTOS AND MAGNESIUM CARBONATE 12 12 12 12 12 8

146



6812.99.90

OTHER ARTICLES OF FABRICATED ASBESTOS 
FIBRES OR MIXTURES WITH BASIS OF ASBESTOS 
AND MAGNESIUM CARBONATE

14 14 14 14 14 8

6813.20.00 FRICTION LINING, CONTAINING ASBESTOS 14 14 14 14 10 8
6813.81.10 BRAKE PADS, CONTAINING ASBESTOS 14 14 14 14 10 8

6813.81.90
OTHER LININGS FOR BRAKES, CONTAINING 
ASBESTOS 14 14 14 14 7 excluded

6813.89.10 FRICTION DISCS, FOR CLUTCHES, OF ASBESTOS 14 14 14 14 10 8

6813.89.90
OTHER LININGS NOT MOUNTED, F/CLUTCHES, ETC. 
OF ASBESTOS 14 14 14 14 7 8

6814.10.00
PLATES/SHEETS OR STRIPS OF 
AGGLOMER./RECONSTITUTED MICA 14 14 14 14 14 8

6814.90.00 OTHER WORKED MICA AND ARTICLES OF MICA 14 14 14 14 14 8
6815.10.10 CARBON FIBRES, FOR NON-ELECTRICAL USES 2 2 2 2 0 0

6815.10.20
FABRIC OF CARBON FIBRES, FOR NON-ELECTRICAL 
USES 2 2 2 2 2 0

6815.10.90
OTHER ARTICLES OF GRAPH./OTHER CARBON, 
F/NON-ELECTRICAL USES 14 14 14 14 14 8

6815.20.00 ARTICLES OF PEAT 14 14 14 14 14 8

6815.91.10
ARTICLES C/MAGNESITE, ETC. RAW, AGGLOM. 
WITH CHEMIC. AGGLUT 14 14 14 14 14 8

6815.91.90
OTHER ARTICLES C/MAGNESITE, DOLOMITE OR 
CHROMITE 14 14 14 14 14 8

6815.99.11
ELECTRO-MELTED ARTICLES OF STONE, CONTENT 
ALUMINA>=90% 2 2 2 2 2 0

6815.99.12
ELECTRO-MELTED ARTICLES OF STONE, CONTENT 
SILICA>=90% 2 2 2 2 2 0

6815.99.13
ELECTRO-MELTED ARTICLES OF STONE, 
C/ZIRCONIUM OXIDE>=50%, ETC. 2 2 2 2 2 0

6815.99.14
ELECTRO-MELTED ARTICLES OF STONE, 
ALUMINA+SILICA+ZIRC.OX 2 2 2 2 2 0

6815.99.19
OTHER ARTICLES OF STONE/MINERAL 
SUBSTANCES, ELECTRO-MELTED 14 14 14 14 14 8

6815.99.90
OTHER ARTICLES OF STONE OR OF OTHER 
MINERAL SUBSTANCES 14 14 14 14 14 8

6901.00.00
BRICKS/OTHER PIECES CERAMIC OF FOSSIL 
SILICEOUS MEALS 10 10 10 10 10 8

6902.10.11
REFRACTORY BRICKS. WEIGHT>90% DICHROME 
TRIOXIDE 2 2 2 2 2 0

6902.10.18
OTHER REFRACTORY BRICKS OF MAGNESITE OR 
CHROME OXIDE 10 10 10 10 10 8

6902.10.19
OTHER PIECES REFRACTORY CERAMIC OF 
MAGNESITE/CHROME OXIDE 10 10 10 10 10 8

6902.10.90
OTHER PIECES CERAMIC WITH 
MAGNESIUM/CALCIUM/CHROME>50% 10 10 10 10 10 8

6902.20.10 REFRACTORY BRICKS, SILICO-ALUMINOUS 10 35 10 10 10 8

6902.20.91
OTHER PIECES REFRACTORY CERAMIC, SILICO-
ALUMINOUS 10 10 10 10 10 8

6902.20.92
OTHER PIECES REFRACTORY CERAMIC, 
SELIC./SEMI-SILICEOUS/SILICA 10 10 10 10 10 8

6902.20.93
OTHER PIECES REFRACTORY CERAMIC 
SILLIMANITE/SILICON CARBIDE 10 10 10 10 10 8

6902.20.99
OTHER PIECES REFRACT. CERAMIC WITH 
ALUMINA/SILICA>50% 10 10 10 10 10 8

6902.90.10
REFRACTORY BRICKS AND SIMILAR REFRACTORY 
CERAMIC OF GRAPH. 10 10 10 10 10 8

6902.90.20
REFRACTORY BRICKS AND SIM. REFRACTORY 
CERAMIC N/FUSED, ZRO2>25% 10 10 10 10 10 8

6902.90.30
REFRACTORY CERAMIC PIECES 
C>85%DIAM<=5MICRONS, USED HIGH-OVEN 2 2 2 2 2 0

6902.90.40
OTHER REFRACTORY BRICKS, BLOCKS AND 
SIMILAR, OF SILICON CARBIDE 10 10 10 10 10 8

6902.90.90
OTHER REFRACTORY BRICKS AND SIM. 
REFRACTORY CERAMIC F/CONSTRUCT. 10 10 10 10 10 8

6903.10.11 REFRACTORY CRUCIBLES, OF GRAPHITE 10 10 10 10 10 8

6903.10.12
REFRACTORY CRUCIBLES, OF GRAPHITE C/SILICON 
CARBIDE 10 10 10 10 10 8

6903.10.19
OTHER REFRACTORY CRUCIBLES, OF 
GRAPHITE/OTHER CARBON>50% 10 10 10 10 10 8

6903.10.20
REFRACTORY RETORTS, OF GRAPHITE C/SILICON 
CARBIDE 10 10 10 10 10 8

6903.10.30
REFRACTORY LIDS, OF GRAPHITE OR OTHER 
CARBON>50% 10 10 10 10 10 8
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6903.10.40
REFRACTORY TUBE, OF GRAPHITE/OTHER CARBON 
OR MIXTURES>50% 10 10 10 10 10 8

6903.10.90
OTHER REFRACTORY CERAMIC GOODS, OF 
GRAPHITE/OTHER CARBON>50% 10 10 10 10 10 8

6903.20.10
REFRACTORY CRUCIBLES, OF ALUMINA OR 
ALUMINA C/SILICA>50% 10 10 10 10 10 8

6903.20.20
REFRACTORY LIDS, OF ALUMINA OR ALUMINA 
C/SILICA>50% 10 10 10 10 10 8

6903.20.30
REFRACTORY TUBE, OF ALUMINA OR ALUMINA 
C/SILICA>50% 10 10 10 10 10 8

6903.20.90
OTHER REFRACTORY CERAMIC GOODS, OF 
ALUMINA/ALUMINA C/SILICA>50% 10 10 10 10 10 8

6903.90.11 REFRACTORY TUBE, SILICON CARBIDE 10 10 10 10 10 8
6903.90.12 REFRACTORY TUBE, ZIRCONIUM COMPOUNDS 10 10 10 10 10 8
6903.90.19 OTHER REFRACTORY CERAMIC TUBE 10 10 10 10 10 8

6903.90.91
OTHER REFRACTORY CERAMIC GOODS OF SILICON 
CARBIDE 10 10 10 10 10 8

6903.90.92
OTHER REFRACTORY CERAMIC GOODS, 
ZIRCONIUM COMPOUNDS 10 10 10 10 10 8

6903.90.99 OTHER REFRACTORY CERAMIC GOODS 10 10 10 10 10 8
6904.10.00 CERAMIC BRICKS 12 12 12 12 12 8

6904.90.00
CERAMIC BUILDING BRICKS, FLOORING BLOCKS 
AND LIKE 12 12 12 12 12 8

6905.10.00 ROOFING TILES 12 12 12 12 12 8
6905.90.00 OTHER CERAMIC BUILDING GOODS 12 12 12 12 12 8

6906.00.00
CERAMIC PIPES, CONDUITS, GUTTERING/PIPE 
FITTINGS 12 12 12 12 12 8

6907.21.00

TILES AND PLATES (SLABS), FOR PAVING OR 
COATING, OTHER THAN THOSE OF SUBHEADINGS 
6907.30 AND 6907.40, WITH A COEFFICIENT OF 
WATER ABSORPTION, BY WEIGHT, NOT 
EXCEEDING 0.5%

14 14 14 14 14 8

6907.22.00

TILES AND PLATES (SLABS), FOR PAVING OR 
COATING, OTHER THAN THOSE OF SUBHEADINGS 
6907.30 AND 6907.40, WITH A COEFFICIENT OF 
WATER ABSORPTION, BY WEIGHT, EXCEEDING 
0.5% BUT NOT MORE THAN 10%

14 14 14 14 14 8

6907.23.00

TILES AND PLATES (SLABS), FOR PAVING OR 
COATING, OTHER THAN THOSE OF SUBHEADINGS 
6907.30 AND 6907.40, WITH A COEFFICIENT OF 
WATER ABSORPTION, BY WEIGHT, GREATER THAN 
10%

14 14 14 14 14 8

6907.30.00
CUBES AND SIMILAR ARTICLES, FOR MOSAICS, 
OTHER THAN THOSE OF SUBHEADING 6907.40 14 14 14 14 14 8

6907.40.00 TRIM PIECES, MADE OF CERAMIC 14 14 14 14 14 8

6909.11.00
PORCELAIN WARES AND ARTICLES, 
F/CHEMICAL/TECHNICAL USES 12 12 12 12 12 8

6909.12.10
THREAD GUIDES F/TEX. MACH. 
HARDNESS>=9MOHS, OTHER CERAMICS 12 12 12 12 12 8

6909.12.20
PIN GUIDES, F/PRINTING HEADS.H>=9MOHS, OTHER 
CERAMICS 0 0 0 0 0 0

6909.12.30
RINGS OF SILICON CARBIDE FOR MECHANICAL 
SEALS 2 2 2 2 2 0

6909.12.90
OTHER CERAMIC ARTICLES, EXC. PORCELAIN, 
HARDNESS>=9MOHS 12 12 12 12 12 8

6909.19.10
OTHER THREAD GUIDES F/TEX. MACH. OF 
CERAMIC, EXC. PORCELAIN 12 12 12 12 12 8

6909.19.20
OTHER PIN GUIDES, F/PRINTING HEADS, OF OTHER 
CERAMICS 0 0 0 0 0 0

6909.19.30
CERAMIC BEEHIVE, OF ALUMINA, SILICA AND 
MAGNESIO OXIDE, ETC. 2 2 2 2 2 0

6909.19.90
OTHER CERAMIC WARES AND ARTICLES, 
F/CHEMICAL/TECHNICAL USES 12 12 12 12 12 8

6909.90.00
CERAMIC TROUGHS AND OTHER RECEP. USED IN 
AGRICULTURE, ETC. 12 12 12 12 12 8

6910.10.00
SINKS, WASH BASINS, ETC. F/SANITARY, OF 
PORCELAIN 18 18 18 18 18 8

6910.90.00
CERAMIC SINKS, WASH BASINS, ETC. F/SANITARY, 
EXC. PORCELAIN 18 18 18 18 18 8

6911.10.10
ASSEMBL. F/TABLE/COFFEE/TEA, OF PORCELAIN, 
COMMON CONTAINER 20 20 20 20 17 10

6911.10.90
OTHER ARTICLES F/TABLEWARE/KITCHENWARE 
SERV. OF PORCELAIN 20 20 20 20 6 excluded
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6911.90.00
OTHER HOUSEHOLD ARTICLES, TOILET, ETC. OF 
PORCELAIN 20 20 20 20 20 10

6912.00.00
CERAMIC TABLEWARE/OTHER HOUSEHOLD 
ARTICLES, ETC. 20 20 20 20 8 10

6913.10.00
STATUETTES AND OTHER ORNAMENTAL 
PORCELAIN ARTICLE 20 20 20 20 6 10

6913.90.00
STATUETTES/OTHER ORNAMENTAL CERAMIC 
ARTICLE, EXC. PORCELAIN 20 20 20 20 8 10

6914.10.00 OTHER PORCELAIN ARTICLES 20 20 20 20 20 8
6914.90.00 OTHER CERAMIC ARTICLES, EXC. PORCELAIN 20 20 20 20 20 8

7001.00.00
CULLET/OTHER WASTE AND SCRAP OF 
GLASS/GLASS IN THE MASS 2 2 2 2 2 0

7002.10.00 GLASS IN BALLS, UNWORKED 4 4 4 4 4 4
7002.20.00 RODS, OF GLASS, UNWORKED 4 4 4 4 4 4

7002.31.00
GLASS TUBES, OF FUSED QUARTZ/OTHER FUSED 
SILICA, UNWORKED 4 4 4 4 4 4

7002.32.00
GLASS OF OTHER TUBES, LINEAR 
EXPAN<=0.000005/KELV. UNWORKED 4 4 4 4 4 4

7002.39.00 TUBES OF OTHER GLASS, UNWORKED 4 4 4 4 4 4

7003.12.00
N/WIRED SHEETS, ETC. OF CAST GLASS/COLOUR. 
THROUG. ROLL. ETC. 10 10 10 10 10 8

7003.19.00
OTHER N/WIRED SHEETS, OF CAST GLASS/ROLLED 
GLASS 10 10 10 10 10 8

7003.20.00 WIRED SHEETS, OF CAST GLASS/ROLLED GLASS 10 10 10 10 10 8
7003.30.00 PROFILES, OF CAST GLASS/ROLLED GLASS 10 10 10 10 10 8

7004.20.00
DRAWN GLASS IN SHEETS/BLOWN GLASS, 
COLOUR. THROUG. MASS, ETC. 10 10 10 10 10 8

7004.90.00 OTHER DRAWN GLASS SHEETS OR BLOWN GLASS 10 10 10 10 10 8

7005.10.00
FLOAT GLASS, IN SHEETS, ETC. NON-WIRED, HAV. 
ABSORBENT 10 10 10 10 10 8

7005.21.00
FLOAT GLASS, IN SHEETS, ETC. NON-WIRE, 
COLOURED, ETC. 10 10 10 10 10 8

7005.29.00
OTHER FLOAT GLASS, IN SHEETS, ETC. SURFAC. 
GROUND, ETC. N/WIRE 10 10 10 0 8 8

7005.30.00
FLOAT GLASS, IN SHEETS, ETC. SURFACE GROUND, 
POLISHED/WIRE 10 10 10 10 10 8

7006.00.00
CAST GLASS/DRAWN, FLOAT OR SURFACE 
GROUND, WORKED 12 12 12 12 12 8

7007.11.00
SAFETY GLASS, TEMPERED, 
F/AUTOMOBILES/OTHER VEHICLES 12 12 12 12 10 8

7007.19.00 OTHER SAFETY GLASS, TEMPERED 12 12 12 12 12 8

7007.21.00 LAMINATED SAFETY GLASS, F/AUTOMOBILES, ETC. 12 12 12 12 10 8

7007.29.00 OTHER LAMINATED SAFETY GLASS 12 12 12 12 12 8

7008.00.00 MULTIPLE-WALLED INSULATING UNITS OF GLASS 12 12 12 12 12 8

7009.10.00 REAR-VIEW MIRRORS FOR VEHICLES 14 14 14 14 10 8
7009.91.00 GLASS MIRRORS, UNFRAMED 14 14 14 14 14 8
7009.92.00 GLASS MIRRORS, FRAMED 14 14 14 14 14 8

7010.10.00
GLASS AMPOULES, FOR THE CONVEYANCE OR 
PACKING 10 10 10 10 10 8

7010.20.00
STOPPERS, LIDS AND DISPOSITIVE SIMILAR, OF 
GLASS 10 10 10 10 10 8

7010.90.11 CARBOYS, BOTTLES, OF GLASS, CAP > 1L 10 10 10 10 10 8
7010.90.12 FLASKS, JARS, POTS, ETC. OF GLASS, CAP>1L 10 10 10 10 10 8

7010.90.21
CARBOYS AND BOTTLES, OF GLASS, 
0.33L<CAP<=1L 10 10 10 10 10 8

7010.90.22 FLASKS, JARS, POTS, ETC. OF GLASS, 0.33<CAP<1L 10 10 10 10 10 8

7010.90.90
OTHER CARBOYS, BOTTLES, FLASKS, ETC. OF 
GLASS 10 10 10 10 10 15

7011.10.10
GLASS ENVELOPES, ETC. FOR LAMPS OR 
DISCHARGE TUBES 10 10 10 10 10 8

7011.10.21
GLASS BULBS, D<=90MM, F/LAMPS OF 
INCANDESCENCE 10 10 10 10 10 8

7011.10.29
GLASS ENVELOPES, ETC. F/LAMPS OF 
INCANDESCENCE 10 10 10 10 10 8

7011.10.90
OTHER GLASS ENVELOPES, ETC. FOR ELECTRIC 
LIGHTING 10 10 10 10 10 8

7011.20.00
GLASS ENVELOPES, ETC. FOR CATHODE-RAY 
TUBES 10 10 10 10 10 8

7011.90.00
OTHER GLASS ENV. (INC. BULBS/TUBES), OPEN, 
GLASS PARTS THEREOF 10 10 10 10 10 8

7013.10.00
GLASSWARE OF GLASS-CERAMICS, USED F/TABLE, 
KITCHEN, ETC. 18 18 18 18 8 10
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7013.22.00
DRINKING GLASSES, STEMWARE, OF LEAD 
CRYSTAL, EXCLUDING OF GLASS CERAMICS 18 18 18 18 8 10

7013.28.00

OTHER DRINKING GLASSES, STEMWARE, OF LEAD 
CRYSTAL, EXCLUDING OF GLASS CERAMICS 18 18 18 18 8 10

7013.33.00
OTHER DRINKING GLASSES OF LEAD CRYSTAL, 
EXCLUDING OF GLASS CERAMICS 18 18 18 18 8 10

7013.37.00
OTHER DRINKING GLASSES, EXCLUDING OF GLASS 
CERAMICS 18 18 18 18 8 10

7013.41.00

GLASSWARE OF LEAD CRYSTAL, OF A KIND USED 
FOR TABLE OR KITCHEN PURPOSES, EXCLUDING 
DRINKING GLASSES AND GLASS CERAMICS

18 18 18 18 8 10

7013.42.10
COFFEE-POTS/TEAPOTS, OF GLASS, COEFFICIENT 
OF EXPANSION <= 5X10-6K 18 18 18 18 6 10

7013.42.90

OTHER GLASSWARE FOR TABLE OR KITCHEN 
PURPOSES, COEFFICIENT OF EXPANSION <= 5X10-
6K

18 18 18 18 8 10

7013.49.00
OTHER GLASSWARE FOR TABLE OR KITCHEN 
PURPOSES, EXCLUDING BEFORE MENTIONED 18 18 18 18 8 10

7013.91.10
ARTICLES OF LEAD CRYSTAL, F/INTERIOR 
DECORATION 18 18 18 18 8 10

7013.91.90
OTHER ARTICLES OF LEAD CRYSTAL, 
F/TOILET/OFFICE 18 18 18 18 18 10

7013.99.00 OTHER GLASSWARE, F/TOILET/OFFICE, ETC. 18 18 18 18 8 10
7014.00.00 SIGNALLING GLASSWARE, ETC. 14 14 14 14 14 8

7015.10.10
GLASSES F/CORRECTIVE SPECTACLES, PHOTOCHR. 
N/OPTIC. WORKED 2 2 2 2 2 0

7015.10.91
GLASSES F/CORRECTIVE SPECTACLES, WHITE, 
N/OPTIC. WORKED 2 2 2 2 2 0

7015.10.92
GLASSES F/CORRECTIVE SPECTACLES, COLOURED, 
N/OPTIC. WORKED 14 14 14 14 14 8

7015.90.10 CLOCK GLASSES 14 14 14 14 14 8
7015.90.20 GLASSES FOR SAFETY MASKS OR GOGGLES 14 14 14 14 14 8
7015.90.30 GLASS FOR OTHER GLASSES 14 14 14 14 14 8

7015.90.90
OTHER GLASS F/SIM. GLASSES F/CLOCK, GLASS 
SPHERES, ETC. 14 14 14 14 14 8

7016.10.00
GLASS CUBES, ETC., F/MOSAICS AND DECORATIVE 
PURPOSES 14 14 14 14 14 8

7016.90.00
PAVING BLOCKS, ETC. OF PRESSED/MOULD. GLASS, 
F/BUILDING, ETC. 14 14 14 14 14 8

7017.10.00
ARTICLES OF FUSED QUARTZ/OTHER FUS. SILICA, 
F/LABORAT. ETC. 14 14 14 14 14 8

7017.20.00
ARTICLES OF OTHER GLASS, EXPAN<=0.000005K, 
F/LABORAT. ETC. 14 14 14 14 14 8

7017.90.00
OTHER LABORATORY, HYGIENIC, 
PHARMACEUTICAL GLASSWARE 14 14 14 14 14 8

7018.10.10 GLASS BEADS 18 18 18 18 6 8

7018.10.20
IMITATION PEARLS, SEMI/PRECIOUS STONE, OF 
GLASS 18 18 18 18 6 8

7018.10.90
OTHER ARTICLES OF GLASS SIMILAR, IMITATION 
PRECIOUS STONES 18 18 18 18 18 8

7018.20.00 GLASS MICROSPHERES, IN DIAMETER<=1MM 18 18 18 18 18 8

7018.90.00 OTHER ARTICLES OF ORNAMENTATION, OF GLASS 18 18 18 18 18 8

7019.11.00 GLASS FIBRES YARNS, CUT, LENGTHS<=50MM 12 12 12 12 12 8

7019.12.10
GLASS WICKS, IMPREGNATED/COATED WITH 
POLYURETH.RESIN 2 2 2 2 2 0

7019.12.90 OTHER ROVINGS OF GLASS 12 12 12 12 12 8
7019.19.00 OTHER WICKS AND YARN, OF GLASS FIBRES 12 12 12 12 12 8
7019.31.00 MATS OF GLASS FIBRES, NON-WOVENS 12 12 12 12 12 8

7019.32.00
THIN SHEETS (VOILES) OF GLASS FIBRES, NON-
WOVENS 12 12 12 12 12 8

7019.39.00
BLANKETS,  MATTRESSES, ETC. OF GLASS FIBRES,  
NON-WOVENS 12 12 12 12 12 8

7019.40.00 WOVEN FABRICS OF ROVINGS,  OF GLASS FIBRES 12 12 12 12 12 8

7019.51.00
WOVEN FABRICS OF GLASS FIBRES, OF 
WIDTH<=30CM 12 12 12 12 12 8

7019.52.10
FABRIC OF GLASS FIBRES, F/PRODUC.PLATES OF 
ELECTRIC CIRC 2 2 2 2 2 0

7019.52.90
OTHER FABRIC GLASS FIBRES, W>30CM, PLAIN 
WEAVE, W<250G/M2 12 12 12 12 12 8

7019.59.00 OTHER WOVEN FABRIC OF GLASS FIBRES 12 12 12 12 12 8

7019.90.10
OUT.FIB.C/FIOS PARAL.E SUPERP.ANG90º 3>=D<=7 
FIOS CM2 2 2 2 2 2 0
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7019.90.90 OTHER GLASS FIBRES AND ARTICLES THEREOF 12 12 12 12 12 10

7020.00.10
GLASS INNERS FOR VACUUM FLASK, OTHER 
VACCUM VESSELS 10 10 10 10 10 8

7020.00.90 OTHER ARTICLES OF GLASS NOT STATED 18 18 18 18 8 15
7101.10.00 NATURAL PEARLS, NOT MOUNTED OR SET 10 10 10 10 10 8

7101.21.00
PEARLS, CULTURED, UNWORKED, N/MOUNTED OR 
SET 10 10 10 10 10 8

7101.22.00
PEARLS, CULTURED, UNWORKED, N/MOUNTED OR 
SET 10 10 10 10 10 8

7102.10.00
DIAMONDS, UNSORTED, UNWORKED, N/MOUNTED 
OR SET 10 10 10 10 10 8

7102.21.00
INDUSTRIAL DIAMONDS, SIMPLY SAWN OR 
BRUTED, CLEAVED, ETC. 2 2 2 2 2 0

7102.29.00 INDUSTRIAL DIAMONDS, N/MOUNTED OR SET 2 2 2 2 2 0

7102.31.00
DIAMONDS, N/INDUSTR. SIMPLY SAWN OR 
BRUTED, CLEAVED, ETC. 8 8 8 8 8 4

7102.39.00
OTHER DIAMONDS, N/INDUSTRIAL, N/MOUNTED 
OR SET 10 10 10 10 10 8

7103.10.00
PRECIOUS STONES/SEMI, UNWORK. SIMPLY 
SAWN/ROUGHLY SHAPED 8 8 8 8 8 4

7103.91.00
RUBIES, SAPPHIRES AND EMERALDS, OTHERWISE 
WORKED 10 10 10 10 10 8

7103.99.00
OTHER PRECIOUS STONES/SEMI, OTHERWISE 
WORKED 10 10 10 10 10 8

7104.10.00 PIEZO-ELECTRIC QUARTZ 10 10 10 10 10 8

7104.20.10
DIAM. SYNT/RECONS. UNWORK./SIMPLY 
SAWN/ROUG. SHAPED 2 2 2 2 2 0

7104.20.90
OTHER STONE SYNT/RECONS. UNWORK. /SIMPLY 
SAWN/ROUG. SHAPED 10 10 10 10 10 8

7104.90.00
OTHER STONE SYNTH/RECONSTRUCTED WETHER 
OR N/WORKED/GRADED 10 10 10 10 10 8

7105.10.00 POWDER OF DIAMONDS 6 6 6 6 6 4

7105.90.00
POWDER OF PRECIOUS STONE, SEMI-
PRECIOUS/SYNTHETIC STONES 6 6 6 6 6 4

7106.10.00 POWDER OF SILVER 6 6 6 6 6 4
7106.91.00 UNWROUGHT SILVER 6 6 6 6 6 4

7106.92.10
SILVER IN BARS, WIRE AND PROFILES OF SOLID 
CROSS-SECTION 12 12 12 12 12 8

7106.92.20 SILVER IN PLATES, SHEETS AND STRIP 12 12 12 12 12 8

7106.92.90
SILVER OF OTHERWISE FORMS SEMI-
MANUFACTURED 12 12 12 12 12 8

7107.00.00
BASE METALS CLAD, ETC. OF SILVER, 
UNWROUGHT, SEMI-MANUF. 12 12 12 12 12 8

7108.11.00 POWDER OF GOLD 0 0 0 0 0 0
7108.12.10 GOLD BULLION, FOR NON MONETARY USES 0 0 0 0 0 0

7108.12.90
GOLD OTHER UNWROUGHT FORMS, 
F/N/MONETARY USES 0 0 0 0 0 0

7108.13.10
GOLD, BARS, YARN, PROFILES OF SOLID CROSS-
SEC. GOLD BULLION 12 12 12 12 12 15

7108.13.90
GOLD, OTHER SEMI-MANUFACT. FORMS OF GOLD 
BULLION, F/N/MON 12 12 12 12 12 10

7108.20.00
GOLD, UNWROUGHT/SEMI-MANUFACT. FORMS, 
F/N/MONETARY 0 0 0 0 0 0

7109.00.00
BASE METALS/SILVER, CLAD WITH GOLD 
N/FURTHER WORKED, ETC. 12 12 12 12 12 8

7110.11.00 PLATINUM, UNWROUGHT OR IN POWDER FORM 2 2 2 2 2 0

7110.19.10
PLATINUM, BARS, YARNS AND PROFILES OF SOLID 
CROSS-SECTION 12 12 12 12 12 8

7110.19.90 PLATINUM, OTHER SEMI-MANUFACTURED FORMS 12 12 12 12 12 8

7110.21.00 PALLADIUM, UNWROUGHT OR IN POWDER FORM 2 2 2 2 2 0
7110.29.00 PALLADIUM IN SEMI-MANUFACTURED FORMS 12 12 12 12 12 8
7110.31.00 RHODIUM, UNWROUGHT OR IN POWDER FORM 2 2 2 2 2 0
7110.39.00 RHODIUM IN SEMI-MANUFACTURED FORMS 12 12 12 12 12 8

7110.41.00
IRIDIUM, OSMIUM AND RUTHEN. UNWROUGHT OR 
IN POWDER FORM 2 2 2 2 2 0

7110.49.00
IRIDIUM, OSMIUM AND RUTHENIUM, IN SEMI-
MANUFACTURED FORM 12 12 12 12 12 10

7111.00.00
BASE METALS/SILVER/GOLD, CLAD WITH 
PLATINUM, N/WORKED, ETC. 12 12 12 12 12 8

7112.30.10
ASH CONTAINING GOLD, BUT NOT CONTAIN. 
OTHER PRECIOUS METAL 2 2 2 2 2 0

7112.30.20
ASH CONT. PLATINUM, BUT NOT CONTAIN. OTHER 
PRECIOUS METAL 2 2 2 2 2 0
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7112.30.90
ASH CONTAINING OTHER PRECIOUS METAL AND 
ITS COMPOUNDS 6 6 6 6 6 4

7112.91.00
OTHER WASTE/SCRAP OF GOLD/METAL CLAD OR 
PLATED 2 2 2 2 2 0

7112.92.00
OTHER WASTE/SCRAP OF PLATINUM/METAL CLAD 
OR PLATED 2 2 2 2 2 0

7112.99.00
OTHER WASTE/SCRAP OF OTHER PRECIOUS 
METAL, ETC. 6 6 6 6 6 4

7113.11.00
ARTICLES OF JEWELLERY, SILVER, WHETER OR 
N/PLATED/CLAD PR 18 18 18 18 18 10

7113.19.00
ARTICLES OF JEWELLERY, SILVER, OF OTHER 
PRECIOUS METAL, ETC. 18 18 18 18 18 10

7113.20.00
ARTICLES OF JEWELLERY, OF BASE METAL CLAD 
WITH PREC. MET. 18 18 18 18 18 10

7114.11.00
ARTICLES OF GOLDSMITHS', SILVER, WHETH. OR 
N/CLAD PREC.MET 18 18 18 18 18 10

7114.19.00
ARTICLES OF GOLDSMITHS', OF OTHER PRECIOUS 
METAL, ETC. 18 18 18 18 18 10

7114.20.00
ARTICLES OF GOLDSMITHS', BASE METAL CLAD 
PRECIOUS METAL 18 18 18 18 18 10

7115.10.00
CATALYSTS IN THE FORM OF WIRE CLOTH/GRILL, 
OF PLATINUM 18 18 18 18 18 8

7115.90.00
OTHER ARTICLES OF PRECIOUS METAL/MET. 
CLAD/PLATED PREC. MET 18 18 18 18 18 8

7116.10.00 ARTICLES OF NATURAL OR CULTURED PEARLS 18 18 18 18 18 10
7116.20.10 ARTICLES OF SYNTHETIC DIAMONDS 18 18 18 18 18 10

7116.20.20
NEEDLES-GUIDES, OF RUBY,  FOR HEADS OF 
PRINTED 0 0 0 0 0 0

7116.20.90
OTHER ARTICLES OF PREC./SEMI-PRECIOUS 
STONES, SYNT/ RECONST. 18 18 18 18 18 10

7117.11.00 CUFFLINKS AND OTHER BUTTONS, OF BASE METAL 18 18 18 18 18 10

7117.19.00 OTHER IMITATION JEWELLERY OF  BASE METAL 18 18 18 18 8 10
7117.90.00 OTHER IMITATION JEWELLERY 18 35 18 18 8 10

7118.10.10
INTENDED F/USE AS LEGAL TENDER IN THE 
IMPORTING COUNTRY 16 16 16 16 16 10

7118.10.90
OTHER COIN(OTHER THAN GOLD COIN), NOT 
BEING LEGAL TENDER 0 0 0 0 0 0

7118.90.00 OTHER COIN 18 18 18 18 18 10

7201.10.00
NON-ALLOY PIG IRON CONT. BY 
WEIGHT<=0.5%PHOSPHORUS 4 4 4 4 4 4

7201.20.00
NON-ALLOY PIG IRON CONT. BY 
WEIGHT>=0.5%PHOSPHORUS 4 4 4 4 4 4

7201.50.00 ALLOY PIG IRON(BRUTED), SPIEGELEISEN 4 4 4 4 4 4

7202.11.00
FERRO-MANGANESE CONTAINING BY WEIGHT>2% 
OF CARBON 6 6 6 6 6 4

7202.19.00 OTHER FERRO-MANGANESE ALLOYS 6 6 6 6 6 4

7202.21.00
FERRO-SILICO CONTAINING BY WEIGHT>55% OF 
SILICON 6 6 6 6 6 4

7202.29.00 OTHER FERRO-SILICO ALLOYS 6 6 6 6 6 4
7202.30.00 FERRO-SILICO-MANGANESE 6 6 6 0 6 4

7202.41.00
FERRO-CHROMIUM CONTAINING BY WEIGHT>4% 
OF CARBON 6 0 6 6 6 4

7202.49.00 OTHER FERRO-CHROMIUM ALLOYS 6 6 6 6 6 4
7202.50.00 FERRO-SILICO-CHROMIUM 6 6 6 6 6 4
7202.60.00 FERRO-NICKEL 6 6 6 6 6 4
7202.70.00 FERRO-MOLYBDENUM 6 0 6 6 6 4

7202.80.00 FERRO-TUNGSTEN AND FERRO-SILICO-TUNGSTEN 6 6 6 6 6 4

7202.91.00 FERRO-TITANIUM AND FERRO-SILICO-TITANIUM 6 6 6 6 6 4
7202.92.00 FERRO-VANADIUM 6 6 6 6 6 4
7202.93.00 FERRO-NIOBIUM 6 6 6 6 6 4
7202.99.10 FERRO-PHOSPHORUS 6 6 6 6 6 4
7202.99.90 OTHER FERRO-ALLOYS 6 6 6 6 6 4

7203.10.00
FERROUS PRODUCTS OBTAIN. BY DIRECT 
REDUCTION OF IRON ORE 2 2 2 2 2 0

7203.90.00
OTHER SPONGY FERROUS PRODUCTS, IN LUMPS, 
PELLETS, ETC. 2 2 2 2 2 0

7204.10.00 WASTE AND SCRAP OF CAST IRON 0 0 0 0 0 0
7204.21.00 WASTE AND SCRAP OF STAINLESS STEEL 0 0 0 0 0 0
7204.29.00 WASTE AND SCRAP OF OTHER ALLOY STEEL 0 0 0 0 0 0
7204.30.00 WASTE AND SCRAP OF TINNED IRON OR STEEL 0 0 0 0 0 0

7204.41.00
TURNINGS, SHAVINGS, CHIPS, MILLING WASTE, 
ETC. 0 0 0 0 0 0
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7204.49.00 OTHER WASTE AND SCRAP OF IRON OR STEEL 0 0 0 0 0 0
7204.50.00 REMELTING SCRAP INGOTS OF IRON OR STEEL 0 0 0 0 0 0

7205.10.00
GRANULES OF PIG IRON, SPIEGELEISEN, IRON OR 
STEEL 6 6 6 6 6 4

7205.21.00 POWDERS OF ALLOY STEEL 2 2 2 2 2 0

7205.29.10
SPONGY FERROUS POWDERS CONTAINING BY 
WEIGHT>=98%OF IRON 2 2 2 2 2 0

7205.29.20

POWDERS OF IRON COATED WITH 
THERMOPLASTIC RESIN, CONTAINING BY WEIGHT 
98 % OR MORE OF IRON

2 2 2 2 2 0

7205.29.90
OTHER POWDERS OF PIG IRON, SPIEGELEISEN, 
IRON OR STEEL 6 0 6 6 6 8

7206.10.00 IRON OR STEEL, IN INGOTS 6 6 6 6 6 8

7206.90.00
IRON AND NON-ALLOY STEEL IN INGOTS OR 
OTHER PRIMARY FORMS 6 6 6 6 6 8

7207.11.10
BILLETS OF IRON/STEEL, C<0.25%, 
RECT.SQUAR.CROSS-SEC.W<2E 8 8 8 8 8 8

7207.11.90
OTHER SEMI-FINIS. PROD.OF IRON/STEEL, C<0.25%, 
CROSS-SEC.W<2E 8 8 8 8 8 8

7207.12.00
OTHER SEMI-FINIS. PROD.IRON/STEEL, C<0.25%, 
REC.SQ.CROSS-SEC 8 8 8 8 8 8

7207.19.00
OTHER SEMI-FINIS. PROD.IRON/STEEL, NON-
ALLOY, CARBON<0.25% 8 8 8 8 8 8

7207.20.00
SEMI-FINISHED PROD. IRON/STEEL, NON-ALLOY, 
CARBON>=0.25% 8 8 8 8 8 8

7208.10.00
HOT-ROLLED IRON/STEEL, W>=60CM, COILS, WITH 
PATTER.RELIEF 12 12 12 12 12 8

7208.25.00
HOT-ROLLED IRON/STEEL, W>=60CM, COILS, 
PICKLED T>=4.75MM 12 12 12 12 12 8

7208.26.10
HOT-ROLLED IRON/STEEL, W>=60CM, COILS, 
PICKL.T>=3MM, 355MPA 10 10 10 10 8 8

7208.26.90
OTHER HOT-ROLLED IRON/STEEL, W>=6DM, COILS, 
PICKLED 3<=T<4MM 12 12 12 12 12 8

7208.27.10
HOT-ROLLED IRON/STEEL, W>=60CM, COILS, 
PICKL.T<3MM, 275MPA 10 10 10 10 10 8

7208.27.90
OTHER HOT-ROLLED IRON/STEEL, W>=6DM, COILS, 
PICKLED T<3MM 12 12 12 12 12 8

7208.36.10
HOT-ROLLED IRON/STEEL, W>=60CM, COILS 
T>10MM, ELAST.355MPA 10 10 10 10 10 8

7208.36.90
OTHER HOT-ROLLED IRON/STEEL, W>=60CM, 
COILS, T>10MM 12 12 12 12 12 8

7208.37.00
HOT-ROLLED IRON/STEEL, W>=60CM, COILS, 
4.75MM<T<=10MM 12 12 12 12 12 8

7208.38.10
HOT-ROLLED IRON/STEEL, W>=60CM, COILS 
3<=T<4.75MM, 355MPA 10 10 10 10 10 8

7208.38.90
OTHER HOT-ROLLED IRON/STEEL, W>=6DM, COILS, 
3MM<=T<=4.75MM 12 12 12 12 12 8

7208.39.10
HOT-ROLLED IRON/STEEL, W>=60CM, COILS, 
T<3MM, ELAST.275MPA 10 10 10 10 10 8

7208.39.90
OTHER HOT-ROLLED IRON/STEEL, W>=6DM, COILS, 
T<3MM 12 12 12 0 12 8

7208.40.00
HOT-ROLLED IRON/STEEL, W>=60CM, COILS, 
PATTERNS IN RELIEF 12 12 12 0 12 8

7208.51.00
HOT-ROLLED IRON/STEEL, W>=60CM, N/COILS, 
E>10MM 12 12 12 0 12 8

7208.52.00
HOT-ROLLED IRON/STEEL, W>=60CM, N/COILS, 
4.75<=T<=10MM 12 12 12 0 12 8

7208.53.00
HOT-ROLLED IRON/STEEL, W>=60CM, N/COILS, 
3MM<=T<4.75MM 12 12 12 0 12 8

7208.54.00
HOT-ROLLED IRON/STEEL, W>=60CM, N/COILS, 
T<3MM 12 12 12 0 12 8

7208.90.00
HOT-ROLLED IRON/STEEL, W>=6DM, 
N/CLAD/PLATED, ETC 12 12 12 12 9 8

7209.15.00
COLD-ROLLED IRON/STEEL, W>=6DM, COILS, 
T>=3MM 12 12 12 12 12 8

7209.16.00
COLD-ROLLED IRON/STEEL, W>=6DM, IN COILS, 
1MM<T<3MM 12 12 12 12 12 8

7209.17.00
COLD-ROLLED IRON/STEEL, W>=6DM, COILS, 
0.5MM<=T<=1MM 12 12 12 12 12 8

7209.18.00
COLD-ROLLED IRON/STEEL, W>=6DM, COILS, 
W<0.5MM 12 12 12 12 12 8

7209.25.00
COLD-ROLLED IRON/STEEL, W>=6DM, N/COILS, 
T>=3MM 12 12 12 12 12 8

153



7209.26.00
COLD-ROLLED IRON/STEEL, W>=6DM, IN COILS, 
1MM<T<3MM 12 12 12 12 12 8

7209.27.00
COLD-ROLLED IRON/STEEL, W>=6DM, N/COILS, 
0.5MM<=T<=1MM 12 12 12 0 12 8

7209.28.00
COLD-ROLLED IRON/STEEL, W>=6DM, N/COILS, 
T<0.5MM 12 12 12 12 12 8

7209.90.00
OTHER COLD-ROLLED IRON/STEEL, W>=6DM, 
N/CLAD/PLATED, ETC 12 12 12 12 9 8

7210.11.00 ROLLED IRON/STEEL, W>=6DM, TIN, T>=0.5MM 12 12 12 12 12 8
7210.12.00 ROLLED IRON/STEEL, W>=6DM, TIN, T<0.5MM 12 12 12 0 0 8

7210.20.00
ROLLED IRON/STEEL, W>=6DM, COAT.LEAD, 
INCL.LEAD-TIN 12 12 12 12 12 8

7210.30.10
ROLLED PROD. IRON/STEEL, W>=6DM, ELECT. 
GALVANIZED T<4.75MM 12 12 12 12 12 8

7210.30.90
ROLLED PROD. IRON/STEEL, W>=6DM, 
ELECTROLYCALLY GALVANIZED 12 12 12 12 12 8

7210.41.10
ROLLED PROD. IRON/STEEL, W>=6DM, 
GALV.OTH.PROC.COR.T<4.7MM 12 12 12 12 9 10

7210.41.90
OTHER ROLLED PROD. IRON/STEEL, W>=6DM, 
GALV. OTHER PROC. CORRUG. 12 12 12 12 12 8

7210.49.10
ROLLED PROD. IRON/STEEL, W>=6DM, 
GALV.OTH.PROC.E<4.75MM 12 12 12 12 9 8

7210.49.90
OTHER ROLLED PROD. IRON/STEEL, W>=6DM, 
GALV.OTH.PROCESS 12 12 12 12 12 8

7210.50.00
ROLLED PROD. IRON/STEEL, COAT. WITH CHROME 
OXIDES/CHROM. 12 12 12 12 12 8

7210.61.00
ROLLED IRON/STEEL, W>=6DM, COATED WITH 
ALUMINIUM-ZINC 12 12 12 12 12 8

7210.69.11
OTHER ROLLED IRON/STEEL, COAT. WITH ALUMIN. 
SILIC.W>=120G/M2 2 2 2 2 2 0

7210.69.19
OTHER ROLLED IRON/STEEL, COATED WITH 
ALUMINIUM SILICON 12 12 12 12 12 8

7210.69.90 OTHER ROLLED IRON/STEEL 12 12 12 12 12 8

7210.70.10
ROLLED IRON/STEEL, W>=6DM, PAINTED OR 
VARNISHED 12 12 12 12 12 excluded

7210.70.20
ROLLED IRON/STEEL, W>=6DM, COATED WITH 
PLASTIC 12 12 12 12 12 8

7210.90.00
OTHER ROLLED IRON/STEEL, W>=6DM, 
CLAD/PLATED/COATED 12 12 12 12 12 8

7211.13.00
HOT-ROLLED IRON/STEEL, 15<T<60CM, T>=4MM, 
N/COILS, ETC 12 12 12 12 12 8

7211.14.00
OTHER HOT-ROLLED IRON/STEEL, W<6DM, 
T>=4.75MM 12 12 12 12 12 8

7211.19.00
OTHER HOT-ROLLED IRON/STEEL, W<6DM, N/CLAD, 
ETC 12 12 12 0 12 8

7211.23.00
COLD-ROLLED IRON/STEEL, W<6DM, 
CONTAINING<0.25% OF CARBON 12 12 12 12 12 8

7211.29.10
COLD-ROLLED IRON/STEEL, W<6DM, CONTAINING 
0.25%<=CARB.<0.6% 12 12 12 12 12 8

7211.29.20
COLD-ROLLED IRON/STEEL, W<6DM, 
CONTAINING>=0.6% OF CARBON 12 12 12 12 12 8

7211.90.10
OTHER COLD-ROLLED IRON/STEEL, W<6DM, 
CONTAINING>=0.6%  CARBON 12 12 12 12 12 8

7211.90.90
OTHER ROLLED IRON/STEEL, W<6DM, 
N/CLAD/PLATED, ETC. 12 12 12 12 9 8

7212.10.00 ROLLED IRON/STEEL, W<6DM, TIN 12 12 12 12 12 8

7212.20.10
ROLLED IRON/STEEL, W<6DM, ELECTROLYT. 
GALVANIZED T<4.75MM 12 12 12 12 12 8

7212.20.90
OTHER ROLLED IRON/STEEL, W<6DM, 
ELECTROLYT. GALVANIZED 12 12 12 12 12 8

7212.30.00
ROLLED IRON/STEEL, W<6DM, OTHERWISE 
GALVANIZED 12 12 12 12 12 8

7212.40.10
ROLLED IRON/STEEL, W<6DM, PAINTED OR 
VARNISHED 12 12 12 12 12 8

7212.40.21
ROLLED IRON/STEEL, W<6DM, COATED WITH 
PLASTICS, COPPER-TIN ALLOYS 2 2 2 2 2 0

7212.40.29
OTHER ROLLED IRON/STEEL, W<6DM, COATED 
WITH PLASTICS 12 12 12 12 12 8

7212.50.10
ROLLED IRON/STEEL, W<6DM, BRONZE LAYER, 
COAT. WITH PLASTICS 2 2 2 2 2 0

7212.50.90
OTHER ROLLED IRON/STEEL, W<6DM, OTHERWISE 
COATED 12 12 12 12 12 8

7212.60.00 ROLLED IRON/STEEL, W<6DM, CLAD OR PLATED 12 12 12 12 12 8
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7213.10.00
THREAD-MACHINE IRON/STEEL, CONT. INDENT. 
RIBS, GROOVES, RELIEF 12 12 12 12 22 8

7213.20.00 THREAD-MACHINE OF FREE-CUTTING STEEL 12 12 12 12 22 8

7213.91.10
THREAD-MACHINE IRON/STEEL, CIRCULAR 
SEC.D<14MM, CARBON>=0.6% 12 12 12 12 22 8

7213.91.90
OTHER THREAD-MACHINE IRON/STEEL, N/ALLOY, 
CIRC.SEC.D<14MM 12 12 12 12 22 8

7213.99.10
OTHER THREAD-MACHINE IRON/STEEL, NON-
ALLOY, CARBON>=0.6% 12 12 12 12 22 8

7213.99.90
OTHER THREAD-MACHINE OF IRON/STEEL, NON-
ALLOY 12 12 12 12 22 8

7214.10.10
BARS OF IRON/STEEL, FORGED, HOT, 
CARBON<=0.60% 12 12 12 12 22 8

7214.10.90
OTHER BARS OF IRON/STEEL, NON-ALLOY, 
FORGED, HOT 12 12 12 12 22 8

7214.20.00
BARS OF IRON/STEEL, HOT-ROLLED, CONTAIN. 
INDETATIONS, ETC. 12 12 12 12 22 excluded

7214.30.00 BARS OF FREE-CUTTING STEEL, HOT-ROLLED, ETC. 12 12 12 12 22 8

7214.91.00
BARS OF IRON/STEEL, HOT-ROLLED, ETC. 
RECTAN.SQUAR.CROSS-SE 12 12 12 12 22 8

7214.99.10
BARS OF IRON/STEEL, HOT-ROLLED, ETC. 
CIRCULAR SECTION 12 12 12 12 22 8

7214.99.90
OTHER BARS OF IRON/STEEL, NON-ALLOY, HOT-
ROLLED, ETC. 12 12 12 12 22 8

7215.10.00
BARS OF FREE-CUTTING STEEL, OBTAINED/COLD-
FINISHED 12 12 12 12 22 8

7215.50.00
OTHER BARS OF IRON/STEEL, N/ALLOY, 
OBTAINED/COLD-FINISHED 12 12 12 12 22 8

7215.90.10
OTHER BARS OF IRON/STEEL, N/ALLOY, 
CARBON<=0.60% 12 12 12 12 22 8

7215.90.90 OTHER BARS OF IRON/STEEL, N/ALLOY 12 12 12 12 22 8

7216.10.00
PROFILES OF IRON/STEEL, U, I, H, HOT-ROLLED, 
ETC. H<8CM 12 12 12 12 12 8

7216.21.00
PROFILES OF IRON/STEEL, L, HOT-ROLLED, ETC. 
H<8CM 12 12 12 12 12 8

7216.22.00 PROFILES OF IRON/STEEL, T, HOT-ROLLED, H<8CM 12 12 12 12 12 8

7216.31.00
PROFILES OF IRON/STEEL, U, HOT-ROLLED, ETC. 
H<8CM 12 12 12 0 12 8

7216.32.00
PROFILES OF IRON/STEEL, I, HOT-ROLLED, ETC. 
H<8CM 12 12 12 0 9 8

7216.33.00
PROFILES OF IRON/STEEL, H, HOT-ROLLED, ETC. 
H<8CM 12 6 12 12 9 8

7216.40.10
PROFILES OF IRON/STEEL, L, T, HOT-ROLLED, ETC. 
8<=H<=20CM 12 12 12 12 12 8

7216.40.90
PROFILES OF IRON/STEEL, L, T, HOT-ROLLED, ETC. 
H>=8CM 12 12 12 12 12 8

7216.50.00
OTHER PROFILES OF IRON/STEEL, NON-ALLOY, 
HOT-ROLLED, ETC. 12 12 12 12 12 8

7216.61.10
PROFILES OF IRON/STEEL, OBTAINED/COLD-
FINISHED, H<8CM 12 12 12 12 12 8

7216.61.90
OTHER PROFILES OF IRON/STEEL, OBT/COLD-
FINISH.FLAT-ROL.H>=8CM 12 12 12 12 12 8

7216.69.10
OTHER PROFILES OF IRON/STEEL, OBT/COLD-
FINISHED, H>=8CM 12 12 12 12 12 8

7216.69.90
OTHER PROFILES OF IRON/STEEL, OBT/COLD-
FINISHED 12 12 12 12 12 8

7216.91.00
OTHER PROFILES OF IRON/STEEL, OBT/COLD-
FINISH. FLAT-ROLLED 12 12 12 12 12 8

7216.99.00 OTHER PROFILES OF IRON/STEEL, NON-ALLOY 12 12 12 12 12 8

7217.10.11
WIRE IRON/STEEL, N/ALLOY, N/COAT. C>=0.6%, F, 
S<0.035%, ETC. 2 2 2 2 2 0

7217.10.19
OTHER WIRE OF IRON/STEEL, NON-ALLOY, 
N/COATED, CARBON>=0.6% 12 12 12 12 12 8

7217.10.90
OTHER WIRE OF IRON/STEEL, NON-ALLOY, 
N/COATED 12 12 12 12 12 8

7217.20.10
WIRE OF IRON/STEEL, NON-ALLOY, GALVANIZED, 
CARBON>=0.6% 12 12 12 12 12 15

7217.20.90
OTHER WIRE OF IRON/STEEL, NON-ALLOY, 
GALVANIZED 12 12 12 12 12 15

7217.30.10
WIRE OF IRON/STEEL, COATED, OTHER BASE 
METAL, CARBON>=0.6% 12 12 12 12 12 8
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7217.30.90
OTHER WIRE OF IRON/STEEL, COATED, OTHER 
BASE METAL 12 12 12 12 12 8

7217.90.00 OTHER WIRE OF IRON/STEEL, NON-ALLOY 12 12 12 12 12 8

7218.10.00
STAINLESS STEEL IN INGOTS OR OTHER PRIMARY 
FORMS 8 8 8 8 8 8

7218.91.00
SEMI-MANUFACTURED PROD. STAINLESS STEEL 
CROSS-SECTION 8 8 8 8 8 8

7218.99.00
OTHER SEMI-MANUFACTURED PROD., OF 
STAINLESS STEEL 8 8 8 8 8 8

7219.11.00
HOT-ROLLED STAINLESS STEEL, W>=600MM, 
ROLLS, T>10MM 14 14 14 14 14 8

7219.12.00
HOT-ROLLED STAINLESS STEEL, W>=600MM, 
ROLLS, 4.75MM<=T<=10MM 14 14 14 14 14 8

7219.13.00
HOT-ROLLED STAINLESS STEEL, W>=600MM, 
ROLLS, 3MM<=T<4.75MM 14 14 14 14 14 8

7219.14.00
HOT-ROLLED STAINLESS STEEL, W>=600MM, 
ROLLS, T<3MM 14 14 14 14 14 8

7219.21.00
HOT-ROLLED STAINLESS STEEL, W>=600MM, 
N/COILS, T>10MM 14 2 14 14 14 8

7219.22.00
HOT-ROLLED STAINLESS STEEL, W>=600MM, 
N/COILS 4.75MM<=T<=10MM 14 2 14 0 14 8

7219.23.00
HOT-ROLLED STAINLESS STEEL, W>=600MM, 
N/COILS 3MM<=T<4.75MM 14 2 14 14 14 8

7219.24.00
HOT-ROLLED PROD. OF STAINLESS STEEL, 
W>=600MM, T<3MM 14 14 14 14 14 8

7219.31.00
COLD-ROLLED PROD. OF STAINLESS STEEL, 
W>=600MM, T>=4.75MM 14 2 14 14 14 8

7219.32.00
COLD-ROLLED STAINLESS  STEEL, W>=600MM, 
3MM<=T<4.75MM 14 2 14 0 14 8

7219.33.00
COLD-ROLLED PROD. OF STAINLESS STEEL, 
W>=600MM, 1MM<T<3MM 14 0 14 0 14 8

7219.34.00
COLD-ROLLED PROD. OF STAINLESS STEEL, 
W>=600MM, 0.5MM<=T<=1MM 14 0 14 0 14 8

7219.35.00
COLD-ROLLED PROD. OF STAINLESS STEEL, 
W>=600MM, T<0.5MM 14 2 14 14 14 8

7219.90.10
OTHER ROLLED STAIN.STEEL, W>=600MM, 
T<4.75MM, HARDN.>=42HRC 2 2 2 2 2 0

7219.90.90 OTHER ROLLED STAINLESS STEEL, W>=600MM 14 14 14 14 11 8

7220.11.00
HOT-ROLLED STAINLESS STEEL, W<600MM, 
T>=4.75MM 14 14 14 14 14 8

7220.12.10
HOT-ROLLED STAINLESS STEEL, W<600MM, 
T<=1.5MM 14 14 14 14 14 8

7220.12.20
HOT-ROLLED STAINLESS STEEL<600MM, 
1.5MM<T<=3MM 14 14 14 14 14 8

7220.12.90 OTHER HOT-ROLLED STAINLESS STEEL<600MM 14 14 14 14 14 8

7220.20.10
FLAT-ROLLED PROD. STAINLESS STEEL, COLD-
ROLL.W<=23MM, T<=0.1MM 2 2 2 2 2 0

7220.20.90
OTHER FLAT-ROLLED PROD. STAINLESS STEEL, 
COLD-ROLLED, W<600MM 14 2 14 14 14 8

7220.90.00
OTHER ROLLED PROD. OF STAINLESS STEEL, 
W<600MM 14 14 14 14 14 8

7221.00.00 THREAD-MACHINE OF STAINLESS STEEL 14 14 14 14 14 8

7222.11.00
BARS OF STAINLESS STEEL, HOT-ROLLED, ETC. 
CIRCULAR SECTION 14 14 14 14 14 8

7222.19.10
BARS OF STAINLESS STEEL, HOT-ROLLED, ETC. 
RECT .SQUAR. CROSS-SEC 14 14 14 14 14 8

7222.19.90
OTHER BARS OF STAINLESS STEEL, HOT-ROLLED, 
ETC. 14 14 14 14 14 8

7222.20.00
BARS OF STAINLESS STEEL, OBTAINED/COLD-
FINISHED 14 14 14 14 11 8

7222.30.00 OTHER BARS OF STAINLESS STEEL 14 14 14 14 11 8
7222.40.10 PROFILES OF STAINLESS STEEL, HEIGHT>=80MM 2 2 2 2 2 0
7222.40.90 OTHER PROFILES OF STAINLESS STEEL 14 14 14 14 14 8
7223.00.00 WIRE OF STAINLESS STEEL 14 14 14 14 14 8

7224.10.00
OTHER ALLOY STEEL IN INGOTS OR OTHER 
PRIMARY FORMS 8 8 8 8 8 8

7224.90.00
SEMI-MANUFACTURED PRODUCTS, OF OTHER 
ALLOY STEEL 8 8 8 8 8 8

7225.11.00
ROLLED ALLOY OF SILICON STEEL, W>=600MM, 
GRAIN-ORIENTED 14 2 14 0 14 8

7225.19.00 OTHER ROLLED ALLOY STEEL SILICON, W>=600MM 14 2 14 14 14 8

7225.30.00
HOT-ROLLED OF OTHER ALLOY STEEL, W>=600MM, 
IN COLIS 14 14 14 14 14 8
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7225.40.10
HOT-ROLLED OF OTHER ALLOY STEEL, W>=600MM, 
N/COILS T<=7MM 2 2 2 2 2 0

7225.40.20
FLAT-ROLLED OF HIGH-SPEED STEEL, WIDTH => 
600 MM 2 2 2 2 2 0

7225.40.90
OTHER HOT-ROLLED OF OTHER ALLOY STEEL, 
W>=600MM, N/COILS 14 14 14 14 14 8

7225.50.10
OTHER COLD FAT-ROLLED OF HIGH-SPEED STEEL, 
WIDTH => 600 MM 2 2 2 2 2 0

7225.50.90
OTHER COLD FAT-ROLLED OF OTHER ALLOY 
STEEL, WIDTH => 600 MM 14 14 14 14 14 8

7225.91.00
ROLLED OF OTHER ALLOY STEEL, W>=600MM, 
ELECTR. GALVANIZED 14 14 14 14 14 8

7225.92.00
ROLLED OF OTHER ALLOY STEEL, W>=600MM, 
OTHERWISE GALVAN. 14 14 14 14 14 8

7225.99.10
OTHER FLAT-ROLLED OF HIGH-SPEED STEEL, 
WIDTH => 600 MM 2 2 2 2 2 0

7225.99.90 OTHER FLAT-ROLLED OF STEEL, WIDTH => 600 MM 14 14 14 14 11 8

7226.11.00
ROLLED OF SILICON ALLOY STEEL, W<600MM, 
GRAIN-ORIENTED 14 14 14 0 0 8

7226.19.00
OTHER ROLLED OF SILICON ALLOY STEEL, 
W<600MM 14 14 14 14 14 8

7226.20.10
ROLLED OF ALLOY OF HIGH-SPEED STEEL, 
W<600MM, 1MM<=T<=4MM 2 2 2 2 2 0

7226.20.90
OTHER ROLLED OF ALLOY OF HIGH-SPEED STEEL, 
W<600MM 14 14 14 14 14 8

7226.91.00 HOT-ROLLED OF OTHER ALLOY STEEL, W<600MM 14 14 14 14 14 8

7226.92.00 COLD-ROLLED OF OTHER ALLOY STEEL, W<600MM 14 14 14 14 14 8

7226.99.00
OTHER ROLLED OF OTHER ALLOY STEEL, 
W<600MM 14 14 14 14 14 8

7227.10.00
THREAD-MACHINE OF ALLOY OF HIGH-SPEED 
STEEL 14 14 14 14 14 8

7227.20.00
THREAD-MACHINE OF ALLOY OF SILICO-
MANGANESE STEEL 14 14 14 14 14 8

7227.90.00
OTHER THREAD-MACHINE OF OTHER ALLOY 
STEEL 14 14 14 14 14 8

7228.10.10
BARS OF ALLOY OF HIGH-SPEED STEEL, HOT-
ROLLED, ETC. 14 14 14 14 14 8

7228.10.90 OTHER BARS OF ALLOYS OF HIGH-SPEED STEEL 14 14 14 14 14 8
7228.20.00 BARS OF ALLOY OF SILICO-MANGANESE STEEL 14 14 14 14 14 8

7228.30.00 BARS OF OTHER ALLOY STEEL, HOT-ROLLED, ETC. 14 14 14 0 14 8

7228.40.00 BARS OF OTHER ALLOY STEEL, FORGED 14 14 14 14 14 8

7228.50.00
BARS OF OTHER ALLOY STEEL, OBTAINED/COLD-
FINISHED 14 14 14 14 14 8

7228.60.00 OTHER BARS OF OTHER ALLOY STEEL 14 14 14 14 14 8
7228.70.00 PROFILES OF OTHER ALLOY STEEL 14 14 14 14 14 8
7228.80.00 HOLLOW DRILL BARS OF ALLOY STEEL 14 14 14 14 14 8

7229.20.00
WIRE OF OTHER ALLOY OF SILICO-MANGANESE 
STEEL 14 14 14 14 14 8

7229.90.00 WIRE OF OTHER ALLOY STEEL 14 14 14 14 14 8
7301.10.00 SHEET PILING OF IRON OR STEEL 10 10 10 10 10 8

7301.20.00
PROFILES OF IRON OR STEEL, OBTAINED BY 
WELDED 10 10 10 10 10 8

7302.10.10
RAILS OF STEEL, WIGHING 44.5 KG/M OR MORE 
P/LINEAR METRE 0 0 0 0 0 0

7302.10.90
OTHER RAILS OF RAILWAY, OF CAST 
IRON/IRON/STEEL 12 12 12 12 12 8

7302.30.00
SWITCH BLADES AND OTHER CROSSING PIECES, 
CAST IRON, ETC. 12 12 12 12 12 8

7302.40.00
FISH-PLATES/SOLE PLATES, ETC. OF CAST 
IRON/IRON/STEEL 12 12 12 12 12 8

7302.90.00
OTHER RAILWAY ELEMENTS, ETC. OF CAST 
IRON/IRON/STEEL 12 12 12 12 12 8

7303.00.00
TUBES, PIPES AND HOLLOW PROFILES, OF CAST 
IRON 12 12 12 12 12 8

7304.11.00
HOLLOW PIPES OF STAINLESS STEEL, OF A KIND 
USED FOR OIL OR GAS PIPELINES 16 16 16 16 16 8

7304.19.00
OTHER HOLLOW PIPES IRON/STEEL, OF A KIND 
USED FOR OIL OR GAS PIPELINES 16 16 16 16 16 8

7304.22.00
DRILL PIPES OF STAINLESS STEEL, OF A KIND USED 
FOR DRILLING FOR OIL OR GAS 16 16 16 16 16 excluded
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7304.23.10 DRILL PIPE, SEAMLESS, OF NON-ALLOY STEEL 16 16 16 16 16 8

7304.23.90 OTHER DRILL PIPE, SEAMLESS, OF IRON OR STEEL 16 16 16 16 16 10

7304.24.00
OTHER PIPES OF STAINLESS STEEL, OF A KIND 
USED FOR DRILLING FOR OIL 16 16 16 16 16 8

7304.29.10
PIPES OF N/ALLOY STEEL, SEAMLESS, F/COATED OF 
WELLS, ETC. 16 16 16 16 16 10

7304.29.31
PIPES OF ALLOY STEEL, SEAM. F/COATED OF WELL, 
ETC., D<=229MM 16 16 16 16 16 10

7304.29.39
OTHER PIPES OF ALLOY STEEL, N/COAT. SEAM. 
F/COAT. OF WELLS, ETC. 16 16 16 16 16 10

7304.29.90
OTHER PIPES OF CAST IRON/IRON/STEEL, SEAM. 
F/COAT. WELLS, ETC. 16 16 16 16 16 10

7304.31.10
PIPES IRON/STEEL/N/ALLOY, SEAM. CIRC. CR. SEC. 
COLD-ROL.N/CO 16 16 16 16 16 8

7304.31.90
OTHER PIPES IRON/STEEL/N/ALLOY, SEAM. CIRC. 
CR.SEC.COLD-ROL. 16 16 16 16 16 10

7304.39.10
PIPE IRON/ST/N/AL. SEAM.CIRC.CR.SEC.COLD-
ROL.N/CO.D<=229MM 16 16 16 16 16 8

7304.39.20
PIPE IRON/STEEL/N/AL. 
SEAM.CIRC.CR.SEC.N/COATED, D<=229MM 16 16 16 16 16 15

7304.39.90
OTHER PIPES OF IRON/STEEL/N/ALLOY, 
SEAM.CIRC.CROSS-SECTION 16 16 16 16 16 10

7304.41.10
CAPILLARY PIPES OUTER DIAMETER <= 3MM AND 
INNER DIAMETER <= 0,2MM 2 2 2 2 2 0

7304.41.90
OTHER COLD-DRAWN/COLD-ROLLED CAPILLAR 
PIPES 16 16 16 16 16 8

7304.49.00
OTHER PIPES OF STAINLESS STEEL, SEAMLES. 
CIRC.CROSS-SECTION 16 16 16 16 12 8

7304.51.11
CAPILLARY PIPES EXTERNAL DIAMETER <= 3MM 
AND INTERNAL DIAMETER <= 0,2MM 2 2 2 2 2 0

7304.51.19
OTHER PIPES WITH AN EXTERNAL DIAMETER <= 
229 MM 16 16 16 16 16 8

7304.51.90
OTHER PIPES OTHER ALLOY STEEL, SEAM. 
CIRC.CROSS-SEC.COLD-ROL. 16 16 16 16 12 8

7304.59.10 PIPES OF AN EXTERNAL DIAMETER <=229MM 16 16 16 16 16 8

7304.59.90
OTHER PIPES OTHER ALLOY STEEL, SEAMLESS, 
CIRCUL. CROSS-SECTION 16 16 16 16 16 8

7304.90.11
OTHER PIPES/HOLLOW PROFILES, STAINLESS 
STEEL, SEAM.D<=229MM 16 16 16 16 16 8

7304.90.19
OTHER PIPES/HOLLOW PROFILES, OF IRON/STEEL, 
SEAM.D<=229MM 16 16 16 16 16 8

7304.90.90
OTHER PIPES/HOLLOW PROFILES, OF IRON/STEEL, 
SEAMLESS 16 16 16 16 16 8

7305.11.00
PIPES IRON/STEEL, LON. SUB.ARC 
WEL.CIR.CR.D>406MM, F/PIPEL 14 14 14 14 14 8

7305.12.00
OTHER PIPES IRON/ST.LON. SUB.ARC WEL. 
CIR.CR.D>406MM, F/PIPEL 14 14 14 14 14 8

7305.19.00
OTHER PIPES IRON/STEEL, WELDED, ETC. 
CIR.CR.D>406MM, F/PIPEL 14 14 14 14 14 8

7305.20.00
PIPES IRON/STEEL, WELDED, ETC. 
CIR.CR.D>406MM, F/COAT.WELL 14 14 14 14 14 8

7305.31.00
OTHER PIPES IRON/STEEL, WELD. CIRC.CROSS-
SECTION D>406MM 14 14 14 14 14 10

7305.39.00
OTHER PIPES IRON/STEEL, WELD. CIRC.CROSS-
SECTION D>406MM 14 14 14 14 14 8

7305.90.00
OTHER PIPES IRON/STEEL, RIVETED, CIRC. CROSS-
SECTION D>406MM 14 14 14 14 14 8

7306.11.00
PIPES IRON/STEEL, OF A KIND USED FOR OIL OR 
GAS PIPELINES 14 14 14 14 14 8

7306.19.00
OTHER PIPES OF A KIND USED FOR OIL OR GAS 
PIPELINES 14 14 14 14 14 8

7306.21.00
PIPES IRON/STEEL FOR CASING AND TUBING OF A 
KIND USED IN DRILLING FOR OIL OR GAS 14 14 14 14 14 8

7306.29.00

OTHER PIPES IRON/STEEL FOR CASING AND 
TUBING OF A KIND USED IN DRILLING FOR OIL OR 
GAS

14 14 14 14 14 8

7306.30.00
OTHER PIPES OF IRON/STEEL, N/ALLOY, WELDED 
CIR.CROSS-SECT. 14 14 14 14 14 8

7306.40.00
OTHER PIPES OF STAINLESS STEEL, WELDED CIR. 
CROSS-SECTION 14 14 14 14 14 excluded

7306.50.00
OTHER PIPES OF OTHER ALLOY STEEL, WELDED, 
ETC. CIRC.CROSS-SEC. 14 14 14 14 14 8
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7306.61.00
OTHER WELDED PIPES, OF SQUARE OR 
RECTANGULAR CROSS-SECTION 14 14 14 14 14 8

7306.69.00
OTHER WELDED PIPES, OF NON-CIRCULAR CROSS-
SECTION 14 14 14 14 14 8

7306.90.10
OTHER PIPES AND HOLLOW, OF IRON/STEEL, 
N/ALLOY, WELDED, ETC. 14 14 14 14 14 8

7306.90.20
OTHER PIPES AND HOLLOW, STAINLESS STEEL, 
WELDED/RIVETED, ETC. 14 14 14 14 14 8

7306.90.90
OTHER PIPES AND HOLLOW, STAINLESS STEEL, 
WELDED/RIVETED, ETC. 14 14 14 14 14 8

7307.11.00
MOULDED FITTINGS F/PIPES OF NON-MALLEABLE 
CAST IRON 14 14 14 14 14 8

7307.19.10
MOULDED FITTINGS F/PIPES OF MALLEABLE CAST 
IRON D>50MM 14 14 14 14 14 8

7307.19.20 MOULDED FITTINGS F/PIPES OF STEEL 14 14 14 14 14 8

7307.19.90
OTHER MOULDED FITTINGS F/PIPES OF 
MALLEABLE CAST IRON, ETC. 14 14 14 14 14 8

7307.21.00 FLANGES FOR PIPES OF STAINLESS STEEL 14 14 14 14 14 10

7307.22.00
THREADED ELBOWS, BENDS AND SLEEVES, 
F/PIPES, STAINLESS STEEL 14 14 14 14 14 10

7307.23.00
THREADED ELBOWS, BENDS AND SLEEVES, 
F/PIPES, STAINLESS STEEL 14 14 14 14 14 8

7307.29.00
OTHER TUBE OR PIPE FITTINGS, OF STAINLESS 
STEEL 14 14 14 14 6 10

7307.91.00
OTHER FLANGES F/PIPES, CAST IRON/IRON OR 
STEEL 14 14 14 14 14 10

7307.92.00
OTHER THREADED ELBOWS, BENDS, ETC. F/PIPES 
OF IRON/STEEL 14 14 14 14 6 8

7307.93.00
OTHER BUTT WELDING FITTINGS, PIPES OF 
IRON/STEEL 14 14 14 14 14 10

7307.99.00
OTHER FITTINGS F/PIPES OF CAST IRON, IRON OR 
STEEL 14 14 14 14 6 8

7308.10.00
BRIDGES AND BRIDGE-SECTIONS, OF CAST 
IRON/IRON/STEEL 14 14 14 0 0 8

7308.20.00
TOWERS AND LATTICE MASTS, OF CAST 
IRON/IRON/STEEL 14 14 14 0 14 8

7308.30.00
DOORS, WINDOWS, ETC. OF CAST 
IRON/IRON/STEEL 14 14 14 14 14 8

7308.40.00
EQUIPMENT F/SCAFFOLDING, FRAMES, ETC. FUSED 
IRON/IRON/STEEL 14 14 14 14 14 8

7308.90.10
FOILS, BARS, ETC. F/STRUCTURES, OF FUSED 
IRON/IRON/STEEL 14 14 14 14 14 15

7308.90.90
OTHER STRUCTURES AND THEIR PARTS, OF FUSED 
IRON/IRON/STEEL 14 14 14 14 14 15

7309.00.10
RESERVOIRS, ETC. IRON/STEEL, CAP>300L, 
F/GRAINS, SOLID STOR. 14 14 14 0 0 4

7309.00.20
ISOTHERM. CONTAIN. 
COOL.LIQU.NITROG.F/SEMEN, ETC. CAP>300L 0 0 0 0 0 0

7309.00.90
OTHER RESERVOIRS, ETC.IRON/STEEL, C>300L, 
WITHOUT THER.EQUIP 14 14 14 0 0 4

7310.10.10
ISOTHERMIC CONT.COOLED 
LIQ.NITR.50L<=CAP<=300L, F/SEMEN, 2 2 2 2 2 0

7310.10.90
OTHER TANKS OF IRON/STEEL, 50L<=C<=300L, 
N/THERMAL DISP. 14 14 14 14 14 8

7310.21.10
CANS OF IRON/STEEL, CLOSED SOLD. CRIMP.C<50L, 
F/FOOD PROD 14 35 14 14 14 8

7310.21.90
OTHER CANS OF IRON/STEEL, CLOSED F/SOLD. 
CRIMP.C<50L 14 14 14 14 14 8

7310.29.10
OTHER TANKS, ETC. OF IRON/STEEL, C<50L, F/FOOD 
PRODUCTION 14 14 14 14 14 8

7310.29.20
ISOTHERMIC  CONT. COOLED LIQ.NITR.CAP<50L, 
F/SEMEN, ETC 2 2 2 2 2 0

7310.29.90 OTHER TANKS, ETC. OF IRON/STEEL, C<50L 14 14 14 14 14 15

7311.00.00
CONTAINERS F/COMPRESSED/LIQUEFIED GAS, OF 
IRON/STEEL 14 35 14 14 14 10

7312.10.10
ROPES AND CABLES, OF STEEL WIRE, 
BRONZE/BRASS COAT.F/ELEC 14 0 14 14 14 8

7312.10.90
OTHER ROPES AND CABLES, OF IRON/STEEL, 
INSULAT. F/ELECTRIC 14 14 14 14 14 10

7312.90.00
PLAITED BANDS/SLINGS, ETC. OF IRON/STEEL, 
INSULAT. F/ELECT. 14 14 14 14 14 8

7313.00.00
BARBED WIRE OF OTHER IRON OR STEEL, USED 
F/FENCING 14 14 14 14 14 8
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7314.12.00
WOVEN CLOTH, OF STAINLESS STEEL, ENDLESS 
BANDS F/MACHIN. 14 14 14 14 14 8

7314.14.00 OTHER WOVEN CLOTH, OF STAINLESS STEEL 14 14 14 14 14 8
7314.19.00 OTHER WOVEN CLOTH, OF IRON OR STEEL 14 14 14 14 14 8

7314.20.00
GRILL/NETTING, OF IRON/STEEL WIRE, WELD. 
INTERSEC.S>=100M2 14 14 14 14 14 8

7314.31.00
GRILL/NETTING, OF IRON/STEEL WIRE, WELD. 
INTERSEC.GALVANIS 14 14 14 14 14 8

7314.39.00
OTHER GRILL/NETTING, OF IRON/STEEL WIRE, 
WELD. INTERSECTION 14 14 14 14 14 8

7314.41.00
OTHER WOVEN CLOTH, ETC. OF IRON/STEEL WIRE, 
GALVANISED 14 14 14 14 14 8

7314.42.00
OTHER WOVEN CLOTH, ETC. OF IRON/STEEL WIRE, 
COVER. PLASTICS 14 14 14 14 14 8

7314.49.00 OTHER WOVEN CLOTH, ETC. OF IRON/STEEL WIRE 14 14 14 14 14 8

7314.50.00
FOILS AND STRIPS, EXPAND. METAL OF 
IRON/STEEL 14 14 14 14 14 8

7315.11.00 ROLLER CHAIN, OF CAST IRON, IRON/STEEL 14 14 14 0 14 8

7315.12.10
TRANSMISSION CHAIN, OF CAST IRON, IRON OR 
STEEL 14 14 14 0 11 8

7315.12.90 OTHER ARTICULATE LINKS CHAIN, IRON OR STEEL 14 14 14 14 14 8

7315.19.00
PARTS OF ARTICULATE LINKS CHAIN, IRON OR 
STEEL 14 14 14 14 14 8

7315.20.00 SKID CHAIN, OF CAST IRON, IRON OR STEEL 14 14 14 14 14 8

7315.81.00 STUD-LINK CHAIN, OF CAST IRON, IRON OR STEEL 14 14 14 14 14 8

7315.82.00
WELDED LINK CHAIN, OF CAST IRON, IRON OR 
STEEL 14 14 14 14 14 8

7315.89.00 OTHER CHAINS, OF CAST IRON, IRON/STEEL 14 14 14 14 14 8
7315.90.00 PARTS OF OTHER CHAINS, OF IRON/STEEL 14 14 14 14 14 8

7316.00.00
ANCHORS, GRAPNELS AND PARTS THEREOF, OF 
CAST IRON, ETC. 14 14 14 14 14 8

7317.00.10
TACK NAILS, OF CAST IRON/IRON/STEEL, INCL. 
HEADS OTHER MATER 14 14 14 14 14 8

7317.00.20
CURVED WIRE STAPLES, OF CAST IRON, IRON OR 
STEEL 14 14 14 14 14 8

7317.00.30
CARDING TACKS, OF CAST IRON/IRON/STEEL, 
F/TEX. CAR. MACHIN. 14 14 14 14 14 8

7317.00.90
NAILS, THUMB-TACKS, SIMILAR ARTICLES, CAST 
IRON/IRON/STEEL 14 14 14 14 14 8

7318.11.00 COACH SCREWS, CAST IRON/IRON/STEEL 16 16 16 16 16 8

7318.12.00 OTHER WOOD SCREWS, OF CAST IRON/IRON/STEEL 16 16 16 16 16 8

7318.13.00 HOOKS AND RINGS, OF CAST IRON/IRON/STEEL 16 16 16 16 16 8

7318.14.00
SELF-TAPPING SCREWS, OF CAST IRON, IRON OR 
STEEL 16 16 16 16 16 8

7318.15.00
OTHER SCREWS/BOLTS/NUTS, OF CAST 
IRON/IRON/STEEL 16 25 16 16 16 15

7318.16.00 NUTS, OF CAST IRON, IRON OR STEEL 16 25 16 16 16 8

7318.19.00
OTHER THREADED ARTICLES, OF CAST IRON, IRON 
OR STEEL 16 16 16 16 16 8

7318.21.00
PRESSURE OR SAFETY WASHERS, OF CAST IRON, 
ETC. 16 16 16 16 16 10

7318.22.00
OTHER IRON WASHERS, OF CAST IRON, 
IRON/STEEL 16 16 16 16 16 10

7318.23.00 RIVETS OF CAST IRON, IRON OR STEEL 16 16 16 16 16 8

7318.24.00
COTTERS/COTTER-PINS, ETC. OF CAST IRON, IRON 
OR STEEL 16 16 16 16 16 10

7318.29.00
OTHER NON-THREADED ARTICLES, OF CAST 
IRON/IRON/STEEL 16 16 16 16 16 10

7319.40.00 SAFETY PINS AND OTHER PINS 16 16 16 16 16 10

7319.90.00
OTHER NEEDLES/SIMILAR ARTICLES F/USE IN THE 
HAND, IRON/STEEL 16 16 16 16 16 10

7320.10.00
LEAF-SPRINGS AND LEAVES THEREFOR, OF IRON 
OR STEEL 16 16 16 16 10 8

7320.20.10
CYLINDRICAL HELICAL SPRINGS, OF IRON OR 
STEEL 16 16 16 16 10 10

7320.20.90 OTHER HELICAL SPRINGS, OF IRON OR STEEL 16 16 16 16 10 8
7320.90.00 OTHER SPRINGS OF IRON OR STEEL 16 16 16 16 15 8

7321.11.00
COOKING/WARMERS APPLIANCES, OF IRON, ETC. 
GASEOUS FUEL 20 20 20 20 20 10
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7321.12.00
COOKING/WARMERS APPLIANCES, OF IRON, ETC. 
LIQUID FUEL 20 20 20 20 8 10

7321.19.00
OTHER APPLIANCES FOR COOKING AND PLATE 
WARMERS, FOR SOLID FUELS 20 20 20 20 20 10

7321.81.00
OTHER HEATERS, ETC. OF IRON/STEEL, GAS/OTHER 
FUELS 20 20 20 20 20 10

7321.82.00
OTHER HEATERS, ETC. OF IRON/STEEL, FOR LIQUID 
FUEL 20 20 20 20 20 10

7321.89.00 OTHER APPLIANCES OF SOLID FUEL 20 20 20 20 20 10

7321.90.00
PARTS OF DOMESTIC APPLIANCES, ETC. OF 
IRON/STEEL, N/ELECTR 18 18 18 18 18 8

7322.11.00
RADIATORS FOR CENTRAL HEATING, N/ELEC. 
PARTS, OF CAST IRON 18 18 18 18 18 10

7322.19.00
RADIATORS F/CENTRAL HEATING, N/ELEC. PARTS, 
OF IRON/STEEL 18 18 18 18 18 10

7322.90.10
GENERATORS OF HOT AIR FOR LIQ. FUEL USED IN 
VEHICLES AUTOM. 2 2 2 2 2 0

7322.90.90
OTHER GENERATORS, ETC. N/ELEC. CAST IRON, 
IRON/STEEL 18 18 18 18 18 10

7323.10.00
WOOL, SPONGE, ETC. OF IRON/STEEL, 
F/CLEANING/POLISHING 18 18 18 18 18 10

7323.91.00
OTHER HOUSEHOLD ARTICLES, OF CAST IRON, 
N/ENAMELLED, PARTS 18 18 18 18 18 10

7323.92.00
OTHER HOUSEHOLD ARTICLES, OF CAST IRON, 
ENAMELLED, PARTS 18 18 18 18 18 10

7323.93.00
OTHER HOUSEHOLD ARTICLES, OF STAINLESS 
STEEL, AND PARTS 18 35 18 18 8 10

7323.94.00
OTHER HOUSEHOLD ARTICLES, OF IRON/STEEL, 
ENAMELLED, PARTS 18 18 18 18 18 10

7323.99.00
OTHER HOUSEHOLD ARTICLES, OF CAST 
IRON/IRON/STEEL, PARTS 18 18 18 18 8 10

7324.10.00 SINKS AND LAVATORIES, OF STAINLESS STEEL 18 18 18 18 18 8

7324.21.00
BATHTUBS OF CAST IRON, WHETHER/NOT 
ENAMELLED 18 18 18 18 18 8

7324.29.00 OTHER BATHTUBS OF IRON OR STEEL 18 18 18 18 18 8

7324.90.00
OTHER HYGIENE ARTIC./PERSONAL TOILET, OF 
IRON/STEEL, PARTS 18 18 18 18 18 8

7325.10.00
OTHER MOULDED ARTICLES OF NON-MALLEABLE 
CAST IRON 18 18 18 18 8 8

7325.91.00
GRINDING BALLS, ETC. MOULDED, CAST 
IRON/IRON/STEEL, F/MILLS 18 18 18 18 18 8

7325.99.10 OTHER MOULDED ARTICLES, OF STEEL 18 18 18 18 18 15

7325.99.90
OTHER MOULDED ARTICLES, OF CAST IRON OR 
IRON 18 18 18 18 18 10

7326.11.00
GRINDING BALLS, ETC. FORGED/STAM. CAST 
IRON/IRON/STEEL, F/MILLS 18 18 18 18 18 8

7326.19.00
OTHER FORGED/STAMPED ARTICLES, OF IRON OR 
STEEL 18 18 18 18 18 excluded

7326.20.00 ARTICLES OF IRON OR STEEL WIRE 18 18 18 18 18 8

7326.90.10
ELLIPTICAL STEEL WITH NICKEL HUBCAPS USED 
TO PRODUCE RECIPIENTS 2 2 2 2 2 0

7326.90.90 OTHER ARTICLES OF IRON OR STEEL 18 18 18 18 8 10

7401.00.00
COPPER MATTES; CEMENT COPPER (PRECIPITATED 
COPPER) 6 6 6 6 6 4

7402.00.00
UNREFINED COPPER  AND ANODES COP. F/ELECTR. 
REFINING 6 6 6 6 6 4

7403.11.00
REFINED COPPER CATHODES/ITS SECTIONS, 
UNWROUGHT 6 6 6 6 6 4

7403.12.00
REFINED COPPER IN BARS, FOR OBTAINING WIRE, 
UNWROUGHT 6 6 6 6 6 4

7403.13.00 BILLETS OF REFINED COPPER, UNWROUGHT 6 6 6 6 6 4

7403.19.00
OTHER PRODUCTS OF REFINED COPPER, 
UNWROUGHT 6 6 6 6 6 8

7403.21.00
COPPER-ZINC BASE ALLOYS (BRASS), 
UNWROUGHT 6 6 6 6 6 4

7403.22.00
COPPER-TIN BASE ALLOYS (BRONZE), 
UNWROUGHT 6 6 6 6 6 4

7403.29.00 OTHER COPPER ALLOYS, UNWROUGHT 6 6 6 6 6 4
7404.00.00 COPPER WASTE AND SCRAP 2 2 2 2 2 0
7405.00.00 MASTER ALLOYS OF COPPER 6 6 6 6 6 4

7406.10.00
COPPER POWDERS, OF NON-LAMELLAR 
STRUCTURE 6 6 6 6 6 4

7406.20.00
COPPER POWDERS AND FLAKES, OF NON-
LAMELLAR STRUCTURE 6 6 6 6 6 4
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7407.10.10 BARS OF REFINED COPPER 12 12 12 0 12 8
7407.10.21 PROFILES HOLLOW OF REFINED COPPER 12 12 12 12 12 8
7407.10.29 OTHER PROFILES OF REFINED COPPER 12 12 12 12 12 8
7407.21.10 BARS OF COPPER-ZINC BASE ALLOYS (BRASS) 12 12 12 12 12 8

7407.21.20 PROFILES OF COPPER-ZINC BASE ALLOYS (BRASS) 12 12 12 12 12 8

7407.29.10 OTHER COPPER BARS 12 12 12 12 12 8
7407.29.21 OTHER PROFILES HOLLOW OF REFINED COPPER 12 12 12 12 12 8
7407.29.29 OTHER PROFILES OF COPPER 12 12 12 12 9 8

7408.11.00
REFINED COPPER WIRE, MAX. CROSS-SECTIONAL 
DIMENSION>6MM 10 10 10 0 8 8

7408.19.00 OTHER REFINED COPPER WIRE 12 12 12 12 12 8
7408.21.00 WIRE OF COPPER-ZINC BASE ALLOYS (BRASS) 12 12 12 0 12 8

7408.22.00
WIRE OF COPPER-NICKEL BASE ALLOYS OR 
COPPER-NICKEL-ZINC 12 12 12 12 12 8

7408.29.11
WIRE OF COPPER-TIN BASE ALLOYS (BRONZE) 
PHOSPHOR 12 12 12 12 12 8

7408.29.19
OTHER WIRES OF COPPER-TIN BASE ALLOYS 
(BRONZE) 12 12 12 12 12 8

7408.29.90 OTHER WIRES OF COPPER ALLOYS 12 12 12 12 12 8

7409.11.00
PLATES, STRIPS, OF REFINED COPPER THICK 
N>0.15MM, IN COILS 12 12 12 0 12 8

7409.19.00
OTHER PLATES, STRIPS, OF REFINED COPPER 
THICK N>0.15MM 12 12 12 0 12 8

7409.21.00
PLATES, STRIPS, OF COPPER-ZINC ALLOYS 
TH>0.15MM, IN COILS 12 12 12 0 12 8

7409.29.00
OTHER PLATES AND STRIPS, OF COPPER-ZINC 
ALLOYS, THIN>0.15MM 12 12 12 12 12 8

7409.31.11
PLATES OF BRONZE ALLOYS, THICKNESS > 0,15MM, 
IN COILS, COATED WITH PLASTIC 2 2 2 2 2 0

7409.31.19
OTHER PLATES OF BRONZE ALLOYS, THICKNESS > 
0,15MM, IN COILS, COATED WITH PLASTIC 12 12 12 12 12 8

7409.31.90
OTHER PLATES OF BRONZE ALLOYS, THICKNESS > 
0,15MM, IN COILS 12 12 12 12 12 8

7409.39.00
OTHER PLATES AND STRIPS, OF COPPER-TIN 
ALLOYS, THIN>0.15MM 12 12 12 12 12 8

7409.40.10
PLATES, STRIPS, COPPER-NICKEL ALLOYS, ETC. 
T>0.15MM, COILS 12 12 12 12 12 8

7409.40.90
OTHER PLATES, STRIPS, OF COPPER-NICKEL 
ALLOYS, ETC. T>0.15MM 12 12 12 12 12 8

7409.90.00
PLATES AND STRIPS, OF OTHER COPPER ALLOYS, 
THIN>0.15MM 12 12 12 12 12 10

7410.11.12
SHEET OF  COPPER, T<=0.04MM, ELECTRICAL 
RESISTANCE <=0, 017241OHM.MM2/M 0 0 0 0 0 0

7410.11.13 OTHER SHEETS OF COPPER T<=0.04MM 12 12 12 0 2 8

7410.11.19
SHEET OF REFINED COPPER, N/BACK. T<=0.04MM, 
PURITY>=99.85% 12 12 12 0 2 8

7410.11.90
OTHER SHEETS/STRIPS, OF REFINED COPPER, 
N/BACK., T<=0.15MM 12 12 12 0 12 8

7410.12.00
SHEETS/STRIPS, OF COPPER ALLOY, N/BACKED, 
T<=0.15MM 12 12 12 0 12 8

7410.21.10
SHEET OF REFINED COPPER, BACK. F/CIRCUIT 
PRINT.T<=0.15MM 4 4 4 0 2 4

7410.21.20
SHEET OF REFINED COPPER, POLYES. 
BACK.ETC.0.012<ET<=0.15MM 0 0 0 0 0 0

7410.21.30
SHEETS OF COPPER, BACKED, FOR PRINTED 
CIRCUITS 4 4 4 0 2 4

7410.21.90
OTHER SHEETS/STRIP, OF REFINED COPPER, 
BACKED, T<=0.15MM 12 12 12 12 12 8

7410.22.00
SHEETS/STRIP, OF COPPER ALLOY, BACKED, 
T<=0.15MM 12 12 12 12 12 8

7411.10.10
TUBES OF REFINED COPPER, NOT FINNED OR 
GROOVED 14 14 14 0 14 8

7411.10.90 OTHER TUBES OF REFINED COPPER 14 14 14 14 14 8

7411.21.10
TUBES OF COPPER-ZINC ALLOYS, NOT FINNED OR 
GROOVED 14 14 14 14 14 8

7411.21.90 OTHER TUBES OF COPPER-ZINC ALLOYS 14 14 14 14 14 8

7411.22.10
TUBES OF COPPER-NICKEL ALLOYS, ETC. NOT 
FINNED OR GROOVED 14 14 14 14 14 8

7411.22.90
OTHER TUBES OF COPPER-NICKEL ALLOYS/COPPER-
NICKEL-ZINC 14 14 14 14 14 8

7411.29.10
TUBES OF OTHER COPPER ALLOYS, ETC. NOT 
FINNED OR GROOVED 14 14 14 14 14 8

7411.29.90 TUBES OF OTHER COPPER ALLOYS 14 14 14 14 14 8
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7412.10.00 FITTINGS FOR TUBES OF REFINED COPPER 14 14 14 14 14 8
7412.20.00 FITTINGS FOR TUBES OF COPPER ALLOYS 14 14 14 14 14 10

7413.00.00
STRANDED WIRE, CABLES PLAITED BANDS, ETC. 
N/ELECTR. I NSULATED 14 14 14 14 14 8

7415.10.00
NAILS, TACKS, ETC. COPPER/IRON/STEEL, WITH 
HEADS OF COPPER 14 14 14 14 14 8

7415.21.00 WASHERS OF COPPER 14 14 14 14 14 8
7415.29.00 OTHER NON-THREADED ARTICLES, OF COPPER 14 14 14 14 14 15
7415.33.00 SCREWS, BOLTS AND NUTS, OF COTTON 14 14 14 14 14 8
7415.39.00 OTHER THREADED ARTICLES, OF COTTON 14 14 14 14 14 10

7418.10.00
HOUSEHOLD ARTICLES AND PARTS THEREOF, OF 
COPPER 16 16 16 16 16 10

7418.20.00
ARTICLES OF COPPER, OF HYGIENE/PERS. TOILET 
AND ITS PARTS 16 16 16 16 16 8

7419.10.00 CHAINS, OF COPPER, AND ITS PARTS 16 16 16 16 16 8

7419.91.00
OTHER ARTICLES OF COPPER, CAST, MOULDED, 
STAMPED OR FORGED 16 16 16 16 16 8

7419.99.10 METALLIC SCREENS OF COPPER YARN 14 14 14 14 14 8

7419.99.20
GRILL AND NETTING, OF COPPER WIRE, PLASTES, 
STRIPS, DISTENDED 14 14 14 14 14 8

7419.99.30 COPPER SPRINGS 14 14 14 14 14 8

7419.99.90
COOKING/HEATING APPARATUS, OF COPPER, 
N/ELECTRIC DOMESTIC 16 16 16 16 12 10

7501.10.00 NICKEL MATTES 6 6 6 6 6 4

7501.20.00
NICKEL OXIDE SINTERS/INTERM. PRODUC.OF 
NICKEL METALLURGY 6 6 6 6 6 4

7502.10.10
CATHODES OF NICKEL NOT ALLOYED, 
UNWROUGHT 6 6 6 6 6 4

7502.10.90 OTHER UNWROUGHT OF NICKEL, NOT ALLOYED 6 6 6 6 6 4
7502.20.00 NICKEL ALLOYS, UNWROUGHT 6 6 6 6 6 4
7503.00.00 NICKEL WASTE AND SCRAP 2 2 2 2 2 0

7504.00.10 POWDERS AND FLAKES, OF NICKEL NOT ALLOYED 6 6 6 6 6 4

7504.00.90 OTHER POWDERS AND FLAKES, OF NICKEL 6 6 6 6 6 4
7505.11.10 BARS OF NICKEL NOT ALLOYED 12 12 12 12 12 8
7505.11.21 HOLLOW PROFILES OF NICKEL NOT ALLOYED 12 12 12 12 12 8
7505.11.29 OTHER PROFILES OF NICKEL NOT ALLOYED 12 12 12 12 12 8
7505.12.10 BARS OF NICKEL ALLOYS 12 12 12 12 12 8
7505.12.21 HOLLOW PROFILES OF NICKEL ALLOYED 12 12 12 12 12 8
7505.12.29 OTHER PROFILES OF NICKEL ALLOYED 12 12 12 12 12 8
7505.21.00 WIRE OF NICKEL NOT ALLOYED 12 12 12 12 12 8
7505.22.00 WIRE OF NICKEL ALLOYED 12 12 12 12 12 8

7506.10.00
PLATES, STRIP AND SHEETS, OF NICKEL NOT 
ALLOYED 12 12 12 12 12 8

7506.20.00 PLATES, STRIP AND SHEETS, OF NICKEL ALLOYED 12 12 12 12 12 8

7507.11.00 TUBES OF NICKEL NOT ALLOYED 14 14 14 14 14 8
7507.12.00 TUBES OF NICKEL ALLOYED 14 14 14 14 14 8
7507.20.00 ACCESSORIES FOR TUBES OF NICKEL 14 14 14 14 14 15
7508.10.00 CLOTH AND GRILL, OF NICKEL WIRE 16 16 16 16 16 8

7508.90.10
HOLLOW CYLINDER WITH VAR. SEC. FOR CENTRIF. 
FOR ESTEQ. REFORM. NAT. GAS 2 2 2 2 2 0

7508.90.90 OTHER ARTICLES OF NICKEL 16 16 16 16 16 8
7601.10.00 ALUMINIUM, NOT ALLOYED, UNWROUGHT 6 6 6 0 6 8
7601.20.00 ALUMINIUM ALLOYS, UNWROUGHT 6 6 6 0 6 4
7602.00.00 ALUMINIUM WASTE AND SCRAP 0 0 0 0 0 0

7603.10.00
POWDERS OF ALUMINIUM, OF NON-LAMELLAR 
STRUCTURE 6 6 6 6 6 4

7603.20.00
POWDERS AND FLAKES OF ALUMINIUM, OF 
LAMELLAR STRUCTURE 6 6 6 6 6 4

7604.10.10 BARS OF ALUMINIUM, NOT ALLOYED 12 12 12 12 12 8

7604.10.21 HOLLOW PROFILES OF ALUMINIUM, NOT ALLOYED 12 12 12 12 12 8

7604.10.29 OTHER PROFILES OF ALUMINIUM, NOT ALLOYED 12 12 12 12 12 8
7604.21.00 HOLLOW PROFILES OF ALUMINIUM, ALLOYED 12 12 12 20 12 excluded

7604.29.11
BARS OF ALUMINIUM ALLOYED, FORG. 
CIRC.CROSS-SECT.40<=D<=76CM 2 2 2 2 2 0

7604.29.19 OTHER BARS OF ALUMINIUM ALLOYED 12 12 12 12 12 15
7604.29.20 OTHER PROFILES ALUMINIUM ALLOYED 12 12 12 20 12 excluded

7605.11.10
ALUMINIUM WIRE N/ALLOYED, CROS.SEC.>7MM, 
RES<=0.0283OHM.MM2 12 12 12 0 12 8

7605.11.90
OTHER WIRE OF ALUMINIUM N/ALLOYED CROSS-
SECT.DIM.>7MM 12 12 12 12 12 8
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7605.19.10
OTHER WIRES OF ALUMINIUM N/ALLOYED ELEC. 
RESIST<=0.283 OHM.MM2 12 12 12 12 12 8

7605.19.90 OTHER ALUMINIUM WIRES, NOT ALLOYED 12 12 12 12 12 8

7605.21.10
WIRES OF ALUMINIUM ALLOYED, CROSS-SEC. 
D>7MM, RE<=0.0328OHM.MM2 12 12 12 12 12 8

7605.21.90
OTHER WIRES OF ALUMINIUM ALLOYED, CROSS-
SEC.DIM>7MM 12 12 12 12 12 8

7605.29.10
OTHER WIRES OF ALUMINIUM ALLOWED ELECT. 
RESIS.<=0.0328OHM.MM2 12 12 12 12 12 8

7605.29.90 OTHER WIRES OF ALUMINIUM ALLOYS 12 12 12 12 12 8

7606.11.10
PLATES OF ALUMINIUM N/ALLOYS T>0.2MM, 
SQUAR.TENOR SILICON, ETC. 2 2 2 2 2 0

7606.11.90
OTHER PLATES/STRIPS, ALUMINIUM N/ALLOYS 
T>0.2MM, SQUAR/RECT 12 12 12 12 12 8

7606.12.10
PLATES OF ALUMINIUM ALLOYS, 0.2<T<=0.3MM, 
W>=1468MM, POLISH. 12 12 12 12 12 8

7606.12.20
OTHER PLATES OF ALUMINIUM N/ALLOYS 
T>0.2MM, SQUAR.TENOR SILIC. 2 2 2 2 2 0

7606.12.90
OTHER PLATES AND STRIPS, OF ALUMINIUM 
ALLOYS, TH>0.2MM 12 12 12 0 0 8

7606.91.00
OTHER PLATES AND STRIPS, OF ALUMINIUM 
N/ALLOYED, TH>0.2MM 12 12 12 0 12 8

7606.92.00
OTHER PLATES AND STRIPS, OF ALUMINIUM 
ALLOYS, TH>0.2MM 12 12 12 12 12 8

7607.11.10
ALUMINIUM FOILS, WITHOUT SUPPORT, 
LAM.T<=0.2MM, TENOR SILICON 2 2 2 2 2 0

7607.11.90
OTHER FOILS/STRIPS, OF ALUMINIUM WITHOUT 
SUPPORT, LAMIN.T<=0.2MM 12 12 12 0 12 10

7607.19.10
FOILS/STRIPS, OF ALUMINIUM WITHOUT SUPPORT, 
ETCH.T<=110MICR. 2 2 2 2 2 0

7607.19.90
OTHER FOILS/STRIPS, OF ALUMINIUM WITHOUT 
SUPPORT, TH<=0.2MM 12 12 12 12 9 excluded

7607.20.00
FOILS/STRIPS, OF ALUMINIUM WITH SUPPORT, 
TH<=0.2MM 12 12 12 12 12 excluded

7608.10.00 ALUMINIUM TUBES, NOT ALLOYED 14 14 14 14 14 8

7608.20.10
TUBES OF ALUMINIUM ALLOYS. SEAMLESS, COLD-
DRAWN, ETC 2 2 2 2 2 0

7608.20.90 OTHER TUBES OF ALUMINIUM ALLOYS 14 14 14 14 14 excluded
7609.00.00 ACCESSORIES FOR TUBES OF ALUMINIUM 14 14 14 14 14 8

7610.10.00
DOORS, WINDOWS, THEIR FRAMES, THRESHOLDS, 
ETC. OF ALUMINIUM 16 16 16 16 16 8

7610.90.00
CONSTRUCTIONS/OTHER PARTS, PLATES, BARS, 
ETC. OF ALUMINIUM 16 16 16 16 16 8

7611.00.00
RESERVOIRS, ETC. OF ALUMINIUM C>300L, 
N/FITTED MECHAN/THERM 16 16 16 16 16 10

7612.10.00
COLLAPSIBLE TUBULAR CONTAINERS, C<=300L, 
N/FITTED MECHAN. 16 16 16 16 16 8

7612.90.11
TUBULAR CONTAINERS OF ALUMINIUM, 
C<=700CM3, FOR AEROSOLS 16 16 16 0 16 8

7612.90.12
TUBULAR CONTAINERS ALUMINIUM 
ISORTH.COOLED LIQ. NITROG.<=300L 2 2 2 2 2 0

7612.90.19
OTHER TUBULAR CONTAINERS, OF ALUMINIUM, 
C<=300L 16 16 16 16 16 8

7612.90.90
OTHER CASKS, ETC. OF ALUMINIUM C<=300L, 
N/FITTED MECHAN. 16 16 16 16 16 8

7613.00.00
ALUMINIUM CONTAINERS FOR COMPRESSED OR 
LIQUEFIED GAS 16 16 16 16 16 10

7614.10.10
WIRES/CABLES, OF ALUMINIUM, WITH STEEL 
CORE, N/ELEC.INSUL. 12 12 12 12 12 8

7614.10.90
PLAITED BANDS, ETC. ALUMINIUM WITH STEEL 
CORE, N/ELEC.INSUL. 12 12 12 12 12 8

7614.90.10
PLAITED BANDS, ETC.  ALUMINIUM WITH STEEL 
CORE, N/ELEC.INSUL. 12 12 12 12 12 8

7614.90.90
OTHER CABLES, PLAITED BANDS, ETC. 
N/ELECTRICALLY INSULATED 12 12 12 12 12 8

7615.10.00
HOUSEHOLD ARTICLES AND PARTS THEREOF, OF 
ALUMINIUM 16 16 16 16 8 excluded

7615.20.00
ARTICLES OF ALUMINIUM, SANITARY WARE AND 
PARTS THEREOF 16 16 16 16 16 8

7616.10.00
TACKS, NAILS, STAPLES, SCREW, BOLTS, ETC. OF 
ALUMINIUM 14 14 14 14 14 8

7616.91.00 CLOTH, GRILL AND NETTING, OF ALUMINIUM WIRE 14 14 14 14 14 8

7616.99.00 OTHER ARTICLES OF ALUMINIUM 14 14 14 14 14 excluded
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7801.10.11 REFINED LEAD, ELECTROLYTIC, IN INGOTS 8 8 8 8 8 4

7801.10.19
OTHER UNWROUGHT OF REFINED LEAD, 
ELECTROLYTIC 8 8 8 8 8 4

7801.10.90 OTHER UNWROUGHT OF REFINED LEAD 8 8 8 8 8 4

7801.91.00
LEAD WITH ANTIMONY AS SECOND PREDOM. 
ELEMENT, UNWROUGHT 6 6 6 6 6 4

7801.99.00 OTHER UNWROUGHT LEAD 6 6 6 6 6 4
7802.00.00 LEAD WASTE AND SCRAP 4 4 4 4 4 4

7804.11.00 SHEETS, STRIP OF LEAD, OF A THICKNESS<=0.2MM 12 12 12 12 12 8

7804.19.00 PLATES, AND OTHER SHEETS AND STRIP, OF LEAD 12 12 12 12 12 8

7804.20.00 LEADS POWDERS AND FLAKES 6 6 6 6 6 4
7806.00.10 BARS, RODS, PROFILES AND WIRE, OF LEAD 12 12 12 12 12 8
7806.00.20 TUBES AND ACCESSORIES, OF LEAD 14 14 14 14 14 10
7806.00.90 OTHER ARTICLES OF LEAD 16 16 16 16 16 10

7901.11.11
ZINC N/ALLOYED CONT. ZINC>=99.99%, 
ELECTROLYTIC, IN INGOTS 8 8 8 0 8 4

7901.11.19
OTHER UNWROUGHT ZINC OF N/AL. ZINC>=99.99%, 
ELECTROLYTIC 8 8 8 8 8 4

7901.11.91
OTHER INGOTS OF ZINC N/ALLOYED, CONT. 
ZINC>=99.99% 8 8 8 8 8 4

7901.11.99
OTHER UNWROUGHT ZINC N/ALLOYED, CONT. 
ZINC>=99.99% 8 8 8 8 8 4

7901.12.10 ZINC N/ALLOYED , CONT .ZINC<99.99%, IN INGOTS 8 8 8 8 8 4

7901.12.90
OTHER UNWROUGHT ZINC OF ZINC N/AL. CONT 
.ZINC<99, 99% 6 6 6 6 6 4

7901.20.10 ZINC ALLOYS, IN INGOTS 8 8 8 8 8 4
7901.20.90 OTHER UNWROUGHT OF ZINC ALLOYS 8 8 8 8 8 4
7902.00.00 ZINC WASTE AND SCRAP 2 2 2 2 2 0
7903.10.00 ZINC DUST 6 6 6 6 6 4
7903.90.00 ZINC POWDERS AND FLAKES 6 6 6 6 6 4
7904.00.00 ZINC BARS, RODS, PROFILES AND WIRE 12 12 12 12 12 8
7905.00.00 ZINC PLATES, SHEETS AND STRIPS 12 12 12 12 12 8
7907.00.10 ZINC TUBES AND ITS ACCESSORIES 14 14 14 14 14 8
7907.00.90 OTHER ARTICLES OF ZINC 16 16 16 16 16 8
8001.10.00 TIN NOT ALLOYED, UNWROUGHT 6 6 6 6 6 4
8001.20.00 TIN ALLOYS, UNWROUGHT 6 6 6 6 6 4
8002.00.00 TIN WASTE AND SCRAP 2 2 2 2 2 0
8003.00.00 TIN BARS, RODS, PROFILES AND WIRE 12 12 12 12 12 8
8007.00.10 TIN PLATES, SHEETS AND STRIPS 12 12 12 12 12 8
8007.00.20 TIN WASTE AND SCRAP,  OF TIN 6 6 6 6 6 4
8007.00.30 TIN TUBES AND ITS ACCESSORIES 14 14 14 14 14 8
8007.00.90 OTHER ARTICLES OF TIN 16 16 16 16 16 8
8101.10.00 TUNGSTEN POWDERS (WOLFRAM) 2 2 2 2 2 0

8101.94.00
UNWROUGHT TUNGSTEN, BARS OBTAINED BY 
SINTERING 2 2 2 2 2 0

8101.96.00 WIRES OF TUNGSTEN 2 2 2 2 2 0
8101.97.00 TUNGSTEN WASTE AND SCRAP 2 2 2 2 2 0

8101.99.10
TUNGSTEN ARTICLES, USED F/PRODUCTION OF 
ELECTRIC CONTACTS 2 2 2 2 2 0

8101.99.90 OTHER TUNGSTEN ARTICLES 2 2 2 2 2 0
8102.10.00 MOLYBDENUM POWDERS 2 2 2 2 2 0

8102.94.00
UNWROUGHT MOLYBDENUM, BARS OBTAINED BY 
SINTERING 2 2 2 2 2 0

8102.95.00
BARS/PROFILES/PLATES/STRIPS/SHEETS, ETC. OF 
MOLYBDENUM 2 2 2 2 2 0

8102.96.00 MOLYBDENUM WIRES 2 2 2 2 2 0
8102.97.00 MOLYBDENUM WASTE AND SCRAP 2 2 2 2 2 0
8102.99.00 OTHER ARTICLES OF MOLYBDENUM 2 2 2 2 2 0

8103.20.00
UNWROUGHT TANTALUM, BARS OBTAINED BY 
SINTERING POWDER 2 2 2 2 2 0

8103.30.00 TANTALUM WASTE AND SCRAP 2 2 2 2 2 0
8103.90.00 OTHER ARTICLES TANTALUM 2 2 2 2 2 0

8104.11.00
UNWROUGHT MAGNESIUM, CONT. 
MAGNESIUM>=99.80% 6 6 6 6 6 4

8104.19.00 OTHER UNWROUGHT MAGNESIUM 6 6 6 6 6 4
8104.20.00 MAGNESIUM WASTE AND SCRAP 2 2 2 2 2 0

8104.30.00
RASPINGS TURNINGS AND GRANULES GRADED 
ACCORDING TO SIZE; POWDERS MAGN. 6 6 6 6 6 4

8104.90.00 OTHER MAGNESIUM ARTICLES 8 8 8 8 8 4
8105.20.10 UNWROUGHT COBALT 4 4 4 4 4 4
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8105.20.21
COBALT-CHROMIUM-TUNGSTEN BASED ALLOY 
POWDER 2 2 2 2 2 0

8105.20.29 OTHER POWDERS 6 6 6 6 6 4

8105.20.90
COBALT MATTES, OTHER INTERMEDIATE 
PRODUCTS OF COBALT METAL. 6 6 6 6 6 4

8105.30.00 COBALT WASTE AND SCRAP 6 6 6 6 6 4

8105.90.10
FOIL, SHEETS, STRIP, THREADS, STEMS, ETC. OF 
COBALT 6 6 6 6 6 4

8105.90.90 OTHER ARTICLES OF COBALT 6 6 6 6 6 4
8106.00.10 BISMUTH IN BRUTE 2 2 2 2 2 0

8106.00.90
BISMUTH ARTICLES, INCLUDING WASTE AND 
SCRAP, OF BISMUTH 2 2 2 2 2 0

8107.20.10 UNWROUGHT CADMIUM 6 6 6 6 6 4
8107.20.20 CADMIUM IN POWDERS 6 6 6 6 6 4
8107.30.00 WASTE AND SCRAP CADMIUM 6 6 6 6 6 4
8107.90.00 ARTICLES OF CADIUM 6 6 6 6 6 4
8108.20.00 UNWROUGHT TITANIUM AND IN POWDERS 2 2 2 2 2 0
8108.30.00 WASTE AND SCRAP TITANIUM 2 2 2 2 2 0
8108.90.00 ARTICLES OF TITANIUM 2 2 2 2 2 0

8109.20.00
UNWROUGHT ZIRCONIUM, AND ZIRCONIUM IN 
POWDERS 2 2 2 2 2 0

8109.30.00 WASTE AND SCRAP OF ZIRCONIUM 2 2 2 2 2 0
8109.90.00 ARTICLES OF ZIRCONIUM 2 2 2 2 2 0
8110.10.10 UNWROUGHT ANTIMONY 2 2 2 2 2 0
8110.10.20 ANTIMONY POWDERS 6 6 6 6 6 4
8110.20.00 ANTIMONY WASTE AND SCRAP 6 6 6 6 6 4
8110.90.00 ARTICLES AND OTHER PRODUCTS OF ANTIMONY 6 6 6 6 6 4
8111.00.10 MANGANESE IN BRUTE 6 6 6 6 6 4

8111.00.20
PLATES/STRIPS/SHEETS/WIRES, ETC. OF 
MANGANESE 6 6 6 6 6 4

8111.00.90
MANGANESE ARTICLES, INCLUDING WASTE AND 
SCRAP 6 6 6 6 6 4

8112.12.00
UNWROUGHT BERYLLIUM, INCLUDING IN 
POWDERS 6 6 6 6 6 4

8112.13.00 BERYLLIUM WASTE AND SCRAP 6 6 6 6 6 4
8112.19.00 BERYLLIUM ARTICLES 6 6 6 6 6 4
8112.21.10 UNWROUGHT CHROMIUM 2 2 2 2 2 0
8112.21.20 CHROMIUM IN POWDERS 2 2 2 2 2 0
8112.22.00 CHROMIUM WASTE AND SCRAP 2 2 2 2 2 0
8112.29.00 ARTICLES AND OTHER PRODUCTS OF CHROMIUM 2 2 2 2 2 0

8112.51.00 UNWROUGHT THALLIUM, INCLUDING IN POWDERS 2 2 2 2 2 0

8112.52.00 THALIUM WASTE AND SCRAP 2 2 2 2 2 0
8112.59.00 ARTICLES AND OTHER PRODUCTS OF THALLIUM 2 2 2 2 2 0

8112.92.00
GALLIUM, HAFNIUM, INDIUM, NIOBIUM, ETC. 
UNWROUGHT, WASTE, ETC. 2 2 2 2 2 0

8112.99.00
ARTICLES OF GALLIUM, HAFNIUM, INDIUM, 
NIOBIUM, RHEN. THAL. 2 2 2 2 2 0

8113.00.10 PLATES/STRIPS/SHEETS/WIRES, ETC. OF CERMETS 6 6 6 6 6 4

8113.00.90
OTHER CERMETS ARTICLES, INCLUDING WASTE 
AND SCRAP 6 6 6 6 6 4

8201.10.00 SPADES OF COMMON METALS 18 18 18 18 7 10

8201.30.00
MATTOCKS, PICKS, HOES, ETC. OF COMMON 
METALS 18 18 18 18 7 10

8201.40.00
AXES, BILL HOOKS AND OTHER HEWING TOOLS, 
OF COMMON METALS 18 18 18 18 18 10

8201.50.00
SCISSORS OF PRUNING, MANIPUL. WITH 1 HAND, 
COMMON METALS 18 18 18 18 18 10

8201.60.00
HEDGE SHEARS, ETC. MANIPUL. WITH 2 HANDS, OF 
COMMON METALS 18 18 18 18 18 10

8201.90.00
OTHER HAND TOOLS OF A KIND USED IN AGRIC. 
ETC. COMMON METALS 18 18 18 18 18 10

8202.10.00 HAND SAWS, OF COMMON METALS 18 18 18 18 18 10
8202.20.00 BAND SAW BLADES, OF COMMON METALS 18 18 18 18 18 8

8202.31.00
CIRC. SAWS BLADE, COM. METALS, WITH 
WORKING PART OF STEEL 18 18 18 18 18 8

8202.39.00
OTHER CIRCULAR SAWS BLADE, OF COMMON 
METALS, INCL. PARTS 18 18 18 18 18 8

8202.40.00 CHAIN SAW BLADES, OF COMMON METALS 18 18 18 18 18 8

8202.91.00
STRAIGH SAWS BLADES, OF BASE METALS, FOR 
WORKING METALS 18 18 18 18 18 8

8202.99.10
STRAIGH. SAWS BLADE, TOOTHLESS, BAS. MET., 
F/SAWS STONE 18 18 18 18 18 8

8202.99.90 OTHER BLADES SAWS, OF BASE METALS 18 18 18 18 18 8
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8203.10.10 FILES AND RASPS, OF BASE METALS 18 18 18 18 15 10

8203.10.90
OTHER HAND TOOLS, OF BASE METALS, EQUAL 
FILES 18 18 18 18 18 10

8203.20.10 PLIERS OF BASE METALS 18 18 18 18 15 10

8203.20.90
PINCERS, TWEEZERS, SIMILAR HAND TOOLS, OF 
COMMON METALS 18 18 18 18 18 10

8203.30.00
METAL CUTTING SHEARS, SIMILAR HAND TOOLS, 
OF BASE METALS 18 18 18 18 8 10

8203.40.00
PIPE-CUTTERS, SIMILAR HAND TOOLS, OF BASE 
METALS 18 18 18 18 18 10

8204.11.00
HAND-OPERATED SPANNERS, NON-ADJUSTABLE, 
OF BASE METALS 18 35 18 18 15 10

8204.12.00
HAND-OPERATED SPANNERS, ADJUSTABLE, OF 
BASE METALS 18 18 18 18 15 10

8204.20.00
INTERCHANG. SPANNER SOCKETS, INCL. HANDLES, 
OF BASE METALS 18 18 18 18 18 10

8205.10.00
DRILLING, THREADING OR TAPPING TOOLS, OF 
BASE METALS 18 18 18 18 18 10

8205.20.00
HAMMERS AND SLEDGE HAMMERS, MANUALS, OF 
BASE METALS 18 18 18 18 18 10

8205.30.00
PLANES, HAND TOOLS SIM. CUTT. TOOLS, BASE 
METAL, F/WORK. WOOD 18 18 18 18 18 10

8205.40.00 SCREWDRIVERS, MANUALS, OF BASE METALS 18 18 18 18 8 10

8205.51.00
OTHER HAND TOOLS, OF BASE METALS, USE 
DOMESTIC 18 18 18 18 8 10

8205.59.00
OTHER HAND TOOLS, OF BASE METALS, NOT 
DOMESTIC USES 18 18 18 18 8 10

8205.60.00 BLOW-LAMPS, AND SIMILAR OF BASE METALS 18 18 18 18 18 10
8205.70.00 VICES,  CLAMPS AND THE LIKE, OF BASE METALS 18 18 18 18 18 10

8205.90.00
SETS OF LATHE, ANVILS, ETC. HAND/PEDAL, OF 
BASE METALS 18 18 18 18 18 10

8206.00.00
SETS OF SAWS, LIME, ETC. USE MANUAL, OF BASE 
METALS 18 18 18 18 18 10

8207.13.00
TOOLS OF PERFORAT. BASE METALS, WORKING 
PARTS OF CERMETS 18 18 18 18 18 8

8207.19.00
OTHER TOOLS OF PERFORAT., ETC. OF BASE 
METALS, INCL. PARTS 18 18 18 18 18 10

8207.20.00
DIES OF BASE METALS, OF DRAWING/EXTRUDING 
F/METALS 18 18 18 18 18 8

8207.30.00
TOOLS FOR PRESSING/STAMPING/PUNC, OF BASE 
METALS 14 35 25 0 0 8

8207.40.10
TOOLS FOR INTERNAL THREADING, OF BASE 
METALS 18 18 18 18 18 8

8207.40.20
TOOLS FOR EXTERNAL THREADING, OF BASE 
METALS 18 18 18 18 18 8

8207.50.11
HELICOIDALS DRILLS, D<=52MM, BASE METALS, 
DIAMOND-COATED 18 18 18 18 18 8

8207.50.19
OTHER DRILLS OF BASE METALS, INCL. DIAMOND-
COATED 18 18 18 18 18 8

8207.50.90 OTHER TOOLS FOR DRILLING, OF BASE METALS 18 18 18 18 18 8

8207.60.00
TOOLS FOR BORING OR BROACHING, OF BASE 
METALS 18 18 18 18 18 8

8207.70.10 FACE-MILLING TOOLS, OF BASE METALS 18 18 18 18 18 8
8207.70.20 GEAR CUTTING HOBS, OF BASE METALS 18 18 18 18 18 8
8207.70.90 OTHER TOOLS FOR MILLING, OF BASE METALS 18 18 18 18 18 8
8207.80.00 TOOLS FOR TURNING, OF BASE METALS 18 18 18 18 18 8

8207.90.00
OTHER INTERCHANGEABLE TOOLS, OF BASE 
METALS 18 18 18 18 18 10

8208.10.00
KNIVES/CUTTING BLADES OF BASE METALS, 
F/METAL WORKING 16 16 16 16 16 8

8208.20.00
KNIVES/CUTTING BLADES OF BASE METALS, 
F/WOOD WORKING 16 16 16 16 16 8

8208.30.00
KNIVES/CUTTING BLADES OF BASE METALS, 
F/KITCHEN APPLIAN. ETC. 16 16 16 16 16 8

8208.40.00
KNIVES/CUTTING BLADES OF BASE METALS, 
F/AGRICULTURAL, ETC. 16 16 16 16 16 8

8208.90.00
OTHER KNIVES/CUT. BLADES OF BASE METALS, 
F/MACH.APPL. MECHAN. 16 16 16 16 16 8

8209.00.11
PLATES/TABLETES, INTERCHANGEABLE OF 
CERMETS, F/TOOLS 16 16 16 16 16 8

8209.00.19
OTHER PLATES/TABLETES, OF CERMETS, 
UNMOUNTED FOR TOOLS 16 16 16 16 16 10

8209.00.90
PLATES, TIPS, ETC. OF CERMETS, UNMOUTED, FOR 
TOOLS 16 16 16 16 16 8
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8210.00.10
HAND-OPERATED MECHANICAL MILLS, P<=10KG, 
F/FOODS, ETC. 18 18 18 18 18 10

8210.00.90
OTHER HAND-OPERATED MECHANICAL APPL., 
P<=10KG, F/FOODS, ETC. 18 18 18 18 18 10

8211.10.00
KNIVES WITH CUTTING BLADES/SERRATED AND 
BLADES, ASSORTED 18 18 18 18 18 10

8211.91.00
TABLE KNIVES, HAVING FIXED BLADES, OF BASE 
METALS 18 18 18 18 6 10

8211.92.10
KITCHEN KNIVES/BUTCHER'S KNIVES, HAV. FIXED 
BLADES, BASE MET. 18 18 18 18 18 10

8211.92.20
HUNTING KNIVES, HAVING FIXED BLADES, OF 
BASE METALS 18 18 18 18 18 10

8211.92.90
OTHER KNIVES HAVING FIXED BLADES, OF BASE 
METALS 18 18 18 18 18 10

8211.93.10
FOLDING KNIVES AND PARTS THEREOF, OF BASE 
METALS 18 18 18 18 18 10

8211.93.20
PENKNIVES WITH ONE BLADES/OTHER PARTS, OF 
BASE METALS 18 18 18 18 6 10

8211.93.90
OTHER KNIVES EXCEPT FIXED BLADES, OF BASE 
METALS 18 18 18 18 18 10

8211.94.00 BLADES FOR KNIVES, OF BASE METALS 18 18 18 18 18 8

8211.95.00
HANDLES OF BASE METAL FOR KNIVES OF BASE 
METALS 18 18 18 18 18 8

8212.10.10 RAZORS, OF BASE METALS 18 18 18 18 18 10
8212.10.20 RAZOR BLADES, NON ELECTRIC 18 18 18 18 6 10

8212.20.10
SAFETY RAZOR BLADES, OF SAFETY, OF BASE 
METALS 18 18 18 18 18 10

8212.20.20 SKETCHES BLADES, IN STRIPS, OF BASE METALS 18 18 18 18 18 10

8212.90.00
OTHER PARTS OF RAZORS/RAZOR BLADES, OF 
BASE METALS 18 18 18 18 18 10

8213.00.00 SCISSORS AND ITS BLADES, OF BASE METALS 18 18 18 18 15 10

8214.10.00
PAPER KNIVES, LETTER OPENERS, ETC. ITS 
BLADES, BASE METALS 18 18 18 18 18 10

8214.20.00
MANICURE/PEDICURE SETS AND INSTRUMENTS, 
BASE METALS 18 18 18 18 8 10

8214.90.10
SHEARING MACHINES AND ITS PARTS, OF BASE 
METALS 18 18 18 18 18 10

8214.90.90
OTHER ARTICLES OF CUTLERY OF BASE METALS 
AND ITS PARTS 18 18 18 18 18 10

8215.10.00
ASSORTMENT SPOON, ETC. BASE METALS, C>=1 
SILV/GOLD/PLATIN. 18 18 18 18 18 10

8215.20.00
OTHER ASSORTMENT SPOON, FORK, LADLE, ETC. 
OF BASE METALS 18 18 18 18 8 10

8215.91.00
SPOON, FORK, LADLE, ETC. OF BASE METALS, 
SILV/GOLD/PLATIN 18 18 18 18 18 10

8215.99.10
SPOONS, FORKS, LADLES, SKIMMERS, ETC. OF 
STAINLESS STEEL 18 18 18 18 8 10

8215.99.90
OTHER SPOONS, FORKS, LADLES, SKIMMERS, ETC. 
OF BASE METALS 18 18 18 18 18 10

8301.10.00 PADLOCKS OF BASE METALS 16 16 16 16 16 8
8301.20.00 LOCKS OF BASE METALS, FOR MOTOR VEHICLES 16 16 16 16 10 8
8301.30.00 LOCKS OF BASE METALS, FOR FURNITURE 16 16 16 16 12 8
8301.40.00 OTHER LOCKS OF BASE METALS 16 16 16 16 8 excluded

8301.50.00
CLASPS/FRAMES WITH CLASPS, INCORPOR. LOCKS, 
OF BASE METALS 16 16 16 16 16 8

8301.60.00 PADLOCKS PARTS, LOCKS, ETC. OF BASE METALS 16 16 16 16 16 10

8301.70.00 KEYS OF BASE METALS, PRESENTED SEPARATELY 16 16 16 16 16 8

8302.10.00 HINGES OF BASE METALS, OF ANY TYPE 16 16 16 16 12 8
8302.20.00 CASTORS WITH FRAME, OF BASE METALS 16 16 16 16 16 8

8302.30.00
OTHER MOUNTINGS, ETC. OF BASE METALS, 
F/MOTOR VEHICLE 16 16 16 16 10 8

8302.41.00
OTHER MOUNTINGS, ETC. OF BASE METALS, 
F/CONSTRUCTIONS 16 35 16 16 16 8

8302.42.00
OTHER MOUNTINGS, ETC. OF BASE METALS, FOR 
FURNITURE 16 16 16 16 16 8

8302.49.00 OTHER MOUNTINGS, ETC. OF BASE METALS 16 16 16 16 16 8

8302.50.00
HAT-RACKS, HAT-PEGS, BRACKETS, ETC.OF BASE 
METALS 16 35 16 16 16 8

8302.60.00 AUTOMATIC DOOR CLOSERS OF BASE METALS 16 16 16 16 16 10

8303.00.00
REINFORCED SAFES, ARMOURED DOORS, ETC. OF 
BASE METALS 16 16 16 16 16 10

8304.00.00
CLASSIFIERS/OTHER ARTICLES OF OFFICE, OF BASE 
METALS 16 16 16 16 16 10
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8305.10.00
FITTINGS F/LOOSE-LEAF BINDERS, FILES, ETC. OF 
BASE METALS 16 16 16 16 16 8

8305.20.00 STAPLES IN STRIPS, OF BASE METALS 16 16 16 16 16 8

8305.90.00
SPRINGS FOR PAPERS, OTHER OBJECTS OF OFFICE, 
OF BASE METALS 16 16 16 16 16 8

8306.10.00
BELLS, GONGS, ETC. OF BASE METALS, NON-
ELECTRIC 16 16 16 16 16 8

8306.21.00
STATUETTES/OTHER OBJ. OF ORNAMENTATION, 
SILV/GOLD/PLATIN 16 16 16 16 8 10

8306.29.00
OTHER STATUETTES/OTHER OBJ. OF ORNAMENT. 
OF BASE METALS 16 16 16 16 8 10

8306.30.00
FRAMES F/PHOTOGRAPH, PICTURE, MIRRORS, OF 
BASE METALS 16 16 16 16 8 10

8307.10.10
FLEXIB. TUBING OF STEEL, F/SUBMARINE EXPLOR. 
OF PETROL./GAS 2 2 2 2 2 0

8307.10.90 OTHER FLEXIBLE TUBING OF IRON OR STEEL 16 16 16 16 16 8

8307.90.00 OTHER FLEXIBLE TUBING OF OTHER BASE METAL 16 16 16 16 16 8

8308.10.00
CLASPS/BRACKETS/EYELETS, OF BASE METALS, 
F/CLOTHING, ETC. 16 16 16 16 16 8

8308.20.00
TUBULAR OR BIFURCATED RIVETS, OF BASE 
METALS 16 16 16 16 16 8

8308.90.10 BUCKLES OF BASE METALS 16 16 16 16 16 8
8308.90.20 BEADS AND SPANGLES, OF BASE COMMON 16 16 16 16 16 8

8308.90.90
OTHER CLASPS, ETC. OF BASE METALS, 
F/CLOTHING, FOOTWEAR, ETC. 16 16 16 16 16 8

8309.10.00 CROWN CORKS, OF BASE METALS, FOR PACKING 16 16 16 16 16 8

8309.90.00
STOPPERS, OTHER COVERS AND ACCES. 
F/PACKING, OF BASE METALS 16 16 16 16 7 15

8310.00.00
SIGN-PLATES, NAME-PLATES, ETC. OF BASE 
METALS, NON-ELECTRIC 16 16 16 16 10 15

8311.10.00
COATED ELECTRODES OF BASE METAL, 
F/ELECTRIC ARC-WELDING 16 16 16 16 16 8

8311.20.00
CORED WIRE OF BASE METAL, FOR ELECTRIC ARC-
WELDING 16 16 16 16 16 8

8311.30.00
COATED ROD AND CORED WIRE, OF BASE METAL, 
F/SOLDER. BY FLAME 16 16 16 16 16 8

8311.90.00
OTHER WIRE, RODS, TUBES, PLATES, ETC. OF BASE 
METALS 16 16 16 16 16 8

8401.10.00 NUCLEAR REACTORS 14 14 14 0 0 4

8401.20.00
MACHINERY AND APPARATUS F/ISOTOPIC SEPAR., 
AND ITS PARTS 14 14 14 0 0 4

8401.30.00
FUEL ELEMENTS, NON-IRRADIATED, F/NUCLEAR 
REACTORS 14 14 14 14 14 8

8401.40.00 PARTS OF NUCLEAR REACTORS 14 14 14 2 0 8

8402.11.00
WATERTUBE BOILERS WITH A STEAM 
PRODUCTION>45T/HORA 14 14 14 0 0 4

8402.12.00
WATERTUBE BOILERS WITH A STEAM 
PRODUCTION<=45T/HORA 14 14 14 0 2 excluded

8402.19.00
OTHER VAPOUR GENERATING BOILERS, INCL. 
HYBRID BOILERS 14 14 14 14 0 4

8402.20.00 SUPER-HEATED WATER BOILERS 14 14 14 0 2 4

8402.90.00
PARTS OF VAPOUR BOILERS AND " OF SUPER-
HEATED WATER" 14 14 14 0 0 8

8403.10.10
CENTRAL HEATING BOILERS, CAP<=200000 
KCAL/HOUR 18 18 18 18 18 10

8403.10.90 OTHER BOILERS FOR CENTRAL HEATING 14 14 14 0 0 4
8403.90.00 OTHER BOILERS FOR CENTRAL HEATING 14 14 14 2 0 8

8404.10.10
AUXILIARY PLANT F/VAPOUR BOILERS/"SUPER-
HEATED WATER" 14 14 14 0 2 4

8404.10.20
AUXILIARY PLANT FOR CENTRAL HEATING 
BOILERS 14 14 14 0 0 4

8404.20.00 CONDENSERS FOR STEAM MACHINES 14 14 14 0 2 4

8404.90.10
PARTS OF AUXILIARY PLANT FOR VAPOUR 
BOILERS, ETC. 14 14 14 2 2 8

8404.90.90
PARTS OF AUXILIARY PLANT FOR CENTRAL 
HEATING BOILERS 14 14 14 2 0 10

8405.10.00
PRODUCER GAS/WATER GAS GENERATORS, OF 
ACETYLENE, ETC. 14 14 14 0 0 4

8405.90.00
PARTS OF PRODUCER GAS/WATER GAS 
GENERATORS, ETC. 14 14 14 2 0 8

8406.10.00 VAPOUR TURBINES, FOR MARINE PROPULSION 14 14 14 0 0 4
8406.81.00 OTHER VAPOUR TURBINES, OF POTENCY>40MW 14 2 14 0 0 4
8406.82.00 OTHER VAPOUR TURBINES, OF POTENCY<=40MW 14 2 14 0 0 4
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8406.90.11
ROTORS OF TURBINES REACTION, VAPOUR, OF 
MULTIPLE STAGES 0 0 0 0 0 0

8406.90.19 OTHER ROTORS OF VAPOUR TURBINES 14 2 14 0 0 8

8406.90.21 FIXED SLATS (OF STATORS) OF VAPOUR TURBINES 0 0 0 0 0 0

8406.90.29 OTHER SLATS OF VAPOUR TURBINES 14 2 14 0 0 8
8406.90.90 OTHER PARTS OF VAPOUR TURBINES 14 2 14 0 0 8
8407.10.00 COMBUSTION ENGINES, FOR AVIATION 0 0 0 0 0 0

8407.21.10
COMBUSTION ENGINES, F/EMBARKATION, 
"OUTBOARD", SINGLE CYL. 14 2 14 0 0 8

8407.21.90
OTHER COMBUSTION ENGINES, F/EMBARKATION, 
"OUTBOARD" 14 2 14 0 0 8

8407.29.10
OTHER COMBUSTION ENGINES, F/EMBARKATION, 
SINGLE CYLINDER 14 14 14 0 2 8

8407.29.90
OTHER COMBUSTION ENGINES, FOR 
EMBARKATION 14 2 14 0 0 8

8407.31.10
COMBUSTION ENGINES, F/VEHICLES OF CA. 87, 
N/EXC.50CM3, SINGLE CYL. 18 18 18 18 10 8

8407.31.90
OTHER COMBUSTION ENGINES F/VEHICLES OF 
C.87, N/EXC.50CM3 18 18 18 18 10 8

8407.32.00
COMBUSTION ENGINES F/VEHICLES OF C.87, 
EX>50CM3 N/EXC<=250CM3 18 18 18 18 18 8

8407.33.10
COMBUSTION ENGINES F/VEHICLES OF C.87, 
250<CM3<=1000, SINGLE CYL. 18 18 18 18 10 8

8407.33.90
OTHER COMBUSTION ENGINES, F/VEHICLES OF 
CAP.87, 250<CM3<=1000 18 18 18 18 10 8

8407.34.10
COMBUSTION ENGINES, F/VEHICLES OF C.87, 
EXC.1000CM3, SINGLE CYL. 18 18 18 18 10 8

8407.34.90
OTHER COMBUSTION ENGINES, F/VEHICLES OF 
C.87, EXC.1000CM3 18 18 18 18 10 8

8407.90.00 OTHER COMBUSTION ENGINES 14 14 14 0 0 8

8408.10.10
DIESEL ENGINES/SEMI-DIESEL, F/EMBARKAT., 
TYPE "OUTBOARD" 14 14 14 0 0 8

8408.10.90
OTHER DIESEL ENGINES/SEMI-DIESEL, FOR 
EMBARKATION 14 2 14 0 0 8

8408.20.10
DIESEL ENGINES/SEMI-DIESEL, F/VEHICLES CAP.87, 
N/EXC.1500CM3 18 18 18 18 10 8

8408.20.20
DIESEL ENGINES/SEMI-DIESEL, F/VEHICLES C.87, 
1500<CM3<=2500 18 18 18 18 10 8

8408.20.30
DIESEL ENGINES/SEMI-DIESEL, F/VEHICLES C.87, 
2500<CM3<=3500 18 18 18 18 10 8

8408.20.90
OTHER DIESEL ENGINES/SEMI-DIESEL, F/VEHICLES 
OF CAP.87 18 18 18 18 10 15

8408.90.10
OTHER DIESEL ENGINES, STATIONARY, 
P>=337.5KW, RPM>1000 0 0 0 0 0 0

8408.90.90 OTHER DIESEL ENGINES/SEMI-DIESEL 14 14 14 0 2 4
8409.10.00 PARTS FOR AIRCRAFT ENGINES 0 0 0 0 0 0
8409.91.11 CONNECTING RODS FOR COMBUSTION ENGINES 16 16 16 16 10 10

8409.91.12
CYLINDER BLOCKS, CYLINDER HEADS, ETC. 
F/COMBUSTION ENGINES 16 16 16 16 10 8

8409.91.13 CARBURETTORS FOR COMBUSTION ENGINES 2 2 2 2 2 0

8409.91.14
VALVES OF ADMISSION OR OF ESCAPE, FOR 
COMBUSTION ENGINES 16 16 16 16 10 8

8409.91.15
COLLECT. OF ADMISSION OR OF ESCAPE, 
F/COMBUSTION ENGINES 16 16 16 16 10 8

8409.91.16 RINGS OF SEGMENT, FOR COMBUSTION ENGINES 16 16 16 16 10 8
8409.91.17 VALVE GUIDES, FOR COMBUSTION ENGINES 16 16 16 16 10 8
8409.91.18 OTHER CARBURETTORS FOR MOTORS OF PISTON 16 16 16 16 10 8
8409.91.20 PISTONS, FOR COMBUSTION ENGINES 16 16 16 16 10 8
8409.91.30 CYLINDER LINERS, FOR COMBUSTION ENGINES 16 16 16 16 10 8

8409.91.40
ELECTRONIC INJECTION, FOR COMBUSTION 
ENGINES 16 16 16 2 2 8

8409.91.90 OTHER PARTS FOR COMBUSTION ENGINES 16 16 16 16 10 8

8409.99.12
CYLINDER BLOCKS, CYLIN. HEADS, ETC. F/DIESEL 
ENGINES/SEMI 16 16 16 16 10 10

8409.99.14
VALVES OF ADMISSION OR OF ESCAPE, F/DIESEL 
ENGINES/SEMI 16 16 16 16 10 excluded

8409.99.15
COLLECT. OF ADMISSION OR OF ESCAPE,  FOR 
DIESEL AND SEMI-DIESEL ENGINES 16 16 16 16 10 10

8409.99.17
VALVE GUIDES,  FOR DIESEL OR SEMI-DIESEL 
ENGINES 16 16 16 16 10 10

8409.99.21
OTHER PISTONS, D>=200MM, FOR DIESEL OR SEMI-
DIESEL ENGINES 2 2 2 2 2 0
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8409.99.29
OTHER PISTONS,  FOR DIESEL OR SEMI-DIESEL 
ENGINES 16 16 16 16 10 excluded

8409.99.30
CYLINDER LINERS,  FOR DIESEL/SEMI-DIESEL 
ENGINES 16 16 16 16 10 15

8409.99.41
CONNECTING RODS, WEIGHT>=30KG, FOR 
DIESEL/SEMI-DIESEL ENGINES 2 2 2 2 2 0

8409.99.49
OTHER CONNECTING RODS FOR DIESEL/SEMI-
DIESEL ENGINES 16 16 16 16 10 10

8409.99.51
CYLINDER HEADS, WITH D>=200MM FOR 
DIESEL/SEMI-DIESEL ENGINES 2 2 2 2 2 0

8409.99.59
OTHER CYLINDER HEADS FOR DIESEL/SEMI-DIESEL 
ENGINES 16 16 16 16 10 excluded

8409.99.61
FUEL INJECTORS/NOZZLE, D>=20MM FOR 
DIESEL/SEMI-DIESEL ENGINES 2 2 2 2 2 0

8409.99.69
OTHER FUEL NOZZLES FOR DIESEL OR SEMI-
DIESEL ENGINES 16 16 16 16 10 10

8409.99.71
RINGS OF SEGMENT, D>=200MM FOR DIESEL 
ENGINES OR SEMIDIESEL 2 2 2 2 2 0

8409.99.79
OTHER RINGS OF SEGMENT OR DIESEL ENGINES 
OR SEMIDIESEL 16 16 16 16 10 10

8409.99.91
CYLINDER WELDED SHIRTS BY HEAD WITH A 
DIAMETER>=200MM 2 2 2 2 2 0

8409.99.99
OTHER PARTS FOR DIESEL AND HALF DIESEL 
ENGINES 16 16 16 16 10 excluded

8410.11.00
HYDRAULIC TURBINES AND WATER WHEELS, 
POTENCY<=1000KW 14 14 14 0 0 4

8410.12.00
HYDRAULIC TURBINES AND WATER WHEELS, 
1000KW<POT<=10000KW 14 14 14 0 0 4

8410.13.00
HYDRAULIC TURBINES AND WATER WHEELS, 
POTENCY>10000KW 14 14 14 0 0 4

8410.90.00
PARTS OF HYDRAULIC TURBINES/WATER WHEELS, 
INCL. REGULAT. 14 14 14 0 0 8

8411.11.00 TURBO-JETS OF A THRUST <= 25KN 0 0 0 0 0 0
8411.12.00 TURBO-JETS OF A THRUST > 25KN 0 0 0 0 0 0
8411.21.00 TURBO-PROPELLERS OF POTENCY <= 1100KW 0 0 0 0 0 0
8411.22.00 TURBO-PROPELLERS OF POTENCY > 1100KW 0 0 0 0 0 0
8411.81.00 OTHER GAS TURBINES, OF POTENCY <= 5000KW 0 0 0 0 0 0
8411.82.00 OTHER GAS TURBINES, OF POTENCY > 5000KW 0 0 0 0 0 0

8411.91.00 PARTS OF TURBO-JETS OR OF TURBO-PROPELLERS 0 0 0 0 0 0

8411.99.00 PARTS OF OTHER GAS TURBINES 0 0 0 0 0 0
8412.10.00 REACTION ENGINES, EXCEPT TURBO-JETS 0 0 0 0 0 0
8412.21.10 HYDRAULIC CYLINDERS 14 14 14 2 2 4

8412.21.90
OTHER HYDRAULIC POWER ENGINES MOTORS, 
WITH LINEAR ACTING CYLINDERS 14 14 14 2 0 4

8412.29.00 OTHER HYDRAULIC POWER MOTORS 14 14 14 2 0 4
8412.31.10 HYDRAULIC CYLINDERS 14 14 14 2 0 10

8412.31.90
OTHER PNEUMATIC POWER MOTORS, WITH 
LINEAR ACTING CYLINDERS 14 14 14 2 0 4

8412.39.00 OTHER PNEUMATIC POWER MOTORS 14 14 14 2 2 4
8412.80.00 OTHER ENGINES AND MOTORS 14 14 14 2 2 4
8412.90.10 PARTS OF REACTION PROPELLERS 14 14 14 0 2 10

8412.90.20
PARTS OF VAPOUR MACHINES, WITH LINEAR 
ACTING CYLINDERS 14 14 14 2 0 8

8412.90.80
PARTS OF HYDRAULIC/PNEUMATIC POWER 
MOTORS, MOVEMENT 14 14 14 2 0 10

8412.90.90 PARTS OF OTHER ENGINES AND MOTORS 14 14 14 2 0 15

8413.11.00
PUMPS F/DISPENSING FUEL/LUBRIC. IN FILLING-
STATIONS, ETC. 14 14 14 0 0 4

8413.19.00
PUMPS F/LIQUIDS WITH A MEASURING 
DEVICE/MADE F/SUSTAIN 14 14 14 2 0 4

8413.20.00 HAND PUMPS FOR LIQUIDS 18 18 18 18 18 10

8413.30.10
PUMPS FOR GASOLINE/ALCOHOL, FOR 
COMBUSTION ENGINE 18 18 18 18 10 10

8413.30.20 FUEL INJECTORS FOR DIESEL/SEMIDIESEL ENGINE 18 18 18 18 10 8

8413.30.30
PUMPS FOR LUBRIC. OIL, F/COMBUSTION ENGINE 
DIESEL/SEMIDIE 18 18 18 18 10 8

8413.30.90
OTHER PUMPS FOR FUELS, ETC. F/COMBUSTION 
ENGINE DIESEL/SEMI 18 18 18 18 10 8

8413.40.00 CONCRETE PUMPS 14 2 14 0 0 4

8413.50.10
RECIPROCATING  POSITIVE DISPLACEMENT 
PUMPS, 5HP<POTENCY<=600HP 14 14 14 2 0 8

171



8413.50.90
OTHER RECIPROCATING POSITIVE DISPLACEMENT 
PUMPS 14 14 14 2 0 4

8413.60.11
ROTARY POSITIVE DISPLAC. PUMPS, 
FLOW<=300L/MIN. OF GEAR 14 14 14 2 2 4

8413.60.19
OTHER ROTARY POSITIVE DISPLAC. PUMPS, 
FLOW<=300L/MIN 14 14 14 2 0 10

8413.60.90 OTHER ROTARY POSITIVE DISPLACEMENT PUMPS 14 14 14 2 0 10

8413.70.10 SUBMERSIBLE ELECTRIC PUMPS 14 14 14 2 0 8

8413.70.80
OTHER CENTRIFUGAL PUMPS, FLOW<=300 
LITERS/MINUTES 14 14 14 2 0 15

8413.70.90 OTHER CENTRIFUGAL PUMPS 14 35 14 2 0 excluded
8413.81.00 OTHER PUMPS FOR LIQUIDS 14 14 14 2 0 10
8413.82.00 LIQUID ELEVATORS 14 14 14 2 0 4
8413.91.10 RODS OF PUMPING FOR EXTRACTION OF OIL 14 14 14 2 0 8
8413.91.90 OTHER PARTS OF PUMPS FOR LIQUIDS 14 14 14 2 0 8
8413.92.00 PARTS OF ELEVATORS OF LIQUIDS 14 14 14 2 0 10
8414.10.00 VACUUM PUMPS 14 14 14 2 0 10
8414.20.00 HAND OR FOOT-OPERATED AIR PUMPS 18 18 18 18 8 excluded

8414.30.11
HERMETIC MOTO-COMPRESSOR, CAPACITY<4700 
CALORIES/HOUR 18 0 18 18 18 10

8414.30.19
OTHER HERMETIC MOTO-COMPRESSORS 
REFRIGERATING EQUIPMENT 0 0 0 0 0 0

8414.30.91
COMPRESSOR F/REFRIGERATING EQUIPM. 
CAP<=16000 CALORIES/H 18 18 18 18 18 10

8414.30.99
OTHER COMPRESSORS FOR REFRIGERATING 
EQUIPMENT 14 14 14 0 0 15

8414.40.10
AIR COMPRESSORS, OF ALTERNATIVE 
DISPLACEMENT 14 14 14 0 0 excluded

8414.40.20
AIR COMPRESSOR, OF SCREW, MOUN. WHEELED 
CHASSIS F/TOWING 14 14 14 0 0 10

8414.40.90
OTHER AIR COMPRESSORS, MOUNT. ON A 
WHEELED CHASSIS F/TOWING 14 14 14 0 0 4

8414.51.10
TABLE FAN, WITH ELECTRIC MOTOR, OF 
POTENCY<=125W 20 20 20 20 8 10

8414.51.20
CELLING FAN, WITH ELECTRIC MOTOR, OF 
POTENCY<=125W 20 20 20 20 8 10

8414.51.90
OTHER FANS WITH ELECTRIC MOTOR, OF 
POTENCY<=125W 20 35 20 20 8 10

8414.59.10
MICRO-FANS WITH BODIES OF A SURFACE 
AREA<90CM2 0 0 0 0 0 0

8414.59.90 OTHER FANS 14 35 14 2 0 10

8414.60.00
HOODS HAVING A MAXIMUM HORIZONTAL SIDE 
<= 120CM 20 20 20 20 20 excluded

8414.80.11
OTHER AIR COMPRESSORS, STATIONARY, OF 
PISTON 14 14 14 0 0 excluded

8414.80.12 OTHER AIR COMPRESSORS, OF SCREW 14 14 14 0 0 excluded

8414.80.13
OTHER AIR COMPRESSORS, OF PARALLEL LOBES 
("ROOTS") 14 14 14 0 0 10

8414.80.19 OTHER AIR COMPRESSORS 14 14 14 0 0 10

8414.80.21
OTHER SUPERCHARGERS, W<=50KG, F/MOTOR 
EXPLOSION/DIESEL 14 14 14 2 0 10

8414.80.22
OTHER SUPERCHARGERS, W>50KG, F/MOTOR 
EXPLOSION/DIESEL 14 14 14 2 2 10

8414.80.29 OTHER AIR TUBE COMPRESSORS 14 14 14 2 0 10
8414.80.31 OTHER COMPRESSORS OF GAS, OF PISTON 14 14 14 0 0 excluded
8414.80.32 OTHER COMPRESSORS OF GAS, OF SCREW 14 14 14 0 2 excluded

8414.80.33
OTHER COMPRESSORS OF GAS, CENTRIFUGAL, 
FLOW MAX<22000 M3/H 14 2 14 14 2 10

8414.80.38 OTHER COMPRESSORS OF GAS,  CENTRIFUGAL 0 0 0 0 0 0
8414.80.39 OTHER COMPRESSORS OF GAS 14 14 14 2 0 10

8414.80.90
OTHER AIR PUMPS/EXTRACTOR HOODS 
F/EXTRACTION/RECYCLING 14 14 14 0 0 excluded

8414.90.10 PARTS OF AIR OR VACUUM PUMPS 14 14 14 2 0 10
8414.90.20 PARTS OF FANS OR EXTRACTOR HOODS 14 14 14 14 11 excluded
8414.90.31 PISTON, OF AIR COMPRESSORS/OTHER GAS 14 14 14 2 2 10

8414.90.32 PISTON RINGS, FOR AIR COMPRESSORS/OTHER GAS 14 14 14 2 0 15

8414.90.33
CYLINDER BLOCKS/CYLINDER HEADS/SUMPS, 
F/COMPRESSORS 14 14 14 2 2 10

8414.90.34 VALVES OF AIR COMPRESSORS/OTHER GAS 14 14 14 2 0 10
8414.90.39 OTHER PARTS OF AIR COMPRESSORS/OTHER GAS 14 14 14 2 0 10

8415.10.11
AIR-CONDITIONER MAC. "SPLIT SYSTEM", C<=30000 
CAL/H, F/WINDOW 18 18 18 18 14 excluded
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8415.10.19
OTHER AIR-CONDITION. MACH. CAP<=30000 CAL/H, 
F/WINDOW 20 20 20 20 16 excluded

8415.10.90
OTHER AIR-CONDITIONING MACHINES, F/WINDOW, 
ETC. 14 14 14 0 2 4

8415.20.10
AIR-CONDITIONER MACH., C<=30000 CAL/H, 
F/MOTOR VEHICLES 18 18 18 18 10 8

8415.20.90
OTHER AIR-CONDITIONING MACHINES, F/MOTOR 
VEHICLES 14 14 14 2 0 8

8415.81.10

OTHER AIR-CONDITIONER MAC. INCORPORATING 
REFRIGERATING VAL. F/REVER.<=30000 C/H 18 18 18 18 18 8

8415.81.90

OTHER AIR-CONDITIONER MACH.  
INCORPORATING REFRIGERATING VAL .F/REVER. 
HEAT CYCLE

14 2 14 0 0 8

8415.82.10

OTHER AIR-CONDITIONER MACH.  
INCORPORATING REFRIGERATING UNIT C<=30000 
C/H

18 18 18 18 18 8

8415.82.90
OTHER AIR-CONDITIONER MACH.  
INCORPORATING REFRIGERATING UNIT 14 14 14 0 0 excluded

8415.83.00
OTHER AIR-CONDITIONER MACH. N/I 
INCORPORATING .REFRIGERATING UNIT 14 14 14 0 0 excluded

8415.90.10
INTERNAL EVAPORATING AIR CONDITIONING 
UNIT 18 18 18 18 18 8

8415.90.20
EXTERNAL AIR CONDITIONING UNIT, SPLIT, CAP<= 
30 FRIG/H 18 18 18 18 18 8

8415.90.90 OTHER AIR CONDITIONING UNITS 14 14 14 2 0 8
8416.10.00 FURNACE BURNERS FOR LIQUID FUEL 14 14 14 2 2 4
8416.20.10 FURNACE BURNERS FOR GAS 14 14 14 2 2 4

8416.20.90
OTHER FURNACE BURNERS, INCLUDING 
COMBINATION BURNERS 14 14 14 2 2 4

8416.30.00
MECHANICAL STOKERS, INCLUDING THEIR 
MECHANICAL GRATES, ETC. 14 14 14 2 2 4

8416.90.00 PARTS OF BURNERS, MECHANICAL STOKERS, ETC. 14 14 14 2 0 8

8417.10.10
INDUSTRIAL FURNACES, NON-ELECTRIC FOR 
MELTING OF METALS 14 14 14 0 2 4

8417.10.20
INDUSTRIAL FURNACES, NON-ELECTRIC FOR HEAT-
TREATMENT OF METALS 14 14 14 0 2 4

8417.10.90
OTHER FURNACES, NON-ELECTRIC FOR ROASTING, 
ETC. OF ORES/METALS 14 14 14 0 0 4

8417.20.00
INDUSTRIAL FURNACES, N/ELECTRIC OF BAKERY, 
PASTRY SHOP, ETC. 14 35 14 0 2 4

8417.80.10
INDUSTRIAL FURNACES, NON ELECTRIC, FOR 
CERAMIC 14 14 14 0 2 4

8417.80.20
INDUSTRIAL FURNACES, NON ELECTRIC, FOR 
GLASS-MELTING 0 0 0 0 0 0

8417.80.90
OTHER INDUSTRIAL OR LABORATORY FURNACES, 
NON-ELECTRIC 14 14 14 0 0 4

8417.90.00
PARTS OF INDUSTRIAL OR LABORATORY 
FURNACES, NON-ELECTRIC 14 14 14 2 0 8

8418.10.00
REFRIGERATORS COMBINED WITH FREEZERS, 
SEPARATE EXTERNAL DOORS 20 20 20 20 20 excluded

8418.21.00
REFRIGERATORS OF COMPRESSION, HOUSEHOLD 
TYPE 20 20 20 20 20 excluded

8418.29.00 OTHER REFRIGERATORS OF HOUSEHOLD TYPE 20 20 20 20 20 excluded

8418.30.00 FREEZERS OF THE CHEST TYPE, CAPACITY<=800L 20 20 20 20 20 15

8418.40.00
FREEZERS OF THE UPRIGHT TYPE, 
CAPACITY<=900L 20 20 20 20 20 excluded

8418.50.10 OTHER FREEZERS 14 14 14 0 2 4

8418.50.90
OTHER REFRIGERATING, CABINETS, DISPLAY 
COUN. ETC. F/FREEZ. FURN 14 35 14 10 0 4

8418.61.00 OT.MAT.,MACH.,APPL. PROD. COLD, PUMP OF HEAT 14 14 14 14 0 4

8418.69.10
ICE MAKING MACHINES, NOT OF HOUSEHOLD 
TYPE 14 14 14 0 0 excluded

8418.69.20 MILK COOLERS 14 14 14 0 0 excluded
8418.69.31 COLD WATER OR FRUIT JUICE FOUNTAINS 18 18 18 18 8 excluded
8418.69.32 AERATED BEVERAGE FOUNTAINS 18 18 18 18 18 10
8418.69.40 EQUIP. FOR COOLING/AIR-COND. CAP<=30000 C/H 18 18 18 18 18 10

8418.69.91
WATER COOLERS, WITH LITHIUM BROMIDE 
ABSORBER 0 0 0 0 0 0

8418.69.99
OTHER MATER./MACHINERY F/FREEZING 
FURNITURE, AND HEAT PUMPS 14 14 14 0 0 excluded

173



8418.91.00
FURNITURE DESIGNED TO RECEIVE REFRIGER. 
/FREEZ. EQUIPM. 16 16 16 16 16 8

8418.99.00
OTHER PARTS OF REFRIGERATORS, FREEZERS, 
ETC. 14 14 14 14 0 8

8419.11.00 INSTANTANEOUS GAS WATER HEATERS 20 20 20 20 20 10
8419.19.10 SOLAR POWERED WATER HEATERS 20 20 20 20 20 10

8419.19.90
OTHER INSTANTANEOUS WATER HEATERS, 
N/ELECTRIC, ETC. 20 20 20 20 20 10

8419.20.00
MEDICAL, SURGICAL OR LABORATORY 
STERILISERS 14 14 14 0 0 4

8419.31.00 DRYERS FOR AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS 14 14 14 0 0 4

8419.32.00
DRYERS FOR WOOD, PAPER PULP, PAPER OR 
PAPERBOARD 14 14 14 0 0 4

8419.39.00 OTHER DRYERS 14 35 14 0 0 4
8419.40.10 MACHINERY FOR DISTILLING WATER 14 14 14 0 0 4

8419.40.20
MACHINERY FOR DISTILLING OR RECTIFYING 
ALCOHOLS, ETC. 14 14 14 0 2 4

8419.40.90 OTHER DISTILLING OR RECTIFYING PLANT 14 35 14 0 0 4
8419.50.10 HEAT EXCHANGE UNITS, PLATE TYPE 14 14 14 0 2 excluded
8419.50.21 HEAT EXCHANGE UNITS, TUBULAR, METALLIC 14 14 14 0 2 10

8419.50.22 HEAT EXCHANGE UNITS, TUBULAR, OF GRAPHITE 14 2 14 0 2 4

8419.50.29 OTHER HEAT EXCHANGE UNITS, TUBULAR 14 14 14 0 0 10
8419.50.90 OTHER HEAT EXCHANGE UNITS 14 14 14 2 2 10

8419.60.00
MACHINERY FOR LIQUEFYING AIR OR OTHER 
GASES 14 14 14 0 2 4

8419.81.10
AUTOCLAVES FOR MAKING HOT DRINKS OR FOR 
HEATING FOOD 14 14 14 0 0 4

8419.81.90
OTHER MACHINERY FOR MAKING HOT DRINKS, 
ETC. 14 14 14 0 0 4

8419.89.11
FOOD STERILIZERS. UHT, VAPOUR INJECTION, 
CAP>=6500 L/H 0 0 0 0 0 0

8419.89.19 OTHER STERILIZERS 14 14 14 0 0 excluded
8419.89.20 OVENS 14 14 14 0 0 excluded
8419.89.30 ROASTING PLANT 14 14 14 0 0 15
8419.89.40 EVAPORATORS 14 14 14 0 0 excluded

8419.89.91
REFRIGERATED CONTAINER, WITH DISP. 
REFRIGERANT CIRCULATOR 14 14 14 0 0 excluded

8419.89.99
OTHER MACHINERY/DISPOSITIVE F/TREATM. 
MATER.MODIF.TEMPER 14 14 14 0 0 excluded

8419.90.10
PARTS OF INSTANTANEOUS WATER HEATERS, NON-
ELETRIC, ETC. 16 16 16 16 16 15

8419.90.20
PARTS OF DISTILLING OR OF RECTIFYING 
COLUMNS 14 14 14 2 2 10

8419.90.31
CORRUG. PLATE, OF STAINLESS STEEL/ALUMIN. 
HEAT-EXCHA>0.4M2 0 0 0 0 0 0

8419.90.39 OTHER PLATES OF HEAT EXCHANGE UNITS 14 14 14 2 0 10

8419.90.40
OTHER PARTS OF MACHINERY FOR MAKING HOT 
DRINKS, ETC. 14 14 14 2 0 10

8419.90.90

OTHER PARTS OF 
MACHINERY/DISPOSIT.F/TREATM.MODIF.TEMPERA
T

14 14 14 2 0 10

8420.10.10
CALENDERING/OTHER ROLLING MACHINES, FOR 
PAPER OR PAPERB. 14 14 14 0 0 4

8420.10.90 OTHER CALENDERING OR ROLLING MACHINES 14 14 14 0 0 4

8420.91.00
CYLINDERS FOR CALENDERING OR ROLLING 
MACHINES 14 14 14 2 0 8

8420.99.00
OTHER PARTS OF CALENDERING OR ROLLING 
MACHINES 14 14 14 2 0 8

8421.11.10
CENTRIFUGES CREAM SEPARATION, CAP. 
PROC.MILK>30000L/HOUR 0 0 0 0 0 0

8421.11.90 OTHER CENTRIFUGES CREAM SEPARATION 14 14 14 0 0 4

8421.12.10
CLOTHES-DRYERS, CENTRIFUGE, CAP. OF DRY 
CLOTHES<=6KG 20 20 20 20 20 excluded

8421.12.90 OTHER CLOTHES-DRYERS, CENTRIFUGES 14 14 14 0 0 4

8421.19.10
LABORATORY CENTRIFUGES, F/ANALYSIS, 
SCIENTIFIC RESEARCH 14 14 14 0 0 4

8421.19.90 OTHER CENTRIFUGES 14 14 14 0 0 4

8421.21.00
MACHINERY FOR FILTERING OR PURIFYING 
WATER 14 14 14 0 0 excluded

8421.22.00
MACHINERY F/FILTERING OR PURIFYING 
BEVERAGES, EXC. WATER 14 14 14 0 0 4

8421.23.00
MACHINERY OIL/ PETROL-FILTERS F/INTERNAL 
COMB. ENGINES, ETC. 16 16 16 16 5 10
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8421.29.11 DIALYSERS CAPILLARY TYPE 0 0 0 0 0 0
8421.29.19 OTHER DIALYSERS 0 0 0 0 0 0
8421.29.20 REVERSE OSMOSIS MODULES 14 14 14 0 0 excluded
8421.29.30 FILTER PRESSES FOR LIQUID 14 14 14 0 2 10

8421.29.90
OTHER MACHINERY FOR FILTERING OR PURIFYING 
LIQUID 14 14 14 2 0 15

8421.31.00
INTAKE AIR FILTERS F/INTERNAL COMBUSTION 
ENGINES/DIESEL 16 16 16 16 5 10

8421.39.10 ELECTROSTATIC FILTERS FOR GASES 14 14 14 0 0 4

8421.39.20
PURIF. F/CATALYT. CONVERS.OF MOTOR VEHICLE 
EXHAUST GASES 18 18 18 18 18 8

8421.39.30
OXYGEN CONCENTRATORS FOR PURIFYING AIR, 
C<=6L/MIN 0 0 0 0 0 0

8421.39.90
OTHER MACHINERY FOR FILTERING OR PURIFYING 
GASES 14 35 14 0 0 10

8421.91.10
PARTS OF CLOTHES-DRYERS, CENTRIFUGES, CAP. 
CLOTHES<=6KG 16 16 16 16 16 8

8421.91.91 ROTATIVE DRUMS WITH PLATES/DISKS, W>300KG 0 0 0 0 0 0
8421.91.99 OTHER PARTS OF CENTRIFUGES 14 14 14 2 0 8

8421.99.10
PARTS OF MACHINERY F/FILTERING OR PURIFYING 
GASES 14 14 14 2 0 excluded

8421.99.20
MACHINERY PARTS OF A KIND USED AS BLOOD 
CAR. TUBE F/HEMODIAL. 0 0 0 0 0 0

8421.99.91
MEMBRANE CARTRIDGES FOR REVERSE OSMOSIS 
MACHINERY 0 0 0 0 0 0

8421.99.99
OTHER MACHINERY PARTS F/FILTERING OR 
PURIFYING LIQUID, ETC. 14 14 14 2 2 15

8422.11.00
DISHWASHING MACHINES, OF THE HOUSEHOLD 
TYPE 20 20 20 20 20 10

8422.19.00 OTHER DISHWASHING MACHINES 14 14 14 0 0 4

8422.20.00
MACHINERY F/CLEANING/DRYING 
BOTTLES/OTHER CONTAINERS 14 14 14 0 0 4

8422.30.10
MACHINERY F/FILLING/CLOSING/SEALING, ETC. 
BOTTLES 14 14 14 0 0 4

8422.30.21
MACHINERY F/FILLING BOXES/BAGS WITH 
POWDER/GRANULES 14 14 14 0 0 4

8422.30.22
MACHINERY FOR  FILLING, CLOSING PACKING 
"TETRA PACK" 0 0 0 0 0 0

8422.30.23
MACHINERY FOR FILLING, CLOSING TUBES, 
CAP>=100 UNIT/MIN 0 0 0 0 0 0

8422.30.29
MACHINERY F/FILLING/CLOSING/SEALING CANS, 
CAPS. VASES, ETC. 14 14 14 0 0 10

8422.30.30 MACHINERY TO GASIFY DRINKS 14 14 14 0 0 10

8422.40.10
MACHINERY HORIZ. F/PACKING OF LONG 
NUTRITIOUS MASSES, ETC. 0 0 0 0 0 0

8422.40.20
AUTOMATIC MACHINERY F/PACKING TUBE/METAL 
BAR, ETC. 0 0 0 0 0 0

8422.40.30
MACHINERY F/PACKING PAPER/PAPERBOARD, 
CAP>=5000/H 0 0 0 0 0 0

8422.40.90
OTHER MACHINERY F/PACKING OR WRAPPING 
GOODS 14 14 14 0 0 4

8422.90.10
PARTS OF DISHWASHING MACHINES, DOMESTIC 
TYPE 16 16 16 16 16 8

8422.90.90
MACHINERY PARTS 
F/CLEANING/DRYING/FILLING/CLOSING, ETC. 14 14 14 2 0 8

8423.10.00
PERSONAL WEIGHING MACHINES, INCLUDING 
BABY SCALES, HOUSEHOLD SCALES 20 20 20 20 8 10

8423.20.00
SCALES FOR CONTINUOUS WEIGHING OF GOODS 
ON CONVEYORS 14 14 14 0 0 10

8423.30.11
FUNCTIONAL UNITS CONSIST. OF SCALES 
PERIPHERAL EQUIPMENT 14 14 14 0 0 10

8423.30.19 OTHER HOPPER SCALES 14 14 14 0 0 4

8423.30.90
CONSTANT WEIGHTING SCALES/SCALES F/DISC. 
PRED.WEIG.MAT. 14 14 14 0 2 4

8423.81.10
WEIGHING MACHIN., OF TABLE, C<=30KG, REGIST. 
DEVICES, ETC 14 14 14 0 0 4

8423.81.90 OTHER WEIGHING MACHINERY, CAP<=30KG 14 14 14 0 0 4

8423.82.00 WEIGHING MACHINERY, 30KG<CAPACITY<=5000KG 14 14 14 0 0 4

8423.89.00 OTHER WEIGHING MACHINERY 14 14 14 0 0 4
8423.90.10 WEIGHTS FOR SCALES 16 16 16 16 16 8

8423.90.21
PARTS OF PERSONAL WEIGHING MACH., 
INCLUDING BABY/HOUSEHOLD 16 16 16 16 16 8
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8423.90.29
PARTS OF WEIGHING MACHINERY, INCLUDING 
SCALE 14 14 14 2 0 excluded

8424.10.00
FIRE EXTINGUISHERS, WHETHER OR NOT 
CHARGED 16 16 16 16 5 10

8424.20.00 SPRAY GUNS AND SIMILAR APPLIANCES 14 14 14 0 0 4

8424.30.10
WATER JET PROJECTING MACHINERY FOR 
UNBLOCKING, ETC. 14 14 14 0 0 4

8424.30.20
SAND BLASTING MACH. F/PRODUC. WORN AREAS 
IN APPAREL ARTIC 0 0 0 0 0 0

8424.30.30
WATER JET BORING MACHINES, 
PRESSION>=10MPA 0 0 0 0 0 0

8424.30.90 OTHER STEAM OR SANDBLASTING MACHINES, ETC 14 14 14 0 0 4

8424.41.00
PORTABLE SPRAYERS FOR AGRICULTURE OR 
HORTICULTURE 14 14 14 0 0 4

8424.49.00
OTHER SPRAYERS FOR AGRICULTURE OR 
HORTICULTURE 14 14 14 0 0 4

8424.82.21
SPRINKLERS AND SPRINKLER IRRIGATION 
SYSTEMS FOR AGRICULTURE OR HORTICULTURE 14 14 14 0 0 4

8424.82.29

SPRINKLERS AND IRRIGATION SYSTEMS FOR 
AGRICULTURE OR HORTICULTURE, EXCEPT BY 
SPRINKLING

14 14 14 0 0 4

8424.82.90
OTHER MACHINERY FOR AGRICULTURE OR 
HORTICULTURE 14 14 14 0 0 4

8424.89.10
MACH. SPRAYIN. PRESS. BUTT. F/PROJECT. 
LIQUID/POWDERS, FOAMS 16 16 16 16 16 10

8424.89.20
AUTOM. APPLIANCES FOR PROJECTING LUBRIC. 
ON PNEUM. WITH DRYING SYSTEM BY HOT AIR 0 0 0 0 0 0

8424.89.90
OTHER MECHANIC. APPLIANCES, F/PROJECTING, 
ETC. LIQUID, POWDERS 14 14 14 0 0 10

8424.90.10
PARTS OF FIRE EXTINGUISH /MACH. F/SPRAYING, 
ETC. HAND OPER. 14 14 14 14 14 8

8424.90.90
PARTS OF OTHER MECH. APPLIANCES F/PROJEC., 
ETC. LIQ/POW., ETC. 14 14 14 2 2 10

8425.11.00
PULLEY TACKLE AND HOISTS, POWERED BY 
ELECTRIC MOTOR 14 35 14 0 0 4

8425.19.10 PULLEY TACKLE AND HOISTS, HAND-OPERATED 16 16 16 16 5 10
8425.19.90 OTHER PULLEY TACKLE AND HOISTS 14 14 14 0 0 4

8425.31.10
PIT-HEAD/CAPSTANS, POWERED BY ELECTRIC 
MOTOR, CAP<=100T 14 14 14 0 0 10

8425.31.90
OTHER PIT-HEAD/CAPSTANS, POWERED BY 
ELECTRIC MOTOR 14 14 14 0 0 10

8425.39.10 OTHER PIT-HEAD AND CAPSTANS, CAP<=100T 14 14 14 0 0 4
8425.39.90 OTHER PIT-HEAD AND CAPSTANS 14 14 14 0 0 10

8425.41.00
BUILT-IN JACKING SYSTEMS OF A TYPE USED IN 
GARAGES 14 14 14 0 0 4

8425.42.00 JACKS AND HOISTS, HYDRAULIC 18 18 18 18 5 10
8425.49.10 JACKS AND HOISTS, HAND-OPERATED 16 16 16 16 5 10
8425.49.90 OTHER JACKS AND HOISTS 14 14 14 0 0 excluded

8426.11.00
BRIDGES AND BEAMS, ROLLING, OF FIXED 
SUPPORTS 14 14 14 0 0 4

8426.12.00
MOBILE LIFTING FRAMES ON TYRES AND 
STRADDLE CARRIERS 14 14 14 0 0 4

8426.19.00 OTHER PORCHES AND BRIDGE-CRANES 14 14 14 0 0 10
8426.20.00 TOWER CRANES 14 2 14 0 0 4
8426.30.00 PORTAL OR PEDESTAL JIB CRANES 14 14 14 0 2 4

8426.41.10
MACHINERY SELF-PROPELLED, ON TYRE, 
CAP>=60T 0 0 0 0 0 0

8426.41.90 OTHER SELF-PROPELLED MACHINERY, ON TYRE 14 2 14 0 0 4

8426.49.10
SELF-PROPELLED MACHINERY TRACK-LAYING, 
LIFTING CAPACITY.>=70T 0 0 0 0 0 0

8426.49.90 OTHER SELF-PROPELLED MACHINERY 14 14 14 0 0 4

8426.91.00
MACHINERY OF DESIGNED FOR MOUNTING ON 
ROAD VEHICLES 14 14 14 2 0 4

8426.99.00 SHIPS' DERRICKS AND OTHER CRANES 14 14 14 0 0 4

8427.10.11
SELF-PROP. FORK-LIFT TRUCKS, POWER. BY 
ELECTR. MOTOR C>6.5T 14 14 14 0 0 4

8427.10.19
OTHER FORK-LIFT TRUCKS SELF-PROPELLED, OF 
ELECTRIC MOTOR 14 2 14 0 0 4

8427.10.90
OTHER VEHICLES F/MOVEM.LOAD, SELF-
PROPELLED, OF ELECTR.MOTOR 14 14 14 0 0 excluded

8427.20.10
OTHER SELF-PROPELLED FORK-LIFT TRUCKS, 
C>6.5T 14 14 14 0 0 4
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8427.20.90
OTHER WORKS TRUCKS FITTED HANDLING 
EQUIPM. SELF-PROPELLED 14 14 14 0 0 4

8427.90.00
OTHER FORK-LIFT TRUCKS FITTED WITH 
LIFTING/HANDLING EQUIPM 14 14 14 0 0 4

8428.10.00 LIFTS AND SKIP HOISTS 14 14 14 0 0 10

8428.20.10
PNEUMATIC CONVEYORS MOBILE APPAR. WITH 
ENGINES>120HP 14 14 14 0 2 4

8428.20.90 OTHER PNEUMATIC ELEVATORS AND CONVEYORS 14 14 14 0 2 4

8428.31.00
MACHINE ELEVATORS/CONVEYORS OF GOODS, 
F/UNDERGROUND USE 14 14 14 0 2 4

8428.32.00
MACHINE ELEVATORS/CONVEYORS OF GOODS, 
BUCKET TYPE 14 14 14 0 2 4

8428.33.00
MACHINE ELEVATORS/CONVEYORS OF GOODS, 
BELT TYPE 14 14 14 0 0 excluded

8428.39.10
MACHINE ELEVATORS/CONVEYORS OF GOODS, 
CHAIN TYPE 14 14 14 0 0 10

8428.39.20
MACHINE ELEVATORS/CONVEYORS OF GOODS, 
MOTORIZ. ROLLER TYPE 14 14 14 0 2 10

8428.39.30
MACHINERY OF LATERAL TWEEZERS 
F/TRANSPORT OF NEWSPAPER 0 0 0 0 0 0

8428.39.90
OTHER MACHINERY ELEVATORS/CONVEYORS OF 
GOODS 14 14 14 0 0 10

8428.40.00 ESCALATORS AND MOVING WALKWAYS 14 2 14 0 0 4

8428.60.00
TELEFERIC CHAIR-LIFTS, SKI-DRAGLIN. TRACTION 
MECHAN. F/FUNIC 14 14 14 0 2 4

8428.90.10
MACHINERY FOR DISEMBARKATION OF 
LIFEBOATS, ETC 14 14 14 0 2 10

8428.90.20
AUTOMAT. TRANSPORTER-ELEVATORS, WITH 
HORIZONTAL MOVEMENT 0 0 0 0 0 0

8428.90.30
MACHINES F/PILING PERIODICALS TOP-TO-TAIL, 
C>=80000/HOUR 0 0 0 0 0 0

8428.90.90
OTHER ELEVATORS MACHINERY OF LOADING OR 
UNLOADING, ETC 14 14 14 0 0 excluded

8429.11.10
BULLDOZERS AND ANGLE DOZERS, OF A 
FLYWHEEL POWER>=520HP 0 0 0 0 0 0

8429.11.90
OTHER BULLDOZERS AND ANGLE DOZERS, OF A 
FLYWHEEL 10 14 10 2 0 4

8429.19.10
OTHER BULLDOZERS, OF A FLYWHEEL 
POWER>=315HP 0 0 0 0 0 0

8429.19.90 OTHER BULLDOZERS AND ANGLE DOZERS 10 14 10 2 0 4

8429.20.10
ARTICUL. LEVELLERS WITH ENGIN. OF A 
FLYWHEEL POWER>=275HP 0 0 0 0 0 0

8429.20.90 OTHER GRADERS AND LEVELLERS 14 14 14 2 0 4
8429.30.00 SCRAPERS, SELF-PROPELLED 10 14 10 2 2 4

8429.40.00
TAMPING MACHINES/ROAD ROLLERS, SELF-
PROPELLED 14 14 14 2 0 4

8429.51.11 LOADERS-CARRIERS,  OF A KIND USED IN MINES 0 0 0 0 0 0
8429.51.19 LOADERS-CARRIERS,  OF A KIND USED IN MINES 14 14 14 2 0 4

8429.51.21
MOTIVE INFRASTRUCTURE, F/RECEIVING 
LOADERS, W>=609HP 0 0 0 0 0 0

8429.51.29
MOTIVE INFRASTRUCTURE, FOR RECEIVING 
OTHER LOADERS 14 14 14 2 2 4

8429.51.91
LOADERS/SHOVEL LOADERS, OF A FLYWHEEL 
POWER>=399HP 0 0 0 0 0 0

8429.51.92
LOADERS/SHOVEL LOADERS, OF A FLYWHEEL 
POWER<=59HP 0 0 0 0 0 0

8429.51.99
OTHER LOADERS/SHOVEL LOADERS, OF FRONT-
END SHOVEL LOADERS 14 14 14 2 0 4

8429.52.11
DIGGERS CAPACITY LOAD>=19M3, FLYWHEEL 
POWER>=650HP 0 0 0 0 0 0

8429.52.12
DIGGERS CAPACITY LOAD>=19M3, FLYWHEEL 
POWER<=54HP 0 0 0 0 0 0

8429.52.19 OTHER DIGGERS WITH CAPACITY LOAD>=19M3 14 14 14 2 0 4

8429.52.20
MOTIVE INFRASTRUCTURE, F/RECEIV. PERFOR. 
COMPACT. EXCAVAT. 0 0 0 0 0 0

8429.52.90
OTHER DIGGERS MACH. ETC. WITH A 360° REVOLV. 
SUPERSTRUTURE 14 14 14 2 0 4

8429.59.00
OTHER BULLDOZERS, EXCAVATORS, LOADERS, 
ETC. 14 14 14 2 0 4

8430.10.00 PILEDRIVERS AND PILE-EXTRACTORS 14 14 14 0 2 4
8430.20.00 SNOWPLOUGHS AND SNOW-BLOWERS 0 0 0 0 0 0
8430.31.10 COAL OR ROCK CUTTERS, SELF-PROPELLED 0 0 0 0 0 0
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8430.31.90
MACH. F/PERFORAT. OF TUNNELS AND GALLERIES, 
SELF-PROPELLED 10 14 10 2 2 4

8430.39.10 OTHER COAL OR ROCK CUTTERS 0 0 0 0 0 0

8430.39.90
OTHER MACHINES F/PERFORATING OF TUNNELS 
AND GALLERIES 10 2 10 0 2 4

8430.41.10 PERCUSSION TYPE CUTTERS, SELF-PROPELLED 14 14 14 2 0 4

8430.41.20 ROTARY DRILLING MACHINERY, SELF-PROPELLED 14 14 14 2 0 4

8430.41.30 ROTARY BORING MACHINERY, SELF-PROPELLED 0 0 0 0 0 0

8430.41.90
OTHER ROTARY BORING OR SINKING MACHINERY, 
SELF-PROPELLED 14 14 14 2 0 4

8430.49.10 OTHER DRILLING OF PERCUSSION 10 10 10 0 0 15
8430.49.20 OTHER ROTARY BORING MACHINERY 0 35 0 0 0 excluded
8430.49.90 OTHER BORING MACHINERY/PERFORATION 10 10 10 0 0 excluded
8430.50.00 OTHER SELF-PROPELLED EARTH-MOVING, ETC. 10 14 10 2 0 4

8430.61.00
TAMPING OR COMPACTING MACHINERY, ETC. EXC. 
SELF-PROPELLED 14 14 14 0 0 4

8430.69.11
FRONT EQUIPMENT’S F/DIG-LOADERS, 
ETC.CAP>4M3 0 0 0 0 0 0

8430.69.19
OTHER FRONT EQUIPMENT’S, ETC. EXC. SELF-
PROPELLED 14 14 14 2 0 4

8430.69.90
OTHER LEVELLING MACHINERY, ETC. EXC. SELF-
PROPELLED 14 35 14 0 2 10

8431.10.10
PARTS OF PULLEY TACKLES, HOISTS, WINCHES, 
ETC 16 16 16 16 16 10

8431.10.90
PARTS OF OTHER PULLEY TACKLES, HOISTS, 
WINCHES, , ETC 14 14 14 2 0 8

8431.20.11 PARTS OF SELF-PROPELLED FORK-LIFT TRUCKS 14 14 14 2 0 8
8431.20.19 PARTS OF OTHER FORK-LIFT TRUCKS 14 14 14 2 0 8

8431.20.90
PARTS OF OTHER VEHICLES F/MOV.LOAD, WITH 
LIFTS DISPOSITIVE 14 14 14 2 0 8

8431.31.10 PARTS OF LIFTS 14 14 14 2 2 8
8431.31.90 PARTS OF SKIP HOISTS/ESCALATORS 14 14 14 2 0 8

8431.39.00
PARTS OF MACHINERY OF ELEVATION OF LOAD, 
ETC. 14 14 14 2 0 10

8431.41.00
BUCKETS, SHOVELS, GRABS, ETC. F/LEVELLING 
MACHINERY 14 14 14 2 0 8

8431.42.00 BULLDOZER OR ANGLE DOZER BLADES BLADES 14 14 14 2 2 8
8431.43.10 PARTS FOR ROTARY BORING MACHINERY 0 0 0 0 0 0

8431.43.90
PARTS OF OTHERS BORING 
MACHINERY/PERFORATION 14 14 14 2 0 excluded

8431.49.10
PARTS OF CRANES, OTHER MACHINERY OF 
LOAD/DISCHARGE 14 14 14 2 0 15

8431.49.21
BOOTHS FOR LEVELLING MACHINERY/APPLIANCE, 
ETC. 10 10 10 0 2 15

8431.49.22
MACHINE/APPARATUS TRACKS OF POSIC. 8429 OR 
8430 14 14 14 0 0 10

8431.49.23 FUEL TANKS AND OTHER RESERVOIRS 14 14 14 0 0 15
8431.49.29 OTHER PARTS OF LEVELLING MACHINERY, ETC. 0 0 0 0 0 0
8432.10.00 PLOUGHS 14 14 14 0 2 4

8432.21.00
DISC HARROWS, USED AGRICULTURAL, ETC. 
F/SOIL PREPARATION 14 14 14 0 2 4

8432.29.00
OTHER HARROWS, SCARIFIES, CULTIVATORS, 
WEEDERS, HOES, ETC. 14 14 14 0 2 10

8432.31.10 SOWERS, FOR TILLAGE 14 14 14 0 2 4
8432.31.90 PLANTERS AND TRANSPLANTERS, TILLAGE 14 14 14 0 0 10
8432.39.10 SOWERS EXCEPT FOR TILLAGE 14 14 14 0 2 4

8432.39.90
PLANTERS AND TRANSPLANTERS, EXCEPT 
TILLAGE 14 35 14 0 0 4

8432.41.00 MANURE SPREADERS 14 14 14 0 2 4
8432.42.00 DISTRIBUTORS OF FERTILIZERS 14 14 14 0 2 4

8432.80.00 OTHER MACHINERY, ETC. FOR SOIL PREPARATION 14 14 14 0 0 4

8432.90.00
PARTS OF MACHINERY, ETC. FOR SOIL 
PREPARATION 14 14 14 2 2 10

8433.11.00
LAWN MOWERS, MOTORIZED DEVICE CUTS IN A 
HORIZONTAL PLAN 18 35 18 18 18 10

8433.19.00 OTHER LAWN MOWERS 18 18 18 18 18 10

8433.20.10
MOWERS WITH ROW COND. DEVICE CONSIT. 
FINGERED ROTOR/COMB 14 14 14 0 0 4

8433.20.90
OTHER MOWERS, INCLUD. CUTTER BARS FOR 
TRACTOR MOUNTING 14 35 14 0 0 4

8433.30.00 OTHER HAYMAKING MACHINERY 14 14 14 0 0 4
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8433.40.00
STRAW OR FODDER BALERS, INCLUDING PICK-UP 
BALERS 14 14 14 0 0 4

8433.51.00 COMBINE HARVESTER-THRESHERS 14 14 14 0 0 4
8433.52.00 OTHER THRESHING MACHINERY 14 14 14 2 2 4
8433.53.00 ROOT OR TUBER HARVESTING MACHINE 14 14 14 2 2 4

8433.59.11
HARV. MAC. F/COTTON, CAP. 2 ROWS, FLYWHEEL 
POWER N/EXC.80HP 14 14 14 2 2 4

8433.59.19 OTHER HARVESTING MACHINERY FOR COTTON 0 0 0 0 0 0
8433.59.90 OTHER MACHINERY FOR THRESHING 14 14 14 2 2 4
8433.60.10 SELECTORS OF FRUITS 14 2 14 0 2 4

8433.60.21
MACHINES FOR CLEANING, SORTING OR GRADING 
EGGS, C>=36000/HOUR 0 0 0 0 0 0

8433.60.29
OTHER MACHINES FOR CLEANING, SORTING OR 
GRADING EGGS 14 2 14 0 0 4

8433.60.90
MACHINES F/CLEANING/SORTING/GRADING EGGS 
AND AGRIC. PROD. 14 14 14 0 0 4

8433.90.10 PARTS OF LAWN MOWERS 16 16 16 16 16 8

8433.90.90
PARTS OF LAWN MOWERS 
F/HARVESTING/THRESHING, ETC. 14 14 14 2 0 8

8434.10.00 MILKING MACHINES 14 14 14 0 0 4
8434.20.10 MACHINERY FOR PROCESSING MILK 14 14 14 0 0 4
8434.20.90 OTHER DAIRY MACHINERIES 14 14 14 0 2 4

8434.90.00
PARTS OF MILKING MACHINES AND DAIRY 
MACHINERY 14 14 14 2 0 8

8435.10.00
MACHINERY F/PRODUCTION OF WINE, CIDER, 
FRUIT JUICE, ETC. 14 14 14 0 2 4

8435.90.00
PARTS OF MACHINES F/PRODUCTION OF WINE, 
CIDER, ETC 14 14 14 0 2 8

8436.10.00
MACHINERY FOR PREPARING ANIMAL FEEDING 
STUFFS 14 14 14 0 0 4

8436.21.00 POULTRY INCUBATORS AND BROODERS 14 14 14 0 0 4
8436.29.00 OTHER MACHINERY FOR AVICULTURE 14 14 14 0 0 4

8436.80.00
OTHER MACHINERY FOR AGRICULTURAL, 
HORTICULTURAL, ETC. 14 14 14 0 0 4

8436.91.00 PARTS OF MACHINERY FOR AVICULTURE 14 14 14 2 0 excluded

8436.99.00
PARTS OF MACHINERY FOR AGRICULTURAL, 
HORTICULTURAL, ETC. 14 14 14 2 2 8

8437.10.00
MACHINES F/CLEAN. SORTING, ETC. OF GRAINS, 
DRIED LEGUM. VEG. 14 14 14 0 0 4

8437.80.10
MACHINERY FOR TRITURATION OR GRINDING OF 
GRAINS 14 14 14 0 0 4

8437.80.90
OTHER MACHINERY F/GRINDING INDUSTRY, 
TREATM. OF CEREALS, ETC. 14 14 14 0 0 4

8437.90.00
PARTS OF MACHINES F/CLEANING, SORTING, ETC. 
OF GRAINS 14 14 14 2 0 10

8438.10.00
BAKERY MACH. AND MACH. F/MANUFACT. OF 
MACARONI, ETC. 14 14 14 0 0 4

8438.20.11
MACHINERY FOR PRODUCTION OF CHOCOLATES, 
CAP>=150 KG/H 0 0 0 0 0 0

8438.20.19
OTHER MACHINERY FOR THE MANUFACTURE OF 
CONFECTIONERY 14 14 14 0 2 4

8438.20.90
MACHINERY FOR THE MANUFACTURE COCOA OR 
CHOCOLATE 14 14 14 0 0 4

8438.30.00 MACHINERY FOR SUGAR MANUFACTURE 14 14 14 0 2 4
8438.40.00 BREWERY MACHINERY 14 14 14 0 0 4
8438.50.00 MACHINERY FOR THE PREPARATION OF MEAT 14 14 14 0 0 10

8438.60.00
MACHINERY FOR THE PREPARATION OF 
FRUITS/VEGETABLES 14 14 14 0 0 4

8438.80.10
MACHINERY F/EXTRACTING ESSENTIAL OILS 
FROM CITRUS FRUIT 14 14 14 0 0 4

8438.80.20
MACH. F/CUTTING OFF OF HEADS, ETC. FISH, 
C>350UNIT 0 0 0 0 0 0

8438.80.90
OTHER MACHINERY F/INDUSTRIAL PRODUC. OF 
FOOD, ETC. 14 14 14 0 0 10

8438.90.00
PARTS OF MACHINERY FOR PRODUCTION OF 
FOODS, ETC. 14 14 14 2 0 8

8439.10.10
MACHIN. F/TREATMENT RAW MATERIALS, 
F/CELLULOSIC PULP 14 14 14 0 2 4

8439.10.20
CLASSIFYING AND PURIFYING OF CELLULOSE 
PULP 14 14 14 0 2 4

8439.10.30
REFINERS F/PRODUCTION PULP OF CELLULOSIC 
MATERIAL 14 14 14 0 2 4

8439.10.90
OTHER MACHINERY F/PRODUCTION PULP OF 
CELLULOSIC MATERIAL 14 14 14 0 0 4

179



8439.20.00
MACHINERY F/PRODUCTION OF 
PAPER/PAPERBOARD 14 14 14 0 0 4

8439.30.10
REELER-TENSIONERS F/FINISHING PAPER OR 
PAPERBOARD 14 14 14 0 2 4

8439.30.20
IMPREGNATING MACHINES FOR PAPER OR 
PAPERBOARD 14 14 14 0 0 4

8439.30.30
MACHINERY FOR MAKING CORRUGATED PAPER 
OR PAPERBOARD 14 14 14 0 2 4

8439.30.90
OTHER MACHINERY FOR FINISHING PAPER OR 
PAPERBOARD 14 14 14 0 2 4

8439.91.00
PARTS OF MACHIN. F/PRODUCT. PULP OF 
CELLULOSIC MATERIAL 14 14 14 0 0 8

8439.99.10
CORRUGAT./PRESSING ROLLERS, OF MACH. F/COR. 
PAP.W>=2500 MM 0 0 0 0 0 0

8439.99.90
OTHER PARTS OF MACHINES F/PRODUC. /FINISH. 
PAPER/PAPERBOARD 14 14 14 0 0 8

8440.10.11
BOOK-SEWING MACHINES, WITH AUTOMATIC 
FEED 0 0 0 0 0 0

8440.10.19 OTHER BOOK-SEWING MACHINES 14 2 14 0 0 4

8440.10.20
MACH. F/PROD.PAPERB.COVERS, GLUING 
DEV.PROD.CAP.>60UN/MIN 0 0 0 0 0 0

8440.10.90 OTHER BOOK-BINDING MACHINERY 14 14 14 0 0 4
8440.90.00 PARTS OF BOOK-BINDING MACHINERY 14 2 14 0 0 8

8441.10.10
CUTTER-REELERS F/PAPER, PAPERBOARD, ETC. 
S>2000M/MIN 0 0 0 0 0 0

8441.10.90
OTHER CUTTINGS F/PAPER PULP, PAPER OR 
PAPERBOARD 14 14 14 0 0 4

8441.20.00
MACHINES F/MAKING SACKS OR ENVELOPES OF 
PAPER, ETC. 14 14 14 0 0 4

8441.30.10
MACHINES OF BENDING AND NECKLACE, 
F/MAKING CARTONS 14 14 14 0 0 4

8441.30.90
MACHINES F/MAKING CARTONS, TUBES, DRUMS, 
OF PAPER, ETC. 14 14 14 0 0 4

8441.40.00
MACHINES F/MOULDING ARTICLES IN PAPER 
PULP/PAPER/ PAPERBOARD 14 2 14 0 0 4

8441.80.00
OTHER MACHINERY F/MAKING PAPER 
PULP/PAPER/PAPERBOARD 10 2 10 0 0 4

8441.90.00
PARTS OF MACHINERY F/MAKING PAPER PULP, 
PAPER, ETC. 14 14 14 0 0 8

8442.30.10
MACHINERY TO COMPOS. BY PHOTOGRAPHIC 
PROCESS 10 2 10 0 0 4

8442.30.20
MACHINERY/APPLIANCES FOR COMPOSING 
PHOTOTYPE-SETTING 0 0 0 0 0 0

8442.30.90
OTHER MACHINERY/APPLIANCES/MAT., DIDN´T 
METION BEFORE 14 2 14 0 0 4

8442.40.10
PARTS OF MACHIN. F/PHOTOTYPE-SETTING 
F/PROCESS PHOTOG. 10 2 10 0 0 8

8442.40.20
PARTS OF OTHER MACHINERY APPLIANCES. ETC. 
F/COMPOS. PHOTOTYPE-SETTING 0 0 0 0 0 0

8442.40.90
PARTS OF OTHER MACH/APPL. FOR PRODUC. OF 
CLICHES, ETC. 14 14 14 2 0 8

8442.50.00
TYPOGRAPHIC CHARACTERS AND OTHER 
ELEMENTS OF IMPRESSION 14 14 14 2 0 8

8443.11.10
MACHINERY FOR MULTICOLOUR.NEWSPAPERS 
PRINTING, REEL FED 0 0 0 0 0 0

8443.11.90 OTHER OFFSET PRINTING MACHINERY, REEL FED 14 2 14 0 0 4

8443.12.00
OFFSET PRINTING MACHINERY, SHEET FED, 
OFFIC.TYPE<=22X36CM 14 2 14 0 0 4

8443.13.10
OFFSET PRINTING MACHINERY, MULTICOLOUR 
WITH PLASTIC MATERIAL, ETC. 0 0 0 0 0 0

8443.13.21
OFFSET PRINTING MACHINERY, REELS FED, 
S>=12000 SHEETS/H 0 0 0 0 0 0

8443.13.29
OTHER OFFSET PRINT. MACHINERY/APPLIANCES, 
FORM.<= 37, 5 X 51 CM 14 2 14 0 0 4

8443.13.90 OTHER OFFSET PRINT. MACHINERY/APPLIANCES 14 2 14 0 0 4

8443.14.00
TIPOGRAF. IMPRESS. MACH./APPL., REEL FED, 
EXCEPTION FLEXOGR. 0 0 0 0 0 0

8443.15.00
OTHER TIPOGRAF. IMPRESS. MACH./APPL., REEL 
FED, EXCEPT FLEXOGRAPHIC 14 2 14 0 0 4

8443.16.00 FLEXOGRAPHIC IMPRESS MACHINERY/APPL. 14 2 14 0 0 4
8443.17.10 GRAVURE PRINTING ROTARY MACHINERY 14 14 14 0 0 4

8443.17.90
OTHER GRAVURE PRINTING 
MACHINERY/APPLIANCES 14 14 14 0 0 4
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8443.19.10
OFFSET PRINTING MACHINERY, MULTIC. OF 
PLASTIC MATER. ETC. 14 2 14 0 0 4

8443.19.90 OTHER OFFSET PRINTING MACHINERY 14 2 14 0 0 4
8443.31.11 INKJET PRINTER WIDHT<=420MM 12 0 12 2 0 4
8443.31.12 THERMAL TRANSFER PRINTER (SOLID WAX) 0 0 0 0 0 0

8443.31.13
LASER PRINTER, LED OR LCS MONOCROM, 
WIDTH<=280MM 12 0 12 2 0 4

8443.31.14
LASER PRINTER, LED OR LCS MONOCROM, WIDTH 
>280MM AND <=420MM 0 0 0 0 0 0

8443.31.15 LASER PRINTER, LED OR LCS POLICROMATIC 0 0 0 0 0 0

8443.31.16
OTHER PRINTERS WITH WIDHT OF PRINTING 
>420MM 0 0 0 0 0 0

8443.31.19
OTHER PRINTERS WITH CAPACITY OF PRINTING 
<=45 PPM 12 0 12 2 0 4

8443.31.91
OTHER PRINTERS WITH PRINTING BY THERMAL 
SYSTEM 12 0 12 2 0 4

8443.31.99 OTHER MULTIFUNCTION PRINTERS 0 0 0 0 0 0
8443.32.21 LINE IMPACT PRINTERS 0 0 0 0 0 0
8443.32.22 IMPACT PRINTER WITH BRAILLE CHARACTERS 0 0 0 0 0 0
8443.32.23 (DOT) MATRIX IMPACT PRINTER 16 0 16 2 0 4
8443.32.29 OTHER IMPACT PRINTERS 16 0 16 2 0 4

8443.32.31 INKJET PRINTER WITH PRINTING WIDHT<=420MM 16 0 16 2 0 4

8443.32.32 THERMAL TRANSFER PRINTER (SOLID WAX) 0 0 0 0 0 0

8443.32.33
LASER PRINTER, LED OR LCS MONOCROM, 
WIDTH<=280MM 12 0 12 2 0 4

8443.32.34
LASER PRINTER, LED OR LCS MONOCROM, WIDTH 
>280MM AND <=420MM 0 0 0 0 0 0

8443.32.35
LASER PRINTER, LED OR LCS MONOCROM, PRINT. 
SPEED <=20PPM 0 0 12 0 0 4

8443.32.36
LASER PRINTER, LED OR LCS MONOCROM, PRINT. 
SPEED > 20PPM 0 0 0 0 0 0

8443.32.37 THERMAL, IMAGE PRINTING MEDIC DIAGNOSTIC 0 0 0 0 0 0
8443.32.38 OTHERS, WITH PRINTING WIDTH> 420MM 0 0 0 0 0 0

8443.32.39 OTHER PRINTERS WITH  PRINTING SPEED <30PPM 16 0 16 2 0 4

8443.32.40 OTHER PRINTERS BY SHEET FED 0 0 0 0 0 0
8443.32.51 PEN PLOTTER 12 0 12 2 2 4

8443.32.52 OTHER PRINTERS WITH PRINTING WIDHT >580MM 0 0 0 0 0 0

8443.32.59 OTHER PLOTTERS 16 0 16 2 2 4

8443.32.91

POSTAL BAR CODE  
PRINTER,3IN5,FLUOR.INK.,VELOC.<=4,5M/S,STEP 
1,4MM

0 0 0 0 0 0

8443.32.99
OTHER INPUT/OUTPUT UNITS, F/AUTOM. DATA-
PROCES. MACHINES 16 0 16 2 2 4

8443.39.10 INKJET PRINTING MACHINERY 14 2 14 0 0 4

8443.39.21
INDIRECT REPRODUCING FOTOCOP APPLIANCE BY 
MONOCR. ELETROST. 14 2 14 0 0 4

8443.39.28
OTHER INDIRECT REPROD. ELETROST. FOTOCOP. 
APPLIANCE. 0 0 0 0 0 0

8443.39.29
OTHER DIRECT REPROD. ELETROST. FOTOCOP. 
APPLIANCE 14 14 14 0 0 4

8443.39.30 PHOTOCOPY APPLIANCE BY OPTICAL SYSTEM 14 2 14 0 0 4
8443.39.90 OTHER INKJET PRINTING MACHINERY 14 2 14 0 0 4

8443.91.10
PARTS OF OFFSET PRINTING MACHINERY, SHEETS 
FED<=22X36CM 14 14 14 2 0 8

8443.91.91 AUXILIAR PRINTING MACHINE (BENDING) 14 2 14 0 0 4

8443.91.92
AUXILIAR PRINTING MACHINE (AUTOM. 
NUMERATOR) 14 2 14 0 0 4

8443.91.99 OTHER AUXILIARY MACHINERY FOR PRINTING 14 14 14 0 0 10

8443.99.11
OTHER PRINTING MECHANISM, EVEN WITHOUT 
PRINT HEAD 12 12 12 2 2 8

8443.99.12 OTHER PRINTING MECHANISM, WITH PRINT HEAD 0 0 0 0 0 0

8443.99.19 OTHER MECHANISMS FOR IMPACT PRINT 8 8 8 2 2 4

8443.99.21
OTHER PRINTING MECHANISM, EVEN WITHOUT 
PRINT HEAD INC. 8 8 8 2 2 4

8443.99.22 OTHER PRINT HEAD FOR INKJET MECHANISM 0 0 0 0 0 0
8443.99.23 OTHER INK CARTRIDGES 0 0 0 0 0 0
8443.99.29 OTHER PARTS/ACCESS. FOR PRINTERS/PLOTTERS 8 8 8 2 0 4

8443.99.31
OTHER PRINTING MECHANISM, EVEN WITHOUT 
FOTOSEN. CYLINDER INCORP. 0 0 0 0 0 0
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8443.99.32
OTHER CYLINDER COVERED BY SEMIC. 
PHOTOELETRIC MATERIAL 0 0 0 0 0 0

8443.99.33
OTHERS CARTRIDGES DISCLOSER/PRODUCTS TO 
TURNING TONERS 0 0 0 0 0 0

8443.99.39
OTHER PARTS, ACES. TO APPL. PHOTOCOP. 
ELETROSTATIC. 8 8 8 2 2 4

8443.99.41
OTHER PRINTING MECHANISM, EVEN WITHOUT 
PRINT HEAD 8 8 8 2 0 4

8443.99.42 OTHER PRINT HEADS 0 0 0 0 0 0

8443.99.49
OTHER LASER, LED, LCS PRINTING MECHANISM, 
PARTS AND ACCESSORIES 8 8 8 2 2 4

8443.99.50
OTHER PRINTING MECHANISM, ITS PARTS AND 
ACCESSORIES 8 8 8 2 0 4

8443.99.60
OTHER PRINTING CIRCUITS WITH ASSEMBL. 
ELETRON. /ELETRIC. COMPONENTS 12 12 12 2 0 8

8443.99.70
OTHER TRAYS AND DRAWERS, THEIR PARTS AND 
ACCESSORIES 8 8 8 2 0 4

8443.99.80
OTHER MECHAN. OF FEED. / SELEC. OF PAPERS, 
DOC., PARTS AND  ACCESSORIES 8 8 8 2 0 4

8443.99.90 OTHER PARTS AND ACCESSORIES FOR PRINTING 8 8 8 2 2 4

8444.00.10
MACHINES F/EXTRUDING MATERIAL TEXTILE 
SYNTHETIC/ARTIFIC 14 2 14 0 2 4

8444.00.20
MACHINES F/CUTTING/RUPTURE OF TEXTILE 
FIBRES SYNT/ARTIF 0 0 0 0 0 0

8444.00.90
OTHER MACHINES F/DRAWING, ETC. MATERIAL 
TEXTILE SYNT/ARTIF 0 0 0 0 0 0

8445.11.10 CARDING FOR WOOL 0 0 0 0 0 0

8445.11.20
CARDING FOR PREPARING OF TEXTILE FIBRES 
VEGETABLES 0 0 0 0 0 0

8445.11.90
CARDING FOR PREPARING OF OTHER TEXTILE 
MATERIALS 14 2 14 0 2 4

8445.12.00 COMBING MACHINES OF TEXTILE MATERIALS 0 0 0 0 0 0

8445.13.00
DRAWING OR ROVING MACHINES OF TEXTILE 
MATERIALS 0 0 0 0 0 0

8445.19.10 MACHINES FOR PREPARING SILK 0 0 0 0 0 0

8445.19.21
MACHINES F/RECOVERY OF STRINGS, ETC. 
TRANSFORM. FIBREF/CARDING 14 2 14 0 2 4

8445.19.22
MACHINES FOR SEPARATING COTTON FIBRES 
FROM THE SEEDS 14 2 14 0 0 4

8445.19.23
MACHINES F/DEGREASING, WASH. ETC. TEXTILE 
FIBRES MASS 14 14 14 0 0 4

8445.19.24 WOOL FIBRE WORKING MACHINES 0 0 0 0 0 0

8445.19.25
FIBRE WORKING MACHINES OF OTHER FIBRES 
TEXTILE VEGETABLES 0 0 0 0 0 0

8445.19.26 WOOL CARBONIZING MACHINES 0 0 0 0 0 0
8445.19.27 WOOL DRAWING MACHINES 0 0 0 0 0 0

8445.19.29
OTHER MACHINES FOR PREPARING OF MATERIAL 
TEXTILE 14 2 14 0 0 4

8445.20.00 TEXTILE SPINNING MACHINE 0 0 0 0 0 0
8445.30.10 TWISTING MACHINES OF TEXTILE MATERIAL 0 0 0 0 0 0

8445.30.90
OTHER TEXTILE DOUBLING OR TWISTING 
MACHINES 14 14 14 0 0 4

8445.40.11
REELING MACHINES OF WEFT OF TEXTILE 
MATERIAL, AUTOMATIC 0 0 0 0 0 0

8445.40.12
REELING MACHINES FOR ELASTOMERIC YARNS, 
AUTOMATIC 0 0 0 0 0 0

8445.40.18
OTHER REELING MACHIN. OF TEXTILE MATERIAL, 
WITH TYERS AUTOM. 0 0 0 0 0 0

8445.40.19
OTHER REELING MACHIN. OF TEXTILE MATERIAL, 
AUTOMATIC 14 14 14 0 0 4

8445.40.21
REELING MACHIN. OF TEXTILE MATER, 
N/AUTOMAT.S>=4000M/MIN 0 0 0 0 0 0

8445.40.29
OTHER REELING MACHIN. OF TEXTILE MATER, 
N/AUTOMATIC 14 2 14 0 0 4

8445.40.31
MACHINES F/MAKING HANKS, WITH 
CONTROL/AUTOMATIC KNOTTING 0 0 0 0 0 0

8445.40.39 OTHER MACHINES FOR MAKING HANKS 14 2 14 0 2 4

8445.40.40
AUTOMATIC BALL WINDING MACHINES OF 
TEXTILE MATERIAL 0 0 0 0 0 0

8445.40.90 OTHER TEXTILE WINDING OR REELING MACHINES 14 2 14 0 2 4

8445.90.10 WARPERS OF TEXTILE MATERIAL 14 2 14 0 2 4

8445.90.20
DRAWING-IN AND REELING MACHINE FOR 
TEXTILE MATERIAL 0 0 0 0 0 0
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8445.90.30
WARP TYING-IN OR TWISTING MACHINES OF 
TEXTILE MATERIAL 14 2 14 0 2 4

8445.90.40
AUTOMAT. HEDDLE-POSITIONING MACH. OF 
TEXTILE MATERIAL 0 0 0 0 0 0

8445.90.90
OTHER MACHIN. F/PRODUCT./PREPARAT. OF 
TEXTILE YARNS 14 14 14 0 0 4

8446.10.10
LOOMS F/FABRIC OF WIDTH<=30CM, JACQUARD 
MECH. 0 0 0 0 0 0

8446.10.90 OTHER LOOMS F/FABRIC OF WIDTH<=30CM 14 2 14 0 0 4

8446.21.00
LOOMS F/FABRIC OF W>30CM, SHUTTLELESS TYPE, 
ENGINE 14 2 14 0 2 4

8446.29.00
OTHER LOOMS F/FABRIC OF W>30CM, 
SHUTTLELESS TYPE 14 2 14 0 0 4

8446.30.10
LOOMS F/FABRIC OF W>30CM, WITHOUT SHUTTL., 
AIR JET 0 0 0 0 0 0

8446.30.20
LOOMS F/FABRIC OF W>30CM, WITHOUT SHUTTL., 
WATER JET 0 0 0 0 0 0

8446.30.30
LOOMS F/FABRIC OF W>30CM, WITHOUT SHUTTL., 
PROJECTILE 0 0 0 0 0 0

8446.30.40
GRIPPER LOOMS F/FABRIC OF W>30CM, SHUTTLESS 
TYPE 0 0 0 0 0 0

8446.30.90
OTHER LOOMS F/FABRIC, W>30CM, SHUTTLELESS 
TYPE 14 2 14 0 2 4

8447.11.00
CIRCULAR LOOMS, F/MESH, WITH CYLINDER, 
DIAMETER<=165MM 0 0 0 0 0 0

8447.12.00
CIRCULAR LOOMS, F/MESH, WITH CYLINDER, 
DIAMETER>165MM 14 2 14 0 0 4

8447.20.10 MANUAL FLAT KNITTING MACHINES FOR MESH 20 20 20 20 20 10

8447.20.21
FLAT KNITTING, MOTORIZED, F/PRODUCTION OF 
WARP MESH 0 0 0 0 0 0

8447.20.29 OTHER FLAT KNITTING, MOTORIZED, FOR MESH 14 2 14 0 0 4
8447.20.30 STITCH-BONDING MACHINES 14 2 14 0 0 4

8447.90.10
MACH. F/MAKING KNOTTED 
NETTING/TULLE/BOBINOT TULLE 0 0 0 0 0 0

8447.90.20 AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY MACHINES 0 0 0 0 0 0

8447.90.90
OTHER MACHIN. F/MAKING GIMPED, YARN, 
TURLLE, ETC. F/TUFTING 14 2 14 0 0 4

8448.11.10 DOBBIES FOR LOOMS 14 2 14 0 0 8
8448.11.20 JACQUARDS DOBBIES FOR LOOMS 0 0 0 0 0 0

8448.11.90
REDUCERS, PERFORATORS AND COPIERS OF 
CARDS, ETC. 14 2 14 0 0 8

8448.19.00
OTHER AUXILIARY MACHINERY F/WORK. ETC. 
MATERIAL TEXTILE 14 2 14 0 0 8

8448.20.10
EXTRUDING NIPPLES OF MATERIAL TEXTILE 
SYNTHET /ARTIF 0 0 0 0 0 0

8448.20.20
OTHER PARTS/ ACCESS. OF MACH. EXTRUDING 
NIPPLES OF MAT. TEXTILE 14 14 14 0 0 8

8448.20.30
OTHER PARTS/ ACCESS. OF MACH. F/CUT AND 
RUPTURE OF TEXT. FIBRE 0 0 0 0 0 0

8448.20.90
OTHER PARTS/ ACCESS. OF MACH. F/DRAWING, 
ETC. TEXT. FIBRE 0 0 0 0 0 0

8448.31.00 CARD CLOTHING 14 2 14 0 0 8
8448.32.11 CARD FLATS 14 2 14 0 2 8
8448.32.19 OTHER PARTS AND ACCESSORY OF CARD 14 2 14 0 0 10

8448.32.20
PARTS AND ACCESSORY OF CARD OF MATERIAL 
TEXTILE 0 0 0 0 0 0

8448.32.30
DRAWING OR ROVING MACHINES OF MATERIAL 
TEXTILE 14 2 14 0 0 8

8448.32.40
PARTS AND ACCESSOR. OF MACHINES 
F/PREPARING SILK 0 0 0 0 0 0

8448.32.50
PARTS AND  ACCESSORIES OF WOOL 
CARBONIZING MACHINES 0 0 0 0 0 0

8448.32.90
OTHER PARTS AND ACCESS. OF MACH. 
F/MATERIAL TEXTILE PRODUC. 14 2 14 0 0 8

8448.33.10
CURSORS OF SPINDLES F/MACH. F/MATERIAL 
TEXTILE PRODUCT. 14 2 14 0 0 8

8448.33.90
SPINDLES, FLYERS AND RINGS, F/MACH. MATERIAL 
TEXTILE PROD. 14 2 14 0 0 8

8448.39.11
PARTS AND ACCESS. OF INTERMITTENT SPINNING 
FRAMES 14 2 14 0 0 8

8448.39.12
PARTS/ACCESS. OF MACH. TOW-TO-YAR 
F/SPIN.TEXTILE MATER. 0 0 0 0 0 0

8448.39.17
PARTS AND ACCESS. OF OTHER SPINNING 
MACHINES F/TEXT. MAT 14 2 14 0 0 10
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8448.39.19
PARTS AND ACCESS. OF MACHIN. 
F/DOUBLING/TWISTING TEXT. MAT. 14 2 14 0 0 10

8448.39.21
PARTS AND ACCESSORIES OF WEFT-WINDING 
MACHINES 0 0 0 0 0 0

8448.39.22
PARTS/ACCESS. OF AUTOMATIC WINDING MACH. 
F/ELASTOM. YARNS 0 0 0 0 0 0

8448.39.23
PARTS AND ACCESS. OF OTHER AUTOMATIC 
WINDING MACHINES 14 2 14 0 0 excluded

8448.39.29
PARTS AND ACCESS. OF OTHER REELING/SPINNING 
MACHINES 14 2 14 0 0 excluded

8448.39.91 PARTS AND ACCESSORY OF WARPERS 14 14 14 0 0 8

8448.39.92
PARTS AND ACCESS. OF DRAWING-IN OR REEDING 
MACHINES 0 0 0 0 0 0

8448.39.99
PARTS/ACCESS. OF OTHER MACH. F/WORKING 
TEXTILE MATERIAL 14 2 14 0 0 10

8448.42.00
REEDS F/LOOMS, HEALDS AND HEALD-FRAMES, OF 
LOOMS F/FABRIC 14 2 14 0 0 8

8448.49.10
PARTS AND ACCESS. OF AUXILIARY MACHINERY 
FOR LOOMS 14 2 14 0 0 8

8448.49.20
PARTS AND ACCESS. OF LOOMS F/FABR.W>30CM, 
WATER-JET, ETC. 0 0 0 0 0 0

8448.49.90
OTHER PARTS AND ACCESSORY OF LOOMS 
F/FABRIC 14 2 14 0 0 8

8448.51.10 PLATES 14 14 14 0 0 8
8448.51.90 OTHERS 0 0 0 0 0 0

8448.59.10
PARTS AND ACCESS. OF CIRCULAR LOOMS 
F/FABRIC OF STITCH. 14 2 14 0 0 8

8448.59.21
PARTS/ACCESS. FLAT KNITTING HAND-
OPER.F/FABRIC OF STIT. 16 16 16 16 16 8

8448.59.22
PARTS AND ACCESS. OF FLAT LOOMS, F/FABRIC 
WARPERS  STIT. 0 0 0 0 0 0

8448.59.29
OTHER PARTS AND ACCESS. OF OTHER FLAT 
KNITTING 14 2 14 0 0 8

8448.59.30
PARTS AND ACCESS. OF MACH. F/MAKING KNOT. 
NETTING, TULLE, ETC. 0 0 0 0 0 0

8448.59.40
PARTS AND ACCESS. OF MACH. F/MAKING GIMPED 
YARN, TURLLE, ETC. 14 14 14 0 2 8

8448.59.90
OTHER PARTS/ACCESS. OF OTHER KNITTING, 
STITCH-BONDING MACH. 14 2 14 0 0 8

8449.00.10
MACHINERY FOR THE MANUFACTURE OR 
FINISHING OF FELT 14 14 14 0 2 4

8449.00.20
MACHINERY FOR THE MANUFACTURE OF 
NONWOVENS 0 0 0 0 0 0

8449.00.80
OTHER MACHINERY F/THE 
MANUFACTURE/FINISHING OF FELT HAT 14 14 14 0 2 4

8449.00.91
OTHER MACHINERY FOR THE MANUFACTURE OF 
NONWOVENS 0 0 0 0 0 0

8449.00.99
PARTS AND ACCESS. MACHINERY 
F/MANUF./FINISH. OF FELT, ETC. 14 2 14 0 0 8

8450.11.00
WASHING MACHINES, CAP<=10KG, FULLY 
AUTOMATIC MACHIN. 20 20 20 20 8 10

8450.12.00
WASHING MACHINES, CAP<=10KG, WITH BUILT-IN 
CENTRIF.DRIER 20 20 20 20 20 excluded

8450.19.00
OTHER WASHING MACHINES, CAPAC<=10KG OF 
DRY CLOTHES 20 20 20 20 20 excluded

8450.20.10
CONTINUOUS TUNNEL OF WASHING MACH., 
CAP>10KG DRY CLOTHES 0 0 0 0 0 0

8450.20.90
OTHER WASHING MACHINES, CAPACITY>10KG OF 
DRY CLOTHES 14 35 14 0 0 4

8450.90.10
PARTS OF WASHING MACHINES, CAP>10KG OF DRY 
CLOTHES 14 14 14 0 0 8

8450.90.90
PARTS OF WASHING MACHINES, CAP<=10KG OF 
DRY CLOTHES 16 16 16 16 16 8

8451.10.00 DRY-CLEANING MACHINES 14 14 14 0 2 4

8451.21.00
MACHINES F/DRY CLOTHES, CAP<=10KG OF DRY 
CLOTHES 20 20 20 20 20 excluded

8451.29.10
OTHER MACHINES F/DRY CLOTHES 
F/MICROWAVES, PROD>=120 KG/H 0 0 0 0 0 0

8451.29.90 OTHER MACHINES FOR DRY CLOTHES 14 2 14 0 0 4

8451.30.10
IRONING MACHINES AND PRESSES F/CLOTHES, 
AUTOMATICS 0 0 0 0 0 0

8451.30.91
IRONING PRESSES FOR CLOTHERS, 
WEIGHING<=14KG 20 20 20 20 20 10
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8451.30.99
OTHER IRONING MACHINES AND PRESSES, INCL. 
FUSING PRESSES 14 14 14 0 0 4

8451.40.10
MACHINES F/WASHING YARNS/FABRIC/ARTIC. OF 
TEXTILE MATER. 14 14 14 0 0 4

8451.40.21
MACHINES F/DYEING CYLINDRICAL FABRICS, 
STATIC PRESUR. ETC. 14 2 14 0 0 4

8451.40.29
OTHER MACHINES F/DYEING OR BLEACHING 
YARNS OR FABRICS 14 2 14 0 0 4

8451.40.90
MACHINES F/DYEING OR BLEACHING OTHER 
TEXTILE MATERIALS 14 14 14 0 0 4

8451.50.10 INSPECTION MACHINES FOR FABRICS 0 0 0 0 0 0

8451.50.20
AUTOMATIC MACHINES, F/STACKING OR CUTTING 
FABRICS 0 0 0 0 0 0

8451.50.90
OTHER MACHINES, F/REELING, UNREELING, 
FOLDING, PINKING FABRICS 14 14 14 0 2 4

8451.80.00 OTHER MACHINERY F/WORK TEXTILE MATERIALS 14 2 14 0 0 4

8451.90.10
PARTS OF MACHINES OF DRYING, CAP<=10KG OF 
DRY CLOTHES 16 16 16 16 16 8

8451.90.90
PARTS OF OTHER MACHINERY F/WORK TEXTILE 
MATERIALS 14 14 14 2 0 8

8452.10.00 SEWING MACHINES OF THE HOUSEHOLD TYPE 20 20 20 20 8 10

8452.21.10
MACHINES FOR SEWING LEATHER OR SKINS, 
AUTOMATICS 0 0 0 0 0 0

8452.21.20 MACHINES FOR SEWING FABRICS, AUTOMATICS 0 0 0 0 0 0

8452.21.90
MACHINES F/SEWING OTHER MATERIALS, 
AUTOMATICS 0 0 0 0 0 0

8452.29.10
MACHINES FOR SEWING LEATHER OR SKINS, NO 
AUTOMATICS 10 2 10 0 0 4

8452.29.21
MACHINES F/SEWING TOGET. PARTS OF KNITT. 
GARMENTS, N/AUTOMATICS 0 0 0 0 0 0

8452.29.22
MACHINES FOR BUTTON-HOLE SEWING, NO 
AUTOMATICS 0 0 0 0 0 0

8452.29.23
ZIG-ZAG MACHINES, F/INSERTING ELASTIC, NO 
AUTOMATICS 0 0 0 0 0 0

8452.29.24
MACHINES FOR SEWING FABRICS, OF STRAIGHT 
SEAM, NO AUTOMATICS 10 2 10 0 0 4

8452.29.25
MACHINES FOR SEWING FABRICS, RIBBON (SASH) 
BORDER, NO AUTOMATICS 10 2 10 0 0 4

8452.29.29
OTHER MACHINES FOR SEWING FABRICS, NO 
AUTOMATICS 0 0 0 0 0 0

8452.29.90 OTHER MACHINES FOR SEWING, NO AUTOMATICS 10 2 10 0 0 4

8452.30.00 SEWING MACHINE NEEDLES 14 2 14 0 0 8

8452.90.20
FURNITURE, BASES AND COVERS F/ SEWING 
MACHINES; ITS PARTS 18 18 18 18 18 8

8452.90.81
THREAD GUIDES, SHUTTLES AND DOOR-TO-REELS, 
SEWING MACHINE 16 16 16 16 16 8

8452.90.89
OTHER PARTS OF SEWING MACHINES FOR HOME 
USE 16 16 16 16 16 8

8452.90.91
THREAD-GUIDES, SHUTTLES, ETC. F/OTHER 
SEWING MACHINES 14 2 14 0 0 8

8452.90.92
PARTS OF MACH. F/SEWING TOGET. PARTS OF 
KNITTED GARMENTS 0 0 0 0 0 0

8452.90.93 ROTARY SHUTTLES OF SEWING MACHINES 0 0 0 0 0 0
8452.90.94 MOULDED BODIES BY FOUNDRY 14 14 14 0 0 8
8452.90.99 PARTS OF OTHER SEWING MACHINES 0 0 0 0 0 0

8453.10.10
MACH. F/DIVIDE LEATHERS C/W<=3M, ENDLESS 
LAMIN. ELECTRON. 14 14 14 0 0 4

8453.10.90
OTHER MACHINES F/PRODUC. /TAN/WORK 
LEATHERS/SKINS 14 14 14 0 0 4

8453.20.00
MACHINERY FOR MAKING OR REPAIRING 
FOOTWEAR 14 2 14 0 2 4

8453.80.00
MACH. F/MAKING/REPAIR. FOOTWEAR 
OT.ARTIC.OF LATHERS/SKINS 14 14 14 0 0 4

8453.90.00
PARTS OF MACHINES F/PRODUC. /TAN, ETC. 
LEATHERS/SKINS 14 14 14 2 0 8

8454.10.00
CONVERTERS OF KIND USED METALLURGY/IN 
METAL FOUNDRIES 14 14 14 0 0 4

8454.20.10 INGOT MOULDS OF FOUNDRY 14 2 14 0 0 4
8454.20.90 LADLES OF FOUNDRY 14 14 14 0 0 4
8454.30.10 MACHINES FOR CASTING UNDER PRESSURE 14 2 14 0 2 4
8454.30.20 CENTRIFUGAL CASTING MACHINES 0 0 0 0 0 0
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8454.30.90
OTHER CASTING MACH. OF KIND USED 
METAL./METAL FOUNDRIES, ETC. 14 2 14 0 2 4

8454.90.10 PARTS OF CENTRIFUGAL CASTING MACHINES 0 0 0 0 0 0

8454.90.90
PARTS OF CONVER. ETC. OF KIND USED 
METALLURGY/FOUNDRIES 14 14 14 2 2 8

8455.10.00 TUBE MILLS, OF METAL 14 2 14 0 0 4

8455.21.10
MILLS COMBI. HOT AND/OR COLD, METAL, WITH 
SMOOTH ROLLERS 14 2 14 0 0 4

8455.21.90
OTHER MILLS COMBIN. HOT AND/OR COLD, OF 
METAL 14 2 14 0 0 4

8455.22.10
COLD-ROLLING MILLS FOR METAL, WITH SMOOTH 
ROLLS 14 2 14 0 2 4

8455.22.90 OTHER COLD-ROLLING MILLS FOR METAL 14 14 14 0 0 4

8455.30.10
ROLLS FOR ROLLING MILLS, MELTED, OF 
STEEL/NODULAR IRON 14 14 14 0 2 4

8455.30.20
ROLLS F/ROLL. MILLS WROUG.OF STEEL CUT FAST 
C>=0.80%, ETC. 0 0 0 0 0 0

8455.30.90 OTHER ROLLS FOR ROLLING MILLS OF METAL 14 14 14 0 2 4
8455.90.00 OTHER PARTS OF METAL MILLS 14 14 14 2 0 8

8456.11.11

MACHINE TOOLS WORKING BY REMOVING ANY 
MATERIAL, BY LASER, NUMERICALLY 
CONTROLLED, FOR CUTTING SHEET METAL OF A 
THICKNESS EXCEEDING 8 MM

0 0 0 0 0 0

8456.11.19

MACHINE TOOLS WORKING BY REMOVING ANY 
MATERIAL, BY LASER, NUMERICALLY 
CONTROLLED, FOR CUTTING OTHER SHEET

14 14 14 0 2 excluded

8456.11.90
OTHER MACHINE TOOLS WORKING BY REMOVING 
ANY MATERIAL, BY LASER 14 14 14 0 0 10

8456.12.11

MACHINE TOOLS WORKING BY REMOVING ANY 
MATERIAL, OPERATED BY ANOTHER BEAM OF 
LIGHT OR PHOTONS, NUMERICALLY CONTROLLED, 
FOR CUTTING SHEET METAL OF A THICKNESS 
EXCEEDING 8 MM

0 0 0 0 0 0

8456.12.19

MACHINE TOOLS WORKING BY REMOVING ANY 
MATERIAL, OPERATED BY ANOTHER BEAM OF 
LIGHT OR PHOTONS, NUMERICALLY CONTROLLED, 
FOR CUTTING OTHER SHEET

14 14 14 0 2 excluded

8456.12.90

OTHER MACHINE TOOLS WORKING BY REMOVING 
ANY MATERIAL, OPERATED BY ANOTHER BEAM 
OF LIGHT OR PHOTONS

14 14 14 0 0 excluded

8456.20.10
MACHINE-TOOLS BY ULTRASONIC, OF NUMERIC 
CONTROLLED 0 0 0 0 0 0

8456.20.90
OTHER MACHINE-TOOLS OPERATED BY 
ULTRASONIC PROCESSES 0 0 0 0 0 0

8456.30.11
MACH. TOOLS BY ELECTRO DISCH., NUM. COM. 
F/TEXTUR.CYLIN.SURF 0 0 0 0 0 0

8456.30.19
OTHER MACH. TOOLS BY ELECTRO DISCHARGE, OF 
NUMER. CONTROLLED 14 2 14 0 2 10

8456.30.90
OTHER MACHINE-TOOLS OPERATED BY ELECTRO 
DISCHARGE 14 14 14 0 2 4

8456.40.00
MACHINE TOOLS WORKING BY REMOVING ANY 
MATERIAL, OPERATED BY PLASMA JET 14 14 14 0 0 4

8456.50.00 CUTTING MACHINES BY WATERJET 14 14 14 0 0 4

8456.90.00
OTHER MACH./TOOLS THAT WORK. TO REMOV. 
ANY MATERIAL 14 14 14 0 0 4

8457.10.00 MACHINING CENTRES, FOR WORKING METALS 14 14 20 0 2 15

8457.20.10
UNIT CONSTRUCTION MACH., F/WORKING METALS, 
OF NUM. CONTROL 14 14 14 0 2 10

8457.20.90
OTHER UNIT CONSTRUCTION MACHINES, 
F/WORKING METALS 14 14 14 0 2 4

8457.30.10
MULTI-STATION TRANSFER MACH., F/WORK. 
METALS, OF NUM. CON. 14 14 14 0 2 4

8457.30.90
OTHER MULTI-STATION TRANSFER MACHINES, 
F/WORK. METALS 14 14 14 0 0 4

8458.11.10
HORIZON. LATHES, F/WORK.METALS, WITH 
NUM.COM.TYPE  REVOLVE 14 14 14 0 2 4

8458.11.91
HORIZ. LATHES, F/WORK. METALS, 6 OR MORE 
WORK HOLDER SPIND. 0 0 0 0 0 0

8458.11.99
OT.HORIZONTAL LATHES, F/WORK. METALS, WITH 
NUMERIC CONTROL 14 14 14 0 0 10

8458.19.10
HORIZON. LATHES, F/WORK. METALS, WITH NUM. 
COM. TYPE  REVOLVE 14 14 14 0 0 4

8458.19.90
OTHER HORIZ. LATHES F/WORKING METALS, 
WITHOUT NUM. CONTROL 14 14 14 0 2 4
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8458.91.00
OTHER HORIZONT. LATHES F/WORKING METALS, 
WITH NUM. CONTROL 14 14 14 0 0 4

8458.99.00
OTHER LATHES F/WORKING METALS, WITHOUT 
NUM. CONTROLLED 14 14 14 0 0 4

8459.10.00
WAY-TYPE UNIT HEAD MACHINES FOR DRILLING, 
BORING, ETC. MET 14 14 14 0 2 4

8459.21.10
MACHINERY F/DRILLING METALS, RADIAL 
NUMERIC .CONTROLLED 14 14 14 0 0 4

8459.21.91
MACHINERY F/DRILLING METALS, HEDST. NUM. 
CONTR>=1MONO/MULT 14 14 14 0 2 4

8459.21.99
OTHER MACHINERY F/DRILLING METALS, WITH 
NUM. CONTROLLED 14 14 14 0 0 4

8459.29.00 OTHER MACHINE-TOOLS FOR DRILLING METALS 14 14 14 0 0 excluded

8459.31.00
OTHER BORING-MILLING MACHINES OF MET., 
WITH NUM. CONTROLLED 14 14 14 0 2 4

8459.39.00
OTHER BORING-MILLING MACHINES OF MET., 
WITHOUT NUM. CONTR. 14 14 14 0 0 4

8459.41.00
OTHER MACHINES FOR BORING, NUMERICALLY 
CONTROLLED 14 14 14 0 0 4

8459.49.00 OTHER MACHINES FOR BORING 14 14 14 0 0 4

8459.51.00
MILLING MACHINES, F/METALS, KNEE-TYPE, WITH 
NUM. CONTROLLED 14 14 14 0 0 4

8459.59.00
MILLING MACHINES, F/METALS, KNEE-TYPE, 
WITHOUT NUM. CONTR. 14 14 14 0 0 4

8459.61.00
MILLING MACH., F/METALS, WITHOUT KNEE-TYPE, 
WITH NUM. CONT. 14 14 14 0 0 4

8459.69.00
MILLING MAC. F/METALS WITHOUT KNEE-TYPE, 
WITHOUT NUM. CON. 14 14 14 0 0 4

8459.70.00
OTHER THREADING OR TAPPING MACHINES, 
METALS 14 2 14 0 0 4

8460.12.00
MACHINES FOR GRINDING FLAT SURFACES, 
NUMERICALLY CONTROLLED 14 14 14 0 2 4

8460.19.00
OTHER GRINDING MACHINES SURFACE GLIDES OF 
METALS, ETC. 14 14 14 0 0 4

8460.22.00
MACHINERY FOR RECTIFYING WITHOUT CENTER, 
NUMERICALLY CONTROLLED 14 14 14 0 2 4

8460.23.00

OTHER MACHINES FOR RECTIFYING CYLINDRICAL 
SURFACES, NUMERICALLY CONTROLLED 14 14 14 0 2 4

8460.24.00
OTHER MACHINES FOR RECTIFYING, 
NUMERICALLY CONTROLLED 14 14 14 0 2 4

8460.29.00
OTHER MACH. TOOLS F/GRIDING/ CERMETS, 
PRECISION>=0.01MM 14 14 14 0 0 4

8460.31.00
MACH. TOOLS F/SHARPENING/ CERMETS, WITH 
NUM. CONTROLLED 14 2 14 0 2 4

8460.39.00
OTHER MACHINES-TOOLS 
F/SHARPENING/CERMETS 14 14 14 0 0 4

8460.40.11
HONNING  F/CYLINDERS OF METALS, D<=312MM, 
WITH NUM. CONTROL 14 14 14 0 2 4

8460.40.19
MACHINE-TOOLS F/HONING METALS/CERMETS, 
WITH NUM.CONTROL. 14 14 14 0 2 4

8460.40.91
OTHER HONING F/CYLINDERS OF 
METALS/CERMETS, D<=312MM 14 14 14 0 0 4

8460.40.99
OTHER MACHINE-TOOLS F/HONING 
METALS/CERMETS 14 14 14 0 0 4

8460.90.11
OTHER MACHINES TOOLS F/POLISH. 
METALS/CERMETS, WITH NUM. CONT. ROT 0 0 0 0 0 0

8460.90.12
GRINDING MACH. TOOLS , HEADS>=2, ROTARY 
WORK HOLDER 0 0 0 0 0 0

8460.90.19
OTHER MACHINES TOOLS F/SHARP. ETC. 
METALS/CERMETS, WITH NUM. CONT. 14 14 14 0 2 4

8460.90.90
OTHER MACHINES TOOLS F/SHARPENING, ETC. 
METALS/CERMETS 14 14 14 0 0 4

8461.20.10 MACHINE-TOOLS FOR SLOTTING GEARS 14 2 14 0 0 4
8461.20.90 MACHINE-TOOLS FOR SHAPING GEARS 14 14 14 0 0 4

8461.30.10
BROACHING MACHINES FOR GEARS, WITH NUM. 
CONTROLLED 14 2 14 0 2 4

8461.30.90 OTHER BROACHING MACHINES FOR GEARS 14 14 14 0 2 4

8461.40.10 TOOTH-CUTTING MACHINE, WITH NUM. CONTROL. 0 0 0 0 0 0

8461.40.91
OTHER MACHINES FOR ROUNDING-OFF GEAR 
TEETH 14 2 14 0 2 4

8461.40.99
OTHER GEAR-CUTTING, GEAR-FINISHING 
MACHINES 14 2 14 0 0 4
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8461.50.10
SAWING OR CUTTING-OFF MACHINES FOR 
METALS, BAND SAWS 14 14 14 0 2 4

8461.50.20
SAWING OR CUTTING-OFF MACHINES FOR 
METALS, CIRCULAR SAWS 14 14 14 0 0 4

8461.50.90
OTHER SAWING OR CUTTING-OFF MACHINES 
F/METALS 14 14 14 0 0 4

8461.90.10
OTHER MACHINES TOOLS OPERATE F/ELIMIN. MET. 
ETC. WITH NUM. CONT. 14 14 14 0 0 4

8461.90.90
OTHER MACHINES TOOLS OPERATE 
F/ELIMINATION OF METAL, ETC. 14 14 14 0 0 4

8462.10.11
DIE-STAMPING MACHINES F/METALS, WITH NUM. 
CONTROLLED 14 14 14 0 0 4

8462.10.19
FORGING MACH. TOOLS F/METALS, HAMMERS, 
ETC. WITH NUM. CONTR. 14 14 14 0 2 4

8462.10.90
OTHER MACHINES TOOLS F/FORGING/DIE-STAMP. 
METALS, HAMMERS, ETC. 14 14 14 0 0 4

8462.21.00
ROLLING, ARCHING, ETC. MACH. TOOLS F/METALS, 
WITH NUM. CONTR. 14 14 14 0 2 4

8462.29.00
OTHER ROLLING, ARCHING, ETC. MACHINES-
TOOLS F/METALS 14 35 14 0 0 4

8462.31.00
MACHINES-TOOLS F/SHEARING METALS, WITH 
NUM. CONTR. 14 14 14 0 2 4

8462.39.10
MACHINES-TOOLS FOR SHEARING METALS, 
GUILLOTINE TYPE 14 14 14 0 2 4

8462.39.90 OTHER MACHINES-TOOLS FOR SHEARING METALS 14 14 14 0 2 4

8462.41.00
MACHIN.-TOOLS F/PUNCHING/NOTCHING METALS, 
WITH NUM. CONTR. 14 14 14 0 2 4

8462.49.00

OTHER MACHINES -TOOLS F/PUNCHING/NOTCHING 
METALS, WITH NUM. CONT 14 14 14 0 0 4

8462.91.11
HYDRAULIC PRES. F/MOULD. MET. POWDERS BY 
SINTER.C<=35000KN 14 14 14 0 2 4

8462.91.19
OTHER HYDRAULIC PRES. F/METALS/METAL. 
CARBID.C<=35000KN 14 14 14 0 0 4

8462.91.91
OTHER HYDRAULIC PRES. F/MOULD. MET. 
POWDERS BY SINTERING 14 14 14 0 2 4

8462.91.99
OTHER HYDRAULIC PRES. F/METALS/METALLIC 
CARBIDES 14 14 14 0 2 10

8462.99.10
OTHER PRESSES F/MOULD. MET. POWDERS BY 
SINTERING 14 14 14 0 2 4

8462.99.20
OTHER PRESSES F/EXTRUSION OF 
METALS/METALLIC CARBIDES 14 14 14 0 2 4

8462.99.90
OTHER PRESSES F/WORKING METALS/METALLIC 
CARBIDES 14 14 14 0 0 4

8463.10.10 DRAW BENCHES FOR TUBES OF METALS/CERMETS 14 14 14 0 2 4

8463.10.90
DRAWBENCHES FOR TUBES, PROFILES, WIRES OF 
METALS/CERMETS 14 14 14 0 2 4

8463.20.10
THREAD-ROLLING MACHINES, F/METALS MILLS, 
WITH NUM. CONT. 14 14 14 0 2 4

8463.20.91
OTHER MACHINES TOOLS OF FLAT COMBS, 
CAP>=160 THREADS/MIN. 0 0 0 0 0 0

8463.20.99
OTHER THREAD-ROLLING MACHINES, F/METALS 
MILLS, ETC. 14 14 14 0 0 4

8463.30.00
MACHINES FOR WORKING WIRE THREADS OF 
METAL 14 14 14 0 0 4

8463.90.10
OTHER MACHINES F/WORKING METALS, WITHOUT 
REM. MAT. WITH NUM. COM 14 14 14 0 0 4

8463.90.90
OTHER MACHINES TOOLS F/WORKING METALS, 
WITHOUT REM. MATERIAL 14 14 14 0 2 4

8464.10.00
MACHINES TOOLS F/SAWING STONES, CERAMICS, 
CONCRETE, ETC. 14 14 14 0 0 4

8464.20.10
MACHINES-TOOLS F/GRINDING OR POLISHING 
GLASS 14 14 14 0 0 excluded

8464.20.21
MACHINES TOOLS F/POLISH. FLOOR, WALL TILES, 
SLABS OF CERAMIC 0 0 0 0 0 0

8464.20.29
OTHER MACHINES-TOOLS F/GRINDING OR 
POLISHING CERAMIC 14 14 14 0 0 10

8464.20.90
MACHINES-TOOLS F/GRINDING OR POLISHING 
STONE, ETC. 14 14 14 0 0 10

8464.90.11
OTHER MACHINES TOOLS F/MIL. GRIND. METALS, 
ETC. GLASS, WITH NUM. COM 0 0 0 0 0 0
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8464.90.19
OTHER MACHINES TOOLS FOR COLD-WORKING 
GLASS 14 2 14 0 0 4

8464.90.90
OTHER MACHINES-TOOLS F/WORKING TOOLS, 
CERAMICS, ETC. 14 14 14 0 0 4

8465.10.00
MACHINE TOOLS F/WORKING WOOD, ETC. DIFFER. 
OPER. WITHOUT TOOL 14 2 14 0 0 4

8465.20.00 MACHINING CENTERS (MANUFACTURING) 14 14 14 0 0 4

8465.91.10
MACHINE-TOOLS F/SAWING WOOD, CORK, ETC. 
BANDSAWS 14 14 14 0 2 4

8465.91.20
MACHINE-TOOLS F/SAWING WOOD, CORK, ETC. 
CIRCULAR SAWS 14 14 14 0 0 4

8465.91.90
OTHER MACHINE-TOOLS F/SAWING WOOD, CORK, 
BONE, ETC. 14 14 14 0 0 10

8465.92.11
MILLING OF WOOD, CORK, BONE, ETC. WITH 
NUMER .CONTROLLED 14 14 14 0 0 4

8465.92.19
MACHINE TOOLS F/PLANNING, ETC. WOOD, ETC. 
WITH NUM. CONTROLLED 14 14 14 0 0 4

8465.92.90
OTHER MACHINE-TOOLS F/PLANNING, ETC. WOOD, 
CORK, ETC. 14 2 14 0 0 4

8465.93.10
SANDING MACHINES WOOD, CORK, BONE, HARD 
RUBBER. ETC. 14 2 14 0 0 4

8465.93.90
OTHER MACHINE-TOOLS F/GRINDING/POLISHING 
WOOD, CORK, ETC. 14 14 14 0 0 4

8465.94.00
MACHINE-TOOLS F/BENDING/ASSEMBLING WOOD, 
CORK, BONE, ETC. 14 14 14 0 0 4

8465.95.11
MACHINE-TOOLS F/DRILLING WOOD, CORK, ETC. 
WITH NUM. CONTR. 14 14 14 0 0 4

8465.95.12
MACHINE-TOOLS F/MORTICING WOOD, CORK, ETC. 
WITH NUM. CONT. 14 2 14 0 2 4

8465.95.91
OTHER MACHINE-TOOLS F/DRILLING WOOD, CORK, 
BONE, ETC. 14 2 14 0 0 4

8465.95.92
OTHER MACHINE-TOOLS F/MORTICING WOOD, 
CORK, BONE, ETC. 14 2 14 0 2 4

8465.96.00
MACHINE-TOOLS F/SPLITTING/SLICING/PARING 
WOOD, ETC. 14 2 14 0 2 4

8465.99.00
OTHER MACHINE-TOOLS F/WORKING WOOD, 
CORK, BONE, ETC. 14 14 14 0 0 4

8466.10.00 TOOL HOLDERS AND SELF-OPENING DIEHEADS 14 14 14 2 0 10
8466.20.10 WORK HOLDERS FOR LATHES 14 14 14 2 0 8

8466.20.90
WORK HOLDERS FOR OTHER MACHINES AND 
TOOLS 14 14 14 2 0 excluded

8466.30.00
DIVIDING HEADS/SPECIAL ATTACHMENTS 
F/MACHINES-TOOLS 14 14 14 2 0 8

8466.91.00
PARTS AND  ACCESSORIES MACH. TOOLS 
F/WORKING STONE, CONCRETE, ETC. 14 14 14 2 0 8

8466.92.00
PARTS AND   ACCESSORIES  MACH. TOOLS 
F/WORKING WOOD, BONE, ETC. 14 14 14 2 0 8

8466.93.11
PARTS AND ACCESSORIES MACH. TOOLS F/OPER. 
BY ULTRASOUND 0 0 0 0 0 0

8466.93.19
PARTS AND ACCESSORIES MACH. TOOLS F/OPER. 
BY LAZER, ETC. 14 14 14 0 0 10

8466.93.20
PARTS AND ACCESSORIES OF MACHIN. CENTERS, 
ETC. F/WORKING METALS 14 14 14 2 0 10

8466.93.30 PARTS AND ACCESSORIES OF LATHES FOR METALS 14 14 14 2 0 8

8466.93.40
PARTS AND ACCESSORIES MACH. TOOLS 
F/DRILLING, MILLING, ETC. METALS 14 14 14 2 0 8

8466.93.50
PARTS AND ACCESSORIES  MACH. TOOLS 
F/SHARPENING, ETC. METALS 14 14 14 2 0 8

8466.93.60
PARTS AND  ACCESSORIES MACH. TOOLS 
F/PLANING, ETC. GEAR 14 14 14 2 0 10

8466.94.10
PARTS AND  ACCESSORIES MACH. TOOLS 
F/FORGING, ETC. METALS 14 14 14 2 0 8

8466.94.20
PARTS AND  ACCESSORIES MACH. TOOLS 
F/ROLLING, ETC. METALS 14 14 14 2 0 8

8466.94.30
PARTS AND  ACCESSORIES MACH. TOOLS 
F/EXTRUSION OF METALS 14 14 14 2 2 8

8466.94.90
PARTS AND  ACCESSORIES OF OTHER MACH. 
TOOLS F/WORKING METALS, ETC. 14 14 14 2 0 8

8467.11.10
ROTARY PNEUMATIC DRILLS, FOR WORKING IN 
THE HAND 14 2 14 0 0 4

8467.11.90
OTHER ROTARY PNEUMATIC TOOLS, F/WORKING 
IN THE HAND 14 2 14 0 0 4
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8467.19.00
OTHER PNEUMATIC TOOLS, FOR WORKING IN THE 
HAND 14 2 14 0 0 4

8467.21.00 DRILLS WITH SELF-CONTAINED ELECTRIC MOTOR 20 20 20 20 6 10

8467.22.00 SAWS WITH SELF-CONTAINED ELECTRIC MOTOR 20 20 20 20 20 10

8467.29.10 SHEARS WITH SELF-CONTAINED ELECTRIC MOTOR 20 20 20 20 20 10

8467.29.91
CUTTERS FOR TEXTILES, WITH SELF-CONTAINED 
ELECTRIC MOTOR 20 20 20 20 20 10

8467.29.92
SCREWDRIVERS AND TAPPING MACH. WITH SELF-
CONT. ELEC. MOTOR 20 35 20 20 20 10

8467.29.93
HAMMERS WITH SELF-CONTAINED ELECTRIC 
MOTOR 14 2 14 0 2 4

8467.29.99
OTHER TOOLS WITH SELF-CONTAINED ELECTRIC 
MOTOR 20 20 20 20 20 10

8467.81.00 CHAIN SAWS, FOR WORKING IN THE HAND 10 2 10 0 0 4

8467.89.00
OTHER TOOLS F/WORK. HAND, HYDRAULIC ELETR. 
MOTOR/NON-ELETR 14 14 14 0 0 4

8467.91.00 PARTS OF CHAIN SAWS, F/WORKING IN THE HAND 14 2 14 0 0 8

8467.92.00
PARTS OF PNEUMATIC TOOLS, F/WORKING IN THE 
HAND 14 14 14 2 0 8

8467.99.00
PARTS OF TOOLS F/WORK. HAND, HYDRA. ELETR. 
MOTOR/NON-ELETR 14 14 14 2 0 8

8468.10.00 HAND-HELD BLOW PIPES 16 16 16 16 16 10

8468.20.00
OTHER GAS-OPERATED MACHIN. AND APPARAT. 
F/SURFACE TEMPER. 14 14 14 0 2 4

8468.80.10 MACHINE-TOOLS FOR FRICTION WELDING 0 0 0 0 0 0
8468.80.90 MACHINE-TOOLS FOR WELDING 14 14 14 0 0 4
8468.90.10 PARTS OF HAND-HELD BLOW PIPES 16 16 16 16 16 8

8468.90.20 PATS OF MACHINE-TOOLS FOR FRICTION WELDING 0 0 0 0 0 0

8468.90.90
PATS OF OTHER MACHINERY F/WELDING, GAS-
OPERAT. MACH. APPL. 14 14 14 2 0 8

8470.10.00
ELECTRONIC CALC. C/OF OPER. WITHOUT EXT. 
SOURCE  ELEC. POWER, ETC. 20 20 20 20 6 10

8470.21.00
CALCULATING MACHINES, ELEC. WITH DISP. 
INCORPORATE PRINTER 20 20 20 20 6 10

8470.29.00 OTHER CALCULATING MACHINES, ELECTRONIC 20 20 20 20 6 10
8470.30.00 OTHER CALCULATING MACHINES 20 20 20 20 8 10

8470.50.11
CASH REGISTERS, ELEC. COMUNIC. WITH 
COMPUTER, ETC. 16 16 16 2 2 4

8470.50.19 OTHER CASH REGISTERS ELECTRONIC 16 16 16 2 2 excluded
8470.50.90 OTHER CASH REGISTERS 14 14 14 0 0 4
8470.90.10 POSTAGE-FRANKING MACHINES 0 0 0 0 0 0

8470.90.90
OTHER FRANKING MACHINES, EMIT TICKETS AND 
SIMILAR MACH. 14 14 14 0 0 4

8471.30.11
PORTABLE DIG. AUTOMATIC DATA-PROC. 
BATT./ELECT. W<350G, S<=140CM2 2 0 0 2 0 0

8471.30.12
PORTABLE DIG. AUTOMATIC DATA-PROC. MACH. 
BAT/ELEC.W<3.5KG, S<560CM2 16 0 16 2 0 4

8471.30.19
OTHER PORTABLE DIG. AUTOMATIC DATA-
PROCES. MACH. BAT/ELEC. W<=10KG 16 0 16 2 0 4

8471.30.90
OTHER PORTABLE DIGITAL AUTOMATIC DATA-
PROC.MACHIN.W<=10KG, ETC 16 0 16 2 2 4

8471.41.10
DIG.DATA-PROC.MACH.W<750G, ENTR. 
DATA/COMMAND, SCR <280CM2 2 0 12 2 0 4

8471.41.90
OTHER DIG. MACH. F/DATA-PROC. WITH/CPU, 
INCL.INPUT/OUTPUT UNT. 16 0 16 2 0 4

8471.49.00
OTHER AUTOMATIC PROCESS. DIG. MACHINE BY 
FORM OF SYSTEM 16 0 16 2 2 4

8471.50.10
DIGITAL PROCESS. UNIT SMALL CAP. 
MICROPROCES. FOB<=US$12500 16 0 16 2 0 15

8471.50.20
DIGITAL PROCESS. UNIT MED. CAP. ETC. 
US$12500<FOB<=US$46000 12 0 12 2 2 4

8471.50.30
DIGITAL PROCESS. UNIT BIG CAP. 
ETC.US$46000<FOB<=US$100000 8 0 8 2 2 4

8471.50.40
DIGITAL PROCESS. UNIT VERY BIG 
CAP.ETC.FOB>US$100000 4 0 4 2 2 4

8471.50.90
OTHER UNITS DIGITAL PROCESS. STOR.UNIT 
INPUT/1 INPUT/OUTPUT 16 0 16 2 2 15

8471.60.52
KEYBOARD F/AUTOMATIC DATA-PROCESS. 
MACHINES 12 0 12 2 0 4
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8471.60.53
INDICATORS F/AUTOMATIC DATA-PROCESS. 
MACHINES 12 0 12 2 0 4

8471.60.54
DIGITIZING TABLES, F/AUTOMATIC DATA-
PROCESS. MACHINES 12 0 12 2 2 4

8471.60.59
OTHER INPUT UNITS, F/AUTOMATIC DATA-
PROCESS. MACHINES 12 0 12 2 2 4

8471.60.61
TERMINAL APPARATUS WITH KEYBOARD 
ALPHANUMERIC MON. VIDEO 16 0 16 2 2 4

8471.60.62
TERMINAL APPARATUS WITH KEYBOARD ALPHAN. 
POLI-CHR. VIDEO 16 0 16 2 0 4

8471.60.80 TERMINALS OF BANK SELF-SERVICE 16 16 16 2 2 4

8471.60.90
OTHER INPUT/OUTPUT UNITS FOR DATA-PROCESS. 
MACHINES 16 0 16 2 2 4

8471.70.11 UNITS OF MAGNETIC DISKS, F/FLEXIBLE DISKS 2 0 0 2 0 0
8471.70.12 UNITS OF MAGNETIC DISKS, F/HARD DISKS 8 0 8 2 0 4
8471.70.19 OTHER UNITS OF MAGNETIC DISKS 8 0 8 2 0 4
8471.70.21 UNITS OF OPTICAL DISKS, F/READER OF DATA 2 0 0 2 0 0
8471.70.29 OTHER UNITS OF OPTICAL DISKS 2 0 0 2 0 0
8471.70.32 UNITS OF MAGNETIC RIBBONS, F/CARTRIDGES 2 0 0 2 0 0
8471.70.33 UNITS OF MAGNETIC RIBBONS, F/CASSETTE 2 0 0 2 0 0
8471.70.39 OTHER UNITS OF MAGNETIC RIBBONS 12 0 12 2 2 8
8471.70.90 OTHER STORAGE UNITS 12 0 12 2 2 excluded

8471.80.00
OTHER AUTOMATIC UNITS OF  MACHINES TO 
DATA-PROCESSING 16 0 16 2 0 4

8471.90.11
READERS OR TAPE RECORDERS OF MAGNETIC 
CARDS TYPE 12 0 12 2 0 4

8471.90.12 BAR-CODE READERS 12 0 12 2 0 4
8471.90.13 MAGNETIZABLE TYPE READERS 12 0 12 2 0 4
8471.90.14 SCANNERS 2 0 0 2 0 0

8471.90.19
OTHER READERS OR TAPE RECORDERS, OF DATA-
PROCESSING 12 0 12 2 2 4

8471.90.90
OTHER AUTOMATIC DATA-PROCESSING 
MACHINES, ITS UNITS' 16 0 16 2 2 4

8472.10.00
HECTOGRAPH OR STENCIL DUPLICATING 
MACHINES, F/OFFICE 14 2 14 0 0 4

8472.30.10
AUTOMATIC POSTAGE-STAMP CANCELLING 
MACHINE 2 2 0 2 2 0

8472.30.20
AUTOMATIC MACHINES F/SORTING, OPTICAL POST 
CODE READER, ETC. 2 2 0 2 2 0

8472.30.30
MACH. F/SELECT ORDERS, OPTICAL POST CODE 
READER, ETC. 2 2 0 2 2 0

8472.30.90
MACHINES F/SORTING, FOLDING, OPENING, ETC. 
CORRESPONDENCE 0 0 0 0 0 0

8472.90.10
AUTOMATIC BANKNOTE DISPENSERS, INC. MAKES 
OTHER  OPERATIONS 16 16 16 2 2 4

8472.90.21
BANKING ELECTRONICS MACH. AUTHEN. 
COMMUN. WITH COMPUT., ETC. 16 16 16 2 2 4

8472.90.29
OTHER BANKING ELECTRONICS MACH. WITH DISP. 
F/AUTHENTICATING 16 16 16 2 2 4

8472.90.30
MACHINES F/SORTING AND F/COUNTING COINS OR 
BANKNOTE 14 14 14 0 0 4

8472.90.40
PENCIL-SHARPENING MACHINES, PERFORATING, 
STAPLING, ETC. 18 18 18 18 18 10

8472.90.51
CLASSIFYING AUTOMATIC OF DOC. WITH 
READER/RECORD. C>400 P/MIN 2 2 0 2 2 0

8472.90.59
OTHER CLASSIFYING AUTOMATIC OF DOC. WITH 
READER/RECORDING 12 12 12 2 2 4

8472.90.91
MACHINES TO PRINT ADDRESS, TO PRINT PLATES 
OF ADDRESS 0 0 0 0 0 0

8472.90.99 OTHER MACHIN./APPL. OF OFFICE, BANK, ETC. 14 2 14 0 0 4

8473.21.00
PARTS AND ACCESSORIES ELECTRONIC 
CALCULATING OF MACHINES 16 16 16 16 16 8

8473.29.10
PRINTED CIRCUITS MOUNTED, FOR CASH 
REGISTERS 12 12 12 2 2 8

8473.29.20
PARTS AND ACCESSORIES CALCULATING OF 
MACHINES/ACCOUNTING 16 16 16 16 16 8

8473.29.90
PARTS AND ACCESSORIES OF MACHINES EMIT 
TICKETS, ETC. 8 8 8 2 2 10

8473.30.11
CABINET WITH SOURCE SUPPLY, F/AUTOMATIC 
DATA-PROCESS. MAC. 12 0 12 2 0 8

8473.30.19
OTHER CABINET, F/AUTOMATIC DATA-PROCESS. 
MACHINES 10 0 10 2 0 8

8473.30.31
GROUPS HEAD-DISK OF HARD DISK UNIT, 
MOUNTED 4 0 0 2 0 0
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8473.30.32
POSITION. ARMS OF MAGNETIC HEAD F/UNIT OF 
DISKS/TAPE 0 0 0 0 0 0

8473.30.33 MAGNETIC HEAD FOR UNIT OF DISKS OR OF TAPE 0 0 0 0 0 0

8473.30.34
REELING MECHANISM FOR UNITS OF MAGNETIC 
TAPE 0 0 0 0 0 0

8473.30.39
OTHER PARTS AND ACCESSORIES OF DISK 
UNITS/MAGNETIC TAPE 4 0 0 2 0 0

8473.30.41
MOTHERBOARDS MOUNTED F/DATA-PROC. 
MACH.(CIRCUIT PRINTED) 12 0 12 2 0 8

8473.30.42
PLATES OF MEMORY, MOUNTED, S<=50CM2 
F/DATA-PROC. MACH. 12 0 12 2 0 excluded

8473.30.43
PLATES OF MICROPR. WITH DISPOSITIVE 
DISSIPATION OF HEAT 0 0 0 0 0 0

8473.30.49
OTHER CIRCUITS PRINTED FOR AUTOMATIC DATA-
PROCESSING APPART. 12 0 12 2 0 excluded

8473.30.92
SCREEN FOR MICROCOMPUTERS PORTABLE, POLI-
CHROME 0 0 0 0 0 0

8473.30.99
CARDS OF MEMORY F/AUTOMATIC DATA-
PROCESSING APPARATUS 8 0 8 2 0 4

8473.40.10
CIRCUIT PRINTED MOUNTED F/OFFICE 
MACHINES/APPARATUS 12 12 12 2 0 8

8473.40.70
OTHER PARTS AND ACCESS. F/BANKING MACH. 
BANKNOTE DISPENSERS 14 14 14 2 2 8

8473.40.90
OTHER PARTS AND ACCESS. F/OFFICE MACHINES 
AND APPARATUS, ETC. 8 8 8 2 2 4

8473.50.10
CIRCUIT PRINTED MOUNTED USED IN 2/MORE 
DIFFER. MACHINES 12 0 12 2 2 8

8473.50.40
MAGNETIC HEADS, USED IN 2/MORE DIF. 
MACHINES 0 0 0 0 0 0

8473.50.50
PLATES OF MEMORY, SURF<=50CM2, USED 2/MORE 
DIF. MACHINES 12 0 12 2 2 8

8473.50.90
OTHER PARTS AND ACCESSORIES, USED IN 2/MORE 
DIF. MACHINES 16 0 16 2 2 8

8474.10.00
MACHINERY F/SORTING, ETC. SUBSTANCES SOLID 
MINERAL 14 14 14 0 2 4

8474.20.10
MACHINERY F/GRINDING, ETC. SUBSTANCES 
SOLID MIN., BALL MILLS 14 14 14 0 0 4

8474.20.90
OTHER MACHINERY F/GRINDING, ETC. 
SUBSTANCES SOLID MIN. 14 14 14 0 0 4

8474.31.00
CEMENT MIXERS AND APPARATUS FOR KNEADING 
CEMENT 14 14 14 0 2 4

8474.32.00
MACHINES FOR MIXING MINERAL SUBSTANCES 
WITH BITUMEN 14 14 14 0 2 4

8474.39.00
OTHER MACHINERY F/MIXING/KNEADING SUBST. 
SOLID MINERAL 14 14 14 0 0 4

8474.80.10
MACHINERY F/PRODUCTION OF MOULDS OF SAND 
FOR FOUNDRY 14 2 14 0 2 4

8474.80.90
MACHINERY F/AGGLOMERATING/MOULDING 
SOLID MINERAL FUELS, ETC. 14 14 14 0 0 4

8474.90.00
PARTS OF MACHINERY F/SCREENING, ETC. 
MINERAL SUBSTANCES 14 14 14 2 0 8

8475.10.00
MACHINES F/ASSEMBLING ELECTRIC LAMPS, 
TUBES, VALVES, ETC. 0 0 0 0 0 0

8475.21.00
MACHINES FOR MAKING OPTICAL FIBRES AND ITS 
SKETCHES 14 2 14 0 2 4

8475.29.10
MACHINES FOR MAKING GLASS CONTAINERS, EXC. 
FLASKS 14 2 14 0 0 4

8475.29.90
OTHER MACHINES F/MANUFAC./HOT WORKING, OF 
GLASS/ITS ARTICLES. 14 2 14 0 0 4

8475.90.00
PARTS OF MACH. F/MANUF./HOT WORKING, OF 
GLASS/ITS ARTIC. 14 14 14 0 0 10

8476.21.00
AUTOMATIC MACHIN. OF SALE OF DRINKS, WITH 
DISP. HEATING/REFRIG. 14 2 14 0 0 4

8476.29.00
OTHER AUTOMATIC MACHINES OF SALE OF 
DRINKS 14 14 14 0 0 4

8476.81.00
AUTOMATIC MACHIN. OF SALE OF FOOD, WITH 
DISP. HEATING/REFRIG. 14 2 14 0 0 4

8476.89.10
OTHER AUTOMATIC MACHINES OF SALE OF 
POSTAL STAMPS 0 0 0 0 0 0

8476.89.90
OTHER AUTOMATIC MACHINES OF SALE OF OTHER 
PRODUCTS 14 2 14 0 0 4

8476.90.00
PARTS OF AUTOMATIC MACHINES OF SALE OF 
PRODUCTS 14 2 14 0 0 8
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8477.10.11
MOULDING MACH.F/INJ<=5KG, NUMER. CONTROL. 
MONO-COLOR 14 2 14 0 0 4

8477.10.19
OTHER MOULDING MACH. F/RUBBER/PLASTIC 
F/HOR.INJ.NUM.CONTR. 14 2 14 0 0 4

8477.10.21
OTHER MOULDING MACH. F/INJ<=5KG, 
HORIZONTAL, MONO-COLOR 14 2 14 0 0 4

8477.10.29
OTHER MOULDING MACHINES F/RUBBER/PLASTIC 
F/HORIZ.INJECT. 14 2 14 0 0 4

8477.10.91
OTHER MOULDING MACHINES F/RUBBER/PLASTIC 
F/INJ.NUM.CONT. 14 2 14 0 0 4

8477.10.99
OTHER MOULDING MACHINES F/RUBBER/PLASTIC 
F/INJECTION 14 14 14 0 0 4

8477.20.10
EXTRUDERS F/THERMOPLASTICS MATERIALS, 
SCREW DIAM.<=300MM 14 14 14 0 0 4

8477.20.90 OTHER EXTRUDERS FOR RUBBER OR PLASTIC 14 14 14 0 0 4

8477.30.10
BLOW-MOULDING MACH. F/MANUF. TERM-PLASTIC 
C<=5L, PROD<=1000U/H 14 14 14 0 0 4

8477.30.90
OTHER BLOW-MOULDING MACHINES 
F/RUBBER/PLASTIC 14 14 14 0 0 4

8477.40.10
VACUUM-MOULDING MACH. EXPANSIBLE 
POLYSTYRENE/POLYPROPYL. 0 0 0 0 0 0

8477.40.90
OTHER VACUUM-MOULDING MACHINES OR 
THERMOFORMING MACHINES 14 2 14 0 0 4

8477.51.00
MACH. F/MOULDING/RETREADING PNEUM. TYRES, 
MOULD. INNER TUBE 14 14 14 0 0 4

8477.59.11
PRESSES FOR MOULDING RUBBER/PLASTIC 
CAP<=30000KN 14 2 14 0 0 4

8477.59.19 OTHER PRESSES FOR MOULDING RUBBER/PLASTIC 14 2 14 0 2 4

8477.59.90
OTHER MACHINERY F/MOULDING 
RUBBER/PLASTIC 14 14 14 0 0 4

8477.80.10
MACH. JOIN RUBBER SHEETS WITH FABRIC, 
F/MANUF. PNEUM.TYRE 0 0 0 0 0 0

8477.80.90
OTHER MACHINERY F/WORKING RUBBER/PLASTIC 
F/MANUF. ITS PROD 14 14 14 2 0 10

8477.90.00
PARTS OF MACH. F/WORKING RUBBER/PLASTIC 
F/MANUF. ITS PROD 14 14 14 2 0 8

8478.10.10
AUTOMATIC MACHIN. F/SEPARATING STEMS FROM 
LEAVES OF TOBACCO 14 14 14 0 2 4

8478.10.90
OTHER MACHINERY F/PREPARING/MAKING UP 
TOBACCO 14 14 14 0 0 4

8478.90.00
PARTS OF MACHINERY F/PREPARING/MAKING UP 
TOBACCO 14 14 14 0 0 8

8479.10.10
SELF-PROPELLED MACH. F/LAYING, ETC. 
BITUMINOUS ROAD COVER. 14 14 14 2 0 4

8479.10.90
OTHER MACHINERY F/PUBLIC WORKS, BUILDING, 
ETC. 14 14 14 0 0 4

8479.20.00
MACHINERY F/EXTRACTION, ETC. OIL/FAT 
VEGETABLE/ANIMAL 14 14 14 0 0 10

8479.30.00
PRESSES F/MAKING PANEL OF PARTICLES, WOOD 
FIBRES, ETC. 14 14 14 0 0 4

8479.40.00 ROPE OR CABLE-MAKING MACHINES 14 14 14 0 0 4
8479.50.00 INDUSTRIAL ROBOTS 14 14 14 0 0 10

8479.60.00
APPARATUS OF EVAPORATION FOR COOLING OF 
THE AIR 14 14 14 0 0 4

8479.71.00
BOARDING BRIDGES FOR PASSENGERS, AIRPORT 
USE 14 14 14 0 0 4

8479.79.00 OTHER BOARDING BRIDGES 14 14 14 0 0 4

8479.81.10
TENSION DIFFERENTIATORS F/INSTAL. OF 
GALVANIZ. TREATM. 0 0 0 0 0 0

8479.81.90
OTHER MACHINES AND MECHANICAL APPLIANCES 
F/TREATING METAL 14 2 14 0 0 4

8479.82.10 OTHER MIXERS 14 14 14 0 0 10

8479.82.90
OTHER MACHINERY F/KNEADING, CRUSHING, 
GRINDING, SEPARAT. ETC. 14 14 14 0 0 excluded

8479.89.11 OTHER PRESSES 14 14 14 0 0 excluded

8479.89.12
OTHER MACHINES F/MEASURING/DISPENSING 
SOLIDS/LIQUIDS 14 14 14 0 0 excluded

8479.89.21 BASKETWARE AND WICKERWORK MACHINERY 0 0 0 0 0 0
8479.89.22 BRUSH-MAKING MACHINERY 0 0 0 0 0 0
8479.89.31 ELECTRIC WINDSHIELD WIPERS, FOR AIRCRAFTS 18 18 18 18 18 10
8479.89.32 HYDRAULIC ACCUMULATORS FOR AIRCRAFTS 18 18 18 18 18 8

8479.89.40
METAL SILOS FOR CEREALS, FIXED, INCLUDING 
BATTERIES, ETC. 14 14 14 0 0 15
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8479.89.91 ULTRASONIC CLEANING EQUIPMENT 14 14 14 0 0 15
8479.89.92 MACHINES OF RUDDER FOR EMBARKATIONS 14 14 14 0 0 8

8479.89.99
OTHER MACHINES AND MECHANIC APPL. WITH 
OWN FOUNDRY 14 14 14 0 0 10

8479.90.10
PARTS OF WINDSHIELD WIPERS, ETC. FOR 
AIRCRAFTS 16 16 16 16 16 10

8479.90.90
OTHER PARTS OF MACHINES AND MECHANIC 
APPL. WITH OWN FOUNDRY 14 14 14 2 0 15

8480.10.00 MOULDING BOXES FOR METAL FOUNDRY 14 14 14 0 2 4
8480.20.00 MOULD BASES 14 14 14 0 0 4
8480.30.00 MOULDING PATTERNS 14 14 14 0 2 4

8480.41.00
MOULDS F/ MOULDING OF METALS, ETC. BY 
INJECTION/COMPRESSION 14 35 30 0 0 excluded

8480.49.10 MOULDS FOR METAL/METAL CARBIDES 14 14 14 0 2 4
8480.49.90 OTHER MOULDS FOR METAL/METAL CARBIDES 14 14 14 0 0 4
8480.50.00 MOULDS FOR GLASS 14 14 14 0 2 4
8480.60.00 MOULDS FOR MINERAL MATERIALS 14 14 14 0 0 4

8480.71.00
MOULDS FOR MOULDING RUBBER/PLASTIC, BY 
INJECTION, ETC. 14 35 30 0 0 10

8480.79.00 OTHER MOULDS FOR RUBBER/PLASTIC 14 14 14 0 0 4
8481.10.00 PRESSURE-REDUCING VALVES 14 14 14 14 2 8

8481.20.11
ROTATIVE VALVES, OF BOXES OF HYDRAULIC 
DIRECTION, WITH PINION 14 14 14 14 14 8

8481.20.19
ROTATIVE VALVES, OF BOXES OF HYDRAULIC 
DIRECTION - OTHER 0 0 0 0 0 0

8481.20.90
OTHER VALVES F/OLEOHYDRAULIC OR 
PNEUMATIC TRANSMISSIONS 14 14 14 14 0 10

8481.30.00 CHECK (NON-RETURN) VALVES 14 14 14 14 0 10
8481.40.00 SAFETY OR RELIEF VALVES 14 14 14 14 0 15

8481.80.11
EVACUATION VALVES, USED IN BATHROOM AND 
KITCHEN 18 18 18 18 18 10

8481.80.19
OTHER APPLIANCES, USED IN BATHROOM AND 
KITCHEN 18 18 18 18 18 excluded

8481.80.21
THERMOSTATIC OR PRESSURE SENSITIVE 
EXPANSION VALVES 14 14 14 2 0 10

8481.80.29 OTHER DISPOSITIVES USED IN COOLING 14 14 14 14 0 15

8481.80.31
OTHER VALVES, F/EQ.GAS, W<=50MBAR, WITH 
THERMOELET.SAFETY 18 18 18 18 18 excluded

8481.80.39 OTHER VALVES USED IN EQUIPMENT BY GAS 14 14 14 2 0 excluded
8481.80.91 AEROSOL VALVES 18 18 18 18 18 10
8481.80.92 SOLENOID VALVES 14 14 14 14 0 excluded
8481.80.93 SLUICE VALVES 14 14 14 14 2 excluded
8481.80.94 GLOBE VALVES 14 14 14 14 2 excluded
8481.80.95 SPHERICAL VALVES 14 14 14 14 2 excluded
8481.80.96 MALE VALVES 14 14 14 14 2 excluded
8481.80.97 BUTTERFLY VALVES 14 14 14 14 0 excluded
8481.80.99 TAPS AND OTHER APPLIANCES FOR PIPES, ETC. 14 14 14 14 0 15

8481.90.10
PARTS OF AEROSOL VALVES, /APPLIAN. USED 
BATHROOMS, ETC. 16 16 16 16 16 excluded

8481.90.90
PARTS OF TAPS, OTHER APPLIANCES FOR 
CANALIZATIONS, ETC. 14 14 14 14 0 15

8482.10.10 BALL BEARINGS, RADIAL 16 16 16 16 5 excluded
8482.10.90 OTHER BALL BEARINGS 16 16 16 16 13 10
8482.20.10 TAPERED ROLLER BEARINGS, RADIAL 16 16 16 16 16 8
8482.20.90 OTHER TAPERED ROLLER BEARINGS 16 16 16 16 16 8
8482.30.00 SPHERICAL ROLLER BEARINGS 16 16 16 16 5 excluded
8482.40.00 NEEDLE ROLLER BEARINGS 16 16 16 16 5 10
8482.50.10 CYLINDRICAL ROLLER BEARINGS, RADIAL 16 16 16 16 5 8
8482.50.90 OTHER CYLINDRICAL ROLLER BEARINGS 16 16 16 16 5 8

8482.80.00
OTHER ROLLER BEARINGS,  INCL. COMBINED 
BALL/ROLLER BEARINGS 16 16 16 16 5 10

8482.91.11 BALLS OF GAGED STEEL FOR BALLPOINT PENS 14 14 14 14 14 8

8482.91.19
OTHER BALLS OF GAGED STEEL FOR ROLLERS 
BEARINGS 14 2 14 14 5 8

8482.91.20 CYLINDRICAL ROLLERS FOR ROLLERS BEARINGS 14 14 14 14 5 15

8482.91.30 CONICAL ROLLERS FOR ROLLERS BEARINGS 14 14 14 14 5 8

8482.91.90
OTHER BALLS, NEEDLES AND ROLLERS, FOR 
ROLLERS BEARINGS 14 14 14 14 5 8

8482.99.10
OTHER SEALS, COVERS AND HOLDER-SPHERES OF 
STEEL 2 2 2 2 2 0

8482.99.90 OTHER PARTS OF ROLLERS BEARINGS 14 2 14 14 5 8

8483.10.11
FORGED CRANKSHAFTS, WEIGHT=>900 KG E 
LENGHT=>2000MM 2 2 2 2 2 0
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8483.10.19 OTHER CRANKSHAFTS 16 16 16 16 5 8
8483.10.20 CAM SHAFTS FOR CONTROLLING VALVES 16 16 16 16 5 8
8483.10.30 FLEXIBLE SHAFTS OF TRANSMISSION 16 16 16 16 5 15
8483.10.40 CRANKS 16 16 16 16 5 8

8483.10.50
TRANSMISSION SHAFTS, WITH OF TOOTHED 
COUPLINGS, ETC. 0 0 0 0 0 0

8483.10.90 OTHER TRANSMISSION SHAFTS 16 16 16 16 5 8

8483.20.00
BEARING HOUSINGS, INCORPORATING BALL OR 
ROLLER BEARINGS 16 16 16 16 16 8

8483.30.10
BEARING HOUSINGS N/ROL. BEAR. MOUN. PLAIN 
SHAFT BEAR. OF ANTIF. MET 16 16 16 16 16 8

8483.30.21
PLAIN SHAFT BEARINGS WITH INTERNAL 
DIAMETER =>200MM 2 2 2 2 2 0

8483.30.29 OTHER PLAIN SHAFT BEARINGS 16 16 16 16 5 8

8483.30.90
BEARING HOUSINGS, N/INCORPORAT. BALL OR 
ROLLER BEARINGS 16 16 16 16 5 8

8483.40.10 TRANSMISSION BOXES, REDUCERS, ETC. OF SPEED 14 14 14 14 0 10

8483.40.90
GEARS AND WHEELS OF FRICTION, BALL/ROLLER 
SCREWS 14 14 14 14 0 10

8483.50.10
PULLEYS EXC. ROLLERS BEARINGS OF TENSION 
REGULATORS 16 16 16 16 5 8

8483.50.90 FLYWHEELS AND OTHER PULLEYS 16 16 16 16 5 8
8483.60.11 CLUTCHES OF FRICTION 14 14 14 2 0 8
8483.60.19 OTHER CLUTCHES 14 14 14 2 0 8

8483.60.90
JOINING DISPOSITIVE, INCLUDING UNIVERSAL 
JOINTS 14 14 14 2 0 8

8483.90.00
PARTS OF TRANSMISSION SHAFTS, CRANKS, 
BEARINGS HOUSING, ETC. 14 14 14 2 0 excluded

8484.10.00
GASKETS/SIM. JOINTS OF MET. SHEET. COMB. OT. 
MAT. LAYER METAL 16 16 16 16 5 excluded

8484.20.00 MECHANICAL SEALS 14 14 14 2 0 15

8484.90.00
GAMES/ASSORTMENTS OF JOINTS, IN BAGS, 
ENVELOPES, ETC. 16 16 16 16 5 8

8486.10.00
MACHINERY FOR PRODUCTION OF SPHERES AND 
PLAQUES 14 2 14 2 2 4

8486.20.00
MACHINERY FOR PRODUCTION OF DEVICES 
WITHOUT ELETRON. INTEGR. CIRCUIT 14 14 14 2 2 excluded

8486.30.00
MACHINERY FOR PRODUCTION OF DEVICES TO 
VISUALIZATION OF PLANE SCREEN 14 14 14 2 2 4

8486.40.00 MACHINERY SPECIF. NOTE 9 C) PRESENT. CHAPTER 14 14 14 2 2 excluded

8486.90.00
PARTS, ACCESSORIES MACHINERY FOR PROD. OF 
SPHERES AND PLAQUES 14 14 14 2 2 excluded

8487.10.00
HELIXES FOR EMBARKATIONS AND THEIR 
SHOVELS 14 14 14 2 0 8

8487.90.00
PARTS OF OTHERS MACHINERY WITHOUT 
ELECTRIC CONNECTION 14 14 14 2 0 excluded

8501.10.11
ELECTRIC MOTOR OF CONTIN. CURRENT, 
POT<=37.5W, STEP<=1.8G 0 0 0 0 0 0

8501.10.19
OTHER ELECTRIC MOTOR OF CONTINUOUS 
CURRENT, P<=37.5W 18 18 18 18 5 10

8501.10.21
ELECTRIC MOTOR OF ALTERNATING CURRENT, 
POT<=37.5W, SYNCHOR. 18 18 18 18 5 10

8501.10.29
OTHER ELECTRIC MOTOR OF ALTERNATING 
CURRENT, P<=37.5W 18 18 18 18 5 excluded

8501.10.30 UNIVERSAL ELECTRIC MOTOR, POTENCY < =37.5W 18 18 18 18 18 excluded

8501.20.00 UNIVERSAL ELECTRIC MOTOR, POTENCY > 37.5W 18 18 18 18 18 10

8501.31.10
ELECTRIC MOTOR OF CONTINUOUS CURRENT, 
37.5W<POT<=750W 18 18 18 0 5 10

8501.31.20
ELECTRIC GENERATORS OF CONTINUOUS 
CURRENT, POT<=750W 18 18 18 18 18 excluded

8501.32.10
ELECTRIC MOTOR OF CONTINUOUS CURRENT, 
750W<POT<=75KW 18 18 18 18 18 15

8501.32.20
ELECTRIC GENERATORS OF CONTINUOUS 
CURRENT, 750W<POT<=75KW 18 18 18 18 18 excluded

8501.33.10
ELECTRIC MOTOR OF CONTINUOUS CURRENT, 
75KW<POT<=375KW 14 14 14 0 0 excluded

8501.33.20
ELECTRIC GENERATORS OF CONTINUOUS 
CURRENT, 75KW<POT<=375KW 14 14 14 0 0 4

8501.34.11
ELECTRIC MOTOR OF CONTINUOUS CURRENT, 
375KW<POT<=3000KW 14 14 14 0 0 excluded

195



8501.34.19
OTHER ELECTRIC MOTORS OF CONTINUOUS 
CURRENT, P>375KW 0 0 0 0 0 0

8501.34.20
ELECTRIC GENERATORS OF CONTINUOUS 
CURRENT, POT>375KW 14 14 14 0 0 4

8501.40.11
ELECTRIC MOTOR OF ALTERN. CURR. SINGLE-
PH.37.5W<P<=15KW, SYNC 18 18 18 18 8 10

8501.40.19
OTHER ELECTRIC MOTOR OF ALTERN. CURR. 
SINGLE-PHAS. 37.5W<P<=15KW 18 18 18 0 18 excluded

8501.40.21
ELECTRIC MOTOR OF ALTERN. CUR. SINGLE-
P.POT>15KW, SYNCHRONOUS 14 14 14 2 2 4

8501.40.29
OTHER ELECTRIC MOTOR OF ALTERN. 
CURR.SINGLE-PHASE POT>15KW 14 14 14 2 0 4

8501.51.10
ELECTRIC MOTOR ALTER. CUR. 
SIN.PH.37.5<P<=750W, SQUIRREL-CAGE 14 14 14 2 2 4

8501.51.20
ELECTRIC MOTOR ALT. CUR. 
SING.PH.37.5W<P<=750W, SLIP-RING 14 14 14 2 0 4

8501.51.90
OTHER ELECTRIC MOTOR ALTERN. 
CURR.SIN.PHASE 37.5<P<=750W 14 14 14 2 2 4

8501.52.10
ELECTRIC MOTOR ALTER. 
CUR.MULT.PH.750W<P<=75KW, SQUIRREL-CAGE 14 2 14 0 2 4

8501.52.20
ELECTRIC MOTOR ALTER. CUR.MULTI-
PHAS.750W<P<=75KW, SLIP-RING 14 14 14 0 0 4

8501.52.90
OTHER ELECTRIC MOTOR ALTERN. CUR. POLI-
PHASE750W<P<=75KW 14 2 14 0 0 4

8501.53.10
ELECTRIC MOTOR ALTERN. CUR. MULTI-PHASE 
75KW<POT<=7500KW 14 14 14 0 0 4

8501.53.20
ELECTRIC MOTOR ALTER. CUR. MULTI-PHASE 
7.500KW<POT<=30.000KW 14 14 14 2 2 4

8501.53.30
ELECTRIC MOTOR ALTER. CUR. MULTI-PHASE 
30.000KW<POT<=50.000KW 14 14 14 0 0 4

8501.53.90
OTHER ELECTRIC MOTOR ALTERNATIVE CURRENT 
POLI-PH. POT>30.000KW 0 0 0 0 0 0

8501.61.00
GENERATORS OF ALTERNATIVE CURRENT, 
POT<=75KVA 14 2 14 0 0 8

8501.62.00
GENERATORS OF ALTERNATIVE CURRENT, 
75KVA<POT<=375KVA 14 2 14 0 0 8

8501.63.00
GENERATORS OF ALTERNATIVE CURRENT, 
375KVA<POT<=750KVA 14 2 14 0 0 8

8501.64.00
GENERATORS OF ALTERNATIVE CURRENT, 
POT>750KVA 14 14 14 0 0 8

8502.11.10
ELECTRIC GENERATORS SETS F/DIESEL ENGINE, 
P<=75KVA, ALT. CURR. 14 14 14 0 0 8

8502.11.90
OTHER ELECTRIC GENERATING SETS F/DIESEL 
ENGINE, POT<=75KVA 14 14 14 0 0 8

8502.12.10
ELECTRIC GENERATING SETS F/DIESEL 
ENG.75<P<=375KVA, ALT. CURR. 14 14 14 0 0 10

8502.12.90
OTHER ELECTRIC GENERATING SETS F/DIESEL 
ENGINE, 75KVA<P<375KVA 14 14 14 0 0 8

8502.13.11
ELECTRIC GENERATING SETS F/DIESEL ENG., 
375<P<=430KVA, ALT. CURR. 14 14 14 0 0 excluded

8502.13.19
OTHER ELECTRIC GENERATING SETS F/DIESEL 
ENGINE, P>375KVA, ALT. CURR. 14 14 14 0 0 excluded

8502.13.90
OTHER ELECTRIC GENERATING SETS F/DIESEL 
ENGINE, P>375KVA 14 14 14 0 0 excluded

8502.20.11
ELECTRIC GENERATING SETS F/DIESEL ENGINE, 
ALT. CURRENT P<=210KVA 14 14 14 2 0 8

8502.20.19
OTHER ELECTRIC GENERATING SETS F/DIESEL 
ENGINE, ALT. CURRENT 0 0 0 0 0 0

8502.20.90
OTHER ELECTRIC GENERATING SETS FOR DIESEL 
ENGINE 14 14 14 0 0 8

8502.31.00
OTHER ELECTRIC GENERATING SETS OF WIND-
POWERED 0 0 14 0 0 excluded

8502.39.00 OTHER ELECTRIC GENERATING SETS 0 0 14 0 0 excluded

8502.40.10 ELECTRIC ROTARY CONVERTERS, OF FREQUENCY 14 14 14 0 0 4

8502.40.90 OTHER ELECTRIC ROTARY CONVERTERS 14 14 14 0 0 4

8503.00.10
PARTS OF MOTORS/GENERATORS OF 
POTENCY<=75KVA 14 14 14 14 10 10

8503.00.90

PARTS OF OTHER 
MOTORS/GENERATORS/ELECTRIC GENER. SETS, 
ETC.

14 14 14 2 2 10

8504.10.00 REACTORS FOR LAMPS/TUBES OF DISCHARGES 18 18 18 18 18 10

8504.21.00
TRANSFORMERS OF LIQUID DIELECTRIC, 
POT<=650KVA 14 14 14 14 2 10
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8504.22.00
TRANSFORMERS OF LIQUID DIELECTRIC, 
650<POT<=10000KVA 14 14 14 14 2 10

8504.23.00
TRANSFORMERS OF LIQUID DIELECTRIC, 
POT>10000KVA 14 14 14 0 2 4

8504.31.11
ELECTRICAL TRANSFORM. POT<=1KVA, 
F/FREQ<=60HZ, OF CURRENT 18 18 18 18 18 10

8504.31.19
OTHER ELECTRICAL TRANSFORMERS POT<=1KVA, 
F/FREQ<=60HZ 18 18 18 18 18 10

8504.31.91
ELECTRICAL TRANSFORM. POT<=1KVA, 
HORIZ.SWEEPT >18KV, ETC 0 0 0 0 0 0

8504.31.92
FI ELECTRICAL TRANSFORM. POT<=1KVA, 
DETECT.FOCUSING, ETC 18 18 18 18 18 10

8504.31.99
OTHER ELECTRICAL TRANSFORMERS POTENCY <= 
1 KVA 18 18 18 18 6 10

8504.32.11
ELECTRICAL TRANSFORM. 1KVA<POT<=3KVA, 
F/FREQ<=60HZ 18 18 18 18 18 10

8504.32.19
OTHER ELECTRICAL TRANSFORMERS 
1KVA<POT<=3KVA 18 18 18 18 18 10

8504.32.21
ELECTRICAL TRANSFORMERS 3KVA<POT<=16KVA, 
F/FREQ<=60HZ 18 18 18 18 18 10

8504.32.29
OTHER ELECTRICAL TRANSFORMERS 
3KVA<POT<=16KVA 18 18 18 18 18 10

8504.33.00
ELECTRICAL TRANSFORMERS 
16KVA<POT<=500KVA 14 14 14 0 0 4

8504.34.00 ELECTRICAL TRANSFORMERS POTENCY > 500 KVA 14 14 14 0 0 4

8504.40.10
ACCUMULATOR CHARGERS (ELECTRIC 
CONVERTERS) 18 18 18 18 6 10

8504.40.21

CRYSTAL 
RECTIFIERS(SEMICONDUCTOR)(ELECTRIC 
CONVERTERS)

18 18 18 18 18 excluded

8504.40.22
ELECTROLYTIC RECTIFIERS(ELECTRIC 
CONVERTERS) 18 18 18 18 18 10

8504.40.29 OTHER RECTIFIERS(ELECTRIC CONVERTERS) 18 18 18 18 18 excluded

8504.40.30
ELECTRIC CONVERTERS OF CONTINUOUS 
CURRENT 14 14 14 2 0 10

8504.40.40
UPS (UNINTERRUPTED POWER SUPPLIES) 
EQUIPMENT 14 14 20 2 0 10

8504.40.50
ELECTRIC FREQ. CONVERTERS F/VARYING SPEED 
OF ELECTRIC MOTORS 14 14 14 2 0 4

8504.40.60
ELECTRONIC POWER SUPPLIES APPARATUS 
F/EMERG. LIGHTING 18 18 18 18 18 10

8504.40.90 OTHER STATIC CONVERTERS ELECTRIC 14 2 14 2 0 4
8504.50.00 OTHER INDUCTORS 18 18 18 18 7 10
8504.90.10 FERROMAGNETIC POWDER CORES 16 16 16 16 16 8

8504.90.20
PARTS OF REACTORS FOR LAMPS/TUBES OF 
DISCHARGES 16 16 16 16 16 8

8504.90.30
PARTS OF TRANSFORMERS OF LIQUID DIELECTRIC 
OR POT>16KVA 14 14 14 2 2 excluded

8504.90.40 PARTS OF STATIC CONVERTERS ELECTRIC 14 14 14 2 0 10

8504.90.90
OTHER PARTS OF OTHER TRANSFORMERS, 
CONVERTERS, ETC. 16 16 16 16 16 excluded

8505.11.00
PERMANENT MAGNETS OF METAL, ARTIC. 
MAGNETIS. FOR MAGNETS 16 16 16 16 5 8

8505.19.10
PERMANENT MAGNETS OF FERRITE, ARTIC. 
MAGNETIS. FOR MAGNETS 16 16 16 16 5 8

8505.19.90
OTHER PERMANENT MAGNETS AND ARTIC. 
MAGNETIS. FOR MAGNETS 16 16 16 16 5 8

8505.20.10
ELECTRO-MAGNETIC BRAKES, FOUCAULT 
CURRENT, F/VEHICL. AUTOMOB. 0 0 0 0 0 0

8505.20.90 ELECTRO-MAGNETIC COUPLINGS, CLUTCHES, ETC. 14 14 14 2 0 4

8505.90.10 ELECTRO-MAGNETS 16 16 16 16 16 10

8505.90.80
PLATES, BROACH, DISPOSITIVE MAGNETIC, ETC.OF 
FIXATION 14 14 14 2 0 4

8505.90.90
PARTS OF ELECTRO-MAGNETIC COUPLINGS, 
CLUTCHES, ETC. 14 14 14 2 2 10

8506.10.10
ELECTRIC PILES, OF MANGANESE DIOXIDE, 
ALKALINE 16 16 16 16 6 10

8506.10.20 OTHER ELECTRIC PILES, OF MANGANESE DIOXIDE 16 16 16 16 6 10

8506.10.30 OTHER ELECTRIC PILES, OF MANGANESE DIOXIDE 16 16 16 16 6 10
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8506.30.10
PILES/ELECTRIC BATTERIES OF MERCURIC OXIDE, 
VOL<=300CM3 0 0 0 0 0 0

8506.30.90
OTHER PILES/ELECTRIC BATTERIES OF MERCURIC 
OXIDE 16 16 16 16 16 10

8506.40.10
PILES/ELECTRIC BATTERIES OF SILVER OXIDE, 
VOL<=300CM3 0 0 0 0 0 0

8506.40.90
OTHER PILES/ELECTRIC BATTERIES, OF SILVER 
OXIDE 16 16 16 16 16 10

8506.50.10
PILES/ELECTRIC BATTERIES OF LITHIUM, 
VOL<=300CM3 0 0 0 0 0 0

8506.50.90 OTHER PILES/ELECTRIC BATTERIES OF LITHIUM 16 16 16 16 16 excluded

8506.60.10
PILES/ELECTRIC BATTERIES AIR-ZINC, 
VOL<=300CM3 0 0 0 0 0 0

8506.60.90 OTHER PILES/ELECTRIC BATTERIES AIR-ZINC 16 16 16 16 16 10

8506.80.10 OTHER PILES/ELECTRIC BATTERIES VOL<=300CM3 0 0 0 0 0 0

8506.80.90 OTHER PILES/ELECTRIC BATTERIES 16 16 16 16 16 10
8506.90.00 PARTS OF PILES/BATTERIES OF PILES, ELECTRIC 14 14 14 14 14 8

8507.10.10
ELECTRIC ACCUMULATORS OF LEAD, CAPACITY 
<= 20AH AND T <= 12V 18 18 18 18 10 10

8507.10.90 OTHER ELECTRIC ACCUMULATORS, OF LEAD 18 18 18 18 10 8

8507.20.10
OTHER ELECTRIC ACCUMULATORS, OF LEAD, 
WEIG<=1000KG 18 18 18 18 18 15

8507.20.90 OTHER ELECTRIC ACCUMULATORS, OF LEAD 18 18 18 18 18 8

8507.30.11
ELECTRIC ACCUMULATORS OF NICKEL-CADMIUM, 
W<=2500KG, C<=15AH 18 18 18 18 18 8

8507.30.19
OTHER ELECTRIC  ACCUMULATORS, OF NICKEL-
CADMIUM, W<=2500KG 18 18 18 18 18 8

8507.30.90
OTHER ELECTRIC ACCUMULATORS, OF NICKEL-
CADMIUM 18 18 18 18 18 8

8507.40.00 ELECTRIC ACCUMULATORS OF NICKEL-IRON 18 18 18 18 6 8

8507.50.00
ELECTRIC ACCUMULATOR NICKEL-HYDRIDE 
METALLIC 18 18 18 18 6 10

8507.60.00 ELECTRIC STORAGE BATTERIES LITHIUM ION 18 18 18 18 6 excluded
8507.80.00 OTHER ELECTRIC ACCUMULATORS 18 18 18 18 6 10
8507.90.10 SEPARATORS FOR ELECTRIC ACCUMULATORS 16 16 16 16 16 8

8507.90.20
CONTAINERS F/ELECTRIC ACCUMULATORS OF 
PLASTIC, COVERS, ETC. 16 16 16 16 16 8

8507.90.90 OTHER PARTS OF ELECTRIC ACCUMULATORS 16 16 16 0 16 8

8508.11.00
ELECTROMECHANICAL VACUUM CLEANERS, 
HOUSEHOLD USE 20 20 20 20 20 excluded

8508.19.00
OTHER VACUUM CLEANERS >1500W , VOL. OF THE 
RESERVOIR >200L 20 20 20 18 20 excluded

8508.60.00
OTHER ELECTRIC VACUUM CLEANERS WITH 
ELECTRIC. MOTOR, HOUSEHOLD USE 14 14 14 0 0 4

8508.70.00
PARTS OF APPL. ELECTROMECHANICAL WITH 
ELECT. MOTOR, HOUSEHOLD USE 14 14 14 0 0 8

8509.40.10
BLENDER OF FOODS, WITH ELECTRIC MOTOR, 
DOMESTIC 20 20 20 20 8 10

8509.40.20
MIXERS OF FOODS, WITH ELECTRIC MOTOR, 
DOMESTIC 20 20 20 20 8 10

8509.40.30 MINCERS, WITH ELECTRIC MOTOR, DOMESTIC USE 20 20 20 20 8 10

8509.40.40
EXTRACTOR CENTRIF. OF JUICES, WITH ELECT. 
MOTOR, DOMEST. 20 20 20 20 8 10

8509.40.50
MULTIPLE FUNCT. APPL., F/PROCESS. FOOD WITH 
ELECTRIC MOTOR 20 20 20 20 8 10

8509.40.90
OTHER MIXERS, ETC. F/FOOD WITH ELECTRIC 
MOTOR, DOMESTIC 20 20 20 20 8 10

8509.80.10
FLOOR POLISHERS, WITH ELECTROMECHANICAL 
MOTOR, DOMESTIC USE 20 20 20 20 8 10

8509.80.90
OTHER ELECTROMECHANICAL APPL. WITH 
ELECTRIC MOTOR, HOUSEHOLD USE 20 20 20 20 8 10

8509.90.00
PARTS OF ELECTROMECHANICAL APPAR. WITH 
ELECTRIC MOTOR, DOMESTIC 16 16 16 16 16 8

8510.10.00 SHAVERS, WITH ELECTRIC MOTOR 20 20 20 20 6 10
8510.20.00 HAIR CLIPPERS, WITH ELECTRIC MOTOR 0 0 0 0 0 0

8510.30.00
HAIR-REMOVING APPLIANCES, WITH ELECTRIC 
MOTOR 20 20 20 20 6 10

8510.90.11 LAMINATES OF SHAVERS, WITH ELECTRIC MOTOR 16 16 16 16 8 8

8510.90.19
OTHER PARTS OF SHAVERS, WITH ELECTRIC 
MOTOR 16 16 16 16 16 8

8510.90.20 COMBS AND BLADES FOR SHEARING MACHINES 14 14 14 0 2 8
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8510.90.90
PARTS OF HAIR-REMOVING APPLIANCES, WITH 
ELECTRIC MOTOR 0 0 0 0 0 0

8511.10.00 SPARKING PLUGS FOR MOTOR EXPLOSION/DIESEL 18 18 18 18 5 8

8511.20.10
IGNITION MAGNETOS FOR MOTOR 
EXPLOSION/DIESEL 18 18 18 18 5 8

8511.20.90
MAGNETO-DYNAMOS/MAGNETIC FLYWHEELS 
F/MOTOR EXPL./DIES. 18 18 18 18 5 8

8511.30.10 DISTRIBUTORS FOR MOTOR EXPLOSION/DIESEL 18 18 18 18 5 8
8511.30.20 IGNITION COILS FOR MOTOR EXPLOSION/DIESEL 18 18 18 18 5 8

8511.40.00 STARTER MOTORS FOR MOTOR EXPLOSION/DIESEL 18 18 18 18 5 8

8511.50.10
DYNAMOS AND ALTERNATORS F/MOTOR 
EXPLOSION/DIESEL 18 18 18 18 5 8

8511.50.90
OTHER GENERATORS FOR MOTOR 
EXPLOSION/DIESEL 18 18 18 18 5 8

8511.80.10 GLOW PLUGS FOR MOTOR EXPLOSION/DIESEL 18 18 18 18 5 8

8511.80.20
CUT-OUTS COMB. WITH REGULATORS F/MOTOR 
EXPLOS. /DIES. 18 18 18 18 5 8

8511.80.30
DIGITAL ELECTRONIC IGNITION F/MOTOR 
EXPLOSION/DIESEL 16 16 16 2 2 8

8511.80.90
OTHER ELECTRICAL IGNITION EQUIPM. ETC 
.F/MOTOR EXPLOS. /DIES 18 18 18 18 5 8

8511.90.00
PARTS OF ELECTRICAL IGNITION, ETC. F/MOTOR 
EXPLOS. /DIESEL 16 16 16 16 5 8

8512.10.00
LIGHTING/VISUAL SIGNALLING EQUIPMENT, USED 
ON BICYCLES 18 18 18 18 18 8

8512.20.11
HEADLAMPS FOR AUTOMOBILES AND OTHER 
CYCLES 18 18 18 18 10 15

8512.20.19
OTHER ELECTRICAL LIGHTING EQUIPMENT 
F/AUTOMOBILES/OTHER CYCLES 18 18 18 18 18 8

8512.20.21
FIXED LIGHTS FOR AUTOMOBILES AND OTHER 
CYCLES 18 18 18 18 10 8

8512.20.22
DIRECTION INDICATION LIGHTS 
F/AUTOMOBILES/OTHER CYCLES 18 18 18 18 10 8

8512.20.23
BOXES OF COMBINED LIGHTS 
F/AUTOMOBILES/OTHER CYCLES 18 18 18 18 10 8

8512.20.29
OTHER ELECTRICAL VISUAL SIGNALLING EQUIPM. 
F/AUTOMOBILES, ETC. 18 18 18 18 18 8

8512.30.00
OTHER SOUND SIGNALLING EQUIP. USED IN 
CYCLES/AUTOMOBILES 18 18 18 18 10 10

8512.40.10 WINDSCREEN WIPERS FOR AUTOMOBILES 18 18 18 18 10 8

8512.40.20
DEFROSTERS AND DEMISTERS, USED 
AUTOMOBILES 18 18 18 18 10 8

8512.90.00
PARTS OF ELECTR. LIGHTING/SIGNALLING EQUIPM. 
F/AUTOM. ETC. 16 16 16 16 10 8

8513.10.10 HAND LAMPS 18 18 18 18 6 10

8513.10.90
OTHER PORTABLE ELECTRIC LAMPS, OF PILES, 
ETC. 18 18 18 18 6 10

8513.90.00
PARTS OF PORTABLE ELECTRIC LANTERNS, OF 
PILES, ETC. 16 16 16 16 16 8

8514.10.10
RESISTANCE HEATED FURNACES AND OVENS, 
INDUSTRIAL 14 14 14 0 0 4

8514.10.90
RESISTANCE HEATED FURNACES AND OVENS, OF 
LABORATORY 14 14 14 2 2 4

8514.20.11 OVENS OF INDUCTION, INDUSTRIAL 14 14 14 0 0 4
8514.20.19 OVENS OF INDUCTION, LABORATORY 14 14 14 0 0 4

8514.20.20
OVENS OF DIELECTRIC LOSS, INDUSTRIAL/OF 
LABORATORY 14 14 14 0 0 4

8514.30.11
RESISTANCE OVENS, INDUSTRIAL (DIRECT 
HEATING) 14 14 14 0 2 4

8514.30.19
RESISTANCE OVENS, OF LABORATORY (DIRECT 
HEATING) 14 14 14 0 2 4

8514.30.21 OVENS OF ELECTRIC ARC, INDUSTRIAL 14 14 14 0 2 4
8514.30.29 OVENS OF ELECTRIC ARC, OF LABORATORY 14 14 14 0 2 4

8514.30.90
OTHER INDUSTRIAL OR LABORATORY ELECTRIC 
FURNACES/OVENS 14 14 14 0 0 4

8514.40.00
OTHER EQUIP. HEAT TREATM. MATER. 
INDUCTION/DIELECTRIC LOSS 14 14 14 0 0 4

8514.90.00
PARTS OF INDUSTRIAL/LABORAT. ELECTRIC 
FURNACES/OVENS, ETC. 14 14 14 0 0 8

8515.11.00
IRON AND PISTOLS FOR SOLDERING STRONG OR 
WEAK 14 14 14 0 0 4
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8515.19.00
OTHER MACHIN. AND APPARATUS F/WELDING 
STRONG OR WEAK 14 14 14 0 0 4

8515.21.00
MACHINES AND APPAR. F/WELDING METALS, OF 
RESISTANCE, AUTOM. 14 14 14 0 0 4

8515.29.00
OTHER MACHINES AND APPAR. F/WELDING 
METALS, OF RESISTANCE 14 2 14 0 0 4

8515.31.10
ROBOTS F/ WELD. F/ARC, METALS, FULLY /PART. 
AUT. NUM. CONTR. 0 0 0 0 0 0

8515.31.90
OTHER MACHINES AND APPAR. F/ARC/PLASMA 
ARC WELD. OF METALS, AUT. 14 14 14 0 0 4

8515.39.00
OTHER MACHINES AND APPAR. F/ARC/PLASMA 
ARC WELDING OF METALS 14 14 14 0 0 4

8515.80.10
MACHINES AND APPARATUS FOR WELDING BY 
LASER 0 0 0 0 0 0

8515.80.90
OTHER MACHINES AND APPAR. F/SOLDERING, 
ELETR.F/OTHER PROCES. 14 14 14 0 0 4

8515.90.00
PARTS AND ACCES. MACHINERY AND APPAR. 
F/SOLDERING, ELECTR. 14 14 14 2 0 8

8516.10.00
ELECTRIC WATER HEATERS, INC. OF IMMERSION, 
DOMESTIC 20 20 20 20 20 excluded

8516.21.00
RADIATORS OF ACCUMULATION, F/SPACE-
HEATING, DOMESTIC 20 20 20 20 20 10

8516.29.00
OTHER ELECTRIC APPARATUS, F/SPACE-HEATING, 
DOMESTIC 20 35 20 20 8 excluded

8516.31.00
HAIR DRYERS, ELECTRO-THERMIC, FOR DOMESTIC 
PURPOSES 20 20 20 20 6 excluded

8516.32.00
OTHER ELECTRO-THERMIC HAIR-DRESSING 
APPARATUS, DOMESTIC 20 20 20 20 6 10

8516.33.00
ELECTRO-THERMIC HAND-DRYING APPARATUS, 
DOMESTIC 20 20 20 20 20 10

8516.40.00
ELECTRIC SMOOTHING IRONS, FOR DOMESTIC 
PURPOSES 20 20 20 20 6 10

8516.50.00 MICROWAVE OVENS, FOR DOMESTIC PURPOSES 20 20 20 20 8 10

8516.60.00
OTHER ELECTRO-THERMIC OVENS, COOKERS, ETC. 
F/DOMESTIC PURPOS. 20 35 20 20 8 10

8516.71.00
ELECTRO-THERMIC MACH. FOR MAKING COFFEE 
OR TEA, DOMESTIC 20 35 20 20 8 10

8516.72.00 ELECTRO-THERMIC TOASTERS, DOMESTIC 20 20 20 20 8 10
8516.79.10 ELECTRO-THERMIC POTS, DOMESTIC 20 20 20 20 8 10
8516.79.20 ELECTRO-THERMIC FRYING PANS, DOMESTIC 20 20 20 20 8 10

8516.79.90
OTHER  ELECTRO-THERMIC APPARATUS, 
DOMESTIC 20 35 20 20 8 10

8516.80.10
OTHER ELECTRIC HEATING RESISTORS F/ELECTRIC 
APPAR. DOMESTIC 16 16 16 16 16 8

8516.80.90 OTHER ELECTRIC HEATING RESISTORS, DOMESTIC 16 16 16 16 16 8

8516.90.00
PARTS OF HEATING F/ELECTRIC APPAR. 
F/HEATING, DOMESTIC 16 16 16 16 16 8

8517.11.00
LINE TELEPHONE SETS APPAR. CONJ. WITH 
CORDLESS HANDSETS APPAR 20 20 20 20 6 10

8517.12.11
PORTABLE APPLIANCE OF RADIO-TELECOM. EX: 
WALKIE /HANDLE-TALKIE 12 35 12 2 2 10

8517.12.12
FIXED TERMINALS WITHOUT OWN SOURCE OF 
ENERGY, MONO-CHANNELS 12 12 12 2 2 4

8517.12.13
ANALOGICAL MOVABLE TERMINALS USED IN 
VEHICLES AUTOMOBILES 12 12 12 2 2 10

8517.12.19
OTHER APPLIANCES OF RADIO-TELECOM, RADIO-
TELEGRAPH, ANALOG. 12 12 12 2 2 4

8517.12.21
APPARATUS/EQUIP. OF TRUNK SYSTEM, PORTABLE 
TERMINAL 12 12 12 2 2 4

8517.12.22
FIXED TERMINALS OF TRUNK SYSTEM, WITHOUT 
ENERGY SOURCE 2 2 0 2 2 0

8517.12.23
MOBILE TERMINALS OF TRUNK SYSTEM TERM., 
USED IN VEHICLES /AUTOMOBILES 12 12 12 2 2 15

8517.12.29
OTHER APPARATUS/EQUIP. OF TRANSM. /RECEP. 
OF TRUNK SYSTEM 12 12 12 2 2 10

8517.12.31 PORTABLE TERMINALS OF CELLULAR TELEPHONY 16 16 16 2 2 excluded

8517.12.32
FIXED TERMINALS OF CELLULAR TELEPHONY 
WITHOUT OWN SOURCE OF ENERGY 2 2 0 2 2 0

8517.12.33
MOBILE TERMINALS OF THE  TYPE USED IN 
VEHICLES/AUTOMOBILES 12 12 12 2 2 10

8517.12.39
OTHER APPAR/ EQUIP. OF TRANSM. /RECEP. OF 
CELLULAR TELEPHONY 12 12 12 2 2 4
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8517.12.41
DIGITAL APPAR. /EQUIP. OPERATING IN BAND C, 
KU, L OR S 0 0 0 0 0 0

8517.12.49
OTHER APPAR. /EQUIP. OF TRANSM. /RECEP. OF 
TELEC. BY SATELLITE 16 16 16 2 2 10

8517.12.90
OTHER APPAR. /EQUIP. OF TRANSM. /RECEP. 
INCORPOR. 16 16 16 2 2 10

8517.18.10 INTERPHONES 20 20 20 20 8 10
8517.18.20 PUBLIC TELEPHONES 14 14 14 2 2 4

8517.18.91
OTHER PHONE APPAR. /EQUIP. , N/COMBINED WITH 
OTH.APPAR./EQUIP. 20 35 20 20 6 10

8517.18.99
OTHER PHONE AND VIDEO-PHONE APPAR/EQUIP. 
INCORP. 20 35 20 20 6 10

8517.61.11
APPAR./EQUIP. FOR STATION OF 
TRANSM.RAD.BIDIR.SYS <=112KBTS/S 2 2 0 0 2 0

8517.61.19
OTHER DIG. TRANSM.REC.APPAR./EQUIP FOR 
RADIOTEL.FREQ<15GHZ 16 16 16 2 2 4

8517.61.20
APPAR. /EQUIP. OF TRUNK SYSTEM FOR CENTRAL 
STATION 2 2 0 2 2 0

8517.61.30
APPAR. /EQUIP. OF CELLULAR TELEPHONY FOR 
BASE STATION 2 2 12 2 2 4

8517.61.41
APPAR. /EQUIP. TRANSM. TELEC.SAT.MAIN 
STAT.FIX.TERM.WITHOUT ANTENNA 2 2 0 2 2 0

8517.61.42
VSAT (VERY SMALL APERTURE TERMINAL)  
STATION, WITHOUT REFLECTOR ANTENNA SET 2 2 0 2 2 0

8517.61.43
DIGITAL APPAR. /EQUIP. OPERATING IN BAND C, 
KU, L OR S 0 0 0 0 0 0

8517.61.49
OTHER APPAR. /EQUIP. OF TRANSM. /RECEP. OF 
TELEC. BY SATELLITE 16 16 16 2 2 4

8517.61.91
OTHER APPAR. /EQUIP DIG.RADIO, 
FREQ.<=23GHZ,RATE<=8MBITS/S 16 16 16 2 2 4

8517.61.92
OTHER APPAR. /EQUIP. OF RADIO-TELEPH., RADIO-
TELEGRAPH, DIGITAL 2 2 12 2 2 4

8517.61.99
OTHER TRANSM. APPAR/EQUIP. WITH INCORP. 
RECEP. 16 16 16 2 2 4

8517.62.11 MULTIPLEXERS BY FREQUENCY SHARING 12 12 12 2 2 4

8517.62.12
DIG. MULTIPLEXERS BY TIME SHAR. SÍNCR. 
TRANSM.>=155MBITS/S 14 14 14 2 2 10

8517.62.13
OTHER MULTIPLEXERS OPERATING BY TIME 
SHARING 14 14 14 2 2 4

8517.62.14
CENTRALIZING OF LINES OF SUBSCRIBERS 
(CENTR/REMOT.TERM.) 16 16 16 2 2 10

8517.62.19 OTHER CENTRALIZING APPAR/EQUIP 16 16 16 2 2 10

8517.62.21
PUBLIC CENTRAL, ELETRON. COMMUTATOR, 
INCLUD. TRAFFIC 16 16 16 2 2 4

8517.62.22
PRIVATE AUTOM. CENTRAL, CAPAC.<=25 
INTERNAL LINES 16 16 16 2 2 10

8517.62.23
PRIV. AUTOM. CENTRAL, CAPAC.>25 INTERN. LINES 
AND <=200 INTERN. LINES 16 16 16 2 2 10

8517.62.24
PRIVATE AUTOM. CENTRAL, CAPAC.>200 
INTERNAL LINES 16 16 16 2 2 15

8517.62.29
OTHER COMMUT. AUT. CENTR. FOR TELEPH. LINE 
EXCEP. VIDEOTEXT 16 16 16 2 2 10

8517.62.31
COMMUT. AUTO.CENTR. OF PACK. TRUNK 
SPEED>72KBITS/S 2 2 12 2 2 4

8517.62.32 OTHER COMMUT. AUT. CENTR. FOR PACKAGES 16 16 16 2 2 10
8517.62.33 AUTOMATICS CENTRAL OF TRUNK SYSTEM 2 2 0 2 2 0

8517.62.39
OTHER COMMUT. APPAR./EQUIP. FOR 
TELEPH./TELEGRAPH. 16 16 16 2 0 10

8517.62.41
DIGITAL ROUTERS WITH CAPAC.BY WIRELESS 
CONNECTION 16 16 16 2 2 10

8517.62.48
DIGITAL ROUTERS WITH SERIAL INTERFACE SPEED 
4 MB ITS/SEC 2 2 12 2 2 4

8517.62.49 OTHER DIGITAL ROUTERS 12 12 12 2 0 4
8517.62.51 EQUIP. OF TERM. / REPEAT. IN METALIC LINES 8 8 12 2 2 10

8517.62.52
EQUIP. OF TERM./REPEAT. OPTIC FIBER WITH 
SPEED>2,5GBITS/S 2 2 12 2 2 4

8517.62.53
TEXT TERMINALS THAT OPER.WITH BAUDOT´S 
CODE TRANSM. 0 0 0 0 0 0

8517.62.54 HUBS 2 2 12 2 0 4
8517.62.55 MODEMS FOR TELECOM. (DIG.PORT) 16 16 16 2 0 15
8517.62.59 OTHER EQUIP. OF TERM. OR REPEAT. 14 14 25 2 0 15

8517.62.61 TRANSM./RECEP. APPAR/EQUIP.OF TRUNK SYSTEM 12 12 12 2 2 4
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8517.62.62
TRANSM./RECEP. APPAR/EQUIP.OF CELLULAR 
TELEPHONY 12 12 12 2 2 4

8517.62.64
TRANSM./RECEP. APPAR/EQUIP.FOR  SAT . DIG. 
OPER. BAND C, KU 0 0 0 0 0 0

8517.62.65
OTHER TRANSM./RECEP. APPAR./EQUIP.FOR 
SATELLITE 16 16 16 2 2 10

8517.62.71
PORTABLE.TERM.OF AMATEUR RADIO (HAM) 
SYSTEM, TRANSM.<=112KBITS/S 2 2 0 2 2 0

8517.62.72
RADIO/TELEPH. APPAR/EQUIP.DIG. FREQ<15GHZ, 
RATE<=34MBITS/S 16 16 16 2 2 10

8517.62.77
TRANSM/.RECEP.APPAR./EQUIP.DIG.P/RADIOTEL.FR
EQ<15GHZ 16 0 16 2 0 4

8517.62.78
RAD. APPAR./EQUIP., DIG.FREQ. <=23GHZ, RATE 
<=8MBITS/S 16 16 16 2 0 4

8517.62.79
OTHER APPAR./EQUIP. OF DIGITAL 
RADIOTELEPH./RADIOTELEGR. 2 2 12 2 0 4

8517.62.91
APPAR./EQUIP. 
TRANSM.RADIOTELEPH./RADIOTELEGR. 12 12 12 2 2 4

8517.62.92
PERSON.RECEPT. OF AMATEUR RADIO WITH ALFA-
NUM PRESENTATION 2 2 0 2 2 0

8517.62.93
OTHER PERSON. RECEP.APPAR./EQUIP.OF 
RADIOMESSAGES 12 12 12 2 2 4

8517.62.94
PROTOCOL TRANSLATORS FOR 
INTERCON.NETWORKS 16 16 16 2 0 10

8517.62.95
FIXED TERMINALS WITHOUT OWN SOURCE OF 
ENERGY, MONO-CHANELS 12 12 12 2 2 4

8517.62.96
OTHER APPLIANCES OF RADIO-TELECOM, RADIO-
TELEGRAPH, ANALOG. 12 12 12 2 2 4

8517.62.99
OTHER APPAR/EQUIP. OF RADIO-TELEPH., RADIO-
TELEGRAPH 20 20 20 20 20 excluded

8517.69.00
OTHER ELETRIC. APPAR./EQUIP.FOR 
TELEPH./TELEGR. BY WIRE 14 14 14 14 2 4

8517.70.10
PRINTED CIRCUITS WITH ASSEMBLED 
ELETR./ELETRON. COMPONENTS 12 12 12 0 2 8

8517.70.21
SPECIF.ANTENNA FOR CELLULAR TELEPHONE, 
EXCEPT.TELESCOPIC 2 2 0 2 2 0

8517.70.29
OTHER ANTENNAS EXCEPT.FOR USED IN 
CELLULAR TELEPHONE 16 16 16 16 2 10

8517.70.91
CABINETS, BACKSTAGES AND  FRAMEWORK 
F/TRANSM./REC. APPAR. 8 8 8 0 2 4

8517.70.92
RECORDERS/SELECT. FOR AUTOM. CENTRAL OF 
TELEF. ETC. 8 8 0 2 2 4

8517.70.99
OTHER PARTS FOR APPAR./EQUIP. OF 
TELEPH./TELEGR. 8 8 8 0 2 4

8518.10.10
SPECIFIC PIEZO-ELETRIC FOR APPAR ./EQUIP.OF 
TELEPHONY 2 2 0 0 2 0

8518.10.90 OTHER MICROPHONES AND THEIR SUPPORTS 20 20 20 20 6 8

8518.21.00
SINGLE LOUDSPEAKERS, MOUNTED IN THEIR 
ENCLOSURES 20 20 20 20 6 8

8518.22.00
MULTIPLE LOUDSPEAKERS, MOUNTED IN THE 
SAME ENCLOSURE 20 20 20 20 6 8

8518.29.10
SPECIFIC PIEZO-ELETRIC FOR APPAR. /EQUIP.OF 
TELEPHONY 2 2 0 0 2 0

8518.29.90 OTHER SPECIFIC FOR TELEPH. APPAR./EQUIP. 20 20 20 20 6 8
8518.30.00 EARPHONES, INCLUDING WITH MICROPHONES 20 20 20 20 6 8
8518.40.00 AUDIO-FREQUENCY ELECTRIC AMPLIFIERS 20 20 20 20 6 8
8518.50.00 ELECTRIC SOUND AMPLIFIER SETS 20 20 20 20 6 8
8518.90.10 PARTS OF LOUDSPEAKERS 16 16 16 16 16 8

8518.90.90
PARTS OF MICROPHONES, EARPHONES, 
AMPLIFIERS, ETC 16 16 16 16 16 8

8519.20.00 COIN- OR TOKEN-OPERATED RECORD-PLAYERS 20 20 20 20 20 10

8519.30.00
TURNTABLES WITHOUT DEVICES TO AMPLIFY 
SOUND 20 20 20 20 20 10

8519.50.00 TELEPHONE ANSWERING MACHINES 20 20 20 20 6 10

8519.81.10
SOUND REPRODUC. APPAR./EQUIP., WITH LASER 
OPTICAL READIN. SYSTEM 20 20 20 20 6 10

8519.81.20 SOUND RECORDERS FOR AIRCRAFT CABIN 0 0 0 0 0 0

8519.81.90
OTHER RECORDERS WITH MAGNET. SUPPOR., 
WITHOUT DEVICE SOUND REPROD. 20 20 20 20 6 excluded

8519.89.00
OTHER APPAR./EQUIP. OF SOUND 
RECORD./REPROD. 20 20 20 20 6 10

8521.10.10
RECORDING-REPROD. OF MAGNETIC TAPE-TYPE 
WITHOUT TUNER 0 0 0 0 0 0
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8521.10.81
VIDEO RECORDING/REPRODUCING 
APPAR.F/CASSET.TYPE, W=12MM 20 20 20 20 20 10

8521.10.89
OTHER VIDEO RECORD./REPROD. 
APPAR.MAGN.TAPE-TYPE W<19.05MM 20 20 20 20 6 10

8521.10.90

OTHER VIDEO RECOR./REPROD.APPAR.MAGN.TAPE-
TYPE W>=19.05MM 0 0 0 0 0 0

8521.90.10
RECORD./REPRODUC. AND IMAGE/SOUND EDITOR, 
MAGNETIC DISKS 0 0 0 0 0 0

8521.90.90
OTHER VIDEO RECORDING OR REPRODUCING 
APPARATUS 20 20 20 20 6 10

8522.10.00
PICK-UP CARTRIDGES F/RECORDING OR 
REPRODUCING APPARATUS 18 18 18 18 18 8

8522.90.10
NEEDLES WITH POINTS OF PRECIOUS STON. 
F/REPRODUC. APPAR. 16 16 16 16 16 10

8522.90.20
CABINETS F/RECORDING/REPRODUCING 
APPARATUS 16 16 16 16 16 8

8522.90.30
FRAMES AND BASES F/RECORDING/REPRODUCING 
APPARATUS 16 16 16 16 16 10

8522.90.40
MAGNETIC SOUND READERS, 
F/RECORDING/REPRODUCING APPARAT. 16 16 16 16 16 10

8522.90.50
DISC TURNING MECH. INCOR. DISC CHANGERS, 
F/REPROD. APPARAT. 16 16 16 16 16 10

8522.90.90
OTHER PARTS AND ACCESS. 
F/RECORDING/REPRODUCING APPARATUS 16 16 16 16 16 8

8523.21.10
CARDS INCORPORATING A MAGNETIC STRIPE, NOT 
RECORDED 16 16 16 16 16 8

8523.21.20
CARDS INCORPORATING A MAGNETIC STRIPE, 
RECORDED 16 16 16 16 16 8

8523.29.11
MAGNETIC DISCS N/RECORDING F/UNITS OF HARD 
DISKS 0 0 0 0 0 0

8523.29.19 OTHER MAGNETIC DISCS NO RECORDED 16 16 16 16 16 8

8523.29.21
MAGNETIC TAPE-TYPE N/RECORDED W<=4MM, IN 
CASSETTES 16 16 16 16 16 10

8523.29.22
MAGNETIC TAPE-TYPE N/RECORDED 
4MM<W<=6.5MM 16 16 16 16 6 10

8523.29.23
MAGNETIC TAPES-TYPE N/RECORD. W<50.8MM, ON 
REELS/CAS. 16 16 16 16 16 10

8523.29.24
MAGNETIC TAPES  CASSETTE  FOR VIDEO REC. 
W>6.5MM 16 16 16 16 6 10

8523.29.29 OTHER MAGNETIC TAPES, NO RECORDED 16 16 16 16 16 8

8523.29.31
MAGNETIC TAPES FOR REPROD. DIF.OF 
SOUND./RECORD.IMAG. 16 16 16 16 16 10

8523.29.32
MAGNETIC TAPES TYPE CASSETTE/CARTRIDGES 
W<4MM, RECORD. 16 16 16 16 16 10

8523.29.33 MAGNETIC TAPES, W>6.5MM,RECORD. 16 16 16 16 16 10
8523.29.39 MAGNETIC TAPES, W>4MM, <6.5MM,RECORD. 16 16 16 16 16 10

8523.29.90
OTHER DISCS, TAPES, SUPORT. FOR SOUND 
RECORD. WITHOUT RECORD. 16 16 16 16 16 10

8523.41.10
DISCS FOR READING SYSTEM BY LASER, 
RECORDED ONLY ONCE 16 16 16 16 16 10

8523.41.90 OTHER DISCS FOR READING SYSTEM BY LASER 16 16 16 16 16 10

8523.49.10
DISCS BY LASER READING FOR REPRODUCING 
SOUND ONLY 16 16 16 16 6 10

8523.49.20
DISCS FOR USES OTHER THAN REPRODUCING 
SOUND AND IMAGE 16 16 16 16 14 excluded

8523.49.90 OTHER OPTICAL MEDIA 16 35 16 16 6 10
8523.51.10 MEMORY CARDS 2 0 16 2 0 8

8523.51.90 OTHER DEVICES OF NO-VOLATILE DATA-STORAGE 16 16 16 16 6 15

8523.52.00 SMART CARDS 6 6 6 2 2 4

8523.59.10
CARDS AND LABELS OF ACTIVATED FOR 
APPROACH 12 12 12 2 2 8

8523.59.90 OTHER 16 16 16 16 16 15

8523.80.00 OTHER SUPPORT. PREP./SOUND RECORD./SIMILAR 16 16 16 16 16 10

8525.50.11 APPARATUS FOR BROADCASTING ON AM 0 0 0 0 0 0
8525.50.12 APPARATUS FOR BROADCASTING ON FM 0 0 0 0 0 0

8525.50.19
OTHER TRANSMISSION APPARATUS /EQUIP. FOR 
RADIO-BROADCASTING 12 12 12 2 0 4

8525.50.21 APPARATUS OF TELEVISION, WITH FREQ.>7GHZ 0 0 12 0 0 4

8525.50.22
APPARATUS OF TELEVISION, UHF BAND, 2.0 TO 2.7 
GHZ, POT. 10 TO 100W 0 0 0 0 0 0
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8525.50.23
APPARATUS OF TELEVISION, UHF BAND, OUTPUT 
POT.>10KW 0 0 12 0 0 4

8525.50.24
APPARATUS OF TELEVISION, UHF BAND, OUTPUT 
POT.>=20KW 0 0 12 0 0 4

8525.50.29 OTHER TELEVISION TRANSMITTER APPARATUS 12 12 12 2 2 4

8525.60.10
TRANSMISSION /RECEPT. APPARATUS OF RADIO-
BROADCASTING 12 12 12 2 2 4

8525.60.20
TRANSMISSION /RECEPT. APPARATUS OF 
TELEVISION, FREQ.>7GHZ 0 0 0 0 0 0

8525.60.90
OTHER TRANSMISSION APPARATUS WITH RECEPT. 
OF TELEVISION 12 12 12 2 2 4

8525.80.11
TV CAMERAS WITH 3 OR MORE IMAGE PICKUPS 
(CAPTIVATORS) 0 0 0 0 0 0

8525.80.12
TV CAMERAS WITH CCD IMAG. SENSOR, ETC. 
LIGHT.< 0, 20 LUX 0 0 0 0 0 0

8525.80.13
OTHER TV CAMERAS, FOR IMAGES WITHIN 
INFRAV. SPECTR. 0 0 0 0 0 0

8525.80.19 OTHER TELEVISION CAMERAS 20 2 20 20 6 10

8525.80.21
FIXED IMAGE VIDEO CAMERA WITH 3 OR MORE 
IMAGE PICKUP (CAPTIVATORS) 0 0 0 0 0 0

8525.80.22
OTHER VIDEO CAMERAS, FOR IMAGES WITHIN 
INFRAV. SPECTR. 0 0 0 0 0 0

8525.80.29 OTHER VIDEO CAMERAS OF FIXED IMAGES 20 2 20 20 6 10
8526.10.00 RADAR APPARATUS 0 0 0 0 0 0
8526.91.00 RADIO NAVIGATIONAL APPARATUS 0 0 0 0 0 0
8526.92.00 RADIO REMOTE CONTROL APPARATUS 18 18 18 18 8 10
8527.12.00 POCKET-SIZE RADIO CASSETTE-PLAYERS 20 20 20 20 20 excluded

8527.13.00
OTHER APPARATUS COMBINED W/APPARATUS 
FOR REC. OR PLAYBACK OF SOUND 20 20 20 20 6 excluded

8527.19.10
RECEP. APPARATUS OF RADIO WITH CLOCK, BY 
PILE/ELECTRICITY 20 20 20 20 8 excluded

8527.19.90
OTHER RECEP. APPARATUS RADIO-
BROADCASTING BY PILE/ELECTRIC ETC. 20 20 20 20 6 excluded

8527.21.00
COMBINED W / SOUND RECORDING OR PLAYBACK 
SOUND 20 20 20 20 6 8

8527.29.00
OTHER RECEP. APPARATUS RADIO-
BROADCASTING F/MOTOR VEHICLES, ETC. 20 20 20 20 8 8

8527.91.00
APPARATUS RECEP. F/BROADCASTING W/ 
APPARATUS OF REC/  PLAY SOUND 20 20 20 20 8 10

8527.92.00
OTHER NO COMMERC. RECEP. WITH REP./REC. 
APPAR/EQUIP., COMB. WITH CLOCK 20 20 20 20 8 excluded

8527.99.10 TUNING AMPLIFIERS (RECEIVER) 20 20 20 20 6 excluded

8527.99.90
OTHER RADIO-BROAD. RECEP. APPAR./EQUIP. 
WITH RADIOTEL. /RADIOTELEG. 20 20 20 20 6 excluded

8528.42.10

MONITORS WITH CATHODE RAY TUBE, CAPABLE 
OF BEING CONNECTED DIRECTLY TO AN 
AUTOMATIC DATA PROCESSING MACHINE OF 
HEADING 8471 AND DESIGNED FOR USE WITH THIS 
MACHINE, MONOCHROMATIC

16 16 16 2 0 4

8528.42.20

MONITORS WITH CATHODE RAY TUBE, CAPABLE 
OF BEING CONNECTED DIRECTLY TO AN 
AUTOMATIC DATA PROCESSING MACHINE OF 
HEADING 8471 AND DESIGNED FOR USE WITH THIS 
MACHINE, POLYCHROMATIC

16 16 16 2 0 4

8528.49.10
MONITORS WITH MONOCR. CRT (CATHODE RAY 
TUBE) 20 20 20 20 8 10

8528.49.21 VIDEO MONITORS, COLOUR, WITH SWEEP SELEC. 16 16 16 16 2 4

8528.49.29
MONITORS WITH POLICR. CRT (CATHODE RAY 
TUBE) 20 20 20 20 8 10

8528.52.10

OTHER MONITORS, CAPABLE OF BEING 
CONNECTED DIRECTLY TO AN AUTOMATIC DATA 
PROCESSING MACHINE OF HEADING 8471 AND 
DESIGNED FOR USE WITH THIS MACHINE, 
MONOCHROMATIC

12 12 12 2 2 4

8528.52.20

OTHER MONITORS, CAPABLE OF BEING 
CONNECTED DIRECTLY TO AN AUTOMATIC DATA 
PROCESSING MACHINE OF HEADING 8471 AND 
DESIGNED FOR USE WITH THIS MACHINE, 
POLYCHROMATIC

12 12 12 2 0 4

8528.59.10 OTHER MONOCHROME MONITORS 20 20 20 20 8 10
8528.59.20 OTHER MONITORS POLYCHROMATIC 20 20 20 20 6 10
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8528.62.00

PROJECTORS, CAPABLE OF BEING DIRECTLY 
CONNECTED TO AN AUTOMATIC DATA 
PROCESSING MACHINE OF HEADING 8471 AND 
DESIGNED FOR USE WITH THIS MACHINE

16 16 16 2 2 4

8528.69.10
WITH TECHNOLOGY DMD (DIGITAL MICROMIRROR 
DEVICE) 0 0 0 0 0 0

8528.69.90 OTHER PROJECTORS 20 20 20 20 6 10

8528.71.11
OTHER INTEG. DEC. REC., WITHOUT RADIOFREQ. 
OUTPUT, WITH AUDIO INPUT 0 0 0 0 0 0

8528.71.19
OTHER DIG. SIGN INTEGR .REC. DEC. OF COD. 
VIDEO, COLOUR 20 20 20 20 6 10

8528.71.90
OTHER REC. APPAR. OF MM TELEV.COMB. WITH 
OTHER COLOUR 20 20 20 20 8 10

8528.72.00 OTHER REC. APPAR. /EQUIP.OF TELEV., COLOUR 20 20 20 20 6 10

8528.73.00
OTHER MONOCR./BLACK & WHITE/ TV REC. 
APPARATUS /EQUIP. 20 20 20 20 8 excluded

8529.10.11
AERIALS WITH PARABOLIC REFLECTORS, EXC. 
F/PHONE CELLULAR 16 16 16 16 16 8

8529.10.19 OTHER AERIALS, EXCEPT FOR PHONE CELLULAR 16 16 16 16 16 8

8529.10.90
OTHER AERIALS AND AERIAL REFLECTORS, ITS 
PARTS 16 16 16 16 16 8

8529.90.11
CABINETS AND FRAMEWORK F/TRANSMIS. 
/RECEIVERS APPARATUS 8 8 8 2 2 4

8529.90.12
CABINETS AND FRAMEWORK F/TRANSMIS. 
/RECEIVERS APPARATUS 12 12 12 2 2 8

8529.90.19
OTHER PARTS F/TRANSMISSION/RECEIVERS 
APPARATUS 8 8 8 2 2 4

8529.90.20
OTHER PARTS RECEIVERS APPARATUS RADIO-
BROAD. TELEV. ETC. 12 12 12 2 0 8

8529.90.30 OTHER PARTS F/RADAR APPARATUS 0 0 0 0 0 0

8529.90.40
OTHER PARTS FOR RADIO NAVIGATIONAL 
APPARATUS 0 0 0 0 0 0

8529.90.90
OTHER PARTS F/RADIO REMOTE CONTROL 
APPARATUS /TV CAMERAS/VIDEO 16 16 16 0 6 8

8530.10.10
DIGITAL ELEC. APPARATUS F/CONTROL OF 
RAILWAYS TRAFFIC 14 14 14 2 2 4

8530.10.90
OTHER ELECTRICAL SIGNALLING APPARATUS ETC. 
FOR RAILWAYS 14 14 14 0 2 4

8530.80.10
DIGITAL ELEC. APPARATUS F/CONTROL OF SELF-
DRIVEN TRAFFIC 14 14 14 2 2 4

8530.80.90
OTHER ELECTRICAL SIGNALLING APPARATUS ETC. 
F/TERREST. ROADS, ETC. 14 14 14 0 0 4

8530.90.00
PARTS OF ELECTRICAL SIGNALLING APPARATUS 
ETC. F/RAILWAYS, ETC. 14 14 14 2 2 8

8531.10.10 FIRE-ALARMS AND OVERHEATING ALARMS 18 18 18 18 6 10

8531.10.90
OTHER ELECTRIC ALARMS, F/PROTECT. AGAINST 
ROBBERY 18 18 18 18 6 10

8531.20.00
INDICATOR PANELS INCOR. LIQUID 
CRYSTAL/LIGHT EMIT. DIODES 12 0 12 2 2 4

8531.80.00
OTHER ELECTRIC SOUND OR VISUAL SIGNALLING 
APPARATUS 18 18 18 18 6 10

8531.90.00
PARTS OF ELECTRIC SOUND OR VISUAL 
SIGNALLING APPARATUS 16 16 16 16 8 10

8532.10.00
FIXED CAPACITORS, F/ELECT. LINE 50/60HZ, 
POT>=0.5KVAR 16 16 16 16 10 8

8532.21.11
ELECTR. CAPACIT., FIXED OF TANTALUS, SURF. 
MOUN.DEV.T<=125V 0 0 0 0 0 0

8532.21.19
OTH.ELEC. CAPACIT., FIXED OF TANTALUS, F/SURF. 
MOUNT. DEVICE 16 16 16 2 2 8

8532.21.90
OTHER ELECTRICAL CAPACITORS, FIXED OF 
TANTALUS 16 16 16 16 10 8

8532.22.00
ELECTROLYTIC FIXED CAPACITORS, OF 
ALUMINIUM 16 16 16 16 5 8

8532.23.10
FIXED CAPACITORS WITH CERAM. DIEL. SINGLE 
LAYER, SURF.MOUN 2 2 2 2 2 0

8532.23.90
OTHER FIXED CAPACITORS WITH CERAM. DIEL. 
SINGLE LAYER 16 16 16 16 5 8

8532.24.10
OTHER FIXED CAPACITORS WITH CERAM. DIEL. 
SURF. MOUN. DEVICE 2 2 2 2 2 0

8532.24.90
OTHER FIXED CAPACITORS WITH CERAM. 
DIELECTRIC 16 16 16 16 5 8

8532.25.10
FIXED CAPACIT. WITH DIEL. PAPER/PLAST. F/SURF. 
MOUN. DEVICE 2 2 2 2 2 0
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8532.25.90
OTHER FIXED CAPACIT. WITH DIELEC. 
PAPER/PLASTIC 16 16 16 16 5 8

8532.29.10
OTHER ELEC. CAPACITORS, FIXED, F/SURF. MOUN. 
DEVICE 2 2 2 2 2 0

8532.29.90 OTHER ELECTRICAL CAPACITORS, FIXED 16 16 16 16 5 10

8532.30.10
ELECTRICAL CAPACITORS VARIABLE/ADJUSTABLE 
F/SURF. MOUN. DEVICE 2 2 0 2 2 0

8532.30.90
OTHER ELECTRICAL CAPACITORS, 
VARIABLE/ADJUSTABLE 16 16 16 16 5 8

8532.90.00
PARTS OF ELECTRIC. CAPACITORS, 
FIXED/VARIABLE/ADJUSTABLE 14 14 14 14 5 8

8533.10.00
ELECTRICAL RESISTORS, FIXED, CARBON, 
AGGLOM./LAYERS 16 16 16 16 5 8

8533.21.10
ELECTRICAL RESISTORS, FIXED, F/POT<=20W, OF 
THREAD 16 16 16 16 5 8

8533.21.20
ELECTRICAL RESISTORS, FIXED, F/POT<=20W, 
F/SURF. MOUN. DEVICE 2 2 0 2 2 0

8533.21.90
OTHER ELECTRICAL RESISTORS, FIXED, 
F/POT<=20W 16 16 16 16 5 10

8533.29.00 OTHER ELECTRICAL RESISTORS, FIXED 16 16 16 16 5 10
8533.31.10 POTENTIOMETERS FOR POTENCYU <= 20W 16 16 16 16 16 8

8533.31.90
OTHER WIREWOUND VARIABLE 
RESISTORS(ELECTRICAL)/POT<=20W 16 16 16 16 16 8

8533.39.10 OTHER POTENTIOMETERS 16 16 16 16 16 8

8533.39.90
OTHER WIREWOUND VARIABLE RESISTORS 
(ELECTRICAL) 16 16 16 16 16 8

8533.40.11 THERMISTORS 2 2 2 2 2 0
8533.40.12 VARISTORS 2 2 2 2 2 0
8533.40.13 THE OTHER VARISTORS 16 16 16 16 16 8

8533.40.19
OTHER ELECTRICAL RESISTORS, VARIABLE, 
N/LINEAL SEMICONDUCTORS 16 16 16 16 16 8

8533.40.91
POTENTIOMETERS OF COAL, USED IN SYSTEM OF 
FUEL INJECTION 2 2 2 2 2 0

8533.40.92 OTHER POTENTIOMETERS OF COAL 16 16 16 16 16 8
8533.40.99 OTHER ELECTRICAL RESISTORS, VARIABLE 16 16 16 16 16 8
8533.90.00 PARTS OF ELECTRICAL RESISTORS 14 14 14 14 5 8

8534.00.11
CI SIMPLES FACE  RIG.C/ISOLANTE  
RES.FENOL./PAPEL CELULOS 10 10 12 2 2 8

8534.00.12
CI SIMPLES FACE  RIG.C/ISOLANTE 
RES.EPOXI./PAPEL CELULOS 10 10 12 2 2 8

8534.00.13
CI SIMPLES FACE  RIG.C/ISOLANTE 
RES.EXPOX./TEC.FIB.VIDRO 10 10 12 2 2 8

8534.00.19
OTHER INTEGRATED CIRCUITS SINGLE FACE, 
HARD 10 10 12 2 2 8

8534.00.20 INTEGRATED CIRCUIT SINGLE-SIDED, FLEXIBLE 10 10 10 2 2 8

8534.00.31
CI DUPLA FACE RIG.C/ISOLANTE RES.FENOL./PAPEL 
CELULOS 10 10 12 2 2 8

8534.00.32
CI DUPLA FACE RIG.C/ISOLANTE RES.EPOXI./PAPEL 
CELULOS 10 10 12 2 2 8

8534.00.33
CI DUPLA FACE RIG.C/ISOLANTE 
RES.EPOXI./TEC.FIB.VIDRO 10 10 12 2 2 excluded

8534.00.39
OTHER INTEGRATED CIRCUITS OF DOUBLE-SIDED, 
RIGID 10 10 12 2 2 8

8534.00.40 INTEGRATED CIRCUIT DOUBLE FACE, FLEXIBLE 10 10 10 2 2 8

8534.00.51
CI MULTICAMADA C/ ISOLANTE RES.EPOXIDA/TEC 
FIBRA VIDRO 10 10 12 2 2 15

8534.00.59 OTHER MULTILAYER INTEGRATED CIRCUIT 10 10 12 2 2 8

8535.10.00
FUSES/CUT-CIRCUIT OF FUSES, 
F/TENSION>1000VOLTS 16 16 16 16 16 8

8535.21.00
AUTOMATIC CIRC. BREAK. F/TENS.SUP.1 KV AND 
LESS THAN 72, 5 KV 16 16 16 16 16 8

8535.29.00
OTHER AUTOMATIC CIRC. BREAK. F/TENSION 
EQUAL OR SUPER.72, 5 KV 16 16 16 16 16 8

8535.30.13
VACUUM SWIFTS WITHOUT AUTOM. ACTIV. 
DEVICE <=1600A 2 2 2 2 2 0

8535.30.17
OTHER SWIFTS WITH NO AUTOM. ACTIV. DEVICE 
<=1600A 16 16 16 16 16 8

8535.30.18
OTHER SWIFTS , EXCEPT. CONTAIN. SUBMERG. IN 
LIQUID<=1600A 16 16 16 16 16 8

8535.30.19
OTHER ISOLATING SWIT./MAKE-AND-BREAK 
SW.T>1KV, CURRENT<=1600A 16 16 16 16 16 8

8535.30.23
VACUUM SWIFTS WITHOUT AUTOM. ACTIV. 
DEVICE >1600A 2 2 2 2 2 0
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8535.30.27
OTHER SWIFTS WITH NO AUTOM. ACTIV. DEVICE 
>1600A 16 16 16 16 16 8

8535.30.28
OTHER SWIFTS, EXCEPT. CONTAIN. SUBMERG. IN 
LIQUID>1600A 16 16 16 16 16 8

8535.30.29
OTHER ISOLATING SWIT./MAKE-AND-BREAK 
SW.T>1KV, CURRENT>1600A 16 16 16 16 16 8

8535.40.10
LIGHTNING ARRES. F/PROTEC. ELEC. 
TRANSM.LINES, T>1KV 16 16 16 16 16 8

8535.40.90
VOLTAGE LIMITERS/SURGE SUPPRESSORS ELECTR. 
T>1KV 16 16 16 16 16 8

8535.90.00
OTHER APPARATUS F/INTERRUPTION, ETC. OF 
ELECTRIC CIRCUITS T>1KV 16 16 16 16 16 excluded

8536.10.00
FUSES AND CUT-CIRCUITS OF FUSES, 
F/TENSION<=1KV 16 16 16 16 16 8

8536.20.00 AUTOMATIC CIRCUIT BREAKERS F/TENSION<=1KV 18 18 18 18 18 8

8536.30.10 GAS SCINTILLATORS 2 2 2 2 2 0
8536.30.90 OTHERS 16 16 16 16 16 10
8536.41.00 RELAYS FOR TENSION <= 60VOLTS 16 16 16 16 5 8
8536.49.00 OTHER RELAYS, 60VOLTS<TENSION<=1000VOLTS 16 16 16 16 5 excluded

8536.50.10
SWITCHING UNITS CONVERTERS F/SATEL. 
TELEC.SYSTEM, T<=1KV 2 2 0 2 2 0

8536.50.20
HIGH-POWER AMPLIFIER SWITC. UNITS 
F/SATEL.TELECOM.T<=1KV 2 2 0 2 2 0

8536.50.30
DIGITAL ENCODER-SWITCHES, F/MOUNTING IN 
PRINTED CIRCUIT 0 0 0 0 0 0

8536.50.90
OTHER SWITCHES, ETC. OF ELECTRICAL CIRCUIT 
F/TENS.<=1KV 16 16 16 16 2 excluded

8536.61.00 LAMP-HOLDERS, FOR TENSION <= 1 KV 16 16 16 16 16 8

8536.69.10
SOCKETS, POLARIZED AND ARMOURED, FOR 
TENSION<=1KV 16 16 16 16 16 excluded

8536.69.90
OTHER SOCKET OF CURRENT, FOR TENSION <= 1 
KV 16 16 16 16 16 10

8536.70.00
CONNECTORS OF BUNCHES OR CABLES OF OPTIC 
FIBRES 16 16 16 16 16 8

8536.90.10
CONNECTORS F/FLAT CABLES PARALLEL 
CONDUCTORS, T<=1KV 16 16 16 16 16 excluded

8536.90.20
SLIDING SOCKETS FOR AERIAL CONDUCTORS, 
T<=1KV 16 16 16 16 16 15

8536.90.30
SOCKETS F/ELECTRONIC 
MICROSTRUCTURES,F/TENSION<=1KV 16 16 16 16 16 15

8536.90.40
CONNECTORS FOR PRINTED CIRCUITS, 
F/TENSION<=1KV 10 10 10 2 2 8

8536.90.50
CONNECTORS FOR PRINTED CIRCUITS, 
INCL.MOUNT.INSUL.BACKIN 2 2 2 2 2 0

8536.90.90
OTHER APPARATUS F/INTERRUPTION, ETC. 
F/ELECT. CIRCUITS T<=1KV 16 16 16 16 6 15

8537.10.11
SUPPORT WITH APPARATUS OF CNC, 
T<=1KV,C/PROC/BUS>=32BITS 2 2 0 2 2 0

8537.10.19
OTHER BOARDS, PANELS, ETC. WITH APPARATUS 
COM. NUM. COMP.T<=1KV 14 14 14 2 2 4

8537.10.20
BOARDS WITH PROGRAMMABLE CONTROL 
APPARATUS, T<=1KV 14 14 14 2 2 excluded

8537.10.30
BOARDS WITH CONTROL OF ELECT. POWER 
DEMAND APPAR.T<=1KV 14 14 14 2 2 excluded

8537.10.90
OTHER BOARDS, ETC. WITH ELECT. CIRCUIT 
SWITCHES APPAR.T<=1KV 18 18 18 18 18 excluded

8537.20.10
GAS INSULATED SUBSTATIONS ("GIS" OR 
"HIS"),FOR A VOLTAGE >52KV 0 0 0 0 0 0

8537.20.90
OUTSIDE SWITCHBOARDS ETC. W/CIRCUIT 
BREAKER T>52KV 18 18 18 18 18 10

8538.10.00
BOARDS, PANELS, ETC. WITHOUT ELECT. CIRCUIT 
SWITCHES APPARATUS 16 16 16 16 16 10

8538.90.10
MOUNTED PRINTED CIRCUITS F/ELECT. CIRCUIT 
SWITCHES APPARATUS 12 12 12 12 2 excluded

8538.90.20
OTHER PARTS F/SWITCHES APPARATUS  ELECT. 
CIRCUIT PROTECTION 2 2 2 2 2 0

8538.90.90
OTHER PARTS F/ELEC. CIRCUIT SWITCHES 
APPARATUS 16 16 16 16 16 15

8539.10.10 SEALED BEAM LAMP UNITS, F/TENSION<=15V 18 18 18 18 10 8
8539.10.90 OTHER SEALED BEAM LAMP UNITS 18 18 18 18 10 8

8539.21.10
LAMPS/HALOGENIC INCANDESCENT TUBES,OF 
TUNGSTEN,T<=15V 18 18 18 18 10 10

207



8539.21.90
OTHER LAMPS/HALOGENIC INCANDESCENT 
TUBES,OF TUNGSTEN 18 18 18 18 10 10

8539.22.00
OTHER LAMPS/INCANDESC. TUBES 
POT<=200W,T>100V 18 18 18 18 18 10

8539.29.10 OTHER LAMPS/INCANDESC. TUBES T<=15V 18 18 18 18 10 10
8539.29.90 OTHER LAMPS/INCANDESC. TUBES 18 18 18 18 10 10

8539.31.00
LAMPS/TUBES DISCHARGE, FLUORESCENT, HOT 
CATHODE 18 35 18 18 6 10

8539.32.00
MERCURY/SODIUM VAPOUR LAMPS; METAL 
HALIDE LAMPS 18 35 18 18 8 8

8539.39.00 OTHER LAMPS/TUBES DISCHARGE 18 18 18 18 8 8
8539.41.10 ARC LAMPS WITH POWER => 1000W 2 2 2 2 2 0
8539.41.90 OTHER ARC LAMPS 18 18 18 18 18 8

8539.49.00
LAMPS/ULTRAVIOLET OR INFRARED TUBES OF 
RAYS 18 18 18 18 18 8

8539.50.00 LAMPS AND LIGHT EMITTING DIODES TUBES (LED) 12 0 18 0 12 10

8539.90.10
ELECTRODES F/LAMPS/ELECTRON. TUBES OF 
INCANDESCENCE, ETC. 14 14 14 14 14 8

8539.90.20
BASES F/LAMPS/ELECTRON. TUBES OF 
INCANDESCENCE, ETC. 14 14 14 14 14 8

8539.90.90
OTHER PARTS F/LAMPS/ELECTRON. TUBES OF 
INCANDESCENCE, ETC. 14 14 14 14 14 8

8540.11.00
CATHODE-RAY TUBES F/RECEIVERS OF COLOUR 
TELEVISION, ETC. 18 18 18 18 18 8

8540.12.00
CATHODE-RAY TUBES F/RECEIVERS BLACK/WHITE 
TELEVISION ETC. 18 18 18 18 18 8

8540.20.11
TUBES F/CAMERAS OF BLACK/WHITE TELEVISION, 
ETC. 18 18 18 18 18 8

8540.20.19 OTHER TUBES FOR CAMERAS OF TELEVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0

8540.20.20
CONVERTERS TUBES/IMAGE INTENSIFIERS, OF 
RAYS X 0 0 0 0 0 0

8540.20.90
OTHER CONVERTERS TUBES/IMAGE INTENSIFIERS, 
ETC. 0 0 0 0 0 0

8540.40.00
DATA/GRAPHIC DISPLAY TUBES, COLOUR, 
PHOSPHOR SCREEN 0 0 0 0 0 0

8540.60.10 OTHER CATHODE-RAY TUBES 8 8 8 8 8 4
8540.60.90 OTHER CATHODE-RAY TUBES 18 18 18 18 18 8
8540.71.00 TUBES FOR MICROWAVES, MAGNETRONS 18 18 18 18 18 8
8540.79.00 OTHER TUBES FOR MICROWAVES 18 18 18 18 18 8
8540.81.00 RECEIVER OR AMPLIFIER TUBES 18 18 18 18 18 8
8540.89.10 POTENCY VALVES FOR TRANSMISSIONS 0 0 0 0 0 0

8540.89.90 OTHER LAMPS, TUBES, VALVES, ELECTRONIC, ETC. 18 18 18 18 18 8

8540.91.10
DEFLECTION COILS (YOKES) FOR CATHODE-RAY 
TUBES 16 16 16 16 16 8

8540.91.20 FERRITE CORES FOR DEFLECTION COILS 2 2 2 2 2 0
8540.91.30 ELECTRONIC GUNS FOR CATHODE-RAY TUBES 16 16 16 16 16 8

8540.91.40
ASSEM. CONS. OF GLASS PANEL IN GRID, ETC. 
F/TRICHROM. TUBES 16 16 16 16 16 8

8540.91.90 OTHER PARTS FOR CATHODE-RAY TUBES 2 2 2 2 2 0

8540.99.00
PARTS OF LAMPS, OTHER TUBES AND VALVES, 
ELECTRON. ETC. 16 16 16 16 16 8

8541.10.11 DIODES NOT MOUNTED, ZENER 0 0 0 0 0 0

8541.10.12
DIODES NOT MOUNTED, OF CURRENT 
INTENSITY<=3A 0 0 0 0 0 0

8541.10.19 OTHER DIODES NOT MOUNTED 6 6 6 2 2 4

8541.10.21
ZENER DIODES MOUNTED F/SURFACE MOUNTED 
DEVICE("SMD") 0 0 0 0 0 0

8541.10.22
DIODES MOUNTED, F/SURF. MOUN. DEV. OF 
CURRENT INTENSITY<=3A 6 6 0 2 0 4

8541.10.29
OTHER DIODES MOUNTED F/SURFACE MOUNTED 
DEVICE("SMD") 6 6 0 2 2 4

8541.10.91 OTHER ZENER DIODES 0 0 0 0 0 0
8541.10.92 OTHER DIODES OF CURRENT INTENSITY<=3A 6 6 0 2 2 4

8541.10.99
OTHER DIODES, OTHER THAN PHOTO-DIODES/ 
LIGHT-EMITTING DIODES 6 6 6 2 2 4

8541.21.10
TRANSISTORS WITH DISSIPATION CAPACITY<1W, 
NOT MOUNTED 0 0 0 0 0 0

8541.21.20
TRANSISTORS WITH DISSIPATION 
CAP.<1W,MOUNTED, F/SURF. MOUT.DEV 0 0 0 0 0 0

8541.21.91
TRANSISTORS WITH DISSIPATION CAP.<1W,WITH 
HETEROJUNCTION 0 0 0 0 0 0
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8541.21.99
OTHER TRANSISTORS WITH DISSIPATION CAP.<1W, 
OTHER THAN PHOTO-TRANSISTORS 6 6 0 2 2 4

8541.29.10
OTHER TRANSISTORS WITH DISSIPATION 
CAP.N/MOUN. OTHER THAN PHOTO-TRANS. 0 0 0 0 0 0

8541.29.20
OTHER TRANSISTORS WITH DISSIPATION 
CAP.MOUN., OTHER THAN PHOTO-TRANS. 0 0 0 0 0 0

8541.30.11
THYRISTORS,"DIACS",ETC. N/MOUNTED,CURRENT 
INTESITY<=3A 0 0 0 0 0 0

8541.30.19
OTHER 
THYRISTORS,"DIACS","TRIACS",N/MOUNTED 6 6 6 2 2 4

8541.30.21
THYRISTORS,"DIACS",ETC.MOUNTED,CURRENT 
INTESITY<=3A 6 0 6 2 2 4

8541.30.29 OTHER THYRISTORS,"DIACS","TRIACS",MOUNTED 6 6 6 2 2 4

8541.40.11
LIGHT-EMITTING DIODES (LED) 
N/MOUNTED,EXC.LASER 0 0 0 0 0 0

8541.40.12 LASER DIODES N/MOUNTED 0 0 0 0 0 0
8541.40.13 PHOTO-DIODES NOT MOUNTED 0 0 0 0 0 0
8541.40.14 PHOTO-TRANSISTORS NOT MOUNTED 0 0 0 0 0 0
8541.40.15 PHOTO-THYRISTORS NOT MOUNTED 0 0 0 0 0 0
8541.40.16 SOLAR CELLS NOT MOUNTED 10 0 10 2 2 8

8541.40.19
OTHER PHOTOSENSITIVE SEMICONDUCTOR 
DEVICES N/MOUNTED 6 6 0 2 2 4

8541.40.21
LIGHT-EMITTING DIODES (LED) MOUNTED, F/SURF. 
MOUNT. DEVICE 0 0 0 0 0 0

8541.40.22
OTHER LIGHT-EMITTING DIODES (LED) 
N/MOUNTED,E XC.LASER 6 0 0 2 2 0

8541.40.23
LASER DIODES WITH WAVELENGTH 1300MM OR 
1500MM 0 0 0 0 0 0

8541.40.24 OTHER LASER DIODES 10 10 0 2 2 8

8541.40.25
PHOTO-DIODES/PHOTO-TRANSISTORS/PHOTO-
THYRISTORS MOUNTED 0 0 0 0 0 0

8541.40.26 PHOTO-RESISTORS MOUNTED 6 6 0 2 2 4

8541.40.27
OPTIC COUPLERS, FOR SURFACE MOUNTED 
DEVICE (SMD) 0 0 0 0 0 0

8541.40.29
OTHER PHOTOSENSITIVE SEMICONDUCTOR 
DEVICE MOUNTED 6 0 0 2 2 0

8541.40.31 PHOTO-DIODES IN MODULES OR PANELS 12 12 0 2 2 8
8541.40.32 SOLAR CELLS IN MODULES OR PANELS 12 12 12 2 2 8

8541.40.39
OTHER PHOTOVOLTAIC CELLS IN MODULES OR 
PANELS 12 12 12 2 2 8

8541.50.10 OTHER SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICES NOT MOUNTED 6 6 0 2 2 4

8541.50.20 OTHER SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICES MOUNTED 6 6 0 2 2 4

8541.60.10
MOUNT. PIEZO-ELECTR. CRYSTALS, OF 
QUARTZO,1<=FREQ<=100MHZ 6 6 6 2 2 4

8541.60.90 OTHER MOUNTED PIEZO-ELECTRIC CRYSTALS 6 6 6 2 2 4

8541.90.10
SUPPORT-CONNECTOR IN STRIPS, DIODES, ETC. 
SEMICONDUCTOR 0 0 0 0 0 0

8541.90.20 COVERINGS FOR MAKING CAPSULES 0 0 0 0 0 0

8541.90.90
OTHER PARTS OF DIODES, TRANSISTORS, ETC. 
SEMICONDUCT. 0 0 0 0 0 0

8542.31.10
DIGIT. MONOLITHIC INTEGRATED CIRCUITS, NO 
MOUNTED 0 0 0 0 0 0

8542.31.20
MICROCONTROLLERS, MOUNTED, F/SURFACE 
MOUNTED DEVICE (SMD) 0 0 0 0 0 0

8542.31.90 OTHER INTEGRATED CIRCUITS 0 0 0 0 0 0

8542.32.10
DIGIT. MONOLITHIC INTEGRATED CIRCUITS, NO 
MOUNTED 0 0 0 0 0 0

8542.32.21
RAM MEMORIES 
<=25NS,EPROM,EEPROM,PROM,ROM,FLASH 0 0 0 0 0 0

8542.32.29 OTHER DIGITAL DIGITAL MEMORIES 8 8 8 2 2 4

8542.32.91
OTHER RAM MEMORIES 
<25NS,EPROM,EEPROM,PROM,FLASH 0 0 0 0 0 0

8542.32.99 OTHER RAM MEMORIES <25NS 8 8 8 2 0 4

8542.33.11
HYBRID. INTEGRAT. CIRCUIT. THICK.<1MICRON, 
FREQ>800MHZ 0 0 0 0 0 0

8542.33.19
OTHER HYBRID. INTEGRAT. CIRCUIT. THICK<=1 
MICRON 12 0 12 2 2 8

8542.33.20
OTHER MONOLITHIC INTEGR. CIRCUITS, NO 
MOUNTED 0 0 0 0 0 0

8542.33.90 OTHER MOUNTED CIRCUITS 6 0 0 2 2 0

8542.39.11
HYBRID. INTEGRAT. CIRCUIT. THICK.<1MICRON, 
FREQ>800MHZ 0 0 0 0 0 0
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8542.39.19
OTHER HYBRID. INTEGRAT. CIRCUIT. THICK<=1 
MICRON 12 12 12 2 2 8

8542.39.20
OTHER MONOLITHIC INTEGRATED CIRCUITS,NO 
MOUNTED 0 0 0 0 0 0

8542.39.31
MONOLITHIC INTEGRATED CIRCUITS,"CHIPSET", 
MOUNTED SMD 0 0 0 0 0 0

8542.39.39 OTHER MONOLITHIC INTEGR. CIRCUITS 6 0 0 2 2 0

8542.39.91 OTHER MONOLITHIC INTEGR. CIRCUITS "CHIPSET" 0 0 0 0 0 0

8542.39.99 OTHER MONOLITHIC INTEGR. CIRCUITS DIG. 6 0 0 2 0 0

8542.90.10
SUPPORT-CONNECTOR IN 
STRIPS,F/INTEG.CIRCUITS,ETC.ELECTR 0 0 0 0 2 0

8542.90.20
COVERINGS F/MAKING 
CAPSULES,F/INTEG.CIRCUITS,ETC.ELECTR 0 0 0 0 2 0

8542.90.90
OTHER PARTS F/INTEG. CIRCUITS AND ELECTR. 
MICROASSEMBLIES 0 0 0 0 2 0

8543.10.00 PARTICLE ACCELERATORS 0 0 0 0 0 0
8543.20.00 ELECTRIC SIGNAL GENERATORS 14 2 14 0 0 4

8543.30.00
MACH.APPAR.F/ELECTROPLAT.ELECTROLYSIS,ELE
CTROPHORESIS 14 2 14 0 0 4

8543.70.11
RADIO-FREQ. AMPLIFIER FOR MICROWAVE 
POT>2.7KW V.TWT 2 2 0 2 2 0

8543.70.12
RADIO-FREQ. AMPLIFIER FOR MICROWAVE WITH 
LOW NOISE TEMP.<55K 2 2 0 2 2 0

8543.70.13
RADIO-FREQ. AMPLIFIER FOR DISTRIBUTION OF 
SIGNS FOR TELEVISION 12 12 12 2 2 4

8543.70.14
OTHER RADIO-FREQ AMPLIFIER FOR MICROWAVE 
SIGN RECEPT. 12 12 12 2 2 4

8543.70.15
OTHER RADIO-FREQ AMPLIFIER FOR MICROWAVE 
SIGN TRANSM. 12 12 12 2 2 excluded

8543.70.19 OTHER RADIO-FREQ. AMPLIFIERS 12 12 12 2 2 excluded
8543.70.20 APPARATUS TO ELECTROCUTE INSECTS 18 18 18 18 18 10

8543.70.31
GENER. OF SPECIAL EFFECTS WITH MAN.2 OR 3 
DIMEN. +D/10 INPUTS 0 0 0 0 0 0

8543.70.32 DIGITAL CHARACTER GENERATORS 0 0 0 0 0 0

8543.70.33
FRAME SYNCHRONIZ/CURR. TIME BASE 
RECORDERS 0 0 0 0 0 0

8543.70.34 CONTROLLERS OF EDITION FOR VIDEO 0 0 0 0 0 0

8543.70.35
REAL TIME DIGITAL MIXERS WITH 8 OR MORE 
INPUTS 0 0 0 0 0 0

8543.70.36
ROUTING SWITCHES FOR  MORE THAN 20 INPUTS  
AND MORE THAN 16 OUTPUTS 0 0 0 0 0 0

8543.70.39 OTHER AUX. MACHINERY FOR VIDEO 12 12 12 2 2 4

8543.70.40
TELEVISION STANDARD TRANSCODERS OR 
CONVERTER 0 0 0 0 0 0

8543.70.50
AERIAL SIMULATORS FOR 
TRANSMITTERS,POT>=25KW 0 0 0 0 0 0

8543.70.91
TEXT TERMINALS,OPER.WITH BAUDOT´S CODE 
TRANSM.,ETC 0 0 0 0 0 0

8543.70.92 ELECTRIC FENCE ENERGISERS 12 12 12 2 2 4

8543.70.99
OTHER ELETRIC. MACHINERY WITH SEL 
FUNCTION, NOT MENTIONED 12 12 12 2 2 4

8543.90.10
PARTS OF VIDEO RADIO-FREQ. AMPLIFIER 
MACH.APPAR.ETC. 12 12 12 12 12 8

8543.90.90
PARTS OF OTHER ELECTR. MACH. APPARATUS 
HAVING INDIV.FUNCT. 14 14 14 2 0 8

8544.11.00
INSULATED COPPER WIRE F/WINDING,F/ELECT. 
USE 14 14 14 14 7 10

8544.19.10
INSULATED ALUMINIUM WIRE 
F/WINDING,F/ELECT. USE 14 14 14 14 14 8

8544.19.90
OTHER INSULATED WIRES F/WINDING,F/ELECT. 
USE 14 14 14 14 14 8

8544.20.00
CO-AXIAL CABLES AND OTHER CO-AXIAL ELECTR. 
CONDUCTORS 16 16 16 16 6 excluded

8544.30.00
IGNITION WIRING SETS AND OTHER WIRING SETS 
USED IN VEH. 16 16 16 16 22 excluded

8544.42.00
OTHER ELECTRIC CONDUCTORS F/TENSION<=100V, 
WITH PIECES OF CONNECTION 16 16 16 16 6 15

8544.49.00 OTHER ELECTRIC CONDUCTORS F/TENSION<=80V 16 35 16 16 16 excluded

8544.60.00 OTHER ELECTRIC CONDUCTORS F/TENSION>1000V 16 16 16 16 16 8

8544.70.10
OPTICAL FIBRE CABLES EXT. COATED DIELECTRIC 
MATERIAL 14 14 14 2 2 8
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8544.70.20
OPTICAL FIBRE CABLES EXT. COATED STEEL 
F/SUBMARINE 2 2 0 2 2 0

8544.70.30
OPTICAL FIBRE CABLES EXTERNALLY COATED 
WITH ALUMINIUM 14 14 14 2 2 8

8544.70.90 OTHER OPTICAL FIBRE CABLES 14 14 14 2 2 8

8545.11.00
CARBON ELECTRODES OF A KIND USED FOR 
FURNACES 10 10 10 10 10 8

8545.19.10
GRAPHITE ELECTRODES, 
CONTAIN.CARBON>=99.9%F/ELECTR.USE 2 2 2 2 2 0

8545.19.20
GRAPHITE BLOCKS, OF A KIND USED AS 
CATHODES IN ELECTROLYTIC VATS 2 2 2 2 2 0

8545.19.90 OTHER CARBON ELECTRODES, FOR ELECTRIC USE 12 12 12 12 12 8

8545.20.00 CARBON BRUSHES, FOR ELECTRIC USE 12 12 12 12 10 8
8545.90.10 ELECTRICS BATTERY CARBONS 2 2 2 2 2 0

8545.90.20
HEATING RESISTORS, N/COATED OR FITTED WITH 
TERMINALS 12 12 12 12 12 8

8545.90.30 CONNECTION BASES FOR ELECTRODES ("NIPPLES") 12 12 12 12 12 8

8545.90.90
OTHER CARBON AND ARTICLES OF 
GRAPHITE/CARBON F/ELECTR. USE 12 12 12 12 12 8

8546.10.00 GLASS INSULATORS FOR ELECTRIC USE 16 16 16 16 16 8
8546.20.00 CERAMICS INSULATORS FOR ELECTRIC USE 16 16 16 16 16 8

8546.90.00
INSULATORS OF OTHER MATTERS FOR ELECTRIC 
USE 16 16 16 16 16 8

8547.10.00
INSULATING FITTINGS OF CERAMICS F/MACH. 
APPAR. ELECT. INST 16 16 16 16 16 8

8547.20.10
STOPPERS F/CAPACITORS, PERFOR. F/MOUNT. 
ELECTR. TERMINALS 2 2 2 2 2 0

8547.20.90
OTHER INSULATED FITTINGS OF PLASTICS F/MACH. 
APPAR. ELECT. INST 16 16 16 16 16 10

8547.90.00
OTHER INSULATED FITTINGS OF TUBES 
F/MACH.APPAR.ELECT. INST 16 16 16 16 16 8

8548.10.10
WASTE/SCRAP OF ELECTRIC ACCUMULATORS OF 
LEAD, ETC. 4 4 4 4 4 4

8548.10.90
WASTE/SCRAP OF PRIMARY CELLS/ELEC. PRIMARY 
BATTERIES, ETC. 18 18 18 18 18 8

8548.90.10
THERMOCOUPLES USED IN THERMOELECTRIC GAS 
DEVICES 16 16 16 16 16 excluded

8548.90.90
PARTS OF OTHER ELECTRICAL MACHINERY AND 
APPARATUS 14 14 14 14 14 8

8601.10.00
RAIL LOCOMOTIVES POWERED FROM AN 
EXTERNAL SOURCE OF ELECTRICITY 14 14 14 0 0 4

8601.20.00
RAIL LOCOMOTIVES, OF ELECTRIC 
ACCUMULATORS 14 14 14 0 2 4

8602.10.00 DIESEL-ELECTRIC LOCOMOTIVES 14 2 14 0 0 4

8602.90.00
OTHER RAIL LOCOMOTIVES AND LOCOMOTIVE 
TENDERS 14 14 14 0 0 4

8603.10.00
SELF-PROPELLED, POWERED FROM AN EXTERNAL 
SOURCE OF ELECTRICITY 14 2 14 0 0 4

8603.90.00 OTHER SELF-PROPELLED 14 2 14 0 0 4

8604.00.10
SELF-PROPELLED VEHICLES, BALLAST  
TAMPERS,RAILWAY ALIG. 0 0 0 0 0 0

8604.00.90
OTHER VEHICLES F/INSPECTION/MAINTENANCE OF 
RAILWAY,ETC. 14 14 14 0 2 4

8605.00.10 PASSENGERS WAGONS FOR RAILWAY/SIMILAR 14 14 14 0 2 4

8605.00.90
LUGGAGE VANS, POST OFFICE COACHES, ETC. 
F/RAILWAY 14 14 14 0 0 4

8606.10.00
TANK WAGONS/SIMILAR F/TRANSP. GOODS BY 
RAILWAY 14 14 14 0 2 4

8606.30.00
AUTOM. SELF-DISCHARGING WAGONS F/TRANS. 
GOODS BY RAILWAY 14 14 14 0 0 4

8606.91.00
COVERED AND CLOSED WAGONS F/TRANS. GOODS 
BY RAILWAY 14 14 14 0 2 4

8606.92.00
OPEN/NON-REMOV. SIDES WAGONS, HEIGHT>60CM 
F/RAILWAY 14 14 14 0 2 4

8606.99.00
OTHER WAGONS F/TRANSPORTING GOODS BY 
RAILWAY 14 14 14 0 2 4

8607.11.10 BOGIES OF VEHICLES TRACTION FOR RAILWAY 14 2 14 0 2 8

8607.11.20
BISSEL-BOGIES OF VEHICLES TRACTION FOR 
RAILWAY/SIMILAR 14 14 14 2 2 8

8607.12.00
OTHER BOGIES AND BISSEL-BOG. OF VEHICLES 
TRACTION F/RAILWAY 14 2 14 0 2 8
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8607.19.11
BEAR. BOXES C/EXT. DIAM.>190MM,F/WHEELS AXI 
OF RAILWAY WAGON 0 0 0 0 0 0

8607.19.19
OTHER BEARING BOXES OF VEHICLES FOR 
RAILWAY 14 14 14 2 2 8

8607.19.90
AXIS, WHEELS AND PARTS THEREOF OF VEHICLES 
F/RAILWAY 14 14 14 2 0 8

8607.21.00
BRAKES AND PARTS THEREOF OF VEHICLES 
F/RAILWAY 14 14 14 0 0 8

8607.29.00
OTHER BRAKES AND PARTS THEREOF, OF 
VEHICLES F/RAILWAY 14 14 14 0 0 8

8607.30.00 HOOKS, BUFFERS, ETC. OF VEHICLES F/RAILWAY 14 14 14 0 0 8
8607.91.00 OTHER PARTS OF LOCOMOTIVES 14 14 14 0 2 8
8607.99.00 OTHER PARTS OF VEHICLES F/RAILWAY 14 14 14 0 0 8

8608.00.11
SIGNALLING MECHANICAL APPARATUS 
F/RAILWAY, ETC. 14 14 14 2 0 4

8608.00.12
SIGNALLING ELECTRO-MECHANICAL APPARATUS 
F/RAILWAY, ETC. 14 14 14 2 0 4

8608.00.90
FIXED MATERIAL OF RAILWAY/SIMILAR AND ITS 
PARTS 14 14 14 2 0 4

8609.00.00
CONTAINERS INCLUD. THE TRANSPORT OF FLUIDS, 
ETC. 14 14 14 0 0 4

8701.10.00 PEDESTRIAN-CONTROLLED TRACTORS 14 14 14 2 0 4
8701.20.00 ROAD TRACTORS FOR SEMI-TRAILER 20 35 35 6 5 10
8701.30.00 TRACK-LAYING TRACTORS 14 14 14 2 2 4

8701.91.00
OTHER TRACTORS WITH AN ENGINE POWER NOT 
EXCEEDING 18 KW 14 14 14 2 0 4

8701.92.00
OTHER TRACTORS WITH AN ENGINE POWER 
EXCEEDING 18 KW BUT NOT EXCEEDING 37 KW 14 14 14 2 0 4

8701.93.00
OTHER TRACTORS WITH AN ENGINE POWER 
EXCEEDING 37 KW BUT NOT EXCEEDING 75 KW 14 14 14 2 0 4

8701.94.10

TRACTORS SPECIALLY DESIGNED TO DRAG LOGS 
(LOG SKIDDERS), WITH AN ENGINE POWER 
EXCEEDING 75 KW, BUT NOT EXCEEDING 130 KW

0 0 0 0 0 0

8701.94.90
OTHER TRACTORS WITH AN ENGINE POWER 
EXCEEDING 75 KW BUT NOT EXCEEDING 130 KW 14 14 14 2 0 4

8701.95.10

TRACTORS SPECIALLY DESIGNED TO DRAG LOGS 
(LOG SKIDDERS), WITH ENGINES OF MORE THAN 
130 KW

0 0 0 0 0 0

8701.95.90
OTHER TRACTORS WITH AN ENGINE POWER 
EXCEEDING 130 KW 14 14 14 2 0 4

8702.10.00
MOTOR VEHICLES F/TRANSP.>=10 PERSONS, WITH 
DIESEL ENGINE 20 35 35 6 10 excluded

8702.20.00

VEHICLES FOR THE TRANSPORT OF TEN OR MORE 
PERSONS, INCLUDING THE DRIVER, EQUIPPED FOR 
PROPULSION SIMULTANEOUSLY WITH A 
COMPRESSION-IGNITION INTERNAL COMBUSTION 
PISTON ENGINE (DIESEL OR SEMI-DIESEL) AND AN 
ELECTRIC MOTOR

20 35 35 6 0 10

8702.30.00

VEHICLES FOR THE TRANSPORT OF TEN OR MORE 
PERSONS, INCLUDING THE DRIVER, EQUIPPED FOR 
PROPULSION SIMULTANEOUSLY WITH A 
RECIPROCATING PISTON ENGINE SPARK IGNITION 
AND AN ELECTRIC MOTOR

20 35 35 6 0 10

8702.40.10 TROLLEYBUS 20 20 35 6 0 10

8702.40.90

OTHER MOTOR VEHICLES FOR THE TRANSPORT OF 
TEN OR MORE PERSONS, INCLUDING THE DRIVER, 
ONLY WITH ELECTRIC MOTOR FOR PROPULSION

20 35 35 6 0 10

8702.90.00

OTHER MOTOR VEHICLES FOR THE TRANSPORT OF 
TEN OR MORE PERSONS, INCLUDING THE DRIVER 20 35 35 23 10 10

8703.10.00
MOTOR VEHICLES DESIG. F/TRAVEL.ON 
SNOW,GOLF CARS,ETC 20 20 35 23 15 10

8703.21.00
AUTOMOBILES WITH MOTOR EXPLOSION, 
CYL<=1000CM3 20 35 35 23 15 10

8703.22.10
AUTOMOBILES WITH MOTOR EXPLOSION, 
1000<CM3<=1500,UP TO 6 PASSENGERS 20 35 35 23 10 excluded

8703.22.90
AUTOMOBILES WITH MOTOR EXPLOSION 
1000<CM3<=1500,MORE THAN 6 PASS 20 35 35 23 10 10

8703.23.10
AUTOMOBILES WITH MOTOR EXPLOSION, 
1500<CM3<=3000,UP TO 6  PASSENGERS 20 35 35 23 15 excluded

8703.23.90
AUTOMOBILES WITH MOTOR EXPLOSION 
1500<CM3<=3000, MORE THAN 6 PASSENGERS 20 35 35 23 15 10
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8703.24.10
AUTOMOBILES WITH MOTOR EXPLOSION, 
CM3>3000,UP TO 6 PASSENGERS 20 35 35 23 20 excluded

8703.24.90
AUTOMOBILES WITH MOTOR EXPLOSION 
CM3>3000,MORE THAN 6 PASSENGERS 20 35 35 23 20 excluded

8703.31.10
AUTOMOBILES WITH DIESEL ENGINE, 
CM3<=1500,UP TO 6 PASSENGERS 20 35 35 23 10 10

8703.31.90
AUTOMOBILES WITH DIESEL ENGINE 
CM3<=1500,MORE THAN 6 PASSENGERS 20 35 35 23 10 10

8703.32.10
AUTOMOBILES WITH DIESEL ENGINE, 
1500<CM3<=2500,UP TO 6 PASSENGERS 20 35 35 23 15 10

8703.32.90
AUTOMOBILES WITH DIESEL ENGINE, 
1500<CM3<=2500, MORE THAN 6 PASSENGERS 20 35 35 23 15 10

8703.33.10
AUTOMOBILES WITH DIESEL ENGINE, CM3>2500,UP 
TO 6 PASSENGERS 20 35 35 23 20 10

8703.33.90
AUTOMOBILES WITH DIESEL ENGINE, CM3>2500, 
MORE THAN 6 PASSENGERS 20 35 35 23 20 10

8703.40.00

OTHER VEHICLES, EQUIPPED FOR PROPULSION 
SIMULTANEOUSLY WITH A RECIPROCATING 
PISTON ENGINE SPARK IGNITION (SPARK) AND AN 
ELECTRIC MOTOR, EXCEPT THOSE LIKELY TO BE 
CHARGED BY CONNECTING TO AN EXTERNAL 
POWER SOURCE

20 35 35 23 0 10

8703.50.00

OTHER VEHICLES, EQUIPPED FOR PROPULSION 
SIMULTANEOUSLY WITH A COMPRESSION-
IGNITION INTERNAL COMBUSTION PISTON ENGINE 
(DIESEL OR SEMI-DIESEL) AND AN ELECTRIC 
MOTOR, EXCEPT THOSE LIKELY TO BE CHARGED 
BY CONNECTING TO AN EXTERNAL POWER 
SOURCE

20 35 35 23 0 10

8703.60.00

OTHER VEHICLES, EQUIPPED FOR PROPULSION 
SIMULTANEOUSLY WITH A RECIPROCATING 
PISTON ENGINE SPARK IGNITION AND AN 
ELECTRIC MOTOR, CAPABLE OF BEING LOADED BY 
CONNECTION TO AN EXTERNAL SOURCE OF 
ELECTRICITY

20 35 35 23 0 10

8703.70.00

OTHER VEHICLES, EQUIPPED FOR PROPULSION 
SIMULTANEOUSLY WITH A COMPRESSION-
IGNITION INTERNAL COMBUSTION PISTON ENGINE 
(DIESEL OR SEMI-DIESEL) AND AN ELECTRIC 
MOTOR, CAPABLE OF BEING LOADED BY 
CONNECTION TO AN EXTERNAL SOURCE OF 
ELECTRICITY

20 35 35 23 0 10

8703.80.00
OTHER VEHICLES, EQUIPPED ONLY WITH 
ELECTRIC MOTOR FOR PROPULSION 20 35 35 0 0 10

8703.90.00
OTHER PASSENGERS AUTOMOBILES, INCL.OF 
MIXED USE,ETC. 20 35 35 23 20 10

8704.10.10
DUMPERS F/THE TRANSP. OF GOODS>=85T,F/OFF-
HIGHWAY USE 0 0 0 0 0 0

8704.10.90
OTHER DUMPERS F/THE TRANSP. OF GOODS, F/OFF-
HIGHWAY USE 14 14 14 2 0 4

8704.21.10
CHASSIS FITTED WITH DIES. ENGINE/CAB, OF 
GROSS WEIGHT<=5T 20 35 35 23 10 excluded

8704.21.20
MOTOR VEHICLES WITH DIESEL ENGINE/TIPPING 
BODY WEIG<=5T 20 35 35 23 15 10

8704.21.30
MOTOR VEHICLES REFRIGER. ETC. WITH DIESEL 
ENGINE WEIG<=5T 20 35 35 7 15 10

8704.21.90
OTHER MOTOR VEHICLES WITH DIESEL ENGINE, 
WEIGH<=5T 20 35 35 23 15 excluded

8704.22.10
CHASSIS FITTED WITH DIES. ENGINE AND 
CAB,5T<WEIG<=20T 20 35 35 15 10 10

8704.22.20
MOTOR VEHICLES WITH DIESEL ENGINE/TIPP. 
BODY 5T<WEIG<=20T 20 35 35 15 15 10

8704.22.30
MOTOR VEHICLES REFRIG. ETC. WITH DIESEL 
ENGINE, 5T<WEI<=20T 20 35 35 7 15 10

8704.22.90
OTHER MOTOR VEHICLES WITH DIESEL ENGINE, 
5T<WEI<=20T 20 35 35 15 15 10

8704.23.10
CHASSIS FITTED WITH DIES. ENGINE AND CAB, 
WEI>20T 20 35 35 7 15 10

8704.23.20
MOTOR VEHICLES WITH DIESEL ENGINE/TIPP. 
BODY WEI>20T 20 35 35 7 15 10

8704.23.30
MOTOR VEHICLES REFRIGER. ETC. WITH DIESEL 
ENGINE, WEI>20T 20 35 35 7 15 10
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8704.23.40

ARTICULATED CHASSIS, FOR THE TRANSPORT OF 
LOGS ("FORWARDER") WITH AN ATTACHED 
CRANE, WITH A MAXIMUM POWER OF 126 KW (170 
HP) OR MORE

14 35 14 2 2 4

8704.23.90
OTHER MOTOR VEHICLES WITH DIESEL 
ENGINE,WEI>20T 20 35 20 7 15 10

8704.31.10
CHASSIS FITTED WITH MOTOR EXPLOSION AND 
CAB,WEI<=5T 20 35 35 23 20 10

8704.31.20
MOTOR VEHICLES WITH MOTOR 
EXPLOSION/TIPP.BODY WEI<=5T 20 35 35 23 20 10

8704.31.30
MOTOR VEHICLES REFRIGER. ETC. WITH MOTOR 
EXPLOSION,WEI<=5T 20 35 35 8 20 10

8704.31.90
OTHER MOTOR VEHICLES WITH MOTOR 
EXPLOSION, WEI<=5T 20 35 35 23 20 10

8704.32.10
CHASSIS FITTED WITH MOTOR EXPLOSION AND 
CAB,WEI>5T 20 35 35 23 20 10

8704.32.20
MOTOR VEHICLES WITH MOTOR 
EXPLOSION/TIPP.BODY WEI>5T 20 35 35 23 20 10

8704.32.30
MOTOR VEHICLES REFRIGER. ETC. WITH MOTOR 
EXPLOSION, WEI>5T 20 35 35 7 20 10

8704.32.90
OTHER MOTOR VEHICLES WITH MOTOR 
EXPLOSION,WEI>5T 20 35 35 23 20 10

8704.90.00
OTHER MOTOR VEHICLES FOR THE TRANSPORT OF 
GOODS 20 35 35 23 20 10

8705.10.10
CRANE LORRIES MAX. CAPAC. OF 
ELEVAT.>=60T,TELESCOPIC STEM 0 0 35 0 0 excluded

8705.10.90 OTHER CRANE LORRIES 20 35 35 6 5 10
8705.20.00 MOBILE DRILLING DERRICKS 20 35 35 6 5 excluded
8705.30.00 FIRE-FIGHTING-VEHICLES 20 35 35 6 5 10
8705.40.00 CONCRETE-MIXER LORRIES 20 35 35 6 5 excluded
8705.90.10 LORRIES FOR PROFILING PETROLEUM WELLS 2 2 2 2 2 0
8705.90.90 OTHER MOTOR VEHICLES FOR SPECIAL USE 20 35 35 6 5 excluded

8706.00.10
CHASSIS WITH ENGINES F/MOTOR VEHICLES 
TRANS. PERSONS>=10 18 35 35 6 5 8

8706.00.20
CHASSIS WITH ENGINES F/DUMPERS AND 
TRACTORS EXC.ROAD 14 14 14 0 2 8

8706.00.90
OTHER CHASSIS WITH ENGINES F/AUTOMOBILES 
OF PASSENG/GOODS 18 35 35 6 5 8

8707.10.00
BODIES (INCLUDING CABS),FOR AUTOMOBILES OF 
PASSENGERS 18 35 35 18 18 8

8707.90.10
BODIES (INCL.CABS) F/DUMPERS/TRACTORS 
EXC.ROAD 14 14 14 0 2 8

8707.90.90
BODIES F/MOTOR VEHICLES TRANSP>=10PERSONS 
OR F/LOAD 18 35 35 6 28 excluded

8708.10.00
BUMPERS AND PARTS THEREOF F/MOTOR 
VEHICLES 18 18 18 18 10 8

8708.21.00 SEATBELTS FOR MOTOR VEHICLES 18 18 18 18 10 8

8708.29.11
MUDGUARDS F/DUMPERS AND TRACTORS EXC. 
ROAD 14 14 14 2 0 8

8708.29.12
RADIATOR COWLINGS FOR DUMPERS/TRACTORS 
EXC. ROAD 14 14 14 2 0 8

8708.29.13
DOORS FOR DUMPERS AND TRACTORS EXCEPT 
ROAD 14 14 14 2 0 8

8708.29.14
DASHBOARDS FOR DUMPERS/TRACTORS EXCEPT 
ROAD 14 14 14 2 0 8

8708.29.19
OTHER PARTS/ACESS. OF BODIES F/DUMPERS AND 
TRACTORS 14 14 14 2 0 10

8708.29.91 MUDGUARDS FOR MOTOR VEHICLES 18 18 18 18 10 10
8708.29.92 RADIATOR COWLINGS FOR MOTOR VEHICLES 18 18 18 18 10 10
8708.29.93 DOORS FOR MOTOR VEHICLES 18 18 18 18 10 10
8708.29.94 DASHBOARDS FOR MOTOR VEHICLES 18 18 18 18 10 10

8708.29.95
GAS GENER. TO INFLATE AIRBAGS/ACTIV. SAFETY 
BELT RATRACT. 2 2 2 2 2 0

8708.29.99
OTHER PARTS/ACCESS. OF BODIES F/MOTOR 
VEHICLES 18 18 18 18 10 15

8708.30.11
MOUNTED BRAKES AND SERVO-BRAKES FOR 
DUMPERS AND TRACTORS 14 14 14 2 0 8

8708.30.19
MOUNTED BRAKES AND SERVO-BRAKES FOR 
VEHICLES/AUTOMOB. 18 18 18 18 10 excluded

8708.30.90
OTHER BRAKES AND ITS PARTS, 
F/TRACTORS/VEHICLES/AUTOMOB. 18 18 18 18 10 8

8708.40.11
POWER-ASSISTED F/TORQUES>=750NM OF 
TRACTORS/DUMPERS 0 0 0 0 0 0
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8708.40.19 OTHER GEAR BOXES FOR TRACTORS OR DUMPERS 14 14 14 2 0 8

8708.40.80 OTHER GEARBOXES 18 18 18 18 10 8
8708.40.90 PARTS OF GEARBOXES 18 18 18 18 10 8

8708.50.11
DRIVE-AXLES WITH DIFFERENTIAL 
F/DUMPERS,LOAD>=14T 0 0 0 0 0 0

8708.50.12
AXLES AND PARTS EXCEPT. 
DRIVE/TRAC./DUMPERS 14 14 14 2 0 8

8708.50.19
DRIVE-AXLES WITH DIFFERENTIAL 
F/DUMPERS/TRACTORS 14 14 14 2 2 excluded

8708.50.80
DRIVE-AXLES WITH DIFFERENTIAL F/MOTOR 
VEHICLES 18 18 18 18 10 8

8708.50.91
AXLES AND PARTS EXCEPT. 
DRIVE/TRAC./DUMPERS 14 14 14 2 0 8

8708.50.99 OTHER AXELS AND ITS PARTS, F/MOTOR VEHICLES 18 18 18 18 10 8

8708.70.10
WHEELS OF PROPELLERS AXELS ITS PARTS, 
F/DUMPERS/TRACTORS 14 14 14 2 0 8

8708.70.90
OTHER WHEELS,ITS PARTS AND ACESS.F/MOTOR 
VEHICLES 18 18 18 18 10 8

8708.80.00
SUSPENSION SHOCK-ABSORBERS F/TRACTORS 
AND MOTOR VEHICLES 18 18 18 18 10 8

8708.91.00 RADIATORS F/TRACTORS AND MOTOR VEHICLES 18 18 18 18 10 8

8708.92.00
SILENCERS AND EXHAUST PIPES F/TRACTORS AND 
MOTOR VEHICLES 18 18 18 18 10 8

8708.93.00
CLUTCHES AND PARTS THEREOF F/TRACTORS AND 
MOTOR VEHICLES 18 18 18 18 10 8

8708.94.11
STEERING WHEEL  F/DUMPERS/TRACTORS EXC. 
ROAD 14 14 14 2 0 8

8708.94.12
STEERING COLUMNS F/DUMPERS/TRACTORS EXC. 
ROAD 14 14 14 2 2 8

8708.94.13
STEERING BOXES F/DUMPERS/TRACTORS EXC. 
ROAD 14 14 14 2 2 8

8708.94.81 STEERING WHEELS FOR MOTORIZED VEHICLES 18 18 18 18 10 8
8708.94.82 STEERING COLUMNS FOR MOTOR VEHICLES 18 18 18 18 10 8
8708.94.83 STEERING BOXES FOR MOTOR VEHICLES 18 18 18 18 10 8

8708.94.90
OTHER PARTS AND ACCESS. F/TRACTORS AND 
MOTOR VEHICLES 18 18 18 18 10 8

8708.95.10
INFLATABLE BAGS OF SAFETY WITH SYSTEM OF 
INFLATING ("AIRBAGS") 18 18 18 18 10 8

8708.95.21 INFLATABLE BAGS FOR "AIRBAGS" 2 2 2 2 2 excluded
8708.95.22 AIRBAG INFLATOR FOR DEVICE OF SAFETY 2 2 2 2 2 0

8708.95.29
OTHER PARTS AND ACCESSORIES OF BODIES FOR 
MOTOR VEHICLES 18 18 18 18 10 15

8708.99.10
DEVICE F/COMMAND, ACCELER. 
,BRAKE,ETC.F/MOTOR VEHICLES 0 0 0 0 0 0

8708.99.90
OTHER PARTS AND ACCESS. F/TRACTORS AND 
MOTOR VEHICLES 18 18 18 18 10 15

8709.11.00
ELECT. WORKS TRUCKS, N/FITTED WITH LIFT. 
EQUIP.IN FACT. ETC. 14 2 14 0 0 4

8709.19.00
OTHER WORKS TRUCKS, N/FITTED WITH LIFT. 
EQUIPM.IN FACT. ETC. 14 14 14 0 0 4

8709.90.00
PARTS OF WORKS TRUCKS, N/FITTED WITH 
LIFT.EQUIP.FACT. ETC. 14 14 14 2 0 8

8710.00.00
VEHICLES AND CARS ARMORED OF COMBAT AND 
ITS PARTS 0 0 0 0 0 0

8711.10.00
MOTORCYCLES ETC. WITH 
RECIP.INT.COMB.PIST.ENGINE CYL<=50CM3 20 20 20 20 25 10

8711.20.10
MOTORCYCLES WITH RECIP. INT. COMB. 
PIST.ENG.50CM3<CYL<=125CM3 20 20 20 20 25 10

8711.20.20
MOTORCYCLES WITH RECIP. 
INT.COMB.PIST.ENG.125CM3<CYL<=250CM3 20 20 20 20 20 10

8711.20.90
OTHER CYCLES WITH 
RECIP.INT.COMB.PIST.ENG.50<CYL<=250CM3 20 20 20 20 25 10

8711.30.00
MOTORCYCLES ETC. WITH 
RECIP.INT.COMB.PIST.ENG.250<C<=500CM3 20 20 20 20 20 10

8711.40.00
MOTORCYCLES ETC. WITH 
RECIP.INT.COMB.PIST.ENG.500<C<=800CM3 20 20 20 20 20 excluded

8711.50.00
MOTORCYCLES ETC.WITH 
RECIP.INT.COMB.PIST.ENG.CYL>800CM3 20 20 20 20 20 10

8711.60.00

MOTORCYCLES (INCLUDING MOPEDS) AND 
CYCLES FITTED WITH AN AUXILIARY MOTOR, 
EVEN WITH SIDECAR, WITH ELECTRIC MOTOR FOR 
PROPULSION

20 20 20 20 0 10
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8711.90.00
OTHER MOTORCYCLES /CYCLES WITH AUXIL. 
MOTOR OF LATERAL CARS 20 20 20 20 20 10

8712.00.10 BIKES WITHOUT ENGINE 20 20 35 20 18 10

8712.00.90
OTHER CYCLES WITHOUT ENGINE, INCLUDING 
TRICYCLES 20 20 20 20 20 10

8713.10.00
CARRIAGES FOR DISABLED, ETC. 
N/MECHANICALLY PROPELLED 12 12 12 12 12 8

8713.90.00
OTHER CARRIAGES FOR DISABLED AND OTHER 
VEHICLES 2 2 2 2 2 0

8714.10.00
PARTS AND ACCESSORIES OF MOTORCYCLES 
(INCLUDING MOPEDS) 16 16 16 16 16 10

8714.20.00
PARTS AND ACCESS. OF C ARRIAG. F 
/DISABLED/OTHER VEHICLES INVAL. 10 10 10 10 10 8

8714.91.00
FRAMES, FORKS AND PARTS THEREOF F/BICYCLES 
AND OTHER CYCLES 16 16 16 16 16 8

8714.92.00
WHEEL RIMS AND SPOKES F/BICYCLES AND OTHER 
CYCLES 16 16 16 16 16 8

8714.93.10
HUBS, EXC. OF BRAKES (COASTER BRAK.)P/BICYC. 
AND OTHER CYCLES 16 16 16 16 16 10

8714.93.20
FREE-WHEEL SPROCKET-WHEELS P/BICYCLES AND 
OTHER CYCLES 16 0 16 16 16 10

8714.94.10
COASTER BRAKING HUBS P/BICYCLES AND OTHER 
CYCLES 16 16 16 16 16 8

8714.94.90
OTHER BRAKES AND PARTS THEREOF F/BICYCLES 
AND OTHER CYCLES 16 16 16 16 16 15

8714.95.00 SADDLES OF BICYCLES AND OTHER CYCLES 16 16 16 16 16 8

8714.96.00
PEDALS, CRANK-GEAR AND PARTS THEREOF, 
F/BICYCLES, ETC. 16 16 16 16 16 10

8714.99.10
SPEED CHANGERS F/BICYCLES AND OTHER 
CYCLES 16 0 16 16 6 15

8714.99.90
OTHER PARTS AND ACCESS. F/BICYCLES AND 
OTHER CYCLES 16 16 16 16 6 15

8715.00.00
BABY CARRIAGES, SIMILAR VEHICLES AND PARTS 
THEREOF 20 20 20 20 8 10

8716.10.00
TRAILERS/SEMI-TRAILERS F/HOUSING OR 
CAMPING 20 20 20 20 20 10

8716.20.00
TRAILERS/SELF-UNLOAD. SEMI-TRAILERS, ETC. 
F/AGRICUL. PURP. 14 35 14 14 2 4

8716.31.00
TANKER TRAILERS FOR THE TRANSPORT OF 
GOODS 18 35 35 18 18 excluded

8716.39.00
OTHER TANKER TRAILERS SEMI-TRAILERS F/THE 
TRANSP. OF GOODS 18 35 35 18 18 excluded

8716.40.00 OTHER TANKER TRAILERS SEMI-TRAILERS 18 35 35 18 18 10
8716.80.00 OTHER VEHICLES NO NO SELF-PROPELLERS 18 35 35 18 18 10
8716.90.10 CHASSIS FOR TRAILERS AND SEMI-TRAILERS 16 16 16 16 16 8

8716.90.90
OTHER PARTS OF TRAILERS/SEMI-
TRAILERS/VEHICL. N/SELF-PROP. 16 16 16 16 16 excluded

8801.00.00 GLIDERS AND HANG GLIDERS 20 20 20 20 20 10
8802.11.00 HELICOPTERS OF WEIGHT<=2000KG,EMPTY 0 0 0 0 0 0
8802.12.10 HELICOPTERS 2000KG<WEIGHT<=3500KG,EMPTY 0 0 0 0 0 0

8802.12.90 OTHER HELICOPTERS OF WEIGHT>3500KG,EMPTY 0 0 0 0 0 0

8802.20.10
PROPELLER-DRIVEN AEROPLANES, ETC. 
WEIGHT<=2000KG,EMPTY 0 0 0 0 0 0

8802.20.21
AIRPLANES, TURBOPROP, ETC. SINGLE-
ENGINE<=2000KG,EMPTY 0 0 0 0 0 0

8802.20.22
AIRPLANES, TURBOPROP, ETC, ETC.MULTI-
ENGINE<=2000KG,EMPTY 0 0 0 0 0 0

8802.20.90
OTHER AEROPLANES/AIRCRAFT, 
WEIGHT<=2000KG,EMPTY 0 0 0 0 0 0

8802.30.10
PROPELLER-DRIVEN AEROPL. ETC. 
2000KG<WEIGHT<=15000,EMPTY 0 0 0 0 0 0

8802.30.21
AIRPLANES, TURBOPR. ETC. MULTI-
ENGINE,2T<WEIGHT<=7T,EMPTY 0 0 0 0 0 0

8802.30.29
OTHER AIRPLANES, TURBOPROP, 
ETC.2T<WEIGHT<=7T,EMPTY 0 0 0 0 0 0

8802.30.31
AIRPLANES, TURBOJET, ETC. 
2000KG<WEIGHT<=7000KG,EMPTY 0 0 0 0 0 0

8802.30.39
OTHER AIRPLANES TURBOJET, 
ETC.7000KG<WEIGHT<=15000KG,EMPTY 0 0 0 0 0 0

8802.30.90
OTHER AIRPLANES/AIRCRAFT, 
2000KG<WEIGHT<=15000KG,EMPTY 0 0 0 0 0 0

8802.40.10
AIRPLANES,TURBOPROP,ETC, 
WEIGHT>15000KG,EMPTY 0 0 0 0 0 0
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8802.40.90
OTHER AIRPLANES/AIRCRAFT, 
WEIGHT>15000KG,EMPTY 0 0 0 0 0 0

8802.60.00
SPACECRAFT AND ITS SPACECRAFT LAUNCH 
VEHICLES,ETC. 0 0 0 0 0 0

8803.10.00
PROPELLERS, ROTORS AND PARTS THEREOF 
F/AIRCRAFT, ETC. 0 0 0 0 0 0

8803.20.00
UNDER-CARRIAGES AND PARTS THEREOF 
F/AIRCRAFT, ETC. 0 0 0 0 0 0

8803.30.00 OTHER PARTS OF AEROPLANES OR HELICOPTERS 0 0 0 0 0 0
8803.90.00 OTHER PARTS FOR AIRCRAFT/SPACE 0 0 0 0 0 0

8804.00.00
PARACHUTES/ROTOCHUTES, ITS PARTS AND 
ACCESS. 14 14 14 14 14 8

8805.10.00
APPARATUS AND DEVICES F/AIRCRAFT 
LAUNCHING, ETC. PARTS 0 0 0 0 0 0

8805.21.00 AIR COMBAT SIMULATORS AND PARTS THEREOF 0 0 0 0 0 0

8805.29.00
OTHER GROUND FLIGHT TRAINING APPARATUS, 
ETC. 0 0 0 0 0 0

8901.10.00
CRUISE SHIPS, EXCURSION BOATS, FERRY-BOATS, 
ETC. 14 14 14 0 0 4

8901.20.00 TANKERS SHIPS 14 14 14 0 0 4
8901.30.00 REFRIGERATED VESSELS, EXCLUDING TANKERS 14 14 14 0 2 4

8901.90.00
OTHER VESSELS F/THE TRANSP. OF GOODS OR 
PERSONS/GOODS 14 14 14 0 10 10

8902.00.10
FISHING VESSELS, FACTORY SHIPS, ETC. 
LENGTH>=35M 14 14 14 0 2 4

8902.00.90 OTHER FISHING VESSELS, FACTORY SHIPS, ETC. 14 14 14 0 2 4
8903.10.00 INFLATABLE BOATS 20 20 20 20 20 10

8903.91.00
SAILBOATS, WITH OR WITHOUT AUXILIARY 
MOTOR 20 20 20 20 20 10

8903.92.00
MOTOR-BOATS, OTHER THAN OUTBOARD MOTOR-
BOATS 20 20 20 20 20 10

8903.99.00
OTHER VESSELS FOR PLEASURE OR SPORTS, INCL. 
CANOES 20 35 20 20 20 10

8904.00.00 TUGS AND PUSHER CRAFT 14 14 14 0 0 10
8905.10.00 DREDGERS 14 14 14 0 0 4

8905.20.00
FLOATING/SUBMERSIBLE DRILLING OR PRODUCT. 
PLATFORMS, ETC. 14 14 14 0 2 10

8905.90.00
LIGHT-VESSELS/FLOATING 
CRANES/DOCKS/FLOTATION DIKES, ETC. 14 14 14 0 0 4

8906.10.00 WARSHIPS 14 14 14 0 2 4
8906.90.00 OTHER VESSELS, INCLUDING LIFEBOATS 14 14 14 0 2 4
8907.10.00 INFLATABLE RAFTS 14 14 14 0 0 4
8907.90.00 OTHER FLOATING STRUCTURES 14 14 14 0 0 4

8908.00.00
VESSELS AND OTHER FLOATING STRUCTURES 
F/BREAKING UP 2 2 2 2 2 0

9001.10.11 OPTICAL FIBRES, NUCLEUS DIAM.<11MICRON 12 12 12 2 2 8
9001.10.19 OTHER OPTICAL FIBRES 12 12 12 2 2 8
9001.10.20 OPTICAL FIBRE BUNDLES AND CABLES 14 14 14 2 2 8
9001.20.00 SHEETS AND PLATES OF POLARISING MATERIAL 18 18 18 18 18 10
9001.30.00 CONTACT LENSES 18 18 18 18 6 10
9001.40.00 SPECTACLE LENSES OF GLASSES 18 18 18 18 18 8
9001.50.00 SPECTACLE LENSES OF OTHER MATERIALS 18 18 18 18 15 8
9001.90.10 OTHER LENSES, NOT MOUNTED 18 18 18 18 18 8

9001.90.90
PRISMS, MIRRORS AND OTHER OPTICAL 
ELEMENTS, NOT MOUNTED 18 18 18 18 18 8

9002.11.10
MOUNTED OBJECT. LENSES, F/PHOTOG. CAMERAS 
OR F/PROJECT. ETC. 16 16 16 16 6 8

9002.11.20
MOUNTED OBJECT. LENSES, 
ZOOM>=20,F/TELEVISION CAMERAS 0 0 0 0 0 0

9002.11.90
OTHER MOUNTED OBJECT. LENSES F/CAMERAS, 
PHOTOGR. APPARATUS 16 16 16 16 16 8

9002.19.00 OTHER MOUNTED OBJECTIVE LENSES 16 16 16 16 16 8
9002.20.10 MOUNTED POLARIZING FILTERS 16 16 16 16 16 8
9002.20.90 MOUNTED  OPTICAL FILTERS 16 16 16 16 6 8

9002.90.00
OTHER LENSES, PRISMS, MIRRORS AND OTHER 
OPTICAL ELEMEN. MOUNT. 16 16 16 16 16 8

9003.11.00 FRAMES OF PLASTICS, FOR GLASSES 18 18 18 18 6 8

9003.19.10
FRAMES OF BASE METAL, F/GLASS,INCL.VENEER, 
ETC 18 18 18 18 15 8

9003.19.90 FRAMES OF OTHER MATERIALS FOR GLASSES 18 18 18 18 18 8
9003.90.10 HINGES FOR FRAMES OF GLASSES 16 16 16 16 16 8

9003.90.90
OTHER PARTS FOR FRAMES OF GLASSES AND 
SIMILAR ARTICLES 16 16 16 16 16 8

9004.10.00 SUNGLASSES 20 35 20 20 6 10
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9004.90.10 CORRECTIVE SPECTACLES 18 18 18 18 2 10
9004.90.20 SAFETY GLASSES 18 18 18 18 18 8

9004.90.90
OTHER GOGGLES/OTHER AND THE LIKE AND 
SIMILAR ARTICLES 18 18 18 18 2 10

9005.10.00 BINOCULARS 18 18 18 18 8 10

9005.80.00
MONOCULARS OTHER ASTRONOMY INSTRUMETS, 
ITS MOUNTINGS 14 2 14 0 0 4

9005.90.10 PARTS AND ACCESSORIES OF BINOCULARS 16 16 16 16 16 8

9005.90.90
PARTS AND ACCESSORIES OF MONOCULARS AND 
OTHER ASTRON. INSTRUM. 14 14 14 0 0 8

9006.30.00
PHOTOGRAPHIC CAM. DESIGNED F/A KIND USED 
F/UNDERWATER, AERIAL, ETC 14 14 14 0 0 4

9006.40.00 INSTANT PRINT PHOTOGRAPHIC CAMERAS 2 2 2 2 2 0

9006.51.00
PHOTOGRAPHIC CAM. WITH THROUGH-THE-LENS 
VIEW.F/ROLL FILM,W<=35MM 18 18 18 18 18 10

9006.52.00
OTHER PHOTOGRAPHIC CAMERAS F/ROLL 
FILM,W<35MM 18 18 18 18 18 10

9006.53.10
FIXED FOCUS PHOTOGRAPHIC CAMERAS, F/ROLL 
FILM,W=35MM 18 18 18 18 8 10

9006.53.20
ADJUSTABLE FOCUS PHOTOGRAPHIC CAMERAS, 
F/ROLL FILM,W=35MM 18 18 18 18 6 10

9006.59.30
LASER IMAGE SETTERS FOR PREPARATION OF 
CLICHÉS 0 0 0 0 0 0

9006.59.40 OTHER CAMERAS, FIXED FOCUS 18 18 18 18 18 10

9006.59.51

OTHER PHOTOGRAPHIC CAMERAS, ADJUSTABLE 
FOCUS, FOR OBTAINING NEGATIVES OF 45 MM X 60 
MM OR HIGHER DIMENSIONS

10 10 10 10 10 10

9006.59.59
OTHER PHOTOGRAPHIC CAMERAS, ADJUSTABLE 
FOCUS 18 18 18 18 8 10

9006.61.00
DISCHARGE TUBE APPARATUS F/PRODUCTION OF 
FLASHLIGHT 18 18 18 18 6 8

9006.69.00 OTHER APPARATUS AND DEVICES FOR PICTURE 18 18 18 18 18 8
9006.91.10 CASES FOR PHOTOGRAPHIC APPARATUS 16 16 16 16 16 10

9006.91.90
OTHER PARTS AND ACCESSORIES 
F/PHOTOGRAPHIC APPARATUS 16 16 16 16 16 8

9006.99.00
OTHER PARTS AND ACCESSORIES F/PICTURE 
APPARATUS AND DEVICES 16 16 16 16 2 8

9007.10.00 CAMERAS 14 14 14 0 0 4

9007.20.20
PROJECTORS FOR MOVIES, WIDTH >=35 MM, BUT 
<=70 MM 0 0 0 0 0 0

9007.20.90 OTHER CINEMATOGRAPHIC PROJECTORS 14 14 14 0 0 4

9007.91.00
PARTS AND ACCESSORIES FOR 
CINEMATOGRAPHIC CAMARAS 14 14 14 0 0 8

9007.92.00
PARTS OF ACCESSORIES F/CINEMATOGRAPHIC 
PROJECTORS 14 14 14 0 0 8

9008.50.00
PROJECTORS AND APPARATUS FOR ENLARGING 
OR REDUCING 18 18 18 18 18 10

9008.90.00
PARTS AND  ACCESSORIES F/IMAGE PROJECTORS, 
ETC 16 16 16 16 16 8

9010.10.10
TANKS/TRAYS AUTOM. ELECTR. 
PROGRAM.F/DEVELOPING PHOTOGR. 0 0 0 0 0 0

9010.10.20
ENLARGING AND PRINTING MACH. AUTOM. 
F/PHOT.PAPER>1000C/H 0 0 0 0 0 0

9010.10.90
OTHER APPARATUS/EQUIPMENT F/AUTOM. DEVEL. 
PHOTOGRAPHIC, ETC. 14 14 14 0 0 4

9010.50.10
PROC. EQUIPMENT F/ELECTRONIC TREATMENT OF 
IMAGES 0 0 0 0 0 0

9010.50.20
APPARATUS/ REVEL  AUTOM CHAPAS DE FOTOPOL 
C/ SUPORT METALIC 0 0 0 0 0 0

9010.50.90
OTHER APPARATUS AND EQUIP. 
F/PHOTOG.(INCL.CINEM.)LABOR. ETC. 18 18 18 18 18 10

9010.60.00
PROJECTION SCREENS 
F/PHOTOGRAPHIC/CINEMATOGRAPHIC 18 18 18 18 8 10

9010.90.10
PARTS AND ACCESSORIES F/AUTOM. DEVELOPED 
PHOTOGRAPHIC, ETC. 14 14 14 0 0 8

9010.90.90
PARTS AND ACCESSORIES F/AUTOM. DEVELOPED 
PHOTOGRAPHIC, ETC. 16 16 16 16 16 8

9011.10.00 STEREOSCOPIC OPTICAL MICROSCOPES 14 14 14 0 0 4
9011.20.10 MICROSCOPES FOR PHOTOMICROGRAPHY 0 0 0 0 0 0
9011.20.20 MICROSCOPES FOR CINEPHOTOMICROGRAPHY 0 0 0 0 0 0
9011.20.30 MICROSCOPES FOR MICROPROJECTION 0 0 0 0 0 0

9011.80.10
BINOCULAR MICROSCOPES WITH MOBILE 
SPECIMEN STAGE 0 0 0 0 0 0

9011.80.90 OTHER OPTICAL MICROSCOPES 14 2 14 0 0 4
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9011.90.10
PARTS OF  ACCESSORIES F/MICROSCOPES FOR 
PHOTOMICROGRAPHY, ETC. 0 0 0 0 0 0

9011.90.90
PARTS AND ACCESSORIES FOR OPTICAL 
MICROSCOPES 14 14 14 0 0 8

9012.10.10 ELECTRONIC MICROSCOPES 0 0 0 0 0 0
9012.10.90 OTHER MICROSCOPES AND DIFFRACTION 14 14 14 0 0 4

9012.90.10
PARTS AND ACCESSORIES FOR ELECTRONIC 
MICROSCOPES 0 0 0 0 0 0

9012.90.90
PARTS AND  ACCESSORIES F/OTHER MICROSCOPES 
AND DIFFRACTION 14 14 14 0 0 8

9013.10.10 TELESCOPIC SIGHTS FOR FITTING TO ARMS 18 18 18 18 18 10

9013.10.90
PERISCOPES, TELESCOPES F/OPTICAL MACH. APPL. 
INSTRUMENTS 14 14 14 0 0 4

9013.20.00 LASERS, OTHER THAN LASER DIODES 14 2 14 0 0 4
9013.80.10 LIQUID CRYSTAL DEVICES (LCD) 0 0 0 0 0 0

9013.80.90
OTHER DEVICES, OPTICAL APPLIANCES AND 
INSTRUMENTS 18 18 18 18 8 10

9013.90.00
PARTS AND  ACCESSORIES OF TELESCOPIC SIGHTS, 
PERISCOPES, ETC. 14 2 14 0 0 8

9014.10.00 DIRECTION FINDING COMPASSES 14 2 14 0 0 4

9014.20.10
HEIGHT MEASURE FOR AERONAUTICAL OR SPACE 
NAVIGATION 0 0 0 0 0 0

9014.20.20
AUTOMAT. PILOTS F/AERONAUTICAL OR SPACE 
NAVIGATION 0 0 0 0 0 0

9014.20.30
INCLINOMETERS FOR AERONAUTICAL OR SPACE 
NAVIGATION 0 0 0 0 0 0

9014.20.90
OTHER INSTRUM. AND APPLIAN. 
F/AERONAUTICAL/SPACE NAVIGATION 0 0 0 0 0 0

9014.80.10
ECHO SOUNDING OR ULTRASONIC SOUNDING 
F/NAVIGATION 14 2 14 0 0 4

9014.80.90
OTHER INSTRUMENTS AND APPLIANCES 
F/NAVIGATION 14 14 14 0 0 4

9014.90.00
PARTS AND ACCESSORIES F/INSTRUM. AND 
APPLIANCES F/NAVIGATION 14 2 14 0 0 8

9015.10.00 RANGEFINDERS 14 2 14 0 0 4

9015.20.10
THEODOLITES AND TACHYMETERS,WITH 
PRISM,ETC.PREC=1SEC 14 14 14 0 0 10

9015.20.90 OTHER THEODOLITES AND TACHYMETERS 14 2 14 0 0 10
9015.30.00 LEVELS 14 14 14 0 0 10

9015.40.00
PHOTOGRAMMETRICAL, SURVEYING 
INSTRUMENTS AND APPLIANCES 0 0 0 0 0 0

9015.80.10
BUCKET-WHEEL CURRENT METERS/HYDROMETRIC 
PADDLE WHEELS 14 14 14 0 0 10

9015.80.90
OTHER INSTRUM. AND APPLIAN.USED IN 
GEODESY,TOPOGRAPHY,ETC 14 14 14 0 0 10

9015.90.10
PARTS AND ACCESSORIES OF 
PHOTOGRAMMETRIC. INSTRUM. AND APPLIAN. 0 0 0 0 0 0

9015.90.90
PARTS/ ACCESSORIES OF INSTRUM./APPLIAN.USED 
GEODESY,TOPOG.ETC. 14 2 14 0 0 10

9016.00.10 BALANCES OF A SENSITIVITY OF WEIGHT<=0.2MG 14 2 14 0 0 4

9016.00.90
BALANCES OF SENSIT. OF 
0.2MG<W<=50MG,WITH/WITHOUT WEIG. 14 2 14 0 0 4

9017.10.10 DRAFTING TABLES AND MACHINES, AUTOMATIC 0 0 0 0 0 0
9017.10.90 OTHER DRAFTING TABLES AND MACHINES 18 18 18 18 18 10

9017.20.00
OTHER DRAWING MARKING-OUT OR 
MATHEMATIC, CALCULUS.,INSTRUMENTS 18 18 18 18 18 10

9017.30.10
MICROMETERS (INSTRUMENT OF MANUAL 
DISTANCES MEASURE) 10 10 10 10 10 10

9017.30.20
MICROMETERS(INSTRUMENT OF MANUAL 
DISTANCES MEASURE) 18 18 18 18 18 10

9017.30.90
CALLIPERS AND SIMILAR(INSTRUM. OF MANUAL 
DISTAN. MEASURE) 18 18 18 18 18 10

9017.80.10
METERS(INSTRUMENT OF MANUAL DISTANCES 
MEASURE) 18 18 18 18 18 10

9017.80.90
OTHER INSTRUMENT OF MANUAL DISTANCES 
MEASURE 18 18 18 18 18 10

9017.90.10
PARTS AND  ACCESSORIES OF AUTOM.DRAFTING 
TABLES AND MACHINES 0 0 0 0 0 0

9017.90.90
PARTS AND  ACCESSORIES OF OTHER DRAWING 
INSTRUMENTS, MEASURED, ETC 16 16 16 16 16 8

9018.11.00 ELECTROCARDIOGRAPHS 14 14 14 2 0 4

9018.12.10
ECHOGRAPHS WITH DOPPLER SPECTRUM 
ANALYSIS 0 0 0 0 0 0
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9018.12.90
OTHER APPARATUS OF ELETRODIAG. BY 
ULTRASONIC SCANNING 14 14 14 2 0 4

9018.13.00 MAGNETIC RESONANCE IMAGING APPARATUS 0 0 0 0 0 0
9018.14.10 POSITRON EMISSION TOMOGRAPHY SCANNER 0 0 0 0 0 0
9018.14.20 GAMMA CHAMBERS 0 0 0 0 0 0
9018.14.90 OTHER SCINTIGRAPHIC APPARATUS 14 14 14 0 0 4
9018.19.10 ENDOSCOPY 0 0 0 0 0 0
9018.19.20 AUDIOMETERS 14 14 14 0 0 10
9018.19.80 OTHER ELECTRO-DIAGNOSTIC APPARATUS 14 14 14 0 0 excluded
9018.19.90 PARTS OF ELECTRO-DIAGNOSTIC APPARATUS 14 14 14 2 0 15
9018.20.10 SURGERY APPARATUS, LASER TYPE 0 0 0 0 0 0

9018.20.20
OTHER APPARATUS F/ORAL TREATMENT, LASER 
TYPE 0 0 0 0 0 0

9018.20.90
OTHER ULTRAVIOLET OR INFRARED RAY 
APPARATUS 14 2 14 0 0 4

9018.31.11
SYRINGES OF PLASTIC, WITH OR WITHOUT 
NEEDLES,CAP<=2CM3 16 16 16 16 16 8

9018.31.19
OTHER SYRINGES OF PLASTIC, WITH OR WITHOUT 
NEEDLES 16 16 16 16 16 8

9018.31.90
SYRINGES OF OTHER MATERIAL, WITH OR 
WITHOUT NEEDLES 16 16 16 16 16 8

9018.32.11 TUBULAR METAL NEEDLES, GUMS 16 16 16 16 16 10

9018.32.12
TUBULAR NEEDLES,OF STEEL CHROME-
NIQUEL/THREE-SIDED BISEL 2 2 2 2 2 0

9018.32.19 OTHER TUBULAR METAL NEEDLES 16 16 16 16 16 15
9018.32.20 NEEDLES FOR SUTURES 2 2 2 2 2 0
9018.39.10 OTHER NEEDLES 16 16 16 16 16 8
9018.39.21 PROBES, CATHETERS AND STEMS, OF RUBBER 16 16 0 16 16 excluded

9018.39.22
ARTERIAL EMBOLECTOMY CATHETERS OF 
POLY(VINYL CHLORIDE) 2 2 2 2 2 0

9018.39.23
THERMODILUTION CATHETERS OF POLY(VINYL 
CHLORIDE) 2 2 2 2 2 0

9018.39.24
PERIPHERAL INTRAVENOUS CATHETERS  OF 
POLIURETANO 16 16 16 16 2 8

9018.39.29 OTHER PROBES, CATHETERS AND STEMS 16 16 16 16 15 excluded
9018.39.30 LANCETS FOR VACCINATION AND CAUTERISING 16 16 16 16 16 10

9018.39.91
ARTICLE F/ARTERIOVENOUS FISTULA, COMP. 
NEEDLE, BASE, ETC. 16 16 16 16 16 8

9018.39.99
OTHER SYRINGES, NEEDLES, CATHETERS, ETC. 
SIMILAR INSTRUMENTS 16 16 16 16 16 excluded

9018.41.00
DENTAL DRILL ENGINES, INCL. OTHER DENTAL 
EQUIPMENT 14 14 14 0 2 4

9018.49.11 DENTAL DRILL ENGINES, OF TUNGSTEN CARBIDE 16 16 16 16 16 10

9018.49.12 DENTAL DRILL ENGINES, OF VANADIUM STEEL 16 16 16 16 16 10
9018.49.19 DENTAL DRILL ENGINES, OF OTHER MATERIAL 16 16 16 16 16 10
9018.49.20 FILES FOR DENTISTRY 16 16 16 16 16 10

9018.49.40
OPERAT. BY KINETIC PART. PROJECTION F/USE IN 
THE MOUTH 0 0 0 0 0 0

9018.49.91
APPARATUS F/BUILD. CERAMIC PARTS F/DENTAL 
USE, COMPUTADORIZED 0 0 0 0 0 0

9018.49.99
OTHER INSTRUMENTS AND APPLIANCES FOR 
DENTISTRY 16 16 16 16 16 10

9018.50.10
BINOCULAR MICROSC. OF A KIND USED IN 
OPHTHALMIC SURGERY 0 0 0 0 0 0

9018.50.90
OTHER OPHTHALMIC INSTRUMENTS AND 
APPLIANCES 14 2 14 0 0 4

9018.90.10
INSTRUMENTS AND APPLIANCES, F/BLOOD 
TRANSFUSIONS, ETC. 14 14 14 0 0 10

9018.90.21 ELECTRIC BISTOURIES 16 16 16 16 16 10
9018.90.29 OTHER BISTOURIES 16 16 16 16 16 10
9018.90.31 LITHOTRIPTORS USING SHOCK WAVES 0 0 0 0 0 0
9018.90.39 LITHOTOMES AND OTHER LITHOTRIPTORS 14 14 14 0 0 15
9018.90.40 ARTIFICIAL KIDNEY 8 2 8 0 0 4
9018.90.50 DIATHERMY APPARATUS 14 14 14 0 0 10
9018.90.91 ARTIFICIAL INCUBATORS FOR BABIES 14 14 14 0 0 excluded

9018.90.92
APPARATUS FOR MEASURING ARTERIAL 
PRESSURE 16 16 16 16 2 10

9018.90.93
MICROWAVE INTRA-URETHRAL THERAPY 
EQUIPMENT, COMPUTER. 0 0 0 0 0 0

9018.90.94 ENDOSCOPE 0 0 0 0 0 0

9018.90.95
CLIPS, APPLICATORS ,EXTRACTORS F/APPARATUS 
USED MEDICAL, ETC. 0 0 0 0 0 0

9018.90.96 AUTOMATIC EXTERNAL DEFIBRILLATORS 0 0 0 0 0 0
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9018.90.99
OTHER INSTRUM. AND APPLIANCES USED IN 
MEDICAL,SURGERY, ETC 16 16 16 16 16 excluded

9019.10.00
MECHANO-THERAPY APPL.OF MASSAGE/OF 
PSYCH.APTITUDE-TESTI 14 14 14 0 0 4

9019.20.10 OXYGEN THERAPY APPARATUS 14 14 14 0 0 10
9019.20.20 AEROSOL THERAPY APPARATUS 14 2 14 0 2 4
9019.20.30 ARTIFICIAL RESPIRATION APPARATUS 14 14 14 0 0 excluded
9019.20.40 APPLIANCES KNOWN AS “IRON LUNGS” 14 14 14 0 0 10

9019.20.90
OZONE THERAPY APPARATUS AND OTHER OF 
THERAPEUTIC RESPIR. 14 14 14 0 0 excluded

9020.00.10 GAS MASKS 16 16 16 16 16 10
9020.00.90 OTHER RESPIRATION APPARATUS 16 16 16 16 16 15
9021.10.10 ARTICLES AND ORTHOPAEDIC APPLIANCES 14 14 14 14 14 10
9021.10.20 ARTICLES AND FRACTURE APPLIANCES 14 14 4 14 14 8

9021.10.91

PARTS/ACCESSORIES OF ARTICLES/ORTHOPAEDIC 
APPLIANCES, ARTICULATE 0 0 0 0 0 0

9021.10.99
OTHER PARTS/ACCESS. OF 
ORTHOPAEDIC/FRACTURE 14 14 14 14 14 8

9021.21.10 ACRYLIC ARTIFICIAL TEETH 16 16 16 16 16 10
9021.21.90 OTHER ARTIFICIAL TEETH, EXCEPT OF ACRYLIC 16 16 16 16 16 10

9021.29.00
OTHER ARTICLES AND DENTAL FITTINGS 
APPLIANCES 16 16 16 16 16 10

9021.31.10 PROSTHESES ARTICULATE, FEMORAL 14 14 4 14 14 8
9021.31.20 PROSTHESES ARTICULATE, MYOELECTRIC 0 0 0 0 0 0
9021.31.90 OTHER ARTIFICIAL PARTS OF THE BODY 14 14 4 14 14 8
9021.39.11 MECHANICAL HEART VALVES 0 0 0 0 0 0
9021.39.19 OTHER HEART VALVES 14 14 14 14 14 15
9021.39.20 INTRA-OCULAR LENSES 0 0 0 0 0 0
9021.39.30 COATED ARTIFICIAL VASCULAR ARTERIES 0 0 0 0 0 0
9021.39.40 NON-IMPLANTABLE ARTIFICIAL BREASTS 0 0 0 0 0 0

9021.39.80
OTHER ARTIFICIAL PARTS OF THE BODY 
APPLIANCES 14 14 14 14 14 10

9021.39.91
PARTS FOR THE UPPER OR LOWER ARTIFICIAL 
LIMBS 0 0 0 0 0 0

9021.39.99
OTHER PARTS/ACCESSORIES OF ARTIFICIAL PARTS 
OF THE BODY APPLIANCES 14 14 14 14 14 10

9021.40.00
HEARING AIDS, EXCLUDING PARTS AND 
ACCESSORIES 0 0 0 0 0 0

9021.50.00
PACEMAKERS F/STIMULATING HEART MUSCLES, 
EXCL. PARTS/ ACCESSORIES 14 14 0 14 14 15

9021.90.11 AUTOMATIC CARDIAC DEFIBRILLATORS 0 0 0 0 0 0

9021.90.19
OTHER APPARATUS IMPLANT. ORGANISM 
F/COMPENS. DEFECT/INCAPACITY 0 0 0 0 0 0

9021.90.81
STAINLESS STEEL STENTS, FOR DILATING 
ARTERIES 0 0 0 0 0 0

9021.90.82
ATRIAL SEPTAL DEFECT CONS. WIRE MESH MADE 
OF NICKEL, ETC. 0 0 0 0 0 0

9021.90.89
OTHER APPARATUS F/COMPENSATING 
DEFICIENCIES/ILLNESSES 14 14 14 14 14 8

9021.90.91
PARTS/ ACCESSORIES OF PACEMAKERS 
F/STIMULATING HEART MUSCLES 0 0 0 0 0 0

9021.90.92
PARTS AND  ACCESSORIES  OF HEARING AIDS 
APPARATUS 0 0 0 0 0 0

9021.90.99
PARTS AND ACCESSORIES OF ARTICLES/APPAR. 
F/COMPENS. DEFICIENCY 14 14 14 14 14 8

9022.12.00
TOMOGRAPHY APPARATUS, PROGRAM 
CONTROLLED 0 0 0 0 0 0

9022.13.11
APPARATUS OF X-RAYS,F/PANORAMIC 
PHOTOGRAPHS OF THE JAW 0 0 0 0 0 0

9022.13.19
OTHER  APPARATUS OF X-RAYS,F/DENTAL 
DIAGNOSTIC 14 14 14 0 2 4

9022.13.90 OTHER APPARATUS OF X-RAYS,F/DENTISTRY 0 0 0 0 0 0

9022.14.11
APPARATUS OF X-RAYS, OF F/MAMMOGRAPHY 
DIAGNOSTIC 14 14 14 0 0 4

9022.14.12
APPARATUS OF X-RAYS, FOR DIAGNOSTIC 
ANGIOGRAPHY 0 0 0 0 0 0

9022.14.13
DIAGNOSTIC APPARATUS, FOR MEASURING BONE 
DENSITY, PROGR. 0 0 0 0 0 0

9022.14.19
OTHER APPARATUS OF X-RAYS, F/MEDICAL DIAGN. 
SURGICAL, ETC. 14 14 14 0 0 4

9022.14.90
OTHER APPARATUS OF X-RAYS, 
F/MEDICAL,SURGICAL,VETER. USES 0 0 0 0 0 0

9022.19.10 X-RAY SPECTROMETERS OR SPECTROGRAPHS 0 0 0 0 0 0
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9022.19.91
APPARATUS  OF X-
RAYS,LUGG.INSPEC.,H<=4DM,A<=6DM,C<=1,2M 14 14 14 0 0 4

9022.19.99
OTHER APPARATUS OF X-RAYS, F/RADIOGRAPHY 
OR RADIOTHERAPY 0 0 0 0 0 0

9022.21.10
RADIOCOBALT APPARATUS(COBALT 
BOMBS),MEDICAL USES, ETC. 14 14 14 0 0 4

9022.21.20
GAMMA THERAPY APPARATUS F/MEDICAL, 
SURGICAL, ETC. 0 0 0 0 0 0

9022.21.90
OTHER RADIATION  APPARATUS 
ALPHA/BETA/GAMA, F/MEDICAL USES, ETC. 0 0 0 0 0 0

9022.29.10
GAMMA RAYS, F/DETECT. STUFFING LEVEL/COVER 
OF DRINK CAN 0 0 0 0 0 0

9022.29.90
OTHER RADIATION APPARATUS ALPHA, BETA OR 
GAMA 14 2 14 0 0 4

9022.30.00 X-RAY TUBES 0 0 0 0 0 0

9022.90.11
VOLTAGE GENERATORS,F/X-RAYS APPAR./OTHER 
RADIATIONS 14 14 14 0 0 10

9022.90.12
X-RAY SCREENS,F/X-RAYS APPARATUS/OTHER 
RADIATIONS 14 2 14 0 0 8

9022.90.19 OTHER X-RAYS GENERATORS APPARATUS 14 14 14 0 0 10
9022.90.80 OTHER X-RAYS GENERATORS DEVICES 14 14 14 0 0 8

9022.90.90
PARTS AND ACCESS. F/X-RAYS APPAR. /OTHER 
RADIATIONS,ETC. 14 14 14 2 0 8

9023.00.00
INSTRUMENTS APPARATUS AND MODELS 
F/DEMONSTRAT. IN EDUCATION, ETC. 16 16 16 16 8 10

9024.10.10
MACHINES APPL. F/TESTING TENSILE 
STRENGTH/METALS COMPRESS. 14 2 14 0 2 4

9024.10.20
MACHINES AND APPLIANCES F/TESTING 
HARDNESS 14 14 14 0 0 4

9024.10.90
MACHINES AND APPLIANCES FOR TESTING OTHER 
METALS 14 14 14 0 0 4

9024.80.11
MACHINES AND APPLIANCES F/TESTING 
YARN,AUTOMATIC 0 0 0 0 0 0

9024.80.19
OTHER MACHINES AND APPLIANCES FOR TESTING 
TEXTILE 14 2 14 0 0 4

9024.80.21 MACHINES FOR TESTING TIRES 0 0 0 0 0 0

9024.80.29
OTHER MACHINES AND APPL. F/TESTING PAPER, 
PAPERB. LINOLEUM, ETC. 14 14 14 0 0 excluded

9024.80.90
OTHER MACHINES AND APPL. F/TESTING 
HARDNESS,ETC.OF MATERIALS 14 14 14 0 0 4

9024.90.00
PARTS AND ACCESSORIES OF MACH. AND APPL. 
F/TESTING HARDNESS, ETC. 14 2 14 0 0 8

9025.11.10
CLINICAL THERMOMETERS, OF LIQUID, OF DIRECT 
READING 18 18 18 18 18 10

9025.11.90
OTHER THERMOMETERS AND PYROM. OF LIQUID, 
OF DIRECT READING 18 18 18 18 18 10

9025.19.10 OPTICAL PYROMETERS 0 0 0 0 0 0
9025.19.90 OTHER THERMOMETERS AND PYROMETERS 18 18 18 0 18 excluded

9025.80.00
HYDROMETERS, AREOMETERS AND OTHER 
FLOATING INSTRUMENTS 18 18 18 18 18 excluded

9025.90.10 PARTS AND ACCESSORIES OF THERMOMETERS 16 16 16 16 16 excluded

9025.90.90
PARTS AND  ACCESSORIES OF HYDROMETERS AND 
OTHER INSTRUMENTS 16 16 16 16 16 10

9026.10.11
ELECTR. MEASURING TRANSMITTERS, OPERAT.BY 
ELECTROM. INDUCT 14 14 14 2 2 4

9026.10.19
OTHER INSTRUMENTS AND APPLIAN. 
F/MEASURING/CHECKING THE FLOW 18 18 18 18 18 15

9026.10.21
INSTRUMENTS AND APPL. 
F/MEASURING/CHECKING THE LEVEL, METALS 2 2 2 2 2 0

9026.10.29
OTHER INSTRUMENTS AND APPL. 
F/MEASURING/CHECKING THE LEVEL 18 18 18 18 10 10

9026.20.10 MANOMETERS 18 18 18 18 5 10

9026.20.90
OTHER INSTRUMENT AND APPL. 
F/MEASURING/CHECKING THE PRESSURE 18 18 18 18 5 excluded

9026.80.00
OTHER INSTRUMENT AND APPL. 
F/MEASURING/CHECKING  LIQUID, ETC. 18 18 18 18 18 excluded

9026.90.10
PARTS OF ACCESSORIES INSTR. AND  APPL. 
F/MEASUR./CHECKING LEVEL 16 16 16 16 16 8

9026.90.20 PARTS AND ACCESSORIES FOR MANOMETERS 16 16 16 16 16 8

9026.90.90
PARTS OF ACCESS. F/OTHER INSTR. AND APPL. 
F/MEAS./CHECKING 16 16 16 16 16 10

9027.10.00 GAS OR SMOKE ANALYSIS APPARATUS 14 2 14 0 0 4
9027.20.11 CHROMATOGRAPHS OF GASEOUS PHASE 0 0 0 0 0 0
9027.20.12 CHROMATOGRAPHS OF LIQUID PHASE 0 0 0 0 0 0
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9027.20.19 OTHER CHROMATOGRAPHS 0 0 0 0 0 0

9027.20.21
AUTOMATIC DNA SEQUENCING BY MEANS OF 
CAPIL. ELECTROP. 0 0 0 0 0 0

9027.20.29 OTHER ELECTROPHORESIS INSTRUMENTS 14 2 14 0 0 excluded

9027.30.11
SPECTROMETERS OF OPTICAL EMISSION (ATOMIC 
EMISSION ) 0 0 0 0 0 0

9027.30.19 OTHER SPECTROMETERS 14 2 14 0 0 10
9027.30.20 SPECTROPHOTOMETERS 14 2 14 0 0 15
9027.50.10 COLORIMETERS 14 2 14 0 0 10
9027.50.20 PHOTOMETERS 14 2 14 0 0 excluded
9027.50.30 REFRACTOMETERS 14 2 14 0 0 10
9027.50.40 SACCHARIMETERS 14 14 14 0 0 excluded
9027.50.50 FLOW CYTOMETERS 0 0 0 0 0 0

9027.50.90
OTHER INSTR. AND APPAR.USING OPTICAL 
RADIATIONS 14 2 14 0 0 15

9027.80.11 CALORIMETERS 0 0 0 0 0 0
9027.80.12 VISCOSIMETERS 14 2 14 0 0 10
9027.80.13 DENSITOMETERS 14 14 14 0 0 excluded
9027.80.14 PH-METERS APPARATUS 14 14 14 0 0 excluded
9027.80.20 MASS SPECTROMETERS 14 2 14 0 0 15
9027.80.30 POLAROGRAPHS 0 0 0 0 0 0
9027.80.91 LIGHT METER 0 0 0 0 0 0

9027.80.99
OTHER INSTRUMENTS AND APPL. FOR 
ANALYSIS/TESTING/MEASURING, ETC. 14 2 14 0 0 4

9027.90.10 MICROTOMES 0 0 0 0 0 0

9027.90.91
PARTS AND  ACCESSORIES F/SPECTROMETERS OF 
OPTICAL EMISSION 0 0 0 0 0 0

9027.90.93 PARTS AND ACCESSORIES OF POLAROGRAPHS 0 0 0 0 0 0

9027.90.99
PARTS AND ACCESSORIES F/OTHER INSTRUMENTS 
AND APPL. F/ANALYSIS,ETC 14 14 14 2 0 15

9028.10.11
COMPRESSED NATURAL GAS METERS, 
ELECTRONIC, F/GAS STATIONS 14 14 14 0 0 4

9028.10.19
OTHER COMPRESSED NATURAL GAS METERS, 
ELECTRONIC 14 14 14 0 0 4

9028.10.90 OTHER GAS METERS 18 18 18 18 18 10
9028.20.10 LIQUID METERS, WEIGHT <= 50KG 18 18 18 18 18 10
9028.20.20 LIQUID METERS, WEIGHT > 50KG 18 18 18 18 18 10

9028.30.11
MONOPHASE METERS, P/ALTER. ELEC. CURRENT, 
DIGITAL 14 14 14 14 2 4

9028.30.19
OTHER MONOPHASE 
METERS,P/ALTER.ELEC.CURRENT 18 18 18 18 18 10

9028.30.21 ELECTRICITY TWO-PHASE METERS, DIGITAL 14 14 14 14 2 4
9028.30.29 OTHER ELECTRICITY TWO-PHASE METERS 18 18 18 18 18 10
9028.30.31 ELECTRICITY TRIPHASES METERS,DIGITAL 14 14 14 14 2 10
9028.30.39 OTHER ELECTRICITY TRIPHASES METERS 18 18 18 18 18 10
9028.30.90 OTHER ELECTRICITY METERS 18 18 18 18 18 10
9028.90.10 PARTS AND ACCESSORIES ELECTRICITY METERS 16 16 16 16 16 8
9028.90.90 PARTS AND ACCESSORIES F/GAS/LIQUID METERS 16 16 16 16 16 10

9029.10.10
REVOLUTION COUNTERS OR PRODUCT. 
COUNTERS/HOUR METERS 14 14 14 2 0 4

9029.10.90
TAXIMETERS, TOTALIZERS OF TRAVELED 
ROAD,ETC 18 18 18 18 18 10

9029.20.10 SPEED INDICATORS AND TACHOMETERS 18 18 18 18 10 10
9029.20.20 STROBOSCOPES 18 18 18 18 18 10

9029.90.10
PARTS AND  ACCESSORIES .F/SPEED 
INDICATORS/TACHOMETERS 16 16 16 16 16 8

9029.90.90
PARTS AND  ACCESSORIES F/OTHER 
COUNTERS/STROBOSCOPES 16 16 16 16 10 8

9030.10.10
INSTRUMENTS AND APPARATUS FOR MEASURING 
RADIOACTIVITY 14 2 14 0 0 4

9030.10.90
OTHER INSTRUMENT AND APPARATUS 
F/MEASURING IONISING RADIATIONS 14 2 14 0 0 4

9030.20.10 CATHODE-RAY OSCILLOSCOPES, DIGITAL 2 2 0 2 2 0

9030.20.21
ANALOGICAL CATHODE-RAY OSCILLOSCOPES, 
FREQUENCY>=60MHZ 2 2 0 2 2 0

9030.20.22
VECTORSCOPE (ANALOGICAL CATHODE-RAY 
OSCILLOSCOPES) 2 2 0 2 2 0

9030.20.29
OTHER ANALOGICAL CATHODE-RAY 
OSCILLOSCOPES 12 12 12 2 2 4

9030.20.30 CATHODE-RAY OSCILLOGRAPHS 0 0 0 0 0 0
9030.31.00 MULTIMETERS WITHOUT RECORDING DEVICE 14 2 14 0 0 4
9030.32.00 MULTIMETERS WITH RECORDING DEVICE 14 2 14 0 0 4
9030.33.11 DIGITAL VOLTMETERS 12 12 12 2 2 4
9030.33.19 ANY OTHER VOLTMETERS 12 12 12 2 2 4
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9030.33.21
AMMETERS WITHOUT RECORDING DEVICE 
F/MOTOR VEHICLES 18 18 18 18 5 10

9030.33.29 OTHER AMMETERS WITHOUT RECORDING DEVICE 14 14 14 2 0 4

9030.33.90
OTHER INSTRUMENTS AND APPLIANCES WITHOUT 
A RECORDING DEVICE 14 14 14 2 0 4

9030.39.10
INSTRUMENT/APPARATUS. WITH TEST. REG. DEV. 
OF PRINT. CIRCUIT. 12 12 12 2 2 4

9030.39.90
OTHER APPARATUS AND INSTRUMENT 
F/MEASURING/CHECKING TENSION, ETC. 14 2 14 0 0 4

9030.40.10
PROTOCOL ANALYSERS, FOR 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS 12 12 12 2 2 4

9030.40.20
SELECTIVE LEVEL ANALYSERS, FOR 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS 12 12 12 2 2 4

9030.40.30
SELECTIVE LEVEL ANALYSERS, FOR 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS 12 12 12 2 2 4

9030.40.90
OTHER INSTRUMENTS AND APPARATUS, FOR 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS 12 12 12 2 2 4

9030.82.10
INSTRUMENTS AND APPARATUS, F/TESTING 
INTEGRATED CIRCUITS 12 12 12 2 2 4

9030.82.90
OTHER INSTRUMENT AND APPARATUS 
F/MEASURING/CHECKING(WAFERS),ETC 12 12 12 2 2 4

9030.84.10
INSTRUMENTS/APPARATUS WITH AUTOM. TEST. 
REG.DEV. OF PRINT. CIRCUIT. 2 2 0 2 2 0

9030.84.20
INSTRUMENTS/APPARATUS WITH PARAMETERS 
MEASUR. REG. DEV. OF TV/VIDEO SIGN 2 2 0 2 2 0

9030.84.90 OTHER INSTRUMENTS, WITH RECORDING DEVICE 14 2 14 0 0 4
9030.89.10 LOGIC ANALYSERS FOR DIGITAL CIRCUIT 2 2 0 2 2 0
9030.89.20 FREQUENCY SPECTRUM ANALYSER 2 2 0 2 2 0
9030.89.30 FREQUENCY METERS 12 12 12 2 2 4
9030.89.40 PHASE METERS 12 12 12 2 2 4

9030.89.90
OTHER INSTRUMENT AND APPARATUS 
F/MEASURING/CHECKING ELECT. ETC. 12 12 12 2 2 excluded

9030.90.10
PARTS AND ACCESSORIES F/MEASUR. APPARATUS 
ETC. IONISING RADIATIONS 14 2 14 0 0 8

9030.90.90
PARTS AND ACCESSORIES F/OSCILLOSCOPES, 
OSCILLOGRAPHS, ETC. 8 8 8 2 2 4

9031.10.00 MACHINES FOR BALANCING MECHANICAL PARTS 14 14 14 0 0 4

9031.20.10 TEST BENCHES FOR ENGINES AND MOTORS 14 14 14 0 0 4

9031.20.90
OTHER TEST BENCHES, EXCEPT FOR ENGINES AND 
MOTORS 14 14 14 0 0 4

9031.41.00
OPTICAL INSTRUMENTS AND  APPARATUS 
F/CHECKING(WAFERS), ETC. 14 14 14 0 2 10

9031.49.10
LASER INSTRUMENT AND APPARATUS F/MEASUR. 
DIM.PARAM. CELLUL.FIBRES 0 0 0 0 0 0

9031.49.20
LASER INSTRUMENTS AND APPARATUS F/MEASUR. 
THICKN. MOTOR VEHICLES TYRES 0 0 0 0 0 0

9031.49.90 OTHER OPTICAL INSTRUMENTS AND APPARATUS 14 14 14 0 0 10
9031.80.11 DYNAMOMETERS 14 14 14 0 0 10
9031.80.12 SURFACE-FINISH TESTING INSTRUMENTS 14 2 14 0 0 10

9031.80.20
MACHINES FOR TAKING THREE-DIMENSIONAL 
MEASUREMENTS 14 2 14 0 0 4

9031.80.30 STANDARD METRES 10 10 10 0 0 excluded

9031.80.40
DIGITAL  APPARATUS USED IN MOTOR VEHICLES 
(ONBOARD COMPUTER) 16 16 16 2 2 8

9031.80.50
APPARATUS F/ANALYZES OF TEXTILE, CONTR. 
AUTOM. DATA PROCES. MAC 0 0 0 0 0 0

9031.80.60 LOAD CELLS 14 14 14 2 0 15

9031.80.91
INSTRUMENT APPLIANCE AND MACH. F/CHECKING 
PNEUM. TYRES, LOAD COND 0 0 0 0 0 0

9031.80.99
OTHER INSTRUMENT APPLIANCE AND MACH. OF 
MEASURING/CHECKING 14 2 14 0 0 10

9031.90.10 PARTS AND ACCESSORIES F/TEST BENCHES 14 14 14 2 0 10

9031.90.90
PARTS AND ACCESSORIES F/OTHER INSTRUMENT 
APPLIANCE AND MACH. MEAS./CHECK. 14 14 14 2 0 8

9032.10.10
AUTOMATIC THERMOSTATS, EXPANSION OF 
FLUIDS 18 18 18 18 5 10

9032.10.90 OTHER AUTOMATIC THERMOSTATS 18 18 18 0 5 10
9032.20.00 AUTOMATIC MANOSTATS 18 18 18 18 5 10

9032.81.00
AUTOMATIC HYDRAULIC/PNEUMATIC 
INSTRUMENTS AND APPAR. 18 18 18 18 18 excluded

9032.89.11
AUTOMATIC ELECTRONIC REGULATORS, OF 
VOLTAGE 12 12 12 2 2 10
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9032.89.19
OTHER AUTOMATIC ELECTRONIC REGULATORS,OF 
VOLTAGE 18 18 18 18 18 excluded

9032.89.21
AUTOMATIC ELECTRONIC CONTROLLERS F/ANTI-
LOCK BRAKING SYST. 16 16 16 2 2 10

9032.89.22
AUTOMATIC ELECTRONIC CONTROLLERS 
F/SUSPENSION SYSTEMS 16 16 16 2 2 10

9032.89.23
AUTOMATIC ELECTRONIC CONTROLLERS 
F/TRANSMISSION SYSTEMS 16 16 16 2 2 8

9032.89.24
AUTOMATIC ELECTRONIC CONTROLLERS 
F/IGNITION SYSTEMS 16 16 16 2 2 15

9032.89.25
AUTOMATIC ELECTRONIC CONTROLLERS 
F/INJECTION SYSTEMS 16 16 16 2 2 10

9032.89.29
OTHER  AUTOMATIC .ELECTRONIC CONTROLLERS 
F/MOTOR VEHICLES 16 16 16 2 2 excluded

9032.89.30
AUTOMATIC DIGITAL EQUIPMENT F/CHECKING 
RAILWAY VEHICLES 14 14 14 2 2 10

9032.89.81
AUTOMATIC INSTRUMENTS AND APPARATUS 
F/CHECKING PRESSURE 14 14 14 2 2 10

9032.89.82
AUTOMATIC INSTRUMENTS AND APPARATUS 
F/CHECKING TEMPERATURE 14 14 14 2 2 10

9032.89.83
AUTOMATIC INSTRUMENTS AND APPARATUS 
F/CHECKING HUMIDITY 14 14 14 2 2 10

9032.89.84
AUTOMATIC INSTRUMENTS AND APPARATUS 
F/CHECKING SPEED MOTORS 14 14 14 2 0 10

9032.89.89
OTHER  AUTOMATIC INSTRUMENTS AND 
APPARATUS F/GREAT. CHECKING N/ELEC 14 14 14 2 2 10

9032.89.90
OTHER AUTOMATIC REGULATING/CONTROLLING 
INSTRUMENTS AND APPARATUS 18 18 18 18 18 excluded

9032.90.10
CIRCUIT PRINTED MOUNTED, F/AUTOMATIC 
REGULATING APPAR. ETC. 12 12 12 2 2 8

9032.90.91
PARTS AND ACCESSORIES F/AUTOMATIC 
THERMOSTATS 16 16 16 16 16 10

9032.90.99
PARTS AND  ACCESSORIES F/OTHER AUTOMATIC 
REGULATING APPARATUS, ETC. 8 8 8 2 2 4

9033.00.00
PARTS AND ACCESSORIES F/OTHER OPTICAL 
MACH.APPAR.INSTRUMEN.ETC. 16 16 16 16 5 10

9101.11.00
WRIST WATCHES, PREC. MET. CASE 
ELECTR.FUNC.MECHANIC.DISPLAY 20 20 20 20 8 10

9101.19.00
OTHER WRISTWATCHES, PREC. MET. 
CASE,ETC.ELECTR.FUNCTION 20 20 20 20 8 10

9101.21.00
WRISTWATCHES, PREC. MET. 
CASE,ETC.AUTOMATIC WINDING 20 20 20 20 20 10

9101.29.00 OTHER WRISTWATCHES, PREC. METAL CASE,ETC. 20 20 20 20 20 10

9101.91.00
POCKET-WATCHES, AND OTH.PREC.METAL 
CASE,ETC.ELEC.OPER. 20 20 20 20 20 10

9101.99.00
OTHER POCKET-WATCHES, AND OTH.PREC.METAL 
CASE,ETC. 20 20 20 20 20 10

9102.11.10
WRISTWATCHES, BASE METAL 
CASE,ELECT.OPERAT.MECH.DISP 20 20 20 20 8 10

9102.11.90
OTHER WRISTWATCHES, 
ELECT.OPERAT.MECHANICAL DISPLAY 20 20 20 20 8 10

9102.12.10
WRISTWATCHES, METAL BASE 
CASE,ELECT.OPER.OPTO-ELEC.DISP 20 20 20 20 8 10

9102.12.20
WRISTWATCHES, PLASTIC CASE,ELECT.OPER.OPTO-
ELEC.DISP 20 20 20 20 8 10

9102.12.90
OTHER WRISTWATCHES, PLAST. 
CASE,ELECT.OPER.OPTO-ELEC.DISPL 20 20 20 20 8 10

9102.19.00
OTHER WRISTWATCHES, ELECTRICALLY 
OPERATED 20 20 20 20 8 10

9102.21.00 WRISTWATCHES, WITH AUTOMATIC WINDING 20 20 20 20 8 10
9102.29.00 OTHER WRISTWATCHES 20 20 20 20 20 10

9102.91.00
POCKET-WATCHES, ELECTRICALLY OPERATED 
AND OTHER WATCHES 20 20 20 20 20 10

9102.99.00 OTHER POCKET-WATCHES AND OTHER WATCHES 20 20 20 20 20 10

9103.10.00 CLOCKS WITH WATCH MOVEMENTS 20 20 20 20 8 10
9103.90.00 OTHER COLOCKS WITH WATCH MOVEMENTS 20 20 20 20 8 10

9104.00.00
INSTRUMENT PANEL CLOCKS F/MOTOR VEHICLES 
AND OTHER VEHICLES 20 20 20 20 10 8

9105.11.00
OTHER CLOCKS, ELECTRICALLY 
OPERAT.EXC.WATCH MOVEMENTS 20 20 20 20 8 10

9105.19.00 OTHER CLOCKS, EXCEPT WATCH MOVEMENTS 20 20 20 20 8 10
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9105.21.00
WALL CLOCKS, ELECTRICALLY 
OPERAT.EXC.WATCH MOVEMENTS 20 20 20 20 8 10

9105.29.00
OTHER WALL CLOCKS, 
ELECTRIC.OPERAT.EXC.WATCH MOVEMENTS 20 20 20 20 8 10

9105.91.00

OTHER WATCHMAK. 
APPAR.ELECTR.OPERAT.EXC.WATCH MOVEMENTS 20 20 20 20 20 10

9105.99.00
OTHER WATCHMAK.APPARATUS EXC.WATCH 
MOVEMENTS 20 20 20 20 17 10

9106.10.00 TIME-REGISTERS AND TIME-RECORDERS 20 20 20 20 20 10

9106.90.00
TIME OF DAY RECORDING APPARATUS AND 
APPAR.F/MEASURING, ETC. 20 20 20 20 20 10

9107.00.10 TIME SWITCHES 20 20 20 20 20 10

9107.00.90
OTHER APPARATUS F/WORKING MECHAN. IN 
CERTAIN TIME, ETC. 20 20 20 20 20 10

9108.11.10

WATCH MOVEM. 
F/WRISTWATCHES,ELECT.OPERAT.MECH.DISPLAY 18 18 18 18 18 8

9108.11.90
WATCH MOVEM. F/OTH.WATCH MOVEMENTS 
ELECT.OPER.M.DISP. 18 18 18 18 18 8

9108.12.00

WATCH MOVEM. 
F/OTH.WRISTW.ELECTR.OPERAT.OPTO-ELECT.DISP. 18 18 18 18 18 8

9108.19.00
WATCH MOVEM. F/OT.WATCH MOVEMENTS 
ELECT.OPER.OP.ELEC.DIS 18 18 18 18 18 8

9108.20.00
WATCH MOVEM. F/WATCH MOVEMENTS WITH 
AUTOM.WINDING 18 18 18 18 18 8

9108.90.00
OTHER WATCH MOVEMENTS FOR 
WATCHES,ASSEMBLED 18 18 18 18 18 8

9109.10.00
MACHINERY OF CLOCKS AND WATCHES, 
ELECTRICALLY OPERATED 18 18 18 18 18 8

9109.90.00
CLOCK MOVEMENTS, ASSEMBLED F/OTH.WATCH 
APPARATUS 18 18 18 18 18 8

9110.11.10
COMPLETE WATCH, UNASSEMBLED,W 
RISTWATCHES,POCKET,ETC 18 18 18 18 18 8

9110.11.90
COMPLETE WATCH UNASSEMBLED,F/OTH.WATCH 
MOVEMENTS 18 18 18 18 18 8

9110.12.00
INCOMPLETE MOVEMENTS ASSEMB.F/WATCH 
MOVEMENTS APPAR. 18 18 18 18 18 8

9110.19.00
ROUGH MOVEMENTS,F/WATCH MOVEMENTS 
APPARATUS 18 18 18 18 18 8

9110.90.00
COMPLETE WATCH UNASSEMBLED F/WATCH 
MOVEMENTS APPAR. 18 18 18 18 18 8

9111.10.00
CASES F/WRISTWATCHES/POCKET, OF PRECIOUS 
METAL,ETC. 18 18 18 18 18 8

9111.20.10
CASES F/WRISTWATCHES/POCKET, ALLOY 
COPP.AND ZINC,SKETCH 18 18 18 18 18 8

9111.20.90
CASES F/WRISTWATCHES/POCKET, OF OTHER BASE 
METAL 18 18 18 18 18 8

9111.80.00
CASES F/WRISTWATCHES/POCKET ,OF OTHER 
MATERIAL 18 18 18 18 18 8

9111.90.10
BOTTOMS F/WRISTWATCHES/POCKET, OF BASE 
METAL 18 18 18 18 18 8

9111.90.90 OTHER PARTS F/WRISTWATCHES/POCKET CASES 18 18 18 18 18 8
9112.20.00 CASES AND SIMILAR OF WATCH APPARATUS 18 18 18 18 18 8

9112.90.00
PARTS F/CASES AND SIMILAR F/WATCH 
APPARATUS 18 18 18 18 18 8

9113.10.00
BRACELETS F/WATCHES, OF 
PREC.METAL,VENEER,ETC 18 18 18 18 18 8

9113.20.00 BRACELETS FOR WATCHES, OF BASE METAL 18 18 18 18 18 8

9113.90.00
BRACELETS F/WATCHES, OF OTHER MATERIAL 
AND PARTS THEREOF 18 18 18 18 18 8

9114.10.00
SPRINGS F/WATCH APPARATUS, INCL.HAIR-
SPRINGS 18 18 18 18 18 8

9114.30.00 DIALS FOR WATCH APPARATUS 18 18 18 18 18 8
9114.40.00 PLATES AND BRIDGES FOR WATCH APPARATUS 18 18 18 18 18 8
9114.90.10 CROWNS FOR WATCH APPARATUS 18 18 18 18 18 10
9114.90.20 HANDS FOR WATCH APPARATUS 18 18 18 18 18 10
9114.90.30 STEMS FOR WATCH APPARATUS 18 18 18 18 18 10
9114.90.40 YOKES FOR WATCH APPARATUS 18 18 18 18 18 10

9114.90.50
BALANCE STAFFS AND PINIONS F/WATCH 
APPARATUS 18 18 18 18 18 10

9114.90.60 WHEELS FPR WATCH APPARATUS 18 18 18 18 18 10
9114.90.70 ROTORS FOR WATCH APPARATUS 18 18 18 18 18 10
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9114.90.90 OTHER PARTS AND ACCESS. F/WATCH APPARATUS 18 18 18 18 18 10

9201.10.00 UPRIGHT PIANOS 18 18 18 18 18 10
9201.20.00 GRAND PIANOS 18 18 18 18 18 10

9201.90.00
OTHER PIANOS,HARPSICH.AND OTHER KEYBOARD 
STRINGED INSTRUMENTS 18 18 18 18 18 10

9202.10.00
OTHER STRING MUSICAL INSTRUMENTS, PLAYED 
WITH A BOW 18 18 18 18 18 10

9202.90.00 OTHER STRING MUSICAL INSTRUMENTS 18 18 18 18 18 10
9205.10.00 BRASS-WIND MUSICAL INSTRUMENTS 18 18 18 18 18 10
9205.90.00 OTHER WIND MUSICAL INSTRUMENTS 18 18 18 18 18 10

9206.00.00
PERCUSSION MUSICAL INSTRUMENTS (DRUMS, 
ETC.) 18 18 18 18 18 10

9207.10.10
SYNTHESIZERS (MUSICAL INSTRUMENTS OF 
KEYBOARD) 10 10 10 10 10 8

9207.10.90 OTHER KEYBOARD MUSICAL INSTRUMENTS 10 10 10 10 8 8
9207.90.10 GUITAR AND BASS GUITAR 18 35 18 18 6 10

9207.90.90
MUSICAL INSTRUMENTS WITH SOUND AMPLIFIED, 
ELECTRICALLY 18 18 18 18 18 10

9208.10.00 MUSIC BOXES 18 18 18 18 8 10

9208.90.00
FAIRGROUND ORGANS AND OTHER MUSICAL 
INSTRUMENTS 18 18 18 18 18 10

9209.30.00 STRINGS FOR MUSICAL INSTRUMENTS 16 16 16 16 16 8
9209.91.00 PARTS AND ACCESSORIES FOR PIANOS 16 16 16 16 16 8

9209.92.00
PARTS AND ACCESSORIES FOR STRING MUSICAL 
INSTRUMENTS 16 16 16 16 16 8

9209.94.00
PARTS AND ACCESSORIES F/MUSICAL INSTR. WITH 
SOUND AMPL. ELECT. 16 16 16 16 16 8

9209.99.00
PARTS AND ACCESS. FOR OTHER MUSICAL 
INSTRUMENTS 16 16 16 16 7 8

9301.10.00
ARTILLERY WEAPONS (EG GUNS, HOWITZERS, 
MORTARS) 20 20 20 20 20 10

9301.20.00
ROCKET LAUNCHERS, FLAME-
THROWERS,GRENADE LAUNCHER, ETC. 20 20 20 20 20 10

9301.90.00 OTHER MILITARY WEAPONS 20 20 20 20 20 10
9302.00.00 OTHER REVOLVERS AND PISTOLS 20 20 20 20 20 10
9303.10.00 MUZZLE-LOADING FIREARMS 20 20 20 20 20 10

9303.20.00
SPORTING/HUNTING/TARGET-SHOOTING 
SHOTGUNS,SMOOT.BARR>=1 20 20 20 20 20 10

9303.30.00
OTHER SPORTING/HUNTING/TARGET-SHOOTING 
SHOTGUNS 20 20 20 20 20 10

9303.90.00
OTHER FIREARMS WHICH OPER.BY FIRING OF AN 
EXPL.CHARGE, ETC. 20 20 20 20 20 10

9304.00.00
OTHER ARMS (SHOTGUNS/CARBINES/PISTOLS 
/TRUNCHEONS) 20 20 20 20 20 10

9305.10.00
PARTS AND ACCESSORIES FOR 
REVOLVERS/PISTOLS 20 20 20 20 20 8

9305.20.00
PARTS AND ACCESSORIES OF SHOTGUNS OR 
RIFLES (9303) 20 20 20 20 20 8

9305.91.00 PARTS/ACCESSORIES OF MILITARY WEAPONS, ETC. 20 20 20 20 20 10

9305.99.00 PARTS/ACCESSORIES OF OTHER ARMS 20 20 20 20 20 8

9306.21.00
CARTRIDGES SHOTGUNS/CARBINES OF SMOOTH 
BARREL 20 20 20 20 20 8

9306.29.00
LEAD F/CARBINES OF COMPRESSED AIR, PARTS 
F/CARTRIDGES 20 20 20 20 20 8

9306.30.00 OTHER CARTRIDGES AND PARTS THEREOF 20 20 20 20 20 8

9306.90.00
BOMBS, GRENADES, OTHER MUNITIONS OF WAR 
AND PARTS THEREOF 20 20 20 20 20 8

9307.00.00
SWORDS, CUTLASSES, BAYONETS, OTHER ARMS 
AND PARTS THEREOF 20 20 20 20 20 10

9401.10.10 EJECTOR SEATS, FOR AIRCRAFT 18 18 18 18 18 8

9401.10.90
OTHER SEATS FOR AIRCRAFT, EXCEPT EJECTOR 
SEATS 18 18 18 18 18 8

9401.20.00 SEATS FOR MOTOR VEHICLES 18 18 18 18 10 8

9401.30.10
SWIVEL SEATS WITH VARIABLE HEIGHT 
ADJUSTMENT, OF WOOD 18 18 18 18 18 10

9401.30.90
SWIVEL SEATS WITH VARIABLE HEIGHT 
ADJUSTMENT OF OTHER MATERIAL 18 35 18 18 18 10

9401.40.10 SEATS CONVERTIBLE INTO BEDS, OF WOOD 18 18 18 18 18 10

9401.40.90
SEATS CONVERTIBLE INTO BEDS, OF OTHER 
MATERIALS 18 18 18 18 18 10

9401.52.00 BAMBOO SEATS 18 18 18 18 18 10
9401.53.00 RATTAN SEATS 18 18 18 18 18 10
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9401.59.00
OTHER SEATS OF RATTAN, BAMBOO OR SIMILAR 
MATERIALS 18 18 18 18 18 10

9401.61.00 UPHOLSTERED SEATS, WITH WOODEN FRAMES 18 18 18 18 18 10
9401.69.00 OTHER SEATS, WITH WOODEN FRAMES 18 18 18 18 18 10
9401.71.00 UPHOLSTERED SEATS, WITH METAL FRAMES 18 35 18 18 18 10
9401.79.00 OTHER SEATS, WITH METAL FRAMES 18 35 18 18 18 10
9401.80.00 OTHER SEATS 18 18 18 18 8 10
9401.90.10 PARTS FOR SEATS, OF WOOD 18 18 18 18 18 8
9401.90.90 PARTS FOR SEATS, OF OTHER MATERIALS 18 18 18 18 18 8

9402.10.00
DENTISTS', BARBERS', OR SIMILAR CHAIRS AND 
PARTS THEREOF 18 18 18 18 18 10

9402.90.10 TABLES FOR SURGICAL OPERATION 14 14 14 2 0 4
9402.90.20 HOSPITAL BEDS WITH MECHANICAL FITTINGS 14 14 14 0 0 4

9402.90.90
OTHER FURNITURE FOR MEDICINE, SURGERY, 
DENTISTRY, ETC. 16 16 16 16 16 10

9403.10.00 METAL FURNITURE FOR OFFICES 18 18 18 18 18 10
9403.20.00 OTHER METAL FURNITURE 18 35 18 18 18 excluded
9403.30.00 WOODEN FURNITURE FOR OFFICES 18 18 18 18 18 10
9403.40.00 WOODEN FURNITURE FOR KITCHEN 18 18 18 18 18 10
9403.50.00 WOODEN FURNITURE FOR BEDROOM 18 18 18 18 18 10
9403.60.00 OTHER WOODEN FURNITURE 18 18 18 18 18 excluded
9403.70.00 FURNITURE OF PLASTICS 18 18 18 18 8 10
9403.82.00 BAMBOO FURNITURE 18 18 18 18 18 8
9403.83.00 RATTAN FURNITURE 18 18 18 18 18 8

9403.89.00
FURNITURE OF OTHER MATERIALS, INCL. RATTAN, 
OSIER, BAMBOO, SIMIL. MAT. 18 18 18 18 8 8

9403.90.10 PARTS FOR WOODEN FURNITURE 18 18 18 18 18 8
9403.90.90 PARTS FOR FURNITURE, OF OTHER MATERIALS 18 18 18 18 18 8
9404.10.00 MATTRESS SUPPORTS 18 18 18 18 18 10

9404.21.00
RUBBER MATTRESSES/ALVEOLAR PLASTICS, 
INCLUDING COVERED ONES 18 18 18 18 18 10

9404.29.00 MATTRESSES OF OTHER MATERIALS 18 18 18 18 18 10
9404.30.00 SLEEPING BAGS 18 18 18 18 18 10

9404.90.00
EIDERDOWNS, CUSHIONS, POUFFES, PILLOWS AND 
SIMIL.ARTICLES 18 18 18 18 18 10

9405.10.10 SCYALITIC LAMPS 18 18 18 18 8 8

9405.10.91
CHANDELIERS AND ELECTRIC LAMPS LIGHTING 
FITTINGS OF STONE, F/CEIL/WALL 18 18 18 18 18 10

9405.10.92
CHANDELIERS AND ELECTRIC  LAMPS LIGHTING 
FITTINGS OF GLASS,F/CEIL/WALL 18 18 18 18 8 10

9405.10.93
CHANDELIERS AND ELECTRIC LAMPS LIGHTING 
FITTINGS BASE MET. F/CEIL/WALL 18 18 18 18 8 10

9405.10.99
CHANDELIERS AND ELECTRIC LAMPS LIGHTING 
FITTINGS OTHER MAT. F/CEIL/WALL 18 35 18 18 6 10

9405.20.00 BEDSIDE OR OFFICE ELECTRIC LAMPS, ETC 18 18 18 18 8 10
9405.30.00 LIGHTING SETS FOR CHRISTMAS TREES 18 18 18 18 8 10

9405.40.10
OTHER ELECTRIC LAMPS AND LIGHTING FITTINGS, 
OF BASE METAL 18 35 18 18 18 10

9405.40.90
OTHER ELECTRIC LAMPS AND LIGHT. FITTINGS, OF 
OTHER MATERIALS 18 35 18 18 8 excluded

9405.50.00 NON-ELECTRICAL LAMPS AND LIGHTING FITTINGS 18 18 18 18 8 8

9405.60.00
ILLUMINATED SIGNS, ILLUMINATED NAME-
PLATES, ETC. 18 18 18 18 18 8

9405.91.00
PARTS F/LAMPS AND LIGHTING FITTINGS, OF 
GLASS 18 18 18 18 18 8

9405.92.00
PARTS F/LAMPS AND LIGHTING FITTINGS, OF 
PLASTIC 18 18 18 18 18 8

9405.99.00
PARTS F/LAMPS AND LIGHTING FITTINGS, OF 
OTHER MATERIALS 18 18 18 18 8 8

9406.10.10 GREENHOUSES, WOODEN 14 14 14 2 2 8

9406.10.90
OTHER PREFABRICATED BUILDINGS, MADE OF 
WOOD 18 18 18 18 18 8

9406.90.10 GREENHOUSES, EXCEPT WOODEN 14 14 14 2 2 8

9406.90.20

PREFABRICATED BUILDINGS WITH IRON OR STEEL 
STRUCTURE AND EXTERIOR WALLS CONSISTING 
MAINLY OF THESE MATERIALS

14 35 14 2 14 8

9406.90.90
OTHER PREFABRICATED BUILDINGS, EXCEPT 
WOOD 18 18 18 18 18 8

9503.00.10
WHEELED TOYS F/CHILDREN AND DOLLS' 
CARRIAGES 20 35 35 20 6 10

9503.00.21
DOLLS ACTIVATED BY MECHANISM OF ROPE OR 
ELECTRIC 20 35 35 20 8 10

9503.00.22 OTHER PUPPETS, EVEN DRESSED 20 35 35 20 8 10
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9503.00.29 OTHER PARTS AND ACCESSORIES FOR DOLLS 20 20 2 20 20 8

9503.00.31 FILLED TOYS REPRES. ANIMALS, NO HUM. CRIATU. 20 35 35 20 20 10

9503.00.39 OTHER TOYS REPRES. ANIMALS, NO HUM. CRIATU. 20 35 35 20 8 10

9503.00.40
ELECTRIC TRAINS OF TOY, INCLUD. RAIL TRACKS, 
SIGNS, ACCESSORIES 20 35 35 20 20 10

9503.00.50 REDUCED-SIZE, OF TOY, FOR ASSEMBLY KITS 20 35 35 20 20 10
9503.00.60 OTHER KITS AND TOYS FOR CONSTRUCTION 20 35 35 20 6 10
9503.00.70 PUZZLES 20 35 35 20 20 10
9503.00.80 OTHER TOYS, PUT UP IN SETS OR OUTFITS 20 35 35 20 17 10
9503.00.91 TOY MUSICAL INSTRUMENTS AND APPARATUS 20 35 35 20 20 10
9503.00.97 OTHER TOYS WITH ELECTRIC MOTOR 20 35 35 20 8 10

9503.00.98
OTHER TOYS OF FRICTION, MECHANICAL OR 
SPRING-OPERATED 20 35 35 20 17 10

9503.00.99 OTHER TOYS OF ANY KIND 20 35 35 20 8 10
9504.20.00 ARTICLES AND ACCESSORIES FOR BILLIARDS 20 20 20 20 20 10

9504.30.00
OTHER GAMES, OPERATED BY 
COINS/BANKNOTES,EXC.MARK GAMES 20 20 20 20 20 10

9504.40.00 PLAYING CARDS 20 20 20 20 20 10

9504.50.00
CONSOLES AND VIDEO GAME MACHINES (EX. 
9504.30) 20 20 20 20 4 10

9504.90.10 AUTOMATIC BOWLING 0 0 0 0 0 0
9504.90.90 OTHER ARTICLES FOR FUNFAIR 20 20 20 20 6 10
9505.10.00 ARTICLES FOR CHRISTMAS FESTIVITIES 20 20 20 20 8 10

9505.90.00
FESTIVE CARNIVAL OR OTHER ENTERTAINMENT 
ARTICLES 20 20 20 20 8 10

9506.11.00 SKIS FOR SNOW 20 20 20 20 20 10
9506.12.00 SKI FASTENINGS 20 20 20 20 20 10

9506.19.00
OTHER ARTICLES AND EQUIPMENT F/SKIING IN 
THE SNOW 20 20 20 20 20 10

9506.21.00 SAILBOARDS 20 20 20 20 20 10

9506.29.00
AQUATIC SKIS AND OTHER EQUIPMENT F/AQUATIC 
SPORTS 20 20 20 20 20 10

9506.31.00 COMPLETE CLUBS FOR GOLF 20 20 20 20 8 10
9506.32.00 BALLS FOR GOLF 20 20 20 20 8 10
9506.39.00 OTHER EQUIPMENT FOR GOLF 20 20 20 20 20 10
9506.40.00 ARTICLES AND EQUIPMENT F/TABLE-TENNIS 20 20 20 20 8 10
9506.51.00 TENNIS RACKETS, WHETHER OR NOT STRUNG 20 20 20 20 8 10
9506.59.00 TENNIS, BADMINTON OR SIMILAR RACKETS 20 20 20 20 20 10
9506.61.00 BALLS FOR TENNIS, EXCEPT FOR TABLE-TENNIS 20 20 20 20 8 10
9506.62.00 INFLATABLE BALLS 20 35 20 20 8 10
9506.69.00 OTHER BALLS 20 20 20 20 20 10

9506.70.00
ICE SKATES AND ROLLER SKATES, INCL. SKATES 
ATTACHED 20 20 20 20 20 10

9506.91.00
ARTICLES AND EQUIP. F/GENERAL PHYSICAL 
EXERCISE, GYMNASTIC ETC. 20 20 20 20 6 10

9506.99.00
ARTICLES AND EQUIP. F/OTHER SPORTS AND 
SWIMMING POOLS 20 35 20 20 6 10

9507.10.00 FISHING RODS 20 20 20 20 8 10
9507.20.00 FISH-HOOKS, WHETHER OR NOT SNELLED 20 20 20 20 20 10
9507.30.00 FISHING REELS 20 20 20 20 8 10

9507.90.00 OTHER ITEMS FOR FISHING WITH LINE, NETS, ETC. 20 20 20 20 20 10

9508.10.00 CIRCUSES AND TRAVELLING MENAGERIES 20 20 20 20 20 10

9508.90.10
ROLLER COASTER WITH A COURSE OF 300 M OR 
MORE 0 0 0 0 0 0

9508.90.20
CARROUSELS, WITH A DIAMETER OF 16 M OR 
MORE 0 0 0 0 0 0

9508.90.30
WAGONS OF THE TYPE USED IN ROLLER 
COASTERS C>=6PASSENG. 0 0 0 0 0 0

9508.90.90
OTHER ROUNDABOUTS, SWINGS AND OTHER 
AMUSEMENTS 20 20 20 20 20 10

9601.10.00 WORKED IVORY AND ARTICLES OF IVORY 18 18 18 18 18 10

9601.90.00
OTHER ANIMAL CARVING MATER. ARTICLES INCL. 
ART. OBT. B/MOULD 18 18 18 18 18 10

9602.00.10 GELATINE  CAPSULES, EDIBLE 14 14 14 0 0 8
9602.00.20 ARTIFICIAL HONEYCOMBS 18 18 18 18 18 10

9602.00.90
OTHER WORKED VEGETABLE/MINERAL CARVING, 
ARTIC. OF THESE MAT 18 18 18 18 18 10

9603.10.00
BROOMS AND BRUSHES, OF VEGETABLE 
MATERIAL BOUND TOGETHER 18 18 18 18 18 10

9603.21.00
TOOTHBRUSHES, INCLUDING BRUSHES FOR 
DENTURES 18 35 18 18 18 10
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9603.29.00
BRUSHES OF BEARD, BRUSHES F/HAIR, 
EYELASHES, ETC. 18 18 18 18 8 10

9603.30.00 ARTISTS' BRUSHES, F/COSMETICS PRODUCTS, ETC. 18 18 18 18 18 10

9603.40.10 ROLLERS FOR PAINT 18 18 18 18 18 8

9603.40.90
PAINT, DISTEMPER, VARNISH OR SIMILAR 
BRUSHES, PAIN PADS 18 18 18 18 18 8

9603.50.00
OTHER BRUSHES CONSTITUTING PARTS OF MACH. 
APPLIANCE/VEHICLES 18 18 18 18 18 8

9603.90.00 OTHER BROOMS, BRUSHES, DUSTERS, RAKES, ETC. 18 18 18 18 18 8

9604.00.00 HAND SIEVES AND HAND RIDDLES 18 18 18 18 18 8

9605.00.00
TRAVEL SETS, F/PERSONAL TOILET, 
F/SEWING/CLOTHES CLEANING 18 18 18 18 18 10

9606.10.00
BUTTON, PRESS-FAST. SNAP-FAST.PRESS-STUDS 
AND PARTS THEREFOR 18 18 18 18 18 8

9606.21.00
BUTTONS OF PLASTICS, N/COVERED WITH TEXTILE 
MATERIAL 18 18 18 18 18 8

9606.22.00
BUTTONS OF BASE METAL, N/COVERED WITH 
TEXTILE MATERIAL 18 18 18 18 18 8

9606.29.00 OTHER BUTTONS 18 18 18 18 18 8

9606.30.00
BUTTON MOULDS AND OTHER PARTS OF BUTTONS 
AND BUTTON BLANKS 18 18 18 18 18 8

9607.11.00 SLIDE FASTENERS WITH STAPLES OF BASE METAL 18 18 18 18 18 8

9607.19.00 OTHER SLIDE FASTENERS 18 18 18 18 18 8
9607.20.00 PARTS OF SLIDE FASTENERS 18 18 18 18 18 8
9608.10.00 BALLPOINT PENS 18 18 18 18 8 10

9608.20.00 FELT TIPPED/POROUS-TIPPED PENS AND MARKERS 18 35 18 18 6 10

9608.30.00 FOUNTAIN PENS AND OTHER PENS 18 18 18 18 18 10
9608.40.00 PROPELLING OR SLIDING PENCILS 18 18 18 18 18 10

9608.50.00
ASSORTMENTS OF PENS WITH PROPELLING OR 
SLIDING PENCILS 18 18 18 18 18 10

9608.60.00
REFILLS F/BALL POINT PENS, COMPRISING BALL 
POINT INK-RESERVOIR 18 18 18 18 18 8

9608.91.00 PEN NIBS AND NIB POINTS, FOR FOUNTAIN PENS 18 18 18 18 18 8
9608.99.81 POROUS-TIPPED PENS AND MARKERS 18 18 18 18 18 8

9608.99.89
OTHER PARTS OF PENS, PROPELLING OR SLIDING 
PENCILS, ETC. 18 18 18 18 18 8

9608.99.90
DUPLICATING STYLOS, PENCIL-HOLDERS AND 
SIMILAR ARTICLES 18 18 18 18 18 8

9609.10.00 PENCILS 18 18 18 18 15 10
9609.20.00 CRAYONS FOR PENCIL/MECHANICAL PENCILS 18 18 18 18 18 10

9609.90.00
PASTELS, DRAW. CHARC. WRITING/DRAWING 
CHALKS AND TAILORS' 18 18 18 18 18 10

9610.00.00
SLATES AND BOARDS, WITH WRITING/DRAWING 
SURF. INCL. FRAMED 18 18 18 18 18 10

9611.00.00
DATE, SEALING, NUMBERING STAMPS, SIGNETS 
AND THE LIKE 18 18 18 18 18 8

9612.10.11
PLASTICS RIBBONS WITH. MAGNETIZ. DYE 
F/PRINTING 18 18 18 18 18 10

9612.10.12 PLASTICS RIBBONS,CORRECTORS F/TYPEWRITERS 18 18 18 18 18 10

9612.10.13
OTHER PLASTICS RIBBONS, IN CARTRIDGES 
F/TYPEWRITERS 18 18 18 18 18 10

9612.10.19 OTHER PLASTICS RIBBONS 18 18 18 18 18 excluded
9612.10.90 OTHER RIBBONS OF OTHER MATERIALS 18 18 18 18 18 8
9612.20.00 INK-PADS 18 18 18 18 18 8

9613.10.00
POCKET LIGHTERS, GAS FUELLED, NON-
REFILLABLE 18 35 18 18 15 10

9613.20.00 POCKET LIGHTERS, GAS FUELLED, REFILLABLE 18 18 18 18 18 10
9613.80.00 OTHER LIGHTERS 18 18 18 18 18 8

9613.90.00
PARTS OF CIGARETTE LIGHTERS AND OTHER 
LIGHTERS 18 18 18 18 18 8

9614.00.00 PIPES, CIGARETTE HOLDERS AND THEIR PARTS 18 18 18 18 8 10

9615.11.00
COMBS AND HAIR-SLIDES, OF HARD 
RUBBER/PLASTICS 18 18 18 18 18 10

9615.19.00
OTHER COMBS AND HAIR-SLIDES, OF OTHER 
MATERIALS 18 18 18 18 18 10

9615.90.00
HAIRPINS, TWEEZERS AND OTHER ARTICLES FOR 
HAIRDOS 18 18 18 18 8 10

9616.10.00
SCENT SPRAYS AND SIM. TOILET SPR. MOUNTS 
AND HEADS THEREFOR 18 18 18 18 18 10
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9616.20.00
POWDER-PUFFS AND PADS/OTHER 
COSMETICS/TOILET PREPARATIONS 18 18 18 18 18 10

9617.00.10
VACUUM FLASKS/OTHER VACUUM VESSELS, 
COMPLETE WITH CASES 18 18 18 18 8 10

9617.00.20
PARTS OF THERMOS FLASKS AND OTHER VACUUM 
VESSELS 16 16 16 16 16 10

9618.00.00
MANNEQUIN, AUTOMATA AND ANIMAL DISPLAYS 
F/SHOP WINDOW/DRESS. 18 18 18 18 18 10

9619.00.00
SANITARY TOWELS AND TAMPONS, DIAPERS, 
BABY DIAPERS 16 16 16 16 25 excluded

9620.00.00
MONOPODS, BEEPS, TRIPODS AND SIMILAR 
ARTICLES 16 16 16 16 16 excluded

9701.10.00
PAINTINGS, DRAWINGS AND PASTELS, EXECUTED 
BY HAND 4 4 4 4 4 4

9701.90.00
COLLAGES AND SIMILAR ORNAMENTAL 
PAINTINGS 4 4 4 4 4 4

9702.00.00
ORIGINAL ENGRAVINGS, PRINTS AND 
LITHOGRAPHS 4 4 4 4 4 4

9703.00.00 ORIGINAL SCULPTURES AND STATUARY 4 4 4 4 4 4

9704.00.00
POSTAGE OR REVENUE STAMPS, STAMP-
POSTMARKS, ETC. 4 4 4 4 4 4

9705.00.00
COLLECTIONS AND COLLECTORS' PIECES OF 
ZOOLOGICAL BOTANICAL ETC. 4 4 4 4 4 4

9706.00.00 ANTIQUES OVER 100 YEARS OLD 4 4 4 4 4 4
¹ Translation into English is unofficial. The interpretation of the commitments of the Schedule, including the product coverage of subheadings of that Schedule, shall be 
governed by the General Notes, the Section Notes and the Chapter Notes of the NCM 2018.
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